
September Z i  

- - -  

M r s .  Blurnberg and Genrlemea: 

Tne ducke t s  recoirnncnded by the Chief  Adminis trat i v c  O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
yrcpasred by  t h e  component institutions l i s t e d  below arc h e r e w i t h  submitccd 
wi t -h  my rucorrunendat ion fox raLif i c a t i u n  o r  approva l ,  as appropriate, a t  the 
meeking of the  Bvard or Regents or-1 October 19-20, 1378, ~ h c  b u d g e t  changes 
i n c l u d ~ d  i n  t h e s e  duclcetfi  h a v e  b e e n  approved by me and are herewith suh- 
mi tLcd  a s  a r e p o r t  t o  the  Board o f  Regents. 

The Univcrsit:, of Texas at h r l i - n g t v n  I 
(Pages  M- l rhruugh Ail-32) 

The 7111iversitv of Texas at i ius t in  
(Pages  A - 1  through A-231) 

T h e  Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas at Dallas 
(Pages  0-1 through [I-24) 

The Universi ty of Texas a,t E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP- 33) 

T h c  IJnivcrsif}: r,f Tcxas of  t h e  Permiar. Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-19) 

'l'ire U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a L  San Rntonio 
(Pages SA- 1 t h r n u g b  Sh- 30)  

The U n i v e r s i t y  oi Texas Heal th  Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-46) 

T l ~ c  University of Texas M e d i c a l  Rranch at Galveston 
(Pagcs G - 1  th ruugh  G - 5 1 )  

T h e  Un ive r s i t y  of 'L'exas H c a l t h  Sciencs C e n t e r  at Houston 
(Pages 1111- 1 th rough  IU1-41) 

The D n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas H c a l t h  Sc iencc  Cente r  at San Antonio 
(Pages HS - 1 through HS-41) 

'I'he I!nivcrsity clf Texas Systen  Canccr C c n t ~ r  
(Pazes CC- 1 through CC-51) 

The Universiry of Texas f b a l t h  C e u t c r  at T y l e r  
(Pages ID- l through BT- 5) 

'ihe University of T e x ~ s  I n s t i t ~ l t e  of Texan C u l t u r e s  a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC-1  throrrgh TC-6) 

On t h e  foilowing pages,, C - 2  through C - 1 8 ,  are U. T. Systcm Administration 
( i n c l u d i n g  L h e  Hug?, Foundat ian f o r  Mental  Health) and Institutional i t e m s  
which  I a l s o  recomnli, for t he  Board's r a t  i f  icar-ion or approval, as 
a p p r o p r i a t e ,  Fncludirig  trly r e p a r t  o E budget  changes. 

S y s t e m  t ' r es idcnt  



Atlaclittlt.11C No. 1 
see Ij5rC7-ZEakt - i6n. 

THE UNIVEKSITY OF TMAS SYSTEW 
UOCKET NO. 8 

OF 
THE PRESIDmT OF 1'HE SYSTEM 

September 22, 1978 

TO THE H O N O W L E  ROARD OF KEGWTS 
OF THE L'NIVERSITY OF TF3CAS SYSTW 

Mrs. Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The  dockers  recornended by the Chief Administrative Off ice r s  concerned and 
prepared by the component i n s t i t u t i o n 8  l i s t e d  below arc herewith submitted 
w i t h  my recoritmendation for ratification or approval, as appropr ia te ,  at: the 
meeting o f  the  Board of Regents on October 19-20, 1978. The budget  changes 
included i n  these dockets have been approved by me and are h e r w i t h  sub- 
mitted as a r e p o r t  to  the board of Regents. 

The University of Texas at: Arlington 
(Pages AR-I through AR-32) 

'fie Ur-liversity of Texas at A u s t i n  
(Pages A-1' through A-231) 

The University o f  Texas at  Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-24) 

The University of Texas at El Pasu 
(Pages EP-1 ~hrough EP-33) 

The University of Texas of the  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-19) 

The University of Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-30) 

The University o f  Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-I through HD-46) 

The U a i v e r s i c y  of Texas M e d i c a l  Branch at Galvcston 
(Pages G- 1 through G- 5 1) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through fill-41) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
(Pages HS-L through HS-41) 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-51) 

The University of Texas Health Center at Tyler 
(Pages HT- I through HT-5) 

The University of Texas Inst i tute  of Texan Cultures a t  San Antonio 
(Pages TC- 1 through TC- 6 )  

On the fo l l owing  pages, C-2 through C-18, are U, T. System Administration 
( inc luding  the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health) and Institutional items- 
which I also recommend fur  the Board's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report  of budget changes. 

Sincerely, 

System Pres ident  



THE CPJT.lrERSZTY OF TLXAS SYSTEM mMINIS'I'HATION - - 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 1978 BOARD CILr KECEhTS MEETING 
-. -- -- - - -- -- 

TAELE OF CONTLN'J'S 

w e  No. 

G i l t s  from Private Donors to the Univers i ty  
of Texas System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 3  

Adjustments to the 1977-78 and 1978-79 Systenl-widc . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  P e r s o u u e l P a y P l a n s  C - 3  

U. T .  Sys t em Basic Contrac- t  with Blue Cross/~lue 
S h i c l d  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 5  

Grants, Contracts, and Agreemcnrs: 
Non-Goverixnenral . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 5  

Federal {Easic Agreement with Department sf Defense) C - 7  

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health A 1  l oca t ions  
f o r P r c l g r a n l S u p p o r t .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C - 8  

Amendments to the 1.977-78 and 1978-79 System 
Administrat ion Operating Budget ( t n c l u d i n g  staff  
appointments and changes in s ta tus  and t r ans fe rs  
of funds w i t h i n  existing budget t o ~ a l s )  . . . . . .  C-15 



254 
GIFTS FKOPl -- PRIVATE RINORS 'r0 ' i ' l l E  UNIVERSTTY OF Y U h S  S7;STD1 - ---A- -- 
The fo l l owi .ng  g i i l r s  lrsve been  r ~ c e j . v e d .  1 recornend acccptancp by t h e  Cnsrd  of 

Regents  : 

Donor p i r p o s c  and Condition Amount - 

1.. Mr. Rex C. Raker ,  Jr. ~hancellor's CuunciL: Specia l  4 , 2 3 0  shares 
333 Southwesccrn auulcvard Memorial Fund (Gutenber; S o ~ ~ t l l w t . ~  t e r n  
Y . 0 .  20x 710 R i b l c j  Group b ' i n a a -  
S u g a r  Laad,  Texas 77478 c i a l ,  I n c a - -  

s o l d  f o r  
rj 51,364.35 

2 .  Mr. .Jack G ,  ~ a y l o r  
2500 Austin National Bank 

Tower 
Austin, Texas 78701 

3 .  * The Vaughn Foundatiun 
Dr. Jtrn Vaughn 
553 Park H e i , & ~ s  C i r c l e  
Tyler, Texas 75701 

4. Sid W. Ttichardsnn Fvuada t ion  
Cindy Kesey, Business 

Manager 
2103 F u r t  Worth National 
Ba& nui l d i n g  

For t  Worth, Texas 76102 

Chancellor's Council: S p e c i a l  $ b,OOO.QO 
M m u r  i a l  Fund (Gu tenberg 
B i b l e )  

Chancellor's Council: S p e c i a l  $ 5,000.00 
Menor ial Fund (Gut cnberg  
B i b l e )  

Chancellur's Council: Special  $100,000.00 
Nemorial Furid (Gut enherg 
Bib le )  

*NO l e t t e r  of  t r a n s m i ~ t r a l .  

ADJIJSTMENTS-_TO TUK 197 7 -78 SYSTEN-WIDE PERSONlu'lE PAY PLAN 

Ratification is requested f o r  t h e  following adjustments t o  t h e  1977-78 S y s t e m - w i d e  
Personnel Pay Flail, ef fcct ive April 1, 1975: 

LRANGES - SALARY RANCE 

Syst em-wide 
Annual Sa la ry  RanRe 

Cod P - ' I ' i e l e  - From -- T o  

1519 S o c i a l  Worker I T T  $14,376 - $19,440 $14,376 - $20,784 
9344 Computer Operator IV 13,452 - 17,580 13,452 - 19,440 

l<aLif icat ion i s  requested f o r  file following adjustments to t h e  1977-78 S y s t e m - w i d e  
Personnel Pay r l a n ,  e f fcc t ive  May 1, 1 9 1 8 :  

Sys tcm-wide 
Annual S a l a r y  Range 

Cvdc - T i t l e  F r u m  To 
.- 

1645 Chicf Histology Technician $12,168 - $19,440 $12,168 - $20,784 

Ratification i s  reques ted  f o r  the following adjustments t o  Lhe 1977-78 System-wide 
L'eruonncl Pay Plan ,  e f fcc t ive  J u n e  1, 1978: 

ADDITIONS -- 
System-wide 

code - T i t l e  Ann~ial S a l a r y  R a n ~ e  -- - 

1169 ~uclesr Medicine Technologist 111 $11,772 - $15,372 
3570 L i f e g u a r d  6,456 - 9 ,024  
9566 Employee R e l a t i o n s  Coordinator 16,rt40 - 21  , [+92 



ADJUSTEKKTS TO THE 197 7 - 7  8 SYST LM-WIDE FKRSOWEL PAY PLUJ --, - .-- 

R a t i i i c a t  i on  i s  requested f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  adjustment s Lo  the 1977-78 Syst  em-v ide  
Persounel t'uy P l a n ,  effective Junc 1, 1478 (continued): 

Ctl;.LhC E - SALARY WVGE 
Sy st en.-wide 

ilncluaL S a l a r y  Ranle. 

Code - T i t l e  - Prom To - 

1012 Chief of N u r s e s  $13,452 - $17,004 $13,452 - $18,180 

?,arif i c a ~ i c o  is requcsttld for tlic fo l lowiag  a d  justrnents t n  t h e  1917-73  System-wide 
Personnel p a y  Plan, e l f ec t i ve  July 1, 1378: 

ADDIT 1;I lM 
S y s  t en -wide  

Code - T i t l e  Annual Sa larv  Range 

1258 C o u n s e l u r ,  Deaf Services $11,016 - $14,576  

CIAYGE - SPLAXY WICJ 

System-wide 
Annua l  S a l a r y  Range -- 

Code - T i t l e  From To ---- 
6626 S a f e t y  Eriginccr 1 $11,772 - $17 ,004  $11,772 - $18,8V4 

ADJUSTM,?XTS TO THE 1978-79 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNFX, PAY PLM4 - - 

Ratification is requested f o r  t h e  folluwing a d j u s t m e n t s  to the 1978-79 S y s t e m - w i d e  
Personnel Pay Plan ,  effective September 1, 1973: 

ADD I.1: TOYS - 

T i t l c  

Nucl par Medicine T e c h n o l o g i s t  III 
T.iLtlguard 
Animal Resources TeclmoLog i s t  11 I 
Animal Techn ic ian  I T 1  
CuliLerence C o o r d i r i a t o v  XI 
Assistant Media Coordirlator 
Bnploy ee Itelat ions Coord Lnator 

Sys t em-wide 
Annual Salary Range 

$12,168 - $15,900 
6,456 - 9 , U 2 4  

12,1Gij - 15,300 
9,336 - lZ,lb8 

13,452 - 13 ,180  
9,972 - 13,003 

17,004 - 2 2 , 2 2 4  

CWYGES - S A L M Y  RANGE 

S y s t ~ i ~ - w i d e  

- Annual S a l a r y  Rc?ogc 
Code T i t l e  From TO 

1012 C h i e f  of N u r s i n g  Services  $14,376 - $18,180 $14,376 - $19,400 
1519 Social worker 111 14,868 - 2 0 , l ~ O  14 ,868  - 21,492 
1645 Chief H i s t n l u g y  Technician 12,576 - 20,100 12,576 - 21,492 
4454 Animal Technician 1 7,380 - 11,388 7 , l A O  - 11,388 
3344 Computer Operator I V  13 ,905  - 18,160 13,408 - 20,100 



(Continued) 

T h e  above recoiiunc!~ded a d j u s t m e n t s  r e f l e c t  t hose  acLions  necessa ry  to e s t a b l i s h  or 
m a i n t a i n  in l t l l -nal  and cistcrnal e q u i t y  andlor a c c u r s t c l y  d e f i n e  and  classif:,l j o b s .  
S a l a r y  ranges  a r e  s u p p u r t e d  b y  cmper~sa r ion  data f o r  t h e  area concerned.  These 
adjustmprits have becn i n i  t iat cd by t h e  var ious  cornpotlent insti t ~ i ~ i o n s ,  a p p r o p r i a t e l y  
reviewed, and have rcxeivcd t h e  approval of the System I'ersonncl Di rec tor  and t h e  
Vice P r e s i d e n t  I u r  I3usiness A i f a i r s .  

U.T. SYSTm BASIC CONTRCICI' WITH B L U E  CROSS/BLUE S H I E L D  
---- -- ---- .-.-A - 

Bccause u f  h igh t r t i l i z a t i o n  by mcmbers  a n d  escalation uf h o s p i t a l  dad medica l  c o s t s  
nat ionwide and in Texas, it i s  rrcor~ln~cnded t h a t  The University of Texas Sys tc rn  approve  
a basic r 3 t e  i t l c r ea~e  and covcrage changes in t h e  Hlile Cross/J3lue 211-ield c o n t r a c t  
t o  be c f f c c t i v e  September  1, 1378.  

mile tllc c h a n g ~ s  in r a t e s  are s i g n i f  i c a n ~ ,  the b e n e f i t  changes are riot: University 
of Texas cmployees w i l l  b e  o f f e r e d :  1) a - 101) p lan  w h i c h  is less expensive and has  
b c t t e r  b e n e f i t s  t h a n  those o f f e r e d  i n  t h c  - l o w  p l a n  available t n  S t a t c  employees; 
2) a p l a n  which is Less expensive and has  F c t t s r  b e n e f i t s  t h a n  the State's 
h i g h  plan;  a t ~ d ,  3 )  a high plan which has coverage options t h i c l ~  arc s u p e r i o r  t o  
a n y t h i n g  o f f e r ~ d  by the State of' Texas under rhcir UniFvrrr! Group l n s ~ ~ r a n c c  Plan. 
I t  is rhe re fo re  reco:~mcnded t!lat both  the new contract and the new rates ( t h e  
first r a t e  increase. i n  t w o  f i s c a l  years )  be apprclved. 

Lease & r e ? - m e r i t  N o ,  U-0167-E-Austin w i t h  tliie Brormlng A e r i a l  Servjc~, A u s t i n ,  
Texas f o r  the  Leasc cf 276 square f e e t  at Municipal A i r p o r t ,  Austin, Texas at 
$138 per month d l l r i n g  the term of  t h e  lcase for t w e ~ l t y - f o u r  months - Dccember 15,  
1973  th rough  Dccember 14,  1980. A1I. additions cr del .et  i o n s  of n e t  u s a b l e  space 
to t h i s  lease  a r c  to b e  based on a c h a r g e  n f  50 cents per square foot p e r  rmmth. 

1. In te ragency  Ccntract No. TAC(73-79'  1462  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
System and t h e  A t t o r n e y  General of T e x a s  in which t h e  1I ,T.  System zgreev tu pay 
r e g i s t r a t  ion f e e s ,  per diem, travel, and  o the r  au tho r  i xed c v s  ts o f  ass i  s t a n t  
attorneys genera l  s e l ec ted  by the  Attorney General and t h e  U .T ,  SysLcm t o  a t t e n d  
worlishops a n d  seminars  designed t n  keep thc at torne-ys informcd of  Latest c o u r t  
d c c f s i o n s  and c f f e c t f v e  trial t a c t i c s ,  This w i l l  p r av ide  mnrc! efficient 1e.gal 
rcprese.ntat ion i n  dcfcndjng t h e  U,T, System and its coulponcnt: i n s t j . t u ~ i o n s .  
The t o t a l  amount oi Lhis c o n t r a c t  is no t  t o  mcced $1,500 f o r  t h c  c o n t r a c t  
pe r iod  of J u l y  15, 1978 thruugh August 31, 1979. 

2.  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC (75-73) 1b62 be tween  'lahe Unive r s i t y  of Texas 
Sy s tern Admini strat ion {Univers i t y Lands- Surf ace Leasing , Midland, Texas) and 
the 'L~xas Agricultural Fxptriment Station, C o l l e g e  Stat i on ,  Texas in  rcspect  
to Rcrnote S e n s i n g  f o r  t h e  Management of Uilivcrsitry Lands.  T h e  total amount u f  
t h e  contract iz $74,907.26 f o r  thc- per lad  S ~ p t e n ~ b e r  1, 1978 through August 31,1979. 
This i s  a c o n t i n u a t i o n  of  p r i o r  ccotract IAC(76-77) 0654. 

3 .  Tnteragfncy C o n t r a c t  No. IAC(78-79) 1728 bet-ween The Univcrsfty of 'L'exas 
System Adn~in i s t ; r a t ion  (Universjty X,ands-Surface Leasing, Midland,  Texas) and  
Tcxas Tech I l n i v e r s i t y ,  Lubbock, Texas i r l  respecr to viticulture and w i n e  
niaking. T h i s  is a cont i n u s ~ i i o n  uf a cooperat jve e f f o r t  stctrtcd u n d e r  Interagericy 
Con t r ac t  Nu. IAC(76-77) 17  36 2nd i r l  accordance w i t h  a p r o v i s i u n  o k t h e  ~ I p p r o -  
y r i a t i o n  L i l l .  T ~ I P  arnount o f  t he  contract i s  $12,500 f o r  the  p e ~ i o r l  September I ,  
1978 through August  31, 1979. 



CONTRACTS AYT) G I W T S  (STATE) ( C o n t  inuedi  
-- .---- 

4 .  I n t  c ragency  Cont  r:ict No + Ti\C (78-79) 1779  betwcen The University 01 Texas 
System A d m i n !  s t r a t i o n  ( O f f  i c e  n f  AuJit5ng O i l  and Gas Pruduciiun) and the 
ka i l road  Commission of Texas in w h i c h  t h e  Rai l road Commission data p roce s s ing  
center  w i l l  p r o v i d c  c0pie.s  n f  aagaetic tapes on o i l  and  gas production. '1%~ 
Lapcs w i l l .  h e  u t i l i z e d  t o  p r o d u c e  varivus producrkon reports. T h e  ainount of 
thc contract is $2,000 f u r  ~ h t :  p e r i o d  Septe-mber 1, 1978 t h rough  August 31, 1979.  
Thi s  i s  a ranma1 of Interagency Cul l t r ac t  No. WC(78-79) 0453. 



TIIE IJ!<TVKRSITY Q F  TIXAS SYSTEM LIDMINTSTRATION -- 
FFDELIL CONTTMCTS AIY G IWJ'TS 

BONII) (11; I c lK tXTS M E U I N G  - OCTOBER 19  -20, 1978 -- - -- - 

1. PIod i f i ca t ion  ~ 0 0 0 0 4  to Basic Agrzc~ucnt N1)(1014-75-A-0023 between tile 
O f f i c e  of BavaL J?~search, United S t a t e s  o f  America and Thc University 
of Tcxas System. T h i s  m o d i f i c s ~ i o n  tevj.ses t h e  a a s i c  A g r e e m e n t ,  
o r i g i n a l l y  e f f e c ~ i v c  October  1, 1975 to comply w i t h   he c u r r e n t  r e q u i r e -  
ments of  thc  Armed Serv ices  Procurement Regula t ion  and to incorporate 
t h e  re-q11 i r e d  uPdzred c?.auses to t he  Agreemen L.  Individual conliracts 
b e ~ w e c n  r h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  uf T h e  Universj t y  o f  Texas Systev 
and t -he  D e p a r t m e n t  of I,~.fense arc negot iat-ed under  t h i s  B a s i c  Agreement. 

2 .  Bas i c  Agreement TJ00014-79-11-0023 betwccn the. OIIice of Naval k s e a r c h ,  
United Strates of America and 'I'hp. Irrliversity of  l'exas S y s t e m ,  c i fec , t  i.ve 
Sanuary 1, 1 4 7 9 .  A s  n f  ~ I l a t  date t h i s  agreement replaces  prev ious  
Basic Agreement NUUU14-76-0023 which has been i n  eIfect , w i t h  p e r i o d i c  
rnodif i c a t i o n s ,  s i n c e  Ocrober 1, 1975. Individual contracts betwccn t h e  
component inst i t u t i n n s  u f  Thc University of  'Texas System and t he  
Uepa rLn ien t  of Dcfcnse are negotiated undcr t h i s  Basic Agreement. 



- I R3cG I~rJuiLTD.'i.TION FOR hIIIN'I;'IL I Ih%T-I :1T,1 :,Arl' l OYS FOR I'ROGhb! SSUPPOK'T -- -. . . -. - - - - -- - 

Allocatjnns wcrc mndc Crom the. Flogg Foiuldntion for  Mental flcalth Trustee Approved 
Program S~tpport account t o  t i l t :  f u l l u w i n g  institutions aid agenci cs : 

T ~ x ~ s  lkpnrtmcnt nf ?!f-blR - - fo r  Ilusk State  I 10spit31, Austin, . - Tcxas - $35,306.00 

1. f ie  Hogg l?u~milnrion Excc~ltivra Cornittee is rccnmmenrling approval 
of a th i rd  m d  f ina l  year ynnt t o  the  Texas Department of bBI-LlR 
f u r  1'2usk %ate IIospital in the mount of $35,306 -00. 'fllis 
rezornncnda c ion was nradc after careful review of t.lle in terirn report 
of the progress rrde iil the I i ~ t  two years by Dr. James M. jYullcrl 
and his zqsociates in the rescrlrch projcct aimed a t  i q~roved  methods 
of dealbig wi t11  thc dailgcrous mentally ill dcrcndant. 

TIlis rvqucst rrnm th.. John J, Kannagh,  Conmissionel- for  thc 'Icxas 
Lkpartnient of b k n t a l  Hcalth and bkrltal Retardation, w i l l  corltiIuie t o  
bc: sripplemented by over $4rl,UU0.00 of nddit ior ial  expc;nriitures by the 
Texas Dep211- tment of Wcn tal Ilealth and Mental Rctnrdatiorl i n  the  Corm 
of in-kind contribut i u r l s  , c.nnsr11 tznts , t rave l ,  suppl  ics , and compuLer 
analysis. Funds in t he  muurlt of-' $9,317.n0 are being pa id  f:7-0m the 
Frances Fuwler Wallace account since it was designated t o  bc uscd 
Tor the support of research and the study o f  the  c.atlse, treatnle~lt-, 
curc, anti prevention of n~erltal discasc, mental i l l n e s s ,  and mental 
disorders. The bx-lancc of  525,959.00 i s  bcing paid from the Hogg 
Fa~mdation Tms tee Approvcd I'rogram Support LIC courlt. 

Dr. %lullen and h i s  colleagues will b~ 11rcparing a book-length ~nanuscript  
t h i s  coming year w h i d l  could he c,onsidered for  pxbl ica t ion i n  t h e  Ibgg 
Foimdation Research JIvnugraph Series tmdcr the auspices of Tl~e 
Universit?, of  Texas Prcss. m. h4ullen w i l L  subn1i.t t h i s  manuscript 
t o  the Foundation fur- c u r l ~ i d c ~ a t i o n  fo r  publishing, once t.he data has 
been PI-opcrly rmalyzed and irlterpretccl . 
lh. Wayne I-I. Iloltzrr~ai is the liaison person fro111 the Hog2 Foundation 
f o r  t h i s  p r o  j cc t .  

Citizcns for H m m  kvelopment, Aus t in ,  Tcxas - $5,000.00 

2 .  The 1Iogg Fuurldation EXCCU~~L'C:  Committee is recomneridirlq approval of 
a planning grant of $5,000.00 fo r  t h e  l'our-month period uf August - 
Novembcr , 1 9 7 8 ,  t o  the  Citizens f u r  lh11an kvclop!nent. Citizens 
fo r  I-luoaill Develuplnent is a recently incorporated, non-prorit educational 
organization ns m outgrlwth oi rhc first  Robert Lee SutJ~c-rland Seminar 
irl blental Hcalth. This seminar was designed as a study of the  Report 
t o  the President from 'ihc President ' s Cu~nmis s i  m on fiIcntal Health 
and of rcrtzd citizens of the Starc: CI I' Texas t i n e  for  a discussion of 
i t s  contents. 111 addition, it  was seer1 as an i~npol-tant r o r c m e r  
of a possible rlational p a t t c n ~ .  Tcxas ]lad chosen t o  g i w  citizens 
thc  education31 opporturlity for a f ~ r l l  undcrst.mding of d ~ e  contents 
of the Report. 

C i t i  zcns Tor I h m  %velopment is p l a n e d  as an organization t o  
spread t l  le Seminar findinljs in t o  a comprehe~ls i v e  educational program 
thror ~ghou t  Texas by holding a series of c.onsortirms i n  c o l l a b o r a ~ i u n  
w i t h  a t hc r  orqanizntions concellled w i t 1 1  rilerltal !~r=alth. This planning 
grtuL t w i l l  the tcn-mcml~cr Executive Comi t t e e  of  Ci t i ze r i s  for 
Human kvelopment, tirne t o  produce an efficient o r ~ n n i ~ a t . i o n a 1  
struc.rilrc. Also, the goals and objectives of specific s i q i f i  cancc 
t o  Texas i n  the f i e l d  of bk i~ ta l  Hcalth study and analysis  o f  needs 
will be s e t .  Citizens f u r  tluaarl Developnlerlt is an  educational e n t i t y  
of Ilro:id purpose arid not i n   my way designed f u r  puliticd action.  



I IOGG FCIUNCIATIOS F01: bLNT;\I, I ILL-IT I ICuri t inucil) 
-- 

Co-ihr l j  r-l~c~-sons of C i t  lzcns f o r  I l~m Development are Ms. IIelcn 
Fnrabcc of :h:lri l lo md Nr. Iirard R. Burkc o f  I ,ufkin ,  Texas, who 
w i  11 hc t.espur~s t b l c  f o r  t t~c  aclminis t rnt ion uf the pro j cct  and who 
w i l l  sr ib~a i t  both the fiscal and narrativc evaluation of the  p l aming  

nrm. phase of the pro, 

D r .  Ibync H. IIoltzmm and D r .  Bcrnice bi i lburn bloore w i l l  serve as 
l i ~ i i s o n  persons for  thc  Ilogg Foundation f o r  this project.  

Texas Founclati ons Kesearch Center, Austirl, . . - . . - - Tuxas - . . - - . . - $950. . . . - - - OU - 

3. The IIogg Foundation Executive Committee is rcco~nmcnding f o r  approval 
a one-timc. grant in t.hc , m u n t  of $950.00 for  the  perinil nf A u g i s t  
15 ,  1973 t u  October 1 5 ,  1978 t o  t h c  Tcxas F o ~ m d n t i o n s  Research C~rl ter .  
'Ihese funds will be used to partially underwrite the  yuhl  i i n t . i on  of 
a new edition of  thc nircctory of Texas Foundations. Data 011 I ~ O ~ C  

than 1 ,200  fo~rndlitivns w i l l  b-in one reference ~ u r k  
Snr t11c usc O F  the general public arid foundations. No n t h c r  published 
source con ta i r s  information about the  many small found;~tiuns in 
Texas. bbreover, the project i s  consistent  w i t h  t h c  Hogg Foundatiurifs 
stipl~ort of TIE  Kcgional Fotmdation Library. 

b l r .  W i l l i a m  T. Hooper, Jr., Presiden~ , w i l l  submj t hoth  a fiscal 
ac.cnuint.ing and a copy of the Directory at the close of t he  g r a n t  
period. 

Dr. Charles M. Konje,m will sen-e as liaison person for this project . 
1Ucoholic Counscl i ng  and Education . for  Two . Au51 . . i r l  -. Colleges - .  . - ..- - - .  $10,r300.00 - . - ... .- 

4. The I Iogg Foundat ion Executive Coliuni t t ee  is reco~~n~~encliilg approval 
for  a grant  i n  the m u n t  of $10,000.00 f o r  the par t i a l  support of 
a11 alcohol abusc co~mseling and education program o t  H~is ton-Ti  llotson 
College a d  St. Edward's University in Austin, Texas. This consortiun 
approach t o  t h e  lx-oblcm o r  alcohol &use may be a viable and 
efficient lriearls for  s~ilaller colleges am1 miversi ti cs t o  attempt 
t o  improve the  pr~blern and t o  establish a progrun cor~rparable in 
scope t o  rhose existing in  larger schools. These funds w i l l  be 
conbined wi t11  $6,300.00 from the Texas Commission on Alcoholism and 
$1,250.00 of cmpus expenses at  each educatiorial i n s t i t u t i o n  t o  Iorm 
t h c  $l ,Y,700.I )0  bi~dgct. for the  f i r s t  year of program operation. The 
tlogg Fo~ulclatiorl f w ~ d s  w i l l  be used t o  pay p a r t  u f  the salary of  t h c  
counselur and for  the purchase of educational materials t o  be used 
ill thc :  program, 

Although the program w i l l  be shared equally by both institutions, S t .  
Ethfardfs Ihivcrr,ity is the o f f i c i a l  recipient of the  grant; and Mr. 
Rid1~1.d 11. Kinsey, Ass is tarlt t u  the President of S t ,  Edward's 
Uniirersity, wil l be responsible f o r  administering the funds and fo r  
~~ r i l v i  cLi ng but11 a fiscal accouting and narrativc: rcport  of thc  proj cc t  
i r ~  late A u g ~ s  t or  early Septenber, 1979. 

A ~ccoiicl and t l l j  rd year of funding are anticipated,  bu t  will be 
decid~cl upon xt tfle successful completion and reporting of the previous 
)fear ' s work. 

M s .  Adrian R. Fowler md Dr. Charles M. Konjem w i l l  scrvc as l ia ison 
persons fo r  the Iiogg Fo~mdntion on t.hi s pro j c c t  . 



5 .  The I l o g ~  Fmrndat ion Fxccutive Conmi t t c e  i s  rccmendirlg t hc approval 
o f  ;I t h i r d  a l c l  f i n a l  grarlt for this three-year progrm t o  the 
Qlildrcnts blerltal l ienltl i  Serviccs of I Iuus tnn .  'ihi.; recommcndatiorl 
was made aftcr  crireful rcview u f  a report of the sccond )'ear of t h i s  
applied I-escnrch program. this 13s: year of support froin the 
Futuld,2tion n i l 1  be  matciied by a slicghtly larger m o u l t  from other funds 
suailabl c to Chiltircn' s Mental Hcnl t h  Services, thereby providing 
a i1111-time salary fur llr. Kl'ady during the coming yc;lr so t h a t  he 
can clcvote the major po r t ion  o f  h i s  time and e f fo r t  t o  ~ I I C  flirther 
deve lup~ncnt of this appl ied  research and evaluation progmn, 

Chrler the guidmcc of  Dr.  C. Patrick Brady , Rescarch Direc tor  at 
Children's 3lentaL I-Iealth Services, v i - r t~ra l ty  a i l  of The major depar t -  
ments are actively involved in  applied r.csearc.11 and evaluation projects. 

Dr, Janes S. Robinson, Mr. blichael H, Irlhite, and Dr. I:. Pa t r ick  Brady 
w i l l  adnini srcr these funds. '[hey w i l l  be rcsponsiblc for submit I ir,g 
a I'inal repvrt along w i t h  a fiscal accounting at: thc close of t h i s  
prujc~t i n  Al lgust ,  1979. 

Dr. Wayne 11. Holtzm,m ~ i l L  c-ontin~le to serve as the liaison person £01 

t h i s  pro j cct .  

Texas Conunittee --A . - fni' t h e  IItn!r~nieics, 1 2 u s t i ~ ~ ,  Texas - $500.00 -. 

6. T l ~ c  Hogg Fourldat ion  Executii~e Comnli t t ce  is  recorml~endi.n~ the approval 
of a gr~mt: i n  the mount. of $500,00 to t h c  'l'exas Cvr~imittcc for  the 
llmarlitics. Several y e a r s  ago, 'i'he Department n €  Ysychi;itry o r  'lhe 
University of-' Texas IIealth Science Center a t  Sat1 Antonio organized 
nnr! l3roiluccJ a series o r  internatiollal f i lm festivals featuring the 
his tory orld developrne~lt of mcntal health.  This biennial series has 
t o  d a t e  ;~ddresr;cd the  contributions to mental Ileal t h  o !' Switzerlanrt , 
Jlexico , Great Gritai11, and now Cwada . In  Scptenrber , 1978, another 
f i l r n  f a s t  ival featuring Catlada will be presented. As in  past Ccs tivals , 
the I i o ~ g  Fuuida t i on has given ~n i~ lo r  ass i s  t mce for  t -hc  purchase o F 
mental h e a l t h  filrns t o  hc plnced i n  me U.T. F-lcal t.h Science Centc:r at 
S~rn .Ax~tonio F i l m  Library f o r  usc in medical t r a i n i n ?  both here and 
throu,&ut the Systcm, and f o r  other inr.iilcntals nut othcnfise available. 

lijhile most costs  for  tlie Canadian Film F e s t i v a l  have been met, t h c  Hogg 
Foundation E ~ c c u t i ~ - e  Conunittee rccc)mmcnds a rnatdling of C~,;nds in t l ~ e  
amount o f  $500.00 t o  frmds made 3%-ai lable  by the  Texas Committee f u r  
the Hurnwi ities . 

Dr. Harry  A. Wil~ner, Fi lm Festival Director and lJrofess;or o f  Psychiatry, 
w i l l  providc t. he Fotmdation w i t h  both a zla~rative repor t  ,md f i sca l  
account h g  UPUTI C O J ~ ~ ) Z C ~ ~ O I ~  of the festival..  

Dr.  IVziync H. Hnl tcmrm will serve as liaison t o  t h i s  projcct  fo r  the 
Hogg Foundat ion. 

Southern blethodist: Universitv 

kpa r  tr~lerlt n f  Psycho1 o y  , Dnllris , Texas - $6,588.00 -- - 

7 .  'Ihe Ibgg Pound3 t ion Exccut ive Cvl~ani t t ee i 5 rccomend ing for  approval 
a onc-ycar grant i n  the a m n ~ ~ n t  of $6,588.00 t o  the Ikpar twnt  o f  l'sycholog): 
at Southern blcthodist University for  t t ~ c  period October 1 ,  1978 to 
Septentber 30, 1979. 



' h i s  grant will hc used to support a study u f  the factors reiatcd 
to  decreases in  p r c  judice among Blacks, IVhitcs, and F!exicrul- 
1Zmcricms cluring school descgrt*gatinn. The invt.s-tig;ltors plail ro 
sturly the  rcl.ativc c f r cc t s  of achiuvcmcnt , sel f-estcein, suciocconoinic 
s t a tus ,  intcrnnl -ex-tc- rilal locus of corltrol , age, achievement of o u t  - 
groups, sociocconomic s tatus  u f  out-groups, percent ol' the  outgroups 
in thc  stlrdcnts'  c l = s c ~ ,  and t h e  students '  ammlt o f  infonnal 
intcretlulic contact. T l ~ c  ~ . e s u l t s  of t h t :  stludy should yield in- 
folmnr ion th3 t can he  used t o  hclp  clesi .JI desegregation program 
t h ~ t  will maximize  he pvssi h i l i t y  of reducing prcjudicc and inter- 
ethnic cc>nfl i ct . 
Co- ir1vt.s t-i gat.ors of t h i s  proj cct w i l l  be Dr. David Kosenf i e l d  of 
Southcm Methodis L U n i  s7c-t-sity a i d  Dr.. Iri'al t c r  Stepharl o T New bfexico 
State Uilivers i.ty. They will suhmit both r-1 narrative report and a 
cnmlete fiscal acco~mting s tatenlent i n  Uctober , 197!1. 

Dr. a i a r l c s  P.1. Honicm arid D r .  HSayrle 11, I I o l ~ z m a n  w i l l  s e n e  as  l i a i son  
persons for  the project.  

Thc University of Texas at. Austin - - - - -. - 

Social Iiork Foundation , Idv isory Comcil ,  ,4ustirl, ...... Texas - $20,000.00 

8. Tnc llosg Foundation Executive Co:rmlittee i 5  recornending for  a l~p~ova l  
a grmt in  t h e  amount of $3l,C)0(1.00 t o  the Social Work Foundation 
Advisory Cowlcif a s  a contribution towards cstzblishinq the Rohcrt 
L. Sutl-tcrlmd Profeswrship i n  )lent31 IIealtll anc l  ~ n c i a i  Po l i cy .  Dr. 
S u t h e r l a ~ d  rsorkcd during the p a s t  38 vcars in  the f i e l d  o r  mental 
health and y c ~ b l i c  policy, as well as suppnrtcd the ScIlovl of Social 
Itrork from its beginnir~g. 

'rhe Executive Curmni t tee of the Hugg Fornilat ion i s  recornnlencl ir,g th i s  
grant Tor $20,000,00, and also the  set t ing asidc of an add i t iona l  
$15,000.00 wi th in  their budget as a challenge grmt t o  be made 
available ~ T L  a m t c h i n g  basis ,  three dollars n f  Hozg Foundation money 
being provided for every oilc do1 l a r  raised by a l u m n i  , faculty , and 
students of  the School of Social  ihrlc, 

Tl~e Soc ia l  \Tork Foundatiun A4clvisory Council i s  responsible for the 
c q e n d i t u ~ - e  of thcsc frmds . 

Dr. Iirayrlc: H. Hol tz~nan w i l l  servc as liaison persorl for t h i s  project .  

I . n s t  i t u t e  o f  Hurnan Development and F a ~ u i l y  Studies - $35,000 

9. For t h e  p a s t  f o u r  years ebt: Hogg Founda t ion  has a s s i s t e d  in t he  f u n d i n g  
u f  t h e  Institute of Human Llevelopmen~ and Family Stud ies .  A f t e r  care- 
f u l  review o f  this program by t h e  Executive Cummittee, the  Hogg Founda- 
t i o n  is now recommending a $35,000 grant f o r  t h e  f i f t h  year of s u p p o r t .  

The Institute's purpose is to promote interdisciplinary deveLoprnentaL 
research and to coord ina t e  graduatc t r a i n i n g  in human development and 
f a l u i l y  s t u d i c s .  It has played a n  frnpartant rvle in attracting several 
grants, and f u n d i n g  from sources other  than t h e  Fourtdation is antlci- 
p a t c d  a f t e r  the 1975-79 f i sca l  year.  

Dr. Ira lscoe was named by U T - A u s t i r ~  as t h c  ncw permanent d i r e c t o r  of 
the I n s t i t u t e  in December, 1976. A d e t a i l e d  progress r e p o r t  has been 
r ece ived  Ly the Foundation in anticipation o f  the fifth and f i n a l  year  
uT s u p p o r t  frui t1  t h e  Foundation.  At: the c lose  of the  coming year,  



HOGG EOL!?JDAT I.ON FOR-PIEVTAL H E L k l 1  (Con L inued ! -- -- 

- 
I n s t i t u t e  of Human I)evr?luplnc.~t . ~ n d  F d r n i . 1 ~  Studies ( C o n t i n u e d )  

1978-79,  a p r i n t e d  c e p a c t  tha t  can h ~ .  used t o  disscmlnate much morc 
r ; i d e l y  t h e  purposes and a c t i v i t i e s  a f  the  r n s t i t u t e  is t o  he cnn- 
s i d c r c d .  ~tlcli a brochure  w o u l d  be a uscful instrumenr: in seclcing 
substantial sources  of funds f o r  t h e  long- range  s u p y o r c  o f  t h e  
I n s t  itrlt'e. 

T h e  t o t a l  grant: req~iest has  he p r i o r  a p p r o v a l  of t h c  UT-Aust in  
administration a n d  the System adminis t ra t ion .  D r .  Iscoe w i l l  b e  
responsible f n r  the administrat ion of these funds and submitting 
t h e  r ina l  r e p o r t  t o  the F o u n d a t i o f ~ .  Dr. Wayne H .  Holtzman is 
c o n t i n u i n g  as  he l i a i s o n  pcrson f o r  the Foundation 
RBC# H-52 (1977-78) ,  11-7 (1978-731 

10. Impact of  Plexicarl Cul ture  and Economic Stress Upon Flcntal a n d  
Pl~ys icr l l  i Ieal th  - $33,828 

The Hosg Foundat ion Executive Committee recommends EL g r a n t  of $33 ,323  
to t h e  I n s r i t u t e  of Human Development: and Famjly ~ t l ~ d i e s  f o r  suppor t  
vf the pruj  ccr , "Impact of Mexican Culture and Ecunomic S t r e s s  Upon 
Mental and P h y ~ i c a l  Health," which has heen d e v e l u p e d  by Dr. I r a  Iscoe, 
Dr. R o g e l i o  Diaz-Guerrero, Dr. Anna Marie Cnnza lez ,  and D r .  Flanucl 
Raniirez . 

T h e  I n s t i t u t e  of lluman D ~ . v e l u p n ~ e r ~ t  and  Family S t u d i e s  has  agreed to 
spu r t su r  t h e  p r o j e c t  f o r  the n e x t  two years. In a d d i t i o n  t o  t h j s  firsl: 
year's g r a n t ,  a colnparablc amount of money w i l l  be g r an t ed  from t h e  
Foundat ion for t h ~ !  secotid year of research s u p p o r t ,  assumirlg that  thc 
f i r s t  year's work is completed on schedule. 

T h i s  research I s  focused upon t o ~ h  forsi~al and informal s o c i a l  suppor t  
systems a s  fhcy a f f e c t  families on both s i d e s  of the  Mcxican-U.S. 
h o r d e r .  'This p r o j e c t  should p r o v i d e  useful i n f o r m a t i o n  upon which to 
plan mental h e a l t h  i n t e r v e n t i o n s  and treatment strategies , as well as 
aclvaaciug our  knowledge of how bo th  cultures, i n  close proximity and 
somewhat  removed f r o m  each o t h e r ,  cope with a variety o f  ~.cnnornic and 
cutrural stresses.  Most of t h i s  budget  w i l l  go to s u p p o r t  research 
assistants and o thcr  personnel  engaged in t h e  c o l l e c t i o n  and ~nalysis 
cf da ta  cln l a m i l i e s  in San hltonio, Lsrcdo, Nuevo Lare-do, and MonLerrey, 
Mexico. With t h i s  continuum n f  b o t h  large and small u rban  areas c u t t i n g  
across south Texas and nor thern  Mexico, t h e y  should be a b l e  to covcr 
t h e  ful.1 s p e c t r r ~ m  oi cul ~ u r e s  in conf l u c n c c - - t r a d i t  ional Mexican, 
Mexican-Arncrican, and Anglo cultures as t h e y  blend together in in£ l u e n c i n g  
c h i l d  and Iarni l~  development among i n d i v i d u a l s  who are  predominantly 
Span i sh - speak ing  and  of Mexican d e s c e n t .  Su l i t t l e  is known about t h e s e  
f a m i l i e s  and  l low thcy arc changing that  it i s  impossible to p l a n  effect- 
ive  m e n t a l  healttl xervices for ~~lilny of thcrn until information of t h e  kind 
to b e  collected h a s  been p r o p e r l y  a n a l y z e d  and i n t e r p r e t e d .  The p r i n c i -  
pal. i l ~ v e s t i g ~ r o r s  arc c o n t r i b u t i n g  t h e i r  t i m e  and e f f o r t  to t h i s  p r o j e c t  
and the p r o j e c L  iLse l f  forms t he  b a s i s  f o r  a s e r i e s  of o t h e r  research 
and t r a i n i n g  programs within the Institute. Ti? is our unders tanding  tha t  
contributions in kind by the I n s t i t u t e  and The University of Texas at 
Aust in  w i l l  corlf iriue i 1 1  suppor t  u f  t h i s  general program of s c h o l a r l y  
s t u d i e s ,  re - s~arch  and advanced t r a i n i n g .  

This p r o j e c t  is one 01 e i g h t  currently rccognizcd w i t h i n  t h e  U n i t e d  
S ta  tes-Mexico Uorder Research Program at U'IL-Austin under the d i r e c t i o n  
of Dr. Stanley Ross. Much o f  t h c  data  t h a t  w i l l  be collected w i l l  b e  
invaluable to t h e  program oa  rhe delivery of h e a l t h  services f o r  
Mexican-Americans that is under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Professors K n b ~ r t  :,eon, 

Ccrvando Pla r t inez ,  and Barry Piar t in  at t h e  MedlcaZ School in San A n t f i n l o .  



HOCG-FOUNTIATTON FOR ?IENTAL HEALTII (Cont i nlred) -- - .. -- 

Ln st iLutt! of IIuman Devpl  u p ~ t i e n t  and F ~ m i l y  S t u d i e s  (Cont inucd)  

10. (Continued) 

I)r. Ira Zscoc is to s u b m i t  a d e t a i l e d  p r o g r e s s  r e p u r t  in t h e  s p r i n g  
of 1979 to t h e  Foundation, as w e l l  as a more comprehensive research 
proposal  in a n t i c i p a t i o n  of  t h e  se-cand year of s u p p o r t  from t h e  
Foundat  ion. It: is undersLood ~ l i a t  by the end of the.se two ycars 
t h e  da t a  w i l l  have been c o l l e c t e d  . a n a l y z e d ,  interpreted, and pre -  
p a r t d  f u r  publication, I t  is hoped t h a t  much of the i n f o r m t i o n  in 
thi .s  s t ~ l d y  w i l l  b e  of d j r e c t  a p p l . i c a ~ i u n  in t h e  planning of m e n t a l  
health s c w i c  es f o r  blexican-hner i c m s  i n  T e x a s .  

D r .  Waync H .  IIoltzman is t h c  l i a i s o n  person f r o m  the Hogs Foundat  i o n .  
I:RC# H-50 

Border  Research P r o g r a m  - $10,000 

11. T h e H o g g  Foundat ion Execut ive  Committee recommends a one-time 
e.mergeijcy g r a n t  o f  $1C),000 to t h e  Eorder Rcscarch Program, Recause 

UT-Austin orga r l i zed  research  funds  were cut  Lur 1 9 7 5 - 7 9 ,  t h i s  
p ro jcc  t needs f u n d s  f n r  adminiatration and c o ~ r d i n a t  i u n .  

The Border  Hesearch Program currently c m s j  s ts u L  e igh r  separate 
proj c c t  s w h i c h  a r e  b e i n g  funded by r eg iona l  and nat ional .  f o u n d a t  ions 
and arl agency of t h c  United S t a t e s  governmenli. Total funds c o m i t  t e d  
to these  p r o j e c t s  a re  mvrc than $300,000.  The b i - n a t  ional  p o l i c y  
research i n c l u d e s  a focus  on problcms of human developm~rlt  atid menta l  
heal th .  Thc Hogg Foundat ion has funded,  f u l l y  or i t 1  par t ,  three of 
t h e  p r o j e c t s .  

l'he coo rd ina to r  has bccn funded by The Universify of Texas at A u s t i n .  
While he has been successful in ob ta in ing  research and p r l b l i c a ~ i v i l  
funds from cxterna L sources, administrative and coordination f u n d s  
were expected from Thc University. Only a small percentaxe  o f  thc 
anticipated funds will b e  forthcoming and t h e  current  & r a n k  w i l l  make 
up t hc  d i f f e r e n c e  and e n a b l e  cnntinuation o f  the very  important role 
of c o u r d i n a ~ i o n .  While each of t h e  p r o j e c t s  t h a t  are p a r t  of the 
Darder Research Program could s t a n d  on i t s  cwn m e r i t s ,  o n l y  w i t h  
i a r c ~ r a t i v c  e f f o r t s  will they have a m a s i m u r n  y i e l d .  

Dr. Stanley R. Ross will serve as CIIE p r o j e c t  d i r e c t o r  and w i l l  
submi t  a cvmplctc f i s c a l  account  i n s  statement and narrai ive r epor t  
at t h e  c l o s e  of the granll pe r i od  i a  August, 1979. Dr. Charles M. 
Bonj  can and Dr. Wayne l lol tzman wi 11 serve as Foundat ion  l i a i s o n  
persons  f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t .  
RnCiI H-51 

Dcpartmcnt of Ps;~cho  logy 

12. Sclf D:sclosure Research - $891 
T h e  llogg Ipn~mdaiiion Fxecut ive C o n u n i t t e e  rccornrncnds a one-time g r a n t  
of $891 f o r  t h e  De-partment of ~sychology at: T h e  Url ivers i ty  of Texas 
at Austin. The funds will be  used f o r  p r e l i m i n a r y  work on a study 
01 f a c t o r s  related t o  se l f  -disclusure. S p c c i f  i c o l l y ,  thc p r o j e c t  
w i l  l involve. n i n e  i n i  tial exper imen t s  w l ~ i c h  explore fhe  effects of 
f i ve  t y p c s  of factors---perceiver variables, perceiver's perspectives, 
disclc lvure  of  o thers  in rhc i n t e r a c t i o n ,  thc  settjng, and variations 
i n  the se - l f -p rese r r t a t  ion of p he d iscloser--on the perceived i n t  iruacy 
of t h e  d i s c l o s u r e .  A d d i t - i o n a l  Ly, three experiments w i l l  he  c o n d r ~ c t  ed 
on t h c  nature and causes of reciprocal disclosure. 

Pro fcssoi- Richard L. Archer w i l l  bc responsihle f o r  administer i n #  the 
f u n d s  and conduct ing t h e  wnrk r e l a t e d  to t h e  p r o j e c t .  H e  w i l l  s u b m i t  
a final narra t ive  r e p o r t ,  probably in t h e  form of  a proposal t o  NZMH or 
NSF, arid a c o r n p l ~ t e  f i s c a l  staternetkt i n  A u g u s t  1979. Charlcs M. Bonjean 
a t ~ d  Wayne. Holtzman w i l l  serve as b'oundat ion  l i a  isoils.  
RDC:F H-b 



HOCC FO UK IIA'J' ION I7OR PtE!JTAL I1 lmAL'TH- i C u n  t inucd)  

Uepar t m e i ~ t r  o f  Ps yct lo logy  ( Cont  inued) 

1 3 .  Cross-CulruraL L o n g i t u d i n a l  -- Lnves t iga t ion  of P a r e n t - L n f a n ~  
Tnteractisn - $6,000 

The i-logg F o t l n d a ~ i u u  Execut ivc  Commi t t e e  has carctul l y  reviewed a r eques t  
f r o m  D r s .  D o u g l . 3 ~  Sawin and . J u d i t h  T , a n ~ L o i s  f o r  additional f u n d i n g  to 
ass is t  t h ~ r n  i n  financing the f i n a l  phase of t h e i r  p r n  j e c t ,  "The S o c i a l  
Ecv lugy  o f  in fancy .  t t  A 1  ~ h o u g h  t h e  Hogc poundat ion ' s previous granfi  
f o r  t h i s  ucsearch endeavor was t o  have covered t h ~ !  p e r i o d  t h r o u g h  
Ncrvemher 3 0 ,  1978,  t h c  increased  costs f o r  t h i s  rese-arch caused t h c s e  
funds  t o  h e  d e p l e t e d  a s  of August 31, 1 4 7 8 .  

The Hogg ~ n u n d a ~  i o n  wishes to recommend t h i s  t h i r d  2nd f i n a l  year of 
s u p p o r t  t o  enable the  c o l l e c ~ i o n  of a d d i t i o n a l  c a s e s  o f  ear ly  parent- 
infant interaction p a t t e r n s  in o r d e r  to provtdc a sample l a rge  enough 
f o r  s c i e n t i f i . c a l l y  sound a : ~ a l y s i s  of r e l a t i o n s h i p s  b e t ~ c c n  ear ly  
p a t t e r n s  of behavior  a n d  l a t e r  p a r e n t - i n f a n t  i n t e r a c - r i o n ,  as w e l l  as  
t h e  developrnerllr o f  behavioral c h r l r a c t e r i s t i c s  in t h e  c h i l d .  Drs. 
Sawin and L a n ~ l o i s  are a l s o  requesting additional f u r ~ d s  from t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  Research Institute at UT-Austin, 3 s  well as f r o m   he 
G r a n t  k'nundat i o n  and f rou t h e  Foundat ion f u r  C h i l d  Dcvclopment . T f  
thcsc  o t h e r  f u n d s  m a t e r i a l i z e ,  t h e y  w i l l  b e  a h l e  tn c u l l e c t  even 
l a rge r  sarllplcs in t h e  s p r i n g  i n  u r d e r  to study t h e  in te rac t ions  u f  
nsjor  f a c t o ~ s  i n  t h i s  study. In any event ,  tile $6,000 from t h e  
Hog2 Foundatton will a l l o w  them t o  complete the. o r i g i n a l  plan a n d  
p u b l i s h  thc rcsu l t s  in t h e  n e a r  f u t u r ~ .  Thesc f u n d s  w i l l  go primarily 
f o r  p a r t i a l  support u f  rcscarch a s s i s t an t s  and f o r  minor t ravel  and 
supplies i n  connect i -on w i t h  the c o l l e c t i o n  o f  data f r o m  p a r t i c i p a t i n g  
Lamilies . 

A final r e p o r t  of t h i s  p r o j e c t  a l o n g  with a fiscal accounting oF t he  
funds is t o  bc submitted by U r s .  Sawrin and Langlo i s  to rhe  Hogs Faun- 
d a t i o n  at the c l o s e  o f  t h i s  grant p e r i o d ,  Ailgust 71, 1973. Dr. Wayne 
B. Holtzman ~ 1 1 . 1  con t inue  t o  b e  t h e  l i a i s u n  person  f o r  t h e  Founda t ion .  
RBC# H-11  



THE UN L'JLRS ITY OF T E U S  .SYSTEW ADMINISTPATI0:J -- 
REPORT - OF ;VKN1)!.1TNT S '1'0 - TIlE - 197 7 - 78 SYSTEM i2DFIINIST PAT I O N  ,BU --- IIG E'C 

ROART3 OF REGEYCS MEETING - 0CTOEk;K 19-20,  1978 -- - 
Source of Funds - Tlepartmental Appropriarions 

(Unless Otherw ise  Specified) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  ( : h a r ~ c e l l o r  

1. R e s i g n  Charles A .  T,eMaistr~ as CIlanccllor at an annual salary rate of $68,900, 
e f f e c ~ i v e  J u l y  31, 1978. (RBC8 D-75, D-76) 

2 .  Rcs ign  J u d i t h  L .  Johns, Assistant t o  t h e  Chancellor, at a n  annual salary rate 
of $ 2 1 , 8 0 0 ,  effective July 31, 1978. (RBC# D-77) 

3 .  Appoint B. D. Walker as Act ing  Chancellor effective August 1, 1978 and c -on t ime  
h i s  oppoinrment as t'resident of t h e  System w i t h  h i s  anrlual salary ra te  of 
$66,900 to bc p a i d  S40,YOO from the Chancellor's Office.  and $28,000 f r o m  the 
~ l ~ a n c e l l o r ' s  Corlncil .  (RP,C# U - 8 3 , ~ - 8 4 , ~ - 8 5 )  

o f f i c e  of the P r e s i d e n t  

4 .  T r a n s f e r  $2 ,500  from the Syste.m Administrat ion  ~ ~ n a l l o c a t e d  Accou111: to the 
P r e s  idezl t  ' s O E f i c e  C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  accoun t  to csvcr n w  and overlapping 
staff appointments d u r i n g  the month of Augrist. (RRCP F)-74) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Director 3 - -  U L ,  T astern P o l i c e  

5 ,  Rcsign Robert K, Bratten, Inspector at an annual s a l a r y  rate of $19,100, 
effect ive  August 11, 1978. (REC!) D-79) 

Office of Invcstmcnts, T r u s t s  and Lands 

6 .  Transfer $8,600 from the Travel account ,  $4,000 from the Investment Advisor 
Service account, and $6,400 f r o m  the account f o r  Corlsultant Fees - Investment 
Advisory Committee to the Investments, T r u s t s ,  and Lands Maintenance and 
Operation account to provide funds to reimburse U.  T, Austin for  data processi i lg  
c-osts f o r  LTL - connected a c t i v i t i e s .  (RI3C# D-94, D-95, D-96) 

Audi~ine O i l  and Gas Production 

7. Transfer $1,000 from t h e  Wages account and $2,500 from the Travel account to 
the Auditing O i l  and Gas P r o d u c ~ i o r ~  blairltenancc! and Operat-ion account to pro- 
vide funds f o r  minor repairs 2nd alt2rations of office space and f o r  c o s t s  of 
data processing. (REC# D - 8 1 ,  D-82) 

O f  €ice of General Counsel  - ?- - - 
8. Appoint Jarncs R. I r i o n  I11 as Attorney at an annual salary rate of $30,000 

effective August 1, 2978 ,  (KUCII D-86) 

Available Univcrs i t v  Fund - Conscrvat ion and Land Utilization Pro j ec ts 

9 .  Transfer  $11,000 f r o m  t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  Conservation and Land U t i l i z a t i o n  
Projects to the Wagcs account to provide the addi t ional  funds required to pay 
h o u r l y  workers ernpluyed i n  connection with the University's vFLt i c u l t u r c  
p r o j e c t ,  ( l U C #  D-75A) 

Off ice of Fac i l i t i e v  P lanning  and Construction (Revolving Fund) 

LO. Appoiat Louis id. Huth as llesident Cons t ruc t i on  Manager at an annual salary 
rate of $25,400 ef fec t ive  August 1, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC# D-78)  

11. Resign A r L l ~ u r  0. Dykes, fr., Architect and Planning Advisor at an anllual 
salary ra te  of $19,900 ef fec t ivc  August 18, 1978.  (RBC!) n-88) 



l<EPORT OF AXENLit.LEh~; TO T1IE 1977-78  SYSTEM ADMINISTMTIOY EUDGLT ( c o n t i n u e d )  

O f f i c e  of t h e  Presj.dcnr: ( S e w i c z  Departntents and Revolving Funds) - -  

12 ,  Transfer $4,000 from t h e  accdunt for t h e  U n d i s t r i b u t e d  JnLercs t  on Service and 
Revolving to t h e  account ,  U .  '1'. S y s ~ e r n  Organ i za t i on  S t u d y ,  t o  p r o v i d e  
funds f o r  payment o f  services in connection w i t h  this study. (RDC!/ 11-87) 

O f f i c e  of the P r c s  ident  (Current R e s t r i c t e d  Funds)  

13. Transf cr $1,500 to the ~ l ~ a t i c e l l o r  ' s Council Salary Advance Account and $10,000 
t o   lie Projects Development account from t h e  Chancellor's Council - U n r c s t r i c t c d  
account t o  pay f o r  chargcs a g a i n s t  these accounts. (RBC# D-91) 

O f f i c e  of Gcncral Counsel (Current  Restricted Funds) 

14. T r a n s f e r  $15,000 from Administrative Charges to T r u s t  Funds  to Outside Services - 
OIficc of Cencral C n ~ m s e l  to provide funds f o r  payment of certain o u t s i d e  
semi-ces required by O f f i c e  of General Cormsel, (REC# D-80) 



TIIE IIKIVEBS ITY OF TEXAS SYS'I'EM ADMINISTI<AT T-ON - - __-- 

REPORT OF MIEUDXNCS T O  'rIIE 1978 -79 I;Y STEM ADMLT.IIST~~ATTON BUDGET 

I3C)ARD - 01: - -  ItR(;F.NTS MEETING - OCTOBER 19-20, 1978 

Source o f  Funds - Departmenrnl Appropriations 
( I l n l e s u  Otherwise S p e c i f i e d )  

O f f i c e  of the S e c r e t a r y ,  Board of Rcgcnts - 

1. Traasfcr $12,000 from t h e  Administrativ~ Sa lar i e s  account  to thc Classified 
Salaries account to provide f u n d s  f o r  s t a f f  appointments, a s  necessary, o f  
secretar ial  and clerical h c l p .  (RBC# D-1) 

Officc oE ti12 Chancellor 

2,  Appoint ~ r t h u r  H .  Dilly as D i r e c ~ o r  Cur Developnlent and Assistant to the 
Prcsidcnr e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1978 at an annual salary rate uf $50 ,700 .  
Funds Lor t h i s  appoiu~ment were transferred E r o m  the System Administration 
UnaLLocated Account (S30,700) and from the Chancel1 or's Council Salary 
Advance Account ($20,000). (RBC#  D-21, D-22, D - 2 3 )  

Officc of t h c  Vice Prcsidcnt f o r  Academic Affairs 

3 .  Reappoint Patr ic ia  D. Irlithcrupoon as A S Y  istant t o  the Vice  Pres ident  f o r  
Academic Affai rs  at an annual salary rate of $21,000 e f f p c t i v e  Septernher 1, 
1978.  (REG# D - 5 )  

Officc of Informational Services 

4.  Transfer $14,011 to the Of f i ce  o f  Informational Services C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 
accourLt f ronl t he  S ys  tern Administration Urmllocated Accou~lt to provide the 
zdditional funds needed for t h e  appointments of 3 M e d i a  Coordinator and an 
hdministrativc Sccrctary.  (RDC~; D-19) 

o f f i c e  of the  LL--.2 Director, .- U. T. System Police 

5. Rernovc Robcrt K. Brattcn, Iaupecror  at an annual sa la ry  rate of $19,800, Lrom 
the 1978-79 budge t ,  M r .  Dratten transferred to the  San Antonio Health Scicncc 
Centcr prisr to September 1, 1978. (RBC!mLD-4) 

Auditingil and Gas Prnduction 

6 .  Correct  the 1978-79 budget to ref lect  the  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of Icennefh C. 
Gorence, Auditor, O i l  and Gas Produc t ion ,  as $ 2 2 , 2 2 4  rather than  $19,440. 
Mr. Gorence was appointed Assistant Auditor, O i l  and Gas Production on June 
19, 1978 with   he u i ~ d e r s t a ~ ~ d i n g  that both promot ion and salary increase were 
ro  be ef fec t ive  September 1, 1978.  Funds f o r  the salary increase were trans- 
ferred f r o m  t h e  Available Fund UnaLLocated Operating Account. (RBC?) D-2, D - 3 )  

O f f  i c c  of General Cuunuel 

7. Remove Msrrj.11 S h i e l d s ,  Attorney,  at an annual salary rate of $30,400, from t h e  
1978-79 budget .  M s .  Sh i e ld s  trans£ erred to the IIowston Health Sc icnc c Ccntcr  
effective September 1, 1978. (RBC# D-16) 

8. Reappoint James R .  Irion 111 as Attorney al: an annual salary rate of $30,000 
ef fec t ive  September 1, 1978. (RBC;~  D-6) 

Available University Fund - Conservation and Land Ut i - l i za t ion  P r o j e c t s  -. - - - - -. - 
9 .  Transfcr $42,500 from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  for Conservation and Land U t i l i z a t i o n  

Projects t o  a Wogcs account t o  provide funds to pay hour ly  workcrs f o r  the 
University's viticulture p r o j e c t  during 1978-79. (RBC# D-20) 

Off ice  of F a c i l i ~ i e s  P lann ing  sad) 

'LO. Appoint K r i c - k l ~ y  S. Orndorff as S e n i v r  Construction JLnspector at an annual 
salary ratc of $20,000 effect ive  September 1, 1978.  (RBC# D-17) 

11. Appoinc Walter R. Reavis as Construction Inspector  at an annual salary rare 
0 5  $L3,000 ef fec t ivc  September 1, 1978. (I<UC# 13-18] 



REPORT OF AMENDPEMTS T(7 'TXF. 1378-7 9 SYS'I'EM :ZT)T.ILNISTMTIOhT GUDCET (Cont inued)  -- - -- .- - - . - 

U l S i c r ?  of  - . F a c i l i t i e s  P l a n n i n g  and Construction (Revolving Fund) (Con t i r l u e d )  

1 2 .  Reappoint Louis  I?. X u t h  a s  Res iden t  ~ o n s t r u c t i u n  Manager at an annual sa lary  
r a t e  of $25,400 s f f c c t i v e  Septcrnbcr 1, 1973.  (RBC!! n-13) 

13. Reappo in t  ~coher t  R,  Minter as Construction In spec to r  a t  an  annual sa la ry  rate 
of 718,5UO cf fcc  t i v c  September 1, 1978. 1977-78 I<a te :  $1.7,800. (RDC.(rL D-15) 

14. Change tllc s t a L u s  of T,awrence J .  Bernhardt from Projcct C o o r d i n a t o r  at a n  
annual salary r a t e  of $22,500 to Rcsident  C o i ~ s t r u c t i u n  Marlager at an annrlal 
salary ra te  of $25,500 effective S ~ p t e m b e r  1, 1978.  1977-78 Rate a s  P r o j e c t  
Coord i r~ator  : $21,000. ( R R C ? ~  D- 11) 

15, Change rhe status of John R .  Rlanton from Seni.or Construction Ii lspcctor at 
an annua l  salary rate  o.C $21,000 to P r o j e c t  Coordinator at an a n n u a l  salary 
rate of $21,500 e f f e c t i v e  Scptcmber 1, 1978.  L977-78 !<ate as Senior Con- 
s t r u c t i o n  Inspec tor :  $19,600. D - 1 2 )  

16. Remove J o h n  PI. Davis, St-. , Archi tec t  and P 1 a n n j . n ~  Advisar a t  an annual s a l a r y  
rare o f  $23,200, I rou l  t h e  1975-79 budget. Mr. Davis t r a n s f e r r e d  to t h e  Dallas  
Hea l th  Science C e n t e r  e f f e c t i v e  Scptcmbar 1, 1375. (HBC# D-7) 

17. Remove Ralph M. Flrlghum, Construction In spec to r  a t  an a n n u a l  s a l a r y  rate of 
$19,000, from the 1978-73 b u d g e t .  Fir. Fulghum resigned Junc 30, 1978. 
(~~c7j-L D -  14) 



THE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

Arlington, Texas 

Septemher 1 1 ,  1978 

Dr.  E. D. Walker  
President 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr .  Walker: 

The docket for the October 20, 1978, meeting of the  Board of Regents 

is submitted f o r  your recommendation and presentation t o  the Board. 

1 recommend approval. 

Since rely, 

W .  H .  Neddcrman 
President 

A R - I  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20,  1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Pr iva te  Donors and Foundations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  to t h e  University A R - 3  

U s e  of Textbooks Written by Faculty Members . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3  

Hesearch and Other Academic Contracts: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 4  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  State A R - 5  

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A R -8  

Amendments t o  the 1977-78 Operating Budget . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 1 2  
(including faculty and staff appointments and changes 
in status and transfers of funds within existing 
budget totals) 

Amendments to the Summer Budset for 1978  . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 2 5  
(including faculty and staff appointments and changes 
in status and transfers of funds within existing 
budget totals) 

Amendments to the 1978-79 Operating Budget . . . . . . . . . . .  A R - 3 1  
(including faculty and staff appointments and changes 
in sta tus  and transfers of funds within existing 
budget totals) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF T E X A S  A T  ARLLNGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON OCTOBER 20, 1978 

GIFTS 

The following gif t  has been received and I recommend acceptance by the  
Board: 

Dona r Purpose Amount 

1. *Mer  r i l l  Lynch Pierce F e w e r  UTA East European $ 5,573.  85 
& Smith, Inc. Exchange Program 

125 East 7th Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

2 .  XtT. 3. Brown & C. A .  Lupton Development Fund 
Foundation, Inc. 

P. 0. Box 1378 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

3 .  Koc  kwell h t e  rnational Support of academic 
Collins Microwave Sys terns research 

Division 

P. 0. Box 10462 
Dallas, Texas 75207 

4. Rockwell International Support of academic 
Collins Microwave Systems research 

Division 
P, 0, Box 10462 
Dallas, Texas 75207 

5. $<Grace  Gee Thornton Scholar- Grace Gee Thornton 
ship Fund Scholarships - 40 at 

c / o  Thorntan Estate $500.00 for 19 7 8 - 7 9  
Arlington Bank and Trust 
P. 0. Box 250 
A rlington, Texas 760 1 0 

::No letter of transmittal 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS W R I T T E N  B Y  F A C U L T Y  MEMBERS 

P recommend the following faculty-authored hook be approved f o r  use as 
a textbook: 

$ 1 .  
Control, by Dr. Syed R .  Qasim, Department of Civil  Engineering, which 
sells for $6. 91, with no royalty to the author, 



Institute of Urban Studies 

1 .  The Government and Politics of Texas (6th Edition), by D r .  Allan K .  
Butcher, C rilninal Justice Division, Institute of Urban Studies, cos t  

not known at this time with royalties to be   ha red with co-authors. 

::Textbook previously approved, 

RESEARCH A N D  OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have becn signed by the 
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical 
d i r ec to r s  and fiscal officers, 

Expenditures from t h e s e  contracts and grants  will be made in accordance 
with regular university operating procedures  and contractual limitations. 
1 recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 

GRANTS,  CONTRACTS A N D  AGREEMENTS (NUN-GOVERNMENTAL)  

1 ,  Agreement between The Universi ty of Texas at  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the Catholic Social Services,  Fort W o r t h ,  Texas, to jointly 
offer a social work course to one or more social  work graduate student (s1  with 
the number of students to he mutually determined annually. This agreement 
shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject  to a n n u a l  revievr and revision. 

2. Agreement between Thc Unive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and Conlmunity S e r v i c e  Administrat ion,  Dallas, Texas, to 
jointly offer a social work  course to one or more social work ~ r a d u a t e  student(s) 
with  the  number of students t o  be mutnally determined annually. This agree- 
ment shall remain in effect indefinitely, s r ~ h j e c t  to annual review and revision. 

3. Agreemen t  between The University of Texas at  Arlington Graduate  School 
of Social W o r k  and LaVoz del Anciana Mexico- Americana, Dallas, Texas, to 
jointly offer  a social work course to one or m o r e  social  work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students t o  be mutually determined annually. This agree-  
ment shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject t o  annual review and revision. 

4. Agreement  between The University of Tcxas at Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and ACTION, Dallas, Texas t o  jointly offer a social work 
course to one or more social work graduate s tudent(s )  with the number of 
students  to be mutual ly  dete rlnincd annually. This agreement shall remain 
in effect indefinitely, sub jec t  to annual  review and revision. 

5. Agreement  between The Unive r s i ty  of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
of Social W o r k  and Christian Services  of the Southwest, Dal las ,  Texas, to  
jointly offer a social  work course to  one or more social work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agree-  
ment shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual  review and revision. 



6. Agreement  between The University of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
of Social W o r k  and Child Care Association of Metropolitan Dallas, Dallas, 
Texas, to jointly offer a social work  course to one or more social work 
graduate student(s) with the number of students to be mutually determined 
annually. This agreement shall remain in effect indefini tely,  subject to  annual 
review and revision. 

7. Agreement  hetween The Universi ty of Texas at Arl ing ton  G r a d u a t e  School 
of Social W o r k  and the Tarrant County Juveni le  Probation Department, Fort 
Worth ,  Texas, t o  jointly offer a social  work course t o  one or more social 
work graduate student(s) with the number of s tudents  to be mutually determined 
annaully, This ag reernent shall remain in effect indefinitely, subject to annual 
review and revision. 

8. The Robert A .  W e l c h  Foundation New Grant No. Y-737 to Dr.  Richard B, 
Tirnmons, Department of Chemistry,  in support of p o 'ec t  "Atomic Resonance 5 '  
Flourescence Studies of Novel  Reactions Involving O (  P) Atoms. ' '  This grant: 
is for t h r ec  ycars  - June 1 ,  I978 th rough  May 31, 1983, and is in the amount 
of $ 6 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  - $20,000.  00  to be used the first year; $20,000.  00,  the second 
year ;  and $20,000.00, the third year. 

9. Agreement between Public Service Company of New Mexico and The 
University of Texas at A rlington Energy Systems Re search Center which provides 
$70,000. 00 in support of research and development to be directed by Dr. Mo-Shing 
Chen, Director of Energy Systems Research Center.  The agreement is 
effective May  2 7 ,  1978 and continues through December 31,  1979.  

10. Letter dated July 14, 1978,  from the Nat ional  Training and Development 
Service ,  Washington, D. C . ,  awarding $ 1 0 , 9 5 4 . 0 0  to the Insti tute of Urban 
Studies, T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Arlington,  in support  of proposal for a 
f ive  day training of trainers workshop fo r  public sector  trainees to be held in 
Dallas,  Texas, nn Septemhe r 18-22, 1978, The grant is f o r  the period 
beginning September 1 ,  1978 through September 30, 1978. 

GRANTS,  CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1457 between the Cent ra l  
Office of the Texas Department of Mental  Health and Mental Retardation and 
the Human R e s o u r c e  Center of The University of Texas at  Arlington whereby 
the Human Resource Center will provide one video tape 3 / 4 "  cassette, p r e -  
recorded program entitled ''Stimulus Tape on Micro-  Counseling. " The total 
amount of the contract shall not exceed $250.00.  This contract is t o  begin 
Ju ly  1 1 ,  1978 and shall terminate August 31,  1978. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract LAC ( 78  - 7 9 )  1545 between Texas 
Rehabilitation Commission and The Universi ty of Texas at  ArIington whereby 
the Texas Rehabilitation Commission ag ree s to purchase  from The Unive rsity 
of Texas at Arlington course materials such as textbooks, training materials, 
laboratory equipment and supplies for handicapped clients attending educational 
institutions. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $1 5,000. 00. 

This contract is to begin September 1, 1978 and shall terminate  August 3 1 ,  1979. 



3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (78-79)  1637 between Texas 
Rehabilitation Cornmis sion and The University of Texas at A r lington whe rehy 
the Texas Rehabilitation Commission agrees to purchase from The Univers i ty  
of Texas at Arlington supplies, parts ,  maintenance, and repair services  f o r  
wheelchairs. The total amount of the contract shal l  not exceed $4,000.00. 
This contract is t o  begin August 15, 1978, and shall t e rmina te  August 31, 1979. 

4, h t e  ragency Cooperation Contract SAC (78 - 7 9 )  1443 between North  Texas 
State University and The University of Texas a t  Arlington wherehy UTA will 
provide a c c e s s  to UTA I s  owned DEC 2050 computer via a telephone line o r  by 
utilizing local terminals. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed 
$3,000.00 and is to  begin  .Tuly 6, 1978 and shall terminate August 31 ,  1979. 

5 .  Lnteragency Cooperation Contract IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1369 between Texas Woman's 
University and The University of Texas at Arlington whereby UTA will provide 
a c c e s s  t o  UTA I s  owned D E C  2 0 5 0  computer via a telephone line o r  by utilizing 
local te rrninals. The total amount of the contract shall not exceed $10,000,00 
and is t o  begin June 8, 1378 and shall t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  31,  1979.  

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract VIC (78-79) 1532 between The Univers i ty  
of Texas Health Science Center  at Dallas and The University of Texas at 
Arlington whereby The University of Texas at Arlington shall provide an assigned 
faculty member, Dr. Jerome Eis enfeld, to teach Mathematics a t  The University 
of Texas Health Science Center  at nallas during 1978 -79  year f rnm Sep tember  1, 
1978 through August 31, 1 9 7 9 .  H e  will. teach one-half time at  the University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas and one-half time at The University of 
Texas at Arlington f r o m  September, 1978 through May, 1979, and full-time from 
Junc, 1979 through August, 1977. The total amount of this contract  shall 
not exceed $22,630.00. The contract is t o  beginSeptember 1, 1978 and shall 
terminate August 31, 1979. 

7. Grant  from Texas Commission on Alcoholism, Project N u m b e r  04-Oh-78G 
whereby The Universi ty of Texas at Arlington is awarded $18,908.00 for 
continuation of project IfManpower Development fo r  tbe Prevention and Trcat- 
rnent of Alcohol Abuse. ' l  The grantee contribution in  support of this project is 
$33,808.00. Project director is Kaymond Martinez, Graduate School of Social 
Work. The grant  period is Ju1.y 1, 1978 t o  June 30, 2979, 

8. Agreement  by and between The University of Texas at Arlington and Texas 
Child Care '76, h c .  This agreement assigns cer tain responsibilities to the 
Texas Child Care  ' 7 6 ,  Lnc. as a subcontractor u n d e r  a basic contract between 
The IJniversity of Texas at Arlington and the Texas Department of Human 
Resources.  The est imated cost of this contract is  $33,865.00 for the  period 
March 15, 1778 through Fehrua ry  28, 1979. 

9, Amendment No, 2 to Interagency Contract No. I A C  ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  0646 between 
Thc Unive r s i t y  of Texas at A rlington and the Texas Employm ent Commis s ion. 
The amendment increases the amount  of t he  contract by $85. 50, bringing the 
total  to $254.50. The period of the contract: remains from September 1, 1977 
with termination August 31, 1979,  



10, Texas Department of Human Resources, letter dated July  26,  1978, 
whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded $218,017.00 to  be 
matched by $1 04,882.00 in support of Continuation Undergraduate Social 
Welfare Program: Student Stipends and Training E n r i c h m e n t  1978- 79. 
This project is t o  be directed by Eugene Snellings, MSW, Assistant Professor 
and Director of Social Work Programs, Department: of Sociology. The period 
of this grant is for the academic year 1978-79.  

I I .  Texas Department of Human Resources,  letter dated July  26, 1978, 
whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded $ 1 , 0 6 0 , 3 3 1 . 0 0  to be 
matched by $442,428.00 in support of Application fo r  Education Formula Grant 
(Graduate School of Social Work)  t o  be directed by Dr.  Paul H. Glasser, Dean, 
Graduate School of Social Work.  The period of this' grant  is for the academic 
year 1978-79. 



'THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON OCTOEER 20 ,  1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS A N D  AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  

1 .  Amendment 1 t o  National Endowment fo r  the  Ilumanities Challenge Grant  
CE-29227-77 -924  whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is awarded 
$37, 500.00 to support  the acquisition of special collections. The grant  
period is f r o m  September 1, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1979. The fu l l  amount 
of this award will bc expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

2. U. S. Depa rtrnent of Just ice ,  L a w  Enforcement As sistance Administration, 
Grant N u m b e r  7 9 ~ ~ A X 0 9 1 6  whereby The University of Texas at Arl ington is 
awarded $80,000.00 in support of the 1978 -79  Law Enforcement Education 
Program. The program director is Marion Jacob, Director of Financial 
Aid,  The grant period is from August I ,  1978 t o  July 31, 1979.  The fu l l  
an~ount  of this award will be expended in T a r r a n t  County. Tcxas. 

3.  U. S .  Department of Just ice ,  LawEnforcement Assistance Administration, 
Grant Award N u m b e r  78-IN-AX-0009 to The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
in support  of internship grant  in the amount of $29,250.00. The grant period i s  
from June 30, 1978 to June 2 9 ,  1979.  The ful l  amount of this award will be 
expended in Ta rrant County, Texas. 

4. ModificationNo. PO0001 t o  ContractNo.  DASGGO-77-C-0094betweenthe 
Ballistic Mis sile Defense S y s t e n l s  Command, Huntsville, Alabama, and T h e  
University of Texas at Arl ington awarding the University an additional 
$48,563.00, bringing the total  amount of the contract to  $89,557.00. The 
period of thc contract is July 6, 1978 through Jmc 30, 1 3 7 9 ,  The full amount 
of th i s  award will be expended in Tar rant  County, Texas. 

5 .  Modification No. AFOSR 77-3389A t o  G r a n t  No. AF-R 7 7 - 3 3 8 9  whereby 
the United States A i r  Force, Office of Scientific Research, awards an additional 
$ 5 3 , 9 6 9 . 0 0 ,  bringing the totaI t r j  $1 05,200. 00, for  support 01 research  entitled 
"Microwavc Signal Processing Based on Magnetostatic Waves  Normally Incident 
On Periodic Reflecting Structures.  I t  The principal investigator is Dr.  John 
Owens, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.  Theduration of the gran t  
is changed from 12 to 24 months with the terminakion date July 3 1 ,  1979. The 
full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

6 .  Grant-In-Aid-Award between the  U. S. Department of Commerce  and The 
Univers i ty  of Texas at Arlington whereby the  University is awarded $15,00fl.00 
in support of project entitled "Maintenance of a Statewide NWR System Within  
Texas. I '  The award period is from June 1, 1978 t o  September 30 ,  1978. The 
full  amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

7. Modification No. 3 to contract No. H-2240 between the  Department of 
Housing and Urban Developinent and The University of Texas at Arlington 
whereby the amount of the contract is increased by $67,500.00 bringing the 
total award to $389,020.00. The period of performance is  extended to July  1, 
1979. The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Tesas. 



8. Oklahoma State Purchase Order No. 2 0 3 ,  Requisition No. 5 0 5 9 2 A  in the 
amount of $50,807.00, and Oklahoma State Purchase Order No. 203, 

Requistion No. 04396A in the amount of $7,523 .  00, total l ing $ 5 8 , 3 3 0 .  00 
for professional services  to be performed on Contract Number F2960 1 -78-C-  
0038 fo r  the period June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, The fu l l  amount of 
this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

9. Project START Cooperative Education P r o g r a m  Agreement between the 
U. S.  Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e  and The University of 
Texas at Arlington which is designed to prepare students Eor professional 
careers in administration, managerial, and technical occupations. 
Coordinator of the activities will be under the direct ion of Ms. K r i s t i n e  
Lubinski, Director, Cooperative Education Program. This agreement becomes 
void if there have been no students from the institution employed by the agency 
within the preceding 12 months. N o  funds  arc involved.  

10. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Basic Educational 
Opportunity Grant P r o g  ram, Official Authorization Letter dated Ju ly  1 ,  1978, 
Document No. P007902784, whereby The University of Texas at Arlington is 
awarded $703,500.00.  The award period is July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1973. 
The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

11. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Public Health Service,  
Grant  N u m b e r  5 A 1  1 NU00298-02 NCR whereby The University of Texas at 
Arlington School of Nursing is awarded $ 1  6,000.00 l o r  the budget period 
August I ,  1978 through July 3 1 ,  1979,  in support of project  "Professional 
N u r s e  Traineeship Program." The prcjject director i s  Dr .  Myrna R. Pickard, 
Dean, School of N u r s i n ~ ,  The total project period is from August 1, 1977 
through July 3 1 ,  1979.  The full amtlunt of th is  award will be expended in 
T a  rrant County, Texas. 

12.  Department of Health, Education, and W c l f a r e ,  Document Numhe r PO079 34 172 
and P007944172, Official Not.ire of Funding dated April 28, 1978, whereby The 
University of Texas at A rlinpton is awarded $204,037.00 fo r  the Supplemental 
Education Opportunity Grants  Program. This program is under t he  direction of 
Marion Jacob, Director of Financial A i d .  The period of award is July 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979, The fu l l  amount of this award will he expended in 
T a  r rant County, Texas . 
13. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Document Number PO079 141 7 2 ,  
Official Notice of Funding dated Apri l  28, 1978, whereby The University of Texas 
at Arlington is awarded $1,269, 350.00 for the College Work Study Program. The 
program is under the direction of Mar ion  Jacob, Director of Financial Aid.  The 
grant period is J u l y  1, 1978 through Junc 30, 1779. The full amount of this award 
will be expended in T a r  rant County, Texas. 

14. Department of Health, Education, and W e l f a r e ,  Document Number  PO079241 72, 
Official Not ice  of Funding dated Apri l  2 8 ,  1978, whereby The University of Texas 
at Arlington is awarded $1 77,494.00 for the National Direct Student Loan Program. 
This program is under the direction of M a r i o n  Jacoh, Direc tor  of Financial Aid. 
The award period is  J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979.  The full amount of this 
award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 



15. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Human 
Development Services, Grant No. 90-A-1403 (01) whereby The University af 
Texas at A rlington is awarded $97,307.00 in support of project "Chicano Aging 
Administration Training Program. " The program director  is Dr. David 
Maldonado, Graduate School of Social Work. The total project period is from 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979. The ful l  amount of this award will he 
expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

16. Department of Health, Edtlcation, and Welfare, Public Hcalth Service,  
I. D. Number 06L481318-79 BHL84, whereby The University of Texas at 
Arlington School of Nurs ing  is awarded $2,842.00 i n  support of graduate 
student loan program for the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, and 
$2,409.00 in support of graduate  nursing student scholarship program f o r  the 
period July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1980. The 11111 amount of this award will 
be expended in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

17. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, 
I. D. 0 6 ~ 4 8 1 2 3 1 - 7 9  RHL83, whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas at Arl ington School 
of Nursing is awarded $16,715.00 in support of undergraduate  nursing student: 
loan program f o r  the period July 1, 19713 through June 30, 197 9, and $14,165.00 
in support of undergraduate nursing scholarship program for the period July 1 ,  
1978 through June 30, 1980. The fu l l  amount of this award will be cxpendcd in 
Tarrant County, Texas. 

18, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health S e r v i c e ,  
Grant  N u m b e r  5 D24 NU00055-02 whereby T h e  University of Tcxas a t  Arlington 
is awarded $1 20,819, DO in support of project: "Family N u r s e  Practitioner 
Program. I '  This is the  second year budgeted amount of a three-year program. 
The program director is Wanda J. Thompson, School. of Nurs ing .  The total 
project period is from August 1 ,  1977 through July 31, 1980. The full amount 
of th is  award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

19. Department of Health, Education,  and W c l I a r e ,  Office of Education, Grant 
Number GO07803 166, Pro jec t  Number 482AEi80393, whereby The University of 
Texas at Arlington is awarded $1 13,058.  00 i n  support of proposal  "Special 
Services for Disadvantaged Students. I '  The projcct director is Rcby Cary, 
Director of hlinority Affairs .  The period of the grant  is  from July 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979. The ful l  amount of this award will be expended in 
Tarrant Texas. 

20. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of H u m a n  Developn~cnt, 
Grant Number 6 C 87 whereby The University of Tcxas at Arlington is awarded 
$45,825.00 in support of project  "426 Child W e l f a r e  Training Grant  - Teaching." 
Tllc projec t  director  is Dr .  Anthony J. Arangio, Professo r ,  Graduate School of 
Social Work. The total project  period is f rom September 1, 1978 through 
August 3 1 ,  1979. The full amount of this award will be expended in Tarrant 
County, Texas. 



2 1 .  Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,Grant 
Number C007803665, Project Number 567AI380017, whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas at  Arlington is awarded $31,200.00 in support of propirsal "Domestic 
Mining and Mineral Fellowship Program. " The project director  is Dr.  Charles 
I. Smith, Profess or and Chairman, Department of Geology. The period of the 
award is from September 1 ,  1978 through August 30,  1780. The full amount of 
this award wil l  be expended in Tarrant County, Texas. 

22. Grant Agreement Number J007801803 whereby the Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, h s t  ructional Equipment G r a n t s  
Program, allocated $7,500.00 to Thc University of Texas at Arlington f o r  
Category  I1 Grant - Closed Circu i t  Television Equipment. The period of the 
grant is from June 28 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979. The full amount of this 
award will be expended in Tar rant County, Texas. 

23 .  Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Grant 
Number GO07801 355, Project Number 51OAH80362, whereby The University of 
Texas at Arlington is awarded $62,229.00  in support of project "Cooperative 
Education Program. " The project d i rec tor  is Krist ine Lubinski. The period 
of the award is f rom September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979.  The full  
amount of this award will be cxpended in Tarrant County, Texas. 



TIIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOWTENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Mceting - October  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

- 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Vice-President f o r  Business  Af f a i r s  

T rans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $ 6 , 2 5 3  
To: Maintenancc and Operation 5 , 2 5 3  

T r a v e l  1 , 0 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional funds to cover 

necessary expenditures for s u p p l i e s ,  
p r i n t i n g ,  and r o u t i n e  expenses; and f o r  
additional t r a v e l  r e q u i r e d  d u r i n g  J u l y  
and A u g u s t ,  1 9 7 8 .  

CRBC # 7 0 6 j  

Business O f f i c e  

2 .  Promote L i n d a  M .  Criswell from A c c o u - l l t a n t  I with annua l  r a t e  
o f  $10,308, t o  Accountant I I  w i t h  annual r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 1 6 8 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
June 9 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from Vice-President f o r  Busincss 
A f f a i r s  - Unallocated S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 4 3 ]  

3.  T r a n s f e r  01 Funds:  
F roo~ :  Unallocated Salaries 3,000 
To: Maintenance and Operation 3 , 0 0 0  
F o r :  To prov ide  additional funds  t o  covcr  r e q u i r e d  

expenditures f o r  the continued o p e r a t i o n  o f  
t h e  o f f i c e .  

[RBC # 7 0 2 )  

Registrar's O f f i c e  

4 .  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds :  
From : Unallocatcd S a l a r i e s  5,000 - 
'TO: Maintenance and Operation 5,000 
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  meet normal operating 

expenscs  f o r  t h e  r ema inde r  of  t h e  fiscal y e a r .  
(RBC # 6 6 7 )  

5 .  Remove C h a r l e s  H. Connally, C o o r d i n a t o r  o f  S t u d e n t  Administration 
w i t h  administrative ra te  o f  $ 2 5 , 0 6 6  - 1 2  months.  R e t i r e d  e f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  31, 1 9 7 8 .  [RBC # 7 2 3 )  

6 .  C h a n g e  t h e  status of J o e  G i l b r c a t h  f rom Assi s t a n t  D i rec to r  of  
Admissions with c l a s s i f i e d  r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 0 9 8  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 9 2 0 . 7 5  - 1 month; t o  Assoc i a t e  Re i s t r a r  w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  
o f  $ 2 2 , 8 4 8  at 5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  f 9 5 2 . 0 0  - 1 munth ;  e f f e c t i v e  
A u g u s t  1 - August  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds a r e  available from 
Unallocated S a l a r i  es w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 7 3 2 )  

7 ,  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Wesley Mead, J r , ,  f rom Associate Registrar 
with a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 , 3 3 3  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  
s t i p e n d  of $ 1 , 9 3 3 . 3 3  - 1 month; t o  Coordinator o f  s t u d e n t  Admin- 
i s t r a t i o n  with administrative and p r o f e s s i o n a l  rate o f  $ 2 4 , 1 2 8  a t  
1009; w i t h  stipend o r  $ 2 , 0 1 0 . 6 6  - 1 month; e f f e c t i v e  August  1 - 

Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r c  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Unallocated 
Salaries within the a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 7 3 3 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October 2 0 ,  1 9 7 3  

GENERAL INSTTTUTTONAL EXPENSE 

News a n d  Information S e r v i c e  

8 .  Promote William W. Lace f rom Informational Writer [ c l a s s i f i e d )  
with annual rate of $15 ,900  t o  A c t i n g  D i rec to r  with annual r a t e  of  
$18,000 (administrative and professional); effective August 16, 
1978.  Additional funds  a r e  available f rom Unallocated S a l a r i e s  
w i t h i n  t h e  depar tmen t .  (RBC # 7 3 4 )  

9. Remove Lynn Davis Haag as Direc to r  w i t h  annual rate o f  $ 2 1 , 0 0 0 ;  
c r f e c t i v e  Augus t  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Resigned. (RHC # 7 3 5 3  

COLLEGE OF L I B E M L  ARTS 

Department o r  'Foreign Language a n d  Linguistics 

10. T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: Unallocated F a c u l t y  Salaries $ 8 , 3 0 3 . 5 0  
To: Foreign Language and L i n g u i s t i c s  

F a c u l t y  Salaries 8 , 3 0 3 , 5 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  necessary t o  c o v e r  contract 

services betwccn The University of  Tcxas a t  
Arlington and the  International Linguistics 
Center  in Dallas. F u n d s  a r e  available From 
Unallocatcd F a c u l t y  Salaries . 

(KBC # 7 5 0 )  

Department o f  Educa t ion  

11. T r a n s f e r  o r  Funds :  
From: Unal l o c a t e d  Sa la r i es  1 , 1 8 9 . 0 0  
To:  Maintenance and Ope.rat i o n  1,189.00 
F o r :  To p rov ide  additional funds  f o r  necessary 

materials r e q u i r e d  w i t h i n  t h e  department and 
f o r  necessary o p e r a t i n g  e x p e n s e s .  

(RBC # 6 7 0 ]  

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

Department o f  Chemistry 

1 2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds : 
From: Unal located Departmental Oper- 

a t i n g  Cxpense - Flainteriance 
a n d  Operation 9 ,000 .00  

To: Maintenance and Opcration - 
Chemistry 9 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

F o r :  To providc  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  t h e  d e p a r t -  
ment f o r  t h e  summc?r, i r l c l u d i n g  neces sa ry  s u p -  
plies f o r  l a b o r a t o r i e s  and d e p a r t m e n t a l  
research. 

(RBC # 6 6 5 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 7 7 - 7 8 BUnGET 

Board Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

13. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
From: Graduate Research A s s i s t - a n t s  $ 4 , 0 3 3 . 0 0  
To: Maintenance and  O p e r a t i o n  4,033.1)O 
F o r :  To p rov ide  funds  f o r  the purchase o f  supplies 

and f o r  s u p p o r t  of  s e r v i c e s  f o r  the d c p a r t -  
ment . 

(RBC # 7 2 4 )  

Department o f  Mathematics 

1 4 .  Appo in t  Edward W .  Kamen (Non-Tenure) V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  w i t 1 1  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  at 3 7 . 5 %  w i t h  st . i .pend o f  $ 1 , 0 0 0  - 1 m o n t h ;  
June  1 - J u n e  3 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a re  available f rom L e c t u r e r s -  
Unallocated within the account .  (RBC # 6 3 4 )  

1 5 .  Appoin t  Donald Greenspan (Non-Tenure) Visiting Professur w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  7 5 %  with s t i p e n d  n f  $2 ,000  - 1 month;  
June 1 - J u n e  3 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available f rom L e c t u r e r s -  
Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 6 3 5 j  

Department o f Physics 

1 6 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: Unallocated Salaries 1 , 2 1 5 . 0 0  
To: Main tenance  and Opera t i o n  1 , 2 1 5 . 0 0  
For  : To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  f o r  Maintenance 

and Operation cxpense t h r o u g h  Augus t ,  1 9 7 8 .  
[ R B C  # 6 8 5 ]  

1 7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
Prom: Graduate Research Assistants 1 ,305 .QO 
'1. D : Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  1 , 3 0 5 . 0 0  
F o r :  T o  p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  purchasc 

o f  necessary supplies and f o r  continued o p e r -  
a t i o n  o f  t h c  depa r tmen t a l  o f f i c e .  

(RBC H7O3) 

COLLEGE 0 F BUSINESS 

Department o f  Business - Systems A n a l y s i s  

18. Trans fc r  o f  Funds:  
From: B u s i n e s s  A d i n i n i s t r a t i o n  - 

Graduate Research Assistants 1 , 7 0 0 . 0 0  
Wages 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

To:  Business - Systems Analysis - 
Maintenance a n d  Operation 2 , 7 0 0 . 0 0  

For :  To p r o v i d e  additional f u n d s  f n r  i n c r e a s e d  
maintenance and  operation s u p p o r t  of b o t h  
students and f a c u l t y  c r e a t c d  h y  t h e  demand 
f o r  t h e  new Sys tems Analysis Prog ram.  

(RBC # 6 8 6 ]  

A R -  1 4  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October 20 ,  1 9 7 8  

Department o f  Economics 

I!?. T r a n s f e r  of  F u n d s :  
From: Unallocated Salaries $ 1 ,900 .00  
T o :  Maintenance and  O p e r a t i o n  1 , 9 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  s u p p o r t  f o r  departmental research 

and instructional p r o j e c t s  r e q u i r i n g  mainten- 
a n c e  and  operations e x p c n d i t n r e s .  

(RBC f t 694 )  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEER1 NG 

Dean o f  E n g i n c c r i n g  

2 0 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: Wages 2 , 1 4 8 . 2 7  
To: Maintenance a n d  O p e r a t i o n  2 , 1 4 8 . 2 7  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  r e q u i r e d  

expenditures neces sa ry  f o r  the  o p e r a t  i o n  o f  
t h e  o f f i c e .  

(RBC # 6 9 3 )  

Department o f  C i v i l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

2 1 .  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: 
From: Graduate R e s e a r c h  Assistants 3 , 3 7 4 . 0 0  
To:  Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  3 , 3 7 4 . 0 0  
F o r :  To provide additional f u n d s  f o r  g e n e r a l  

operating expenses, including t h e  p u r c h a s e  
of l a b  supplies and  o f f i c e  supplics, t h r o u g h  
A u g u s t ,  1 9 7 8 .  

( R B C  ~ 4 8 4 j  

2 2 .  Transfer  o f  Funds :  
F rom:  Wages 1 , 8 5 3 . 0 0  
To: Maintenance and Opera t ion  1 , 8 5 3 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  l a b o r a -  

t o r y  supplics f o r  t h e  suninler s e s s i o n .  
( R B C  #704 ' )  

Depar tmcnt  of  Mechanical Enginccring 

2 3 ,  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From:  ! Ina l located  Departmental 

Operating Expense - Maintenance 
and O p e r a t i o n  7 , 6 2 2 . 0 0  
T r a v e l  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i c s  2 7 8 . 0 0  

To:  Mechanical E n g i n e e r i n g  - 
Maintenance and Operation 12,900 .OU 

For:  To p r o v i d e  funds  t o  allow p a r t i c i p a t i o n  f o r  
the p u r c h a s e  o f  s c a n n i n g  electron microscope  

(RBC # b X 8 )  

A R -  1 5  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9  7 7 - 7 8 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

2 4 ,  Trans fe r  of Funds:  
From : E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated - 

Maintenance and Operation $ 2 ,500 .00  
To:  Mechanical  E n g i n e e r i n g  - 

Main tenance  and O p e r a t i o n  2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds f o r  thc s u p p o r t  of  under- 

graduate l a b o r a t o r y  equipment needed w i t h i n  
t h e  dcpartmcnt. 

( R B C  # 6 8 9 )  

2 5 ,  Trans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  2 , 8 5 1  . O O  

Graduate Research Assistants 4 , 8 9 0  - 0 0  
To: Maintenance and Operation 7 , 7 4 1 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  r e n o v a t i o n  o f  t h e  

l a b o r a t o r y  s p a c e  w i t h i n  t h e  d c p a r t m c n t  and  
f o r  s u p p o r t  o f  t h e  instructional program.  

[RBC # 6 9 5 )  

2 6 .  Transfer  o f  Funds: 
From:  Graduate Kcscarch Assistants 5 8 2 . 0 0  

Unallocated S a l a r i e s  1 , 8 3 6 . 0 0  
Wages 4 0 0 . 0 0  

To:  Maintenance a n d  Operation 2 , 8 1 8 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds  f o r  renovation 

o f  t h e  l a b o r a t o r y  space w i t h i n  the d e p a r t -  
ment and f o r  suppor t  o f  t h e  instructional 
prog ram.  

(RBC # 7 4 2 )  

D e p a r t ~ ~ ~ e n t  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eneineerinr 

2 7 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated - 

Maintenance and Operation 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
To :  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  - 

Maintenance and Operation 2,500.00 
For  : To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  purchase o f  u n d e r -  

graduate 1 a b o r a t o r y  supplies and equipment. 
(RBC # h 9 2 )  

2 8 .  Transfer  o f  Funds:  
From: Graduate Research Assistants 13,105.00 
To: Maintenance a n d  O p e r a t i o n  1 3 , 1 0 5 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional f l ~ n d s  f o r  t h e  purchase  

o f  s u p p l i c s  needed f o r  t h e  s u p p o r t  o f  research 
laboratories. 

[RBC # 6 7 4 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDEII AMENLIMENTS TO TIIE 1 9  7 7  - 7 8 BUDGE?' 

Board Meeting - October 20,  1 9 7 8  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  of Conmuter  S c i c n c c  

2 9 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
Frcrm: Engineering Unallocated - 

Maintenance a n d  Opcrat i o n  $ 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 I )  
To : Computer Science - Maintenancc 

and Opcration 5,1)00.00 
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h c  p u r c h a s e  o f  l a b o r a -  

t o r y  equipment  i n  t h e  u n d e r g r a d u a t e  l a b -  
o r a t o r i e s .  

{RBC # 6 9 1 )  

Department  o f  Engineering S p e c i a l  Operations 

3 0 .  Transfer  o f  Funds :  
From: Engineering Unallocated - 

Maintenance and Opcration $ 1,163,OO 
To:  Engineering S p c c i a l  Opera-  

t i o n s  - S a l a r i e s  1 , 1 6 3 . 0 0  
F o r :  T o  p r o v i d e  funds  t o  s u p p o r t  employment of  

Research Enginccr/Scicntist V d u r i n g  t h e  
summer months. 

(RBC f l 687)  

T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
F rom:  Engineering Unallocated - 

Maintenance  and  Operat-ion 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Engineering S p e c i a l  Operations - 

Maintenance and Operation 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  '1-0 p r o v i d e  Funds t o  a s s i s t  i n  t h e  purchase o f  

electron m i c r o s c o p e .  
(RBC f l 6 9 0 j  

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

Dean of  Graduate School  

3 2 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds  : 
F r o m :  T rave l  1 , 4 2 5 . 0 0  
To : Wages 1 , 4 2 5 . 0 0  
F o r  : To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  s t u d c n t  employees i n  

Admissions through t h e  nronth of A u g u s t ,  1 9 7 8 .  
(RBC # 6 8 3 )  

TAGER 

3 3 .  Promote Charles E .  Coldwell f rom Radio/TV C h i e f  E n g i n e e r  
w i t h  c l a s s i f i e d  rate of $ 1 4 , 8 6 8  t o  S u p e r v i s o r  of ITV S e r v i c e s  
with administrative a n d  professional r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
A u g u s t  1, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional f u n d s  a r e  available f rom Wages w i t h i n  
t h e  depar tment .  (RHC # 7 4 8 )  

AR- 1 7  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS '1-0 THE 19 77 - 7 8 BUDGE'I' 

Board M e e t i n g  - October 2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

SCllOOL OF ARCHITECTURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN 

Architecture and Environmental D e s i ~ n  

3 4 .  Trans fe r  of Funds: 
Fram: Trave l  $ 2 , 5 5 9 . 5 1  
To: Maintenance  and Operation 2 , 5 5 9 . 5 1  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  f o r  t-he s u p p o r t  o f  t h e  

department i n  g e n e r a l  operating expenses .  
(RBC # 7 4 3 )  

I, T BRARY 

Library,  O t h e r  

35. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
F r o m :  Unallocated Sa l a r i c s  1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

Unallocated 5 ,000 .00  
To : Maintenance a n d  Operation 15 ,000  - 0 0  
F o r :  To provide additional Euuds in Maintenance 

and Operation f o r  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  neces sa ry  
supplies and o t h e r  i t ems  r e q u i r e d  in the 
o p e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  L i b r a r y .  

[ R K C  # 6 6 h )  

3 6 .  T rans fe r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  2 , 0 6 0 . 0 0  
To : Main tenance  and O p e r a t  j on 2 , 0 6 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f u n d s  t o  c o v e r  necessary supplies 

and o p e r a t i o n  expenses within t h e  L i b r a r y .  
(KBC # 6 7 6 )  

3 7 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds :  
From: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  1 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Maintenance and  O p e r a t i  on 1 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
For :  T o  p r o v i d e  additional f u n d s  to p u r c h a s e  

s u p p l i e s  and p a y  r e g u l a r  expenses f o r  t h e  
operation of  t h e  L i b r a r y .  

(RBC # ? C I S )  

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Organized Research - C h e m i s t r y  

38. Appoint Dennis S .  Marynick (Non-Tenure) as Assistant Professor  
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $14,000 a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 , 9 9 9 . 5 5 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  July 2 4 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available w i t h i n  t h e  a ccoun t .  
(RBC # 7 3 9 3  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 19 7 7 - 78 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  
-. 

PHYSICAL PLANT O P G U T I O N  AND MAINTENANCE 

B u i l d i n g  Maintenance 

3 9 .  Trans fe r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: l l na l l  o c a t c d  Salaries $15,OQ0.00 
To: Maintenance  and Operation 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  T o  p r n v i d c  funds  f o r  r c p a i r s  inc l .ud ing  fume 

hoods  i n  Science H a l l ,  mo to r  r e p a i r  f o r  
singlc p h a s i n g  o f  campus power due to a 
b l o w i n g  o f  a primary f u s e .  

(RBC # 7 2 5 ]  

S P E C I A L  ITEMS 

Institute of  Urban S t u d i e s  

40.  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds :  
From: Urban Sc ience  Technical/ 

Assistant P r o f e s s o r  2 2 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Trave l  3 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  

Unallocated S a l a r i e s  20 ,000 .00  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional f u n d s  Cor required 

t r a v c l  Enr s t a f f  members and t o  c o v e r  s t a f f ,  
appointments f o r  the sumrncr months.  

( R B C  # 6 7 1 )  

41. Pronlote David MacKenna from S o c i a l  S c i e n c e  Research Associate 
V with a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  $ 2 5 , 4 0 4  a n d  b u d g e t e d  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  
$ 1 , 0 5 8 . 5 0  - one  m o n t h ;  t o  A c t i n g  D i r e c t o r  w i t h  annual rate o f  
$33,000 a t  6 1 . 5 1 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 6 9 1 . 5 0  - one  mon th ;  e f f e c t i v e  
August  1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r c  available from Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 7 4 5 )  

4 2 .  CI~ange t h e  s t a t u s  of  Sherman M. Wyman, J r .  {Tenure)  i r o m  
Direc tor  and Associate Pro fe s so r  w i t h  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $40 ,200  to 
Associate Professor w i t h  academic rate o f  $ 3 0 , 1 5 0 ;  c S r e c t  i v e  August  
1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Resigncd as  D i r e c t o r .  ( R B C  # 7 4 Y )  

Rural  EIospital Ou t reach  Program 

4 3 .  Appoint Susan  D .  Conrad (Non-Tenure) Assistant F r o f c s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $16 ,000  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 3 3 2  - 3 months; 
J u n e  1 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a re  available f rom Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #637)  

4 4 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds: 
From: Unal 1 o c a t e d  Sa l a r i e s  8 , 5 0 9 . 8 0  
To : T r a v e l  8 8 6 . 0 0  

Maintenance and Operation 7,623.80 
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t r a v e l  by  s t a f f  members 

f o r  t h e  operation o f  t h e  program and t o  p u r -  
c-hase s u p p l i c s  needed f o r  support of  t h e  
p r o g r a m .  

[RBC # 7 3 7 )  

AR- 1 9  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENUED AMENDMENTS TO TIIE 1 9  7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND OTHER ACTIVITIES 

Tennis Center  

4 5 ,  T r a n s f e r  o f  F u n d s :  
From: Unallocated $ 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
T o :  Wages 1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p rov ide  funds t o  pay s t u d e n t  w o r k e r s  fo r  

t h c  summer months to a s s i s t  i n  t h e  operation 
of  t h e  Tenn i s  Cente r .  

(RBC # 6 6 9 )  

Food S e r v i c e  C e n t e r  

46.  Remove James R.  McAteer, Food S e r v i c e  Manager,  from t h e  
budget  with administrative and professional r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 0 0 0  - 1 2  
months;  effective J u l y  8, 1 9 7 8 .  Resigned. ( R B C  # 6 6 4 )  

4 7 .  Appoint Donald Holrnstrom Assis tant  D i r e c t o r  f o r  University 
D i n i n g  Se rv ice  w i t h  administrative r a t e  of $ 2 1 , 2 7 0  p l u s  pcrquisitcs 
o f  $ 2 3 0  - 1 2  m o n t h s ,  w i t h  stipend of  $ 1 , 7 7 2 . 5 0  - 1 month; e f f e c t i v e  
A u g u s t  1 - Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds are available f rom Unallocated 
Salaries within t h e  account. CRBC # 7 4 7 )  

Student Heal th  S e r v i c e  

4 8 .  Trans fe r  o f  Funds:  
From: T r a v e l  2 , 4 1 0 . 0 0  
To:  Maintenance and  Operation 2 ,410 .00  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  a d d i t i o n a l  f u n d s  t o  h e l p  de f ray  

t h e  c o s t  o f  medical  supplies r e q u i r e d  due t o  
t h c  increase i n  patient l o a d .  

( R B C  # 6 7 5 )  

Rent P r o p e r t i e s  

4 9 ,  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
Fronl: Unallocated S a l a r i e s  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
To : Wages 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  additional f u n d s  to pay h o u r l y  

employees t h r o u g h  t h e  summer f o r  r e q u i r e d  
work i n  maintaining rent p r o p e r t i e s .  

( R B C  # 6 7 2 ]  

University C e n t e r  Facilities 

50. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Donald W .  B e c k n e r ,  Director f o r  Business 
and Opera t  i o n s ,  University C e n t e r ,  from administrative and p r o f e s -  
s i o n a l  rate of  $ 1 7 , 2 8 0  t o  administrative and p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  
$ 1 8 , 4 8 9 ;  effective J u l y  1,  1978 .  Additional f u n d s  a r e  available 
from Unallocated Salaries withjn t h e  account. (KRC # 6 3 3 )  

A R -  20 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - 0c . tober  20, 1 9 7 8  

S t u d e n t  Activities Ccncral  

5 1 ,  Change t h e  status o f  Antonie M. Moynihan, A s s i s t a n t  Director 
o f  Activities and Organizations, with administrative and  p r o f e s -  
sional rate o f  $16,704  - 1 2  months ;  t o  administrative and p r o f e s -  
sional r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 7 8 4  - 1 2  months ;  e f f e c t i v e  , Ju ly  1 - Augus t  3 1 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r e  available f rom Administrative and 
P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  - Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  account . .  ( R B C  # 6 6 3 )  

5 2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds : 
From:  Unallocated $ 2 0 , 0 ~ 1 0 . 0 0  
To:  Maintenance and  Operation 2 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
For  : To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  t h e  p u r c h a s c  o f  supplics 

and f u r n i s h i n g s  t o  he  used i n  o f f i c e s  w i t h i n  
t h c  a r e a  o f  s t u d c n t  a f f a i  rs . 

(RBC # 6 6 8 )  

Student Publications 

5 3 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds:  
From: Unallocated Student S e r v i c e  

Fces ? ,200 .00  
To : S t u d e n t  Publicat i o n s  - 

C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  5 , 2 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  To p r o v i d e  f r inds  t o  c o v e r  partial c o s t  of  

1 9 7 8  Cargo Van Ilodcl E I S O .  
(Rl3C # 7 3 6 )  

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS 

F a m i l y  Nurse P - r ' a c t i t i v n e r  Program 

5 4 .  Reappoint S a n d r a  L .  Linebarger [Non-Tenure) Tnstructor w i t h  
acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 2 0 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 , 5 5 7 . 7 6  - 2 
months;  June 1 - .July 3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  ava i  1a.ble from Gran t  
Funds  w i t h i n  t h e  account. (RBC # 6 4 7 )  

5 5 .  R e a p p o i n t  Wanda Thompson (Non-'Tenure) a s  Assistant P r o f e s s o r  
with academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 8 7 0  a t  1009 with stipend of  $ 1 , 7 6 3 . 3 3  - 
one month; e f f e c t i v e  Augus t  1, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available f rom 
Gran t  F u n d s  w i t h i n  t h e  account. (RBC f t 7 2 9 )  

5 6 .  Rcappoint E l l e n  S. Barnes (Non-Tenure) a s  Assistant P r o f e s s o r  
with academic r a t c  o r  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  at  100f; with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 7 7 7 . 7 6  - 
one month; e f f e c t i v e  Augus t  1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds  a r e  available from 
G r a n t  Funds w i t h i n  t h c  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 7 3 0 )  

C o o p e r a t i v e  Education Program 

5 7 .  Rcappoint Danny D. Dyer (Tenure )  Associate Professor with 
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 5 0 0  a t  S o t  with stipend o f  $ 1 , 7 9 1  - 1 1 / 2  
months; e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - August 3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available 
from Grant Funds within t h e  account. (RBC # 7 2 2 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9  7 7 - 7 8 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October 2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

Science Career Facilitation P r o j  e c t  

5 8 .  Appoint Linda  I3. Kirkland (Non-Tenure) Adjunct  Assistant 
Professor w i t h  academic rate o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  a t  50% w i t h  stipend o f  
$ 2 , 6 6 7  - 3 months; e f f e c t i v e  J u n c  1 - August  31 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r c  
available from G r a n t  Funds within t h e  a c c o u n t .  [ R R C  # 6 2 9 )  

5 0 .  Rcappo in t  Wayne R .  Fagerbe rg  (Non-Tenure] V i  s i t i n g  Assistant 
Professor with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p c n d  o f  
$4,166 - 3 months; J u n e  1 - August  31, 1 9 7 3 .  Funds a re  available 
from Grant  Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 6 3 6 )  

6 0 .  Reappoint  J o e  D. Spradlin (Tenure) Professor  with academic 
ratc o f  $ 2 2 , 9 5 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of $ 1 , 9 1 2 . 5 0  - 1 1 / 2  months ;  
June 1 - J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r c  available from Grant Funds within 
t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 6 4 9 )  

United S t a t e s  Army Research Grant  

6 1 .  Appoint  S p i n i v a s a  Leelamma (Non- ' rcnurc)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  a t  8 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 4 , 2 5 0  - 2 m o n t h s ;  
J u n c  3 - J u l y  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds arc available f rom Grant Funds w i t h i n  
t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC #661) 

6 2 .  A p p o i n t  Gangaram S .  1,addc (Nan- ' lcnurc)  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  
with academic r a t e  o f  $19 ,000  a t  71 pe rcen t  with s t i p e n d  of  $3 ,000  - 
2 months; June 1 - J u l y  31, 1978 .  Funds a r c  available f rom Grant  
Funds within t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 6 6 2 )  

6 3 .  Reappoint Constant in C , Corciuneanu (Non-Tenure) Visiting 
P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  o f  $24 ,000  a t  3 7 . 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 1 , 0 0 0  - one month ;  e f f c c t i v c  J u l y  1 6  - August  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a rc  
available f rom Grant F u n d s  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 7 1 8 )  

Department o f  Public Welfare/Torgerson/Social Work Gran t  

64. Reappo in t  R i c h a r d  Gorsuch (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  
o f  $23,4911 a t  2 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 9 5 8  - 3 months; ,June 1 - A u g u s t  
3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l c  Erom G r a n t  Fuuds  w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  
[RBC # 6 4 5 ]  

6 5 ,  Appoint J o h n  S .  McNciZ (Non-Tenure) Associate P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic r a t e  oC $ 2 3 , 0 0 0  a t  100% with stipend o f  $ 5 , 1 1 0  - 2 months; 
J u l y  1 - A u g u s t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from G r a n t  Funds 
w i t h i n  t h e  account. (.RBC # 6 8 2 )  

6 6 .  Appoint J e f f r e y  Schwamm (.Nan-Tenure) Assis - tan t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic rate o f  $ 1 8 , 7 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 3 , 1 1 7  - 1 1 / 2  
months; e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  16  - August  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available 
Erom G r a n t  Funds  w i t h i r i  the  account .  (RHC # 6 9 9 )  

6 7 .  Reappoint J u d i t h  Birmingham [Non-Tenure) as  Specialist with 
academic rate o f  $ 1 5 , 0 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 6 6 6 . 6 6  - one 
month ;  e f f e c t i v e  August  1, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  availahlc f rom Grant 
Funds within t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC # 7 2 6 ]  

AR- 2 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1878 

6 8 .  Appoint Marj ie  C .  Rarret t .  (Non-Tcnurc') as Assistant P r o f e s s o r  
with academic rate of  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  100% with stipend o f  $ 2 , 1 1 1 . 1 1  - 

one month; e f f e c t i v e  August  1, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds are a v a i l a b l e  f rom G r a n t  
Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 7 2 7 )  

6 9 .  Appo in t  Roosevelt Wright. (Non-Tcnure) as Assistant P ~ o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $19,000 a t  100% w i t h  stipend o f  $2,111.11 - onc 
m o n t h ;  e f f e c t i v e  August  1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from Gran t  
Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t ,  [RBC H 7 2 8 )  

Denartment o f  P u b l i c  Wcl fare - S o c i o l o ~ v  

7 0 .  Remove Bla ine  T .  Williams [Tcnure-Sociology) P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic rate of  $ 1 9 , 2 0 0  from t h e  b u d g e t ,  Deceased J u l y  20 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
(RBC # 7 3 1 )  

The University o f  T e x a s  H e a l t h  Sc ience  Center  a t  Da l l a s  Grant  

7 1 .  Reappo in t  Jcromc E i s e n f e l d  (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic 
rate o f  $ 2 3 , 2 9 0  a t  1 0 0 %  with stipend o f  $ 7 , 7 6 3  - 3 months;  June  I - 
August  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i - l a b l c  from Gran t  Funds within t h e  
account. [RBC # 6 5 7 ]  

Texas Humanities Resource Centcr  
- 

7 2 .  Remove C a t h e r i n e  W .  Veninga as D i r e c t o r ,  l ' exas  Humanities 
Resource C e n t e r ,  with administrative and professional r a t e  o f  
$ 1 7 , 0 0 0  a t  75% w i t h  stipend o f  $ 5 , 3 7 3 . 5 0  - 5 mont.hs; e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  
1 ,  1 9 7 8  - J u l y  1 3 ,  1 9 7 8 .  [ R R C  # 7 0 0 )  

7 3 ,  Appoint F r a n c e s  M. Leonard as Uirector, Texas Humanities 
Resource C e n t e r ,  with administrative and p r o f e s s i o n a l  r a t e  o f  
$ 1 2 , 5 0 0  at 1 0 0 %  - 1 2  m o n t h s ;  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 4 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  
available f rom Grant Funds w i t h i n  r h e  account. [RBC # 7 0 1 )  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Student F i n a n c i a l  A i d s  

7 4 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated $ 4 ,000 .00  
To: Maintenance and Operation 4 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
F o r :  Tu p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  s u p p o r t  u f  t h e  o f f i c e .  
f R B C  # 6 7 7 )  

Department o f  M u s i c  

7 5 .  R e a p p o i n t  R a y  C .  Lichtenwalter ( T e n u r e )  Assistant Professor 
with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  a t  7 0 %  w i t h  stipend of $ 1 , 2 5 0  - one 
month; Augus t  1 - A u g u s t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds  a re  available f rom funds  
i n  account. ( R R U  # 6 7 3 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLTNGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENUMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - , 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October  20 ,  1 9 7 8  

Welch/Schelly/Relaxation Grant 

7 6 .  Reappoint Z o l t a n  A .  Schelly [Non-Tenure) Associate P r o f e s s o r  
with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 6 6 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 3 , 9 2 4  - 2 
months; June 1 - J u l y  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from G r a n t  
Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 6 5 8 j  

TESCO/EPRI/Lawlev Gran t  

7 7 .  Reappo in t  J o e  I3. Spradlin (Tenure j P r o f e s s o r  with academic 
r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 9 5 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 , 9 1 2 . 5 0  - 1 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  
June 1 - J u l y  1 5 ,  1978 .  Funds a re  available f rom G r a n t  Funds 
within t h e  account. (RBC # 6 4 8 )  

MFG Chemists Association/R. Timrnons Grant 

78 .  Reappoint Z o l t a n  A .  Schelly (Non-Tenure) Associate P r o f e s s o r  
with academic r a t e  of $ 1 7 , 6 6 0  a t  100% w i t h  stipend o f  $1 ,962  - one 
month; August 1 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Grant  
Funds w i t h i n  t h e  account, (.RBC # 7 1 2 )  

7 9 .  Reappoint Richard B .  Timmons (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  and Chairman 
with academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 8 , 0 0 0  a t  1 6 . 7 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 7 7 9 . 0 0  -, 

1 1 / 2  months; e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - August  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l -  
a b l e  f rom Grant Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  #713) 

EPRI/R. Timmons/Studv o f  S t a b - i l i t v  Grant  

8 0 ,  Reappoint  Richard B .  Timmons (Tenure)  Professor and Chairman 
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 8 , 0 0 0  a t  83 .3% with s t i p c n d  of  $ 3 , 8 8 8  - 
1 1 / 2  months; effective J u l y  16 - A u g u s t  31 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l -  
a b l e  from Grant Funds w i t h i n  t h e  a c c o u n t .  ( R B C  # 7 1 4 )  

S o v i e t  and E a s t  European  Center 

8 1 .  Reappoint Edward B .  Richards (Tenure)  Professor w i t h  academic 
r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 8 2 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 3 , 4 6 9  - 1 1/2 m o n t h s ;  
e f f e c t i v e  July  16 - Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available f rom 
Grant  Funds  within t h e  a c c o u n t .  [RBC # 7 1 1 )  

AR- 2 4  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TiIE SUMMER 1 9  7 8 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS 

Department of  English 

1. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Rober t  L .  L i t t l e f i e l d  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f c s s o r  
with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 8 , 0 5 0  f rom 5 0 %  with stipend of $ 1 , 5 0 4  - 
1 1 / 2  months; t o  7 5 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  $2,25.6 - 1 1 / 2  months; ,June 1 - 
J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a re  a v a i l a b l e  from L i b e r a l  Ar t s  
U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC H610)  

2 .  Change the s t a t u s  o f  Thomas A .  Ryan ( T e n u r e ] ,  Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 0 4 0 ,  f r o r  5 0 %  with stipend o f  
$ 1 , 2 5 3  t o  1 0 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 2 , 5 0 6  - 1 1 / 2  months; e f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 8 .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from Gradua te  Teach -  
i n g  A s s i s t a n t  funds within t h e  a c c o u n t .  (RBC ft715) 

3 .  Appoint  Thomas E. P o r t e r  (initial r eques t  t enu re  award)  as 
P r o f e s s o r  of English and Dean o f  L i b e r a l  Arts with academic r a t c  
o f  $ 3 3 , 0 0 0  a t  100% f o r  t h e  n e ~ ~ i o d  L4ugust 8 ,  1 9 7 8  - August 31 ,  
1 9 7 8 ;  and w i t h  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  r a t e  o f  $ 4 4 , 0 0 0 .  (Academic a p p o i n t -  
ment o n l y  8 - 8 / 8 - 3 1 )  Funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries. (RBC # 7 4 0 )  

D e p a r t m e n t  o f  A r t  

4 .  Remove Nicholas W. Woods f rom t h e  Summer Budget as Assistant 
Pro fes so r  with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 2 , 7 5 0  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  stipcnd o f  
$ 1 , 0 6 2  - 1 1 / 2  months; June 1 - J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 6 4 6 )  

l lcpartment o f  F o r e i g n  Languages and  Linguistics 

5 .  A p p o i n t  C a r l o s  A .  S o l e  (Nun-Tenure) Visiting Assoc i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  of $19,G00 a t  5 6 . 9 %  w i t h  stipend of  
$1,800 - 1 1 / 2  months; June 1 - J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available 
f rom Libera l  Ar ts  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 5 0 )  

6 .  Appoint Ernest F .  Hadcn (Yon-?'cnurc) Visiting P r o f c s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $24 ,000  a t  4 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $1 ,800  - 1 1 / 2  
months ;  June  1 - July 1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available f rom L i b e r a l  
Arts Una l loca t ed  F a c u l t y  Salaries. (RBC # b 5 9 )  

7 .  Reappoint  V i r g i l  L .  Poultcr (Tenure)  Assoc . i a t e  Professor  w i t h  
academic rate of  $ 2 4 , 2 0 0  a t  5 0 %  with stipend o f  $2,016 - 1 1/2 
months ;  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a re  available 
from L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC f t 7 1 9 )  

Department of  Political Science 

8 .  Remove Suzanne M .  Katsikas (Tenure)  from t h e  Summer Budget as 
Assistant Professor w i t h  academic r a t e  of $ 1 5 , 1 5 0  a t  1 0 0 %  w i t h  
s t i p e n d  of  $ 2 , 5 ? 5  - 1 1 / 2  months;  June  1 - J u l y  15, 1 9 7 8 .  Resigned 
e f f e c t i v e  May 3 1 ,  1 9 7 6 .  ( R B C  # 6 3 1 )  

AR- 2 5  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  SUMMER 1 9  7 8 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October 2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  Phvsical Education 

9 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Tommy S. B e a s l e y  (Tenure )  f rom Assistant 
Professor w i t h  acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 1 4 , 5 0 0  at 5 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  
$1 ,208 ,  t o  Assistant Professor and  A c t i n g  Chairman with academic 
rate of $14 ,500  at 100% with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 4 1 6  - 1 1 / 2  months; 
e f f e c t i v e  July 16 - Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds  a r e  avail- 
able from U n a l l o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 7 2 0 )  

Dcpartmcnt o f  Communication 

1 0 .  Remove Jackson J .  Harrell {Non-Tenure) from t h e  Summer Budget 
as Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 1 5 , 0 0 0  a t  5 0 %  with 
stipend of $ 1 , 2 5 0  - 1 1 / 2  months; e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - Augus t  3 1 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  Res igned e f f e c t - i v c  May 31,  1 9 7 8 .  ( R H C  #t i963  

11. Reappo in t  .John S. Gibson  (Non-Tenure) Associate Professor 
w i t h  academic r a t e  of  $ 1 6 , 0 0 0  a t  5 0 5  w i t h  stipend of  $ 1 , 3 4 1  - 

1 1 / 2  months; e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - Augus t  31,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds are 
available from Lecturers-Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  accoun t  and L i b e r a l  
A r t s  Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC # 6 9 7 )  

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

Department o f  Geology 

12. Reappoint Charles L. McNulty, J r . ,  (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 5 1 0  at 5 0 %  w i t h  s t - ipend  o f  $ 1 , 7 1 0  - 1 1 1 2  
months;  J u l y  16 - August  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds are a v a i l a b l e  from 
Science Unallocatcd Faculty Salaries. [ R R C  # 6 5 1 ]  

1 3 .  Remove David A .  K o c i l a  (Non-Tenure) from t he  Summer Budget 
as A s s i s t a n t  Professor w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 5 2 0  at 50% with 
stipend of $1,460 - 1 1 / 2  months ;  J u l y  1 6  - A u g u s t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  
Resigned effective J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 6 h n ]  

D e ~ a r t m e n t  o f  Mathematics 

1 4 .  Reappoint C o n s t a n t i n  C .  Corduneanu  (Non-Tenure)  Visiting 
Professor with academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 0 0 0  at 7 5 %  with s t i p c n d  o f  
$3 ,000  - 1 1 / 2  months ;  June  I - J u l y  1 5 ,  1978. Funds are avail- 
able from Lecturers-Unallocated within the account. (RBC # 6 5 2 ]  

15 .  Appoint Roger W .  Brockett (Non-Tenure) Visiting Pro fes so r  
with academic rate of  $24 ,000  at 7 5 %  with s t i p c n d  o r  $ 2 , 0 0 0  - 1 
month; June 1 - June  3 0 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from Lecturers -  
Unallocated within t h e  account .  (RBC # 6 5 4 )  

16. Reappoint William Lawley [Tenure) A s s o c i a t e  Professor with 
acadcmic rate o f  $18,330 at 5 0 1  with s t i p e n d  o f  $1,527 - 1 1/2 
months; e f f e c t i v e  July L h  - August 31, 1978, Funds are available 
f rom Science Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 7 1 6 ]  

AR- 26 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE SUMMER 19 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - Octobe r  20, 1 9 7 8  

17. Reappoint Marion E. Moore [Tenure)  Associate Professor w i t h  
academic rate o f  $ 2 1 , 4 1 0  a t  3 0 %  w i t h  stipend o f  $ 1 , 0 8 6  - 1 1 1 2  
months;  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  16 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1978. Funds a re  a v a i . l a b l e  
from Graduate Teach ing  Assistant funds  and Science U n a l l o c a t e d  
Faculty S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # 7 1 7 )  

1 8 .  Reappo in t  Danny D .  Dyer (Tenure) Associate P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $ 2 1 , 5 0 0  at 50% with s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 , 7 9 1  - t 1 / 2  
months;  e f f e c t i v e  July 1 6  - August  31,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available 
f rom Graduate  Teaching Assistant funds  within t h e  a ccoun t .  
(RBC # 7 2 1 )  

C O L L E G E  OF BUSTNESS 

Department o f  Accounting 

1 9 .  A p p o i n t  Lanny M .  Solomon [Non-Tenure) Associate Professor w i t h  
academic rate o f  $ 2 3 , 5 0 0  a t  1 0 0 %  with  s t i p c n d  of  $ 3 , 9 1 6  - 1 1 / 2  
mont.hs;  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  16 - Augus t  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available 
from b u d g e t e d  position within the account. ( R B C  H 7 0 7 )  

Department o f  Business Administration 

20.  Appoint P a u l  J .  Solomon (Non-Tenure) Associate Professor w i t h  
academic  r a t e  of  $ 2 3 , 0 0 0  at 100% with stipend o f  $ 7 , 6 6 7  - 3 months ;  
June 1 - August  5 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds arc  available from budge ted  position 
and Rusiness Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  (RBC # 5 3 5 )  

2 1 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  John V .  Dowdy, J r .  (Non-Tenure] f rom 
Tnstructor with academic r a t e  o f  $11,530 a t  1 0 0 %  with stipend of  
$ 1 , 9 2 1  - 1 1 / 2  months; t o  7 5 %  with stipend a f  $ 2 , 8 8 2  - 3 months; 
Junc 1 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional furids a r e  available f rom 
Business Unallocated Faculty Salaries. ( R B C  # A 2 3 1  

2 2 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Edwin  A .  G e r l o f f  (Tenure )  f rom Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  and Chairman w i t h  academic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 7 0 0  a t  100% w i t h  
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 8 , 2 3 2  - 3 months, t o  Associate Professor with no 
change i n  academic r a t e ;  effective J u n e  I - August. 31, 1 9 7 8 .  
( R B C  # 6 8 1 )  

2 3 .  Appoint  Frederick J .  N a f f z i g e r  [Non-Tenure) Lecturer w i t h  
academic r a t e  of  $19 ,000  a t  100% with stipend of  $ 3 , 1 6 6  - 1 l / Z  
months ;  effective J u l y  16 - August  31,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds are available 
f rom b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n  w i t h i n  t h e  account a n d  Lecturers-Unallocated 
within the account, ( R B C  # 7 0 8 )  

Department o f  Economics 

2 4 .  R e a p p o i n t  Madhav N .  S e g a l  (Non-Tenure) Assistant Instructor 
with academic r a t e  of  $ 9 , 5 7 6  a t  1 0 0 %  with stipend of  $1 ,596  - 1 1 / 2  
m o n t h s ;  J u l y  16 - August  31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from 
Business Unal  l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  Salaries. [RBC # 6 2 4  j 

AR- 2 7 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENUED AMENDMENTS TO THE SUMMER 1 9 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October  20,  1 9 7 8  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Department  of  Aerospace  Engineering 

2 5 .  Change the  s t a t u s  o f  F r e d  R .  Payne (Tenure) Professor w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 2 , 6 6 0  a t  6 7 %  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 0 3 4 ;  to 1 0 0 %  
w i t h  stipend o f  $ 7 , 5 5 1  - 3 months ;  June  1 - August  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
Additional f u n d s  a r e  available from E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 2 5 )  

2 6 ,  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Jack E .  F a i r c h i l d  [~enure) from Professor 
w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 5 , 2 6 0  at 3 3 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $1,403; t o  
1 0 0 %  with s t i p e n d  of $4,210 - 1 1/2 months; June 1 - July 15, 1 9 7 8 .  
A d d i t i o n a l  funds are  a v a i l a b l e  f rom Engineering Una l loca t ed  Faculty 
Salaries. [RRC e 6 2 6 )  

Department o f  C i v i l  Enginceri fig 

2 7 ,  Reappo in t  Charles J .  'I 'racy (Non-Tenure) Associate Professor  
with acadcmic r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 0 0  a t  1 8 . 9 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  of  $ 1 , 2 0 0  - 
3 m o n t h s ;  June  1 - Augus t  31,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f rom 
Eng i r l ee r ing  Unaliocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 2 7 )  

Department o f  Mechanical Engineering 

2 8 .  Changc t h e  status o f  Ghazi Darkazalli (Non-Tenure) Ass.i .stant 
Professor  with academic rate o f  $ 1 6 , 3 0 0 ,  f rom 3 3 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 9 0 5 ,  t o  100% w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 7 1 7  - 1 1 / 2  months; July 16 - 
August  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds a r e  available f r o m  Engineering 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # 6 0 9 )  

29.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  John  R .  Axe (Non-Tenure) Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 7 , 3 0 0 ,  from 50% with stipend of 
$2,883, to 100% with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 5 , 7 6 6  - 3 months; June  1 - August 
31, 1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from E n g i n e e r i n g  Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC #63S)  

30 .  C h a n g e  t h e  s ta tus  o f  A .  H a j i - S h e i k h  (Tenure )  P r o f e s s o r  with 
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 8 4 0 ,  f rom 6 7 %  wi, th  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 4 , 8 5 2 ;  t o  1 0 0 %  
with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 7 , 2 8 0  - 2 months; June  1 - Augus t  31,  1 9 7 8 .  Add i -  
t i o n a l  funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o ~ n  Engineering Unallocatcd F a c u l t y  
Salaries. (RRC ff 6 3 9 )  

3 1 .  Change thc  s t a t u s  o f  K e n t  L. Lawrence (Tenure)  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 3 , 2 2 0 ,  f rom 333 with stipend o f  $ 2 , 5 8 0 ,  t o  669 
with stipend of  $ 5 , 1 6 0  - 3 months; June  1 - Augus t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  Addi- 
t i o n a l  funds  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  from E n g i n e e r i n g  U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 4 0 )  

3 2 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  David A .  H u l l e n d e r  (Tenure)  Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 0 , 5 4 0 ,  from h 7 0 i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 4 , 5 6 4 ,  t o  1 0 0 %  with s t i p e n d  of $ 6 , 8 4 7  - 3 months ;  June  1 - August 
31, 1 9 7 8 .  A d d i t i o n a l  funds  are a v a i l a b l e  f rom Engineering 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 8 6 4 1 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE SUMMER 1 9 7 8  BUDGET 

Board Meeting - October  20,  1 9 7 8  

33. Reappo in t  Jack R .  Woolf (Tenure) University Professor w i t h  
academic r a te  of  $30 ,560  a t  100% w i t h  stipend o f  $5 ,093  - 1 1 / 2  
months; J u l y  16 - August 3 1 ,  1978. F u n d s  a re  available f rom 
Engineering Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RRC # 6 7 8 ]  

34.  R e a p p o i n t  C a r o l e  L .  D a n i e l s  [Non-Tenurc) visiting Assistant 
P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  o f  $16 ,000  a t  100t w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 2 , 6 6 6  - 1 l / Z  months ;  effective J u l y  1 6  - August 31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds 
are  a v a i l a b l e  f rom E n g i n e e r i n g  Una 1 l o c a t e d  Faculty S a l a r ' i e s  . 
(RBC # 6 9 8 )  

Department o f  Electrical E n g i n e e r i n g  

3 5 .  Change the s t a t u s  o f  William E .  D i l l o n  (Non-Tenure)  Assistant 
Professor w i t h  academic r a t e  01 $ 1 8 , 2 2 5 ,  f rom 3 5 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  
$ 2 , 0 2 5 ;  to 6 7 %  with s t i p e n d  of $ 4 , 0 5 0  - 3 months; Junc 1 - A u g u s t  
31 ,  1 9 7 3 .  Additional funds  a r e  available f rom Engineering Unallocated 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 4 3 )  

Department - o f  Computer Science 

3 6 .  Reappoint Donald R ,  Wilson [Tenure j A s s o c i a t c  P r o f e s s o r  w i t 1 1  
acadcmic r a t e  of  $19 ,060  a t  3 3 %  w i t h  stipend of  $ 2 , 1 1 7  - 3 months; 
J u n e  1 - August 31, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from Engineering 
Unallocatcd F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 1 8 ]  

3 7 .  Appo in t  J o h n  M, Hemphill (Non-Tenure) Assistant P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
acadcmic r a t e  o f  $17,800  a t  6 7 %  with stipend of $ 1 , 9 7 8  - 1 1 / 2  
months; J u l y  1 6  - August 31, 1978. Funds  a r e  available from 
Engineering Unal located F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC # 6 7 9 )  

INSTITUTE OF URHAN STUDIES 

De~ar tmef l t  o f  C r i m i n a l  Justice 

3 8 .  R e a p p o i n t  Charles W .  Van C l e v e  (Tenure)  Associate P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic rate o f  $16 ,810  a t  S O %  with s t i p e n d  of $ 1 , 4 0 0  - 
1 1 / 2  months; J u n e  1 - July 1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  Funds a re  availablc from 
U r b a n  S t u d i e s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R R C  # 6 8 0 ]  

De~artment af  Urban and Reeional A f f a i r s  

3 9 .  Appoint David W .  MacKenna (Nan-Tenure) as Assistant Pro fes so r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  of  $ 1 9 , 0 5 3  at 5 0 %  with stipend o f  $ 1 , 5 8 7 . 7 5 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6 ,  1978. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lec tu re r s -  
Unallocated w i t h i n  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t ,  (RBC # 7 4 4 )  

4 0 .  Changc t h e  s t a t u s  o f  David MacKenna (Non-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor, f rom academic r a t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 0 5 3  and budgeted a t  5 0 4  
with stipend o f  $1,058.50 - I month; to Assistant Profes so r  with 
academic r a t e  o f  $ 2 4 , 7 5 0  at 3 8 . 4 9 2  with s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 , 0 5 8 . 5 0  - 1 
month; e f f e c t i v e  August  1,  1978.  No a d d i t i o n a l  funds required, 
(RBC # 7 4 6 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE SUMMER 1978 BUDGET 

Roard Meeting - October  20,  1978  

SCHOOL OF S O C I A L  WORK 

Graduate School  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

4 1 .  Change t h e  status of  Charles H. Mindel (Non-Tenurc] ,  Associate 
Professor with academic r a t e  of $ 1 8 , 7 6 0  a t  25% with stipend o f  
$ 1 , 5 6 2 ,  to 50% with stipend o f  $3,124  - 3 months; June  1 - August  
3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Additional funds a r e  available from S o c i a l  Work 
U n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC # h 4 4 )  

4 2 .  Appoint  Paul H. Glasser (initial r eques t  t e n u r e  award] as 
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $ 3 3 , 3 7 5  a t  100% w i t h  stipcnd of  
$ 3 , 7 0 7  - 1 month;  e f f e c t i v e  A u g u s t  1, 1 9 7 8 ;  and as Dean with 
administrative r a t e  o f  $ 4 4 , 5 0 0 .  Funds a re  a v a i l a b l e  f rom S o c i a l  
Work Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC # 7 4 l )  

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Department o f  N u r s i n g  

4 3 .  Remove Rosalyn B. T o l h e r t  (Non-Tenure) f rom t h e  Summer Budge t  
as Assistant P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t c  of  $14,800 at 1 0 0 %  w i t h  
s t i p e n d  o f  $ 2 , 4 6 6  - 1 1 / 2  m o n t h s ;  &June  I - J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
(RBC #G28) 

4 4 .  Remove Eve lyn  0. Wormser (Yon-Tenure )  f rom the  Summer B u d g e t  
as Assistant Professor w i t h  academic rate of  $ 1 5 , 6 0 0  at 100% 
w i t h  stipend o f  $ 2 , 6 0 0  - 1 1 / 2  months; June  1 - J u l y  1 5 ,  1 9 7 8 .  
[RBC # 6 5 h ]  

45. Reappo in t  Majel M ,  Carter  (Non-Tenure) Assistant P r o f e s s o r  
w i t h  academic r a t e  of $ 1 5 , 6 0 0  a t  1 0 0 3  with stipcnd o f  $ 2 , 6 0 0  - 
1 1 / 2  months;  e f f c c t - i v e  J u l y  16 - A u g u s t  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  
available from N u r s i n g  Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC # 7 0 9 ]  

4 6 .  Reappoint  Dolores  Sawyer (Nan-Tenure) I n s t r u c t o r  with academic 
r a t e  o f  $13 ,900  a t  1 0 0 %  with stipend of  $ 2 , 3 1 6  - 1 1 / 2  months;  
e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  - August  3 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available from 
N u r s i n g  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  # 7 1 0 )  



THE UNlVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A R L I N G T O N  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8 - 7 9  BUDGET 

R o a ~ d  Meeting - O c t o b e r  2 0 ,  1 9 7 8  

COLLEGE OF L I B E R A L  ARTS 

Department  of  Music 

1. Grant Tenure to Dorothy D. Baker  (initial r e q u e s t  t e n u r e  
award) ,  Assistant Professor  with academic r a t e  o-f' $ 1 2 , 9 9 0 ;  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1 9 7 8 .  ( R B C  # 4 )  

Department of  Physical Education 

2 .  Appoint Eugene Anderson ( i n i t i a l  request t e n u r e  a w a r d ]  as  
P r o f e s s o r  and  Chairman with academic rate o f  $21 ,500 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1 9 7 8 .  F i ~ n d s  a r e  available f rom b u d g e t e d  position and 
L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  #88] 

Denartment o f  Communications 

3.  Grant Tenure  t o  Roy D. Harnric ( i n i t i a l  r e q u e s t  tenurc a w a r d ] ,  
Assistant Professor w i t h  academic r a t e  of  $ 1 5 , 5 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Sep-  
tember 1, 1 9 7 8 .  (RBC # 1 4 )  

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 

D e ~ a r t m e n t  of  Mathematics 

4 .  Appoin t  Donald Greenspan ( i n i t i a l  request  t enurc  award)  as  
P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  academic r a t e  o f  $32,000;  e f f c c t i v e  September  1 ,  
1 9 7 8 .  Funds a r e  available i n  b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n  w i t h i n  t h c  d e p a r t -  
ment and Science  l l n a l l o c a t e d  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC $ 2 4 )  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Department of  Tndustrial E n g i n e e r i n g  

5 .  Grant  Tenure  t o  Elinor M. Pape (initial request  t e n u r e  award], 
Assistant Professor w i t h  acadei l~ ic  r a t e  o f  $ 2 1 , 1 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Sep-  
tember 1 ,  1978. F u n d s  a r e  a v a i l a b l e  in b u d g e t e d  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC # 3 2 )  

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Dean - Graduate S c h o o l  o f  S o c i a l  Work 

6 .  Appoint P a u l  H .  Glasser [Tenure-Social Work) as Dean w i t h  
administrative r a t e  o f  $ 4 4 , 5 0 0  a t  5 0 %  with stipend o f  $ 1 6 , 6 6 7  - 
9 months; effective September 1, 1978, and a t  5 0 %  with stipend o f  
$5 ,563  - 3 months; e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1 9 7 9 .  Funds a r e  availahlc 
from budgeted position. ( R B C  # I 0 7 1  

Graduate S c h o o l  u f  S o c i a l  Work 

7 .  Gran t  Tenure  t o  C h a r l e s  H .  Mindcl [ i n i t i a l  r e q u e s t  t e n u r e  
award) ,  Associate P r o f e s s o r  with academic r a t e  of  $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1 9 7 8 .  Funds  a re  available in budge ted  position. 
(RBC # 3 3 )  



TIIE UX 1YLICS I TY OF I'EXiIS ,IT :lI?L I AG'l'OL 

3 .  Grant  l c n u r c  t o  Dona ld  K .  G r ~ i n v o l d  ( i n i  t i  9 1  requc.;t t e n u r e  
a\u.r~~-cl ')  , and 13 rnir~o t e  Erom :2ssistant 1Jrol 'essor  t o  IZssoc in tc  P r o  Tcr;snr 
k , i t i l  IIO ch:ingc in  3 r ~ a J c m i ~  r a t e  g f  $20 ,710  ; c f f c ' c t i v e  Scptc~riL~cr. 1 ,  
1 .  (Rnc 8154) 

9.  Grant  ' l r n r ~ r e  t u  bl l i ry C .  Shannon ( i n i  r i a l  r eques t  t e n u r e  award)  , 
A . _ ; r ; i s t n n t  Profcssor w i t h  i ~ c n t l e r n i ~  r a t e  u f  5 1 9 , 6 6 0 ;  c f f c c t i v c  S c p -  
t t * ~ ~ i l t ~ r  1, 19 I S .  t.'1lndr7 a r e  ;+br-ril;iblc in b u d g c t c t l  p o s i  t i o i l .  ( R R C  6 35 j 

(;RAX'17,S A K U  COSTR,I\CTS 
-. -, - - 

Department o f I-Iu~r~vn Rc . sou r se s /Soc i  - .. - .  a1 Work 

1 0 .  Gran t  ' I ' c n u r ~ ?  t.u James S .  Kerscy (initial r e q u e s t  t e n u r e  award) , 
.4ssi s ~ n n t  Professor w i t h  acarlemic 1.3 t e  o f  $ 1 9 , 5 9 0 ;  c f f c c t - i v e  S e p -  
terr~t~er 1, 1 9 7 8 .  { K R L  f l 4 2 )  

1.1. G r a r l ~  Tenure t o  l l a v i  cl ? I2 ldonado  ( i n i t i a l  ~ c q u c s t  t e n u r c  a w 3 r d )  , 
,rid promotc f r o m  4 5 5 i s t a n t  F r o f e s s o r  t o  A s s o i - i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  
no  c h n n g c  in academic rate o f  $ 2 0 , 7 0 0 ;  e f f e c t i v e  Septernhcr  1 ,  21-178. 
( I i R C  d :I J )  

1 2 .  Appoint P a u l  lI. Glasser ('i'cnixre) a s  f r u f e s s o r  w i t h  acadcrnic 
r a t e  o f  $ 3 3 , 5 7 5  a t  5 0 %  w i t h  s t i p e n d  o f  $ 1 6 , h 8 7  - 9 months; c f f e c t i l r e  
S c p ~ e r n b e r  1, 1978; arlcl a t  5 0 h w i t h  stipcnd o f  $ 5 , 5 6 3  - 5 m o n t h s ;  
effcctivc . June  1, 19i79 . Funds a r e  ~ { v a i l a b l e  Erom hudge ted  p u s i ~ i u r ~  
w i t h i n  tlic a ccoun t .  (RRC $ 1 0 8 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A'l' AUSTIN 

Office of the  President 

September 1 4 ,  1978 

President E.  D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

ncar President Walker: 

The docket fo r  thc October 20, 1978 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted for your recommendation an3 presentation 

t o  the Board. 

Sincerely, 

LIAR : gp 
Attachments 

Lorenc I , .  Rogers V 
President 



'ITK UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUS'I'IN 

DOCKET FOR KTORER 20, 1978 W.Ki'IN(; 

Page No. 

l;i fts  from Privatc Ilanors and Fotmdations tn  thc University . . .  A -  3 

. . . . .  Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel A-12 

Travel - Prospective University Employees . . . . . . . . . . . .  A - 2 2  

Use of  Textbooks Writtenby Facti1t.y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-2.7 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Athletic Schedules for1978-79 A-24 

Rcvised Laboratory Fee/Special Course Fees . . . . . . . . . . .  A- 28 

H E W  Supplcmcntal Educat-ional Opportunity Grants Program, 
College Work- Study Program and National Direct Student 
Loan Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A- 29 

Contracts and Grants for  Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

Nun-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-31 

State and Local Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-41 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-54 

Arnenifi~~ents t o  the  1977-78 Operating hudget 
[including faculty and s t.af f appointments 
and changes i n  s ta tus  and transfers of funds 
withinexist ingbudget  t o t a l s )  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-85 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20,  1978 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board. 

A single asterisk preceding thc name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
m i t t a l  from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an 
appraisal or book value. 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 *American Psychological College of Social and $12,400.00 
Association, Inc . Behavioral Sciences 
1200 17th Street N. W. Contribution t o  the Department 
Washington, D. C . 20036 of Psychology to cover expenses 

of editing the Journal of Contem- 
porary Psychology 

2 Amoco Production Company College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
H. R .  Froning Contribution to the Department 
Re search Center of Chemistry to be added to the 
Post Off ice Box 59 1 joint program of research with 
Tulsa ,  Oklahoma 74 102 the Department of Chemical 

Engineering on the  Tertiary Oil 
Recovery Processes 

3 Ashland Chemical Company College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
J ,  D. Idol, Jr. Contribution to the Department 
Manager of Chemistry to be added t o  t he  
Ventures R e  search joint program of research with 
Post Office Box 2 2  19 the Department of Chemical 
Columbus, Ohio 432  16  Engineering on the Tertiary Oil  

Recovery Processes 

4 Ashland Chemical Company College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
J ,  D. Idol, jr. Contribution to the Department 
Manager of Chemistry to support the 
Ventures Research re search program on surface 
Post Office Box 2219  characterization of catalysts 
Columbus, Ohio 4 3 2 1 6  which have been freshly 

exposed to an operative 
environment 

5 A s h l a n d o i l ,  Inc.  Division of General and 10,000.00 
L. Bradley Stanford Comparative Studies 
Executive Assistant to Contribution in support of the 
the Chairman Center for Middle Eastern 

Post Office Box 391 S tudie s 
Ashland, Kentucky 4 11 01  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

6 Atlantic Richfield Company College of Engineering $ 7,000.00 
Ralph E . Styring Contribution to the Department 
North American Producing of Chemical Engineering in 

Division support of the In-Situ Lignite 
Research & Development Gasification Project 

Department 
Post Office Box 2819 
Dallas,  Texas 75221 

7 AtlanticRichfieldCompany College of Naturalsciences 5,000.00 
Stephen J. Salter Contribution to the Department 
Senior Research Engineer of Chemistry to be added to the 
North American Producing joint program of research with 

Division the Department of Chemical 
Research & Development Engineering on the Tertiary Oil 

Department Recovery Processes 
Post Office Box 2819 
Dallas, Texas 7522 1 

8 *Mrs.  Mary B. Auler College of Engineering 10,000.00 
1 5 1 2 Ga s ton Avenue Contribution to the Biomedical 
Austin,  Texas 78703 Engineering Program for the 

Murray- Marschall Research Fund 

9 Celanese Chemical Corn- College of Engineering 5,000.00 
pany, Inc. Contribution to the Department 

Emii Tejrnl of Chemical Engineering for the 
Plant Manager undergraduate teaching equip- 
Bay City Plant ment and facilities program and 
Box 509 Van Winkle Lecture Series 
Bay Ci ty ,  Texas 77414  

10 *Celanese Chemical College of Engineering 7,000.00 
Company Contribution to the Department 

777 South Post Oak Road of Chemical Engineering in 
Houston, Texas 77027 support of the Lignite Research 

Prog ra m 

1 1 Chevron Fund Marine Science Institute 20,000,00 
c/o The San Francisco Contribution in support of the 
Foundation Industrial Associates Program 

L. A .  White of the Marine Science Institute, 
42 5 California Street Geophysics Laboratory 
San Francisco, California 

94104 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 2  *Clayton Foundation for Clayton Foundation Biochemi- $12  ,5 00.00 
Research cal Institute 

2 100 W e  st Loop South Quarterly contribution toward cost 
Suite 810 of coordinating curriculum of stu- 
Houston, Texas 77027 dents performing services for the 

Biochemical Institute for the period 
commencing June 1, 1978 

13 Continental Oil Company College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
Flynt Kennedy, Manager Contribution to the Department 
Chemicals Research of Chemistry to be added to  the 
Division joint program of research with 

F, R. Conley, Manager the Department of Chemical 
Production Research Engineering on the  Tertiary Oi l  

Divisf on Recovery Processes 
Post Office Box 1267 
Ponca Ci ty ,  Oklahoma 

74601  

14 *Continental Oi l  Company College of Engineering 5,000,OO 
Post Office Box 2 197 Contribution to  the College of 
Houston,  Texas 77001 Engineering Foundation for the 

Chair of Free Enterprise 

1 S *Coopers & Lybrand Foun- College of Business 20,000.00 
dation Administration 

12 5 1 Avenue of the Unrestricted contribution to 
Arne rica s the Department of Accounting 

New York, New York 1002 0 

16  *James R ,  Dougherty, Jr, College of Humanities 
Founda tian Contrfbution to the Department 

Post Office Box 640 of Classics in support of the 
Beeville , Texas 781 02 archaeological excavation a t  

Metaponto, Italy 

17 *Edison Electric Institute College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Y 0 Park Avenue Unrestricted contribution to the 
New York, New York 1001 6 Department of Electrical 

Engineering 

1 8 Electrocardiographic College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Interpretive Service Contribution to the Biomedical 

T. M. Runge, M. D.  Engineering Program for the 
Post Office Box 13362  Murray-Marschall Research 
Austin, Texas 78711 Fund 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY O F  TFXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20,  1978 

DONOR 

19 *Exxon USA Foundation 
800 Bell Avenue 
Houston, Texas 7 7 002 

20 ExxonUSAFoundation 
Exxon Company, U .S .A .  
Ray F .  Tickner 
Coordinator of Recruitment 

and Placement 
Post Office Box 2 180 
Houston, Texas 77001 

2 1 *The William Stamps Farish 
Fund 

11 00 M i l a m  Building 
Suite 2405 
Houston,  Texas 77002 

2 2 *General Dynamics 
Fort Worth Division 
Post Office Box 748 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101  

23 The General Electric 
Foundation 

William A.  Orme 
Secretary 
1 2 8 5  Boston Avenue 
Bridgeport, Connecticut 

06602 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

U .  T. Austin $24,780.00 
Contribution to match g i f t s  made 
by employees and annuitants of 
Exxon Company, U. S . A .  and 
i ts affiliates: 

College of Natural Sciences 
Department of Geolog ica 1 

Sciences $19,200 
College of Engineering 3,300 

Architectural Engineering 300 
College of Business 

Administration 1 ,500  
College of Fine Arts 

Department of Music 300 
Law Foundation 75 
Ex-Student s '  Association 60 
A r t s  and Sciences Foundation 45  

College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Contribution in  support of the 
Equal Opportunity in  Engineering 
Program 

College of Natural Sciences 12,000.00 
Contribution to the Department 
of Geolqical  Sciences for The 
William Stamps Farish Chair in 
Geology 

College of Engineering 10,000.00 
Contribution in  support of the 
Industrial Associates Program 

College of Natural Sciences 10,000.00 
Contribution to the Ds partrnent 
of Physics to support the Work- 
shop on Dissipative Structures 
in the Social and Physical 
Sciences" scheduled for 
September 25-27,  1978 under 
the direction of Professor Ilya 
Prigogine 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

24 Gulf Oil Foundation U. T .  Austin $49,140.00  
A. Lewis,  Jr. Contribution to  match gifts made 
Pre sf dent by employees of Gulf Oil  Cor- 
Gulf Building portat ion: 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania Law Foundation $26, Z O O  

15230 College of Engineering 12,000 
Collegc of Business 

Administration 1 0 , 2 0 0  
U .  T .  Austin 400 
College of Natural Sciences 

Department of Geological 
Sciences 200 

Ex-Students' Association 140 

Gulf Research & Develop- College of Engineering 15,000,oO 
ment Company Contribution to the Department 

J .  H.  Henderson of Petroleum Engineering in 
General Manager support of the program of 
Houston Technica 1 Services re search in rock mechanics 

Center 
Post Office Box 36506 
Houston, Texas 77036 

2 6  GulfResearch& Develop- CollegeofNatura~Sciences  5,000.00 
ment Company Contribution to the Department 

R.  V. Brodine of Chemistry to be added to the 
Vice President joint program of research with 
Exploration & Production the Department of Chemical 
Post Office Drawer 2038  Engineering on the Tertiary Oil 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania Recovery Processes 

15230 

27 Imperial Embassy of Tran Division of General and 12,000.00 
AmbassadorArdeshirZahedi ComparativeStudies 
3005 Massachusetts Contribution in support of the 
Avenue, N .  W. Center for Middle Eastern 

Washington, D .  C.  20008 Studies 

28 The Lyndon Baines Johnson Lyndon B.  Johnson Sc'n~ol of 24,615,00 
Foundation Publf c Affairs 

Harry J.  Middleton Contribution to: 
Executive Director Summer Interns , Inter- 
2313  Red River national Program $ 3 , 0 0 0  
Austin, Texas 78705 International Policy 

Prog ra m 4,000 
Human Resource Study 1 0,000 
Energy & Resource Study 8,000 

Credit deduction (Dean 
Werbow ' s travel] - 385 



GIFTS TO THE UIiIVCRSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDTTfONS AMOUNT 

29 *The Kcrr Foundation, Inc,. School of Social Work $ 5,000.00 
1208 Fidelity Plaza Contribution to the ~ o g g  
Oklahoma C i t y ,  Oklahoma Foundn tiall f o r  Men La1 ilea lth 

7 3 1 0 2  f o r  Facul  t y  Improvement 

30 D r . a n d M r s . G c 0 r g . e  College of Business 73,953 .13**  
Kozmetsky Administration 

Post Office Box 2253 Gif ts  of a total of 685 shares of 
Austin, Texas 78768 Teledyne Corpgration c o m m o n  

stock to support  the  activities 
oi the Graduate School of Business 
and The Insti tute for C;onstructive 
Cap i t a l i sn~  

3 1  Lone Star Gas Company Colleqe of Engineering 7,000.00 
W J .  M i c h e l s  Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemical Eny ineering in 
Development Engineering support of thc In-Situ Liy nite 
3 0 1. South Harwood Street Gasification Project 
Dallas, Texas 75201  

3 2  The Louisiana Land and Mar ine  Science Insti tute 20,000.00 
Exploration Company Contribution in support  of the 

James R. Landrcm Industrial A s  sac iates Program 
Senior Explorstionist of the Marine Scicnce Tnstitute , 
Post Office Box 60350 Geophysics TAaboratcrry 
New Orleans,  Louisiana 

70160 

33 Mobi lFounda t ion ,  Inc.  Division of General and 
Mobi l  O i l  Corporation Comparative S tud ies  
P .  1. Wolfe Contribution in  support of the 
Middle East Department Center for Middle Eastern 
15 0 East  42nd Street S tudie s 
New York, New York 10017 

34 Mobil Research and College of Engineering 5,000.00 
Development Corporal ion Contribution to t h e  Department 

J ,  G. Savins of C he mica1 Eng ineering in 
Research Associate support of the In-Sib Liynite 
Post Office Box 900  Gasification Project 
Dal las ,  Tcxas 7 5 2 2 1  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TCXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

3 5 *Harry S . Moss Foundation College of Engineering $ 5,000.00 
c/o John M . Little, Jr. Contribution for the L,  B . 
Vice President (Preach) Meaders Professorship 
M o s s  Petroleum Company in Engineering 
2 64  1 First International 

Building 
Dallas, Texas 75270 

3 6  Pennzoil Company 
T. W. Warren 
Group Vice Pre sident 
Manufacturing , Marketing 

& Development 
Post Office Box 29 67 
Houston, Texas 77001 

College of Engineering 
Contribution in support of the 
Industrial Participants Program 

37 Charles N. Prothro College of Business 
Post Office Box 2099 Administration 
Wichita Falls, Texas Contribution to the Charles 

76307 Prothro Fund 

3 8 Shell Development Company College of Engineering 5,000.00 
W. W. Dover Contribution to the Department 
Director of Mechanical Engineering t o  
Production Research support re search on t he  visco- 
Post Office Box 481 e las t ic  behavior of aqueous 
Houston, Texas 77001 polymer solutions 

39 Shell Development Company College of Engineering 
W. W. Dover Contribution to the Department 
Director of C hernical Engineering in 
Production Research support of the In-Situ Lignite 
Post Office Box 4 8 1  Gasification Project 
Houston, Texas 77001 

4 0 She 11 Development Company College of Natural Sciences 5,000.00 
W. W. Dover Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemistry to be added to the 
Production Research joint program of research with 
Post Office Box 481 the Department of Chemical 
Houston, Texas 7700  1 Engineerihg on the Tertiary Oil 

Recovery Proce s se s 

4 1  She l lOi lCompany College of Engineering 15,000.00 
R. J. 0'Brien Contribution in  support of the 
Vice President Operations Industrial Associates Program 
Products Organization 
Post Of ice  Box 2463 
Houston,  Texas 77001 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20,  1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

42 *Southwe stern Life Insur- College of Business $15,000.00 
ance Company Ad ministration 

Post Office Box 2699 Contribution representing the 
Dallas, Texas 7522 1 third payment on a pledge of 

$75,000 for the Endowed Rooms 
Program 

4 3  *James C. Storm Marine Science Institute 25,000.00 
502 North Water Contribution for the James C . 
Corpus C hristi , Texas Storm Fund for the  Marine 

78401 Science Institute at Galveston 

4 4  Tenneco Inc .  College of Business 
William M , Carpenter Administration 
Senior Vice President Contribution in support of The 
Post Office Box 2511  Institute for Constructive 
Houston, Texas 77001 Capitalism 

45 Tenneco Oil Marine Science Tnstitute 10,000.00 
V. T. Bolleter Contribution in support of the 
Manager Industrial Associates Program 
Frontier Projects - North of the Marine Science Inst i tu te ,  

America Geophysics Laboratory 
Post Office Box 2 S 1 1  
Houston,  Texas 77001 

4 6  Texaco Inc . College of Natural. Sciences 5,000.00 
K, C . T e n  Brink Contribution to the Department 
General Manager of Chemistry to be added to  the 
Research and Technical joint program of research with 

Department the  Department of Chemical 
Post Office Box 509 Engineering on the Tertiary Oi l  
Beacon, New York 1 2 5  08 Recovery Processes 

47  TexasEastmancompany College of Engineering 6,000.00 
J.  N. Randolph Contribution to the Department 
Supervisor of Chemical Engineering to fund 
Public and College the Eastman Kodak Company 

Relations Fellowship for 1978-79 
Post Office Box 7444 
Longview, Texas 75602 

4 8  TexasIns t ruments Inc .  College of Natural Sciences 12,000.00 
Raymond J.  Ja s insk i  Contribution to the Department 
Member of Technical Staff of Chemistry to support electro- 
Advanced Displays Branch chemical research by Professor 
Materia 1s Characterization Allen J. Bard 

Laboratory & Facilities 
Post Office Box 5936 
Dallas, Texas 75222 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

49 Union Carbide Corporation College of Engineering $15,000.00 
Chemicals and Plastics Contribution in  support of the 
Donald L. Wiley Industrial Associates Program 
Senior Vice-Pre sident 
27 0 Park Avenue 
New York , New York 100 17 

50 *Union Pacific Foundation College of Engineering 5,000.00 
c/o Champlin Petroleum Contribution to the College of 

Company Engineering Foundation for the 
Post Office Box 9 3 6 5  Chair of Free Enterprise 
Fort Worth, Texas 7 6 107 

5 1 United Gas Pipe Line  College of Engineering 23 ,800 .00  
Company Contribution to the Bureau of 

R.  W. Christopher Engineering Rescarch to support 
Director - Deve lopment research on Flow Dynamics of 

Administration Methane-Water Solutions,  
Post Office Box 1478  Exhibit A 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

5 2  *The University of Texas College of Business 24 ,870 .24* *  
Foundation, Inc. Administration 

c/o Austin National Bank Unrestricted gift of 3,000 shares 
Post Office Box 908  of Applied Devices , Inc . stock 
Austin,  Texas 78781 to the College of Business 

Ad ministration 

The following nonmonetary g i f t s  have also been received: i 
5 3  *Mrs .  Conrad Blucher Humanit ies  Research Center 100. OO** 

2821 Ocean Drive Gif t  of a collection of photographic 
Corpus Chris t i ,  Texas equipment for the Photcgraphy 

78404 Collection 

54  Dr. F . Warren Roberts Humanities Research Center 9,625.00** 1 
2305 Windsor Road Gift of the second of two parts 
Austin,  Texas 78703 of Dr .  Roberts' collection of 

D. H. Lawrence materials placed i ! 
on deposit at  the Humanities 

I Research Center on September 2 2 ,  1977 
! 

55 Mr. a n d M r s .  C h a r l e s D .  Unive r s i tyAr tMuseum 10,308.15** 
Clark Gift  of 3 1  contemporary graphics 1 

Post  Office Box 938 
McAllen, Texas 78501  

4 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

56 *Mr. and Mrs . Rhea Roddy Humanities Research Center $ 120.00** 
Ingram, Texas 78025 Gift  of a collection of photographic 

equipment for the Photography 
Collection 

rlTAVEL FOR FACULTY MIL) STAFF The following t r ips  are reported in  accord- 
mcc with Section 12 of the Budget. Rules and Procedures for  1977-78 when b- 
expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for travel; and 
in accordance w i t h  Section 1 3 . 3 3  of Chapter IT1 of Part  'J'wo of the  Rules 
and Re lations of the Board of Regents f o r  the governlent of The -- 
=+en the absence is fo r  a longer period than twenty-nine 
days. 

1. Reverly Ann Ingrm Sladck, Program Specialist 11, International 
Office, Intensivc English Program 
1/10/77-2/10/77 
Algiers, Algeria 
To consult. and obse~.ve the Intensivc English Program of SONATTACH, Al.geria, 
t o  r~lake recommendations on curriculum 
$68.18, Sonatrach Travel # 1 

7 .lams Sinclair Black, Assocj atc  Professor of Architecture 
;/I 7-7/23/78 
Washington, 1). 1:. 
To attend the secoild of four annual meetings of the American I n s t i t u t e  of 
A ~ c h i t . e c t s  as a member of thc Urban Design Committee 
$460, MGO 

3. Lance E. T a t m ,  V i s i t i n g  iZssociate Professor of Architecture 
8/11-8/12/78 
Brownsville, Texas 
Tu attend Board oC Directors meeting of the  Texas Society of Architects on 
August I I as representat ivc of the School of Architecture 
$100, ME0 

4. David Armstrong, Associate Professor of Classics 
8/1- 8/2/78 
Denton, Texas 
To give seminar and rcferee several contcsts a t  the  National Meeting of the 
Jun io r  Classical League a t  North Texas S t a t e  Univcrsity; t o  disseminate 
information about the UT Austin Classics program and to maintain contact 
with high school teachers and prospective students 
$72.67, Academic Development Fund 

5 ,  Millicent J. Marcus, Assistarit Professor of French md Italian 
719-7/16/78 
k v e r l y  H i l l s ,  Cali furnia 
TO attend the  Smwr Institute of the American Film Institute (National 
Education Service of t he  Kennedy Center, Washington, 1l.C.) 
$100, Academic Ikvelopment Fund 

6 .  Gordon H. Mills, Professorh of English 
6/15 - 8/ 28/ 78 
Bayfield, Nisconsin 
To work on NEH grant. project  under arrangements acceptable t o  the granting 
agency 
No expense to the Univcrsity 



' I ~  mIvEwIrn OF EMS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

'l'RAVb:I, FOR FACLJLTY AVD STAFT 

?. Betty Nancc! Weber, Assistant: Professor of Germanic Languages 
317 5-1 2/20/78 
West and East Berlin, Gemany 
To do rcscar(11 i n  archives and libraries f o r  the URI project : "Brecht ' s  
Gal i l e o  : Concerning the Theory of Hcvoluti on i n  Permanence" 
No expense ta thc University 

8.  Michael E .  Conroy, Associate Professor of Economics 
5/16-5/18/78 
Washington, D.C. 
To meet with  off  ic-ials i n  the  National Science Foundation and the Depart- 
ment of State t o  discuss details of grant  proposals submitted t o  these 
institutions 
$338. Econcrr~>ic Research kvelopment kund 

9. Robert L. Helmreich, Professor of Psychology 
7/25-8/7/78 
Fhw i.ch, Germany 
Tu present paper a t  the  Internati.ona1 Congress of Applied Psychology 
$350, Att.cndmcc at Professional Meetings 

1 0 .  Samuel I,loyrl Myers, Jr . ,  Assistant Professor of Economics 
8/9-8/12/78 
New York, New York 
'1'0 vi s i t  t.he Rockefeller Foundation to discuss w i t h  t h c i  r program director 
t he  possible funding of D r .  Myers' work on youth ur~enployment and labor 
~irarkets 
$5 2 ,  Ccilt c r  f o r  'Economic Research Development Fund 

11. I)alrid C. Perry, &sociate Professor of Govcrnrncnt 
X/6-8/11/78 
Uppsaln, Sweden 
'Co prcsent a paper a t  a meeting of the lntc~-natlonal  Sociological Associ-  
a t ion ,  lTInterregional llrhan Disparities and the Prevailing Function nf 
the  American C:ityl' 
$1,490: $290, Attendance a t  T'rofcssional Meetirlgs; $400,Arts  and Sricnces 
Foundation, $800, personal furlds 

1 2 .  Richard Sinkin, Associate Professor of  History 
8/1-9/2/7Fi 
Mexico Ci ty ,  Mexico 
To complctc t h c  coiling of data fo r  a book I cngth ~narluscript on Mexicot s 
political e l i t e  from 1800-1910. Tllis  informtion will hc incorporated 
i n to  crJurse on Mexi-cn , u ~ d  Spanish North America since 1810 
$1 ,82 5 ,  Program k v e  lupment Fund 

13. .Janet 'i'ayfor Spence , Professor at' Psychology 
7 / 2 0 -  8/20/78 
Mamlheim, Munich and Hcidelberg, Germany; London, England 
To attend and presellt two papers on or iginal  research at the X I X  1nt.cr- 
nat-ional Congress of Appl i c d  Psychulogy (Munich) and to  consult w i t h  col- 
leagues a t  Mmnhcim, Heidelberg and Ifindon Universities on collaborative 
cross-national research 
$1,000 : $380 f r o m  A r t s  and Sc ientles Foundation ; remairlder from personal 
funds 



THE UNIVERSITY OF E X A S  AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

TRAVEL FC)R FACULTY AND STAFF' 

14. Edward I .  Steinhart, Assis tmt Professor of History 
7/22-5/22/78 
Evanstcrn, I l l i r l v i s  
To conduct research pursuant to small research grant at  the Herskovits- 
Afri-cana Library a t  Northwes ten? University i n  preparing a conference 
paper t o  be delivered a t  an annual meeting i n  New Delhi, India 
$208, b r a  bnham Memorial Fund 

15.  Antonio Ugalde, Aqsociate Professor of Sociology 
8/14- 8/19/78 
Uppsala , Sweden 
To present paper on "Bridges hetween 1,atin Amcrica and Latin Europe" a t  
the International Congress of Sociologists 
$600, ILRS Program Development E h d  

16. Wilmer W. Averhoff, Research Scientist Associatc I T  in Zoology 
7 / 2 5 - 8 / 7 / 7 8  
Areas in  Texas, New Mexico, Arizona, California, Oklahoma, Arkansas and 
Loui s iana 
To collect screwwmm srurrples fo r  research project in  collaboration with 
State Animal Health Commission and USIJA Screwworn Pr0jec.t 
$600, Genetics Ins t i tu te  Developn~ent Fund 

17.  Wilmer W. Averhoff, Research Scientist Associate I1 in  Zoology 
8/28-9/30/78 
'L'exas, New Mcxico, Arizona, Nevada, California 
To col lect  screwworm samples f o r  research project in collaboration with 
State Animal I Xealth Commission and IISIIA Scrcwwom Pro j ec t  
$1 ,1011, Cenc tic.s Institute -Developme~lt Fund 

18. R, H. Bing, Professor of Mathematics 
8/4 - 9/4/ 78 
Budapest, Hungary, Helsinki, Finland, and Warsaw, Poland 
To speak a t  Topology Con rcrence i n  Hungary; t o  a t  tend the Internatior~al 
Congress of Mathenlaticians as a U.S. delegate i n  Finland; and t o  give a 
lecture a t  Topology Conference i n  Polancl 
$1,350: $1 , O W ,  foreign t r ave l ;  $350, Various Donors, Various Purposes 

19. Wilfred J. Braithwaite, Assistant Professor of Physics 
5/19-9/5/78 
Los Alamos, New Mcxico 
'Ib do research i n  nuclear physic-s a t  the  Los A l m s  Mcson Physics Facility 
$ 2 , 2 2 3 ,  Modification ADOZ-Contract FY- 76-S-05-5224 

20. Peter Rruell, Research Scientist Assistant I I  i n  the Department 
of Mathematics 
l/IO- 5/31/78 
Pi-ttsburgh , Pennsylvania 
To visit Carnegie-Mellon University to work wi th  D r .  W. W. Bledsoe for  the 
Spring semester, 1978 in  conjunction with Grant MCS77-20701 
$400, Travel 

21.  Philip Can~lelas , Research Scientist Associate in  the Center for 
'Iheoretical Physics 
6/12-7/13/78 
Oxford and Cambriclge, England 
Ib continue research program and t o  collaborate with colleague on review 
ar t ic le  of reseal-ch carried out at the  Center for  Theoret-ical Physics 
$150, Travel 



'11% IJNIVEKSTTY OF TEXIZS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

TIIAVEl, FIX FACULTY AND STAFF 

22 .  Gerard de Ir;iucuuleurs, Professor of kt ronornv 
6/11 - 7/9/ 78 
College Park, Maryland and Yvrktown Heights, New York 
To present paper a t  International Symposium No. 84 of the Internat ion Union 
at Collcgc Park, m d  t o  consult wi th  rcscarch group in  Theoretical Astro- 
physics a t  IBM Watsorl Research Center i n  Yorktown Heights 
$670: $350, Attendance at  Professional Meetings; $320,  NSF Grant AST 75- 
22900 

2 3 ,  Stuar t  Fag in ,  Research Ass i  s t a n t  i n  (;eological Sciences 
5 / 2 6 - 8 / 2 b / 7 3  
Coming, Califolnia 
National Science Foundat ion dissertation research pro j ec t  , t o  conduct 
geologic reconnaismcc, do mapping and collect samples fo r  material p e r t i -  
nent t o  dissertation on strut-tural geology and regional tectonics of 
California 
$1,500, NSF Grant EAR 76-07600 

24. Lawencc Edmund Gi.1 b c r t  , Associ atc Professor of Zoology 
6/28-7 /28/78  
Vera Cruz, Mexico 
Field Course in  Tropical Ec-01 ogy , Zoology 3841, 
$284 .89 ,  bD6E 

2 5 .  Can~erori M d .  Gordori , Assi s tmt Professor uf  Mathematics 
6/22-9/1/78 
Cambridge , England and Hels iilki , Tinland 
To confer with colleageus in  Cambridge, and t o  attend t h e  International 
Congress o f  Marhematicians i n  Helsinki  i n  connection with research program 
sporlsored by the Nat ioml Science Foundat ion 
$1,060, Travel 

26. Willim R. Jeffery, Assistant Professor of Zoology 
5/70- 7/7/78 
Woods Hole, Massachusetts and Ithaca, New York 
'Ib confer with colleagues a t  t.hc Marine Rialogical 1,ahoratory a t  Woods Hole 
on experiments on the rnarine snail and t o  conduct research there; also t o  
collect snails in freshwater lakes of New York 
$1,181.50: $274, Travel ; $107.50, 25119-01; $800, PCM 77-24767 

2 7 .  Leonard Kleinman, Professor of Physics 
h/17-8/31/78  
Murray Hill, New Jersey 
To do research i n  Solid State  Physics at the Be1 1 'I'cl cphonc Laboratory 
lrndcr National  Science Foundation grant  
No expense t o  the University 

2 8 .  Richard Alfred Matzner, Associate Professor of M ~ y s i c s  
6 / 2 5 - 9 / 9 / 7 8  
Stanford, Cal i fornia  and Mexico City, Mexico 
'I'o attend Stailford University as NASA ASEE S ~ m c r  Research Fellow, and t o  
attend Latin American Relat ivi ty  Conference, S I M G  111, Mexico City 
$450, PHY77-07619 Foreign Travel 

29. Jackie Poole, (lurator of the Herbarium in Botany 
7/1- 7/31/78 
Omaca, Mexico 
To gather p lant  material to be dried and added t o  specimens in the 
klerba rim 
No expense to the  Univcrsi.ty 



THE UNTVERS I'IY OF -rFxAs AT MJSTTN 
October 20, 1978 

TWEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF 
-, -- ---- 
30. Richard 11. me, Graduate Research Fellow in  Chemistry 
7/7-8/7/78 
k r k e l e y  , California 
For collaborative research under grant a t  The University of California 
a t  Berkeley, This is part of Mr. % p e t s  doctoral research 
$360, Travel 

31. Edward L , Robinson, Assistant Professor of Astronomy 
6115-7/17/78 
Fort Davis, Texas 
Scheduled obse~ving run at McDonald Observatory 
$206.26, NSF Grant AST 76-23882 

32.  Lawrence C. Shepley, Associate Professor of Physics 
7/29-8/28/78 
Washington, D.C., Berkeley, California, Mexico City, Mcxico 
'To attend Berkeley Symposium on Relativity and Cosmology, t o  continue 
research work with colleagues at Universidad Autonoma de Mexico and attend 
Latin Ameri can Rclat iv i ty  Confererlce , IJers.ma81 ;business in  Washington 
$696, PW77-07619, Foreign Travel 

33. Robert Suchcki , Rcscarch Assistant in  Geological Sciences 
5/26-8/26/78 
Coming, California 
National Science Foundat ion Research Pro j ect . To conduct geologic recon- 
naissance, do mapping and collect samples fo r  material pertinent t o  disser- 
tation 
$1,500, Grant EAR 76-07600 

34. Jcfrrey Vaaler , Assistant Professor o f  Mathenlatics 
7/22-8/31/78 
Minneapolis, Minnesota, Helsinki and .Tocnsuu, Finl.and 
To attend t.he International Congress of Mathematicians in Helsinki, and to  
attend the colloquium on Complex Analysis and give an invited talk in 

ersonal bus incss i n  Minneapolis 
922, 'l'ravel arid $200 Various Donors-Various Purposes 

35. Charlcs G. Wade, Associate Professor of Chemistry 
6/17-8/31/78 
Berkeley, California 
For collaborative research with Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory, Division of 
Chemical Biodynamics 
$300, Welch F-370 Travel 

36. Stephen E. Webher, Associate Professor of Chemistry 
8/5-8/19/78 
Cambridge and Southampton, England and Frankfurt, Germany 
To attend the I X  1ntern.ttisnai Conference cn Photochemistry and 2nd Inter- 
national Conference 011 Photochemical Conversion and Storage of Solar Energy 
and t o  d iscuss  research with colleagues 
$650: $350, Attendance at. Professior~al Meetings ; $300, Welch F-356 

3 7 .  J. Craig Wheeler, Associate Professor of Astronomy 
5/1-8/31/78 
IAa J o l  l a  , C a l i f o ~ n i a  and Aspen, Colorado 
To attend workshop in high energy ncutrino processes in La Jo l l a  and work- 
shop an relativistic astrophysics in Aspen 
$645, NSF Grant AST 76-07629 



THE UNIVERSITY OF 'I'EXAS AT AUSTIN 
Octohcr 20, 1978 

'I'RAVEL FOR FACULTY IWI) STAFF 

58. Bruce Wilson, Research Assistant in  Geological Sciences 
5/26-8/26/78 
Coming, (:a1 if ornia 
National Science Foundnt ion Research Pro j ec t , t o  conduct geologic recon- 
naissance, do mapping and collect samples fo r  material pertinent to 
dissertation 
$1,500, Grant EAR 76-07hOO 

39. Dan Worrall, Research Assist-ant i n  Geological Sciences 
5 / 1 6 - 8 / 2 4 / 7 8  
Corning , Calif omia  
National Science Foundation disscrtation research project ,  to conduct 
geologic reconnaissanc.e, clo mapping and collect samples for  material 
pertinent t u  dissertation 
$1,500, Grant EAR 76-07600 

40. Elizabeth Fernea, Instructor i n  Micklle Eastern Studies 
6/19-8/2/78 
London, England 
To supervise the  editing md cutting of a rlew film a t  Granada TV 
$2,379, NFH grant 

4 1 .  Heather I , ,  Carter, Associate Professor of Curriculum and 
Instruction 
8/14/78 
San Marcos, Texas 
To a tterld Texas Education Agency Conference at Southwest Texas Sta te  
Uriivers i t y  
$10.80, Ac-ademic Development Fund 

42 .  Kichard J. Connelly, Assistant Dean, College of Education 
8/14/78 
S& krcos  , Texas 
To attend 'I'cxas Edlucation Agency Conference a t  Southwest Texas State 
IJnivers ity 
$10.80, Academic l~cvclopment Fund 

43. Cel ia  Genishi , Ass is tnn t .  Professor of Curriculum and Inst-nlction 
8/16- 8/19/78 
Ncw York, New York 
To present n paper at thc annual conference of the National Associativrl of 
Education of  Young Children 
$275, Academic Development Fund 

44. I.orrin Kenrmr, Dean, Coliege o f  Education 
7/30- 8/1/78 
Athens, Georgia 
To at tend a c.onference on Higher Education Administration and thc  1,aw at  
The Ur~ivers i ty  of Georgi a 
$335, Academic llcvelapment Fund 

45. J m s  Anapos, Research Engineer Associate I11 i n  Civil Engineering 
7 / 2 4 - 9 / 1 / 7 8  
Bucharcs t , Ro~rrnirl; and Athens, Greece 
To participate i n  rcsearch activities re la ted t o  our cooperative research 
project wi th  Ro~nanin 
$1,470, NSF grant  75-LLY06 



Tt*; 1JNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
k t o b e r  20, 1978 

TRRiTL FOR FACULTY Ahn STAFF 

46. Ned I I .  Burns, Professor of Civil Engineering 
6/17-6/22/78 
Tacoma, Iqashington and Vancouver, British C o l h i a  
To v i s i t  Concrete 'I'cchnology Corporation in Tacoma to see their prestressed 
concrete plant and discuss research being done, and to  attend sessions t o r  
mual meeting of thc  American Society of Engineering Education i n  Vancouver 
$600 : $500 from Academic Development Fund and $100 from BER, @D 

4 7 .  Wallace T. Fowl cr , Professor of Aerospace Engineering and 
filgineering Mechan i cs 
6/18-6/22/78 
Vancouver, British Collanbia and bus ton ,  Texas 
To chair a session at the annual mccting of the  An~rican Society of 
Engineering Education and represent ME-EM Department a t  Aerospace 
llepartmnt Chairmen's Association meeting i n  Vancouver; personal business 
in  1Iouston 
$571, Academic Development Fund 

48. Wallace T. Fowler, Professor nf Aerospace hgineering and 
Engineering Mecbnics 
8/6-8/9/78 
Palo Alto, California 
To attend the American Institute of  Aeronautics and Astronautics Flight 
Mec.hmics Conference, t o  learn of new research resul ts ,  and t o  exchange 
updated information in  the f i e l d  of Flight Mw-llanics 
$460 : $300 from E~lgineering Foundati on Travel and $160 f r o m  Acadcmic 
kvelopment Fund 

49. (:he-liwar~ Shun, Research Engineer Assistant I1 in Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
6/1-6/30/78 
Pasadena, (.:a1 i C0rnj.a 
To assist Jet Propulsion l,ah>ratory personnel w i t h  on-site contract for  
SL4SAT-A Radar Altimeter/Precision Orbit Determination 'Team Activities 
$250, ,lPL 954703 

50. James E. Stice, Director, Center for Teaching Effectiveness, and 
Pro fessor of Chemical Fngineerirlg 
6/18-6/22/78 
Vancowcr , R r i t i s h  Colwnbia 
Ib present three papers a t  the Annual Conference of the American Society 
for  Engineering Education, and t o  meet with appropriate persons in planning 
program, as Pro~ram C h a i m  for  the 1979 A n n u a l  Conference o f  t h e  Society 
$200, Travel and Ac-ademic Development Fund 

S f  Nonrm K. Wagner, Pcssociate Profes SOT of Civil Engineering 
8/6-8/12/78 
Boulder, Colorado 
To attcnd the  kr~erican Meteorological Society sponsored Short Course on 
the Atmospheric Planetary Boundary Laye.r 
$8 1 0  : $400, Academic Develapmcnt Fund ; $220, NOAA Travel ; $190, Engineering 
Foundation Travel 

5 2 .  B~rbara M. Barker, Instructor in Drama 
7 /  15 - 8/ 15/ 78 
Yew York, N e w  York and Boston, Massachusetts 
To do research on Maria Bonfanti Riography t o  expand history of dance and 
dance technique classes 
$300, Deacon Crain Travel 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
ktober  20, 1978 

53. Oscar G. Brockett, Dean, College of  Fine Arts 
8/12-8/17/78 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To at.tend annual convent i on of  the  ,hcrican 'I'heatrc Association as member 
of the Board of Directors, and to  participate i n  mo panels 
$379:  $358,27 from Travel and $20.73 from Academic Ilcvclopment Fund 

54. Martha Martin Deatherage, Associate Professor of Music 
6/8--8/20/78 
Munich, Frankfurt and Bayreuth, Gennany 
To give a master class in  'Vocal Technique and Repertoire Selection'' and to 
scc complctc performance n f  Wagnerian ring operas in  Munich; t o  research 
and study Wagne~ian performance practices and t o  perform in  the Bayreuth 
Fcs t i.val 
$850, URI Project R-810 

55. Ruth R. Denney, Professor of  Drm 
8/12-3/17/78 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To attend the American Theat.re Association Convention t o  interview for 

S respective faculty 
330, Acadcmic Ilcvclopmnt. Fund 

56. Timothy G .  Iligh, Instructor in A r t  
7 /1 -  8/8/78 
Lin la ,  Cuzco and Macchu Picchu, Peru and LaPaz, Bolivia 
'1'0 vi sit mseln-ns of ar t  and archaeology in  major South American c i t i es  
and t o  explore back-packing t r a i l s ,  the archeological ruins, and thcir  
surrounding environments for incorporating new landscapes in a r t  work 
$591, Ford Foundation Grant 745-0790 

5 7 .  Coleman A. Jennings, Associatc Professor of Drama 
8/12-8/17/78 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To interview prospective faculty members a t  the American Theatre Associ- 
at ion Convention 
$330, Academic Development Fund 

58. Mark Pape, Assistant t o  the Dean, College of Fine Arts 
8/12-8/17/78 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To attend annual convention of the  American Theatre Association and i t s  
seminars and panel discussions to gain howledge for  l ia ison work within  
the  College 
$379, Academic Development Fund 

59. Howard Stein, Chairman, Department of Drama 
8/30-8/31/78 - ,  

Washingtun, D.C. 
To interview Tom Stoppard, Roger Stevcns arid E l i  Wdllach i n  anticipation 
of producing an off-beat play, "Every Good Boy Ueserves Favor" 
$306,  Academic Development Fund 

60. Stephen J. tlryrrtan, Assistant Professor of D r m  
8/13-8/15/78 
New Orleans, Louisiana 
To attend thc American Theatre Association Convention t o  interview for  
prospective Assistant Instructors and Teaching Assistants 
$300, Academic Development Fund 



'['HE IINIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Cttober 20, 1978 

TIIAVEL, FOK FACULTY AND STAFF 

61, Chester L.  Chiles, Associate Il-ro Tcssor of Social Work 
5/ 20- 5/ 25/78 
E l  Paso, Texas 
To attend annual confcrence of the Texas Correctional Association 
$275, Academic Development Fund 

6 2 .  William V. Jackson, Professor of Library Science 
7/2-8/10/78 
New York , New York ; Washing ton, D . C . ; and London, Engl-and 
To rlo research at t h c  New York Public Library and the Foundation Lihrav 
Center in New York, the Library of Congress and Pan American Union i n  
Washington, and t o  attend and preside a t  the meeting of the  Seminar on 
the Acquisition of Latin American L i h r a v  Materials in London 
$1,129.02: $353 from ILAS Travel; $576 .02  from NEH Grant; and $200 from 
Commonwealth Grant-in-aid 

63. A1 ice Loper, 'Teaching Assis tmt in Pharmacy 
7/29-8/31/78 
New York, New York 
To synthesize Carbon-I1 Phenytoin with the: purpose of elucidating the 
dynamics of the tissue distribution at the Kettering Laboratory of t he  
Sloan- Ke ttering Institute for  Cancer Research 
$544, R r j  st01 1,ahs 30-7444-0260 

64. Stevcn M. Anderson, Graduate Research Assistant I 1  in Marine 
Science Institute a t  Port Armsas 
4/15-b/23/78 
S t .  Croix, 1l.S. Virgin Islands 
To do research on Biological Oceanography 
$753.33 :  $453.33,  Diedenham and $300, G E R  

65. Richard T ,  Buffler ,  Research Scientist i n  Galvcston Ccophysics 
1,aboratory of Marine Science Institute 
6 / 2 2 -  7/28/78 
Valberg, France and Jerusalem, Israel  
'1'0 participate in  the Geological Society of America Penrose Conference i n  
Valberg, and t o  present a paper a t  the  Tenth International Congrcss on 
Scdimentology i n  Jerusalem 
$2,428 : $1,214, MSI -Austin Travel and $1 ,214 ,  MSI-C;alveston Industrial 
Associates 

66. Mark H. Houston, Jr., Research Scientist in Galveston Geophysics 
Laboratory of Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  
7/19-8/20/78 
Canal Zonc, Yanm 
Rotation of t he  Scientific Party of  the R/V IDA GREEN at Panama Canal Zone 
$195, CU TE)( 25907-3 

6 7 .  Gary V .  Lathan, Professor of Marine Studies in Galveston Geophysics 
1,aboratory of Marine Scienc.e Institute 
9/2- 12/15/78 
New IIebr ides I s  Lands 
To conduct ocean bottom seismic experiments required as part of N O M  project 
"Dynamics o l  the Southwest Pacific" 
$ 5 , 3 6 0 ,  Industrial Associates 



THE UN I W,RS L'IY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

'I'KAVEL FOR FACULTY AW STLWF 

68.  George W. Pearcy, 'I'cchnical S ta f f  Assis tmt TV i n  Galveston 
Gcophys ics Laboratory of Ma rim Sc iencc Institute 
5/10-8/15/78 
Canal Zone, PWIU and Acapulco, Mcxico 
To participatc as member of Scientific Par ty  of IDA (;REEN Cruise No. 29 
i n  Tectonic F r m  work project of Caribbean Sea and IPOD S i t e  Surveys 
$115, Gulf Tectonics TI1 

69. Phillip H. Roper, Technical Staff Assistant V in  Galveston 
Geophysics Laboratory of Marine Fk ience Institute 
9/ 2 -  12/15/78 
New Hebrides Islands 
To condilct ocean bottom seisr~~ic eqeriments required as part of N O M  
project 'Dynamics of the Southwest Pacific" 
$5,360, Industrial  Associates 

70. B m e  A. Sharfstein, Researc-h Scient.ist Associate IV i n  Marine 
Scienc-e Ins ti tu te  at Port  Aransas 
10/16/73 - 2/7/79 
St .  Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands 
To act as projec-t coordinator in se t t ing  up the arten~ia growing system 
$368, Artemia 

71. Max Sukienni k,  Staff  Assis tarlt I V  i n  Galves ton Gcophysics Laboratory 
of Marine Science Inst i tute 
7/19-8/20/78 
Canal Zone, Panama 
Rotation of the Scientific Party of thc R/V IDA GREEN at Panama C a m 1  Zarle 
$195, CU TEX 25907-3 

7 2 .  Craig A. vall d e r  Smissen, Technical Staff Assistant IV  in  Galveston 
Ccophysics Laboratory of Marine Science Institute 
5/10-8/15/78 
Canal Zone, Pmanla and Acapulco, Mexico 
To parti cipatc as member of Scientific Party of IDA GREEN Cruise No. 29 
in  Tectonic Frame work project of Caribbean Sea and JPOD Site Surveys 
$115, Gulf Tectonics 111 

7 3 .  J.  Lamar Worzel, Director oK Galveston Geophysics Laboratory of 
Marine Science l n s t i  t u t e  
G / 2 7 -  7/25/78 
Housr011, Texas; Acapulco, Mexico; Cristobal, C.Z. 
Rotation of Scient i f ic  Party uf R/V IDA GREEN at Acapulco, Mexico 
$000,  (41 ' P I 3  25(3(17 - 3 

74. Johnie C. Cole, Cornmications Technician, Utili t ies 
7 / ?  (3/ 78 
San Angelo, Texas 
To pick  up tho F-40 Dial packs froin House of Telephones 
$30, Comunications F, Projections MOGE 

7 5 .  Marvin I I. IIester , Communications Supervisor, Utilities 
7/20/78 
Alvin, Texas 
To pick  up t w u  F-40 Dial packs from House of Telephones 
$ 3 0 ,  Cormmications 6 Projec.tions WE 



THE UNIVERSITY OF 'I'EXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

THAVEL FOR FAClJLTY ANI) S'I'WF 
-- 

76 .  James C .  McClellan, Conm~unications Technician, Utilities 
7/6-7/7/78 
Alvin, Texas 
'1'0 operate public address systems and coordinate press, radio and 
televi s j  on activities a t  the dedication of the Geothermal Energy Well 
$60, Communications 6 Projections M O W  

77 .  Charles £3. Owen, 'I'cchnical Staff Assistant I ,  U t i l  i t ies  
716- 7 / 7 / 7 8  
Alvin, 'Texas 
To operate public address systcms and coordinate press, radio and 
television activities a t  the dedication of the Geotheml  Energy Well 
$60, Comrrnuzications G Projections M@E 

78. Salccm T a w i l ,  Communicatiuns Engineer, Utilities 
7/19/78 
Houston, Texas 
To attend a Seminar on Satellite Communications conducted by RIlA American 
Communications, Inc. 
$58, Commmications E Project  ions MOGE 

7 9 .  Jamcs M. ?bllos,  Technical Staff Assistant I ,  Utilities 
7/6-7/7/78 
Alvin, Texas 
To operate public address systems and coordinate press, radio and 
television a c t i v i t i e s  a t  t-he dedication of the Geothermal Energy Well 
$60, Comnunications 6 Projections MOGE 

80. Gary W. Winston, Electric-ian, U t j  1 i ties 
7/7/78 
Alvin, Texas 
To do electrical work for  the Geothermal Encrgy Wcll Dedication of Pleasant 
V ~ I I C Y  NO. 1 
$91.92, Buildhlg Maintenance-Util ties M(Jt;E 

TRAVEL - PROSPECTIVE m m s I m  EMPLOYEES 

The following prospective University employees have been issued vouchers 
for reimbursement of travel expenses related t o  their travel to  The 
University of Texas a t  Aus t in  Sor the  purpose of intemicws, evaluations, 
and seminar presentations: 

I .  Susan Grohc 
Buffalo, New YOI-k 
5/4- 5/7/78 
$25 2, Academic Development Fund 

2 .  llerbert Ilochberg 
2179 Folwell Street  
St. Paul., Minnesota 551 08 
3/11- 3/14/78 
$224,  Academic F)eveloprr,ent Par:; 

3, Betty Kopit 
c / o  Jacobs 
2 104 Maple ton 
bu lde r  , (10 lorado .71!3G 2 
7 / l l - 7 / 1 2 / 7 8  
$216.70, Acade~uic Development Fmd 



THE WIVESIR OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20,  1978 

k 
USE OF TEXTBOOKS W R I ' T E N  BY FACUL'I'Y. In accordance with  Chapter I I I , 
Section 24 of Part One of the Regents1 Rules and Regulations for the  
g o v e m n t  of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use 
of the Collaring i acu l ty  authored books as textbooks for  the 1978-79 
fiscal year. 

"Indicates that  these books have not been previously used a t  the University. 

Royalty 
Cost  t o  per author 

Title Author ( s )  Student per volume 

Panachd L i t  tgraire 
- ----- - 

Mary J: Baker and, $ 7.95 $ .45 
Jcan-Pierre Cauvln 

*German 406-407 Four Skills Frank E, Donahue 2.50 Nvne 
Tract Supplement 

Reform and Regulation: Lewis L. Gould 6.95 .70 
American Politics. 1900-1916 

Britain and the  Onset of Richard Graham 3.95 .25  
Mdernization i n  B r a z i l -  

Edward Randolph and the Michael G.  Hall 2 .25  .O3 
Amcr ican Col oni cs 

William Rogcr Tauis, 
Editor 

6.95 None Imperialism 

'I'hc O r i  gins of thc Second 
ITorlcl War 

Mdical Visions and 

William Roger Louis 5.00 None 

Ridlard fel ls  
American Dreams 

*Fundamentals of Nmcr i cal 
Mathematics Com~utation 

E. W. Cheney and 
D. R. Kincaid 

10.00 None 

Applied Computation Theory Raymond T. Yeh 15.00 2 .25  

4.95 None *Oil, O E D  and the Third 
hror l d  : A Vicious Triangle? -- 

Hossein Aska r i  and 
John T .  C m i n g s  

The Middle East Economics 
in  the 1970's  

Hosscin Aska r i  and 
John T. C m i n g s  

Ecological Mtirketina Karl E. Henion I1 

*Tax Research Methodology Raynard M. Sornmerfeld 14.00 None 
Workhook and Fred Streuling 

An In t roduc t io~ l  t u  Photo- Janes B. Colson 2.60 None 
~ r a u h i c  Comnunicat ion 

Journal i s m  Packet Martin 1,. Gibson 3.75 None 

Law of Mass Communicati on Harold Nelson and 16.00 1.58 
(Third edi t  ion] might Tceter 

Ti l ls  iS PR: The Realities Douglas Ann Newsom 
of Public Relations a d  Alan Scott  



THE UNIIERSITY OF TEXAS AT AlfSl'lN 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

Tit le Author ( s Student pcr volume 

Hasic News Reporting Michacl Ryan and $11.95 
James W. Tankard. Jr. 

The Daily Texas Stylebook Hichard J. Vansteenkiste, 3.10 None 
(with UP1 Stylebook supple- Editor 
ment j 

* 5 5  Multiple authors corn- 13.00 Nan? 
o t  (:lass 'Readings piled by Dewey Hicks, Jr . 

SPECIAL PARAGRWHS ,k 
ATHLETIC SCflWUS for 1978-79. I r ecomnd approval of the following 
atliletic schedules for  1978- 79 as submitted hy thc Athletics Director, 
Darrell K. Royal, and Chairman of  the Athletics Council, J. Neils Thompson. 

RASEBALL SCI EDULE 

Subject: Baseball Schledule for  1978-79 

The folluwing schedule has the  approval u f  the Baseball Coach and the 
Athletics Director: 

Baseball 

Febmry  15 
February 17 
February 19 
Fchnlaxy 24 
February 26 
March 2 
March 3 
March 6 
March 9 
March 10 
March 12  
March 13 
March 24 
hiarch 16 
March 17 

W r c h  18 
March 19 
March 20 
a r c h  23 
March 24 
March 30 
March 31  
A p r i l  4 
Apri l  6 
April 7 
April 13 
Apri.1 14 

St. Mary's U. 
Texas Luthcran 
'I'cxas We skyan 
Louisiana Tcch 
Louis i ana Tech 
U . of Arkansas (SWC) 
U. of Arkansas (SWC) 
Hardin-Simons 
U. of Houston (SNC) 
U. of Houston (SWC) 
Lubbock Christian 
Lubbock Christian 
Southwestern U . 
Eastern Michigan 
East ern Michigan 
Eastern Michigan 
U. of Minnesota 
I]. of Minnesota 
U.  of Arizona 
U. of Arizona 
Rice (SNC) 
Rice [SIVC) 
Texas Rangers 
Baylor [,SWC] 
Ehylor (SWC) 
Texas Christian (SWC) 
'l'exas Christian (SWC) 

Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Fayettevillc 
Fayetteville 
Austin 
Austin 
A u s t i n  
Austin 
Austin 
Aus t i n  
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
h i s  t in  
Austin 
A u s t i n  
Austin 
Wac0 
Waco 
Austin 
Aus t i n  

Mubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Douhl cheader 
h u b 1  eheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 

Doubleheader 

Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubl ehcader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Ilotrbleheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 
Doubleheader 

Doubleheader 

"Olrtside opponent t o  be named, f o r  Eastern Michigan. 



THE UNI'v'EKSI'jT OF TEXPS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

SPEC IAL. PARRGWIIS 

April 20 Southern Methodist ( SWC] Ilal las 
April 2 1  Southern Methodist (SWC) Dallas Doubleheader 
April 27 Texas Tech (SWC) Austin 
April 28 Texas Tech (SWC) Austin Tlotbleheader 
May 4 Texas AGM (SWC:) 116M 
May 5 Texas AGM (SWC) A W  Douhlchcader 

On behalf a f  the Athletics i:ounc.il, we recommend t h e  above schedule in 
baseball t o  the Administration for f ina l  app~oval  . 

BASKETBALL SCI EDULE 

Subject: Basketball  Schedule for 1978-79 

The following scheclule has the  approval of the Basketball Coach and the 
Athletics Director : 

Basketball 

Novernbe r 1 7  
November 24 
November 27 
November 29 
necernl~e r 2 
December 5 
December 9 
Uccember 16 
December 28 
Decerrber 30 
January 4 
.January 6 
January 8 
January 12 
# J a n u a q  16 
January 20 
Janl~ary 22 
January 24 
January 27 
January 29 
February 1 
February 5 
February 6 
Fcbruary 1 2  
February 1 4  
Februa~y 17 
Felmmry 20 

Ilni versity of IVilldsor 
California Statc University 
Northern Montana University 
Arkansas State  University 
Brigham Yomg University 
University of Oklahoma 
Oklahoma State University 
I hrdin-Simmons h ive r s i  t y  
University of Pacific 
University of  San Francisco 
Texas Christian University (SWC) 
Texas Tech University (SWC) 
University of Houston (ShTCj 
University of Arkansas (SWC) 
Rice University { W C )  
Unt versi ty o f Southern Cal i fornia 
Texas AGM University (SWC) 
Baylor University (SWC) 
Southern Methodist Universi t y  (SWC) 
Universi ty o f Houston (SWC) 
University of Arkansas {SWC) 
Texas Christian University (SWC) 
Rice ilniversi t y  [SW(:I, 
'l'cxas A&M University {SWC) 
Raylur University [SWC) 
Texas Tech University (SWC) 
Southern Methodist University (SWC] 

Am t i n  
Long Beach, Calif. 
Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Norman 
Austin 
Aust.i11 
Stockton, Calif. 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Austin 
Lubbock 
I Ious ton 
Fayetteville, Ark. 
Houston 
Austin 
Austin 
Waco 
Ails t in  
Austin 
Austin 
Fort Worth 
Austin 
Collcge Stat iun 
Austin 
Austin 
nall as 

On behalf of the Athletics Council, we recommend the above schedule in 
baskctball to the Administration for final approval. 



THE Uh'lVERSI'IY OF TEW .4T AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS 

CROSS COWfKY .XHEWLE 

Subject: Cross Caumtry Schedule f a r  1978 

The fallowing sckdulc  has the  approvaL of the Track Coach and the 
Athletics Director: 

Cross C o u r ~ t r v  

Septemher 14 
September 2 2  
September 28 
October 6 
Octohcr 1.3 
&tuber- 19 
&tuber 39 
Novembe r L 1 
November 20 

Bay1 or, Texas 
AhM, Baylor, Texas 
A&!, NTSl J , Raylor, Texas 
U.'1', a t  Arlington Invitational 
NT5T Invi ta t iona l  
Texas lnvi tational 
Southwest Conf ercnne 
NC,M District 6 
NCAA Championship 

Austin 
College Stat ion 
Wac0 
Arlington 
Denton 
Austin 
Fayetteville, Ark. 
Aus t in 
U. of Wisconsin 
at  Madison 

On behalf of t.he .4thletics Co~tncil ,  we recommend the above schedulc in 
cross country to the Adcirlistx-ation Cor f i n a l  approval. 

GOLF SCIWIWLE 

SubjecT: Golf Schedule f o r  1978 

The following schedule has the  approval of the T a l  f Coach and the 
Athletics Director : 

Septe~nber 14, IS*  Southwest Conference Match Play 'l'cxarkana 
September 21, 22, 23" A l l  College Golf Tournament Oklahoma City 
October 5 ,  6, 7, 

or  12 ,  13, 1 4  Corbe tt Intercollegiate I,S3) Baton Rouge 
November 6 ,  7 ,  8 Harvey Pennick Intercollegiate Austin 
November 16, 17 ,  18" A1 l Dixie Intercollegiate Columbus, Ga. 

"Approximi2te dates 

(h behalf o f  the Athletics Council, we recornend the above schedule in golf 
to the Administrati.ori f u r  f ina l  approval. 



TIE UNIVERSITY 01: TEXAS AT AUSTTN 
k t o b e r  211, 1978 

SPEC L4L PARAG RWHS 

I m R  TWCK SCHEMnE 

Subject: Indoor Track Schedule f u r  1979 

The folluwing schedule has the approval of the Track Coach aid the 
Athletics Director: 

Indoor Track 

Janua~y 20 Sooner Indoor Relays Oklahorna C i t y ,  Okla. 
,lanu;lry 27 Albuiqucrquc-Jayceelnvit.ationa1 Albuq~icrque,N.M. 

Indoor Meet 
February 10 I,% Invitational Baton Rouge, La. 

Alabama, Florida,  Texas, LSU 
February 1 7  Southwcs t Con ference Indoor Fort Worth 

Champior~ships 
mrch 9 ,  10 NCAA National Indoor Champion- Detroit ,  Mich. 

ships 

On behalf of the Athletics Council, we recommend the above schedule i n  
indoor track t o  the  Administration f u r  f inal  approval. 

OUTDOOR TRACK S(;(:HF.UIJLE 

Subject: Outdoor Track Schedule fo r  1079 

'She following schedule has the  approval of thc 'l'rack Coach ad the 
Athletics Director: 

mitdoor Track 

February 24 
March 3 
Wrch 10 
March 17 
March 24 
March 31 
April 3 

April 6,  7 
April 14 
April 21 
April 24 

April  27, 28 
May 3 

May 11, 1 2  
?flay IS 
May 25 

June 1, 2 

Baylor, NTStJ, TCU, Texas 
Border Olppics 
Ki.ce Tnvitational a t  Houston Baptist 
Kansas State, Texas l'ech, Texas 
City of Palms Invitational 
Dallas Tr~vitational 
.Junior Varsity ( for  those not i n  
Texas Relays) 
Texas Relays 
OPEV 
E l  Pa so Invitational 
Junior Varsity (for those nut in 
llrake Relays) 
Drake Kelays 
AGM, Texas, Rice, TCU 
(State Jr . College Championship i n  
conjunction wi th  t h i s  mect) 
Southwest Conference Championship 
Longhorn lnvi t a  t ional 
B I G  3 CHAMPIONSHIP (Southeast Conference, 
g ig  8, Southwest Confe~ence) 
NCA" - Nati-onal Outdoor Championship 

Austin 
I ,aredo 
Houston 
h s  t i n  
MiAllen 
Dallas 
Austin 

Austin 

E l  Paso 
Waco 

Des Moines, Iowa 
Austin 

A i ~ s t i n  
Austin 

Champaign, Ill. 

Ihl behalf of tl-rc Athletics Council, we recommend the above schedule i n  
outdoor track t o  the Administrat ion for  final approval. 



THE UNIVERSITi OF TEXAS AT AIJSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

SPEC 1 A1, PARAGKAPIiS 
I 

REVISFJ LABOWil'lKY FEE/SI>F.:CTAL COURSE FEES. I reccum~nd approval of the 
fo l lwipg:  

REVISED IABORATOR'I FF,E:./SPU: I AL CCemSE FEES 

SCI-100L O E' I:Ilbfim TCATION 
Jourrulisrn 

Copy Editing J.33.4 
Broadcast News J. 320R 
News Reporting ,J.  322 
Newspap r Editing 
and Layout 5,324 

Photography I ,  5.325 
Reporting Urban News, ..I 

$2.00 - 0 - Fall,  1978 
2.00 - 0 -  Fa l l ,  1978 
2.00 -0- Fall, 1978 

2.00 -0- Fall, 1978 
3.00 -0- Fall, 1978 

361 2.00 - 0- Fa l l ,  1978 

COLLEGE OF EDUCKTION 
Educ.ationa1 Psycho logy 
Audio-Visual Media i n  
Education 36 5 2.00 -0- Spring, 1978 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 
C i v i l  Engineering 

Ear th  Structures and Soi l  
Stabilization CE 375 2.00 - 0 - Spring, 1979 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEiIAVIORAJd 
SC I ENCES 

Geography 
Introduction to Climatology 

GRG 301K - (1 - 5.00 Spring, 1979 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
Geological Sciences 

Platc Tectonics and Earth 
History GEO 404C 

bbrine Studies 
Marine Chemistry 3541, 
Ecology of Fishes 354K 
Biology of Microalgae 354G 
Marine Geology 354F 
Marine hlicrobial Ecology 7 54E 
Marine Invertebrates 354 
General Pkrine Studies 

MNS 641 ( 3  hours or less) 
General Narine Strirlies 

MNS 641  (4 hours o r  more) 
Topics i n  Marine Studies 353 
Principles of Marine Studies 

352 
Principles and Practice of 
Aquaculture 354V 

Marine Me tearology 354P 
Environmental Physiology 354s 
Physical Oceanography 354N 
Biological Oceanography 354T 
S t  ructurc and Function of 
Bkrinc Anirnals 554M 

Spring, 1979 

Summer, 1979 
Summer, 1979 
Summer, 1979 
Summer, 1979 
S m e r ,  1979 
Su~lmer, 1979 

S m e r ,  1979 
Swnmer, 1979 

Summer, 1979 

Smer ,  1979 
S m e r ,  1979 
S~mer ,  1979 
S m e r ,  1979 
S m e r ,  1979 

Summer, 1979 



THE UNI~TRSITY OF TEXAS A'1' AllS'TI N 
Clctober 20, 1978 

SI'EC .IN PARAGRAPI-IS 

FROM TO - EFFECTAE 

bhrine Studies 
Research in Marinc Studies 

680 (3 hours or less) $2.00 $8.00 Swmner, 1979 
&search i n  Marine Studies 

680 (4 hours o r  mare) 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1973 
Principles of Marine Studies 

35 2 2 , O O  8.00 S m e r ,  1979 
Marine Invertebrates 384 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
'I'opics in Marine Studies 383 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Marine Microbial Ecology 384E 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Marine Geology 3841; 2.00 8.00 S m e r ,  1979 
Biology of the  Microalgae 

384G 2,OO 8.00 Surmner, 1979 
Ecology of Fishes 384K 2.00 8 .OO Summer, 1979 
k r i n e  Chemistry 384L 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Structure anrI Function of 
Marine Animals 38rtEf 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 

Physical Oceanography 38474 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Marine Meteorology 384P 2,.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Environmental Physiology 384s 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
Biological Oceanography 384T 2.00 8.00 Surrmer , 1979 
Principles ancl Prac t ice 

n f Aquacul ture 384V Z. 00 8.00 Summcr, 1979 
Physiological E'hycology 389K 2.00 8.00 Summer, 1979 
General Marine Studies 
MNS 690 4 .  I)(J 8 -00 S m e r ,  1979 

HEN RASTC EDUCATIOMl, OPPORTUNITY G W T  PWGRAM. The kpartment of Health, 
Education and Wclfare has-=caterl t o  The%-iversity of Texas at Austin 
$1,941,730 i n  federal funds f o ~  t he  period July 1, 1678 through Jmc 30, 
1 9  79 

The l n  numbers are: Award Recipient E I N  1746000203A4, B E K  I U  003658, 
and docmcnt No. PO07902785 

E N  E U I C  EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNI'ITY G W  PROT;RAhl. The Department of IIealth, 
Fcucaticn and Welfare has  made an adiwtment to its Basic Grant allocation 
t o  The University of Texas a t   ust tin-as follows: 

Adjustments to Authorization 

a. Previous Authorization $2,901,103 
b. Adjzlstment (decrease] - 187,216 
c . OE Approved Authorization 2,713,893 

l'hr! ID nunhers are: Award Recipient EIN 1746000203A4, B E K  I D  003658, 
and document No. PO07802785 



1'Hi UNIVERSITY OF TEXA.5 AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1973 

SPEC IAL PARAGRAPHS 

HEW t W T H  PROFl-XSIONS STUDENT LORY PROGRAM. The Department of Health, 
Mucation and Welfare has a1 located t o  thc College of Pharmacy o f  The 
University of Texas a t  Austin $70,000 i n  federal funds for  the period 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 

The 111 numbers are: Employer Tdentification No. 174600UZ03A7, Common 
Ac.cour~t 87765132; Object class 33.2A, Obligation No. O6L480054K 

H E W  NURSING STU3ENI' 1,OAK KD/OR NURSING SCIIOLARSHIP PROGKAM. The nepartment 
of &a1 th, k~iuca t ion  and Welfare has allocated t o  The University of Texas 

A 
a t  Austin t h e  following retleral funds for  the period .July 1, 1978 through 

P 
June 30, 1980 

Fmployer Identi f i cat ion Common Ohjcct  Obligation h u n t  of 
Number Account Class -- Number Obligation 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 7978 

T ra in ing  and Development Agreements between UT-Austin Industrial Educa- 
A 

t i o n  and 7 v a r i o u s  non-governmental agencies, t o t a l  i n g  $6,127.19, f o r  
se rv i ces  performed through the D i v i s i o n  o f  Continuing Education, 
D r .  Thomas M. H a t f  i e l  d, Dean, as Supervisory Management T ra in ing  projects 
as f o l l o w s :  

1.  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n N o .  I02 
Credi t Women I n t e r n a t i o n a l  , San Ange1.0, Texas 
$330 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/9/78 
To conduct a morning presenta t ion  on Crediscope, Equal Credi t  
Oppor tun i ty  A c t  and po r t i ons  of "Understanding and Working 
w i t h  People." 

2.  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 104 
GO WIREL IME S E R V I C E S ,  a O i v i  s i o n  o f  Gearhart-Owen I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c .  
For t  Worth, Texas 
$750 - Effect ive:  6/29/78-6/30/78 
To conduct one superv isory management sess ion e n t i t l e d ,  "Under- 
s t and ing  and  Working w i t h  People. " 

3. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 105 
Pearl Container Company, San Antonio,  Texas 
$750 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/6/78-7/7/78 
To conduct bas ic  superv isory management course f o r  Pearl personnel . 

4. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 107 
Texas Educat ional Foundation, I n c .  , San Marcos, Texas 
$1,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78-8/17/78 
To conduct t w o  supervi  sory management development t ra in ing  
sessions. 

5. I d e n t i f i c a t i o r l  No. '109 
Learn, I n c o r p o r a t e d  , Mount Laure l  , New Jersey 
$1,297.19 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/14/78 - 8/29/78 
To present two sessions o f  t r a i n i n g  i n  Corpus Chris t i  en t i t l ed ,  
"Reading Improvement," f o r  personnel o f  Learn, Inc. 

6. I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  No. 111 
GO WIRELINE SERVICES,  D i v i s i o n  o f  Gearhart-Owen , Inc .  
Fort Worth, Texas 
$750 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/14/78-9/15/78 
To conduct a d d i t i o n a l  sessions fo l  lowing i n i t i a l  sessions on 
"Understandi ng and Worki ng w i  t h  P m p l  e, " f o r  GO personnel.  

7 .  Identification No. 113 
Texas P a c i f i c  O i l  Company, Dallas, Texas 
$750 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/26-27/78 
To present two sessions of t r a i n i n g  i n  bas ic  superv isory  man- 
agement for TPOC personnel.  

7a. Purchase Order No. 92069AN 
The Aerospace Corporat ion 
Los Angel es , Cal i f o r n i  a 
$1,960 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 9/30/78 
Research: H i g h  speed t e s t i n g  o f  g r a p h i t e  f i ber-lead m a t r i x  com- 
p o s i t e  materials .  
Dr. Zwy E l  i e z e r ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Mechanica 1 Engineer ing 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN  
October 20, 1 978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

8. Grant NP- 1 880 
American Cancer Soc ie t y  
New York, New York 
$50,000 - E f fec t i ve :  7/1/78 - 6 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Research: Tublin mRNA metabolism i n  neuroblastoma 
D r .  W i l l i a m  R. Jeffery, Ass is tan t  Professor o f  Zoology 

9 .  Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 7/18/78) - Grant PRF #7833-AC7 
American Chemical Society 
The Petrol eum Research Fund 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends grant period through 8/31/79 
Research : M i  s c i  b i  1 i ty  and Prope r t i es  o f  Polymer B l  ends 
D r .  Donald R. Paul, Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 
Dr. Joel W. Barlow, Ass is tant  Professor of Chemical Engineering 

10, Agreement between UT-Austin and Arab Development I n s t i t u t e  
Washington, D.C. (Trip01 i , Libya) 

$156,455 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
A program o f  s tud ies  on the modern Arab world 
D r .  Pau l  Engl ish,  D i r e c t o r ,  Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studies 

11. Grant- i  n-Aid  Agreement Extens ion  (letter dated 7/31/78) 
Astec Industries, Inc. 
Aus t i n ,  Texas 
Extends grant  pe r iod  through 12/31/78 
Research: Resistance we1 d i  ng o f  two- inch steel pipe  
Dr. H. G. Rylander, P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical Engineering 
Dr. H. H. Woodson, Professor of  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

72. Memorandum o f  Agreement Grant-in-Aid 
American Society o f  C i v i l  Engineers 
Reinforced Concrete Research Council 
New York, New York 
$9,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 2/29/80 
Research: Influence o f  short embedments and close spacing hooked on 
bar anchorage capac i ty  
D r .  James 0. J i rsa ,  Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

13. Assignment ( I  tr dtd 6/12/78) UCC-ND Subcontract No. 4082 
Union Carbide Corporation / Battel l e Memor ia l  Insli t u t e  
Nuclear D i v i s i o n  Battelle Project Management D i v i s i o n  
Oak Ridge, Tennessee Col umbus, Ohio 

T r a n s f e r s  accountabi 1 i t y  of Department o f  ~ner~y/union Carbide 
Corporat ion subcontract  from UCC-ND t o  B a t t e l  le  Memorial Institute, 
Battel  l e  Pro jec t  Management D iv i s ion ,  O f f  i c e  o f  Nuclear Waste Is01 a t i o n  
(ONW I ) e f f e c t i v e  June 1978. 

Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  sal t t r a n s p o r t  i n  v e r t i c a l  boreholes and brine 
invasion into fresh water aqui fers .  

D r .  A. L. Podio, Associate Professor o f  Petroleum Engineering 
D r ,  Roy M. Knapp, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Petroleum Engineering 

14, Subcontract #78-215-E 
Bendi x F i e l d  Engi neer i  ng Corporat ion 
Grand Junct ion,  Colorado 
$171,080 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/15/78-2/14/80; however, on l y  $143,928 i s  funded 
through 11/15/79 
Research: Quadrangle  eva lua t i on  of uranium f a v o r a b i l i t y  o f  t he  Emory 
Peak, Marfa, and Pres id io  Quadrangles 
D r .  W. L. Fisher, Director, Bureau of Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY GF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

15. Memorandum o f  Agreement Grant-i n-Aid 
Burns and McDonnell 
Engi neers-Archi tects-Consul t a n t s  
Kansas City, M i s s o u r i  
$8,299 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/78 - ( u n s p e c i f i e d )  
Project: To perform drilled sha f t  load tests at Hugo, Oklahoma 
D r .  tymon C. Reese, Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

16. Amendment No. 1 - EPRI Agreement RP1153-1 
Electric Power Research Inst i tute ,  I nc .  
P a l o  A1 t o ,  Cal i f o r n i a  
Extends c o n t r a c t  through 12/15/78 
Research: Integrated regional e l ec t r i c  power p lann ing  and R&D 
ana l ys i s .  
Dr. Mart in  1. Baughman, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
Dr. H. H. Woodson, Pro fessor  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

17. Extens ion ( l e t t c r  dated 7/21/78) - Agreement dated 3/22/78 
EXXON E n t e r p r i  ses, I nc .  
Florham Park,  New Jersey 
Extends p e r i o d  of agreement through 3/28/79 
OTEC/Maricul t u r e  System: M a r i  cul ture system c o s t  analysis 
Dr. Oswald A. Roels, Professor o f  Marine S tud ies  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Por t  Aransas 
UT-Aust i  n M a r i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e  
Dr.Nea1 E. Armstrong, Associate Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

18. Contract No. 955140 
Cal i f o r n i a  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Techno1 ogy 
Jet Propul sion Laboratory 
Pasadena, Ca l i fo rn ia  
$5,900 - E f f e c t i v e :  7 / 6 / 7 8  - 2/5/79 
Research: An advdnced ve rs ion  o f  t h e  m u l t i - c o n i c  t ra jectory t a r g e t  
iny  program. 
Dr-Paul E. Nacozy, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
Aerospace Engineer i ng and Engi neeri ng Mechanics 

19 .  Amendment No. 5 - Subcontract CU-TEXAS-25907 
Columbia U n i v e r s i t y  i n  t h e  City o f  New York 
$74,997 additional f u n d s  - completes funding o f  $149,994 f o r  period 
1/1/78 - 9/30/78 
Project :  Survey of  Middle America Trench IPOD D r i l l  S i t e s  
Dr. J .  Lamar Worre l ,  Director 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Gal veston 
UT-Austin Marine Science Ins t i t u t e  

20. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 6/30/78) 
Conference o f  Southwest Foundati ons 
Okl ahona Ci ty,  Oklahoma 
$30,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
Mexico-U.S. Research Program: Analys is o f  t he  impact o f  t he  U . S .  
economy on t h e  cconamy o f  Mexico and i t s  border region 
D r .  S tan ley  R. Ross, Professor o f  H i s t o r y  

21. Amendment No. 7 - EPRIIUT Agreement #771014 (TPS77-747) 
E l e c t r i c  Power Research I n s t i t u t e ,  Inc. 
Palo Alto, Cal i f o r n i a  
Extends agreement through 9/30/78 
Research: Characterization of aqueous so lu t ions  of 502 s t a c k  gas 
scrubbing w i t h  steam regenera t i o n .  
Dr. Gary Rochelle, Ass i s tan t  Professor  o f  Chemical Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AN0 --- AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

22, Grant Award (dated 6/16/78) 
Fox and Jacobs 
C a r r o l l  ton, Texas 
$10,000 - Effective: 7/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  new foundat ion types 
Dr. Richard L .  Tucker 
Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

23. Memorandum o f  Agreement - (Check No. 91 50) 
Fugro G u l f ,  I n c .  
Houston, Texas 
$10,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Development of components f o r  an o f fshore ,  bottom-hole 
seismic device. 
D r .  Kenneth H. Stokoe 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor of C i v i  1 Engineering 

24. GSU Grant-in-Aid Agreement (No.1994-A7) 
Gulf S t a t e s  Utilities Company 
Beaumont, Texas 
$25,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 8/31/80 
Pro jec t  : Des i gn o f  geothermal power sys terns 
D r .  J ,  Parker Lamb, Professor 
Center  for  Energy Stud ies  

25. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 6/30/78) 
Hoechst-Roussel Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,  Somervi 11 e, New Jersey 
$18,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/78 - 5/31/80 
Research: A comparat ive bioavailability study o f  three o r a l  formu- 
l a t i o n s  o f  fendosal  i n  normal men 
Dr. James T. Do1 u i  s j o ,  Professor  and Dean, Col 1 ege of Pharmacy 
D r .  Gerald J .  Yakatan,  Associate Professor o f  Pharmacy 

26. Subcontract No. 8804-63636-X 
The Johns Hopkins University 
Balt imore, Mary1 and 
$35,817 - E f f e c t i v e :  4/1/78-3/31/81; however, on l y  $1,244 i s  funded 
through 3/31/79.  
Research: Contracept ive e f f i cacy  o f  Androgen-estrogen polydimethyl- 
s i  1 oxane implants in Rhesus monkeys 
D r .  Claude Desjardins, Professor of Zoo1 ogy 

27. Suppl ernental Agreement No. 18 - Contract No. 66-703427 
Cal i f o r n i a  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Technology 
Pasadena, Cal i f o r n i a  
Adds an i ncrernen t o f  $9,000 f o r  per iod  ending 9/30/78 f o r  a funding 
to ta l  o f  $142,544. 
Contract per iod:  9/1/72 - 9/30/78 
For con t i nu ing  support of the Vik ing  1975 Mars Miss ion 
Dr. Gary V. Latham, Professor  o f  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT- Aus t i  n Marine Science Ins t i t u t e  

28. Memorandum o f  Agreement (Check No. 574) 
Everest Exp lo ra t i on  Company 
Carpus Chr i  sti  , Texas 
$9,667 - Effective: 8/1/78 - (unspec i f ied)  
Environmental Studies far i n - s i t u  Uranium Solut ion Mining 
D r .  Michael J. Humenick 
Associate Professor o f  C i v i  1 Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

29 .  Grant  ( l e t t e r  dated 8/9/78) - Check No. 3706 
EXXON Educa t ion  Foundation 
New York, New York 
$74,806 - E f f e c t i v e :  P!9/78 - 8/31/80 
Research: Student f a c i  1 1 t a  t i on  of t each ing  improvement 
D r .  James E. S t i c e ,  Director, Center f o r  Tedching Ef fec t iveness  
Dr. James C. Hurst, Dean o f  Students 
Or. H. Paul  Kel I ey , D i r e c t o r ,  Measurement and Eva1 uat i on Center 

30.  Grant  No. 2040 (letter dated 7/21/78) 
INDOTEC - Insti t u t o  Dominicano de Tecnologi a I n d u s t r i a l  
Santo Dorningo, Dominican Republic 
$5,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 12/31/78 
Hydrographic and bathymetr ic  da ta  survey o f f  the  Dominican Republic 
(PAML #78-35) 
Dr. Oswald A .  Roels, Professor of Mar ine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

31.  Extens ion (1 e t t e r  dated 7/6/78) - Subcontract SO01 -4068 
I n t e r n a l i o n a l  Nuc lear  Energy Systems Company, Inc. (INESCO) 
Arl ing ton, V i  rg i n i  a 
Extends subcontract  through 7/31 /78 
DMT/FPA Power Supply Study 
Dr. Herbert H. Woodson 
Professor of Electrical Engineer ing 

3 2 .  Amendment No. 2 - Memorandum of.  Agreement (dated 5/27/77) 
The Lyndon Bai nes Johnson Foundation 
Aust in, Texas 
$50,695 additional funds for current per iod  3/1/77 - 12/31/79 
Research: Admi r ~ i  s t r a t i  ve h is to ry  o f  the Johnson presidency 
Dr. Emmette S .  Redford, Ashbel S m i t h  P r o f e s s o r  
Lyndon 0 .  Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

33. Cont rac t  between UT-Aust in and Marine B i o l o g i c a l  Laboratory 
Woods H o l e ,  Massachusetts 
$19,091 - E f f e c t i v c :  5/1/78 - 4/30/79 
Research: An ecosystem descr ip tor  and ecosystem c losure :  New theore t i -  
cal and experimental approaches t o  ecosystem ana l ys i s  
Dr, Basset t  Maguire, 3 r .  
Associate Professor of Zoo1 ogy 

34.  Gran t  (award l e t te r  dated 7/26/78) 
Mar ine  Colloids D i v i s i o n  
FMC Corporat i  on 
Rockland, Maine 
$7,188 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/15/78 - 12/31/78 
Project : Eucheuma f a r m  development i n the Caribbean (PAML-78-46) 
Dr. James A .  DeBoer, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Mar ine Science laboratory a t  Port  Aransas 
UT-Aust in  Marine Science lns t i  t u t e  

35. Grant  ( l e t t e r  dated 6/8/78) 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation 
New York, New York 
$1 10,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 8/31/80 
Research: An economic a n a l y s i s  of the  Un i ted  S ta tes  regions on the 
border w i t h  Mexico: Regional development prospects and strategies 
Dr. Niles M. Hansen, Professor o f  Economics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, AND AGREEYINTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) : 

3 6 .  Grant (letter dated 7/17/78) 
National Academy o f  Education 
Washington, D. C .  
$8,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 6/30/83 
Spencer Fe l  lows h i p 
Or. Claire E. Weins te in ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
Educat ional  Psychology 

37. Grant ( 1  e t t e r  dated 6/6/78) 
N a t i o n a l  Chicano Counci 1 on Higher  Educat ion (NCCHE) 
Berkeley, Cal ifornia 
$10,000 - E f f e c t i v e ;  1/1/79 - 8/31/79 
NCCHE Post-Doctoral Fel lowship:  Theore t ica l  Approach t o  the  Soci- 
01 ogy of Mexi can Labor M j  g ra  t i on 
Dr. G i l b e r t  Cardenas 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Sociology 

38. Grant ( 1  e t t e r  dated 4/21/78) 
The National Chicano Counc i 1 on Higher Education ( N 3 3 - l ~  ) 
Berkeley, Cal i f o r n i a  
$10,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  9 / 1 / 7 8 -  8/31/79 
NCCHE Post-Doctoral Fellowship: The Flowers of Speech: Essays in 
t h e  Interpreta t ion of Modern Narrative- 
Dr. ~arno: Sald ivar  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor of English 

39.  Grant ( 1  e t t e r  d a t e d  4/21/78) 
The Nat ional  Chicano Counci 1 on Higher Education (NCCHE) 
Berkeley, Cal ifornia 
$7,500 - E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 72/31/78 
NCCHE Post-Doctoral Fe l lowsh ip :  E f f e c t s  o f  home va r i ab les  on selec- 
ted percept ions  and cogn i t i ons  of the  Mexican-American c h j l d  
Dr. Theresa Escobedo, Assistant Professor 
Curr i  cul urn and Instruction 

40. Mernoranduoi of Agreement between The Universi ty o f  Texas a t  Aus- 
t i n  and Howard NeedlesTammen and Bergendoff, Kansas City,  M i s s o u r i  
$9 ,232  - Effect ive:  5/1/78 - (unspec i f ied]  
Research: Drilled s h a f t  load tests 
Or. Lymon C. Reese 
Professor o f  C i v i  1 Engineering 

41. Ex tens ion  to Agreement (letter dated 8/14/78) 
P h i l l i p s  Coal Company 
Dallas, Texas 
$2,371 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends agreement fo r  2-weeks ( t h r o u g h  10/15/78) 
A cultural resaurce assessment of the Cal vert and Cole Creek L i g n i t e  

Prospects ,  Robertson County, Texas 
D r .  David S. Dibble, D i r e c t o r  
Texas Archeological Survey 

42. Purchase Order No. 5300-T-889 
Pullman Kelloqg, D i v i s i o n  o f  Pullman, Inc. 
Const ruc t ion  Equipment D i v i s i o n  
South Houston, Texas 
$105,800 - Ef fec t ive :  7/10/78 - 6/30/80 
P u l  Iman Kel 1 ogg School Pro jec t :  To furnish services and establ  i s h  ad- 
ministration and maintain an American-type school for Pullman-Kellogg 
Algeria children o f  U.S. n a t i o n a l s  
Dr. Lawrence A. Rutledge, Director, Educat ion Placement Service 
College of Educat ion 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

43. Change Order A - Purchase Order No. 5300-T-889 
Pullman Kellogg, D i v i s i o n  of Pullman, Inc. 
Construction Equipment D i v i s i o n  
South Houston, Texas 
Changes Purchase Order Number only  by adding s u f f i x  to read: 
No. 5300-T-889- X20-124 
Pullman Kel 1 ogf School P r o j e c t  
Dr. Lawrence A. Rutledge, D i r e c t o r  
Educat ion Placement S e r v i c e ,  College of Education 

44. Subcontract  (letter da ted  6/20/78) 
Recrui tment and Tra i ning Program 
New York, New York 
$3,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds for current per iod :  1/19/77 - 1/18/79 
Arkansas Employment Service Outreach Demonstration P r o j e c t :  

Research Component 
Dr. Robert W. Glover, A c t i n g  Director 
Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Resources 

45. Supplement (dated 5/24/78) to Award dated 5/2/78 
The S a l k  I n s t i t u t e  - Texas Research Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
Increases t o t a l  award by $814 t o  a new t o t a l  of $13,474. 
Research: E f f e c t s  o f  chronic ethanol administration on neuro- 
t r a n s m i t t e r s  
D r .  Carl ton  K .  Er i ckson  
P r o f e s s o r  of Pharmacy 

46. Con t rac t  #C7-9413 
Sandia Laboratories 
A1 buquerque , New Mexi c.o 
$15,000 - Effective: 5/1/78 - 9/30/78 
Research: Second order i nst.rurnent model for f l  i g h t  t e s t  systems 
Dr. Byron D. Tapley, W. R .  Woal r i ch  P r o f e s s o r  
Aerospace Engi neer iny  and Engineering Mechanics 
Dr. Bob E. Schutz, Associate Professor 
Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineering Mechanics 

47. Services Agreeo~et~t  Extension ( I  etter dated 5/4/78) 
Texas Instruments, Inc.  
Dal las ,  Texas 
Extends agreement through 12/31/78 
Research: Electrochemistry o f  WO (and related oxides) as related 
t o  electrochromic d i s p l a y s  and o t  er devices 
Dr. A 1  len J .  Bard 

2 
Professor  o f  Chcrni stry 

48. Subcontract  S K I D  No, 2-U-12 (under Contract AID/i t-C-2801) 
South-East Consortium for International Development 
Chapel Hill, North Caro l ina  

Individual annual cont rac ts  f o r  the following students: 

T u i t i o n  Tra in inq Duration 

Melaku Asfaw $ 2,400 8/1/75 - 8/31/79 
Aminul Islam $ 1,200 8/22/77 - 4130179 
Ayman Za'al Burqan $ 1,800 12/1/76 - 9/30/79 

Program Director: Dr. Joe W. Neal, I n t e r n a t i o n a l  O f f i c e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NQN-GOVERNMENTAL): - 

49. S~pplemcntal~4greement No. 5 - Subcontract No. 4082 
Union Carbide Corporat ion 
Nuclear D i v i s i o n  
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Extends subcontract  through 9 / 3 0 / 7 8  
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of s a l t  transport i n  vertical boreholes 
and br ine  i n v a s i o n  i z t o  f r e s h  w a t e r  a q u i f e r s  
Dr. A. t .  Podio,  Associate Professor o f  Petroleum Engineering 
Dr. Roy M. Knapp, Assistant Professor of Petroleum Engineer ing 

50. Grant. RC-A-?7-10  
Un i t ed  Engineering Trustees, I nc .  
Engineer ing Founda t ion  
New York, New York 
$10,000 - E f f ~ c t i v e :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research : Improved O i  1 Recovery by Cherni cal  F l  oodi ng 
Or. Gary A.  Pope 
Assistant Professor  o f  Petroleum Engineer ing 

51. Cos t-Re imbursahl e Cont rac t  (Subcon t r ac t  F30602-78-C-0099- 1 ) 
and contemporaneously issued Amendment No. 1 between UT-Aust in and 
Wayne Sta te  Un ive rs i t y ,  D e t r o i t ,  Michigan: 
Contract amount: $38,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/15/78 - 6/14/81 
Amendment No. 1: $15,000 of t o t a l  amount funded through 9/30/78 

for the purpose o f  carrying o u t  Task Order 1 issued under contract 
Research: Banyan sw i t ch  f e a s i b i l i t y  and eva lua t ion  
Or. G. J .  Lipovsk i  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

52. Grant F-777 
The Robert A .  Welch Foundat ion 
Houston, Texas 
$54,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/1/78 - 5/31/81 
Research: Fat ty  ac ids  and phosphol i p i d s  containing photosens i t i ve  
( R  - N = N+ = N-) groups a s  t o o l s  f o r  s t udy  of the structure of bio-  
1 ogi c a l  membranes 
Dr. Dennis T. Brown 
Professor o f  Microbio logy 

53. Grant F-720 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$48,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/7/78 - 5/31/81 
Research: Op t i ca l  s tud ies  o f  metal su r face  adsorbates 
Dr: James 1. Ersk ine  
Assistant Professor o f  Physics 

54. Supplement No. 1-405 - Grant F-365 
The Robert -A .  We1 ch Faundati on, Houston, Texas 
$60,000 additional funds - Effective: 6/1/78 - 5/31/80 
Research: Non-equilibrium thermodynamics and statistical mechanics 
Dr. I lya  Prigogine 
Pro fesso r  o f  Physics and Chemical Engineering 

55. Grant  F-733 
The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Houston, Texas 
$60,000 - Effective: 6/1/78 - 5/31/81 
Research: Laser spec t roscop ic  stud ies  of chemical t r ans ien t s  
Dr. William H .  Woodruff 
Assistant Professor of Chemistry 



TIE UNTVERS 1 'l"i OF TEXAS XI' AUSTIN 
&.toher 20, 1!178 

56. Amendment t u  Existing Contract 
(:oca- Cola/Dr , Pepper Bottling Company 
Amridment t o  the existing cnntract dated A~iplst 1.5, 1963 between the 
Ex- S tden t s  ' Association and the COCA- Cula/Dr. Pepper Bottling Company, 
and the amcnilment of the contract d r r c t i v e  August 2 6 ,  1977, i n  which 
item5 one and two are hereby amended as follows: 

ltcm 1 Bottler will operate machines which will dispensc 
beverages jn twelve (12) omcc cans, a t  such loca- 
t ions as may be d c s i p t e d  by the Associatiun and 
the Hot.tlcr. The vend pric-e wi.11 be $.30 per can 

Item 2 Rott.lcr agrees to pay the Association 25 .5% of grDss 
sale.; f o r  the year heginning August 16, 1978 through 
August. 15 ,  1979 (supercedes amendment dated t o  expire 
August I S ,  1978) 

Effective 7 / 2 5 / 7 8  

57 . Contract/Agreenle~lt 
Browning -Ferris , 1 ncorporated 
Rrowning-Ferri s , Incorporated agrccs t o  continue to furnish  refuse removal 
for the Universit-y Apartments 
3/1/78-8/31/79 
$2,083.20 per  month 

.-\ \, 
58. (:ontract/Lease Agreement 
H .  M.  Oetting Fstatc 
'Thc H. M. Oetting Estate agrees t o  lease t.o t h c  Bureau of Eco~iumic Geology 
10,329 net usablc square feet in  the Oe t t i~ lg  Building, located at 1300 
Lavaca Street 
7/1/78 - 5/51/83 
$ 5 , 7 8 4 . 2 4  rent. per month 

59. Contrac t/Agreement 
L 6 M Services 
I ,  t; M Scwices agrees t o  furnish pest. contrul  service t o  Li t t l e f i e ld ,  
Andrews a d  Kinsolving Donnitorics, Jcstcr Ccntcr Halls, Taylor "T" Room 
and (:ockrcll Ilall Common Area 

' -8/31/79 3 / 1 / 1 $  
$130. -5 per month fo r  Andrews, Kinsolving and Littl.cf icld Ihmi tories 
and .Jcst.cr Ccntcr Halls 
$24.98 per month for  Taylor "T" Room and Cockrcl l Hal I 

60. I cast ,4gr ccment 
Madison Irlilustries, Inc. 
?.kidison Industries, Inc., agrees t o  lease t o  The University of Texas a t  
A u s t i n  space i n  bu i ld ing  lalown as the Dexter House, located a t  1103 West 
24th St ree t ,  f o r  classrooms and storage for  the Intensive English Program 
under the direct ion of t h c  lntcrnational Office 
9/1/73- 8/31/7!1 
$7,400 rent per  month 

61. Contrac t/Agreement 
Main Linen Service 
&i n 1,incn Service agrees t o  furnish iini form and l inen  rental service for  
t h e  Division of Housing and Food Service arld the Tho~npson Conference Center 
9/1/78 - 8 / j l j ? 9  
Payment for sc~-riccs will be made at the end of each calendar month as 
indicated on attached proposal 



-1*m UNIWS i'rY OF 'EXA.5 A'1' AUSTIN 
Octoher 20, 1978 

C KAQS , CONTRACTS , AND AGREEMENTS (NON - GOVl?RMDTAL) 

6 2 .  Contrac t/Agreement 
Main Linen ~ e m i c E  
Main Linen Service agrees t o  furnish lamdry service for  \Yomen's Residence 
Hal 1s. Ment s Residence I-Falls and aJcster Center Halls 
9/1/78-3/31/79 
$ . I 5  per lb .  

63.  Contrac t/Agrec:mcn t 
Modem Pest. Control 
Modern Pest  Control agrees t o  furnish pest control service to the Rrackcn- 
r idge  -Deep Fddy , Culu rado and Gateway Apartments, Taylor "T" Room and 
cockre11 hall 
9 / 1 / 7 8  -8/31/79 
$5 6 0  per apartment unit per year for interiors and exteriors of 
Brackenridge-Deep Eddy Apartments 
$4.60 per apartment mi t per year fo r  interiors of Colorado and Gateway 
~par tmkts  
$35.00 per month fo r  Taylor "T" Room and Cockrell Hall 

64. Contrac t/Agreenlent 
Oak Farms Dairies 
Oak Farms Dairies agrees t o  furnish dairy  p r d u c t s  (milk and ice cream) 
f o r  certain units of the  Division of Housing and Food Service 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
Payment for scwices will be nladr a t  t h e  end of each calendar month as 
indicated on the attached proposal 

65. Contract/Agreement 
Oak Farm5 Dairies 
Oak Falms Dairies agrces t o  supply r ~ u l k  and ice cream t o  thc l?-tompson 
Conference Center 
9/1./78-8/31/79 
Payment for services w i l l  be made at the erld of each calendar month as 
indicated on the  attached proposal 

66. Contract/Agreement. 
Reed Vending Company 
Reed Iyerlcting Company agrccs t o  furnish gmes room equipment i n  the Jester 
Center Halls 
9/1/7#-8/32/79 
Reed Vending Company agrccs t o  pay 'l'hc IJnivcrsity of Texas a t  Austin 
monthly a 50% co~mnission un gross receipts from the sa le  of products 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

7. Award Agreement - Project No. 78-930-470 
Texas College and U n i v e r s i t y  System 
Coordinat ing Board 
Aus ti n, Texas 
$3,933.72 - Effective: 5/30/78 - 8/31/78 
Texas Statewide Corrections I n t e rn  Program 
Dr. Chester L. Ch i les ,  Associate  Professor 
School o f  Social Work 

2. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 6/8/78) - Sub-Grant (Project)  #77-930-016 
Texas Co 1 lege and University System 
Coord ina t ing  Board 
Aust in ,  Texas 
Extends the Sub-Grant through 8/31/78 
Pub1 i c  Pol  i c y  and Professional Development P r o j e c t  for C i  ti zens and 
O f f i c i a l s  of State  and Local Government 
Mr. Lynn F. Anderson, D i rec to r ,  Conferences and Tra in ing  
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

3. Comrnuni t y  Service, Cont inuing Education & Resource Mater i  a1 s 
Sharing P r o j e c t  Matching Grant: Sub-Grant ( P r o j e c t )  #78-930-051 
Texas Co 1 1 ege and Un i vers i t y  Sys tern 
Coordinat ing Board 
Austin, Texas 
$20,677 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Commun i t y  Emergency Responder Con t i  nui ng Educat ion Program 
D r .  T. Demetri Vacalis, Assistant Professor  
Physical and Health Educat ion 

4. Sub-Grant ( P r o j e c t )  No. 78-930-077 
Texas College and U n i v e r s i t y  System 
Coordinat ing Board 
Austin, Texas 
$14,122 - E f f e c t i v e :  8/7/78 - 8/31/79 
P ro jec t :  Women i n  transition I n s t i t u t e  
Dr. Thomas M. Hatfield, Dean 
Frances A. Plotsky, Program Coordinator 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cont inu ing Educat ion 

5. A d u l t  Basic/Vocational Education Funding Agreement 
P r o j e c t  No. 99320112 
Texas Education Agency, Occupational Admin i s t ra t i ve  Services 
Aust in,  Texas 
$33,000 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 6 / 3 0 / 7 9  
P r o j e c t :  Cont inuat ion o f  t he  development o f  the a d u l t  and con t i nu ing  
education graduate program a t  The University o f  Texas a t  Austin 
D r .  Carol Kasworm, Lecturer ,  Curr icu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

6 .  P r o j e c t  No. 993201 11 
Texas Education Agency 
Aust in,  Texas 
$62,737 - Effective: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
P r o j e c t  : S t a f f  development f o r  adut  t educat ion 
D r .  Thomas M. Hatfield,  Dean o f  Continuing Education 
h e 1  R .  Lyle, Pro jec t  Coordinator, Adul t  Performance Level  P r o j e c t  

7. Vocat ional  Education Funding Agreement - Project No. 89230061 
Texas Education Agency 
Occupational Admin is t ra t ion  Services 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 
$39,954 a d d i t i o n a l  funds - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 9/30/78 
F o r  continuing research P r o j e c t  No. 78230176 f o r  development o f  a model 
to e l i m i n a t e  sex bias and sex stere~typing i n  vocational education 
Dr. Wilrna P. Gr i f f i n ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Economics 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS (STATE) :  - 

8. Modification No. 2 - Subcontract UTMB 77-6 (under HRA 232-78-0010) 
The U r l i v e r s i t y  of Texas Medical Branch 
Galveston, Texas 
$4,595 a d d i t i o n a l  funds for current period: 10/1/77 - 9/30/78 
Support f o r  an Area H e a l t h  Education CenterjUT-Austin College of Pharmacy 

and UTMB. 
Dr. William L .  Hightower, A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
D r .  V i c t o r  A. Yanchick, A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
College o f  Pharmacy 

9. Subcontract  between UT-San Antonio and UT-Aust in (dated 7/12/78) 
$88,038 - E f f e c t i v e :  6/30/78 - 6/29/80 
Research: To conduct a portion o f  UTSA t e s t  survival o f  E K I  and EK2 

systems i n  sewage treatment p l a n t  model (under NO1 A 1  82566) 
Dr. James R. Walker, Associate Professor o f  Microbiology 

10. Contract between LIT-Austin and t he  S t a t e  o f  Texas 
Governor's Comi t t e e  on Aging, Regional T r a i n i n g  and Service 
Austin,  Texas 
$2,518.73 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/1/78 - 8/25/78 
Emergency Care Training Course for approximately 25 Senior C i  ti ten 
Centers i n  t he  ten-county Capital Area Planning Council region 

Joyce 3. Hoover, Director fo r  Continuing Education 
UT-School o f  Nursing 

11. Cant-ractNo. IAC (78-79)-0067,AmendmentNo. 1 
The Center for  Highway Research and t h e  Statc: Ilcpartment of tlighways and 
h b i i c  'I'ransportation ,mtually agree to  increase the t o t a l  dollar amount 
of the contract irom $8,500 to  $1 3,400 
Effective 7/14/78 

12. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-0109,Amt.1ulmentNo. 1 
The 'I'hompson Con fcrcnce Center and the  Coordinating Board mutually agree 
to  increase the amount of  the contract by $1,000 for a total  contract 
amount of $4,000 
Effective 6/16/78 

13. Co~ltractNo. IAC (78-79)-0230,AmendmentNo. 2 
The C ~ ~ y u t a t i o n  Center and h g e l o  State University mutually agree t o  
increase the amount of the contract by $900 
EEf  ec t ive 6/ 2 1/ 78 

14 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79) -0257, Anedment No. 1 
The College of Engineering and the  Texas Rehabilitation Conmission mutually 
agree t.n amend t h e  contract. as follows: 

In paragraph I11 delete the  figure $1,667 under Supplies 
a ~ ~ r i  substitute therefore respectively the f igure  $2 ,667  
and delete the  f i gu re  $7,333 under Personal Services and 
substitute thcrcforc ~espcct i  vely the  iigure $6,333 

Effccti vr! 711 3/78 

15. ContractNo. IAC (78-79) -0358,  Amendment.No. 2 
The Computation Center and thc Texas Parks and Wildlife Department lnutually 
agrce t o  increase the t-otal amount of the contract from $10,000 to $11,000 
E f  fec t-ive 7 /  26/ 78 



THE INIWKSI'R OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Octobcr 20, 1978 

GRAhTS , CONTRACTS, AN11 AGREEMENTS (STATE] 

16.  Contrac.~ No. I.4C (78 - 79) - 0651, Amendment Nu. 2 
The Bursar ' s O f f  ice arlcl Extension Divisiurl and t h e  Texas Enployment. 
Commission mutunlly agree to mend the contract as follows: 

111. Rases fo r  Calculating Reimbursable Costs : 

Semester Required Lab One Student No. of Tota l  
Session Hours 'luition Fees - - Fees Cost Students Cost  

SLU~UIE~ 3 $sn.oo $53,96 o $103.96 1 $103.96 
Summer J SSO.00 $14.46 0 $ 64.46 I $ 64.46 
Summer 3 $70.00 $ .OO 0 $ 70.00 1 $ 70.00 

1V. Contract hiount 

'I'hc to t a l  mount of th is  contract s h a l l  not excecd $2,160.36, $1,921.94 of 
t h i s  amount being i n  the  previous contract 
Effective 6/13/78 

17. ContractKv. I.4C ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 0 7 3 2 ,  AmcndmentNo. 2 
The Co~nputation Center and the  At to rney  General's Office mutually agrcc 
that the t o t a l  amount of the contract  shal l  not exceed $4,000 
Effective 6/12/78 

18 .  Cont.ract No. IAC (78-793-0773, h n e n k n t  No. 1 
The Department of Speech C o m i c a t i o i ~  and the 'l'cxas Ileparlment of Iiealth 
mutually agrec tha t  the  to t a l  amount of the contract shal l  not exceed $660 
Effective 6/26/78 

19. Contract No. IAC (?a-791-0898, hendment No. 2 
The Computation Center aid the Texas Education Agency mutually agree that  
the  total amount of the contract sha l l  not  exceed $16,250 
Effective 5/50/78 

20. Contract No. IAC (78-79') -0914, Amendment No. 1 
The Department of Civil Engineering and the Texas Department of Water 
Kcsourccs mutually agrcc to cxtend the  contract date from Augus t  31, 1978 
t o  Ocltober 31, 1978 
Effective 7/19/78 

21. ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-0990,AmmdmcntNo. 1 
The lJri.nting Division and the Comptroller of Public Accowlts mutually agree 
t o  anend the contract as follows : 111. Approximate1 y four jobs . Total 
cost  not to cxcecd $1 20. IV,  The to t a l  amount of the contract  shall not 
exceed $120 
Effective 8/24/78 

2 2 .  Contract No. IAC (78-791 -1043, hendnent Xo. 1 
The Computation Center and the  General Land Off ice mutually agree tha t  the 
General L,md Office will be allowed to use the computer serviccs of the 
Marine Sc ien r .~  Ins t i tu te  a t  Port Aransas in order to connect with the  
Cornputat ion Center computer system of the University . Total additional 
expense shall not cxceed $200 
Erfective 7/5 /78  



1HE ITNIVERSIR OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMWCS (STATE) 

23.  ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-1071,AmenbntNo.  1 
The Department nf Mechanical Engineering and the  Governor's Office of Energy 
Resources mutually agree t o  revise t h e  Bases f o r  Ca1culat.ing Reimbursable 
Costs as follows: 

Personnel services 
1) Salaries including consultants $66,700 
2) Staff benefits 3,500 
31 Travel 

Services of Supplies and Materials 
1 j Reproduction $ 6,000 
2) Other 5,553 

$11,553 

Indirect Costs (56% of salaries 
am1 wages) $37,352 

Total : $126,105 
Effective 8/1/78 

2 4 .  ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-7114, AmcndmentNo. 1 
'Chc Population Research Center and the  Texas Department, of Health mutually 
agree t o  amend the contract as f o l l m s :  

Term of Contract 

T h i s  contract  will begin upon approval by the State Board of Control, and 
s h a l l  termillate December 31, 1978 

Bascs for  Calculating Reimbursable Costs: 

The following is a t  an a c t u l  cost  basis not t o  exceed a total of $31,680 
comprised of t h c  following: 

Personal Services $14,344,00 
Research Assistants 12,333.00 
Computer Programmer 400.00 
Computer Time 1,000.00 
Travel Expense* 1,500.00 
Fringe Bene f i t s  2,303.00 

Total : $31,680,00 

*To be i n  accordance with State travcl rulcs and regulations 
Effective 6/16/78 

2 5 .  Co~l t rac tNu.  U C  (78-70)-1115,AmcndmentNo. 2 
The Industr j a1 Education Department and the State Department of Highways 
and Puhlic Transportation mutually agree t o  increase thc contract amount 
from $41,000 t o  $56,000 
Effective 6/29/78 

2 6 .  Contract No. IAC  (78-79) -1186, Amendment No. 1 
'l'hc Thompson Conference Center and the School Tax Assessment Practices 
Board mut~rally agree l o  mend t h e  contract as follows : Use of room and 
equipment - $425 
Effective 4 /16 /78  



'lNE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A'l' AUSTIN 
Oct.obcr 20, 1978 

GRANTS, (:ClhPI"MCTS, ALD PIGRJ3iENTS (SCATE] 

27. Contract Nu, IAC (78-791 -1186, Eirne~lclmerlt No. 2 
Tl~e l'hompson Conference Center and, the School Tax  Assessment Practices 
Board mutually agree to ammd t h e  contract as follows: Use of room and 
equipcnt .  - $525 
Effective 8/2/78 

28. Contract No. IAC (78-791-1258, Amendmnt-No. 1 
The Center for  Energy Studi.cs and the  Texas Energy Advisory Council mutually 
agree t o  amend the contract t o  reallocate among bases fo r  calculating 
reimbursable costs as follows : 

R e  Fore After 
Services of Supplies and Materials $2,75Q -0 
Scrvices of Equipment (Computer 

Time and Supplies) - 0 - $1,000 
No change in contract t o t a l  
Eifec tive 8/24/78 

29. ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-1300,AmendmentNo. 1 
The Department of  economic.^ and the 'I'cxas Department of Water Resources 
mutually agrcc that the t o t a l  amount of the contract shall not exceed $600 
Effective 6/29/78 

30. ContractNo. IAC [78-79)-1418,P3nenthe11tNo. 1 
The Hureau of Fconomic I;eology md t h e  Texas Department of Water Resources 
mutually agree t o  a no-cost exterisiori u f  contract period t o  October 31, 1978 
Effective 8/18/78 

31. ContractNo. IRC (78-79)-1528,AmendmentNo.l 
The LRJ School n f  Pub1 i c Affairs and t h e  Texas Deparmeent of Mental Health 
ad Mental Retardation mutually agree to amend the contract as $ollms: 

Article 1 1 :  'The I,KJ Scf~ool of I b b l i c  Affairs will provide an Advance 
Public Purchasing Seminar, to be held a t  the Thompson Conference Center 
on A u g u t  14 ,  15  and 16, 1978. A m a x i m  of four employees of the Texas 
Department of Me11 t a l  Health and Mental Retardation will attend said seminar 

Article IV: TIE t o t a l  muit  of the  contract s h a l l  not exceed $300 
-/88/8 

32. Contract No. IAC (78-791-1363 
Texas Commission on AIcoholism 
'I'hc 'I'hompsorl Con ferenc-e Center agrees to provide conference facilities and 
services fo r  the 21st Annual Institute of Alcohol Studies 
6/7/78-12/31/78 
$20,510.50 

33.  I:ont.ract No. IAC (78-79) -1375 
Texas Education Agency 
The Thompson Cnnfcrence Center agrees to provide an audi to r i  lrm and confer- 
ence room facilities f u r  the annual Right to Read Conferer~e  
6/15/78- 6/16/78 
$350 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

34. ContractNu. IAC (78-793-2377 
Texas State Library  (Records Managenlent Division) 
The Records Management Division of t h e  Texas State  Library agrees to 
duplicate for  the Hummities Research Center original 35 m 100-foot 
microfilm rolls  
6/12/78-8/31/78 
$300 

35. (:ontract No. IAC (78-79) -1379 
Governor's Office oC Energy Resources 
'l'he School of Law agrees to provide the services of a student intern to 
the Governor ' s Off ice of Er~ergy Reso~~rces for placement in a selected 
state agency 
5/31/78 -8/31/78 
$3,100 

36. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -1380 
West Texas State University 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees to provide various press publications 
6/8/78 -8/31/79 
$1.00 

37. ContractNo. IK (78-79)-1381 
Tcxas Kailmad Commission 
The Industrial Education Department agrees to conduct a supervisory 
management training needs analysis 
6/9/78 -3/1/79 
$16,540.57 

38. ContractNo, LAC (78-791-1353 
Sta te  Department of Highways and Publ ic  Transportation 
The Center for Highway Research agrccs to provide services relating t o  
furnishing and ins ta l l ing  strain and displacement instrumentation 
6/14/78 -8/31/78 
$6,500 

39.  Contract No. IAC [78 -79 )  - 1388 
State Deparment of Highways and Public Transportation 
The Thonrpson Conference Center agrees to provide facilities and conference 
services 
6/14/78-8/31/78 
$1,000 

40.  C:ontractNo. IAC (78-79)-1391 
Texas Rehabilitation Commission 
The Council fo r  Advanced Transportation Studies agrees t o  plan, develop and 
produce t h e  conference 'The Second Southwest Conference on Mobility Programs 
for the Transportation Disadvantaged" 
6/16/78-8/31/78 
$1,500 

41. ContractNo. IllC (78-791-1394 
Attorney General of  'Tcxas , Antitrust Division 
The Computation Center agrees t o  provide the services of its computer systems 
6/15/78 - 3/31 /79 
$4,000 



TIE UNINXSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

42. Contract No. IAC (78-791-1403 
Sta te  Corrnnission fo r  the  Blind 
The Bureau of Business Researdl agrees t o  provide 60 sc ts  of The Directory 
of Texas Manufacturers. 1977-78 a d  1979 editions. and 60 subscriations 
to Texas Industrial Expansion 
6 /  2D/ 78 - 8/ 31/ 79 
$2,200 

43. Contract No. IAC 178 - 79) - 1417 
Texas Kesearch Inst i tute of Mental Sciences of the Texas Department 
of bkntal Health and Mental Retardation 
The Center for Social Work Research is to convenc one or two meetings and 
lead a task forcc of not  more than 25 Mental Health professionals from 
Texas t o  analyze continuing education needs assessment data and to construct 
appropriate continuing education curricula 
6/26/78-8/31/78 
$8,000 

44 .  Contract No. I A C  (78- 79) - 14 18 
Texas Department of Water Resources 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees t o  coordinate the designing of an 
i n i t i a l  (prototype) multi-stage data collection procedure, and t o  provide 
NASA with an i n i t i a l  dcsign by 7/1/ 78 for  use in preparing the Project  
nata Collection P l a n  
6 / 2 3 / 7 8  -9/30/78 
$9,001) 

45. ContractNo. IAC (73-791-1427 
Texas Department of Cornunity Affai r s  
The Industrial Educati on Department agrees to conduct Supervisory Management 
'Training Courses 
7/8/78-12/31/78 
$16,080 

46. Contract No. IAC (78- 7 9 )  - 1430 
Sta te  Law Library 
Thc Graduate School of  Library Science agrees to permit two s taf f  members 
of the State Law Library t o  a t tend a 1978 S m r  Session Short Course i n  
"First Line Supervision" 
7/5/78-8/11/78 
$115.64 

47. ContractNo. IN: (78-79)-1440 
Texas School for  t-he Deaf 
'l'hc Computation Center agrcss t o  provide thc  services of  i ts computer systems 
6/30/78-6/30/79 
$1,000 

48. Contract No. IAC 178-791-1444 
Texas Department o f Hea l t h  
The ~ u r c a u  of Business Research agrees to provide seven copies of the 1978 
Uircctory of  Texas Manufacturers, Volumes T and I1 
7/6/78-8/31/78 



THE U?JIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AlJS'l'IN 
October 20, 1978 

m S ,  CONTRACTS, -- AND AGRIXMENTS (STATE) 

49. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1448 
Texas Industrial Commission 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees to provide consumable supplies and 
materials, including purchasing publicat ions, brochures, prints ,  research 
studies, ad o t l ~ r  printed material for  use i n  industrial  development 
prom t ion 
9/1/78 -8/31/79 
$5,000 

50.  Contract No. IAC (78- 79) - 1459 
Laredo Statc llni vcrsi ty 
The Film Library agrees to provide Visual Instructional films and other 
instructional aids as well as hooks and periodicals 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$5,000 

51. Contract No. IAC (78-79) - 1360 
Texas Department of Hcalth 
The T l~ oqson  Conference Center agrees t o  provide faci 1 it  ies for regular 
and called meetings of the Texas Statewide Health Coordinating Council 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$2,700 

52. Contract No. 1AC (78 - 79) - 1461 
l'cxas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardat ion 
The Texas Deparment of Mcntal Health and Mental Retardation agrecs to 
participate with the Sc.hool of Social Work i n  "The Institute on Program 
Design i n  the Hum Services: Issucs and Alternatives" 
7/11/78 - 7/15/78 
$7 5 

53. Contract No. IAC (78 -79) - 1466 
Texas Departmcnt o f  Health 
The Pr int ing Division agrccs to reproduce nlaterials rclating t o  Tattle 
Tooth Dental Health Mucation 
7/13/78-8/31/78 
$14,080 

54. Contract No. IAC (78-791- 1471  
Coordinating Board, Texas College and University Sys t en 
The Computation Center agrees to furnish the services of i t s  computer systems 
7/14/78 - 8/31/78 

55. Contract Nu. IAC (38-793 -1474 
State Department of Highways rind Public Transportation 
The Center for Highway Kesearcfi agrees to provide fo r  services of personnel 
employed by the Centcr to conduct a one-day workshop and follow-up 
assistance t o  public tr.ansportation operators in the State of Texas 
7/17/78-8/32/78 

56.  ContractNo. IAC (78-793-1476 
Texas Deparment of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The Industrial Education Departmcnt agrees to provide supervisory management 
development training for three enployees of  the Texas Department of 14MR 
a t  t h e  open seminar enti t l e d  "Interviewing and Counseling" 
7/18/76- 1 2 / 3 1 / 7 8  



THE 11NlWKSIl'Y OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CO,YrrWCTS, AND AGREWNTS (STATE) 

5 7 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79) -1480 
'Texas Tech University 
M r .  Jolm E. Krahmer, Professor of Law, School of Law, Texas Tech University, 
will be a Visiting Professor a t  The University of Texas School of Law during 
the Spring 1979 semester 
1/ 15/79- 5/31/79 
$20,467 

58. ContractNo. IAC (78-791-1503 
'L'exas Heparmcnt of Community Affairs 
The Council for Advanced Transportation Studies will plan, develop, and 
produce "The Second Southwest Confcrcncc on Mobility Programs for the 
'~rans-portatian D i  sadvant-aged" 
7/25/78-8/31/78 
$3,500 

59. ContractNo. IAC, (78-79)-1510 
Governor's Office of Budget and Planning 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees t o  study the methodology of economic 
reserve estimation used i n  the PIES models, determine the l ike ly  variation 
in  economic reserves f o r  coal,  crude o i l  and natural gas, and demnstrate 
the  l i ke ly  effect of such variation on future production projections 
7/26/78-12/31/78 
$5,142 

60. I:ontractNo. 7AC (78-79)-1521 
Texas Rehabilitation C o d s s i  on 
The Deparbncnt of Spec.ial Educatiun agrees t o  make available the services 
of an employee for 20 hours each week for  the purpose of carrying out 
assigned responsibilities of the Texas Rehabilitation Conmission i n  i t s  
s ta tu tory  functiorl of adniinistration of t he  vocational rehabilitation 
program 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$11,001) 

61. Contract. Nu. IAC (78-79)-1522 
Angel0 State  Universitv 
Th& Computation center  agrees tu furnish the  services of i ts  computer systems 
3/1/78-8/21/79 

hZ. Contract No. IAC (78-7'9)-1523 
Sul Ross Sta tc  IJniversity 
The Film Library agrees to f u r n i s h  visual  instructional. films a d  other 
instructional aids 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$3,000 

63. Contract No. LAC (78-791-1524 
Texas Eastern University 
711c Film Library agrees t o  make available the rental of films as well as 
i~~s t ruc t iona l  materials and/or pub1 ications 
9 / 1 / 7 8  -8/31/79 
$500 



THE UNIVERSIIY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1975 

GRANTS, COPJ~KAI:'l'S, AND ACAEEMENTS (STATE.) 

64. ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-1526 
Southwest Texas State University 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees t o  provide publications of  the Bureau 
9/1/78 -8/31/79 
$100 

65. Contract No. IAC (78  -79) - 1527 
Texas Research Ins t i tu te  of  Mental Sciences of the Texas Department 
of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The Center for Social Work Research agrees t o  implement a program of planned, 
organized cont inuirip, education workshops 
8/1/78-8/31/79 
$72,624 

66. Contract No. IAC (78- 79) - 1528 
Texas Deparbnent. of Mental Health and Mental Retardation 
The LBJ School of Public Affairs wi Zl provide an Advance Fublic Purchasing 
Seminar 
8/14/78-12/31/78 
$75 

6 7 .  Contract No. IAC (78-791 -1,537 
Texas Engineering Experiment Station of Texas AGM l lniversi ty 
The Texas Jhgineering Experiment Stat ion agrees t o  assist the Office of 
Personnel Services and Employee Relations in special task inventory studies 
and provide specialized computer scrvices 
8/4/78- 22/30/78 
$3,005.87 

68. ContractNo. IAC (78-791-1539 
Tcxas Rehabilitation Corrrmission 
TIE University of Texas a t  Amtin Biomedical Engineering Program agrees to 
provide Texas Rehabilitation Conmiss ion staff with biomedical engineering 
consul t a  t ion; provide engineering desi-gns of special mechanical apparatus ; 
provide pro totype development of specially designed devices ; and provide 
designs and prototype production information 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$7,500 

69. ContractNu. IAC (78 -79) -1540  
Texas A61 University 
The University Press agrees t o  provide audio cassette tapes, prerecorded 
video cassette tapes, and books 
8/4/78-8/31/79 
$1,000 

70. Contract No. IAC (78- 79 j - 1541 
Merit System Council of the Texas Ehployment Commission 
The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish  the scrvices of its computer systems 
9/1/78-8/31/79 

71. Contract No. IAC (78 - 79) - 154 2 
Texas Hehabilitation Commission 
The Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  provide space fo r  meetings and 
visual aids 



THE WIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
e t o b c r  20, 1978 

CONTRACTS , GRANTS, lZND AGREEMENj3 (STAR > 
7 2 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1547 
Govemr's  Office of Budget and Planning 
The Center for Energy Studies agrees t o  study the adequacy of the PIES 
integrating mdel representation of the electric puwer sector 
8/3/78- 12/31/78 
$5,042 

7 3 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79) - 1555 
Texas MI University 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees t o  furnish public.ations, including 
maps and charts 
8/2/ 78-8/31/79 
$1,500 

7 4 .  Contract No. IhC (78-791 -1560 
Texas Muca ti on Agerlcy 
The Industrial  Education Deparment agrees t o  conduct designated seminars 
fo r  certain personnel of the Texas Education Agency 
8/8/78-12/31/79 
$450 

75.  Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1563 
State Deparment o f  Highways and P l ~ b l i c  Transportation 
The Texas Archeological Research Laboratory agrees to process perishable 
artifacts ( e . g . ,  rusting metal objects) which have been nr i n  the future 
may be excavated from archeological sites on the  Texas Highmy System 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$2,000 

76. Contract No. IAC (78-79) - 15hb 
S ta t e  Deparwnt of Highways and Public Transportation 
The Radiocarbon Laboratory agrees t o  perform Carbon 14 Dating Tests of 
charcoal and bone specimens which have been o r  in the fi~tuire may be 
excavated from archeological sites on the Texas Highway System 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$4,000 

7 7 .  Contract No. IAC (78-79)-1568 
Texas Tech University 
The Computation cent& agrees to provide the services of its computer systems 
9/1/78- 10/31/79 

78, Contract No. IAC 678-791-1569 
Texas Historica 1 ~omnission   exa as Antiquities Cornittee) 
'The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish the services of its computer systems 
9/1/78 -8/31/79 

79 ,  Contract No. IAC (78-793 -1570 
Senate 
The Computation Center agrees to furnish the services of its computer systems 
9/1/78 -8/31/79 
$3,000 



'THE UNT'GRSITY OF '1'EXAS AT AUSTIN 
Octabcr 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRhCTS , A M  AGREI-MENTS {STATE) 

8 0 .  ContractNo. 1A(: 178-79)-1571 
Texas Rehabi.1 i ta t ion Conmission 
The Bureau of Business Research agrees t o  furnish certain publications 
9/1/78 -8/31/79 
$440 

81. Contract No. IAC (78-79 j -1647 
Central Office o f  thc 'I'exas Depar+tn~ent of Mental Health and Mental 
Retardation 
The Thompson Confcrcnce Center agrees t o  provide facj.lities and conference 
sewices 
8/16/78- 11/30/?9 
$425 

82. ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-1648 
Texas Department of Corrections 
The Texas Department of Corrections agrees to microfilm, develop, and 
visually e d i t  documents for  the Collcgc of Education 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$10,000 

8 3. Contract No. IAC 178 - 79) - 1649 
Sta t e  Department of Highways and Pub1 i c Transportation 
'I'hc Thompson Conference Center agrees t o  provide three roam for the 
purpose of holding a Regional Maintenance Conference 
10/4/78- 10/6/7a 
$300 

83.  Contract No. IAC (78-79) -1650 
Texas Animal Health Comission 
The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish the services of i t s  computer systems 
9/1/78 - 8{31,/79 
$2,000 

85. Contract No. IAC (78-79) -1651 
West Texas Children's Home 
The Hursarl s O f f  ice agrees to provide room and b a r d ,  tuition, fees, depo5it.s 
and other normal services provided t o  students at the University during the 
1978 fall semester f o r  .Judy k y l o n  Jones 
9/1/78-12/31/78 
$2,000 

86. Contract No. IAC ( 7 8 -  79) - 1652 
Governor's Office 
The College of Enginecri ng agrees to provide the services of student interns 
far placcrncnt in the Texas  Indus t r ia l  Commission t o  assist in carrying out 
the  programs of the Energy Utilization Dcparment 
8/16/78- 11/30/78 
$1,212.75 

87. ContractNo. IAC (78-79)-1653 
Governor's Office 
The Graduate School of Lihrar-y Science agrees to provide the services of 
student interns for  p3 acement i n  the Texas Industrial Commission t o  assist 
in carrying out the programs o f  the  Energy Utilization Department 
8/16/?5-11/30/78 



TIE UNIVERSI'IY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20 ,  1978 

G W S ,  CONI'RACI'S, RW AGREEMENTS (STAT]-:) 

88. Contract No. IAC (78-791-1673 
Texas Ikpartment o f' Corrcct ions 
The 'I'ems Department of Corrections agrees t o  perform the following fo r  
the College of Engineering : Provide data entry and key verification of 
data; transfer completed data to  magnetic tape; furnish a l l  necessary 
labor,  equipment and supplies, and transportation t o  accomplish the 
data entry process 
Y/1/78-8/31/79 
$2,500 

89 .  Contract No. I14C 178-79) -1699 
Comptroller of Pub1 i c  .4ccatmt.s 
The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish the services of its computer systems 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$h ,000 

90.  ContractNo. IAC (73-79)-1700 
Governor's Office of Energy Resources 
The Cornputation Center agrees to  furnish the  services of i t s  computer systems 
8/23/78- 12/31/78 
$40,000 

91. Contract No. 1AC (78 - 79) - 1701 
Attorney General of Texas, Enforcement Division 
The Computation Center agrees t o  furnish the services u f  its computer systems 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$2,000 

92. Contrac.t No. IAC (78-791 -171 1 
Texas Parks and Wildlife Department 
'['he Complitatjon Center agrccs t o  furnish t.hc serviccs of i t s  computer systems 
9/1/78-8/31/79 
$10,500 

93. Contractho. IAC (78-793-1712 
Oniversity of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
The University of Texas Mcdical Branch a t  Galveston agrees t o  provide the  
University of Texas a t  Austin with the following services: Utilities, 
building maintenance, grounds maintenance, security, custodial service, 
stenographic supplics and telephone 
9/1/78-8/31/79 .C 

$238,233 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEOERAL) : 

7 .  Contract F49620-78-C-0083 
U .  5 .  Air Force 
Air Force O f f f c e  o f  Scientific Research 
Boll i n g  Air Force Base, O. C. 
$207,928 ( T r a v i s  County ) ; $42,000 current i ncrernent t h r o u g h  9/30/78 
Contract period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Computational methods i n  n o n l i n e a r  mechanics 
D r .  J .  Tinsley Oden, Professor 
Dr. E. B. Becker, Professor 
Aerospace Engineeri ng and Engi neeri ng Mechanics 

8. Grant DAAG29- 78-G-0123 
Department of the Army 
U. 5.  Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r iang le  Park, North Carolina 
$36,703 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Research: Plun~e mechanics and part ic le  growth processes 
Dr. J. R. Brock, Pro fesso r  o f  Chemical Engineering 

9. Cont rac t  DACW05-784-0066 
Department o f  t h e  Army 
Sacramento Di s t r i c t ,  Corps o f  Engineers 
Sacramento, Cal i fornia  
$1 9,681 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contrac t  period: 7/20/78 - 4/30/79 
Project:  Hydro-Power Potential Study 
Leo R. Beard, Direc tor ,  Center for  Research in Water Resources 

10. Grant  DAAG29-78-G-0145 
U .  S. Army Research O f f i c e  
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, North Carolina 
$57,978 ( T r a v i s  County);  $18,031 incrementally funded. 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 10/31/79 
Research: Quas i -op t i  cal techniques fo r  m i  17 imenter and submi 1 I irneter 

wave c i r c u i t s  
Dr Tatsuo I toh ,  Assoc ia te  Professor of Electrical Engineering 

11. Grant DAAG29-78- G-0174 
U. 5. Army Research Office 
Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
$105,534 (Travis County); $35,641 c u r r e n t l y  funded, 
G r a n t  period: 7/16/78 - 7/15/81 
Research: Experimental and modeling studies o f  high temperature com- 

bustion 
Dr. WiTliam C. Gardiner, Professor o f  Chemistry 

12. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 - Grant DAAG29-77-G-0215 
Department o f  the  Army 
lf. S. Army Researh O f f i c e  
Research Triangle Park,  North Carolina 
$20,000 increment t o  completely fund $40,000 total award 
Total grant period:  9/10/77 - 9/9/79 
Research: Smoothing and approximation o f  multivariate funct ions 
Dr. E.W. Cheney, Professor o f  Mathematics 

13. Grant DAAG-29-78-G-0131 
Departrnent of the Army,  U.S. Army Research Of f i ce  
Research T r i a n g l e  Pa rk ,  No r th  Carol i na 
$57,596 (Trav i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
Research: Pa r t i c l e  growth processes i n  screening smokes 
Dr. 3 .  R. Brock, Professor of Chemical Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL ) : 

14. Contract/Purchase Order OACA63-78-M-0207 
U.  S. Army Corps of Engineers, F o r t  Worth D i s t r i c t  
F o r t  Worth, Texas 
$1,000 - Effective: 6/6/78 f o r  a period o f  10-days 
An archeological survey of the West Perimeter Fire Lane,  Fort Hood, Texas 
D r .  David S .  D i b b l e ,  Director, Texas Archeological Survey 

15, Mod i f i ca t i on  POOOOl - Contract DACW64-77-C-0077 
Department of  the Amy, Galveston District 
Corps of Engi neers , Gal ves ton ,  Texas 
Extends period e f f e c t i v e  10/5/77 for 330-days f o r  an addi t iona l  perSod of 
t h i r t y  calendar days 

Continuing reconnaissance survey and assessment o f  archeological and h i  s- 
tor ical  resources, Cypress Creek Watershed, Waller and Harris Counties,  
Texas, conducted by Texas Archeoloyical Survey 
Or. David 5 .  Dibble,  Director  

16. Modification P-809 - Contract DAM017-744-4001 
U ,  S .  Army Medical Research and Development Command 
Freder ick ,  Maryland ( F o r t  D e t r i  ck) 
Extends contract p e r i o d  through:  8/31 /78 
Research: Sleep-wakefulness determinations f r o m  heart ra te  da ta  
Dr. P h i l i p  C. Richardson 
Professor o f  Electrical Engineering and o f  Biomedical Engineering 

17. Contract DASG60-78-C-OO91 
Department o f  t h e  Army 
Ballistic M i s s i l e  Defense Systems Comnand 
Huntsville, A l ~ b a m a  
$50,568 (Trav is  County ) 
Contract per iod:  6/14/78 - 6/13/79 
Research: Optically coupled integrated circuits 
Dr. G. Jack Lipovski  , Associate Professor  o f  Electrical Engineering 
Dr .  H. Lyndon Tay lor ,  Associate Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

18. Cont rac t  DMA800-78-C-0053 
Defense Mapping Agency Topographic Center 
Procurement Division, Washington, D. C. 
$47,954 ( T r a v i s  County); $23,954 currently funded 
C o n t r a c t  per iod:  6/30/78 - 7/20/79 
North A t l a n t i c  Ionospheric No ise  Region Study 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr, C-hester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

19. H o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Contract N00014-75-C-0161 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Office of  Naval Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$1 5,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases estimated c o s t  t o  $1,023,638. 
Contract per iod  (unchanged) : 12/1/74 - 11 /30/78 
Shal low Water Paranietric Array Studies 
Appl ied  Research Laboratories 
Dr. CRes t e r  M. Mc Kinney , Jr.  , D i  r e c t o r  

20. Mod1 f i c a t i o n  PO0006 - Contract N00014-75-C-0867 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Of f i ce  of  Naval Research 
Ar1 ington , V i rg i n i a  
$45,000 [Travis County) - Increases estimated cost and funding t o  
$205,840; r e v i s e s  work; updates General Provisions 
C o n t r a c t  period (4/1/75-6/30/78) extended t h r o u g h :  6/30/79 
Research: Nonlinear acous t i cs  
Applied Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 7978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

21. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Contract NO001 4-75-C-097 6 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$60,000 additional funds (Travis County) 
Extends contract for per iod  : 5/1/78 - 4/30/79 ; updates General P r o v i s i o n s  
Research: Synthesis  of useful electronic structures using sol id-sol i d  
phase reac t i ons  F a r  surfaces 
Dr.Robert W. Bene, Associate  Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 
D r .  Rodger M. Walser, Associate Pro fessor  o f  Electrical Engineering 

22. Modi f i  ca t ion  PO0002 - Contract NO001 4-76-C-0953 
Department o f  the  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval  Research 
Ar1 i ngton 
$1 7,602 addi t ional  funds (Travis County) 
Extends contract for period:  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Project: Mathematical s imula t ion  o f  d i v e r  performance 
D r .  Eugene H. Wissler, Henry Beckman Professor of Chemical Engineering 

23. Contract NO001 4-78-C-0010 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arlington, V i r g i n i a  
$60,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract per iod:  6/1/78 - 5/31/79 
I n v e s t i g a t i o n  of short base l ine  PARRAY for specialized mobile sonar ap- 
plication performed i n  Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director 

24. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0007 - Contract N00014-78-C-0113 
Department of t he  Navy 
O f f i c e  of Naval Research, A r 1  i n g t o n ,  Virginia 
$25,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases t o t a l  estimated cost t o  $225,000. 
Contract  per iod:  1/1/78 - 12/31/78 
Acous t ic  Bottom Interaction Studies 
Appl i e d  Research laboratories 
Df. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Di rec to r  

25. Mod i f i c a t  i on POOOOZ - Contrac t  NO001 4-78-C-0113 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arlington, Virginia 
Purpose: To make a d n i n s t r a t i v e  change i n  accounting data i n  Modification 
PO0001 (revi ses cost tole t o  read 1 14200950003) 
Contract  period: 1/1/76 - 12/31/78 
Acoust ic Bo t tom Interaction Studies 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

26. Cont rac t  NO001 4-78-C-0550 
Departrr~ent o f  the Navy, O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arl ington, V i r g i n i a  
$28,885 ( T r a v i s  County) - Contract period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Research: Adapt i ve  mesh and r e s i d ~ a l x  for nonl  inear problems w i t h  layers 

and s i n g u l a r i t i e s  
D r .  G .  F. Carey, Assistant Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEDERAL) : 

27.  Contract N00014-78-C-0570 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i ce  o f  Naval Research 
Arl i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$12,159 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract  per iod:  6/12/78 - 10/11/78 
Research: P a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  cornparati ve OBS t e s t s  
Dr. Gary V. Latham, Professor o f  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Austi n Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

28. Contract  NO001 4-78- C-0663 
Department of  the Nbvy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Ar l ing ton,  V i r g i n i a  
$26,306 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Con t rac t  period: 9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: An investigation o f  h y b r i d  est imat ion a1 gori thms 
Dr. Byron D. Tapley, W. R. Wool r i c h  Professor i n  Engineering 

29. Contract/Purchase Order N00014-78-M-0068 
Oepartment o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
Arl ington, V i r g i n i a  
$2,000 (Trav is  County) 
E f f e c t i v e  pe r iod :  6/13/78 - 9/30/78 
Sonar Array Analysis: A series o f  tests on experimental sonar 
Appl i ed Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

30. Faci  1 i t i e s  Contract  NO001 7-73-C-5510 
Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C .  
Ex tends p e r i  od o f  contract  through 3/31 /83 and documents t h e  organ1 za- 
t i o n a i  change resulting f rom the merging of the Naval  Ships  Systems Corn- 
man? (NSSC) and the  Naval Ordnance Systems Cornland (NOSC) into the Naval 
Sea S y s t e ~ ~ ~ s  Comnand (NSSC) wi thout  changi ng other provisions. 
Appl i ed  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r .  , Director 

31. ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS : Abst rac t  o f  D i  scl osure; Combi ned 
Declaration and Power o f  A t t o rney  i n  Original A p p l i c a t i o n  (Navy Case 
No. 61,774; Regi s t r y  No. 17,820). 

The University o f  Texas a t  Austin and inventors J e r r y  V .  Kahl bau 
and ~ i x b n  W .  Coul bo,urn , U n i v e r s i t y  employees, transfer t o  the Department 
o f  t he  Navy a l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and i n t e r e s t  i n  and t o  an invent ion en- 
t i t l e d ,  "Cancellation o f  Boundary Reverberation i n  Sonar Systems." The 
i n v e n t i o n  resul t e d  from research under Department o f  t h e  Navy Contract 
N00024-75-C-6059 conducted i n  Appl i ed  Research Labora to r ies ,  Dr. Chester 
M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

32. Madification PO0004 - Contract N00024-77-C-6035 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
$235,000 - Increment added f o r  funding t o t a l  o f  $13,472,403.81 ( toward 
$20,355,178 est imated c o s t  awarded t o  contract)  
Contract  period: 2/22/77 - 2/21/80 
Research: Naval shipyard, TRF and sonar technical support 
Applied Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc K i  nney , J r .  , D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

33. C o n t r a c t  N00024-77-5-6200 - Modification PO0002 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
$147,826 { T r a v i s  County) - Increases est imated cost  and funding ( t o  new 
t o t a l s  o f  $586,023 and $496,826 respectively) 
Contract period: 4/25 /77  - 6/22,/79 
Research: Nonl inear acous t ics  appl icat ions  t o  ASW 
Appl i ed  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  Director 

34. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - Contract  N60921-77-C-0029 
Department of t he  Navy 
Naval Sur face Weapons Center 
White Oak, S i l v e r  Spr ing, Maryland 
$3,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Increases t o t a l  estimated c o s t  and provides i n -  
cremental funding f o r  new respective t o t a l s  of $314,665 and $271,000; 
o t h e r  p rov i s ions  rernai n unchanged. 
Contract  per iod :  12/23/76 - 10/22/78 
NTC System Development and Improvement 
Appl i ed Research Labora tori es 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

35. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0005 - Contract NO01 04-76-A-A022 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Navy Ships Parts  Contro l  Center 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 
Provides add?  t f o n a l  i n s t r u c t i o n s  t o  a c t i v i t i e s  p l a c i n g  task order under 
the  Basic  Orderi fig Agreement ( e f f e c t i v e  3/4/76) 
Appl i e d  Research Labora tor ies  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney , J r ,  , Director 

36. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0002 - Contract  N00123-76-C-1518 
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Regional Procurement O f f i c e  
Long Beach, California 
Deobligates $278.25 funds excess t o  c o n t r a c t  requirements 
Completed p r o j e c t :  Measurement and a n a l y s i s  o f  acoust ic  da ta  
Appl ied Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

37. Modi f i c a t  i on POOOOI - Contract NO01 23- 78-C-0532 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
N a v a l  Regiona l  Procurement O f f i c e  
Long Beach, California 
Corrects accounting and app rop r ia t i on  d a t a  found on page 6 o f  the con- 
t r a c t  wi thou t  changing other provis ions . 
Con t rac t  per iod :  5/23/78 - 12/31/78 
Coherent Mu1 t i  -Array Processing Study 
Appl i c d  Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr.  , Di rec to r  

38. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0030 - Contract N00140-74-C-6316 
Department of t he  Navy 
Nava l  Regional Procurement Office 
P h i l a d e l p h i a ,  Newport Div i s ion ,  Newport, Rhode I s l a n d  
Contract period extended through 8/31/78 
Sonar t e s t  i nstrumenta t i  on devel opment and technical  support 
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

39. Modi f i ca ti on PO0037 - Contract  NO01 40- 764-6437 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Regional  Procurement O f f i c e  
Ph i lade lph ia ,  Newport D i v i s i o n  
Newport, Rhode I s 1  and 
$75,000 - Increment added for  funding t o t a l  o f  $1,545,700 (toward the 
$1,920,833 awarded t o  the  contract)  
Cont rac t  period: 6/1/76 - 5/14/79 
Sonar Test Instrumentation Support 
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

40. Modi f i c a t i o n  P00038- Contract NO01 40-164-6487 
Department o f  the  Navy 
Naval Regi anal Procurenlent O f f i c e  
Phil adel phia, Newport D i v i s i o n ,  Newport, Rhode Is land 
642,000 - Incremental funds increases funding t o t a l  to 81,587,700. 
(toward est imated cost of $1,920,833 awarded t o  cont rac t )  
Contract per iod :  6/1/76 - 5/14/79 
Sonar T e s t  Instrumentation Suppor t  
Appl i ed Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr.Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

41. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Contract N60921-77-C-All4 
Depar tnlent o f  the  Mavy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahlgren, VSrg in ia  
$50,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) ; increases t o t a l  t o  $1 63,868 
Extends contract  for per iod:  7/14/78 - 9/30/78 
For con t i n u  i ng Project SATRACK 
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director 

42. Amendment No. 1 t o  Task HR- 18 (Del i very Order  under  Basic  Order- 
i ng Agreement C o n t r a c t  N61339-76-D-0014) 
Department o f  the  Mavy 
Naval Coastal Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
$9,970 - Effect ive  current  per iod:  1/30/78 - 2/1/79 
Adds additional t a s k  and increases t o t a l  t o  $44,850, 
S t a t i s t i c a l  Properties of Back-scattered Acoustic Energy Study 
Appl ied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. McKinney , Jr. , Director 

43. Task Del i very Order HR-23 (under Bas ic  Ordering Agreement Con- 
tract N61339-76-D-0014) 
Department of the flavy 
Naval Coastal Systems Center 
Panama C i  ty  , F l o r i d a  
$9,965 - E f f e c t i v e :  7/7/78 - 10/6/78 
AN/AQS-14 (XN-2)  Beam Pat te rn  Measurement 
Appl i ed Research Labora t o r i  es 
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r .  , D i r e c t o r  

44. Mod i f i ca t i on  -01 t o  Task Del ivery Order HR-20 (under Basic  
Ordering Agreement Contract N61339- 76-0-001 4 )  
Department o f  the Navy 
Naval Coastal Systems Center 
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
Changes a del i v e r y  date  and updates DD Form 254 (through 1/31/79) 
Research: Targe t  s t r e n g t h  measurement f a c i  1 i t y  development 
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r .  , Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRAUTS , CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

45. Task Del i very Order HR- 24 {under Basic Ordering Agreement 
C o n t r a c t  N61339-76-0-0014) 
Department o f  the Navy, Raval Coastal Systems Center  
Naval T r a i n i n g  Equipment Center, Panama City,  Florida 
$9,982 - Effective: 7/7/78 - 7/6/79 
Research : AN/WQS-1 Sonar System Acceptance Tes ts  
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

46. Amendment No. 1 - Contract NAS5-25018 
National Aeronaut i cs  and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center 
Greenbe1 t , Mary1 and 
$30,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (T rav i s  Cnrrntv) 
P r o j e c t :  Data reduct ion  methods f o r  t k S p a c e l a b  Geodynamics Ranging 
System (SGRS) Workshop 

Current g r a n t  per iod :  5/17/78 - 1/16/79 
Dr. Byron D, Tapley, W . R .  Wool r ich Professor i n  Engineering 

4 7 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No.135 - Contract  NAS9-13143 
N a t i o n a l  Aeronautics and Space Admini s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas (ONR Resident Representative, New Orleans, ~ o u i s i a n a )  
Changes address of Administrative Off ice f o r  t h e  contract  
Research: Pass ive s e i s m i c  experiment 
D r .  Gary V .  Latham, Professor o f  Mar ine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT- Aus ti n Mar i ne Sc i ence I n s  t i  tute 

48. Suppl emen t a l  Agreement No. 2S - Contract NAS9- 1 5482 
National Aeronautics and Space Admin is t ra t ion  
NASA Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texds 
Extends con t rac t  period through:  1/1/79 
Research: Ball i s t i c  s igna tu re  record ings w i t h  photograph ic  f i l m s  
Appl ied Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  

49. Supplement No. 15 - Grant NGt-44-012-006 
Na t i ona l  A e r o n a u t i c s  and Space Administ rat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$59,838 (previously obl  iga ted)  f o r  current per iod:  4/1/78-3/31/79 
T o h l  grant  period: 4/1/78 - 3/31/80 
Research: \liJIimeter wavelength  spectroscopy and continuum s t u d i e s  
on t h e  planets 
D r .  Paul A .  Vandenbout, Associate Professor  o f  Astronomy 
D r .  John H. D a v i s ,  Electrical  Engineering Research Laboratory 

50. Supplement No. 13 - Grant NGL-44-012-055 
National Aeronautics and Space Admini s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
$28,682 (Travis County) - $40,000 previously obligated (for a t o t a l  o f  
$68,682) for period 5/1/78 - 4/30/79 
T o t a l  g r a n t  period: 5/7/78 - 4/30/80 
Research: P o l a r i z a t i o n  and time structure o f  Jovian decarnetrjc rad ia t ion  
and the s t ruc ture  of i nterpt anetary plasma 
D r .  James N. Doug1 as, Professor of Astronomy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, -- AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL ) : 

51 .  Supplement No. 1 - Grant NSG 1440 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Langl ey Research Center 
Hampton, V i r g i n i a  
$13,809 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends gran t  f o r  per iod:  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Acce lera t ing  c o v e r g e n c e ~ f  co l loca t ion  methods 
D r .  James W. Daniel, Professor o f  Mathemat ics 

52. Grant NSG 3190 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
tewi s Research Center 
Cleveland, Ohio 
$35,000 (Trav i  s County) 
Gran t  period: 6/1/78 - 5/31./79 
Research: Preparat ion, characterization, physical testing, and perform- 
ance o f  f l  urocarbon membranes and s e p a r a t o r s  
Dr. Richard 3 .  Lagow, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Chemistry 

53. Grant NSG 3198 
Nati onal Aeronauti cs and Space Admi n i  strati on 
Lewis Research Center  
Cleveland, Ohio 
$60,000 { T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 6/30/81 
Research: Acoustic proper t i es  o f  duc t  lining m a t e r i a l s  
D r .  David T. Blackstock,  Lecturer 
D r .  N. D. Perrei ra, A s s i  stant Professor o f  Mechanical Engineering 
Dr. Ronal d 1. Panton,  Professor o f  Mechanical Engi neer ing 

54. Extension (letter dated 6/29/78) - Grant NSG 5005 
National Aeronautics and Space Administrat ion 
Goddard Space F l  i g h t  Center 
Greenbelt, Maryland 
Extends grant p e r i o d  through: 12/31 /78 
Research: Observation o f  emission l i n e s  in M Supergiants 
D r .  David t. Lambert ,  Professor o f  Astronomy 

55. Supplement No. 2 - Grant NSG 7232 
Nat iona l  Aeronaut ics and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
$23,712 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  per iod:  5/1/78 - 4/30/79 
Research: Astrophysics o f  supermassive accretion d i s k s  
Dr. J . Cra ig  Wheeler, Associate Professor of Astronomy 
Dr. Gregory A. Shields, Assistant Professor o f  Astronomy 

56. Supplement No. 2 - Grant NSG 1446 
Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Admin i s t ra t i on  
Langley Research Center 
Hampton, V i r g i n i a  
$47,830 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  per iod:  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research i n t o  a data management system for  s c i e n t i  fic/engineering appl  i -  

c a t i o n s  
Or. J .  C.Browne, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Computer Sciences and of  Physics 

57. Extension (1  e t t e r  dated 7/18/78) - Grant  NSG-2310 
National Aeronautics and Space Admini s t r a t i o n  
Ames Research Center 
M o f f e t t  F ie ld ,  C a l i f o r n i a  
Extends grant t h r o u g h :  12/31/78 
Research: Penetrator ground coup l i ng  exper iment 
D r .  Yos io  Nakamura, P r o f e s s o r  of Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston, UT-Austin Mar ine Science l n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

58. Cooperat ive Agreement between The University o f  Texas a t  Austin 
and the U. 5.  Department of Agriculture, Forest  Service, Washington, D.C.  
$30,000 ( T r a v i s  County) - Effective per iod:  7/31 /78 - 12/31 /79 
Pro jec t :  Revision and Improvement o f  Chapter 50, Flexible Pavement - De- 
s i g n  Guide 
D r .  B. Frank Mc Cullough, Professor o f  Civil Engineering 

59. Purchase Order No. 40-7442-8-1165 
U. S .  Department of Agriculture 
Soi  1 Conservation S e r v i c e  
Temp1 e, Texas 
$570 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e :  6/13/78 - 7/3/78 
Archeological Survey of Upper Caney Creek, Leon and Madison Counties, Texas 
Dr. D a v i d  5 .  D i b b l e ,  Director 
Texas Archeol o g i  ca1 Survey 

60. Mod i f i ca t ion  No. 1 - Grant #04-7-158-44124 
U. S, Department o f  Comerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
Rockville, Maryland 
$1 05,000 dddi tional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  (7/1/77-6/30/78) through 10/31/78 
National Sea Grant Program: Artificial Upwell ing 
Dr. Oswald A. Roels, Professor o f  Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory at Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Sc ience I n s t i t u t e  

61. Increment L e t t e r  (dated 6/15/78) - Contract #78-00-4120 MO-A01 
Ll. S. Department o f  Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
N a t i o n a l  Ocean Survey 
Rockville, Maryland 
$25,000 increment to c o t ~ ~ p l r t e l y  fund $50,000 total award 
Con t rac t  period:  4/1/78-3/31/79; current increment f o r  Phase 11 

f o r  pe r iod  10/1/78 - 3/37/79 
Cont inuat ion  o f  development o f  ocean bottom sensor systems, and an 
ocean bot tom seismic experiment i n  the Central Aleutian Islands 
Dr. H. James Dorman, Professor of Marine Studies 
Dr. Gary V .  Latham, Professor o f  Marine Studies, and Associate Director 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Gal veston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

62 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  A004 - Con t rac t  EG-77-C-05-5398 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge,  Tennessee 
$505,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Current p e r i o d :  10/1/77 - 9/30/82 
Texas Experimental Tokamak: A Fus ion Plasma Research Facility (TEXT) 
Dr. K. W. Gentle, Professor of Physics, and Assistant Director 
Dr. W .  E. Orumond, Professor o f  Physics, and Director 
Fusion Research Center 

63. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO4 - Contract EG-77-S-05-5401 
Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Revises scope of work ( w i t h i n  current  period: 1/1/78 - 12/31/78) 
Research: United Sta tes  Gulf Coast geopressured-geothermal resource: 
Prel iminary e n v i  ronmental analysis of geopressured-geothermal pro- 
spec t  areas, Texas Gu l f  Coast  

Or. Thomas C. Gustavson, Research S c i e n t i s t  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1 978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEnERAL): 

64. Grant ET-78-G-05-5959 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$84,646 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 6/1/78 - 5/31/79 
Research: Geopressured geothermal resource u t i l i z a t i o n :  Government 

i ncen t i ves  and t h e  mature institutional structure 
D r .  John tl. Vanston, J r . ,  Center f o r  Energy Studies 

65. Modifii,catiurtM007 - Con t rac t  ET-78-5-05-5864 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge Opera t ions ,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Adds A r t i c l e  V I I  - Th i rd  P a r t y  P rop r ie ta ry  Data t o  con t rac t  
Research: Regional  assessment and prospective s i t e  a n a l y s i s  o f  geo- 

thermal p o t e n t i a l  a1 ong t h e  Balcones , Lul ing-Mexia-Tal  co Sys terns, 
Central Texas 

D r .  L. F. Brown, Jr., A s s o c i a t e  Director 
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

66, Con t rac t  ET-78-S-05-5914 
Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak Ridge ,  Tennessee 
$1 02,142 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Contract  per iod :  5/1/78 - 2/28/79 
Study E f f e c t s  o f  Geopressured Geothermal Subsurface Environment on 

E l a s t i c  Proper t ies  o f  Texas G u l f  Coast Sandstones and Shales Using 
We1 1 togs, Core Data, and V e l o c i t y  Surveys 

D r .  Hyron H. Dorfman, Associate Professor o f  Petroleum Engineering 

67. Mod i f i ca t i on  MOO5 - Contract  EY-76-5-05-4897 
Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak R i  dse, Tennessee 
Adds ~ r t i c l e  VII - T h i r d  Party_ Propr ie ta ry  Data t o  c o n t r a c t  
Research: Sel e c t i o n  o f  a Geopressured-Geothermal Test-We1 1 S i  te,  

Wilcox and Vicksburg Formations,  Texas G u l f  Coast 
D r .  Don G. Bebout, Research Scientist 
Bureau o f  Economic Geol ogy 

68, Mod i f i ca t i on  A001 - Contract  EN-73-5-05-5681 
Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operations 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$44,700 addi t i ona t  funds ( T r a v i s  County) t o  increase t o t a l  award t o  
$577,637 and makes c e r t a i n  a t h e r  changes ; current period : 10/1/77-9/30/78 
Research: E v a l u a t i n g  t h e  p o t e n t i a l  o f  E a s t  Texas i n t e r i o r  s a l t  domes 

f o r  nuclear  wastes 
Dr. E. G. Wermund and Dr. L. F .  Brown, Jr., A s s o c i a t e  D i r e c t o r s  
Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

69. Modif icat ion A004 - Contract  EY-76-C-05-5040 
Department o f  Energy, Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$202,542 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) t o  increase t o t a l  award t o  

$573,372 and make cer ta in  o t h e r  changes 
E x t e n d s  contract f o r  per iod :  6/1/78 - 5/31/79 
Research: U. S. G u l f  Coast geopressured geothermal aqu i fe r  simulation 
Dr. Roy M. Knapp, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Pet ro leum Engineering 

70,  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. MOO1 - Cont rac t  EQ-78-13-01-6333 
Department o f  Energy, Washington, D. C .  
Adds requirement f o r  bi-monthly s t a t u s  r epor t s  
C o n t r a c t  pe r i od :  5/22/78 - 5/31/79 
D e t e r m i n a t i o n  o f  fac tors  i n f l u e n c i n g  the  m o t i v a t i o n  and p r o d u c t i v i t y  o f  
the lower  level work force  on 1 argc energy p roduc t  i o n  c o n s t r u c t i o n  projec ts  
D r .  John D. Borcherding, Assistant Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 7978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( FEOERAL ) : 

71. Modi fi cation A006 - Contract  EY-16-5-05-5243 
Department o f  Energy 
Oak Ridge Operat ions 
Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$1 00,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current  per iod :  15/1/77 - 9/30/78 
Gul f  Coast  Geopressured Geothermal Program Management Ass is tance  and 

Coordinat ion 
D r .  Myron H. Dorfrnan, Assoc ia te  Professor o f  Petroleurr~ Engineering 
D r .  Don G. Bebout, Research S c i e n t i s t ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

7 2 .  Amendment No. 2 - Grant R803660-03 
U.S. Environmental P ro tec t i on  Agency 
Environmental Sciences Research Laboratory 
Research T r i a n g l e  Park ,  North Caro l ina  
$34,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current grant pe r i od :  7/1/78 - 3/31/79 
Research : Aerosol dynamics 
Dr. James R. Brock, Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 

73. Renewal Revocable L icense  Agreement RLA#29-76 
(Research Grant R803814) 

U. S. Environmental P ro tec t i on  Agency 
Environmental Sci enccs Research Laboratory 
Research Triangl  e Park, ~ i o r t h  Carol i n a  
Makes ava  i l a b l e  t o  the U n i v e r s i t y  certain government-property per 
equipment l i s t e d  for  use i n  research connected w i t h  EPA Grant R803814 
under t he  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  David M. Himmelblau, P r o f e s s o r  o f  C i v i l  En- 
g i  nee r i  ng. Renewal Agreement extends f o r  one-year through 2/28/79. 

74. Amendment No. 1 - Grant R805147-01 
U. S. Envi ronmental Protection Agency 
I n d u s t r i a l  Environmental Research Laboratory 
Cinc inna t i  , Ohio 
Extends grant  through 8/31/78 
Research: Trace and p o t e n t i a l  l y  t o x i c  el ernents a s s o c i a t e d  - w i t h  
uranium deposits i n  South Texas 

Dr. i d i l l l a m  L .  Fisher, Professor  o f  Geological Sciences, 
and Di rec to r ,  Bureau o f  Economic Geology 

7 5 .  Amendment No. 5 - Grant T900107-08 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
G r a n t s  Administrati on D i v i s i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
Ref lects change i n  p r o j e c t  d i r e c t o r  from Dr. E.  Gus Fruh t o  
Dr. Neal E. Armstrong, Associate Professor o f  C i v i l  Engineering 
P r o j e c t :  Water supply and pol 1 u t i o n  c o n t r o l  

76. Amendment No. 1 - Order WM8-0766J 
U. S .  Environmental P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Dal las,  Texas 
Extends period s f  performance through 5/30/79 
Research: Comrnuni ty responses to t h e  S a f e  D r i n k i n g  Water Act 
Dr. D a v i d  3 .  Eaton, Ass i s tan t  Professor 
Lyndon B. Johnson School of Pub l ic  Affairs 
Dr. Gerard A. Rohlich, C.W. Cook Professor of Environmental Enginesr- 

i n g  and Professor o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s ,  LB3 School o f  Pub l ic  Affairs 

77. Purchase Order WMB-1412J 
U. 5. Environmental Protect ion Agency, Dall a s ,  T e ~ s  
$9,854 ( T r a v i s  County) - Effective: 8/10/78-6/10/79, wi th  final report 
due s ix ty-days thereaf ter  

P r o j e c t :  S a f e  Drinking Water Manual 
Dr. D a v i d  3. Ea ton ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  LBJ School of Public A f f a i r s  
Dr. Gerard A.  Kohlich, C.  W .  Cook Professor o f  Environmental Engineer- 
ing and Professor  of Public A f f a i r s ,  LBJ School of Publ ic  A f f a l r s  



THE UNIVERSITY  O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL : 

78. Grant 1 I E-G-78-0098 
Department o f  Hea l  t h  , Education, and We1 fare 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Education 
Washington, D. C. 
$34,967 ( T r a v i s  County ) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Research: Chi ld ren 's  discourse i n  cooperat ive d i d a c t i c  i n t e r a c t i o n :  
Developmental p a t t e r n s  i n  effective learning 

D r .  Catherine Cooper, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Home Economics 

79. Order No. 1B8AD022 
U.S. Board f o r  l n t e r n a t  ional Broadcast ing 
Washington, D. C. 
$779,88 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Period: 6/1/78 - 9/30/78 
Reimbursement f a r  BIB-related nun-personal, a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and secre- 
t a r i a l  serv ices  rendered by U n i v e r s i t y  employee, Mary A .  Donley, 
secretary t o  Dr. John A. Gronouski , BIB chairman, and Professor, 
Lyndon B.Johnson School o f  Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

80. Amendment No. 2 - Grant No. 1069-887022 
Department o f  S t a t e  
Internat ional  Communication Agency 
Washington, D. C. 
Reduces amount o f  award by $24,588 t o  a new t o t a l  of $73,500 
( T r a v i  s County reduced by $24,588 1 
Current period: 10/21/77 - 9/30/78 
The F u l  bright-LSJ Program f o r  V i s i t i n g  Fel lows: M i  d-Career Program 
for L a t i n  American Professionals and Managers 

Dr. Sidney Weintraub,  Dean Rusk Pro fessor  
Lyndon B. Johnson School of Pub1 i c  A f f a i r s  

81. Purchase Order No. SW- 1990- 7 
Federal Aviation Admin is t ra t ion  
Fort Worth, Texas 
$290 (Travis County) - E f f e c t i v e :  6/15/78 - 8/31/78 
A Cultural Resource Survey of  the Proposed Mehrens A i r  Route Surveil-  

lance Radar S i t e ,  Rogers, Texas 
D r .  David 5 .  Dibble, D i r e c t o r  
Texas Archeological Survey 

82. Extens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 5/30/78) - G r a n t  No. 14-34-0001-7255 
U .  S .  Oepartment o f  the  I n t e r i o r  
Of f i ce  o f  Water Research and Technology 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends gran t  through 4/30/79 
Research: Social impacts o f  w a t e r  resource projects 
Leo R. Brard, Director 
Center f o r  Research in Water Resources 

83. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Grant No. 14-08-0001-6-410 
U.  S. Department o f  the I n t e r i o r  
Geological Survey 
Denver, Colorado 
Extends grant  pe r i od  through 8/31/78 
Research: Study of t h e  uranium po ten t i a l  and genet ic  stratigraphy 
o f  t he  T r i a s s i c  Dockum Group o f  the Texas Panhandle 
Dr. J. H. McGowen, Research Scientist 
Bureau of Economic Geology 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - -- AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

84. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5 - Con t rac t  AA550-CT7-11 
U. S.  Department of t he  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau o f  Land Mamagement 
Washington, D.C.  
Decreases c o n t r a c t  amount ( - ~ r a v i s  County) by $29,047 t o  a new to ta l  o f  
$2,307,225 and changes t h e  due d a t e  of t h e  F ina l  Executive Su~~vnary Re- 
po r t  t o  10/15/78 r a t h e r  than 1 1/15/78. 
Ongoing chemical  and b i o l o g i c a l  environmental stud ies  o f  t he  South Texas 
Continental Shel f 

D r .  Oswald A.  Roels, Professor o f  Marine Stud ies  
Marine Science Labora to ry  a t  Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science lnsti t u t e  

85. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 7 - Contract AA550-CT6-17 
U .  S, Department o f  the Interior 
Bureau o f  Land Management 
Washington, D. C. 
Decreases ship funds by $24,113 and adds $24,113 t o  program management 
funds; adds a new item 10. P and extends con t rac t  period through 2/15/79. 
Program: Consortium conducted by UT-Austin, Rice University, UT-San 
Antonio, and Texas A&M Un ivers i  ty--Chemical and b i o l o g i  ca1 survey com- 
ponent o f  t h e  environmental assessment o f  t h e  South Texas Outer Con- 
tinental Shel f .  
Dr, Oswald A .  Roels, Professor of Marine S tud ies  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Aus t in  Marine Science Institute 

86. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5 - Grant No. 21-48-75-07 
U. S. Department o f  t a b o r  
Empl oyrnent and T r a i n i n g  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C .  
Extends g r a n t  period through 70/31/78 
C i t r u s  Labor Market Demonstration P r o j e c t  
D r .  Rober t  W .  Glover, Act ing D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  t he  Study o f  Human Resources 

87. Mod i f i ca t ion  No. 2 - Grant No. 21 -48-77-20 
U. S. Department o f  Labor 
Employment and Training Admin i s t ra t i on  
Washington, D. C .  
$ 1  0,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current  period: 6/30/77 - 6/30/80 
Adu l t  Performance Level Project:  Competency-Based High School Diploma 
(CETA/CBHSD Program) 
J i m  C. Cates,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  D i v i s i o n  of Cont inuing Education 

88. Amendment No. 3 - Contract  AID/otr-C-1606 
U. S. Department o f  S t a t e  
Agency f o r  International Devel opment 
Washington, D. C.  
Extends the c o n t r a c t  through 7/30/78 
Research: The impact o f  economic growth on equity in Mexico 
Dr. Sidney Wfintraub, Dean Rusk Professor 
Dr. V i c t o r  Arnold, Visiting Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  
Lyndon 8. Johnson School of Pub7 i c  A f f a i r s  

89. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 - Contract  DOT-CG-63441-A 
Department of Transportat ion,  U. S .  Coast Guard 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends the c o n t r a c t  t h r o u g h  12/31/78 
Research: A s tudy o f  broad bank h igh  level aud io  systems 
Dr. E l m e r  L, Hixson, Professor  o f  Electrical Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL : 

90, Blanket  Negotiated Indirect Cost Ra te  Agreement (dated 6/12/78) 
for Use in Cost Reimbursement Type Agreements w i t h  Agency for  Interna- 
t i ona l  Development, U. S. Department o f  S ta te ,  Washington, O. C. 

Es tab l i shes  ind i rec t  c o s t  r a t e s  as i n d i c a t e d  f o r  three c o n t r a c t s  
1 i s t e d  below: Research Rates Educational Service 

On- Campus Aqreements, On-Campus 

AID/pha-G-1180 
Amendment No. 1 
E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/76-8/31/77 

Predetermined 55% * 4 9% 

AID/otr-C-1606 
Amendment No. 2 
E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/77-8/31/78 

Predetermined 56% * 
AID/ta-C-1363 
Amendment No. 2 
E f f e c t i v e :  9/1/78 Prov is iona l  

u n t i l  amended 56% 

Rate  appl icable. Direct salar ies  and wages i n c l u d i n g  vacat ion,  hol iday 
and s i c k  pay, b u t  excluding other f r i n g e  benef i ts .  

The c o n t r a c t  periods and prlnciapl i n v e s t i g a t o r s  for  the foregoing agree- 
ments are as  follows: 

AID/pha-G-1180 9/1/77-2/28/79 
Dr. Frank O.  Bean, Associate Professor of Sociology 
Dr. Michael E. Conroy, A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Economics 

AID/otr-C-1606 9/  13/77-6/30/78 
Dr. Sidney Weintraub 
Dean Rusk Professor, Lyndon S. Johnson School o f  Public  A f f a i r s  
D r .  V i c t o r  Arnold,  V i s i t i n g  Professor,  LBJ School o f  Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

AID/ta-C-1363 9/30/76-9/30/78 
Dr. Dav id  3. Eaton, A s s i s t o n  Professor, LBJ School o f  Pub1 i c  A f f a i r s  

91. IPA Assignment Agreement between The University o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  
and U. 5 ,  Department o f  Transportat ion,  O f f i c e  of Personnel and Train ing,  
Washington, D. C. 
$37,556 (Travis County) 
Agreement period:  9/5/78 - 8/31/79 
To pay salary for  Dr. Gerald P. F ishe r ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  School o f  
Social Work, while on assignment w i t h  DOT (under T f  t l e  I V ,  Intergovern- 
mental Personnel Act) 

92. H o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 - Contract  DOT-FH-11-8900 
U. D. Department o f  Transpor ta t ion  
Federal Highway Admin i s t ra t i on ,  Washington, 0. C.  
Provides a r e v i  5ed Statement o f  Work and extends the per iod  of perform- 
ance through 12/31/78 
Research: Sl i p behavior  o f  f r i c t i o n - t y p e  j o i n t s  w i t h  coated surfaces 
and eval uate re1 a t ed  data from FHWA study 
Dr. Joseph A. Yura, Professor of C i v i l  Engineering 
Dr. Karl H. Frank, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineering 

93. Modificaticn No. 1 - Contract  DOT-TSC-1558 
Department o f  Transpor ta t ion ,  Transportation Systems Center 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Extends contract through 12/31/78 
Workshop on D i s s i p a t i v e  Structures i n  the  Social & Physical  Sciences 
Or. W. C.  Schieve, Associate  Professor o f  Physics 
Dr. I lya  Prigogine,  Professor o f  Physics 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

94. Research and T r a i n i n g  Grant TX-11-0009 
Department o f  T ranspor ta t ion  
Urban Mass Transpor ta t ion  Admi ni s t r a t i  on 
Washington, O.C.  
$68,671 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  9 / 5 / 7 8  - 9/4/79 
For a study on development o f  cos t -e f fec t iveness  measures and a p l a n -  
n i  ng methodology for transportation services for the elderly and 
handicapped 
D r .  Sandra Rosenbloom, Assis tant  Professor  
School o f  Architecture 

95. Rev is ion  No. 3 - Grant GO07603698 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Educat ion 
Washington, D.C. 
Extends current grant  per iod  through 8/31/78 and revises total grant 
per iod t o  6/1/76 - 8/31/78 
Teacher Corps Tra in ing Program - 11 t h  Cycle - 2nd year d t d  5/77 
Dr. Ruben D. Olivarez 
Assi  s t a n t  Professor o f  Curricul urn and I n s t r u c t i o n  

96, Rev i s i on  No. 3 - Grant 6007604232 
Department o f  Health, Educat ion,  and We1 fare 
Office o f  Education 
Washington, D.C. 
$67,500 addi ti onal funds ( T r a v i  s County) 
Extends grant  fo r  period: 9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Tota l  project  per iod :  7/1/76 - 8/31/79 
South A s i a  Undergraduate Language and Area Center 
Dr. F. Tomasson Jannuzi, A s s o c i a t e  Professor, and D i r e c t o r  
Center f o r  Asian Studies 

97. Revis ion No. 03 - Grant 6007501213 
Department of H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
O f f i c e  o f  Education 
Washinqton, D.C. 
~ x t e n d ;  current period t h rough  6/30/78 and changes to ta l  project per iod  
t o  6/1/75 - 6/30/78 
P ro jec t :  Preparing regular educators f o r  mainstreaming 
D r .  Lorrin Kennamer, Dean, College of Education 
D r .  Edmund T. Emmer , Associate Professor  o f  Educational Psycho1 ogy 

98. Revision No. 06 - Grant GO07501225 
Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and We1 f a r e  
O f f  i ce o f  Education 
Washington, D . C .  
Extends current per iod t h rough  8/31/78 and changes t o t a l  p ro jec t  period 
to 6/1/75 - 8/31/78 
pro j b c t  : center* for Speci a1 Education Superv iso r  T ra in ing  
D r .  James R. Yates 
Associate  Professor o f  Educat ional Administration 









THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

7 Grant C A I  9078-03 
A Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 

Publ  i c  H e a l t h  Service 
Nat i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$37,872 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
T o t a l  p ro j ec t  per iod :  6/30/76 - 6/30/79 
Research: Microb i  a1 degradation of carcinogenic hydrocarbons 
Dr. David T. Gibson, Professor o f  Mic rob io logy  

8 .  Revised Grant GM19582-06 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
Revises unobl igated balance from -04 year wi thout  changing amount of 
to ta l  award 
Current grant  per iod :  2/1/78 - 1/31/79 
T o t a l  project  per iod:  2/1/76 - 1/31/79 
Research: Chromosome structures and meiotic mechanisms 
Dr.Marjorie P. Magui re, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  Zoology 

11 9. Grant d~21314-03  
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub l i c  Health Service 
National I n s  ti t u t e  o f  General Pledical Sciences 
Bethesda , Mary1 and 
$48,122 (Travi s County ) 
Current period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total project period: 5/1/76 - 6/30/79 
Research: Structura l  biochemistry o f  hemoglobins 
Dr. Austen F. Ri ggs I I ,  Professor o f  Zoology 

120. Grant CA21852-02 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ ic  Health Service 
Nat ional  Cancer Ins t i  t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$30,998 (Travis County) 
Current per iod:  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
T o t a l  project period: 8/1/77 - 7/31/80 
Research: The to ta l  synthesis of sarracenin 
D r .  James K. Whitesell, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

121, Grant  GM23306-03 
Department of Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Public Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Nat iona l  Inst i tute o f  General Hedical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$22,299 {Travi  s County) 
Current period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  per iod:  5/1/76 - 6/30/79 
Research: Structure and function of supra-molecular assemblages 
D r ,  Marvin L. Hacker t , Assistant  Professor of Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1 978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS ,-ERAL ) : -- .- 

122. Grant GM23331-02 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
Publ i c  Heal th Servjce 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$24,047 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current p e r j o d :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Total project per iod :  9/9/77 - 8/31/79 
Research: Simultaneous FMF determinat ion o f  DNA and Histone 
D r .  David P .  Blach, Professor o f  Botany 

123. Grant GM25119-02 
Department of Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c Hea 1 t h  Servi ce 
National lnsti tute of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,290 ( T r a v  i s Caun t y  ) 
Current  g rant  per iod:  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
Total p r o j e c t  period: 8/1/77 - 7/31/79 
Research: Structure and funct ion o f  Messenger R i  bonucl eoprotein 
Dr. William R .  Jeffery,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Zoology 

124. Grant GM25318-01 
Department o f  Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Publ i c H e a l t h  Service 
National  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryldnd 
$43,803 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod :  7 / 1 / 7 8  - 6 /30 /79  
Tota l  project per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Rep1 i c a t i o n  and host-range o f  RK2 and i t s  derivatives 
Dr. Richard J .  Meyer, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fessor  of Microbiology 

125. Grant WL 191 73-03 
Department of E e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c  H e a l t h  S e r v i c e  
National Hear t ,  Lung,  and Blood I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda , Maryl and 
$47,566(Travi s County} 
Current p e r i o d :  7/1/78 - 6 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Total p r o j e c t  per iod:  7/1 /78 - 6/30/80 
Research: Analys i s o f  bl  ood trauma f rorn mi croporous oxygenators 
Dr, Robert C. Eberhart 
Associate Professor o f  Biomedical Engineering 

126. Grant MH31895-01 
Depar tment  o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Pub1 ic Heal t h  Service 
Nat i ona l  I n s  t i  tute of Mental Hea l t h  
aethesda , Maryl and 
$13,340 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current pe r i od :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total project  per iod:  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Research: Number development numerosity perception i n  infants 
D r .  Robert  G. Cooper, Jr.  
Assistant  Professor o f  Psychology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, :978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

127. Extension (1  e t t e r  dated 7/19/78) - Grant MW30417-01 
Department o f  Heal t h ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Health 
Bethesda, Maryland 
Extends grant  p e r i  od through 12/31 /78  
Research: Early i n f a n t  depth perception: A cue transfer method 
Dr. Mar t in  S, Banks, Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Psychology 
D r .  Douglas B. Sawin, Assistant Professor o f  Psychology 

128. Gran t  NS12259-04 
Department o f  Heal t h ,  Education, and We1 fare 
Pub1 i c  Heal t h  Serv ice  
Nat iona l  Institute o f  Neurological and Communicative Disorders 
and Stroke 

Bethesda, Maryt and 
$30,229 (Travis County) 
Current per iod :  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
T o t a l  project period: 9/20/76 - 8/31/79 
Research: Metabolism of Apomorphine and i t s  analogs 
D r .  Robert  V.  Smith,  Professor, College o f  Pharmacy 

129. G r a n t  NS13764-02 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Pub l ic  Hea l t h  Service 
~ a t i o n a l  Ins t i tu t e  o f  Neurological and Communicative D isorders  

and S t r o k e  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$1 5,720 (Travis County) 
Current per iod:  7/1/78 - 6 /30 /79  
Total project  per iod :  7 / 1 / 7 7  - 6/30/80 
Research: Sel ec t i  ve adapta t ion  t o  speech sounds 
Dr. Randy L. D ieh l  , Ass is tant  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Psychology 

130. G r a n t  NS14252-01A1 
Department o f  Heal t h ,  Educat ion, and We1 f a r e  
Publ ic Heal th Service 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Neurological  and Communicative Disorders 

and Stroke 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,459 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cu r ren t  per iod:  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total p r o j e c t  period: 7/1/78 - 6/30/81 
Research: Immunodeficiency studies in muscular dystrophy 
D r .  Bob G .  Sanders ,  Professor o f  Zoology 

1 Grant KO6 GM18373-17 Career Award - Research Career Program 
Department of Heal th ,  Education, and We1 f a r e  
Public H e a l t h  Service  
Na t iona l  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$30,915 ( T r a v i s  County) 
G r a n t  per iod:  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Research: Physiology and biochemistry  of algae 
D r .  Jack E. Myers, Professor o f  Zoology (Awardee) 
D r .  Hugh 5. Forrest, Professor o f  Zoology (Sponsor) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

1 32. Grant KO4 NS00070-04 Devel opment Award -Research Career Program 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub 1 i c Heal th Serv ice 
National Institute of Neuro log ica l  and Communicative Disorders and 

Stroke 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
637,098 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Current grant per iod:  9/1/78 - 8/31/79 
Total project per iod ;  9/1/75 - 8/31/80 
Research: Regenerat ion i n  invertebrate nervous systems 
Dr. George D. B i t t n e r ,  Associate Professor o f  Zoo!ogy (Awardee) 
Dr .Hugh S .  Forrest, Professor o f  Zoo1 ogy (Sponsor) 

133. Grant KO4 NS00367-01 Devclopment Award-Research Career Program 
Department of Heal t h  , Education, and Wel fare 
Publ i c  Heal t h  Service 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e  of Neurologica7 and Communicative Disorders and 

Stroke 
Bethesda , Mary7 and 
$32,030 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Current per iod:  9/1/78 - 8/35/79 
To ta l  p ro jec t  per iod:  9/1/78 -8/31/83 
Research: Neurophysiological b a s i s  o f  echolocation 
D r .  George D. P o l l a k ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Zoology (~wardee) 
D r .  Hugh Forrest, Professor of  Zoology (Sponsor) 

134. T ra in ing  Grant All NU00253-03 
Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Serv ice  
D i v i s i o n  of Nursing 
Hyat t s v i  11 e ,  Mary1 ano  
$46,774 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current per iod:  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
Tota l  project period: 8/3/76 - 7/31/79 
T r a i n i n g  Grant-Graduate: Professional Nurse Traineeshi p Program 
Dr. Billye J .  Brown, Dean 
UT-Austin School o f  Nursing 

135. Training Grant TO1 MH08293-16 
Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and We1 f a r e  
Pub1 i c Heal t h  Serv i c e  
Nat i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Hea l t h  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$59,749 (Travis County) 
Current g ran t  per iod:  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Tota l  project period: 7/1/70 - 6/30/83 
Graduate t r a i n i n g :  Applied Psychology-Other Than Cllnical 
Dr. Beeman h. Phillips 
Professor o f  Educat ional Psychology 

136. T r a i n i n g  Grant TO1 MH11522-11 
Department of H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c Health Service 
Nat ional  Ins t i tu te  of Mental Heal t h  
Bethesda , Maryland 
$22,224 (Travis County) 
Current grant per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
Total p ro j ec t  period: 7/1/74 - 6/30/79 
Graduate training program: Personality and Social Psychology 
Dr. Rober t  L .  Helmre ich,  Professor o f  Psychology 



THE URIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

137. T r a i n i n g G r a n t T O l M H l 1 5 3 3 - 1 0  
Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Publ ic  Health Service 
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Hea l t h  
Be t  hesda , Mary1 acd 
$14,358 ( T r a v i s  county) 
Current per iod :  7/1/78 - 6/30/79 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  period: 7/1 /74 - 6 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Graduate T r a i n i n g  Program: Experimental Psychology 
Dr. David T. Hakes, Associate Professor o f  Psychology 

138. Suppl m e n t a l  Gran t  ( l e t t e r  dated 7/28/78) PM-29607-77-1246 
N a t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  the  Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 4,844 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) - f o r  a new to t a l  $41,830, 
Extends grant  f o r  period:  9/1/78 - 9/30/79 
Pro jec t :  Ancient Crossroads: The Rura l  C i  v i  1 i t a t i on  of C l a s s i c a l  f t a l y  
Dr.Joseph C. Carter, Associate Professor  of Classics 

139. Amendment A01 - G r a n t  AST76-19654 
Na t i ona l  Sc ience Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
$1 9,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  per jod:  7/1/78 - 1/31/80 
Research: Appl i c a t i o n  o f  H i l l ' s  curves t o  t h e  study o f  classical  t r i p l e  
s t e l l a r  systems 
Dr. V i c t o r  Szebehely, Professor  
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

140, Amendment A01 - Grant AST76-21384 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g ran t  pe r iod  through 6 / 3 0 / 7 9  
Research: A bi-dimensional,  center-of - the-d isk ana lys i s  of residual- 
i n t e n s i t y  f luc tua t ions  i n  so la r  spectrum line 
D r .  Frank N. Edmonds, J r . ,  Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 

141, Grant AST76-23326 
Nat ional  Science Foundat ion 
Washfngton, D. C.  
$246,400 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 3/31/80 
Project :  Const ruc t ion  and i n s t a l  1 a t i o n  of a remotely c o n t r o l  1 ed cass- 
gra in  spectrograph sys tern f o r  the  McDonal d Observatory 2.7-m te l  escope 
Dr. Harlan J .  S m i t h ,  Professar o f  Astronomy 

142. Amendment A01 - Grant AST76-81090 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$29,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County)  
Extends grant  p e r i o d :  7/1/78 - 2/29/80 
Research: The M a r t i a n  Cartographic Coordinates and the Rotational Ele- 
ments o f  Mars 
D r .  Gerard H. de Vaucou leurs ,  P r o f e s s o r  o f  Astronomy 
D r .  R. 1. Duncornbe, Lec turer  
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

143. Grant ENS77- 27678 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$60,000 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 12/31/80 
Research : Degeneration- regenerat ion of neural connect i ons 
D r .  George D. B i t t n e r ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRAMS S , C O N T R A C T S ~ :  

144. Grant 8NS78-03889 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$31,236 (Travis County) 
G r a n t  period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: Procedural approach to human long-term memory 
Dr. Jane Perlmutter, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of  Ph i  10~0phy 

145. Grant BNS78-08911 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C. 
$1 30,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 9/1/78 - 2/28/81 
Research: Psychological dimensions o f  gender 
Dr. Janet T .  Spence, Professor of Psychology 
Dr. Robert L .  Helmreich, Professor o f  Psychology 

145a, Grant BNS78- 10541 
National Scf ence Foundation 
Washington, D. C .  
$4,530 (Travi s County) 
Gran t  per iod:  8/15/78 - 1 /31/81 
Research: Systematic col lecti ons a t  the Texas Archaeological Research 

Laboratory 
Dr. DceAnn Story, Professor of Anthropology , and Director 
Texas Archaeol o g i  cal Research Laboratory 

146. Grant BNS78- 1 0642 
Na t i ona l  Science Founda t ion  
Washington, D. C. 
$34,162 (Travis County) 
Grant period:  8/1/78 - 3/31/80 
Research: Zapo tec  Re-Study- Survival , Migration and Functional Charac- 
teristics 
Dr. Robert M. Malina, Professor  o f  Anthropology 
D r .  Henry A. Selby, Professor o f  Anthropology 

147. Grant BNS78-17447 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$76,157 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 9/1/78 - 2/28/81 
P ro jec t :  An ana ly t i ca l  d i c t i o n a r y  o f  Nahuatl 
Dr. Frances Karttunen, Research Scientist 
L i n g u i s t i c s  Research Center 

148. Amendment A01 - Grant  CHE76-00186 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g ran t  period through 1 2/31/78 
Research: Quantum theory o f  energy transfer i n  chemical react ions:  
App l i ca t i ons  t o  the  F+H reaction 
D r .  Robert  E .  Wyatt, ~ r i f e s s o r  o f  Chemistry 

149. Amendment A01 - Grant CHE77-07827 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, 0. C. 
Approves the des ignat ion  of  W i  l 1 i am Wade as P r i n c i p a l  Investigator (as 
replacement for  John M. White who i s  serving w i t h  the  Natianal  Science 
Foundation) 
Research: Structure and r e a c t i  v i ty  i n  c a t a l y t i c  systems 
Dr. William H. Wade, Professor o f  Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

150. Grant CHE78-03213 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C .  
$106,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per iod:  9/1/78 - 5/31/79 
Research: Extens ion o f  MNOO (modified neg lec t  of differential o v e r l a p )  
t o  t r a n s i t i o n  metal s 
D r .  Michael J.5. Dewar, Robert A. Welch Professor i n  Chemistry 

1 .  Grant  CHE78-09338 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C .  
$43,000 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod  : 7/15/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: React ion dynamics o f  biomol ecul es using time-resol ved 
resonance raman spectroscopy and re1 a ted  1 aser techniques 
D r .  W i l l i am H. Woodruff, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Chemistry 

152, Grant CHE78-09720 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$32,700 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 8/1/78 - 1/31/80 
Research: Homogeneous i so tope exchange reaction between hydrogen 
and d e u t e r i  urn 
Dr. William C. Gardiner, J r . ,  Professor o f  Chemistry 

153. Grant CHE78-11543 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$34,500 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant period: 9/1/78 - 2/29/80 
Research: Po'lyphosphincmacrocyclic 'Iigands. S e l e c t i v e  complexation 
of t r a n s i t i o n  metals  and catlysis. 
D r .  Evan P .  Kyba, Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

154. Grant CHE78-15438 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$54,500 ( T i a v i  s County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: Gas phase interactions above heated graphi te  atomizers 
Dr. J ,  A. Holcombe, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Chemistry 

155. Amendment A01 - Grant DAR77-23874 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Conveys t o  the University fu l l  r i g h t ,  t i t l e  and interest t o  certain 
pieces o f  equipment 
Project :  Resistance we1 d i  ng w i t h  honlopol a r  generators 
Dr. Henry G. Rylander, Professor of Mechanical Engineering 

156. Rvendment A01 - Gran t  DEB76-01836 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C .  
$60,000 additional funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant for  period:  7/1/78 - 12/31/80 
Research: Experimental  -taxonomic studies- o f  f u n g i  i rnperfect i  
Dr. Garry T .  Cole 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Botany 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS , AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

1 57. Amendment A02 - Grant OEB76-09320 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$62,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends g r a n t  for per iod:  9/1/78 - 2/29/80 
Research: Biochemical systematics o f  h i g h e r  plants  
Dr. Tom J ,  Mabry, Professor o f  Botany 
Dr.6. L.  Turner, Professor o f  Botany 

158. Amendment A03 - Grant DEB76-09994 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Reduction T r a v i s  County)-$49,200 for a new g r a n t  t o t a l  o f  $40,900. 
Current period: 4/1/78 - 8/15/78 
Research: Cytogenetic and evolutionary studies of Hawaiian Drosophilidae 
Dr. Jong S i k  Yoon, Research Scientist 
Department o f  Zoology 

159. Amendment AOJ - Grant  DE077-01187 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Uashington, D. C, 
$1 5,700 addi tiona7 funds (Travis County) 
Extends gran t  for period: 7/1/78 - 2/29/80 
Pal eobotanical Research on Mesozoic Seed Plants 
Dr. Theodore Del evoryas , Professor of Botany 

160. Amendment AD1 - Grdnt UE877-12277 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$45,500 addi t iona l  funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant f o r  period: 7 /15 /78  - 1/31/80 
Reserach: Genetics o f  h o s t  race formation and speciation in para- 
s i t i c  i n s e c t s  
Dr. Guy L. Bush, Professor o f  Zoology 

161 . Grant DE978-05333 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$4,000 {Travis County) 
Grant per iod :  7/7/78 - 6/30/79 
Doctoral Dissertation Research; Parental nutrient investment and sexual 
selection i n  the h e l i c o n i i n i  
Carol L. Boggs ( C a n d i d a t e ]  
Dr. Lawrence E. G i  1 bert ,  Associate Professor of Zoo1 ogy (Advisor) 

162. Grant DE578- 07783 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$3,500 ( T r a v i s  County) Grant period: 7/1/78 - 1/31/80 
Doctoral D i  ssertation Research : Biosystematics o f  t h e  Genus Xantho- 
cepha J urn (Compositae: Astereae) 
Meredf t h  A. Lane ( ~ a n d l d a t e )  
D r .  B .  1. Turner, Professor o f  Botany (Advisor) 

163. Grant DEB78-70655 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$48,269 (Travi s County) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 72/37/80 
Research: Adaptat ions t o  food shortages i n  Armadillidium Vulgare 
Dr. Lawrence R. Lawlor, Assistant Professor o f  Zoology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) : 

164, Grant DEB78-18895 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$3,600 ( ~ r a v i  s County) 
Grant period: 8/15/78 - 1/31/81 
Doctoral Dissertation Research: A Biosystematic Study o f  the Aqastache 

a1 1 i d i  f 1 ora Complex (Lami aceae: Nepeteae b oger Wi 1 iam Sanders (Candidate) 
D r .  B. L. Turner, P r o f e s s o r  o f  Botany ( A d v i s o r )  

1 65. Gran t  DMR78- 1 0779 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C.  
$72,114 (T rav i  s County ) 
Grant period: 9/3/78 - 2/29/80 
Research: Dynami cal i nsta b i  1 i t i e s  and the t r a n s i t i o n  t o  turbulence i n  
classical and quantum f l u i d  f lows 
Dr. Harry 1. Swi nney, Professor  o f  Physics 

166. Amendment A01 - Grant  DMR76-82092 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
$40,000 addi  t iona l  funds (T rav i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  per iod:  7/1/78 - 2/29 /80  
Research: Re la t ion  between structure and physical properties i n  mfxed 
valence t r a n s i  ton metal chal cogenides 
Dr. Hugo S t e i n f i n k ,  Professor o f  Chemical Engineering 

167. Amendment A02 - Grant EAR73-00204 
Nati onal Sci  ence Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g r a n t  through 3/31/79 
Research: Geology, geochemistry, and geochronology o f  t e r t i a r y  vo lcan ic  
r ocks  o f  Western Mexico 
Dr. Fred W .  McDowell, Research Scientist, Geological Sciences 
Dr. Stephen E. Clabaugh, F.M. B u l  lard ProfesSar- i n  Geological Sciences 

168. Grant EAR78-08158 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$37,000 (T rav i  s County ) 
Gran t  period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/80 
P ro jec t :  P repa ra t i on  of c o l o r  separation plates f o r  cross sect ions 
and maps, P l a t e  Margins Project ,  U . S .  Geodynamics Cornittee 
D r .  John C. Maxwell, William Stamps F a r i s h  Professor i n  Geological Sciences 

169. Amendment A02 - Grant  ERG16-11106 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$41 ,717  a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant  for period: 9/1/78 - 2/28/81 
Est imat ion and ana lys i s  o f  nonlinear stochastic systems 
D r .  Steven i .  Marcus, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Electrical Engineering 

170. Grant EAR77-23025 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$33,500 (Travis County) 
Grant pe r i od :  7/7/78 - 12/31/80 
Research: Holocene Paleohydrol ogy of the Southwestern United S t a t e s  
Or, V i c t o r  R. Baker 
A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Geol ogica l  sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

7 Grant ENG78-70935 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$20,000 ( T r a v i s  county) 
Grant per iod : 7/15/78 - 12/31/79 
Acquisition of equipment f o r  research on wave propagation i n  solids 
D r .  C. t i .  Yew, Associate Professor 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

172. Amendment A01 - Grant MCS77-20701 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, 0. C.  
$9,458 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Current period: 11/15/77 - 4/30/79 
Research: Aut,omatic theorem proving and a p p l i c a t i o n s  
Dr. Woodrow W. Bledsoe 
Professor o f  Computer Sciences and of Mathematics 

173, Grant MCS78-01459 
Nat iona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$8,000 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: The Iwasawa Invariant  A; t h e  Hasse Norm P r i n c i p l e  
Dr. Frank E. Ger th 111, Assis tant  Professor o f  Mathematics 

174. Grant MCS78-01501 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$33,354 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: Topics i n  Banach Spaces 
Zv i  A1 tshuler and Jacob Sternf  eld., 1 ns t r u c t o r s  i n  Mathematics 
Dr. Simon J .  Bernau and D r .  H. Elton Lacey 
Professors in Mathematics 

175. GrantMCS78-01520 
Mat i  ona l Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C, 
$7,507 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: Boundary cond i t i ons  fbr operator  semigroups 
Dr. Charles Radin 
Assistant Professor  o f  Mathematics 

176. G r a n t  MCS78- 01 687 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 3,661 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: A class o f  inverse problems 
D r .  John R. Cannon, Professor o f  Mathematfcs 

177. Grant MCS78-01914 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$21,038 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod:  7/1/78 - 12/31/80 
Research: F a c t o r i z a t i o n  and weak type operators i n  harmonic a n a l y s i s  
D r .  John E. G i  1 b e r t  
Professor  o f  Mathematics 



THE UNiVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENT 5 (FEDERAL) : 

178. Grant MCS78-07306 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$99,979 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 6/15/78 - 11/30/79 
To a s s i s t  i n  a c q u i s i t i o n  a f  computer science and computer engineering re- 
search  equipment for use i n  the Department o f  Conlputer Sciences 
D r .  Kaymond T .  Yeh, Professor o f  Computer Sciences 

179. Grant OCE78-06880 
National Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$48,000 ( T r a v i  s County ) 
Grant per iod :  7/1/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: In tegra ted ocean bottom seismometer experiment: Mariana 
Transect 
Dr. Gary V .  Latharn, Professor of  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  G a l  veston 
UT-Aust in  Marine Science Institute 

180. Amendment A02 - Grant PCM75-06451 
Nat  i onal Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends g ran t  period through 6/30/79 
Research: Biochemistry, physiology and evolution of the hemoglobins 
o f  f i s h e s  
D r .  Austen F. Riggs I I ,  Professor o f  Zoology 

1 1  Amendment A01 - Grant PCM77-07073 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$41,200 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County)  
Extends grant  for per iod :  7/15/78 - 12/31/79 
Research: N i t r ogen  fixation i n  the  cyanobacteria 
Dr. F. Robert Tab i ta ,  Assistant Professor of  Mic rob io logy  
D r .  Chase Van Baalen, Professor of Marine Studies,  Marine Science Labo- 
ratory d t  Por t  Aransas ,  UT-Austin Marine Science Institute 

182. Grant PCM78-07808 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$40,000 (Travis County) 
G r a n t  pe r i od :  6/15/78 - 11/30/79 
P r o j e c t :  Regulation of B a c t e r i a l  Cell D i v i s i o n  
D r .  James R .  Wa1 ker 
A s s o c i a t e  Professor o f  Microbio logy 

183. Grant PCM77-22087 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
Uashington, D. C. 
$69,400 (Trav i  s County) 
Grant period: 6/15/78 - 11/30/80 
Research: The role u f  1 i p i d s  i n  photosynthetic membrane structure 
and funct ion 
Dr. Jerry J .  Brand, A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Botany 

184. Grant PHY78-01247 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D.C. 
$4,000 ( ~ r a v i s  county )  - Grant pe r i od :  8/1/78 - 7/31/79 
I n t e g r a t i v e  Conference on Group Theory and Mathemat ica l  Physics 
Dr. Arno Bohm, Assoc ia te  Professor of Physics 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

185. Amendment A01 - Grant SEH76- 1 3626 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
Extends,.grarlt period through 8/31 / 78 
Acquisition o f  instructional s c i e n t i f i c  equipment 
Dr. John C. Westkaemper 
Associate Professor o f  Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 

186. Amendment A01 - Grant  SOC76-I 1 187 
Nat ional  Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$99,837 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends grant f o r  period: 7/1/78 - 12/31/80 
Col 1 aborat i ve Research on Stochas t i  c Control in Macroeconomic Model s 
D r .  Dav id  Kendrick, Professor o f  Economics 

187. Grant SPI78-21271 - I n s t i t u t i o n a l  : Graduate School 
Nat iona l  Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 
$80,300 (Travis County) 
Grant per lad:  6/1/78-5/31/83, o r  earlier whenever a l l  funds are expended 
1978-79 NSF Graduate Fe l  lowship Program (1 1 F e l  lows) 
O f f i c e  o f  the Vice-President and Dean o f  Graduate Studies, 
Coordinated by: Iwin C. Lieb, Vice-President and Dean 

188. Grant S0C78-08984 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$48,775 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant period: 8/1/78 - 4/30/81 
Research: Individual Rights  under Capitalism and Communism: A Study 
of the  t w o  Germanies 
D r .  Inga Markovits,  Ass is tant  Professor, School o f  Law 

189. GrantDMR78-02600 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C.  
$75,000 (T rav i s  County) 
Grant period: 9/1/78 - 2/28/81 
Research : Energy- t ranspor t  processes i n  polymers 
D r .  Stephen E .  Webber 
Associate  Professor o f  Chemistry 

190. Grant PCM78-13632 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$55,000 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 9 /1 /78  - 2/29/80 
Research: The mechanism by which ribosomes form pept ides 
Dr. Boyd Hardesty 
Professor o f  Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTM - 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGEC 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 19-20, 1978 -- 

The term "rate" f o r  academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; 
for a l l  other personnel it i s  the  full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee 
receiving a proportionate amount depending upon the f rac t ion  of time f o r  which 
he is appointed and the period of h i s  appointment.  Source of funds f o r  pay- 
ment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account, 
including the Available University Fund. 

Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mas. Rate 

GWERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Off ice of the President 
Appointment 

Director of Spec ia l  b e n t s  
. Catherine R. Gourd 

(RBC# 4937)  

g f f i c e  of personnel Services and Rnployee Relations 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriation 

2 .  Amount of Transfer - $7 ,127  

To : Maintenance and Operation 

From: Tra in ing  Programs ($1,090) 
Computer Rental and Purchase Services ($6,037) 

Reallocation of funds t o  provide for the purchase of supplies and 
f o r  expenses of duplicating and printing for the remainder of the 
f i s ca l  year. 
( R B C ~ ~  4438,  5369) 

Budget O f f  ice 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

3 .  Amount of Transfer - $4,400 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Class if i e d  Personnel  

To provide f o r  expenses incurred by t he  printing of the U.T. Austin 
1978-79 operating budget and 1980-81 Request for Legislative 
Appropriations. 
(RBC#/ 3606) 

Office of t h e  Dean of Students 
Leave of Absence 
Ombudsman 

4 ,  Anna C. Buie 

Term of Leave 
(FJ3Ci# 5582 )  



Full-t h e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDEIT SERVICES 
( Cont inued) 

Counsel ing-PsycholoRical Services Center 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

5. Amount of Transfer - $23 ,943  

TO: Maintenance, Operation and Equipment ($12,548) 
Wages ($11,395) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds available due to reduced appointments and the res ignat ion of the 
Director were used to  purchase equipment, t o  pay the salaries of summer 
interns and to pravide partial support for the salaries of the sumer 
staff of t h e  Career Center ,  
(RBCI# 4467,4465, 4466, 4462,  4464, 4463,  3547, 3546,  3548,  3549) 

Office of Admissions 
Transfer of Funds 

6 .  Amount of Transfer - $17,530 
To: O f f  i ce  of Admissions - Maintenance and Operation ($12,500) - Wages ($5,030) 

From: O f f i c e  of Admissions - Classif ied Personnel ( $ 8 9 2 )  
O f f  ice of the Registrar - Class i f i ed  Personnel ($4,000)  

- Maintenance and Operation ( $ 5 , 0 0 0 )  
Office of the President - Classified Personnel ($1,608) 
Off ice  of t h e  Dean of 
Students - Administrative and Professional 

Salaries ($6,030) 

~ d d i t i u n a l .  funds  were needed by the O f f  ice of Admissions t o  cover 
increased postage and other operating expenses, and f o r  the salaries of 
part- t ime clerical help needed during the remainder of the fiscal year. 
(RBC=# 5218, 4469, 5219, 4834, 5035 ,  5217) 

O f f  ice of the Registrar-Regis trar ion  Supervision 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

7.  Amount of Transfer - $2,000 
T o :  Offi .ce  of the Registrar - Registration Supervision-Wages 

From: O f f i c e  of the Registrar - classified Personne l  

Funds were used f o r  the salaries of temporary personnel needed due 
t o  the move of registration to the Spec ia l  Events Center. 
(RBCW 5399) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

I t e m ,  Departrnen.t, Ti t le ,  N a m e  Appointme-nt 'lime Mos. Rate 

GIBERAL ADMTNISTl?ATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
( cont inued) 

Off  ice of Student Pinanci a1 hid 
Transfer of Funds 

8 .  Amount of Transfer - $5,200 

To:  Office  of S t u d e n t  Financial A i d  - Wages 

From: Off i ce  of the Dean of Students - Administratfve and professional 
Salaries 

Reallocation of funds t o  provide for the employment of temporary and 
part-time personnel needed during t h i s  office's peak processing per iod .  
(RBI% 4837) 

Miscellaneous Administ ra t  ivc lkpcnse 
Transfer of Funds 

9 .  Amomt of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Miscellaneous Administrati-ve B p e n s e ,  Including Travel 

From: Una 1 l oca t ed  Maintenance and Operat ion 

This supplemental funding was required for U.T. Austin grievance 
hearings. 
(RRC# 4188) 

GJi3lERAL INSTITUTIONAL MPENSE 

Longhorn Band 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

10, Amount: of Transfer - $10,000 

Ta : Wages 

From: Classified Personnel ($9,000) 
Maintenance and Operat ion ($1,000) 

Reallocation of funds to provide fo r  t h e  salaries of part-time or 
temporary personnel  and for other operating expenses during the 
remainder of the f i sca l  year. 
(MC# 3625, 4849) 

Special merits C a t e r  
Transfer Between D i s s  h i l a r  Appropriations 

11. Amount of  Transfer - $4,367 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Adminivtrative and Professional Salaries ($3,296) 
Class i f i e d  Personnel ($1,071) 

Reallocation of funds to provide for t h e  purchase of needed supplies. 
(RBC# 5305) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime  Mos. Rate 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 
(Continued) 

Univers i ty  Development o f f  ice 
Transfer Between ~ i s s  imilar Appropriations 

12. Amount of Transfer - $1,054 

To: Publishing and Mail ing 

From: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of funds to provide for expenses incurred. 
@BC# 5480) 

O f f  ice of Institutional S t u d i e s  
Transfer Between Dissinttilar Appropriations 

13 .  Amount of  Transfer - $4,100 

To : Maintenance a n d  Operat ion ($1,100) 
Travel ($3,000) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,500) 
Wages ($2,6001 

To provide f o r  travel expenses incurred in the  selection of a new 
Assistant Director and in required travel by various staff members. 
Additional operating funds were needed to purchase forms and supplies. 
(RBc# 3656, 4838, 5051) 

Miscellaneous General Institutional Pxpense 
Transfer of Funds 

14. A m o u n t  o f  Transfer - $27,865 

To: Institutional Memberships ($25 ,500)  
Diplomas ($2,365) 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Addi t iona l  funds were needed f o r  1977-78 i n s t i t u t i o n a l  memberships and 
diplomas. 
(RBC# 3501, 5567) 

-enter 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

15. Amount of Transfer - $19,677 
To : Wages 

From: Admin is trat ivc and Professional Salaries 

Funds available due to personnel changes in the administrative and 
professional s t a f f  were needed for  wages. 
(RBCf 3620, 5473) 



Full- t h e  Salary 
Period of X No. 

Itm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appa intrnent -- T irne Mos . Rate 

GENERAL M$TITUTIONAL MPENSE 
( Cont inued) 

Measurement and Evaluation Center 
Transfer Betwcen Dissimilar Appropriations 

16. Amount of Transfer - $4,295 

To: Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds released by a change in time assignment of a member of the 
Administrative and Professional Staff  were needed f o r  wages. 
(RBM 3555) 

Office  of the Vice Pres ident  and Dean o£ Graduate Studies 
Transfer of Funds 

17. Amount of Transfer - $1,800 
To: Off ice  of  t h e  Vice President; 

and Dean of Graduate S t u d i e s  - Maintenance and Operation 

From: thallocated Maintenance and Operat ion 

To provide for expenses incurred in the pr in t ing  of a new edit ion of 
the  TA Handbook. 
( ~ c T 3 6 4 0 )  

COLLEGE OF HWAN ITIES 

Fng2 ish 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

18. Amount of Transfer - $2,625 
To: English - Wages 

From: Office of the  Uean - Wages ($1,000) 
& g l  ish - Maintenance and Opera t ion  ($1,625) 

~eallocation of funds w i t h i n  this College to provide for t h e  salaries 
of personnel needed in the English departmental office during the surmner. 
(RBC# 3658, 5574) 

Langua~e Laboratory 
Transfer Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriations 

19. Amount of Transfer - $4 ,729  

To: Maintenance, Operat ion and Equipment 

From: Wages ($2,300) 
Classified PersonneL ($2,429) 

Funds were used to purchase video and audio tapes and to provide for 
operating expenses incurred ,  
(RBCR 5576, 3657, 4486,  4487) 



Full-time Salary 
Period % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEXUVIO'RAI, SCIENCES 

: 
Interdepartmenal Transfer 

20. Anount of Transfer - $3,014 

To: Office of the Dean - Wages ($1,014) 
- Maintenance and Operation ($2,000) 

From: Government - Wages ($1,014) 
Psycho logy - Ma in t enanc e and Operation ($2,000) 

T o  return unused funds t o  the  Dean's Office for reallocation, if 
needed. 
(RBC# 3489, 4496) 

Anthropology 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Approgr iat ions  

21. h u n t  of Transfer - $1,200 
To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

Keallocat ion of funds to  ~ r o v i d e  f o r  operating expenses. 
(RBC#/ 5615) 

Economics 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

22. Amount a £  Transfer - $2,000 

To: Economics - Wages 

From: Office of the Dean - Class i f ied  Personnel 

Additional funds were needed for Assistants for the S m e r  Session. 
(ma/ 4975) 

Government 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

23. Amount of Transfer - $3,598 

To: Government - Wages ($2 ,584)  
- Academic Development Fund ($1,014) 

From: Office of the Dean - Wages ($2,584)  
- Academic Development Fund ($1,014)  

To for the summer appointments of a Social Science Research 
Associate I and a Social Science Research Associate 111 needed t o  
assist Associate Dean Donald Hancock. 
(RBC#/ 4497 ,  3441 )  



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

OF SOCIAL ANR BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
(Con t inued) 

History 
Transfer of Funds 

24. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To: History - Academic Development Fund 

From: Office. of the Dean - Academic Development Fund 

Additional funds were nceded to support the Summer I n s t i t u t e  on the 
History of the Civil War and Recmstruction.  
(RBCf 3644) 

Linguistics 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

2 5 .  Amount of Transfer - $5,036 
To; Linguistics - Wages ($3,536)  - Maintenance and Operation ($1,500) 

From: O f f i c e  of the Dean - Class i f ied Personnel ($3,536) 
Maintenance and Operation ($1,500) 

Transfer of funds to permit the Linguisttcs Department t o  h i r e  summer 
Assistants and to defray anticipated operating expenses. 
(RBI% 5368, 3645, 3646) 

Psvchology 
Transfer of Funds 

26.  Amount of Transfer - $14,739 
To: Psychology - Administrative and Professional Salaries ($6,239) - Maintenance and Operat ion  ($6,500) 

- Academic Dwcloprnent Fund ($2,000) 

From: Unallocatcd Classff led  Salaries ($7,239) 
Psychology - Class if i e d  Personnel ($5,500) 
Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund ($2,000) 

Funds were used for the appointment of a Psychology Computer Special is t ,  
James A. Dibble,  f o r  the per iod  5/15 - 8/31, 12 mas,, salary ra te  - 
$21,000 and for  the purchase of storage cabinets  and laboratory and 
o f f i c e  equipment and supp l i e s .  Academic Development Funds were used t o  
complete t h e  purchase of equipment needed in teaching Psychology 358. 
( B C #  3647,  4976,  5073) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo in tment  Time Mos , Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCImCES 
( Con t inu ed) 

Psycholo~y 
(Continued) 
Transfer of Funds 

27. Amount of Transfer - $26,538 
To: ~sychalogy - Laboratory Expenses - Swam ($4,000) - Laboratory Expenses - Albrecht ($19,000) 

- Laboratory Expenses - Olbrisch ($3,538) 
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide start-up funds for the laboratories of Assistant Professors 
(1978-79) W i l l i a m  B. Swann and Duane G. Albrecht and f o r  Mary E l l e n  
Olbr i sch .  
( R B ~ !  3635, 4909, 5564) 

S o c i o l o ~ y  
Interdepartmental Transfer 

28.  Amount of Transfer - $2,010 

To: Sociology - Wages 
From: O f f  ice of the Dean - Classified Personnel 

Funds were used to provide a Senior Secretary for the period 
5/15/78 - 8 / 1 5 / 7 8 .  
(RBC# 3648) 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCImCES 

Botany 
Transfer af Funds 

29. Amount of Transfer - $11,783 
To: Botany - Maintenance and Operat ion ($3,783) - Spec ia l  Equipment ( $8,000) 

From: Botany - Classified Salaries ($2,783) 
Biological  Sciences - Maintenance and Operation ($1,000) 
Unal l oca t  ed Specia l  Equipment ( $8,000) 

Funds were a p p l i e d  toward the purchase oi needed teaching and 
operational equipment and supplies. 
(RBC# 4488, 4489, 5058, 5559)  

Transfer of Funds 
30. Amount of Transfer - $27,940 

To: Botany - Laboratory Jhpenses - Roux 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide  f o r  start-up expenses for the laboratory of Ass is tant  
Professor (1378-79) Stanley J .  Rowr, Jr. 
(LU3CSk 3517) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of X No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time  Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
( Cont inued) 

Chemistry 
Transfer of Funds 

31. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 
To: Chemistry - Wages 

From: Unallocated Classif ied Personnel 

Funds were used for the salaries of temporary personnel needed in 
packing and moving the Chemistry Research Storeroom and Instrument 
Design and Repair Shop. 
(RBCS) 3496) 

~nterde~ar tmental Transfer 
32. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Chemistry - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers and Consultants, Including Travel 

From: Off ice of the Dean - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers and Consultants, 
Including Travel 

To provide supplementary funding for the Chemistry Department, 
(MC# 3636) 

Computer Sc iences  
Tranafer  of Funds 

3 3 .  Amount of Transfer - $7,800 
To: Computer Sciences - Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

From:  Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Addftional funds were needed to defray computer maintenance costs .  
(RBCSk 3638) 

Geological Sciences 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

34. Amount of Transfer - $4,320 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Classif ied Personnel 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses for t h e  
remainder of the f iscal  year. 
(RBG? 5371) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo intment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
(Continued) 

GeoZogical Sciences 
(Cont inued) 
Transfer of Funds 

35. Amount of Transfer - $ 44,776 

To: Geological Sciences - Laboratory Ekpenses - Kyle ($24,792) 
- Laboratory Bpenses  - Mosher ($13,663) 
- Laboratory Expenses - Hansen ($6,321) 

F r o m :  Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide s t a r t -up  funds f o r  the laboratories of Assistant Professors 
(1978-79) James R ,  Kyle, Sharon Mosher, and Thor A. Hansen, 
(RBC# 3599, 4554, 4910) 

Home Economics 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

36. Amount of Transfer - $2,050 

To: Home Economics - Academic Development Fund 

From: Zoology - Academic Development Fund ($1,050) 
O f f  ice of t h e  Dean - Academic Development Fund ($1,000) 

Funds were needed by the Department of Home Economics for the stipends 
of vfs i t  ing lecturers, 
(RBC# 3494, 5469) 

Transfer of Funds 
37. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Home Economics - Laboratory Expenses - Haskell ($1,000) 
- Laboratory Expenses - Greninger ($2,000) 

From: Unal located Maintenance and Opcrat ion  

To provide addi t ional  funds fo r  the start-up expenses of t h e  laboratory 
of Professor (1978-791 B e t t y  Haskell and i n i t i a l  start-up exoenses 
of the  laboratory of kssistant Professor (1 978-79) Sue ~ k e n i h ~ e r .  

3594, 3637) 

Mathematics 
Transfer of Funds 

38. Amount of Transfer - $2,500 

To: Mathematics - Laboratory Bpenses - Morris 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for the  i n i t i a l  start-up expenses of the  laboratory of 
Professor (1978-79) Carl Morris. 
(RBC#l 3600) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  MOB, Rate 

COLLFGE OF NATUML SCIENCES 
( Cont inued) 

Microb ioloay 
Interdepartmental Transfer  

3 9 .  Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To: Microbiology - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Bio log ica l  Sciences - Maintenance and Operat ion 

Reallocation of funds wi th in  the College to provide maintenance and 
operation support needed by the  Microbiology Department, 
(RBCIk 5056) 

Transfer of Funds 
40. Amount of Transfer - $37,500 

To: Microbiology - Laboratory Bspenses - Britton 
- Laboratory hrpenses - Deters 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for the  i n i t i a l  start-up expenses of the laboratories of 
Assistant Professors (1978-79) Larry N. B r i t t o n  and Ihnald W. Detere. 
(Rl3C# 4911, 4912)  

Phvsics 
~ransfer of Funds 

41, Amount of Transfer - $60,000 
To: Physics - Labora tory  Expenses - Swinney 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide f o r  i n i t i a l  start-up expenses of the Laboratory 
of Professor  (1978-7 9) Harry Swinney. 
(RBCJI 3634)  

Zoology 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

42, Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

TO: Zoology - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Biological Sciences - Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocation of funds w i t h i n  the College t o  p r w i d e  f o r  the operational  
needs  of t h e  Zoology Department. 
(RBH/ 5057) 



Per iod  of % No. 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  MOS . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 
{Continued) 

Zoology 
( Cont inuedl 
Transfer of Funds 

45. Amount of Transfer - $20,000 
To: Zoology -Laboratory Expenses - Thompson 

From: ~nallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for  the i n i t i a l  start-up expenses of the laboratory of 
Assistant Professor (1978-79) Weleey J, Thompson. 
(MC8 5301) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

Divis ion  of General and Comparative Studies - O f f  ice of the Dean and Center 
for Middles Eastern Studies  

Transfer of Funds 
44.  Amount of Transfer - $8,407 

To: Office of the Dean - Wages ($4,537) 
- Maintenance and Operation ( $ 2 , 4 7 0 )  

Center fo r  Middle 
Studies  - &tintenance and Operat i o n  ($1,400) 

From: Office of the Dean - Administrative and Professional 
Salaries ($4,537) - Class if i e d  Personnel ($3,870) 

Reallocation of funds wi th in  th i s  Division to provide for expenses 
incurred. 
(RJ3G# 3628, 5474, 4841) 

L a n ~ u a ~ e  and Area Center for Lat in  American Studies  
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

45. Amount of Transfer - $3,988 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion ($1,528) 
Class if ied Personnel ($2,460) 

From: Administrative and Profess ional  Salaries 

Reallocation of salary funds to provide f o r  the  temporary (2 months) 
appointment of four research assistants and t o  provide f o r  operating 
expenses. 
(me# 5076, 5616) 



Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mo6. - Rate -- 

Period of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo inrment 

% 
Time - 

Jol leae  of Business Administration - Office of the Dean 
Appointment 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
4 6 .  Gaylord A. Jentz 811 - 815 

Source of Funds:  
Dean's Academic Development Fund 

Academic Status : Pxofessor 
{General Bus ineus) 

(RBC# 4676) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
47. Joanne M. Klebba 7/16 - 8/31 

Source of Funds : 
Dean's Acadmic Development Fund 

Concurrent Ehployment: 
Marketing Adminf s t ra t  ion - Surrnner Session Budget 
Assistant Professor 7/16 - 8/31 
(RBC# 4683) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
48, B i l l y  M. Shaw 8 /1  - 813 

Source of Funds: 
Dean ' s Academic Development Fund 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (General Business) 

( M C ~  4765) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
49.  Edward L. Winn, III 811 - 815 

Source of Funds: 
Dean's Academic Development Fund 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (General Business) 

(RBC# 4818) 

Assigtant Director a f  Placement 
50. Joseph H, Vorsas 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer f o r  the  Dean' a Classif ied 
Personnel and Computer Kenta 1 
accounts 

(RBC# 5457, 5497) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Tfme Moa. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRAT ION 
(Continued) 

Colle~e of Business Administration - Office of tihe Dean 
(Continued) 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

51. Amount of Transfer - $40,578 

To : Administrative and Professional Salaries ($11,578) 
Wages ($11,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($18,000) 

From: Computer Ren ta l  and Purchased S e w i c e s  ($35,878) 
Classified Personnel ($4,700) 

Reallocation of funds to provide for the  summer salaries of an 
Associate Dean, a Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) , 
addi t ional  clerical support, inclus ing WorklStudy, and for operating 
expenses for  t h e  re~tainder of the f i s ca l  year. 
(RBC# 3617, 3612, 5061, 5470, 3614, 5385, 5069, 5070, 3616, 3415) 

General Business 
Tranaf er Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

5 2 .  Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To : Maintenance and Operat i on  

From: Wages 

Funds were used to purchase supp l i e s .  
(RBC# 5471) 

Management 
Transfer Between D i s s i m i . l a r  Appropr t a t  ions 

53. Amount of Transfer - $4 ,593  

TO: Maintenance and Operat ion  

From: Wages ($3,000) 
Class if i e d  Personnel ($1,593) 

Reallocation of Eunds to provide for operating expensea. 
(RBC# 5159, 5160) 

Marketing Administration 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

54. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To : Marketing Administrat ion - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Office of the Dean - Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Reallocation of funds to provide f o r  t h e  suarmer operating needs of 
the Marketing Administration Department. 
(mCS 4470) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo intment -- Time Mos . Rate 

School of Camunicat ion - Of £ice of the Dean 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

55. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 
To: Office of the Dean - Wages 

From: ~adio/TV/Film - Classif ied Personnel 

TO provide for  the salaries of temporary personnel needed to assist 
with updating student records. 
(RI3C# 4471 )  

Journal i s m  
Transfer Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriations 

5 6 .  Amount of Transfer - $4,286 

TO: Maintenance and Opera t ion  

From: Wages ( $ 2 , 5 0 0 )  
Classified Personnel ($1,786) 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses. 
( R B C ~ C  5279, 4993) 

Radio/Tclevis ion/F i l m  
Transfer Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriatf ons 

57.  Amount of Transfer - $6,500 
TO : mint enance and Opera t ion  

Prom: classif ied Personnel 

Reallocation of funds to provide f o r  current operating expenses and 
the purchase of supplies and equipment needed f o r  courses t o  be 
offsred in the fall. 
(RBC# 5389) 

Speech C o m n  icat ion 
Transfer of Funds 

58 .  Amount of Transfer - $11,763 
To: Speech Communication - Classif ied Personnel ($10,545) 

- Maintenance and Operat ion ($1,218) 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

To provide f o r  sumer appointments 0 5  personnel needed f o r  the 
Comnica t i on  Disorders Program and Ear operating expenses. 
(RBM 3587, 5472)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No, 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  N a m e  Appointment -- Time  Mos. R a t e  

m L F E  OF EDUCATION 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
59. Amount of Transfer - $4 ,651  

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

Funds releascd by resignations and other personnel changes were needed 
for operating expenses. 
(RBC# 4832, 3622)  

Educational Administra~ion 
Transfer Becween Dissimilar  Appropriations 

60, Arnount o f  Transfer - $1,000 
To: Travel 

From: Wages 

Reallocation of funds t o  provide additional travel support. 
{RBC#/ 5475) 

Educational Psychology 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

61. Amount of Transfer - $9,142 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion 

From; C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($3 ,142)  
Wages ($6,000) 

Reallocation of funds to provide f o r  operating c o s t s  for the remainder 
of the fiscal year. 
(RBCB 5074, 5075) 

Foreign Language Education Center 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

62. Amount of Transfer - $2,015 
To : mint enance and Operat ion 

From: Classified Personnel 

Unused Class i f ied Personnel funds w e r e  used t o  purchase items for the 
FLEC Library  Collection. 
(RBC#/ 4840) 



Full-time Salarv 
Period of % Ma. 

It em, Department , T i t l e  , Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

COLLM;.E_QFFDUCATION 
(Con t inued) 

Jhy s ical and Health Education 
Txaoafer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

63.  Amount of  Transfer - $1,200 
To: Visi t ing Lecturers and Consultants 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Funds were used for t he  s t i p e n d  of a v i s i t i n g  lecturer. 
(RBC# 3524) 

learning D i s a b i l i t  ies Center 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

6 4 .  Amount of Transfer - $3,053 
To: Learning Disabi l i t i e s  C e n t e r  - Classified Personnel 

From: Office of t h e  Dean - Classified Personnel 
Unused funds in the Office of t h e  Dean were needed to provide staffing 
of programs of the Learning Disabi l i t ies  Center ,  
(RRC# 3487, 3488) 

Learning Resources Center 
Transfer of Funds 

6 5 .  Amount of Transfer - $2,980 

To: Learning Resources Center - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Learning Resources Center - Wages ($1,980) 
Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation ($1,000) 

To provide f o r  the Center's operational  needs for  the remainder of 
the f i sca l  year. 
(RBCSi 4835, 3621) 

Student F i e l d  Experiences 
Transfer of Funds 

6 6 .  Amount of Transfer - $1,204 

To: Student F i e l d  hperiences - Travel 
F m :  Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation 

h e  to an increase in the amount paid f o r  miLeage of student-teaching 
supervisors, additional travel funds were needed. 
(RBC# 4833) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time  Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
( Continued) 

Educatl ion Placement Service 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

67. Amount of Transfer - $1,636 
To: Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Classified Personnel 

Funds released due t o  personnel changes in the classified staff were 
needed f o r  operating expenses, 
(RBC#/ 4834) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Colle~e of bgineering - Office of the Dean 
Re8 ignat ion 
. Director of Cont inuing mgineering Studies 

68. Dean E. Gr i f f i t h  911 - 8/31 LWOP 12 ( $  24 ,832 )  

Date of Resignation 
(BC# 4654, 4655) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
69. Amount of Transfer - $13,297 

To : Maintenance and Op erat ion 

From: Class i f  ied Personnel ( $ 2 , 5 8 0 )  
Wages ($2,500) 
Administrative and Professional  Salaries ($8,217) 

Funds available in the Dean's salaries accounts were needed to 
purchase supp 1 ies and equipment . 
(RBCik 4842,  5053, 5052 ,  5049) 

Transfer of Funds 
70. Amount of Transfer - $2,500 

TO: O f f i c e  of the Dean - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers and Consultants 

From: Unallocated Vis i t ing  Lecturers and Consultants 

To provide for  the s t ipends  of v i s i t i n g  lecturers for the College of 
Eng f neer ing . 
('E1BCYk 3597) 



Full- t i m e  Salary 
Period of 7, No. 

Item, Department, Ti t le ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 
( Con t inued) 

Aerospace & g e  Mechanics 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

71. Amount of Transfer - $4,570 

TO : Maintenance and Operat ion  

From: Classified Fersonnel ($1,248) 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services ($2,300) 
Wages ($1,022) 

Ta transfer to t h e  appropriate accounts funds needed for the  purchase 
of computer terminals and to pay for contracted secretarial services 
used during May and June 197 8. 
{RBG!! 5071, 5072,  5575 )  - 

Trans f er of Funds 
72. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Chemical Engineering - Spec iaL Equipment 

From: Unallocated Spec ia l  Equipment 

Funds were used to purchase a fume hood needed in Dr, Tom Edgar's 
laboratory in the  E. P. Schocl-1 Laboratories B u i l d i n g .  
(RBCS! 5561) 

Civil Fng lneer inq 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

73. Amount of Transfer  - $14,658 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Wages ($12,790) 
Classified Personnel ($1,868) 

Funds available in the departmental salaries accounts were needed for 
supplies and equipment to maintain existing undergraduate and graduate 
laboratories. 
(WC# 5054, 5055) 

Electrical Ik~ineering-Biomedical  mgineerbg Program 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

74. Amount of Transfer - $3,200 
To: Maintenance and Opera t ion  

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Reallocation of funds t o  provide for expenses incurred. 
(RBC# 5050) 



pull-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itern, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

0 0 L L Z E  OF FINE ARTS 

College gf Fine Arts - Office of the Dean 
Re-appo intmen t 

A s s i s t a n t  to the Dean 
75. Charles A. Roeckle 711 - 8/31 100 9 $ 13,500 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer from Dean's Wages 
Account 

Previous appointment was a t  the 
same rate 

Acadmic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Music) 

(R3C# 5444, 5447 , 5280) 

Resignation 
Assietant  to the  Dean 

76. Mark L. Smith 

Date of Resignation: 
(KBH 5538, 5539, 5540) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
7 7 .  Amount of Transfer - $1,272 

To: Office of the Dean - Wages 

From: Drama - C l a v s i f i e d  Personnel 

Reallocation of funds t o  provide for temporary personnel needed. 
(RBc# 4479) 

Transfer o f  Funds 
78. Amount of Transfer - $213,000 

To: Office of t h e  Dean - Special  Fquipment 

From: Vnal located Special Equipment 

To provide for stage l i gh t ing  needed far Hogg Auditorium. 
(TIBC# 5562)  

Art - 
Transfer of Funds 

7 9 .  Amount of Transfer - $3,673 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and operation 

To provide for t he  add i t iona l  operating expenses incurred by the 
sunmer teaching program. 
(MC# 3593) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T i m e  b e .  Rate 

COLLIXE OF FINE ARTS 
(Continued) 

Art Teaching Gallery and University A r t  Collect ions 
Appo intmcnt 
Acting Director 
80. Shirley M. Alexander 6 - 8/31 --- 9 

Concurrent hployment: 
Art - Sunrmer Session Budget 
Professor - Special  Faculty 
Assignment 
(RBCI! 4913) 

Re- appo intment 
81. Damian Bayon 
MichenerCuratora~dArt oftheAmericas  5 1 1 0 - 6 1 8  100 9 

Latin American Curator - National bdowment 
for the Humanities Grant Funds 711 - 8/31 100 9 

Previous appointment was at the same r a t e .  
(RJ3Cl 4922,  5221) 

Transfer of Funds 
82. Amount of Transfer - $3,535 

To : Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds were transferred to pay student assistants who i n s t a l l e d  exhib- 
i t i o n s  during the summer. 
(RBC# 3624) 

Drama and Interscholastic League 
Re- appo intrnm t 

83. Willie L. Murray 
Brama 
Associate Director of S t u d e n t  Teaching 611 - 7/15 100 9 

Source of Funds; 
Transfer from the  departmental maintenance 
and operation account. 

Interscholastic League - Agency funds - General 
Fee, Intesscholast ic League 
Drama Director 7/16 - 8/31 100 12 

(RBCdb 4881, 5017, 5060) 



Full-time Salary 
< 

Period of % No. 
It em, Department, '1 i t  l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate - 

(Continued) 

Music 
Transfer of Funds 

84. Amount of Transfer - $15,857 
To: Music - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Music - Class if ied Personnel ($10,500) - Wages ($1,357) 
Longhorn Sand - Maintenance and Operation ($4,000) 

Funds available i n  t h e  Longhorn Band maintenance and opera t ion  
and i n  t h e  Music c lass i f ied  personnel and wages accounts w e r e  needed 
f o r  operating expenses of the Music Department. 
(RBM 4848, 5068, 5614) 

-w 
Appo intrnen t 

Vinsan and Elkins Professor 
85. Robert W, Hamilton (tenure) 

Source of  Funds: School of 
Law Academic Development Fund 

(RBC# 4659) 

Assis tant  Director, C r i m i n a l  Justice C l i n i c a l  Program 
86 .  William P. Allison 7/16 - 8/15 50 9 

Academic Status: Instructor 
(Schoo 1 of Law) 

(RBC# 5309) 

Director, I n t e r n s h i p  and Clinical  Programs 
87 .  Maurice M. Sharlot 611 - 8/31 44 9 

Academic Status: The Wright 
C. Morrow Professor in Criminal 
Law (School of Law) 

(RBCdj 4764) 

Baker and Botts Professor 
88 .  David W .  Robertson (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: School of 
Law - Dean ' s Academic 
Development Fund 
(KBC## 4753) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment: T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SCHOOL OF LAW 
(Continued) 

Appo in tment 
Marrs McLean Professor 
89- Russell J. Weintraub (tenure) 

Sources 0 5  Funds: 
School of Law - Acadanic 
Development Fund 

Current Restricted - Toreador 
Fund 
(RBC# 4807, 4806) 

Change of Status 
Director, Clinical  Legal Education 

90.  Steven Goode 

From: 

Concurrent Fmployment : 
School of Law - Assistant 
Professor 
(KBM 5424) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
91. Awltint of Transfer - $8,700 

To : Maintenance and Operat ion ($6,700) 
Wages ($2,000) 

From: Classif ied Personnel ($8,700) 

Reallocation of funds t o  pay student research assistants and t o  
provide for opera t ing  expenses. 
(RBC# 5302, 5496) 

GRADUATE SCWOI, OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 
Appointment 
Professional Librar$an 

92. Mary D. Wilson 
(RBC# 4900) 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 
Transfer of Funds 

93. h o u n t  of Transfer - $15,500 

TO: School of Nuraing - S p e c i a l  Equipment 

From : Unal loca t e d  Special Equ ipment 

Funds w e r e  used to upgrade the instructional equipment of the School 
of Nursing. 
(REW 5563) 



Full- t irne Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, 'Citle, Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SCHOOL OF SOCLAL WORK 
Appointment 
Dean 

94. W. Joseph Hefferman, Jr. 
(Rf)Wl 5289) 

Change of Status 
9 5 .  George K .  Herbert  

Change T i t l e  Only 

To: Associate Dean 
From: Acting Dean 
Effective Date: 8/1/78 

Acadanic S t a t u s  : Associate 
Professor (School of Social Work) 

(RBCIk 4665) 

AIR FORCE SCIENCE 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

96. Amount of Transfer - $1,700 
To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classif ied Personnel 

Unused salary fuilds were needed for operating expenses. 
(RBH 3630) 

MILITARY SCIENCE 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

9 7 .  Amount of Transfer - $2,250 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 

From: Clsdsif i ed  Personnel 

Funds available in the classified personnel account were needed t o  
purcl~ase s u p p l i e s .  
(RBC# 5375) 

L ZBRARY 
Appointment 
Monograph Cataloger, Latin American Collection N t e r i a l s  

98.  Thomas H. Marshall 7/17 - 8/31 100 12 
5365) 

Serials Cataloger 
99, Willard Goodwin 

(RBC# 5514) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo intment Time  Plo s . Rate 

L LBRARY 
(Cont inued) 

Appointment 
Serials Cataloger, Latin American Materials 
100. Oscar E. Delepianai 611 - 8/31  100 12 

(RBC# 4864) 

Appointment and salary Increase 
Librarian, Autdmated Cataloging Department 
101. Carl R. Lee 6/19 - 8/31 100 12 

Previous Appointment : 

Library  
L i b r a r y  Assistant III 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 4942) 

Change of Status 
102. Nancy R. McAdams 

Change T i t l e  Only 

To: Librarian, Assistant Director 
for Facilities and Planning 

From : Librarian, Library Facilities 
and Program Planning 

Effective Date: 7 /1 /78  
(RBC# 5335, 5336, 5337) 

Leave of Absence 
Rare Books Cataloger 

103.  Maureen E. Meff 

Term of Leave 
(RBC#/ 5202) 

Librarian, Undergraduate Library 
104. Lynne M. Brody 911 - 8/31 100 12 

Term of Leave 
('RBCi! 5078) 

Librarian, Spec ia l  Services Department 
105. Toma M. Iglehart 3/13 - 8/31 100 12 

Term of Leave 8/24 - 8/31  
(RBW 4986, 4987,  4988) 

Librarian, Cataloging Department 
106. Izo lde  C.  Jansons 9 / 1  - 8/31 100 12 

Term of Leave 
jRBCl 5195) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- T i m e  Mos. Rate 

L IBRARY 
(Continued ) 
Resignat i on  
Assistant Archivist, Baker Texas History Center 
107. Victoria D. Reed 911 - 8 / 3 1  100 12 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 5609) 

Librarian, Cataloging Department 
108. George T. Harris 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC#/ 5426) 

Transfer Between DissFmilar Appropriations 
109. h u n t  of Transfer: $156,466 

To: Wages ($63,085) 
Books ($93,381) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Transfer available Administrative and Professional salary funds t o  
provide for the purchase of books and journals, for t he  salaries of 
temporary personnel needed for clerical work, and for extending the 
hours f o r  which the library is open t o  24  per day during exam 
periods. 
(RBC# 5143, 5171, 5170, 5168, 5169, 5167,  5166,  5165, 5164, 5581) 

LAW L lBRARY 
Appo in tment 

Professional Librarcan 
110. Joel V ,  Hurstein 

(RBW 5410) 

Resignation 
Professional Librarian 
111. Michael L.  R i c b o n d  

Date of Resignation 
(REC#l 4 9 5 7 )  

Associate Law Librarian 
1 Robert C ,  Berring, Jr. 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC~) 5405) 

Professional Librarian 
113. James K. McCue 311 - 6/30 LWOP 12 

711 - 8/31 100 12 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC%/ 4947, 4958) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Ap po intmen t T i m e  Mo s . Rate 

LAM LIBRARY 
(Cont inued) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
114. Amount of Transfer: $23,751 

To: Books, Periodicals  - and Bindings ($8,521) 
Wages ($9,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($6,500)  

From: Administrative and Prof esssional Salaries 

Funds available in the Administrative and P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salaries account 
were needed f o r  books and periodicals and f o r  binding expenses, f o r  t h e  
salaries of p a r t - t i m e  employees and for operating expenses. 
(lU3C4i 5388, 5107, 3631, 5106) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Texas Archaeolo~ical Research Laboratory 
Transfer of Funds 

115. Amount of Transfer: $4,517 

To : Texas Archac.ological Research Laboratory - Wages ($3,517) 
- Maintenance and 

Operation ($ L ,000) 

From: Texas Archaeological Research Laboratory - Administrative and 
Professional 
Salaries ($3,517) 

Office of the Dean, College of Social - Maintenance and 
and Behavioral Sciences Operat ion  ($1,000) 

Funds were used to purchase a used truck and t o  hire additional 
laboratory ass  istanta needed durfng the sunnner . 

Electron Microscope Laboratory 
Re-appointment and Change of S t a t u s  

DW&t;or 
116. Dennis T. Brown 

Change of Status: 
General Budget Funds 

To : 7/1 - 8/31 50 9 26,250 
8/1 - 8'31 100 

From : 711  - 8/31 50 9 26,250 

Source of Funds: Transfer from Office of Dean of Natural Sciences? 
Administrative and Professional Salaries Account 

Re- appo in Lmen t : 
Electron Microscope Revolvbg 

Fund Account 7 / 1  - 7/31 50 9 26,250 
Previous appointments were at the same rate.  

Acadmfc Status ; Professor ~ l c r o b i o l o g y )  
(RBC# 4926, 5303, 5482) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Nilme Appo intment m e  -Mas. - Rate 

ORGANIZED R E S m H  
( Con t inued) 

Electron Micro scope Laboratory 
(Continued) 
Transfer of Funds 

117. h u n t  of Transfer: $1,718 

To: Electron Microscope Laboratory - Classif ied Personnel 

From; Office of the Dean, College of Natural Sciences - 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds available in the Dean's account were needed for the August, 1978 
salaries of t w o  research assistants employed by the Laboratory. 
(RBC#/ 5304) 

Bureau of Ibgineering Research 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

118. Amount of Transfer: $8,113 

To: Maintenance and Operation ($2,549) 
Classified Personnel ($1,407) 
Wages ($4.157 1 

From: Administrative and IVafessional Salarles 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses and f o r  the 
salaries of personnel needed during the summer. 
(RBM 5105, 3568, 3569,  4889) 

Center f o r  Highway Research 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

9 h u n t  of Transfer: $2,800 

To: Classif ied Personnel ($1,500) 
Haint~natlce and Operation ($1,300) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds with in  t h i s  Center €0 provide support where 
needed, 
(RBd) 5215, 5216) 

Cell %search Institute 
Transfer of 'Funds 

120. Amount of Transfer: $14,060 

To: Cell Research Institute - Special Equipment 

From: Unallocated Special Equipment 

Funds were used to purchase a high vacuum evaporator. 
( B B M  5558) 



FuI 1- t h e  Salary 
Period of "/, No. 

Itan, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rare 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 
(Continued) 

Center for Numerical Analysis 
Appointment 
Director 
121, David M. Young, Jr, 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds 

NSF Grant Funds 

Academic Status : 
Prof eesor (Cornput er Sciences) 

and (Mathematics) 
(RJ3dk 4548, 5550, 5492 ,  4971, 4970, 5103, 4549) 

Center f o r  Teaching Effect ivaness 
Change of Status 
Assistant Director 
122. Marilla D. Sv in ik i  

From: 
(RBC#j 5272) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
123. Amount of Transfer; $1,950 

To : Class if ied Personnel 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds released by the reassignment of the Center's Assistant Director 
during the second term, Sumner Session,  were needed for t he  salary 
of her tmporary replacment, a c lass i f ied employee. 
(RBCdj 5220) 

m n i t i e s  Research Center 
Appointment 
Acting Director 
124, John R. Payne 

Concurrent hployment : 
Humanities Research Center 

Social Science Research 
Associate IV 
(RBC# 4915) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of  % No. 

Item, Department. Title, Name Appointment Time Efos. Rate 

ORGANIZED BESEARCH 
(Cont inued) 
Humanities Research Center 
(Cont f nued) 

Transfer of Funds 
125. h u n t  of Transfer: $31,104 

To: Wages ($8,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($11,708) 
Institutional Unallocated Classified Salaries ($11,396) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($19,396) 
Class if i ed  Personnel ($11,708)  

Reallocation of a part of the  Center's salary funds to permit the 
emp Loyment of add it io-1 part-time personnel and to cover operating 
expenses; the balance of unused salaxy funds were lapsed to the 
Institutional Unallocated account. 

(RBC# 4443,  5046, 5283, 5372) 

Institute for Theoretical Physics 
Resignation 
Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
126. John A. Wheeler 6/1 - 6/14 100 9 

Remove from the Institute's S m e r  Budget 

Academic Status: Professor (Physics) 
(RBCf  5356) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
127. Amount of Transfer: $5,939 

To: Maintenance and Operation ($1,856) 
Travel ($1,000) 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($3,083) 

From; Class if ied Personnel 

Funds available in the  Classified Personnel account were needed to 
purchase suppl ies ,  t o  defray expenses incurred by staff members 
traveling on behalf of the Inst i tute  during the summer m d  to 
provide partial support for the salaries of professional staff 
employed during the summer. 
IRBC# 5299, 5298,  3601) 

University Research I n s t i t u t e  
Appo intment 
Assistant Professor (Sociology) 
128. Alberto Palloni 

S w e r  Faculty Research 
Ass ignmen t: 

(RBM 4739) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo in tmen t T h e  Mo s . Rates 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

University Research I n s t i t u t e  
(Continued) 

Appointment 
Assiatant Prof easor (College of Pharmacy) 
129, James W. McGinity 

Sumer Faculty Research Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 67 9 
IRBC4k 4712) 

Transfer of Funds 
130. Amount of Transfer: $15,000 

To: Foreign Travel 

From: Allotment Account 

To establish an account from which travel can be paid  for faculty 
whose U R I  award for the i r  individual research project requires 
travel out s i d e  the United S t a t e s .  
(RBM 5065) 

TmSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE 

Office of the Dem of Continuing Education 
Resignat ion 
Program Coordinator 
131. Ann S. Jennings 

Date of Resignation: 
(RBC# 5010) 

Off ice of the Director 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

132. Amount of Transfer: $2,088 

To: O f f  ice of the Director - Class i f ied Permnnel 

From: Balcones Research Center - Classif ied Personnel 

Additional funds were needed for the salary of an hployee Relations 
Coordinator in the Office of the Director. 
(MC# 5034) 



FuZ I- time Salary 
Period of % Ho. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT 
(Continued) 

Saf cry O f f  ice  
Interdepartmental Transfer 

133. h u n t  of Transfer: $1,272 

To: Safety Office - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Buildings and Grounds, Bui lding Maintenance - classified 
Personnel 

The posit ion of &terminator has been placed under the jurisdiction 
of the Safety Office effective July 1, 1978. 
(wC% 4562) 

Furniture and Furnishings Shop 
~nterde~artmental Transfer 

134 .  Amount of Transfer: $1,500 

To: Furniture and Furnfshings Shop - Wages 

From: Transportation - Wages 

To provide for  the employment of a u t i l i t y  worker needed for four 
months in the Furniture and Furnishings Shop. 
(me#/ 3574) 

Construction and Maintenance - Building Maintenance 
~nterdepartmental Transfer 

135, Amount of Transfer: $29,407 

To: Construction and Maintenance - Building Maintenance - Wages 
($4,407) - Bu i ld tng  Maintenance - 

Maintenance and Operation 
1 ~ 2 s  ,0001 

From: Building Maintenance - Uti l i t i e s  - Elevator Maintenance ($25,000) 
Automotive Shop - Wages ($4,407) 

To provide for the purchaae of five new vehicles and for part-time 
employees needed for renovat ion projectti by the Construction and 
Maintenance - Building Maintenance division.  
(RBcif  3535, 5374) 

Buildine, Maintenance - Ut i l i t i e s  
Transfer Betwea Dissimilar AppropTiat ions 

136. Amount of Transfer: $20,000 

To:  oiler and Machinery Insurance 

From: Elevator Maintenance 

These additional funds were needed r o  pay the Boiler and Machinery 
Insurance premium of a p p r o x h t e l y  $30,000. 
(RBCd) 3528) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT 
(Cant inued) 

Buildtnn Maintenance - Balcones Research Center 
~nterdepartmental Transfer 

137. Amount of Transfer: $3,500 

To: Building Maintenance - Balcones Research Center  - kintenance 
and Operation 

From: Building Maintenance - Uti l i t i e s  - Elevator Maintenance 
Additional operating funds were needed f o r  the Balcones Research 
Center division, 

(R3M 4436)  

Building Maintenance - Special Events Center 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

138. Amount of Transfer: $4,533 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion  

From: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation o f  funds to permit the  purchase of supplies needed for 
the remainder of t h e  fiscal year. 
(RBC# 5468) 

Custodial Ser-v pecial Events Center 
Transfer Between D i  @similar Approprfacioas 

139. Amount of Transier: $9,042 

To: Wages ($121) 
Maintenance and Operation ($8,921) 

From: Classified PersanneL 

Reallocat ion  a f funds t a  provide for operating expenses .  
(RBM 5467) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

(Cont inued) 

Gcounds Maintenance 
Transfer Between Diss i m i l a r  Appropriations 

140. Amount of Transfer: $3,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Wages 

Reallocation of funds needed to defray anticipated operating expenses 
for the remainder of the fiscal year. 
(RBC#! 5284) 

Grounds Maintenance - McDonald Observatory 
Interdepartmental Transfer 

141. Amount of Transfer: $7,694 

To: Grounds Maintenance - McDonald Observatory - Wages 

From: Building Maintenance - McDonald Observatory - Claasif  ied 
Personnel ($1,600) 

Custodial Services - McIhnald Qbservatory - Classified 
Personnel ( $ 6 , 0 9 4 )  

Reallacation of funds to provide for additional part-time personnel 
needed for grounds maintenance during the sumer . 
(RBC #3536, 3537) 

SPECIAL Z T r n  

w s  Memorial Museum 
Appa intment 
Director 
142,  William G. Reeder 

Source of Funds: 
Transfers from the Museum's 
Classified Personnel account 
and from Unallocated Classified Personnel 

(RBC# 5580, 5172) 

9 h  
Appointment 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
143. Lowell h o r i n  7/16 - 8/31 100 9 

Academic Status : Assistant Professor 
(Accounting) 
(Ma) 5145) 



Full- t lme Salary 
Pertod of % No. 

It em Department , T i t  l e , Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPECUL ITEMS 
(Cont inued) 

Bureau of Business Research 
(Continued) 
Appointment: 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
4 Charles T. Franckle 

Acadaic Status: llasistant Professor 
(Finance) 
(MC# 5149) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
145. David L. Huff 7/16 - 8/31 100 9 

A c a d d c  S m t u s  : Professor 
(Marketing Administration) 
and (Geography) 
(RBaI 5152) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
146 Amount of Txansfer: $26,450 

To: Wages ($19,450) 
Computer Rental and Purchased Services ( $ 7 , 0 0 0 )  

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($19,450) 
Maintenance and Operation ($7 ,000)  

Reallocation of funds to permit the employment of summer personnel 
and t h e  payment for a d d i t i o n a l  computcr time needed to  complete 
several projects .  
(REG# 3607, 4908, 5278, 4490, 3513) 

Bureau of Economic Geology 
Ap po intmen t 
Reaearch Scientist 
147. William Van Rensburg 

(RBcdj 4544) 

Change of Status 
148. Mary K. McGowen 

To : Assistant  Director 9/8 - 6 / 1  100 12 
Social Science Research 
Associate TV 6 /2  - 8/31 100 12 

From: Assistant Dtrector 9 1 8 - 8 1 3 1  100 12 

Rate Increase: 

Source of Funds: General Budget 
(60%) - Transfer £ran the 
Bureau ' s Administrative and Pro- 
f essional Salaries to Classified 
Personnel and Bendix Corporation 
Cont rac t (40%) 
(RBC# 5397,  5398, 4493) 



W l l - t h e  Sal ary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T h e  Mos. Rate 

L T W  
(Con t inued) 

Bureau of Economic Geolo~y 
(Con t hued) 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

149. Amount of Transfer: $77,667 

To: Wages ($14,142) 
Maintenance and Operation ($63,525) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries ( $ 4 3 , 3 8 6 )  
Class if i ed  Persannel ($32,281) 
Travel ($2,000) 

Reallocation of available funds to permit the sunrmer appointment of 
research assistants and secretarial help and to defray operating 
costs.  
(RBCii 4491, 3553, 4907, 5474, 4494, 5104, U 9 2 ,  3554,  3556, 3552) 

Bureau of Economic Geolagy and School of Law 
Appointment 
150. Philip C. Bobbitt  

Bureau of Economic Geology 
Research Sc ient f  st (Faculty) 611 - 8/31 33 9 

Source of Funds : Departmental 
account - Council on Economic 
Resources 

Schml of Law 
Ass istarit Professor 

Source of Funds: Current 
Resrrkt &-John Charles 
Tomes Foundation - Various 
mnors Account 

Concurrent lhployment : 
School of Law - Sunrmer Session Budget 
Assistant Professor b / l  - 8/31 SO 9 
(REiC4 4595, 4596) 

Center for me- Studies 
Appointment 

Director 
151. Herbert H. Woodson 

Source of Funda: Center's 
Program Development Account 

Academic Sta tus :  Professor 
(Electrical Engineering) 
(RBC# 4969) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Itcm. Department, T i t l e .  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SpEIAL ITEMS 
(Continued) 

Center for Energy Stud i e v  
(Cont f nued) 
Appo intment: 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
152. Baxter F. Womack 

Source of Funds: Center's Program 
Development Account 

Concurrent Einplnyrnent: Electrical 
Engineering - Summer Session Budget 

Prof es sox 6/1 - 7/31 75 9 
(RBC# 4823) 

Research Engineer . (Faculty) 
153. David R, Brown 

Source of F'unds: Center's Program 
Development Account 

Concurrent bployment : Electrical 
mgineering - Summer Session Budget 
Aesistant Professor 7 / 1 ' -  8/31 50 9 
(RBC#/ 5181) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
154. Arwin A. Dougal 

Source of Funds; Center's Program 
Development Fund 

Concurrent Emp Loyment : Electr ical  
Engineering - S m e r  Session Budget 
Professor 8 / 1  - 8/31 33 9 
(RBCII 5591) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
155. B i l l y  V. Koen 

Source of Funds: Center's Program 
Dwe lopmen t Account 

Concurrent mployment : Mechanical 
Ebgfneering - S m e r  Session Budget 
Associate Professor 611 - 8/31 50 9 
(RBC# 4686) 



F U ~  1- time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name bpointrnent  T i m e  Mos . Rate 

S P E C m  ITEMS 
(Continued) 

Center f o r  'Energy Studies 
(Cant inued) 
Re-appo intment 

Research S c i e n t i s t  
156, Sally C.  Lopreato 

Source of Funds: Center's Program 
Development Account 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 
(RBCf# 4904) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

157. h u n t  of Transfer: $19,556 

To : Administrative and Professional Salaries ($4,509) 
Maintenance and Operation ($9,047) 
Library Acquisitions ($4,000) 
Travel ($2,000) 

From: Faculty Salaries ($17,056) 
Classif ied Personnel ($2 ,500)  

Reallocation of funds to provide for operational needs. 
(RBCI! 3632, 5212, 4972, 5059, 5161) 

Marine Science Institute 
Appointment 

Research Sc ient ist  (Faculty) 
158. Athelstan Sp ilhaus 

Concurrent Employment : Marine 
Studiee - S m e r  Session Budget 
Vi s i t ing  Professor 
(RBM 4775)  

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
159. Amount of Transfer: $1,300 

To: Maintenance and Operations 

Prom: Classified Personnel 

h n d a  available in the Classif ied Personnel account were needed to 
purchase suppl ies .  
(RBCQ 5373) 



Full- time Salary 

Period of % No. 
Ttm. Department. T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

SPECIAL XTEMS 
(Continued) 

a r i n e  Science I n s t i t u t e  and Marine Studies  
Appointment 

6 Peter T. F l a w  

Marine Science Institute 
Acting Director 6 1  - 8/31 --- 9 

Marine Studies 
Acting Chairman 

Concurrent Employment : Geological 
Sciences - S m e r  Session Budget 
Prof wsor 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 
(RBc# 4550, 4551) 

mrine Uience Lnscitute - Port Aransas 
Re-appointmen t 

Research Scientist 
161, Richard S .  Scalan 

I 
TQ : 

From: 

Source of Funds: 
General Budget Funds (50%) 
U . 3 ,  Department of Interior-BLM 
Contract, N . S . F .  Grant Funds and 
MI-port Aransas - Mass Spectrophotometer 
and SedFment Grain Size Analysis Fund (50%) 
(WC# 4060, 4059, 4058, 4958, 4959,  4960, 5487,  5488) 

Transfer of Funds 
162. Amount of Transfer: $46,427 

To: Wages ($10,000) 
Maintenance and Operat ion ($33 ,427)  
Travel ($3,000) 

From: Classified Personnel ($7,000) 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($33,927) 
Budgetary Adjustment Fund ($5,500) 

TO provide the funds needed for the operation of the I n a t i t u t e  far  the 
remainder of the fiscal year, 
(RBC# 5367, 5044, 5043, 4980, 3512, 6981, 4982, 3511, 5477) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Name Appa intment Time Mos . R a t e  

SPECIAL ITmS 
(Cont hued)  

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Re- appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
163. Toshimatsu Matsumoto 611 - 8/31 100 12 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Marine Studies) 

(WCB 4717) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
144. Amount of Transfer: $5,400 

To : ~a intenance, Operat ion and E q  ipment 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Transfer of funds to permit the purchase of supplies and equipment. 
(RBC#k 5045) 

winedale Historical Center 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

165, h u n t  of Transfer: $7,926 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($3,265) 
Wages ( $ 4 , 6 6 1 )  

F r m :  C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

Funds available in the Classified Personnel account were needed to 
pay a por t ion  of the Director's sumner salary and for stipends of 
temporary sumer employees. 
(RBCB 4439) 

UNALLOCATED 

Academic Development Fund 
.Transfer of Funds 

166. Transfers were made from the Institutional Academic Development Fund 
as follows: 

(1) Chemistry - Electrochemical Research - Bard Development Fund - $1,500 
Funds are t o  defray a part of the expenses incurred in the 
preparation of research proposals. 

(RBC# 3595 )  

( 2 )  Improvement of undergraduate Teaching - James E, Stice  - $3,120 
Funds w i l l  b e  used to acquire several self-paced courses on col lege  
teaching s k i l l s .  

(RBC#/ 5067) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, 'Title, Name Appo intment T i e  El08 . Rate 

W O C A T E D  
(Continued) 

Academic Development Fund 
( Cont i nued) 

166. (Continued) 

(3)  Institute for Classical Archaeology - Development Fund - $15,000 
To support archaeological work being carried on in Metaponto, 
Italy during the surmner. 

(RBC4 3419) 

(4) T a s  Memarial Museum - Vizi t ing Lecturers and Consultants - $1,000 
To defray expenses incurred incident to selection of a new 
Director. 

(lU3CdI 3420) 

( 5 )  Texas Archaeological Research Laboratory - Classified Peraonnel - 
($1,5041 

To provide for t h e  summer appointment of a Social Science 
Research Associate I1 needed for  the conservatian program of 
the Laboratory, 

(RBG# 5064) 

(6) Genetics Institute - Development Fund - $5,000 

To provide for the salary of a Social Science Research Associate I11 
and f o r  travel w i t h i n  the state  and other items related t o  the 
emergency screw-worm project. 

(RBa 4440) 

pnallocated Maintenance and Operation 
Transfer of f inds  

167. Amount of Transfer: $200,000 

To: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

From: Unallocated Classified Personnel 

These funds are t o  be reallocated for start-up expenses for 
laboratories for new faculty members. 
(RBC# 3649)  

SWNSORED PmJ ECTS 

a h 0 0 1  of Uchitecture 
Appointment 

Program Director 
168. Kelly R. McAdams 

Source of Funds : U. S . Department 
of Energy Contract 

Academic S t a t u s :  Assistant Professor 
(School of Architecture) 
(RBC# 5260) 



Full-t i m e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Bate 

v 
(Cont fnued) 

School of Architecture 
( Cont inu ed) 
Appointment 

Project Direct or 
169. Michael L. Garrison 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - Texas &ergy Advisory 
Counc il 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (School of Architecture) 

(RBC# 4516) 

Proj ect Cor Director 
170. David F. Smith 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - Texas bergy Advisory 
Council 

Academic Status: Adjunct Assistant 
Professor (School of Architecture ) 

(RBC# 4538) 

E n d  ish 
Appointment 

Project Director 
17 1 . David Decamp 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment f o r  the Humanities Grant 

Academic Stat us : Professor 
(English) and (Linguistics) 

.(REC# 5242) 

Change of Sta tus  
Research Associate (Faculty) 
172. William 0.5. Sutherland 

From: 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment for  the Humanities Grant 

(RBC# 4964,  4965, 5544) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of "/, No. 

It em, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Cant inued) 

Getmanic Lannua~es 
Change of S t a t u s  
Research Sc lcnt i s t  (Non-faculty) 
173. George T. Cares, Jr .  

From: 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment f o r  t h e  Humanities Grant 

(RBC# 5091) 

Economics 
Appointment 

Principal Investigator 
174, Niles M. Hansen 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of Comerce Contract 

Academic Status: Professor (Economics) 
(RBC# 4661) 

Soc i a l  Science Research Associate (~aculty) 
175. Vincent J. Geraci 611 - 7/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant Professor 
(Economics) 
(MC# 5119) 

Government 
Appointment 

Socia l  Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
176. h n n  G. Davis 7 /31/78 12 9 

8/1 - 8/31 100 

Source of Funds: Institute for 
World Order Studies Curriculum 
Development 

Academic Status: Assistant Professor 
(Government) and ( Ethnic S t u d i e s  : 
African and Afro-American) 

(RBC#l 4863,  4862) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo intmen t Time Mos Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Government 
(Continued) 
Change of Status 

Principal  Investigator 
177. Wallace Mendelson 

From : 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment for the Humanities Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  Professor 
(Government) 

(RBC# 5199) 

Psycho loav 
Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
178. Donald J. Foss 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: U.S.F.H.S. 
Contract 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Psychology) 

(RBC/# 4641) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
179. Randy L. Diehl  711  - 7/31 100 9 

Source of Funds : U. S. P, H, S. 
Contract 

Academic Status : Ass  f a  tant 
Prof easor (Psychology) 

(RBC# 5324) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
180. Robert L. Helmreich 8/1 - 8/20 100 9 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  Professor 
(Psychology) 

(RBC# 5329) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Mos. Rate 

(Continued) 

Astronomy 
Appo i n  ttment 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
181. David S. Evans 

Source of Funds : HSF Grants 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Astronomy) 

(RBC#I 5507., 5360, 5359) 

Project Director (Faculty) 
182. 3ames N. Douglas 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Astronomy) 

(RBCK 5592) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
183. Frank N. Edmonds, Jr. 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Concurrent hployment ; 
Astronomy - Summer S e s s i o n  Budget 

Prof esaor 7/16 - 8/31 50 9 
(R3W 4631, 5418) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
184. Mfchel Breger 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Astronomy) 

(XfiCiY 5110) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
185. Gregory A. Shie lds  

Source of Funds: NASA Grant 

Academic Status : Assi~tant 
Professor (Astronomy) 

(RBC#/ 5133) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
186. Edward L. Robinson 

Source of Funds: U.S. Information 
Agency 

Academic Status: Assistant: 
Professor (Astronomy) 

(RBW 5345) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T b e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Cant inued) 

Aa t ronornv 
(Continued) 
Appo in tment 
Rsseaxch S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
187. John C. Wheeler 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Pxofesaor (Astronomy) 

(RBC# 4810) 

Re-appo i n t m e n t  
Research Scientist 
188. Gordon W. VanCitters 

To: u.S. Information Agency 
U.A .H.  Funds 4/1 - 8/31 100 12 

From: Current Restricted - 
W.J. McDonald Observatory 
Director's hergency Fund 4/1 - 5/31 100 12 

Previous appointments were at the 
same rate, 

(RBCK 4541, 4542, 4543) 

Research Scientist  
189. J. DerraL Mulholland 

Source of Eunds: NASA Contract 

Previous appointments were at: the 
same rate. 

( R a C #  5584) 

Botany 
Appo intmen t 
Asa is tant Director 
190. Alfred 0.  Boemer 

Source of Funds: WSF Grant 
(RBW 4925) 

Project Director (Faculty) 
191. Jerry 3 ,  Brand 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assivtant 
Professor (Botany) 

(RBC#/ 5109) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time  M s .  Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
( Ccm t inu ed) 

Bo tanv 
(Continued) 
Appointment 
Ptoj e c t  Director 
192. David P .  Block 

Source of Funds: U . S . P . H . S .  - 
N . I . H .  Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Botany) 

(RBCB 5317) 

Chmis try 
Appo intmcn t 

Research Scient isr (Faculty) 
193. William H .  Woodruff 

Source of Funds: HSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : Ass istant 
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBC# 5357) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
194. James K. Whitesell 

Source of Funds: U . S . P . H . S .  
Contract 

Academic Status:  Assistant 
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBCi# 4813) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
195. John fi. White 

NSF Grant Funds 

General Budget Funds - Transfer 
from the ~ean's Academic Dwel- 
opment Account to the Chemistry 
Department's Academic Development 
Ac count 7/21 - 8/13 100 9 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Chemistry) 

(RBC# 4812, 4968, 5077) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m .  Department. T i t l e .  Name Appointment: Time Mos . Rate 

(Cont inued) 

Chemistry 
(Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
196. Rowland P e t t i t  

NSF Grant Funds 

Current Restricted - 
Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Grant Funds 

Academic Status : ~rofessor 
(Chemistry) 

(RBC# 4950, 5535 )  

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
197. A l l e n  J. Bard 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Chemistry) 

(RBCd/ 5285)  

Research Scientist  (Non-faculty) 
198. David W. B d o n  

Source of Funds: U.S. 
Department of Energy Contract 

( R B ~ /  4513) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
1 9 9 .  Richard J. Lagow 

Source of Funds: U . S .  A i r  
Force Contract 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBC# 4941) 

Computer Sciences 
Appointment 
Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
200. Alan K. C l i n e  

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

Academic 
Rate St ipend 

711-8/31 100 40,566 4,000 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Professor (Computer Sciences) 

(RBC#/ 4615) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Com~uter Sciences 
(Continued) 
Re-appointment 
201. Nell B .  Dale 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Previous appointment was at t he  
same rate. 

Academic Status : Lecturer 
(Computer Sciences) 

(RBC# 5184) 

Computer Sciences and University Research Institute 
Npointment 

202, Simon S. Lam 

Computer Sciences - NSF Grant Funds 
Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 611 - 7/31 100 9 20,000 

Unive r s i t y  Research Institute - 
General Budget Funds 
Assistant Professor (Computer Sciences) 
Summer Faculty Research Assignment 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 20,000 

(R3C# 4692,  4693) 

Geological Sciences 
Appoin tmcnt 

Principal  Investigator (Faculty) 
203. Clark R. Wilson 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Praf essor (Geological Sciences) 

(RBd) 4992) 

Principal Investigator 
204. Milo M. Backus 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  W.E. Pratt 
Professor (Geological  Sciences) 

(RBH! 4919) 



Full- time Salary 
Period of 7, No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time  Mos . Rate 

s WNWRED PROJECTS 
(Cont f nued) 

Geological $ciences 
(Cont inued) 

Appointment 
PrLncLpal Investigator (Faculty) 

205. John C.  Maxwell 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  Professor, 
William Stamps Farish Chair 
(Geological Sciences) 

( B C #  4946) 

Be-appo intment 
Principal lnveet  iagor (Faculty) 
206. F. Earl Ingerson 

Source of Funds: EPRI Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Sta tus  : Professor 
Elner i tus  (Geological Sciences) 

(RBClk 5517) 

Home Economics 
Appo i n t m e n t  

Research S c i a t  ist (Faculty) 
207. Roseann Shorey 

Source of Funds: Ralston Purina 
Grant 

Concurrent bployment :  Home 
Economics - S m e r  Session Budget 
Associate Professor 6/1 - 7 /15  50 9 

( R B C f  4961) 

Assistant Professor 
208.  Catherine R, Cooper 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Academic S t a t u s :  Assistant 
Professor (Home Economics) 

(RB& 5415) 



FuI 1 - t h e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo f ntment: Time Mo 6. Kate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
( Cont inued) 

Home Economics 
(Continued) 
Appo intment 
Research Scientist  (Facu l ty )  

209.  W i l m a  J. Griffin 

Source of Funds: TFA Grants 

Concurrent Employment : Home 
Economics - Sumer Session Budget 
Assistant Professor 7/16 - 8/31 50 9 
(RBC#/ 4869, 4870, 5253) 

Mathematics 
Ap po intment 
Research Scientf  st (Faculty) 
210. Jeffrey D, Vaaler 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Mathematics) 

(RBH/ 4799) 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
211. James W. Vick 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Conc.urrent Dnployment: Office of 
the Dean, College of Natural 
Sciences 
Ass iatant Dean 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
212. Ralph E. Showalter 

Swrce of Funds : NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Mathmat ics) 

(K3Ctk 5204) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Moe. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Mathematics 
(Continued) 
Appo intrnent 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
213. Martha K. Smith 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor Wthematics) on 
leave from academic department 
f o r  Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 4771) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
214.  Michael P. Starbird 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Ass is tant  
Prof essox (Mathematics) 

(RBC# 4777) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
215. Jacob Sternfeld 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Instructor 
(Mathematics) 

( R B C #  5151) 

Research Scientf st (Faculty) 
216. Charles Radfn 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assis tant  
Professor (Mathemat i c a )  

(RBC%i 5342) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
217, Edward W. Ode11 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor mathernat i c s )  

(RBCYI 5531) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item. Department, Title, Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Mathematics 
(Cont inued) 

Research Scicnt ist  (Faculty) 
218. Bruce P. Palka 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Mathematics) 

(RBN/ 4738) 

Rea earch Sc ient is t (Faculty) 
219. John P. Alexander 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Mathematics) 

(RBdk 5308) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
220.  Zvi Altshuler 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Instructor 
(Mathematics) 

(RBM 5400) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
221. Simon J .  Bemau 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Mathematics) 

(RBC# 5406) 

Reaearch Scient ist  (Faculty) 
222 .  R . H .  Bing 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Acadanic Status: Professor 
(Mathmat i c s )  

ERBC# 5313) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Mathernat ics 
(Continued) 
Appointment 
Reaearch Scient ist  (Faculty) 

223. Woodrow W. Bledsoe 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

U.S.  Army Contract 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Mathematics) and (Computer 
Sciences) 

(RBC# 4594, 5315, 5316) 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
224 .  William T. Eaton 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Mathematics) 

4630) 

Jbthematics and Computer Sciences 
Appointment 

Research Sc ient i s t  (Faculty) 
225. Daniel L. Chester 

Mathematics - NSF Grant 

Computer Sciences - U.S.  
Navy Contract 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Frofesaor (Computer Sciences) 

(RBCI# 4612, 5241) 

Mathematics 
Appointment 
Research Scien t i s t  (Faculty) 

226.  John R. Cannon 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Mathemat ics) 

IffBC#/ 5504) 



Full-time S a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
( Cont h u e d )  

Mathematics 
(Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 

227. Cameron M .    or don 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Sra tus : A s s  iatant 
professor (Mathemat ics) 

(RBC# 4652) 

Research Scientist  {Faculty) 
228. Anthony Iarrob ino 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  Assistant 
Professor (Mathernat ics) 

(RBC# 5121) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
229. Frank E. Gerth, 111 

Source of Funda: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Professor (Mathematics) 

(R3Cf 5513) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
230. George G .  Lorentz 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Mathematics) 

(RBC# 4709) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
231. Howard E. Lacey 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Prof esaor 
(Mathematics) 

(RBCi') 5431) 

Research Scient ist  (Facul ty)  
232. Stephen J. McAdam 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Mathemat i-cs) 

(RBC# 5601) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Cont inued) 

Microbiology 
Appointment 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
233. Paul J. Szaniszlo 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Microbiology) 

(RBC#/ 5351) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
234 .  Charlotte D. Parker 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Contract 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Professor (Microb iology) 

(RBC# 5341) 

Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
235. Henry B. Bose 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  Associate 
Professor (Microbiology) 

(RJ3Cl  5318) 

Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
236. Charles F. Earhart 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Szatus: Associate 
Professor (Microbiology) 

(lWC#/ 5187) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
237. Thomas P.  Hatch 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. - 
N . I . H .  Grant 

Academic Status; Assistant 
Professor (Microbiology) 

(RBCJk 4663) 



Full - t i m e  Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Deparrn~ent, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos, Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Xicrob iology 
(Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
238. Richard J. Meyer 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Contract 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Microbiology) 

(RBC# 5603) 

Re-appointment 
Research Sc ient isr (Faculty) 

239. James R. Walker 

Source of Funds: American 
Cancer Society Grant 
U.T. San Antonio Subcontract 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Microbiology) 
(md/ 5 5 4 7 ,  5548) 

Phvs ics 
Appo in tmen t 

Research Sc i en t  ist (Faculty) 
240. James C.  Thompson 

NSF Grant Funds 

Current Restricted - 
Robert A. Welch Foundation 
Funds 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Physics) 
(RBC#/ 4793, 4794) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
241. Peter 5 .  Riley 

Source of Funds: U . S .  
Department of Energy Contract 

4 / 1 - 7 / 3 1  100 9 28,166 

Academic 
Rate Stipend - 

811-8/31 100 28,166 2,000 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Physics) 

( R B ~ /  4887) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Agpointment Time Mos. Rate 

SpONmRm PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

FhYsics 
(Continued) 

App o intment 
Research Sc ient ist (Faculty) 

242. C.  Fred Moore 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Department 
of mergy Contract 

Academic S t a t u s :  Professor 
(Fhys ics) 

(RBC#i 5438) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
243. Helvin E.L. Qakes 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundat ion 
F m d s  

Academic S t a t u s :  Professor 
(Phy s ic s ) 

( R 3 C f  4730) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
244, Wilfred J. Braithwaite 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Department 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Physics) 

(RBM 5409) 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
245 .  William R. Coker 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
a£ Energy Contract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Physics) 

(RECC 4859, 5506) 

Research Seient ist (Faculty) 
246. Leonard Kleinman 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Physics) 

( R B W  4684 ,  4874) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m .  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Cont fnued) 

Physics 
(Continued) 

Re- appo intment 
Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
247. Taro Tamura 

Source of Funds: U. S .  Department 
of Fnergy Contract 

Previous appointment was a t  the same rate, 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Phy s ic s) 

(RBC#/ 5452) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
248. Takish i Udagawa 

From: 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Department 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status : Associate 
Prof  cssor (Physics) 

(RBC# 5546) 

Zoology 
Appointment 
Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
249. Aueten F. Riggs ,  IT 

Sources of Fundu: 
NSF Grant 
U.S,P.H.S.  Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Zoology) 
(RBC# 4751, 5343) 

Research Scient ist  (Faculty) 
250. Bob G, Sanders 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Contract 

Academic Status: Professor 
(200 logy) 
(MC# 5347) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Zoo logy 
( Cont hued)  
Appo intrnen t 
Research Scient 1st (Faculty) 
251. Robert M. Grossfeld 

Source of Funds: U.S.F.B.S. 
Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Zoology) 

(RBC# 5194) 

Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
252. William R. Jeffery  

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Contract 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Zoology) 

(RBCdI 5598)  

Reaearch Sc ien t i s t  (Faculty) 
253. Baasett Maguire, Jr. 

Source of Funds: U.S. Information 
Agency Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Zoology) 

(RBC#/ 5339) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 
Appo in tmen t 
Research Associate 

254 .  Peter Gran 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Educat ion Cant rac t 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (History) 

(RBC# 4867) 

Instructor 
255. Elizabeth W. Femea 

Source of Funds: National 
Endowment for the Humanities 
Grant 

Academic Status: Instructor 
(Center for  Middle  Eastern Studies) 

(RBCif 5188) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern Studies  
(Continued) 
Appointment 

Research Associate {Faculty) 
256 .  Victorine C.  Abboud 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Educat ion Contract 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Profesaor (Center for Middle 
Eastern Studies )  

(MCl 4916) 

Res ignat ion 
Assistant Professor 

257. Wise Schmandt -Besuerat 611-6115 100 9 

Remove from Center's Summer Budget 
(RBCik 5129, 5130) 

gff ice of the Dean - College of Business Administration 
Appointment 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
258. Leon S. Lasdon 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 

Source of Funds: U . S ,  Information 
Agency Grant - Case Western Reserve 

Acadmnic Status : Professor 
(General Business) and 
(Mechanical Eng ineer ing  ) 

(BC# 4695) 

O f f  ice of Bilingual Education 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

2 5 9 .  Rudolph F. Martin 

Source of Funds: U , S .  Office  of 
Educa t ion Contract 

Concurrent mployment : 
O f f  i c e  of Bilingual Education 611 - 8/31 50 9 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Curriculum and 
Ins t ruc t  ion)  

(RBC# 4880) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Ute 

S WNSORED PROJECTS 
(conr inued) 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
Appointment 
Director 
260. Ruben D, Olivarez 

Source of Funds: Office a f  
mucat ion - Teacher Corps Contract 

Acadmic Status : A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (Curriculum and 
Instruct ion) 

(RBaI  5018) 

Lecturer  
261. Carol E. Kasworm 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contracts - T. E.A. Projects 

(RI3C# 5520, 5123) 

Physical and Health Education 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
262. Michael B. Jacobs 

Source of Funds: O f f i c e  of 
Educat ion contract 

Concurrent Employment : 
Physical and Health Education - 
Summer Session Budget 
Assistant Professor  
(RBdi 5154) 

Special Education 
Appo intment 

Associate  Professor 
263. Randall M. Parker 

Source of Funds: H. E.W, 
Of £ice of Vocational Rehabilitation 

Assistant Professor 
264. Margaret H. Booker 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Concurrent hployment  : 
Special Education 
Associate Director 

(RBC# 5108) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- T i m e  Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

Spec  l a  1 Educat ion 
( Cont inued) 
Appointment 

Director, Rehabilitation Counselor 
Education Program 
265 .  Carl E. Hansen 

Source of Funds: H. E.W. - 
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Spec ia l  Educat ion) 

(RBC// 5225) 

Professor 
266. John D. King 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 
(NC# 4682) 

Re- appo intment 
S p e c i a l i s t  , Rehabilitation Training 

267, Nancy S ,  Preston 
To : 

F r o m :  

Source of Funds: H.E.W. - 
Office of Vocational Rehabilitation 

(RBc# 5265) 

Resignat ion  
S p e c i a l i s t  , Rehab i l i t a t ion  Training 
268. William J. Flynn 9/1-6130 100 9 

7/1 - 8/31 50 

Date of Resignation 
jRBC# 4639, 4640) 

g e  
Appo l n t m e n t  
Director 

269. Lawrence A. Rutledge 12/1-5131 50 9 

Source a £  Funds: Pullman- 
K~llogg School Grant 

Concurrent Employment: College of 
Educat ion - Education Placement 
Service - General Budget Funds 
Director 911 - 5/31 50 9 

(RBC# 5486) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

hccont inued) 

_Science Educat ion Center 
Appointment 

Project Director (Faculty) 
270. Addison E. L e e  

Source of  Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : Professor 
(Curriculum and Instruction) 
(RBC# 5124) 

Aerospace m~ ineer ing and Engineering Mechan i~  
Appointment 

Research Fng ineer (Faculty) 
271. Byron D, Tapley 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 

Sources of Funds: 
JPL Contract 6/1 - 7/31 100 
NASA Contract 811 - 8/31 50 
Sandia Corporation Contract 8/1 - 8/31 50 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineer ing Mechanics) 

(RBdi 4790, 4791, 4792)  

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
272. V i c t o r  Szebehely 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Sta tus  : Professor 
(Aerospace fig ineer ing and 
Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 4787) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
273. John C. Westkaemper 

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  
Force Contract 

Academic Sta tus :  Associate 
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 4809) 



Full-time SaLary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJBCTS 
(Continued) 

Aerospace E n ~ i n e e r i n g  and En~ineering Mechanics 
( Cont inued) 
Appointment 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
274. Bob E. Schutz 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 

Sources of Funds: 

U.S. A i r  Forcc Contract 
Sandia Contract 
JPL C o n t r a c t  

Academic Status:  Associate 
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 4761, 4762, 4743) 

Research bgineer (Faculty) 
275. Jason L. Speyer 

Source of Funds: U.S. Army 
Contract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 4774) 

Kesearch Engineer (Faculty) 
276. Ronald 0. Stearrnan 

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  
Force Contract 

Academic Status: ProEessor 
(Aerospace f ig  ineer ing  and 
Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC#/ 4778) 

Research Engineer (Faculty)  
277 .  Paul E. Nacozy 

Sources of Funds: NSF Grants 

Acadwic  Status : Associate  
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(MC# 4725, 8726) 



Full-time Salary  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Nme Appointment -- Time  Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 
(Con t iaued) 

Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineer ing Mechanics 
(Continued) 
Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

278. J. 'Tinsley Oden 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 
Sources of Funds: 

NSF Grant 
U . S .  Army Contract 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract 

Concurrent Rnployment: Aerospace 
Engineer ing  and Engineer ing  Mechanics- 
Summer Session Budget 
Professor 6/1 - 8/71 50 9 

IRBC# 4 7 3 3 ,  4734, 5439)  

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
279.  John J. Bertin 

Source of  Funds: U . S .  Army 
Contract 

Concurrent Bnployment : Aerospace 
Engineering and Engineering Mechanics- 
Summer Session Budget 
Professor 611 - 8/31 50 9 

(REG!/ 4589) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
280. Dale G. Bettis 

Sources of Funds: 

NSF Grant 
U. S. A i r  Force Contract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechan ics) 

(RBCd) 4590, 4997) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
281, Roger A. Broucke 

NSF Grant Funds 
Sandia Contract Funds 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract Funds 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Aerospace Engineering 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(R3C# 4604, 5000, 5111) 



Full-time Salary 
period ol: % No. 

I tem,  Depar tmen t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . R a t e  

S WMSORED PROJECTS 
(Cont inued)  

-inccring and Engineering Mechanics 
( Con t iaued j 
Appo in t m c n t  

Research Engineer (Facu l ty )  
282.  Eric B. Bcckcr 611 - 8/31 50 9 

Sources of Funds: 

NS1f Grant  
U . S .  A i r  Force Contract 

A c a d e m i c  Status : Professor  
(Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineer ing  
Mcchan ics) 

(RBC# 5310, 4581) 

Kesearch Engineer (Faculty) 
283. David G. Hull 

Source of Funds: U.S. Air Force 
Contract 

Concurrent Einployment: 
Aerospace hhg ineer ing and b g  ineer ing 
Mechanics - Swmncr Session Budget 

Proiessvr 6 / 1  - 8/31 50 9 
( R B W  4669) 

Research Engineer (Facu 1 t y) 
2 8 4 .  Ching H. YEW 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  Associate 
Professor [Aerospace Engineer ing 
and Engineering Mechanics) 

(RBC# 4829)  

Chemical E n ~ i n e e r i n g  
Appointment 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
285. Rober P. Popovich 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Con tract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor  (Chemical Engineering) 
and (Electrical Engineering - 
Biomedical Eng ineer ing Program) 

(RBC# 4746, 5536) 



. m 

Full-time Salary 
Period of X No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mo s . Rate 

SORED PROJECTS 
(Cont inued) 

Chemical Engineer i n y  
(Continued) 
Appoint men t 

Project Director 
286. Hugo S t e i n f i n k  

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : Professor  
(Chemical h g  ineering) 

(IU3C# 5450) 

Research Engineer ( F a c u l t y )  
287. James R ,  Brock 

Sources of Funds: 

U,S .P .H.S .  Cont rac t  
U , S .  Army Contracts 

Academic Status: Professor 
( C h e m i c a l  Engineering) 

(RBC# 4 6 0 2 ,  5500, 5501) 

Kesearch l b g i n e e r  (Faculty) 
288. David M. Birmnelblau 

Svllrces of Funds: 

Environmental Protect i o n  
Agency Grant 

NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment : Cllemical 
Engineering-Summer Session Budget 
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 SO 9 
(RBC#/ 5008,  5009) 

Civ i l  Eng i i leer iny:  
Appointment 

Research Engineer (FacuL ty) 
289. Stephen G, Wright 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status:  Associate 
Professor ( C i v i  1 mgiaeering) 

(RBC# 482253 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

It em. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment: Time  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORJD PROJECTS 
(Cont inued) 

C i v i l  engineer in^ 
(Continued) 
Appo in rment 

Research mgfneer ( F a c u l t y )  
290. Kenneth H. Stokoe, I1 

Sources of Funds: 

Interagency Contract - U.T .M.B. 
at Galveston 6 /1  - 6/30 

U.S .  Department of l n t e r i o r  
Contract 7 / 1  - 8/31 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Civil  Engineer ing)  

(RBC# 4783,  5157, 5543)  

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
291.  John D. Barcherding 

Source 0 5  Funds: U.S.  Department 
of JInergy Contract 

Concurrent bployment  : Civil 
Engineering - Summer Session 
Budget 
Assistant Professor 611 - 8/31 50 9 

(WCB 4.597). 

C i v i l E n g i n ~ e r i n ~  and Center for Hi~hway Research 
Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

292. David W. Fowler 

Civil Ehgineering - Interagency 
Contract-Texas Department of 
Labor and Standards 

Center f o r  Highway Research 

Academic Status: Professor 
(C iv i l  Engineering) 
{RBC# 4642, 4663) 

Electrical E n ~ i n e c r i n g ,  
Appo intlme.nt 

Research Engineer (Facu l r y  j 
293. Gary L. Wise 

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  Force 
Contract 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Professor (Electrical lbgineering) 

(RBC#t 5032, 5135) 



Full-t h e  Sa lary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPOHSORED PKOJECTS 
(Cant inued) 

Electrical Engineering 
(Continued) 
Appo i n  tmeil t 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
294.  Terry J .  Wagner 

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  Force 
Contract 

Academic Status : professor 
(Electrical Engineering) 
(RBC# 4803, 5276) 

Research Ehgineer (Faculty) 
295. Rodger M. Walser 

Source of Funds: U.S. Navy 
Cant ract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (El ectr ?cal mgineer ing) 

(RBC# 5208) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
296. Tilak K.  Agemala 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s :  Assistant 
Professor  (Electr ical  mgineering) 
and (Computer Sciences) 

(mc# 4995 )  

Rescarch Engineer (Faculty) 
297 .  Larry S .  Davis 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic  Status:  Assisrant 
Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

(RBCf 5426) 



Full-time Salary 

Period of % No. 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

SPONSO KED PROJ ECTS 
(Continued) 

Electrical D ~ i n e e r i n g  
(Cant inued) 

Re-appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

298 .  J.K. Aggamal 

From: 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
U.S. A i r  Force Contract 

Academic Status : Professor 
(Electrical Bgineer ing)  and 
(Computer Sciences) 

(RBC# 4568, 4569) 

Electrical &gineering and Electronics Research Center 
Appointment 

Research Engineer (Facul ty)  
299. Gerald J. Lipovski 

Electrical Engineering - NSF Grant 
Funds 6/1 - 7/31 100 9 

Elec t ronics  Research Center - U.S. 
A i r  Force Contract Funds 8 1 1 - 8 / 3 1  100 9 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Electrical Engineering) 
and (Computer Sciences)  

(RBC# 5016, 5196) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
300. Robert W. Bene 

Electrical Engineering - U. S .  Navy 
Contract Funds 7 / 1 - 7 / 3 2  100 9 

8/1 - 8 / 3 1  42 
Electronics Research Center - U . S .  
A i r  Force Contract Funds 8 / 1  - 8/31 58 9 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

5174, 5175, 5176) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of "/, No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

S PONS0 RED PKOJ ECTS 
(con t inued) 

Electrical l b ~ i n e e r   in^ * B ionled ical  Fhgineerin~ Program 
Appointment 

Res eaxch Engineer (Faculty ) 
301 P h i l i p  C. Richardson 611 - 719  50 9 $ 24,300 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Army 
Contract 

Concurrent h p l o y m e n t :  
U.T. Austin - Clayton Foundation 
Biochemical Institute 

Physician, S p e c i a l i s t  (Research) 911 - 8/31 --- 12 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Electrical Engineering) and 
(Electrical Engineering - Biomedical 
Engineering Program) 

(RBCdk 4750) 

Electrical Engineering, Biomedical Engineer inn Proarm 
and Center fo r  Ener~y Studies 

Appointment , 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
302. Ashley J. Welch 

Biomedical Engineering - U. S . h y  
Contract Funds 611 - 7 / 9  50 9 

Center for Energy Studies - General 
Budget Funds - Center's Program 
Development Account 7 / 1 0 - 8 / 1 4  50 9 

Concurrent Bnployment : Electrical 
mgineering - Summer Session 
Budget 
Professor 

(RBCR 4808, 5030) 

Mechanical Enpineering 
Appointment 
Research Engineer  (Faculty) 

303. P h i l i p  S .  Schmidt 

Sourcc of Funds: MSF Gran t  

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (Mechanical 
Engineering) 

(RBC# 4759) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  MOS . b t e  

SPONSORED PRO3 ECTS 
(Continued) 

~ e c h a n i c a l  brinccr  i ng  
(Continued) 
Appointment 

Research Enginccr (Fac~t  lty) 
304. William L. Oberkampf 

Source of Funds: U . S .  A i r  Force 
C o n t r a c t  

Academic Status: Associate 
Pro1 es sor (Mechanical ~ n g  ineer ing) 

(RBC# 4731) 

Re- appo in tment 
P ro jec t  Director (Faculty) 
305. George B,  Thurston 

Source of Funds : She l l  
Development Company Grant 

prcviOus a p p o i n t ~ u e n ~  was at the 
same rate,  

Academic S t a t u s :  Professor 
(Mechanical Engineer ing)  

(RBC# 5273, 5454, 5612) 

Art - 
Appo intlmcn t 

Professor 
306. Michael G.  Frary 

Source of Funds: Ford Foundation 
Grant 

(RBC#/ 5224) 

Mus ic - 
Appointment 
Professor 

307. Gcrard Il. Bellague 

Source of Funds: National  
Endowment f o r  the Humanities 
Grant 

CIIBC# 4584) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointmetlt: -- Time Mos. Rate 

N SO RED PRO3 ECTS 
(Continued) 

-g 
Appointment 

Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
308. Beverly T,e.onard 

Source uf Funds: U . S . P . H . S . -  
Ph. D. Research Grant 

Academic Status : Assistant 
Professor (School of Nursing) 

( R B C f  5015) 

Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
309. Ann R. Klingner 

Source of Funds: U,S.P.H.S.- 
Ph.D. Research Grant 

A c a d a i c  Status: instructor 
(School of Nursing) 

(RBCS) 5013) 

310. Susana Juaxez 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor - U.S.P.H.S.  
Outreach Grant 6 1 1 - 7 / 1 5  100 9 

Research Scientist (Faculty) - 
U.S.P.H.S.  -Ph.D.ResearchGrant 7/17 -8/18 100 9 

(=C$ 4680 ,  5011) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
311. Michelle Clark 

Source of Funds: U.S.P.H.S. 
Research Grant  

Academic Status: Instructor 
(School of Nursing) 

(KIBCIi 5001) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
312. Joy H. Penticuffs 

Source of Funds: U. S . P . H . S .  - 
Ph . D. Kesearch Grant 

Academic Status: A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (School of Kurs ing) 

(RBCS) 5020) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

B O R E D  PKOJ ECTS 
( C o n t  inued) 

SchonL of Nursitq 
(Con t inued) 
Appo intrnen t 
Assistant Professor 
313. Alice Kedland 

Source of Funds: U.S.P .H.S .  - 
Capitation Grant 
(mG# 4885) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
314. Jacquelyn Pittman 

Source o f  Funds: U.S.P.H.S. - 
Ph. D. Research Grant 

Academic Status : Associate 
Professor (School of Nursing) 

(RBCAi 5021) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
315. Lorraine Walker 

Source uf Funds : U. S. P. H. S. - 
Ph-D. Besearch Grant 

Academic Status: Associate 
Prof essdr (School of Nursing) 

( R B C l  5029) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
316. Rozanne L. Thatcher 

Source of Funds: U.S.P,H.S.= 
Ph.D. Research Grant  

Academic Status: lnstructnr 
(School of Nursing) 
(RBC# 5027) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
317. E l i z a b e t h  Sunderman 

Source of Funds: U . S . P . H . S . -  
Ph ,D. Research Grant 

6/1 - 7/23 LOO 9 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (School of Nursing) 

(REG// 5041, 5042) 



Full-time Sa la ry  
period of  % No. 

Itemm Department, Title, N a m ~  Appointment T i m e  MOS. Ra Le 

PROJECTS 
(Continued) 

School of Nursing 
( C m t  inued) 
Change of Status 

3 Mabel Wandelt 

Source of Fundx: U.S.P.H.S.- 
Ph.D. Research Grant 

Change T L t l e  Only: 

To: Direc tor  of the  Research Center 

From: Professor 

Concurrent anployment: School of 
Nursing - General Budget Funds 

Prof U,SSOT 

College of Pharmacy 
Re-appointment 
Instructor 

319.  Julie A. Nelson 

Source of  Funds: U.S. 
ln fn rmat ion  Agency Contract 

+ >' Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

(RBCW 4728j  

School of Social Work 
Appo lntmen t 
Assistant Professor 
320. J o h n  3. Blashi l l  

Source of Funds: S t a t e  
Department of Human ~ e s o u r c e s  
Contract 

Previous appointment was at  the 
same rate. 

(Racy) 4998) 



Full-time Salary 
Per iod  of % No. 

I t a n ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo inrrnent Time Mos . Rate 

N N R E D  PKQJECTS 
(Continued) 

School of Social Work 
(Cant inued) 
Appointment 

Associate Professor  
321. Clayton T. Shorkey 

Source of Funds: Title XX 
Training Grant - Department of 
Human Resources 

(RBC# 4767) 

322. John A. Soto 

Assistant Professor 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 

Source of Funds: U . S . P . H . S .  
Contract: 

(RBcB 4772,  5541) 

Appl i ed  Research Laboratory 
Resignation 
Technical Rcports E d i t  or 

323. John A. Walter 

Date of Resignat ion:  

Academic Status: Pxofessor 
(Eng 1 ish) 
(WC# 5229) 

Bureau of F.2 ineering Research 
Appo intrnent 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
324. Richard W. Furlong 

Source o f  Funds: Marathon O i l  
Co. Grant  

911 - 8/31 LWOP 9 ( 26,500) 

6/20/78 

Concurrent hp loyment  : Civi l  
Engineering-Summer Session Budget 

Professor 6 /1  - 8/31 50 9 
(REG# 4901) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
325. Michael J. Humenick 

Sources of Funds: Uranium Solution 
Mining Operat ions  Crantv 

Acadanic  Status : Associate 
Professor (Civil Engineering) 

(RBCdi 4670, 4671, 4672, 4673) 



Full-rime Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time  Mos. -- u t e  

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center f o r  Cybernetic Studies 

Appointment 
Principal Investigator 
326. Abraham Charnes 

Source of Funds; U. S .  Navy 
Contract 

Academic Sta tus :  Jesse H .  Jones 
Professorship (General ~usiness), 
Professor (Computer sciences) and 
(Mathematics). 

(RBCQ 4611) 

Research Associate (Faculty 
327.  Darwin D. Klingman 

Source of Funds: U. S. Navy 
Contract 

Academic S t a t u s  : Professor 
(General Business) and bmputer 
Sciences) 

(RBCI! 5255, 5256, 5429)  

Center f o r  Electromechanics 

Appointment 
Research Engineer ( ~ a c u l t y )  
328. II enry G . Ry Lander 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Mechanical Engineering) 

(RBC# 50255) 

Research Engineer C~aculty) 
329. William C .  Duesterhoeft , Jr. 611-8/31 50 9 

Concurrent Employment : 
Electrical Engineering - Swmr Session Budget 
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 SO 9 
(RBC# 51161 

Research Engineer ( ~ a c u l t y )  
330. Zwy Eliezer 

Concurrent Employment : 
Mechanical Engineering - Summer Session Budget 
Assistant Professor 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 

(RBC f 5 006) 
Reappointment 
Research Fngfneer (Faculty) 

331. Mircea D. Driga 

Previous appointment was at the same rate, 

Academic Status: Lecturer 
(Electrical Engineering) 

(RBC# 4629) 



Full-rime Salary 
Period of t No. 

I tern, Dep-artment , Title, %me Appointment Time Mos. Rate- 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for Fast Kinetics - R e s e a r -  

Reappointment 
Research Scient i s t  (Non-faculty) 
332. Michael A. J, Rodgers 

Source of Funds: 7ISPHS Contract 

Previous appointment was at: the same rate. 
CRBCII 4537)  

Center  fm Highway Researe 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

333, Richard L .  Tucker 

Concurrent Employment: 
C i v i l  Engineering - Smmer Session Budget 

V i a i t i n g  Professor 6 - 8/31 50 9 22,000 
(RBCSF 47 96) 

Research Engineer (Faculty ) 
334. Donald R. Paul 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Chemical Engineering) 

(RBCI) 5534) 

Research Engineer (Pacul t y  ) 
335. Alan Black 

811 - 8/31 LOO 9 28,066 

Academic Status : 
Assistant Professor 
(School of Architecture) 

(RBC# 53141 

Center for H9hway Research and CiviL Engineering Structures Research Laboratory .- 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

336, Karl H. Frank 

Center for Highway Research 611 - 6 /30  100 9 18,000 
811 - 8/31 100 9 18,000 

C i v i l  Engineering Seructures 
Research Laboratory - U .  S. Department 
of Transportation Grant 7 / 1  - 7/31 100 9 18,000 

Academic Status : 
Aaeistant Professor 
(Civi l  Engineering) 

(RBC# 4645, 4646, 5327) 



Full-time salary 
Period of % No. 

Ltem, Departrnen~, T i f l e ,  Namc - Appointment Time MOB. Rate- 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Cont inucd) 

Center f o r  Hignway Research and Civil En~ineering Structures Research Laboratory 
(C ont inued ) 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
337. John  E. Breen 

Center fo r  Highway Research 

Civil Engineering Structures 
Research Laboratory - NSF 

Grant  Funds 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Civil Engineering) 

(RE!/ 4600, 4601) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 

Reappointment 
Director 

338. Leo R. Beard 5/1-5131 10 12 36,593 
6 / 1  - 8/31 60 

Source of Funds: U.S .  Water 
Resources Council Grant 511 - 5/31 

615 - 6 / 3 0  

General Budget Funds 6/1 - 6 / 4  

U.S. Army Contract 7 1 1  - 8/31 

Concurrent Employment: 
C i v i l  Engineering 

Prof assor 

Center f o r  Research in Water Resources - General Budget Funds 
Director 9 / 1  - 8 / 3 1  40 12 36,593 

( R W ~  5233, 4500, 4501, 4499) 

Center f o r  Social Work Research 

Appointment 
Social Sc ience Research Associate (Faculty) 

339. Martha S, Williams 7/16 - 8 / 1 3  100 9 25,000 

Source of  Funds: Texas Department 
of Human Resources Contract 

Academic Statua: 
Professor (School of Soclal  Work) 
(BBC#/ 484817) 

D i r e c t o r  
340. David M. Austin 

Source of Funds: State Department 
of Human Resources - T i t l e  XX Contract 

Concurrent Employement : 
School of Social Work - S m e r  Session Budget 
Professor 6/1 - 7/15 83 9 29,150 
(RBC# 4574, 4918) 



Full-rime Salary 
Period of % NO. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appotntment Time Mos, Rate 

SPONSORED PRWECTS (Continued) 

Cente - for  Social Work Research (Continued) 

App o ~ntment 
Social Science Research Associate (Facul~y) 
341. Sadye L. Logan 611 - 8/31 100 9 $ 15,000 

Source of Funds: Interagency Contract - 
Department: of Iluman Resources 

Academic Status ; 
Assistant Professor (School of Social Work) 

(RBC# 4707) 

Reappointment 
Legal Coordinator 
342. Frank Foerster 

Source of Funds: Interagency Contract - 
Department of Human Resources 

Previous appointment! 
School of Law - HEW 
Office of Human Development Grant f o r  
Resource Center on Child Abuse and Neglect 
Coordinator 911 - 5/31 100 12 17,580 
(R~ c #  5093, 5094, 5511) 

Associate Professor 
343.  Michael L, Lauderdale 

Source of Funds: Interagency Cont rac t  - 
Department of Huwn Resources 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 

Academic Status : 
Associate Professor (School of Social Work) 
(RBC# 5257) 

Civi l  Engineerink Structures Research Laboratory 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty)  

344. Richard E, Klingner 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment: 
C i v i l  Engineering - Surmner Session Budget 
Assistant Professor 6 / 1  - 8/31 50 9 16,750 

(RBC#/ 4685) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
345.  James 0. Jirsa  

Source of Funds:  NSF Grant 

Concurrent Employment : 
Civil Engineering - S m e r  Session Budget 
Professor 6/1 - 8/31 50 9 25,700 

(RBC# 4677) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Ttem,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointmen% T& Mos. Rate- 

SPONSORED PROJETS (Continued) - 

Council far Advanced Transportation S t u d i e ~  -- 
Appointment 
Re search Engineer (Faculty) 

346. Walter S .  Reed 

Source of Funds: Tnter~gency 
Contract 

Academic S ta tus :  
Assistant Professor (Mechanical EngineerLng) 

(RBC# 5023) 

Research Engineer (Faculty] 
347.  Craig C .  Smith 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Mechanical Engineering) 

(MC# 5026) 

Council for Advanced Transportation Studies and Center for Highway Research 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

348.  Charles M. Walton 

Council for Advauced Transportat ion Studies - 
Interagency Contract Funds 6/1-6130 ZOO 9 20,000 

C e n t e r  for Highway Research 711-8/31 100 9 20,1300 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (Civil Engineering) 

(WE#! 48115, 5229 )  

Council for Advanced .. . Transportation Studies and Institute for Human Development 

Appointment 
349. Charles J. Holahan 

Council for Advanced Transportation Studies  - 
Interagency Contract Funds 
Research Associate (Faculty) 611 - 7/31 100 9 17,100 

Institute for Human Development - 
Hogg Foundation for Mental Heal th  Funds 
Soclal Science Research Associate 
(Faculty 1 8/1 - 8/31 100 9 17,100 

Acadcmic Status : 
Assistant Professor (Psychology) 

(RBC# 4667, 5516) 



Full-time Salary  
Period of "/.a. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

SPONSOKED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Electrical Engineering Research Laboratories 

Appointment 
Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
350. F r a n k  N. Bash 7/16 - 8/31 100 9 $ 21,500 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associate Professor (Astronomy) 

(REK# 4856) 

Change of Status 
Director 
351. Harold X. Smith 

From: 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

(RBCR 4769)  

Electronics Reaearch Center 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty ) 

352. Edward W. Thornpaon 

Source of Funds: U.S. A i r  
Force Contract  

Academic Status : 
Assistant Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

( R X f  5028) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
353. Edward 5. Powers, Jr. 

Source of Funda: U. S. A i r  
Force Contract 

Academic Sta tus :  
Professor ( E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering) 

(MC# 5022) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
354. John W. Keto 

Source of Funds: U.S, A i r  
Force Contract 

Concurrent Employment : 
Physics - Sumner Session Budget 
Assie tant Professor 6/1 - 7/31 75 9 

(RBCiI 5012) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJ ECT S {Cont inued) 

Electronics Research Center (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

355.  Robert R .  Flake 

From: 

Source of Funds: U . S .  A i r  
Force Contrac t 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

(RBCi! 4934)  

Electronics Research Center and Physics 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
356. Lothar W. F r o d o l d  

Electronics Research Center - U.S. A i r  
Force Contract: Funds 7 / 1  - 7/31 50 Acsiemic 22,716 

Physics - Current Restricted - Robert Rate Stipend 
A. Welch Foundation Grant 711 - 7/31 50 22,716 1,000 

811 - 8/31 100 22,716 2,000 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Physics) 

(RBC6 4935, 5190, 5191) 

Fusion Research Center - 
Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

357. Michael F. Becker 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundat ion Funds 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

(RBC#/ 4582) 

Change of Status 
358. George L. Cardwell 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of Energy Contract 

Change T i t l e  Only 
To: Research Engineer 

From: Research Engineer Associate V 

Effective Date: 4/1/78 
(RBC# 5222) 



Full-time S a l ~  
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name - --- Appointment T Mos. Rate - 

$POSORED PROJECTS (continued) 

Institut-e for Computer Sciences and Computer Applications 

Appo intment 
Research Scientist ( ~ a c u l t y  ) 

359. Alfred  G. Dale 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associate Professor (Computer Sciences) 

( R ' B C ~  4623)  

Laboratory of Ftadiation Biology 

Appointment 
Illrector 
360. Edward L .  Powers 

Source of Funds; U.S.  Department 
of Energy Contrac t  

Academic Status: 
Professor (Zoology) 

(RBC# 49051 

Linguistics Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

3 6 1 .  Robert F. SLarmons 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Computer Sciences) 
and (feychology) 

(RBC# 4768) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
362. Wlnfred P. Lehmann 

Source of Funds: U. S ,  A f r  
Force Contract 

Academic Sta tus :  Ashbel Smith 
Professor (Linguistics) and 
(Germanic Languages) 

(,PIE# 4700) 

Population Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 

363. Frank D. Bean 

Source of Funds: U . S .  Department 
of State Contract 

Academic Status: 
Associate  Professor (Sociology) 

(RBC# 4580) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t em,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name App o intrnent -- T i m e  Mo s . Rate 

SPONSORED PRClJ ECTS (Continued) 

Population Research Center (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Associate  (Facu l t y )  

3 6 4 ,  Michael E. Conroy 

Sources of Funds: 
USPHS Contracts  6/1  - 7/15 
Department of State Contract 7/16 - 8/31 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (Economics) 

(RBC# 4617, 4618, 5414) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
365. Allan G. King 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS Contract 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Economics) 

(RBC# 5331) 

Reaearch and Development Center f o r  Teacher Education 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 

366. W i l l i a m  L. Rutherford 6 /1  - 7/15 100 9 

Source of Funds: Of f i ce  of 
Education Contract 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (Curriculum and Instruction) 

(RBC~! 4 7 5 7 )  

Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F a c u l t y )  
367. Robert F. Peck 

Source of Funds: USRiS Contract 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Educational Psychology) 

(RBC# 4740) 

Director 
368. Oliver H. Bow11 

Sources of Funds: Office of 
Education Contracts 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Educakional Psychology) 

( R K #  4504, 4505) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PRO-TECTS (Continued) 

Research and Developnent Center f o r  Teacher Education 

App01nt:ment 
Research Sc ien t i s t  (Faculty) 

369, Gary D.  Rorich 

Source of Funds: Office  of 
Education Contract 

Academic Status : 
Associate Professor (Educational Psychology) 

(RrSC# 4999) 

Research Sc ien t i s t  (liaculty) 
370. Edmund T. Emer 

Source of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (Educational Psychology) 

( E X #  4633) 

Reappointment 
Fro j  e c t  Director 
371. Gene E. Hall 

Sources of Funds: 
Office of Education Contracts 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 
(RBC# 4519, 4518) 

Project Director 
372. Carolyn M. Evertson 

Sources of Funds: Office of 
Education Contracts 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 
(RE?'/ 4514, 4515) 

Research Scientist (~acu l ty )  
373. Donald .I. Veldman 

Sources of Funds: Office of 
Education Contract 

Previous appointments were at the same rate. 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Educational Psychology) 

(RE#/ 4802) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate , 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued] 

School of Social Work - Resource Center on Chi ld  Abuse and Nealect 

Reappointment 
Project Director 
374, Rosalie P. N. Anderson 

Source of Funds: H E W - 
Office of Human Development Grant 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 
(RBC# 4498) 

Center for Energy Studies 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

375. Martin L .  Baughman 

Source of Funds: EPRI 
Grant 

General Budget Funds - Centerfs 
Program Development Account 812 - 8/31. 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Electrical Engineering) 

(RBCB 4579, 5232, 5402, 5403) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
374. Roy M. Knapp 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of Energy Contract 

Academic Status; 
Assistant Professor (Petroleum Engineering) 

( R K #  4875) 

Research Engineer 
377. Clyde D. Zinn 

Source of F u i ~ d s :  U.S. Department 
of Energy Contract 

(RBC# 5277, 5588)  

LRl School of Publ ic  Affairs 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 

378. Kenneth W. Tola 

Source of Funds: Ford 
Foundation Grant 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (LBJ School of Public Affairs) 

(RE#! 4893, 4894) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

LaJ  School of Public Affairs (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 

379, David C, Warner 611 - 8/31 100 9 $ 23,032 

Sources of Funds: O f f  ice  of 
Education Contract 711 - 8/15 

Current  Restricted - LW 
Foundat ion Funds 

Academic S tarus : 
Assoc ia te  Professor (LBJ School of Public A£ fairs) 

(RBC# 4896, 5384, 4897) 

Research Associate (Faculty)  
380. Sidney Weintraub 

Source of Funds : Department 
of State  Contract 

Academic Status: 
Professor (LXJ School of Public Affairs) 

( R B C i k  4898) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
381. Lodis Rhodes 

Source of Funds: Texas Department 
of Human Resources - T i t l e  IUT 
Training Grant 

Academic Status : 
Assistant Pro fes so r  (LRJ School of Puhlic Affairs) 

( ~ n c l  4886) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
382. Victor E. Arnold 

Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of S t a t e  Contract 

Academic Status : 
Visiting Associate Professor (LW School of Public  Affairs) 

( ~ n c f  4855) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
383. David J. Eaton 

Sources of Funds: Environmental 
Protect i o n  Agency Contract 611 - 6/15 

8/16 - 8/31 
U.S. Department of State Contract 6/16 - 8/15 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (LBJ School of Public Affairs) 

(RBC# 5003, 5117, 5004) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No, 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued ) 

Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  - Port Aransas 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

384 .  Donald E .  Wohlschlag 

Source of Funds : U. S. Department 
of C m e r c e  Grant 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Marine Studies) and (Zoology) 

(RX# 4822)  

Research Scient i s t  (Faculty) 
385. James N. Cameron 

Source of Funds: NSP Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associate Professor (Marine Studies) and 
(Zoology 1 

(RBG# 46088) 

Reappointment 
Research Engineer 

386 .  Ludovic Van Hemelryck 

Sources of Funds: U . S .  Department 
of Connnerce - Sea Grant, Art i f i c i a l  
Upwe 1 ling Project 

Previous appointments were a t  the same rate. 
(RBC# 5490, 5491) 

Change of Status and Reappointment 
Research Program Manager 

387, R ,  Warren F l i n t  
Source of Funds: U.S. Department 
of In t e r io r  - ELM Contract 

Previous appointment : 
Research Scient ist  Aesoc ia te  I1 311 - 5 / 1  100 12 
Rate Increase 3 
(RE# 5092,  5508, 5509,  5510) 

Marine Science Inst i ture  - Galveston 
Reappointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 

388. Yosio Nakamura 

From: 

Sources of Funds: 
Cal Tech Contract 

NASA Cont rsc t 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Marine Studies) 

(RBC# 5200, 5201, 4728, 5607) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of Z No, 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appa intment T lme Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Continuing Education-Adult  Performance Level Project 

Reappointment 
Proj e c t  Coordinator 
389. Buel R. Lyle 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - TEA 

Previous appointments were at the same rats. 
(RBC# 5364) 

Professional Continuing Education - College of Business Administration 

Appointment 
Director of Management Development Programs 
390. Paul  T. Nelson 811 - 8/31 100 12 

Source of Funds: Sonatrack 
Grant for Management Development 
Programs 

(RBCi! 55855) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Office of the Student's Attorney 

Transfer Between D i s s i m i l a r  Appropriations 
391. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,500 

To: Wages 

Frm: Other Operating Expenses 

Keallocation of funds to provide for   he surrnner employment of 
work-study personnel. 

(RBC# 3550) 

Student Health Center 

Appo Fntrnent 
Physician, General Medicine 

392. William 0. Cleland 
(RBC# 5412) 

Resignat ion 
Physic Ian, General Medicine 

393. Richard A .  Honaker 

Date of Resignation 
IX.BCJk 4985) 

Appointment 
Physician, General Medicine 

3 9 4 ,  David W. Henley 
(RE!/ 5515, 5427) 

Physician, General Medicine 
395, Steven P. Margolin 

(REC# 4989)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I~em, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos . Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Cant inued ) 

Student Heal th  Center (Continued) 

Leave of Absence 
Physician, General Medicine 

396. Mildred K. Terrill 

Term of Leave 
(RBCW 4540) 

Recreational Sports 

Transfer of Funds 
397. Amount of Transfer $4,000 

To: Other Operating Expenses 

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments 

Increased costs  of operation made th i s  transfer necessary. 
(RWII 4468) 

Intercollegiate Athletics f o r  Men 

Appointment 
Assistant A t h l e t i c s  Trainer 

398. Edgar A. Day 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Intercollegiate Ath letfcs  for 
Men - Allocation fo r  Budget 
Adjustments. 

(RE#/ 4511, 4566) 

Transfer of Funds 
399. Amount of Transfer - $ 65,000 

To: Reserve for Synthetic Surfaces 

From: Uanppropriated Balance 

To s e t  up a reserve for replacing synthetic surfaces. 
(RRCi! 5570) 

400. Amount of Transfer - $ 9,000 

To: Wages ($ 1,000) 
Other Expenses - Office Supplies ($ 8,000) 

From: Allocation f o r  Budget Adjustments 

Wages funds were needed f o r  part-time personnel associated with the 
Tennis program. Additional funds for office supplies were required 
due to an increase in personnel in the Sports Information Office as 
well as increased needs of personnel in other areas. 

(RK# 3551, 4437) 



F u l l - t i m e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Mos. Kate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Cont inued ) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Women 

Appointment 
Swintming Coach 
401. Edwin C .  Reese 

Source of Funds: Transfer from Longhorn 
Age Group Swimming and Diving Program - 
Wages to Longhorn Age - Group Swimming 
and Diving Program - Administrative 
and Professional Salaries. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Intercollegiate Athletics f o r  Men 
Swiming Coach 4 - 8 / 3 1  67 12 

(RBC# 5442, 4956, 4565) 

Ass is tant Swiming  Coach 
402. Randy E r n s t  

Source of Funds: Longhorn Age - 
Group Competitive Swirmning and 
Diving Program. 

( R B C ~  4865) 

Swimming Coach 
403. Paul D. Bergen 

Sources of Funds : Longhorn 
Age - Group Swimming and 
Diving Program ( 1 / 3 )  and 
Departmental Administrative 
and Professional Salaries (2/3) 

( B K #  5179, 5404) 

Change of Status 
Diving Coach 

404. Janet L. G. B r m  

From: 
(RBC# 5081) 

Assistant Swinrming Coach 
405. David G. Patterson 

To: 

From: 

Source of Funds: Longhorn 
Age - Group Swimning and 
Diving Program, 
(KBC/# 5082, 5533) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Mos . Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES {Continued) 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Women 

Tranafer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
406.  Amount of Transfer - $ 9 ,854  

To: Other Operating Expensea 

From; Administrative and Professional Salaries ($ 2,604) 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel ($ 4,250) 
Allocation for Budget Adjustments ($ 3,000) 

Reallocation of departmental funds to p r w i d e  for operating 
expenses. 

(RBC#/ 5569) 

Tranafer  of Funds 
407. Amount of Transfer - $ 28,611 

To: Intercollegiate Athletics for Women - 
Furniture and Furnishings 

From: Auxiliary Administration - Unallocated 
Funds were used for furniture and furnishings for remadeled roms 
606 and 608 in Bellmont Hall, the office of the Director of 
Intercollegiate Athletics for Women. 

( R B C f  3515) 

Parking and Traf f ic  - Administration 
Transfer of Funds 

408. Amaunt of Transfer - $ 3,000 

To: Construction of Parking Lots 

From: Parking and Traffic - Unallocated 
Funds were used for alterations on parking lot F-25, 

(RBC# 3533) 

409. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,482 

To: Other Operaring Expense - Supplies and Services 

From: Allocatian for Budget Adjustments 

Additional funds were needed t o  maintain required services. 
(RBCC 5466) 

Parking and Traffic Enforcement 

Transfer Between D i a s  itnilar Appropriations 
410. Amount of ~ransfer - $ 7,500 

To; Other Expenses 

From: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of funds to purchase a four wheel drive vehicle needed 
for  patrolling at Port Aransas. 
(W# 5037) 



Ful l -  t i m e  Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  M s .  Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

Student Publications - Cactus 

Transfer of Funds 
411. Amount of Transfer - $ 2,400 

To; Cactus - Other Operating Expenses 

From: The Daily  Texan - Allocation for Budget Adjustments ($ 1,900) 
Cactus - Allocation for Budget Adjustments {$  500)  

To provide funds to pay for a d d i t i o n a l  copies of the Cactus t o  
satisfy sales made. 
(RE# 3544)  

Student Publications - General Overhead - 
Transfer of Funds 

412, Amount of Transfer - $ 2,700 

To: Other Operating Expenses 

From: Wages ($ 1,700) 
Allocation f o r  Budget Adjustments ($ 1 ,000 )  

Funds were needed to Fncrease the fringe benefits allowance, 
provide start-up funds for  a new magazine and pay a portion 
of the costs involved in ordering additional copies of  the Cactus. 
(RE# 3545) 

Texas Union 

Tranafer of Funds 
413. h w n t  of Transfer - $ 12,000 

To; Wages 

From: A 1  locat ion for Budget Adjusrmenra 

This  transfer was necessitated by the increase in the minirmua 
wage from $ 2.38 to $ 2.71 per hour. 
(RBC~'~ 5479) 

414, Amount of Transfer - $ 3,400 

To: Texas Union - Other Expenses 

From: Student Union Revenue Bonds - Series 1958 Proceeds 

Funds were  used to purchase two projectors. 
(RBC# 5039) 

Division of Housing and Food Serv i ce ,  Administrative Salaries and 
Division Office Expense 

Appointment 
Assistant t o  the Director, Housing and Food S e n i c e  

415. Sherry M. Melecki 713 - 8/31 100 12 $: 15,000 
(RW,#/ 5436)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Mos. Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued) 

Student Health Center - The Fharmacy 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
416. Amount of Transfer - $ 14,000 

To: Other Operating Expenses 

From: Class i f ied Personnel 

Funds avaiLable due t o  an unfilled classified p o s i t i o n  were 
transferred to cover increased costs of inventory, 
(RBC# 52822) 

U. T. Press - Revolving Publication Fund 

Transfer of Funds 
417. Amount of Transfer - $ 4,504 

To: U. T. Press - Revolving Publication Fund - Other Expenses 

From: Auxiliary Administration - Unallocated 
To reimburse t he  U. T .  Press operating account f o r  expenaes incurred 
in moving i n t o  a new bui ld ing .  
(RE# 3570) 

CURRERJI FESTRICTED FUNDS 

Office of the President 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor ( k t )  
418. Donald D. Herron 

Special Faculty Assignment 

Source of Funds: President's 
Associates Account 

(RX# 5049) 

Transfer of Funda 
419. Amount of Transfer - $ 17,000 

To: Account No. 19-0619-1260 ($ 15,000) 
Account No. 19-0619-1262 ($ 2,000) 

From: Account No. 19-0619-1200 
(RE#! 3495,  3516) 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
420. Paul A. Vanden Bout 

Source of Funds: R o b e r ~  A .  Welch 
Foundat ion Grant 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

8/1 - 8/31 100 $ 22,400 $ 2,000 

Academic Sta~us: 
Associate Professor (Astronomy) 

( R ~ c #  56613) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name - App o intrnent -- T i m e  Mo s . Rate 

C u m  RESTRICTED FUNDS (Cant inued) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Research Scientist  (Faculty) 
421. Evan P. Kyba 

Source of Funds: Robert A .  
We lch Foundat ion C rant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 

( H E W  4690) 
Academic 

Research Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend 
422, Raymond E. Davis 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 24,000 $ 3,000 

Source of Funds: 
Robert A .  Welch Foundation Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RRCf 5185) 
Academic 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
4 2 3 .  lierbert M. P i c k e t t  

Rate Stipead 
6/1 - 7/31 100 $ 18,351 $ 4,000 

Source of Funds: Robert A. Welch 
Foundation Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 

(RE#! 4741) 
Academic 

Research Scientist (Faculty) Rate Stipend 
424. P e t r  Munk 7/1 - 8/31 1 1 $ 4,000 

Source of Funds; Robert A. Welch 
Foundation Grant 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Associate  Frofessor (Chemistry) 

(RBC# 4722) 
Academic 

~eseacch  S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 
425.  Stanley H. Simonsen 

Source of  Funds: Robert A .  Welch 
Foundation Grant 

Academic Status:  
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBC# 4891) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
426. Royston M. Roberts 

Source of Funds: Rohert A. Welch 
Foundat f on Grant 

Rate - Stipend 
611 - 7/15 100 $ 26,626 $ 3,000 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 27,156 $ 3,000 

A c a d d f c  Sta tus ;  
Professor (Chemistry) 

(Rxa 5344) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

-- Item. nepartmenr, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T W Mos . Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (C onrinued) 

Chemistry (Continued) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
427. Basil I. Swanson 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

7/17 - 8/31 100 $19,451 $ 3,048 

Source of Funds: Robert A .  Welch 
Foundati on Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  
Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBCi# 5293 3) 
Academic 

Research Scient is t  (Faculty) 
428. Robert E. Wyatt 

Source of Funds: Robert A .  Welch 
Foundat ion Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  
Professor (Chemistry) 

(RBC#/ 4826) 

Reappointment 
Re search Scientist {Pacul ty) 
429. Marye A.  Fox 

Rgte Stipend 
611 - 7/31 100 $ 24,846 $ 4,000 

Source of Funds: Rober t  A.  Welch 
Foundat iun Grant 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 

Academic Sta tus :  
Assistant Professor (Chemistry) 

( E X #  4644) 

Ccological Sciences 

Appointment 
Pr inc ipal  Investigator (Faculty) 

430.  Alan J. Scott 

Source of Funds: Hall P. Byhee Fund 

Concurrent Employment : 
Geological Sciences - Summer Session Budget 

Professor 7/16 - 8/31 50 9 
(MC# 5449) 

Princ ipal  Investigator (Faculty) 
431, Ernest L. Lundelius, Jr. 

Source of Funds: Hal P. Bybee Fund 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Geological sciences) 

(RBCW 5432) 

Principal Investigator 
432. J . Richard Kyle 

Source of Funds: Hal l  B. Bybee Fund 
(RBC# 5521) 



Ful l - the  Salary 
Perfodof  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

Geological Sciences (Cant inued) 

Appointment 
Professor 

433, Robert E. Boyer 

Source of Funds: Geology 
F oundat ion 

Concurrent Employment : 
Geological Sciences - Suuuner Session Budget 

Professor and Chairman 7/16 - 8/31 82.5 9 
(RBCW 3700) 

PrLncipal Investigator 
434. Daniel S, Barker 

Source of Funds: Carolyn G. and 
G .  Moses Knebel Teaching Fund Account 

Academic Status: 
Professor (Geological Sciences) 

(RBCf 49 21) 

Appointment 
Research Scientist {Faculty) 

435. Mnf red Fink  

Source of Funds: Robert A .  Welch 
Foundation Grant 

Academic Status: 
Aseoclate Professor (Physics) 

(RW# 4638)  

American S t u d i e s  Program 

Appointment 
Stiles Profeseor 

4 3 6 .  William H. Goetzmann 

Source of Funds: Stiles 
Professorship in American Studies 

(RBC#/ 51 50)  

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 
437. John T . Cunnnings 

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted Funds for the Center 
for  Middle Eastern Studies 

Academic 
Rate Stipend 

7 / 1  - 8/31 100 21,810 4,000 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Marketing Administration) 

(RBC# 4861) 



Period of 
J t m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (continued) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies (Continued) 

Appointment and Change of Status 
4 3 8 .  James A.  R i l l  

Appointment: 
Professor - Current Restricted 
Funds for the Center for Middle 
Eastern Studies 6/1 - 7/15  

Change of Status: 
Aasociate Director - General 

Budget Funde 
To : 7/16 - 8/31 

From : 611 - 8/31 

Academic Status:  
Professor (Government) and (Center 
for Middle Eastern Studies)  

(BX# 4923, 4924) 

Office of the Dean, College of Business Administration 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate {Faculty) 

4 3 9 .  Christopher B. Rarry 6/1 - 8/31 

Source of Funds: CBA Foundation - 
P e ~ e r  Eckrich and Sons Research 
Grant f o r  Research in Business 
Administration 

Academic Status: 
Visiting Associate Professor (Finance) 

(RBCW 5142) 

Change of Status 
Sockal Science Reaearch Asme iare (Faculty) 
440. Ronald D. Armstrong 

From: 611 - 7/12 

Source of Funds: CBA Foundation - 
Graduate School of Business, 
Student-Faculty Excellence Fund 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (General Business) 

(RBC# 4996) 

Accountinq 

Appointment: 
Soc ia l  Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
441. James W. Deitrick 7/16 - 8/31 

Source of Funds: Current Restricted 
Fund6 for the Department of Accounting 

Full-time Salary 
No. 
Mos . Rate 

Academic Status : 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor (Accounting) 

(RBCW 5243) 



Period of % 
Irem,Department ,Tir le ,Narne  - Appointment Time  

CURKENT hMSTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

Accountinq (Continued) 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
442. Michael H. G ranof 7/16 - 8/31 39 

Source of Funds: Current 
RestrLcted Funds for the 
Department of Accounting 

Academic S t  at us : 
Associate Professor (Accounting) 

(RBCII 54255) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
443. John L . Kramer 7/16 - 8/31 100 

Source of Funds: Current 
Restricted Funds fo r  the  
Department of Accounting 

Academic S t a t u s  : 
Assistant Professor (Accounting) 

( R E # /  5332) 

Soc ia l  Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
444. Edward L, Sunrmers 611 - 6/30 100 

Source of Funds: Current Restricted 
Funds for the Department of Accounttng 

Concurrent Employment: 
Accounting - Summer Session Budget 
Chairman 6 / 1  - 6/30 -- 

Academic Status : 
Professor (Accounting) 

(RBC#/ 4785) 

Accounting and Professtonal Continuing Education, 
College of Business Administration 

Appointment 
445. Lawrence A. Tomaasini 

Accounting - Current Restricted Funds 
for the  Department of Accounting 
SocFal Science Research 
Associate F a c u l t y )  7/16 - 8/31 45 

Professional Continuing Education - 
College of nusinesa Administration - 
Sonatrack Corporatioil Grant for 
Managernenr Development Programs 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 7126-7/31 47 

Full-the Salary 
No. 
Mos -- Rate -- 

Academic Status: Assistant Professor (Accounting) 
(RBC# 5456, 5545) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i d  of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i ~ l e ,  Name Appointment: Time Mos. 'Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Cont inued)  

College of Bueincss Admfniscratian - 
The Institute for Conatruetiwe Capitalism 

Ap po intmcnt 
Socia l  Science Research Associate Faculty) 
446. Timothy W. Ruefli 6/L - 8/31 100 9 $ 28,900 

Source of Funds: The S i d  Richardson 
F oundation Grant 

Academic SLatus: 
H. 'B. "Hank'' Harkins 
Professor {Management) 

Academic Ekte - $26,500 
(MC# 5267, 5346) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
447. Thomas Schwarrz 

Source of Funds : SFd ~ichardson 
Poundar ion Grant 

Academic Status:  
A s d o c h t t  Profc~sor (Government) 

(RBCB 4890) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
448. Donald P ,  Nswman 

Source oi Funds; Thc S i d  Richardson 
Foundar i on  Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Accounting) 

(REG/ 4882) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
449. John R. AXlis~n 7 / 1 6  - 8/31 LOO 9 

Sourccs of Funds: The Sid  Richardson 
Foundst i on  Grants 

Academic Status: 
Associate  Profea eor  (General Business) 

(RBC# 5230, 5231) 

Social Science Research Associate (Faculty) 
450. W. Thomas Anderaon, Jr. 611 - 7/15 100 9 

Source of Funds: The S i d  Richardson 
Foundat ion Grant 

Academic Status: 
Associate Professor (Marketing Administration) 

(RBC# 5141) 



Full- time Salary 
Per iodof  % 30. 

It-, D e p a s  T i t l e ,  Narne .- Appointment T i m e  % Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICbI'ED FUNDS (Continued) 

Col lege  of Business Administration - 
I n s t i t u t e  for Conetructive Capitalism (Continued) - -- 
Appointment 
Social Science Research A s ~ o c i a t e  (Faculty) 
451. Linda L. Golden 6/1 c 7/15 100 9 $ 19,300 

Source of Funds: The Sld Richardson 
Foundation Grant 

Acadmic StaLus : 
Assistant Professor (Wrketing Administration] 

(RBC# 5151) 

Research Associate {Faculty] 
452. John C. Fellingham 

Svurce of Funds: The Sid Richardson 
Foundation Grant 

Acadm1.c Status; 
Assistant Professor (Accounting) 

(RBC# 4866) 

Senior Research Fellow 
4 5 3 .  Sten A .  Thore 

Source of Funds: The Sid Richrdson 
Foundation Grant 
( U C #  5352) 

Educational Administrat i on  

Xppoi nttnent 
Professor 
456. Donald T. Rippey 

Source of Funds; Kellogg Foundation 
Grant for Program in Community College 
Education 

(RXf 4752) 

Office of t h e  Dean, College of E n ~ i n e e r i n ~  

Appointment 
V i a i t f n g  Professor 
455. William K. Linville 

Source of Funds: 
Engineering Foundation - Chair of 
Free Enterprise 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electrical Engineering - Summer 
Session Budget 

Visiting Professor 
(R13C# 4705)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

rtern, Department, T i t l e ,  Name - ~ p p o  inrmnt  T b e  Mo 8 .  
Rate 

Petrolem Engineering 

Appofn~mcnt 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

456. Larry W. Lake 

Source of Funds: Petroleum 
Engineering - Various Donors - 
Improvement Fund 

Acadunic Status: 
Assistant Professor (Pet ruleum ~ n g i n c e r i n g )  

(RBCl 5014) 

Research Engineer {Faculty) 
457. Robert S .  Schechter 

Source of Funds: Tertiary O i l  
Recovery Research Program Grant 

Academic Status: 
Ernest Cockrell Professor (Chemical Engineering) 

(RBC# 5270, 5271) 

Enaineeriug Foundation 

Transf ex of Funds 
458. Amount of Transfer  - $ 60,000 

To: Oificial E n t c r t a i m n t  ($ 10,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($ 20,000) 
Administrative Travel ($ 5,000) 
Ir i s i r ing  Lecturers ($ 5,000) 
Industrial Associates ( $  20,000) 

From: Various Donors 

Transfer to the appropriate accounts f a d e  needed to support the varioua 
programs and activities sponsored by the Foundation. 

(RBC~I 4475, 3611, 5390, 4473 ,  5389, 3623, 5391) 

School of Law 
--+ 

Appointment 
W, Page Keeton Professor 

459. W. Page Keeton 

Source of Funds: Law 
School Foundation 

(RBCS~ 4681) 

Rex G. Baker and Edna Heflin naker Professor 
460.  Lino A, Graglia 611 - 8/31 16 9 

Source of Funds; 
Toreador Fund 

Concurrent Employment ; 
School o f  h u  - S m e r  Session Budget 
R e x  G. Baker and Edna Hef l in  Baker 
Professor 611 - 8/31 67 9 

(REG# 4653)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mo s . Rate 

CURRENT-RESTRICTED FUNDS (Cont hued)  

School of Law (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
46 1 Michael Churgin 

Snrirce of Funds; 
taw School Foundation 

( R K J ~  4614) 

W. 11. Francis, 3r .  Professor 
462, Parker C . F ie lder 

Source of Funds: Law Schoo l  
Foundation - W.H. Francis, Jr .  
Professorship 

(RBCO 4636) 

Professor - Hugh Lamar Stone Chair 
463 .  Hans Baade 

Source of Funda: Law 
School Foundation 

(RKB 4577)  

Professor 
464.  Alan S . Rau 

Source a£ Funds: Toreador 
Fund 

IRK# 4747) 

Fro£ essor 
465. Luces A, Powe, Jr, 

Source of Funds: Toreador 
Pund 

( K R C ~ /  4745) 

Professor - James K. Dougharty Chair 
466. George R. Schatzki 6 - 8/31 62 9 

Source of Funds: Law School 
P oundat 5 nn 
(RN# 5269) 

John S.  Redditt Professor in Stare and Local Gavarment 
467. Mark G. Yudaf 7/16 - 8/32 100 9 

Source of Funds: John 
Charles Tomes - Unallotted 

(RWB 50331 

Charles T. McCormi.ck Professor 
468.  Charlea A. Wright 

Source of Funds: Toreador 
Trust Fund 

(RK# 4824) 



~91 .. 

Item, Department, litle, Na:lIle 
Padod of 

AppOint:ment 
7­
~ 

Full-time SalQ£I 
~o. 

Mo9. Rate_ 

CURReN"( R£S1'RICTED YlOO>S (CMt inued) 

School of Lav (ContLnued) 

Appointment 
P~ofe'8or - John a, Connally Chair 

469. JeTrc S. wtlliams 6/1 ~ 8/31 62 9 $ 39,000 

Sou't'ce of funds; 
'Foundation 

(RBCI 4816) 

Law Sch.Qol 

J otl"ph C. llute.hcsO'n Prof 1Ii1 SOl; 

470. Jonn F. Sutto~, Jr. 6/1 - 8/31 23 9 39,000 

Source of Funds: 
Foundation 

(RBCiI 4786) 

La.., School 

School o{ Law and tBJ School of Public Affain 

AppoLQt:ment 
471. Robert C. Means 

School of Law - Mr. and Mrs. Hinea H. Baker 
Profe8BorBhtp Fund. 

Mr. and Mrll. Rilles H. Baker 
Professor &/L - 8131 1.9 9 31,616 

tBJ School of Public Affairs ~ 

Texaa Rn~rgy Advisory Council Funds 
Research AssociAte (Faculty) 6/t - 8/31 
(R~ 4348, 4718) 

n 9 31,616 

C~nter for Energy Studies 

Change of St;lt.\Ja 
Research Scientist (Fac~lty) 

472. Edwar-d A. Hewett 

To; 6/1 - 7It5 100 9 21,450 

From: 7/16 - a/31. 100 9 21,450 

SOIll:<:e of Funds: 
Exxon USA FOUIJdat1on ­
Energy Pollcy Slud~ee Grant 

Academic StatuI!: 
A480clatc P(ofcosor (~onomles) 

(R.BC4' 4872) 

Intere8C on Current Restricted Fund8 
Tbe Oe~ol!itB 

Tr&D.S fer 0 f FUJ:lcla 
472A. ~oun~ of Transfer - $ J8,OOO 

To: Account No. 
~count :-lo. 
Accounc No. 
Account No. 

IF'' 7 

as ZUZ: 
7 7 

F F' 

7?( II 
2 a 

2Ii 
?Sit 

($ 
($ 
(.$ 
(~ 

25,000) 
2,000) 
6,000) 
5,000) 

Frollil AccO'JOt No. j 3 
(RBCH D-92 (77~78); D~24 (78-79) 

... -190 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime Mo 8. - ---- Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

LBJ School of Public  affair^ (continued) 

Appointment 
Research Associate (Faculty) 

473. Marlan R l i s a e t t  

Source of Funda: La 
Foundat ion Funds 

Acadenic Status : 
Associate Professor (LBT School 
of Public Affairs) 

(RKB 5180) 

Research Associate  ( ~ a c u l t p )  
474. Albert A .  Rlum 

Source of Funds: LRJ 
Foundat ion Funds 

Acadanic Status: 
Professor (LBJ School 
of P u b l i c  Affairs) 

(RBCB 4857) 

Research Associate (Faculty) 
47 5 .  Stephen H. S p u a  

Source of Funds: LEU 
Foundat ion 

Academic Status; 
Professor (LBJ School 

a £  Public Affairs) 
(RRC# 5206, 5205) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas 

Reappointment 
Research Scientist 
476. James A, DeRoer 

Source of Funds: 
Ceasar Kleberg Foundation 
Grant 

Previous appointment waa a t  the same rate. 
(RBC# 4512) 

Re appn in tment  
Research Program Manager 
477. Marian E. Trout  

Source of Funde : 
H . E .  Butt Grocery Co. Grant 

Previous appointmenr was at  the same rate. 
(RBC# 5489) 



Period of 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

-orteering Research 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
478, Joseph A. Yura 

Source of Funds: Exxon USA Grant 

Academic Status : 
Professor ( C i v i l  Engineering) 

(RBCJ~ 4830) 

C e l l  Reaearch Institute 

Reappointment 
Project Director (Faculty) 

479. W. Gordon Whaley 

Source of Funds: Faith Foundation Grant 

Previous appointment was at the same rate 

Academic Sta tus :  
Professor (Botany) 

(RBC# 5 211) 

Institute of Human Development 

Appointment 
Social Science Research Associate ( ~ a c u l t y )  
480. Marc S. Lewis $11 - 8/31 

Snurce of Funds: 
Hogg Foundation for mntal Health Grant 

Academic Status: 
Assistant f ro fessor  (Psychology) 
(RBC# 5333) 

Change of S t a t u e  
Social Sd ence Research Associate (Faculty) 
481. Nancy V. Moore 

From: 6/1 - 7/13 
Source of Funds: Rogg Foundation for 
Mental Health 

Ac-admic Status; 
Instructor (Home Economice) 

( R ~ c #  4720, 5606) 

Continuing Education - Instructional Materials Center 

Reappointment 
Coordinator 

482.  Robert R. Luter 

Full-time Salary 
% No. 

T i m e  Mos. -- Rate, 

Previous appointment was at the same rate. 
(RBC#/ 5363) 



Full-time Salary 
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Continued) 

Professional Continuing Education - 
%e of Business Administration 

Ret iremenr 
Director of  Management Development Programs 

483 .  Robert E, Anderson 911 - 8/31 100 12 $ 21,921 

Source of Funds: CBA Foundation 
Funds for Management Development 
Programa 

Date of Retirement 
(RBCW 5040) 

LOAN FUNDS 

Office of d ie  President 

Tranefer of Funds 
484. Amount of Transfer - $ 24,931 

To: Matching Funds f o r  National Direct: Student Loan Program 

From: Auxiliary Enterprises Administration - Unallocated 
To provide the University funds needed t o  match the federal allotment 
for the National Direct Student Loan Program for  the Spring Semearer. 

(RBCt'/ 3491) 

PLANT FUNDS 

Chemistry 

Transfer of Funds 
485. Amount of Transfer - $100,000 

To: NSF Matching Grant for Computer Purchase - Dewar 
From: Computer Acquisitions - Unallocated 
To provide the university's share of matching funds toward the purchase 
of a computer requested by Professor Michael J .  S .  Dewar and for which 
the National Science Foundation has pledged support. 

(RBC# 3596) 

Jester Center 

Transfer of Funds 
486.  Amount of Transfer - $ 35,000 

To: Installation of Safety Doors and Improvement to hunges  - 
Jeater Dormitory 

From: Unallocated Auxiliary Enterprises Funds 
(RBC# 3603) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Mos . Rate 

PLANC FUNDS (Continued) 

Major Repair and Rehabilitation Projects 

Transfer of Funda 
487. Amount of Transfer - $ 18,471 

Transfer were made f r o m  the Major Repair and Rehabilitation Projects 
allotment account, as follows: 

(1) Waste Water Tie-in fo r  Sutton H a l l  
(RBC#/ 3573) 

( 2 )  Acoustical Tiles f o r  Art Building, 
Roams 3,408, 3.419, and 3 .432  

(RBCf 3529) 

(3) Relocation of Temporary Buildings for use 
as Tomes Hall Annex 6,97 1 
( R R C ~  3530) 

Plant Fund Projects 

Transfer of Funds 
488. Amount of Transfer - $ 12,416 

To: Remodeling in General Purpoae Classrooms ($ 3,916) 
Center for Structural Studies  - Equipment - Chemistry ($ 8,500) 

From: Reserve for  Equipment and Improvements 

To prwide the addi t ional  funds needed to complete remodeling projects 
in several classrooms and t o  increase matching funds for the purchase 
of laser equipment. 

(RBC# 3531, 5560) 



1978 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET ADMENDMENTS 

F I r a  t Term (6 weeks) : June 1, 1978 - July 15, 1978 

Second Term (6  weeks): July 16, 1978 - August 31, 1978 
Nine Weeks Courses; June 1, 1978 - July 31, 1978 

Period of % Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, Title, Name Appdintment Time Rate St ipend 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 

1. Charles Cappleman (Tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 $ 18,164 $ 3,028 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RBC# 5144,  5063) 

Change of Status 
Instructor 

2. Nan S . Blake (Mon-tenure) 
To: 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

Classics 

Transfer of Funds 
3 ,  Amount of Transfer - $1,250 

To: Classics - Teaching Assistants 

From: Dean's Resene for Faculty Salaries 

To provide f o r  t h e  s t ipend of a Teaching Assistant to assist Professor 
G. Morgan with a Summer Session Intensive Greek course. 
(RBC# 4481) 

English 

Appointment 
Vis t ing  Professor 

4 ,  William Owens  on-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the Dean's Reserve for Faculty 
Salaries. 

(REG# 4736, 4483) 

Assistant Professor 
5 .  Helen Dry (Non-tenure) 

(BBCJ~ 5325) 

Assistant Professor 
6 .  Adam F r f  sch (Non-tenure) 

(RBcJ'J 5420) 

Assistant Professor 
7. Martha J. King (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the Dean's Resewe for  Faculty 
Salaries. 
(RE{/ 5599,  5495) 



Period of % Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

E n ~ l i s h  {Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

8. Richard Murphy (Non- t enure) 6 1 1 - 7 / 1 5  100 $13,000 $ 2 , 1 6 7  

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
the ~ean's Reserve f o r  Faculty 
Salaries. 
(RX8 4723, 4852) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

9 ,  Stephen WFtte (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 5462)  

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 

10. Shifra Epstein (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
General and Comparative Studies - 
Dean18 Reserve. 

(REC#) 3626, 5246) 

Tranafer of Funda 
11. Amount of Transfer - $ 16,529 

To: Faculty Salaries ($ 4,918) 
Teaching Assistants ($ 11,611) 

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Faculty Salaries ($ 14,129) 
U n a l  located Teaching Salaries ($ 2,400) 

To p r w f d e  the additional staffing needed f o r  Engliah S-r Session 
course offerings. 

(RBC# 5366, 5214, 4480, 5281) 

French and Italian 

Appointment 
Instructor 

1 2 .  Daniela Binf (Non-tenure) 
(RE// 4591) 

Germanic Languages 

Transfer of Funds 
13. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,500 

To: Germanic Languages - Faculty Salaries 

From: Dean's Resewe for Faculty Salaries 

To pravi.de for the stipend of an Aesistant Instructor needed to staff  
a section of Ger, f406 f o r  the F i r s t  Term,  Sunnner Session, 

(RBC# 4851) 



Period of % Academic S u m e r  
+- Item, Department,  Title, Name Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) - 

Oriental and African Language8 and Literatures 

Resignation 
A a a i s  tam Profesaor 
14. Daniel J, Lasker (?Jon-tenure) 6 / 1  - 7/15 100 $ 16,000 $ 2,667 

Remove from Sunrmer Session 
Budget, 

(RBC# 4696)  

Slavic Languages 

~ppointment 
Instructor 

15. Elizabeth Ross (Non-tenure) 
(RE# 5128) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

16. Daniel Orlovaky (Nonetenure) 
(RBCJ~  4735) 

Appointment 
Asststant Professor 
17. Ksterina Clark (Non- tenure) 

(RBC# 4615) 

Appointment 
Vis i t ing Profesaor 
18. Ian Matley m on-tenure) 

(l7BCif 4716) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 

19, W i l l i a m  Fletcher (Non-tenure) 
(RE#/ 4933) 

Transfer of Funds 
20, h u n t  of Transfer - $ 1,697 

To: Slavic Languages - Faculty Salaries 

From:  Dean's Resewe for Faculty Salaries 

To provide funds for Slav ic  Summer Institute short-term appointments. 
(RBCB 4482) 

Spanish and Portuguese 

Appo intrnen t 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

21, Octavio Corvalan (Non-tenure) 
( R E # /  4860)  



Periodof 7, Academic S-er 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate S t  ipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

Anthropology 

Appo intrnent 
Vfei t ing  Associate Professor 

22.  Gerald Obermeyer (Non-tenure) 
(RE# 5290)  

Transfer of Funds 
23. Amount of Tranafer - $3,735 

To: Anthropology - Faculty Salaries 

From: OffFce  of the Dean, General and Comparative Studies - 
Dean's Resewe for Faculty Salaries 

To provide f o r  the stipend of a faculty member needed to staff 
FLK 341 during the Summer Session.  

( R B C # ~  2952) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Visi t ing Professor 
24. Alexender Kerr (Non-tenure) 

(RBCij 5330) 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate  Professor 

25.  Uri Ben-Zion (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 55777) 

Resignation 
Professor 
26. Niles M. Hansen (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget . 

(RW# 4660) 

Geography 

Change of Sta tus  
Associate Professor 

27. Robin Doughty (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 5186) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

28. Zbigniew Kruszewski (Non-tenure) 7 / 1 6  - 8/31 100 22,950 3,825 
(RE!/ 4876) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

29. Bruce Buchanan (Non- t enure) 

To: 

From: 
(RE#/ 4605) 



Period of % Academic S u m e x  

- Item, DeparLmeat, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Rare Stipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES (continued) 

Psycho low 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

30. Robert D. Langston (Aon-tenure) 6/1 - 7/15 100 $ 20,000 $ 3 , 3 3 4  
(RBC# 4567) 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
31. David T, liakes (~enure)  

Special Faculty Ass igmnent 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from the Dean's Reserve. 
(RW! 5597, 5478 )  

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

32, Wilson Geisler I11 (Non-tenure) 

To : 6/1 - 7/15 100 14,750 2,459 

Change of Status 
Instructor 

33. Gerard Dizanno   on- tenure) 

To: 

Prom: 
(RBC# 5358) 

Sociology 

Appointment 
Professor 

3 4 .  Daniel Price (Tenure) 
4535)  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Astronomy 

Change of Status 
Asaociate Professor 

35. Ralph Robbins (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBCI') 5203) 



Period of % Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment: Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF M U R A L  SCIENCES (Continued) - 
Chernis try 

Appointment 
Vis i t ing  Professor 

36. Eugene Ashby (Nan- t enure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated S m e r  
Session. 
(RBC# 5589, 4442) 

Appointment: 
Visiting Professor 

37. Thomas 3. Meyer (Non-tenure) 
(RE# 5602) 

App o inrment 
Visiting Professor 

38. George Porter (Non- tenure) 

S~urce of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated Surmner 
Session. 

(RBC# 4884, 4.442) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 

39, G. Wilse Robinsen (Non-tenure) 7/17 - 7/20 100 32,129 1,700 
(RBC#/ 5610) 

Appointment 
Vis i t ing  Professor 
40. Alastair I. S c o t t  (Non-tenure) 8/10 - 8/21 100 38,804 1,500 

(RBCJ~ 5611) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 
41. John Sheridan (Ncn- tenure) 

(RBC~I sm~) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
42. David G. Whitren (Non-tenure) 

Source o f  Funds : Trensf er 
from Unallocated Sunrmer 
Session. 

(RBCW 5294, 4442) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

4 3 .  Herbert M. Pickett (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 18,351 1,530 

Remove from Suarmer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCiI 4742) 



Perfod of Z Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointmefir T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Computer Sciences - 

Appointment: 
Instructor 
44. Dorothy Lang (Non-tenure) 

(RK# 4694)  

Change of Status 
Frofessor 
45. Raymond Yeh (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RE// 5464) 

Resignat ion  
Assistant Professor 

4 6 ,  Simon S. Lam (Non-tenure) b / 1  - 7/31 75 20,000 3,334 

Remove from Summer Session Budget. 
(RBC# 4691) 

Geological Sciences 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

Visiting Professor 
48. Harlan Roepke (Non-tenure) 

( R B C ~ ~  4991) 

Change of S tatua 
49. Robert  E. Boyer (Tenure) 

To: Professor and Chairman 611 - 7/15 100 33,300 5,552 

From: Professor 

Concurrent Employment 
Geological Sciences - Current 
Restricted - Geology Foundation 
F u d a  

Professor 
(RE# 4506,  4507) 

Professor 
50. Leon E. Long (Tcnurc) 

To : 

From: 
(RBC# 5600) 

F u l l -  ti- Salary 
N o , b a .  Rate - 



Periodof  % Academrc S m e r  
Itcm, Department, T i t l e ,  Name m o i a t m s  T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIE34CES (Con~iaued) - 

Nome Economics 

Appointment 
Professor 

5 2 .  Retty E. Haskell (Tenure)  
( R B C ~ ~  5596)  

Resignation 
Assistant Profe~sor 

52. Carol Akkerman (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Sunrmer SessFon 
Budget . 
(RX# 5307) 

Pbrine Studies  

Appointment 
Specialist 
53. Charles Gambill (Nan- tenure) 

(RE# 4984) 

Professor 
54, Oswald A ,  Roels (~enure) 

Concurrent Employment 
Marine Science Inst i tute  - 
Por t  Aransas 

Direct or 
( R K K  3464) 

Change of Statua  
Professor 

5 5 .  ~oraald E. Mhlschlag (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 4821) 

Associate Professor 
5 G .  James N. Cameron {Tcnurc) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
In8 t m c t  or 

57. David Russinoff (Non-tenure) 
(RE/% 5268) 

Instructor 
58. Miana Chao (Non-tenure) 

(R3C#! 5183) 

Assistant Professor 
59. Charles Friedman (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 4647) 

Full-time Salary 
No. MDS. Rate --. 

7 / 1 6  - 8/31 100 13,000 2,L67 

611 - 7 / 1 5  LOO 18,300 3,052 



Period of % Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

I 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SC 1 ENCES (Continued) 

mthemat ics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

60.  Peter W. Bates (Non-tenure) 
(RBCW 5173) 

Professor and Chairman 
61. James Daniel (Tenure) 

( R E 8  4510) 

Visiting Professor 
62, Stanislaw Kwapien  on-tenure) 

(RBCB 4688) 

Visiring Professor 
6 3 ,  Robert McDowell (Mon-tenure) 

(RE{/ 5434) 

Visiting Professor 
64. Louis Bowen (Non-tenure) 

(RE# 5448) 

Change of Status  
Professor 

65 .  Howard E ,  Lacey (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 4877) 

Assistant Professor 
66. Je f f rey  D. Vaalct. (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 4798) 

Instructor 
67. John Tripp  (Non- tenure) 

From; 
(RBC# 4895)  

Instruct-or 
6 8 .  Jacoh Sternfeld (Nan-tenure) 

Prom: 
(RE#\ 4782) 

Instructor 
69 .  Sosepll 0. Howell (Non- tenure) 

From:  
( R E / #  46688) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, Ti t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

C NATURAL SC IEEJCES (Continued) 

Ma thematic s (Continued) 

Change of Starus 
Instructor 

70. Ronald Dotzel (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBCf 4628) 

Instructor 
7 1. Zvi A 1  t shuler (Non- tenure) 

From: 
( R K B  4917) 

Assistant Professor 
72. Bruce P. Palka (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBC#/ 4 7 3 7 )  

Associate Professor 
73. Martha K.  Smith (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 4770) 

Assistant Professor 
74. Patrick Brockett (Non-tenure) 

To: 

F r m :  
(RRC# 4603) 

Aselstant Professor 
75. Murray Cantor (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBCS~ 4009) 

Assistant Professor 
76. Edward Ode11 (Non- tenure) 

From: 
IRBC# 4732) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
1 tern, Department, T i t  lc, Name - Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Mathmetics (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
Aesociate Professor 

77. Stephen McAdam (Tenure) 

Remove from Surmner Session 
Budget. 
(RE#/ 4711) 

Assistsnr Professor 
78. Frank Gerth I11 (Non-tenure) 

Remove from S m e r  Session 
Rudget . 
(RE# 5251)  

Assistant Professor 
7 9 .  Cameron M. Gordon (Non-tenure) 

Remove from S m e r  Session 
Budget . 
( R E #  4651) 

Professor 
80. Simon Bernau (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget . 

(RBC#/ 4586) 

Assistant Professor 
81. Mlchael P. Starbird (Non-tenure) 6/1  - 7/15 100 16,900 2,817 

Remove from Surmner Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 4776) 

Microbiology 

Appointmenr 
Professor 

82. Orville Wyss (Tenure) 
{ R E #  4827) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern S t u d i e s  

Appointment: 
Assistant Professor 

83. Elton L. Daniel (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 4624, 3409) 



Period of % Acadmic Summer 
1 tem, Department, T i t l e  , Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTKATIllN 

Account ing 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

84. Robert Lyon (Non-tenure) 
( R B C ~ ~  5433) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
85. Charles Taylor (Non-renure) 

( R E #  5453) 

Change of Status 
86.  Edward L. S u m r s  (Tenure) 

To: Chairman 611 - 6/30 -- 27,800 -- 
Professor and Chairman 711 - 8/31 100 27,800 6,178 

From: Chairman 6/1 - 8 / 3 1  -- 27,800 - 
Concurrent Employment Full-time Salary 
Accounting No. Mos. Rate 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 6/1  - 6 / 3 0  LOO 9 27,800 

( R B C #  4539)  
Finance 

Appointment 
Visiting Associate  Professor 

87. Richard Klein (Non- tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 22,800 3,800 
(RBC# 5382) 

Instructor 
88, Kamesk Kao (Nonetenure) 

(RE# 5441) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
89.  Laurence Pettit, Jr. (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 27,000 4,500 

(RE# 5440) 

Visiting Associate Professor 
90. Elick Maledon, Jr. (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 22,200 3,700 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Management - Faculty Salaries. 

(RBC# 5435, 5158) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

91. George McCabe (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBCf 5261) 

Professor and Chainnan 
92. Rudolph C. Doenges (Tenure) 

To : 

From: 



Period of "/,cademic Summer 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T h e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (Continued) 

General Business 

Change of Status 
93. F. Lanier Cox (~enure )  

Change Title Only: 
To: Professor and Acting Chairman 

From: Professor 

Effective Dates: 7/16 - 8/15 
(RBC# 5378) 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATXON 

Advert is ing 

Appointment 
Professor and Chairman 

94. William Mindak (Tenure) 
(RBC# 4531) 

Transfer of Funds 
9 5 .  Amount of Transfer - $ 1,011 

To: Advertising - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the stipends of Teaching Assistants needed for  
laboratory sections. 
(RK# 5084) 

Journalism 

Transfer of Funds 
9 6 .  Amount of Transfer - $ 1,314 

To: Journalism - Teaching Ass is tants  

From:  Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To provide f o r  the stipends of Teaching Assistants needed for 
photojournalism laboratories. 
(RE# 5085) 

Radio -T e 1 evis ion-F i l m  

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 

97.  Jane Fever (Non- tenure) 
(RBC# 4635)  

Assistant Professor 
98.  Kenneth K. Bur (Non-tenure) 

(RBcJ'J 5153) 

Resignation 
Assistant Professor 

99. John Gryman (Non- tenure) 

Remove from S m e r  Session 
Budget. 

(RBCW 5380) 



Period of % Academic Surnmer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T ime  Rate Stipend 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Speech Communication 

Appointment 
Professor 
100. Robert Jeffrey (Tenure) 

(BBC!~ 4524, 4525)  

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
101. Eva Currie (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC#  4620) 

Transfer of Funds; 
102.  Amount of Transfer - $ 3,382 

To: Speech Cmunica t ion  - Faculty Salaries 

Prom: Unallocated ~ a c u l t y  Salaries 

Funds were used f o r  the stipends of faculty needed to teach additional 
sect imsd SPE 319 during the Swmner Session. 
(RE# 5086) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curriculum and I c r u c t i o n  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 
103. Alba O r t i z  (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 4883) 

Assistant Professor 
104. Ruben D. Olivarez (Mon-tenure) 7/31 - 8/31 100 19,661 2,289 

(RBc# 5532, 5263) 

Resignation 
Lecturer 
105. Carol E. Kasworm (Non-tenure) 611 - 8/31 100 15,000 5,000 

(RBC# 5122) Remove from S m e r  Session Budget, 

Transfer a£ Funds 
106. h u n t  of Transfer - $ 1,327 

To:  Curricul~un and Instruction - Teaching Assistants 
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide fo r  the stipend of a Teaching Assistant needed for 
EDC 332. 

(RBCB 5089) 

Educational Administration 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

107 ,  Ray Cross (Non-tenure) 
(RBC#/ 4619)  



Period of % Academic Sumnew 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

COLXE GE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Educational Psychology 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
108. Marilla Svin icki  (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31 100 15,450 2 ,575  

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RBC# 5383, 5062) 

Transfer of Funds 
109. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,500 

To: Educational ~sycholo~y - Faculty  Salaries 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Funds were needed for t he  stipend of a faculty member who will 
staff  a section of EDP 337. 

(RBc!) 5088) 

Physical and Health Education 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor 

110. Anne E. Atwater (Non-tenure) 
~ R B C #  4573) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
111. Gideon B. Ariel (Nan-tenure) 

(REG# 4572) 
Transfer of Funds 
112. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,702 

To: Physical and Health Education - Teaching Assistants 
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the stipends of Teaching Assistants needed t o  staff 
laboratory sect ions  during the S m r  Session. 

(RBCW 5087) 

Special Education 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  A s s o c i a t e  Professor 
113. Virgfnia B r m  (Non-tenure) 

( R E #  4858) 

Instructor 
114. Donna Haughton (Non- tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated Teaching 
Salaries. 
(RBC# 5381, 5213) 

Change of Status 
Spec ia l i s t ,  Visually Handicapped 
115. Rita Livingston (Nan-tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RW# 4879) 



Period of % Academic Sunrmer 
Item, Department, T i t l c ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Specia l  Education (Cont inued) 

Transfer of Funds 
116. Amount of Trans fe r  - $1,284 

To: Special Education - Teaching Assistants 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

To provide for the s t ipend  of a Teaching Assistant needed to staff  
a laboratory eection. 
(RE// 5083) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Aerospace E , a n d n e e r i n g  Mechanics 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
117. Anthony Bed ford (Tenure) 611 - 8/31 100 $ 19,931 $ 6,644 

(RBCf 4583)  

Instructor 
118. Micbae 1 Schmerl ing (Non- tenure) 611 - 8/31 32 12,408 1,334 

(RE# 4758) 

Change of Status 
Aseociate  Professor 
119, Paul E. Nacozy (Tenure) 

From: 
( R E #  4727)  

Professor and Chairman 
120. V i c t o r  G. Szebehely (Tenure) 

To: 

Prom: 
(RBC# 4788, 4789) 

~nterdepartmental Transfer 
121. Amount of Transfer - $1,860 

TO: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Teaching 
Assistant 

From: C i v i l  Engineering - Faculty Salaries 
Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds within the College to provide 
support where needed, 

(RBC# 4844) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, 'I: it le, Name *ointment T i m e  Rate S~ipend 

COLLEGE OF ENG INEERIHG 

Chemical En~ineering,  Mechanical engineer in^, and Petroleum Enpineering 

Transfer of Funds 
122. Amount of Transfer - $2,733 

To: Chemical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($ 2 5 )  
Mechanical Engineering - Faculty Salaries ($ 2 , 4 2 2 )  
Petroleum Engineering - Teaching Assistants ( $  286) 

From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To provide supplemental funding for these departments needed for 
Summer Sassion appointments. 
(RBC# 5565) 

Civi l  Engineerin% -- 

Appointment 
Vis i t ing Professor 
123, William Espey (Non-tenure) 

(RBCB 5379) 

Vis i t ing  Profeesor 
124. Ralph Haas (Non-tenure) 

(RBCSI 4658)  

Visiting Associate Professor 
125. Calin  Popescu (Non-tenure) 

(RBCl 4733) 

S p e c i a l i s  t: 
1 6  L. Srinivasan (Nonetenure) 

(Wfk 4892) 

Visiring Professor 
L 27. Sukru Uzumer i (Nan- tenure) 

(RBC# 4797 ) 

Electrical Engineering 

Appointment 
Visi t ing Professor 
128. Ian Thomas (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 4966) 

Assistant Professor 
129. Michael Manry (Non-tenure) 

{REX# 4715) 

Assistant Professor 
130. Miroslaw Malek (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 47 13 1 



Period of 
Item, Degartment, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment 

% Academic Sunrmer 
Time Rate Stipend - 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING ( ~ o n t  inued) 

Electrical Enpineering 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
131, Douglas Green (Non-tenure) 611 - 8/31 

Concurrent Employment 
Electrical Engineering - 
Biomedical Engineering 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 611 - 8/31 

( R B C ~ ~  4868) 

Full-time Salary 
No.Mos. Rate 

Assistant Professor 
132. David Robert Brown (Non- t enure) 7 /1  - 8/31 

Concurrent Employment 
Center for  Energy Studies  
Research Engineer (Faculty) 7 / 1  - 8/31 
(RE{/ 5112) 

Full-time Salary 
NO. Mos, Rare 

50 9 19,000 

Professor 
133. Amin A .  Dougal (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment 
Center for Energy Studies 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
IRK# 5417) 

Full- t h e  Salary 
No. &a. Rate 

8/1 - 8/31 67 9 3-00 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
134. William K. Linvill (Non-tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unal located Teaching Salariea 

Concurrent Employment 
Office of the Dean of Engineering 
Visiting Professor 611 - 8/31 

( RBC# 47 06 , 4558 ) 

Full-time Salary 
No. ma. Rate 

50 9 48,000 

Profeseor 
135. Ashley J .  Welch (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment 
Biomedical Engineering 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

Full-time Salary 
No. Mos. Rate 

611 - 7 / 9  50 9 25,700 

Center fo r  Energy Studies 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

(RBC#~ 4899)  

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

136. John W. Lamont (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBCi! 4878) 



P e r i o d o f  % Academic Summer 
Item, Departm- Name Appointment T i m e  Rate St ipend  

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Cant inued) 

Electrical Engineerin& (Continued) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
137. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,192 

To: Electrical  Engineering - Faculty Salaries 

From; Civf 1 Engineering - Faculty Salaries 

Reallocation of Faculty Salaries within this college to provide 
eupport where needed. 

(RBCW 4843) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
Lecturer 

138, David T. Blackstock (Non-tenure) 6/1-8131 50 $23 ,257  $ 3 , 8 7 7  

Concurrent Employment Full-time Salary 
Applied Research Laboratories No. Mos. Rate 
Research Scient; is t (Faculty ) 611-8131 50 12 31,009 

IRK# 4592, 4593) 

Viai t fng  Associate Professor 
139. Alfred Traver (Non-tenure) 6/1 - 8/31 50 24,000 4,001 

(RBC# 4795) 

Assistant Professor 
140, Kirk Wiggins (Non-tenure) 6 / l  * 8/31 100 L9,OOO 6,333 

( R K l  4815) 

Assistant Professor 
141. Cecil Ramage (Non-tenure) 611 - 8/31 100 17,500 5,833 

(RBCI! 4746) 

Change of Status 
Professor 
142. Anthony 5 .  Healey  (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 
( R B C ~  4664)  

Assistant Professor 
143, Christopher Rotz (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RE#) 4756)  



sas a- 

Periodof % Academic S m e r  
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Mechanical Engineer in& ( ~ o n t  inued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor 
144. B i l l y  B. Amstead (Tenure) 

To : 611 - 8/31 100 $ 26,500 $ 8,832 

From: 
(RBC# 457 1) 

R e s i g ~ t i o n  
Assistant Professor 

145. Walter S. ~ e e d  (Non-tenure) 611 - 8/31 50 19,000 3,167 

Remove from S-er Session Budget. 
(RE+/ 4748) 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
146. Amount of Transfer $ 6,663 

To: Mechanical Engineering - Teaching Assistants 

From: C i v i l  Engineering - Faculty Salaries 

Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds within thia college t o  
provide support where needed. 
(RE# 4 4 7 7 ,  4478) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS - 
Office of the Dean 

Transfer a£ Funds 
147. Amount of Transfer - $ 3,575 

To: Office of t h e  Dean - Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries - 
Surmner Session 

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Funds will be reallocated, as needed, t o  the various departments of 
this college for Summer Sessfon staffing of cwrse offerings. 
(RE# 3584) 

Art - 
Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
148. Denise Schmandt - Besserat (Non-tenure) 

Speclal Presidental Aesigmnent as 
Acting Curator - University Art 
Musuem. 6/1 - 6/15 100 18,200 1,011 

811 - 8/31 100 18,200 2,022 

Source of Funda: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RBCB 5131, 5132, 5138) 



Period of % Academic Sumer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

A r t  - 
Appointment 
Professor 
149, Shirley M. Alexander (Tenure) 

Special Faculty Assignment 
to Art Musuem 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RRC# 4914, 4913) 

Assistant Professor 
150. Caroline M. Houser (?Ion-tenure) 

Special Faculty Assigrment 6/L-6/30 100 16,100 1,789 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RBC!) 5048, 4553)  

Assistant Professor 
151. David Deming (Nan-tenure) 

(RBC# 5002) 

Resignation 
Professor 
152. Kenneth Fisk  (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget . 

(RBCSI 5007) 

Drama 

Appointment 
153. Howard Ste in  (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 

(RBC# 5140, 5542) 

Appointment 
Professor 
154, Elizabeth Mannion (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Teaching Salaries. 

(RE+/ 5578, 5546) 

Ass is  tanr Professor 
155 .  William Rcber (Non-tenure) 

(RW# 5079) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

156. Gergory D. Allen (Non-tenure) 

Prom : 
(RBCI 4570) 



Period of % Academic S w e r  
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  N a m e  Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF FTNE ARTS (Continued) 

Mus ic 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 

157. Donald Grantham (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBClri 5193) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 

158. Albert Regni (Tenure) 

Remove from Sunrmer Session 
Budget:. 

{ R B C ~  4749) 

Transfer of Funds 
159. Amount of Transfer - $ 3,249 

To: Music - Teaching Assiatanta 
From; 13ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries ($ 1 ,428)  

Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($ 1,821) 

Additional funds were needed for Teaching Assistants for t h e  
Sumer Session, 

(RBc# 4846, 5139) 

160. Amount of Transfcr - $ 15,000 

To: Unallocated S-r Session 

Prom: Music - Summer Clinics 
To return funds allocated, in error, in the Original Srrzraner 
Session Budget . 

(RBC#/ 4187 ) 

SCHOOL OF= 

Appointment 
Lee turer 
161. Stephen E .  Muail (Non-tenure) 

(RW.# 4724) 

Professor 
1 6 2  David Filvarof f (Tenure) 

Spec ia l  Faculty Assignment 
( R E # /  4637)  

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
163. Heribert  Golsong (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 5252)  

Visiting Professor 
164. John Junker (Nan-tenure) 

(RW# 4873) 



Period of X Academic Sunnner 
I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

GRAUUATE SCHOOL OF LlBRhRY SCIENCE 

Appo f ntment 
Lee turer 

165. Beverly P. Lynch (Non-tenure) 
(RE#/ 5258 )  

Vieiting Associate Professor 
166. Calvin J ,  Boyer (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 5238) 

Lecturer 
1 6 7  William Chait (Nan-tenure ) 

(RDC# 5240) 

Associate ~ r o f e s s o r  
1 6 ,  Douglas Foley (~enure)  

(RBC# 5189) 

Assistant Professor 
169. Sue Fontaine (Non- tenure) 

(RE# 5419) 

Instructor 
170. Shirley Lukenbill (Non-tenure) 

( ~ n c 8  5197) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor 
7 1  Martha Manheimer (Paon-tenure) 

(RBCW 47 14) 

Visiting Professor 
172. Dudley Yates (Non-tenure) 

( m c #  4828) 

Lecturer 
173. Barbara Markuson (Non- tenure) 

(RBCB 5528) 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Appointment 
Associate Professor 
174 Emily Cornett (Tenure) 

(RE// 5115) 

Instructor 
175. Marjorie Geis t (?Ion- tenure) 

( R B C l  5423) 

Assistant Professor 
176. Sue Grabe (Non-tenure) 

( R B C ~  4656)  

Visiting Professor 
177. Maria Phaneuf (Non- tenure) 

( R X #  5125) 



Period of % Academic Svrtlmer 

Item, Ilepartm- Name Appointment T i m e  Rate Stipend 

SCHOOL OF NlTRSLNG (Continued) 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Prof easor 
17 8. Rosemary Rich (Nan- tenure) 

(R'BC#/ 5126) 

Resignation 
Associate Professor 

179. Beatrice Carruth (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 5 2 3 9 )  

Assistant Professor 
180. Smana P. Juarez (Non-tenure) 

6 1  - 8/31 LOO $ 24,000 $ 8,000 

R a v e  from Surmner Seasion 
Budget. 

(RBC#/ 4679) 

Assistant Professor 
181. Elizabeth Sunderman (Non-tenure) 6/21 - 6 /30  100 16,000 593 

Remove from Sumer Session 
&Idget. 

(RBC# 5568)  

Transfer of Funds 
182. Amount of Transfer - $ 4,507 

To: Faculty Salaries 

F r m :  Dean's Reserve 

To provide for the appointments of additional faculty needed to staff 
Svmmer Session course of feringa. 
( R B C ~  4974) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
183. Anaunt of Transfer - $ 2,334 

To: Teaching Assistants 

From: Wages 

To provide for the stipends of tm Teaching Assistants needed during the 
Summer Session. 

(RBC#k 5494) 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor 
184. Janice W. Wetzel (Non-tenure) 

( R E #  5460) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name -- Appointmenr T h e  Rate Stipend 

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK (Continued) 

Appointment 
Professor 

185. David M. Austin (Tenure) 

Source of Funds; Transfer  from 
Unallocated Teaching Salariea 

Concurrent Employment Full-time Salary 
Center for Social  Work Research No. Mos. Rate - 

Director 6/1 - 7/15 17 9 29,150 
(RBCR 4575, 4576, 3251) 

LBJ SCHOOL OF PUILIC AFFAIRS 

Appoincmnt 
Associate Professor 
186. D a w r  S, Hamilton (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Long Session - LBJ School of 
Public Affairs - Faculty Salaries 
Account . 
(RE# 487 1, 3633 ) 

Professor 
lE7. Jurgen Schmandt (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Long Session - LBJ School of Public 
Affairs - Faculty Salaries Accwnt. 

(RBC# 4889, 3633) 



1977-78 BUDGET 
SALAKY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIPFERl3lT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless o t h e n i s e  s p e c i f i e d .  

Effective 
Item No. and &planation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

1. Bruce E. Aldridge 

Mchnald  Observatory Shop Computer Pro- Computer Program- 
gramer Assist- m e r  I (F.T.) 
ant I (112T) 

Salary Rate $ 8,436 $ 13,908 

Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted 
Funds for McDonald 
Observatory Shop 

(RBCII 5392) 

2. Thomas L. Bauer 
(Yon- tenure) 

Mechanc ial Engineering Research Assistant 
Engineer Professor 
Assistant 111 (1/2T) 
(1 12T) 

salary Rate - 12  months $ 13,008 

Academic Rate - 9 months $ 9,756 
(Equivalent) 

(R8C#/ 5401) 

3. Harold W. Billings 

L i b r a r y  Acting Director Direc tor  of 
of General General 
Libraries Libraries 

Salary Rate $ 31,020 $ 35,000 
(RBC# 5288,5267,5286) 

4 .  Ranavir Bose 

General Business 

Salary Rate 

Bureau of Business Research 

Social Science Social  Science 
Research Asso- Research Asso- 
c i a t e  I1 ciare I1 
(1 / 2 T )  (1 /2T) 6/1-8/31 

$ 10,308 $ 10,308 

Computer Program- 
mer I (1/2T) 7/17-8131 

Salary Rate 
(RBC# 5481) 



Effective 
It cm No. and Dcplanat ion  Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

5. William M, Rreland 

Petroleum Engineering Research J h g i n -  Research Engineer 
eer b s i s t a n t  Associate IV 
I I I 

Salary Rate $ 11,388 $ 20,100 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department of 
Interior - Bureau of 
Mines Contract 

(RBC!! 5396) 

6. J i l l  R. Byerly 

Library 

Salary Rate 
(RBC#/ 5321) 

Clerk (112T) Library Assist- 
ant I1 (1/2T) 

7 .  N e l l e  B. Calkins 

Universi ty Supply and Clerical  Mail Clerk II 
Mail. Service Assistant (F.T.) 

(1 /2T) 

Salary Rate 
(RBC#/ 5295) 

8. lhuglas Cline 

Aerospace Engineering Undergraduate Research Engin- 
and Engineering Mechanics Research eer Assistant I 

Assistant (82.5%T) 
(42.5%T) 

Salary Rate $ 6,672 $ 9,648 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

( M C f  4509) 

9.  Thomas M. Cloud 

Speech Communication 

Psychology 

Salary Rate 
( l U 3 C l  5322) 

Technical Staff 
Assistant TV 

Computer Main- 
tenance Tech- 
n i c i an  I11 



Effective 

Item No. and ~xplanat ion  Present S t a t -  Proposed Status Dates 

10. Nancy F. Derby 

Offfce of  t h e  Dean of Social Science 
Students Research Asso- 

c iate  I1 (3/4T) 

Educational Administrat ion 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Kellogg Foundation Grant 

(RBCf 5244) 

11. James A* Dibble 

Psy ctlology 

Salary Kate 
(RBC#l 4930, 4929) 

12. A l i  A. Eftekhary 

University Research 
I n s t i t u t e  

Center f o r  Middle 
Eastern Studies  

Salary Rate 

Training Special-  
ist I1 (F.T.) 

Technical Staff Psycho logy 
Assistant IV Cornput er 
I1/2T) Specialist 

{F.T.) 
(1/2T) 

Humanj t i e s  
Research 
Ass i s tant  I11 
( l a m )  

Htnnanities 
Research 
Associate X I 1  
(F, T* ) 

Source of Funds: 
Current Restricted 
Funds f o r  the Center 
for Middle Eastern 
S t u d i e s  - Various 
Donors Account 

(RBC# 4932)  

13. Michael A. Ellsberry 

Professional Continuing Student Devel- Act iag Director 
Education - College of opment Spec ia l -  (Management De- 
Bus inc s s Adrnin is t rat ion ist I ( 3 / 4 ~ )  velopment Pro- 

grams) (F.T.  ) 

Salary Rate $ 10,308 $ 17,004 

Source of Funds: 
Sonatrack of Algeria 
Contract 

(RBC#j 4931, 5223, 5245) 



Effective 
Item No. and B p l a n a t i o n  -- Present Status Proposed Status-.. Dates 

14. Catherine P. Gary 

Psycho logy Senior Secre- Editor 1 
tary 

Salary R a t e  $ 8,436 $ 10,656 

15.  Milton L. Gentry Jr. 

Appl i ed  Research Lab- 
oratory 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Con tract - 
Payroll Clearing Account 

(RBC# 49361 

16. Joseph M. Haas, Jr .  

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Salary Rate 

Snurce of Funds : 
U . S .  Navy Cont rac t  

(RBC# 4517) 

17, Edwin J. Harrell 

Cornputat ion Center 

Salary Rate 

Sourcc of Funds: 
Computation Center 
R~volv ing  Fund 

(RBC# 5226) 

18. Gretchen A .  Hazard 

Linguis t ics  Research 
cent cr 

Salary R a t e  

Research ScL- Cornput er Pro- 
e n t i s t  Assist- gramer I 
ant I (3/4T) (F.T.) 

Undergraduate Graduate 
Research Research Assist- 
Assistant tant (3/8T) 
(3/8T) 

Computer Pro- Cunrputer Pro- 
gramer Assfst- gramer I 
ant 11 

Secretary Sac ial Science 
(1 /2T) Research Asso- 

ciate I1 (1/2T) 

Source of Funds : 
N . S . F .  Grant  

(KBC4l 5227) 



Ef feet ive 
l t tm  No. and Ibplanat ion Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

19. Bobby F. Hawthorne 

Divis ion  of Continuing I n f o t ~ t i o n a l  Interscholastic 
Education Bureau of Wr-Lter I A c t  i v i t  ies 
Public School Service Director I L  

Salary Rate $ 10,656 $ 13,908 

Source of Funds: 
Agency Funds - Inrer- 
scholastic League 

(RBM 5595) 

20. Constance H i l l  

Council f o r  Advanced 
Transportation Studies 

Salary Ratc 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency contract 
(314T) and Texas Research 
and Development Founda- 
t i o n  (114T) 

(RBW 4938, 4939) 

21. John W. Jackson 

Construction, and 
Maint enance-Building 
Ma I n t  cnance 

Salary Rate 
( R B C l  5518) 

22, Kathleen Jensen 

Computation Center 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Cornputat ion Center 
Revolving Fund 

(RBC# 5 3 9 3 )  

Kim A. Kcisner  

Senior 
Secretary 

Informat iona 1 
Writer 5. 

Clerk-Typist Assistant Stores 
Supervisor 

Laborafory Computer 

Research Operator I 
Assistant I I  ( F . T . )  

( 3 14T) 

Aerospace Engineering Undergraduate Graduate 
and FngineeringMechanics ResearchAssis- ResearchAssist- 

tant (45XT) ant  (70XT) 

Salary Rate $ 6,900 $ 9,648 

Source of Funds: 
NASA Contract 

(RBC# 4526) 



Effective 
Item No. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates 

2 4 .  Carla A.B.  Lamh 

Division of Housing and Food Service Food Service 
Food Service - Women's S u p e r v i s o r  I1 Sup. rvisor 111 
Residence Halls - 
L i t t l e f i e l d  

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
Funds 

(RBC# 5522) 

25. John A. Lay 

Applied Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract- 
Payroll Cl ear ing Account 

(RBC#\ 4529) 

Civil Fngineering - 
Structures Research 
Laboratory 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
N . S . P .  Grant 

(mCQ 4943) 

27. Mike Lynch 

Bio-Medical  Engineering 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U.S.P,H.S.  Contract 

, (RBCIj 5 2 5 9 )  

28. Charl~on D. McMillan 

School of Social Work 

Salary Rate 

Research Scien- Computer 
t ist Assist- Programer I 
ant T (1/2T) (F.T.)  

Laboratory Graduate 
Research Kes earch 
As8 iscant IT Assistant I 
(1 14T) (1/2T) 

Undergraduate Research Engin- 
Research eer Assistant I 
Assistant (1/8T) (112T) 

E k d i o / T V / ~ i l m  Audio-visual 
Spec ia l  is t I1 Educational 

S p e c i a l i s t  I 

Source of Funds: 
Department 05 Human 
Resources T i t l e  XX Grant 

(RBC%/ 5097) 



EEfect ive 
Proposed Status Dates Item No. and &planation Present Status 

29.  Hardie S .  Nance 

Bureau of  Ecanon~ic 
Geo 1 ogy 

T,abol-atory 
Research 
Assistant 

Research 
Scientist: 
Associate I 

Salary Rate 
(RBC# 5530) 

30. Obed W. Odom, Jr. 

Chemistry Research 
Associate 

Research 
Scient ist  
Associate II 

Salary Rate 

Source 05 Funds: 
U.S,P.H.S.-N.I.H. Grant 

(RBC#k 5262) 

31. Larry D. Olson 

Civil  mgineering Undergraduate Graduate 
Research Research 
Assistant Ass is tant I 
13 18T) C1/2T) 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Gulf Grant 

(RBC# 5340) 

32. Gina G. Palmer 

Appl ied  Research 
Laboratories 

Editor ia l  
Assistant 

E d i t o r  I 

$ 10,656 

Center for Research 
in Water Re-sources 

Salary Rate 
4949) 

33.  David A. Fass 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Laboratory Research 
Research Se ient  ist 
Assistant IL Assistant: I 
I112T) (F.T.) 

Salary Rate 

Source of Furtds: 
U , S .  Forest Service 
Grant 

(MC# 45343 



Effective 
Item Nu. and k p l a n a t i o n  Present Sta tus  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates  

34. B i l l i e  E. Perham, Jr. 

Computation Center Comput er Systems Analyst I 
Programmer I 

Salary R a t e  $ 14,374 $16,440 

Source of Funds: 
Cornputat ion  Center 
Revolving Fund 

(RRC# 5228) 

35. Gerard E, Poyo 

L i b r a r y  

Center for the Study 
of Human Resources 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
R.T.P. Grant 

(RBC# 4951) 

36 .  Judith T.  Quinlan 

Library 

Salary Rate 
( M C #  4952) 

37.  Betty  C. Ragland 

Bureau of  Economic 
Geology 

Salary Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department o f  
Energy Contract 

(RBW 5394) 

38. Douglas C. Ratcliff 

Bureau of Economic 
Geology 

Salary Ftate 

Clerk-Typist 
(1 /2T) 

Social Science 
Research 
Associate I1 

Library  L i b r a r y  
Assistant 11 Assistant 111 
(1  / 2 T )  (F.T.) 

Labora to ry  Research 
Research S c i e n t i s t  
Assistant 11 Assistant 111 
(3 /8T)  (F.T.1 

Administrative Assistant 
Assistant I Director 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. Department of 
Energy Contract 

4953, 4954) 



E f t  ect ive 
P r e s e n t  Status Proposed Status  Dates I t e m  No. and Explanation 

39. Marilyn Rauch 

School of Social Work- 
Research Center of Child 
Abuse and Neglect 

S o c l a l  Science Social  Science 
Research Research 
Assistant I11 Assistant 111 
(60%T) (25%T) 611-6/29 

Salary R a t e  

School of Social  Wark- 
Center f o r  Social Work 
Research 

Social Science 
Research 
Associate I 
(7 5%T) 

Salary R a t e  

Source of Funds: 
Department of Human 
Resources-Title XX 
Grant 

(RBC# 5098) 

SO. Kenneth 0 .  Roberts 

Bureau of Business 
Research 

Socia l  Science Social Science 
Research Resear ~h 
Associate 111 Associate IT1 
(62: 5%T) (62 .5%T) 

Salary Rate 

Center for  Energy 
Studies-U.S. Depart-  
ment of Energy Contract  
Funds 

Social Science 
Research 
Associate IV 
( 3 7 , 5 % T )  

Salary Bate 
(RBC!) 5099) 

41. Milton E. Schoernan 

Office of the Dean- 
College of B U Y  iness 
Adminis t r a t i o n  

Social Science Federal Fellow 
Research 
Associate 
(Faculty) 
(611-6/14) 

Academic Rate 

9-month Salary R a t e  

Source of Frmds: 
DHW Ass f gnment 
Agreement 

Academic Status : 
Associate Professor 
(Management ) 
(RBC#/ 5156, 4740) 



Effective 
I t e m  No. and mplanation Present Status proposed Status Dates 

42 .  Patr ick  D. Smith 

Appl i ed  Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Kate 

Laboratory Research Engineer 
Research Associate 1 
Assistant 11 (F.T.) 
(72.5%T) 

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract- 
P a y r o l l  Clearing A c c m n t  

( R ~ c #  4962) 

43 .  James C. Stolpa 

Center f o r M i d d l e E a s t e r n  Computer  Cornput er 
Studies  Programmer Programmer I 

Assistant I (47 5%T) 
(37.5'J) 

Salary Rate $ 9,336 $ 13,908 

Source of Funds : 
O f f i c e  of Education 
Contract 

(WC# 4784) 

44 .  Emmett H. Sullivan 

Library 

Salary Rate 
(RBC# 4963)  

45. Warren A. Watson 

LBJ  School of P u b l i c  
Affairs 

Salary Rate 

L i b r a r y  Library 
Assistant I1 Assistant 111 

CLerk (1/2T) Research 
Scientist 
Assistant I 
( I ? .  T.) 

$ 6,036 $ 8,724 

Source of Funds: 
Interagency Contract- 
Natural Areas Survey- 
Texas Parks and 
W i l d l i f e  

(RBC# 4906) 



E f f c c t  i v u  
I t w n  No. and Explana t ion  Prcscnt Status Proposed S t a t u s  13at~s ----- 

46. Uiana A .  Meter 

Research and Uevelo~ment S o c i a l  Sc ienc-e 
Center f o r  Teacher Research 
Education Assistant 11 

(1/2T) 

Applied Research 
Laboratories 

Salary Rate 

Source of finds: 
Government Contract- 
Payroll Clearing 
Account 

(RBCB 4967) 

47. Jnhn  F .  Wissinger 

B j o-Med ical  mg i-neer ing  

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Computer 

Programer I 
(F.T.) 

Graduate Research 
Research Engineer 
Assistant I Associate 11 
(1 1 2 ~ )  (V*T,  1 

Source of Funds: 
U.S. P.H.S. Contract 

(RRC# 5393) 

48. Raymond J. Woods 

I n ~ e r c o l l e g i i i t e A t h l e t i c s  Head AgeGroup 
f o r  Women Swim Coach 

(1/2T) 

T a a s  Olympic Swimming Associate Director 
Ccnter Director (F.T,) 

(1 /2'l') 

Salary Rate $ 14,000 $ 18,000 
( l a C # /  4545, 5463, 

4546 ,  4547) 



TIE UNIVERSITY 0.E '1'ENAS AT AUSTIN 

Other Fiscal I t e m s :  

Schedule of Additional or Chanqes in 
Funding of Construction Pro1 ects  

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To - Amount vc-? ,.? 

. .< 

102-408 ,Jester Renovations m d  IOP 
Addit ions 
[Transfer t o  102 -411 j 

102-411 Jester Center Addi t ion  of 
Elevator 
(Transfer from 102 -408) 

Legend: IOP - Interest on Proceeds 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT DALLAS 

533 
O F F I L L  OF THE PRESIDENT 

September 1 2 ,  1978 

President E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear President Walker: 

The docket f o r  the October 20, 1978 meeting of the  
Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 
and presentation t o  the Board. 

1 recomend approval. 

Sincerely, 

BJ/cp 
Attachment 

Bryce Jordan 
President 



TllE LYIVEKSITI OF TBXI'lS AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 2 0 ,  1978  XEETING 

TABLE UP CONTENTS 

Page 30.  

. . . . . .  G i f t s  from Private Donors and Foundatfons to the University D - 3  

. . . . . . . .  Absence from Usual and Regular  Duties, inc lud ing  Travel D-3  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Business Contracts f o r  Services D - 3  

Contracts and G r a n t s  f o r  Research, Development 
and Educational Serriccs: 

State and T.oca1 Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D - 4  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Nan-Goverrmental D - 5  

F e d e r a l .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  D-7 

Amendments to t h e  1977178 Operat ing Budget 1)- 1 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
( i nc lud ing  f a c u l t y  and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfer of funds 
w i t h i n  ex i s t ing  budget t o t a l s )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF T E U S  AT D A L U S  
-+ 

The fo l lowing  g i f t s  have been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board. 

Two asterisks following the d o l l a r  amount indicate a non-monetary g i f t .  

DONOR 

1. H. Harold Wlneburgh 
3033 Republlc National 
Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

2 .  Lena E. Callier Trust 
F i r s t  National Eank 
in Dallas 

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

Wlneburgh P h i l a t e l i c  
Research L i b r a r y  

I n  support of the Callier 
Center 

AMOUNT 

3. Lena E. Callier Trust  In support of the  Callier $ 8,000.00 
First  National Bank Center 
in Dallas 

4 .  Mr. R. G. Fowler Geological Information $12,318.00** 
Enserch Exploration Library of Dallas 
P .  0. Box 2649 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

5. United Fund of Netropolitan In support of the Callier $20,256.00 
Dallas, Inc. Cen te r  
901 Ross 
Dallas, Texas 

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES P 
In accordance w i t h  P a r t  Two, Chapter TIT, Section 10, of the Rules and ~ e ~ u l a t i o n s  
of the Board of Regents of t h e  University of  Texas System, I recommend, and the 
President's Office has approved, the following requests f o r  absence from usual and 
regular duties: 

I. R. A. Heelis for the period September 15, 1978 through January IS, 1979 to 
travel to Sofia ,  Bulgaria t o  work in a cooperative research program between 
the Central Laboratory far  Space Research at Sof ia  and the Center for Space 
Studies at the University of Texas at Dallas; and travel  to Sheffield, England 
t o  the University of Sheffteld and to Slough, England, to Appleton Laboratory 
for consultations. No state funds are involved. 

2 .  Donald Hicks for the period August 8, 1978 through September 8 ,  1978 to travel 
to Tokyo, Japan to present a paper at the XI International Congre~s of 
Gerontology; and travel to San Francisco, California to present a paper at 
the  American Sociological Associatian. No state funds are involved. 

3 .  J. P. McClure f o r  the period July 28, 1978 through September 5, 1978 to travel 
to Helsinki, Finland t o  present papers a t  the Triennial  General Assembly of 
URSI aad to serve as an o f f i c i a l  respresentative of the  Research Council, 
U. S ,  National Acadenly of Sciences to the General Assembly; and travel to 
Katlenburg-Lindau, West Germany to consult wi th  colleagues at  
ln s t i tu t  fur Aeronomie. No s t a t e  funds are involved.  

ACADEMIC AND B U S g E S S  CONTRACTS AND A G R E W T S  

I recommend ratification of the followtng: 

1. Interagency Conrract ~~(78-79)-1065, Amendment No. 1, dated July 6, 1978 with 
t h e  Texas Employment Cornissfon, Receiving Agency, signed by V i c e  President: for  



THF; UNIVERSXTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS ANP AGREEMENTS (continued) 

Business Affairs $. C. F a l l i a ,  whereby The University of Texas a t  Dallas, 
Performing Agency, agrees to extend the termination date of the contract 
from December 31, 1978 to August 31, 1979 and t o  increase the total amount 
of the contract to an amount not to exceed $156.00; the or ig ina l  contract 
was for an amount not  to exceed $94.25. 

2. Interagency Contract IAC(78-791-0354, Amendment No. 1, dated July 14, 1978 
w i t h  -the Texas Department of Health Resources, Recetving Agency, signed by 
Vice President for Buafnass Affairs S.  C. P a l l i e ,  whereby The University of 
Texas at Dallas, Performing Agency, agrees t o  increase the total amount of 
the contract t o  an amount not t o  exceed $6,000. 

3. Farm Rental Agreement with 0. E. Davis, signed by Vice President f a r  Business 
Affairs S .  C. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at  Dallas agrees to 
lease 113.51 acres to  Mr. Davis  t o  cultivate crops for the period July 15, 1978 
through October 1, I979 f o r  a total amount of $908.03. 

4. Farm Rental Agreement with T, R. Grizzle, signed by Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business 
Affairs S. C ,  Fall$&, whereby The University of Texas a t  Dallas, agrees to 
lease 191.2 acre8 t o  Mr. Grizzle t o  cultivate crops for the period July 15, 1978 
throuqh October 1, 1979 for a total amount of $1,529.60. 

5 .  Farm Rental Agreement with W. Nash Shelley, signed by Vice President for 
Busiensss Affairs S. C. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas 
agrees to lease 195 acres t o  Mr. Shelley to cultivate craps f o r  the period 
July 15, 1978 through October 1, 1979 for a total amount of $1,560.00 ,  

6 .  Vending Machine Ageement with D's Vending, Inc., signed by Vice Pre~ident for 
Business A f f a i r s  S. C. Fallis, whereby D'S Vending, Inc. will provide vending 
machine services t o  The University of Texas at Dallas f o r  the period 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 and will reimburse The University 
of Texas a t  Dallas a percentage of the gross receipts sold amording to the 
following aehedule: 

Product 

Cigarettes 
Cold drinks in cans 
Candy 
Candy 
Gum 
Mints 
Pastry 
Chips 
Coffee 
Hot Chocolate 

Unit Sales Price 

The following contracts and grants have been executed by the appropriate o f f i c i a l ,  
and 1 recommend ratification: 

. Agency: Office of the Governor, State of Texas 
Grant /Proposal: UTD 27-78 (UTD E1233-01) 
Coordinator: Jerry W. Robinson 
New Funde : $4,125 
Date : August 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978 
Description: Developing the  Mid-Management Employee a t  The University 

of Texas at Dallas 

County of 
Expenditure : Dallas /Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE)(contfnued) 

Agency : Texas Committee for the H m n i t i e s  and Public Policy 
Grant No. : DD77-345 (UTD EI215-01) 
Principal  
Xnvestigators: Harvey J, Graff and Carolyn L. Galersteln 

New Funda: None 
Date: July 15, 1978 through August 31, 1978 
Description : A Booklet on Women and Publ ic  Policy 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallae/Collin 

3. Agency: Texas C o d t t e e  for the Humanities and Public Pol icy  
Grant No. : DD7 7-345 (UTD E1215-01) 
Princfpal 
Investigators : Harvey J, Craff and Carolyn L. Galerstein 

None New Funds: 
Date : September 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978 
Description: A Booklet on Women and Public Policy 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas /Collin 

4. Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Coordinator : 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description:  

County of 
Expend1 ture : 

The Unlveraity of Texas Health Science Center at 1)allas 
HD780701 (UTD E1083-04) 
Jean Weersing 
$29,680 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Services of Doctoral Level Specialist in Spec ia l  Education 
at the University Affiliated Center (UAC), University of 
Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas 

GRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NOH-GOVERNMENTAL ) 

The following contracts and grants have been executed by the appropriate official, 
and I recommend ratification: 

Agency : 
Purchase 
Order No. : 
Coordinator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

The Aerospace Corporation 

88306 - Change No. 1 (UTD E1229-01) 
Nick Eaker 
None 
May 1, 1978 through September 30, 1978 
Re-Joint American-Soviet Particle Intercalibretion 
Experiment 

Agency : Ci ty  of Dallas - A r t s  Program 
Grant No. : I)-11-78 (UTD E1232-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: Billie D, Jordan 
New Funda : $4,500 
Date : June 15, 1978 through S e p t e h r  30,  1978 
Description: Community Theatre o f  the Deaf 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 



THE UNTVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

G W T  S , CONTRACTS AND AGREWNTS (NON-GOVERHMJ3NTAL) (c  onr inued) 

3. Agency: 
Grant No, : 
Princf pal 
Investtagtor: 
New Funds ; 
Dare : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Gas Reaearch Institute 
5010- 363-0042 (urn ~1392-02) 

Ronald W, Ward 
None 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1979 
Monte Carlo Study of Se imlc  Velocity in Hydrocarbon 
Reservoirs 

4 .  Agency: Leland Fikes Foundation, Inc. 
Grant No. : Letter dated Harch 15, 1978 
Principal 
Inves tigator : George Moushegian 
New Funds: $160,000 
Date : 
Deacrtp tion: Vestibular Research Project 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Coll in 

5. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

The Wacker Foundation 
Letter dated August 16, 1978 (UTD E1216-01) 

Christopher J. Frederickson 
None 
September 1, 1978 through October 31, 1978 
Postnatal k q u i s i t i o n  of Zinc in the Mossy Fiber S y s t e m  
of Cat Hippocampua 



THE UNIVERSZTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

B O W  OF REGENTS MEETING - October 20, 1978 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate 
o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of the respectsve technical directors and fiscal 
off icers .  

Expenditures from these contract8 and granta will be made an accordance wtth 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitattons. Personnel 
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform ta established procedures. 

Agency : 
Contract No. : 
Principal  
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date : 
Description: 

County a£ 
Expenditure: 

NASAlAmes Research Center 
NAS2-8802, Plodification No, 30 

(UTD E1380-00) 

John H. Hoffman 
None 
June 26, 1975 
Pioneer-Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrometer 
(UTD / m s  1 

2. Agency: NASA/Goddard Space F l ight  Center 
Grant No.: NAS5-24297, Modification No. 3 
Principal 
Investigator: R. A. Heelis 
New Funds: $27,400 
Date: October 14, 1977 
Description : Ion Drift Meter for Dynamics Explorer (DE) 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas / ~ o l l i n  

(UTD E1207-01) 

3. Agency; ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ o d d a r d  Space F l i g h t  Center (UTD E1206-01) 
Contract No.: NAS~-24298, Modification No. 3 
Principal 
Investigator: W. B. Hanson 
New Funds: $45,449 
Date : October 14, 1977 
Description: Rerardtng Potential Analyzer for Dynamics Explorer IDE) 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 

4 .  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center 
NSG-5280 

David M. Klumpar 
$26,567 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Electrodynamic Coupling in the Ionosph@~e-~agnet~s~hexe 
Sys tern Using Complementary Measuramenta Between the AE and 
ISIS Satellites 

Dallas /Collin 



THE UNLVERSITI OF TEXAS AT D U L A S  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)(continued) 

5. Agency: NASAlGeorge C.  Marshall Space Flighr Center 
Contract No.: NAS8-32831, Modification S/A 1 (UTD E1212-01) 
Principal  
Investigators : John H, Hoffman and William B. Hanson 
New Funds: None 
Date : January 17, 1978 through August 16, 1978 
Description: Retarding Lon Maas Spectrometer for Dynamics Explorer 
County o f  
Expenditure: ~allas/~ollin 

6 .  Agency: ~ A ~ ~ / G e o r g e .  C. Marshall Space Flight Center 
Contract No.: NAS8-32831, Mof if ication S/A 2 (UTD E1212-01) 
Principal 
Investigator: John H. Hoffman and William B. Hanson 
New Funds: $168,000 
Date : January 17, 1978 though September 30, 1978 
DescriptAon Retarding Ion Mass Spectrometer for Dynamics Explorex 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 

7. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Coordinator: 
New Funds: 
Dare : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure : 

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Princiaal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date : 
Descxipt  ion: 
County of 
Expenditure : 

National Cancer Institute, DHEW (UTD E1238-01) 
1 KO4 CA00490-01 
Robert C. Marsh 
$27,350 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
Research Career Development Award: Robert C. Marsh 
Origins of DNA Replication: Structures and Function 

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and 
Digestive Diseases, D E W  (UTD E1669-09) 
5 RO1 AM14893-09 

John Jagger 
$70,845 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
Action of Near-Ultraviolet Radiation on Cells 

9 .  Agency: National Institute of General Medical Sciences, DHEW 
Grant No. : 2 ROL GM19060-07 (UTD E1311-07) 
Principal  
Investigator: Donald M. Gray 
New Funds: $ 5 6 , 9 7 2  
Date: August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 
Description: Sequence-Dependence o f  Polynuc3eotide Conformation-111 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/Collin 

Agency : National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administratfon 
Contract No. 03-6-022-35196, Modification No. 2 (UTD E1553-01) 
Principal  
Investigator: G. Fred Lee 
New Funds: None 
Date : June 1, 1978 through September 30, 1978 
Bescript ion: Review of the Physical, Chemical, and Biological  

Characteristics of the Nearshore Waters of Lake Michigan 
County of 
Expenditure : Dallas/Coll in 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GKANTS, CONTMCTS AND AGKEWNTS (FFiDERAL)(cantinued) 

Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigators: 
N e w  Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

National Science Foundation 
ATM77-03335, Amendment No. A01 

(UTD E1589-01) 

Brian A .  Tins ley  and Andrew B. Christensen 
$88,000 
March 13, 1978 through December 31, 1979 
Study of Selected Topics in Auroral and Equatorial 
Aeronomy 

12. Agency : National Science Foundation (UTD E1568-02) 
Grant  No. ; ATM78-03603 
Principal  
Investigator : Walter J, Heikkila 
New Funds : $49,900 
Date : June 1, 1978 though November 30, 1979 
Descriprion: Theoretical S t u d i e s  of Magnetospheric Phenomena 
County of 
Expenditure : ~allas/~ollin 

13. Agency: National Science Foundation (UTD E1235-01) 
Grant No. : BNS78-21546 
Prfnclpal 
Investigator: Ann K. Syrdal-Lasky 
New Funds: $8,437 
Date: September 1, 1978 through February 29, 1980 
Description: Dichotic E a r  Advantage in Perception of F2 Transition 
Caunty of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

14. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure; 

National Science Foundation 
SER77-12079, Amendment No. A01 

Joe W. Duran 
None 
August 12, 1977 
Acquisition of Undergraduate Instructional Scientific 
Equipment 

Office of Education, DHEW 
300-75-0289, Modification No, 5 

(UTD E1539-04) 

Edwf n K. Hammer 
None 
June 30, 1978 through August 31, 1978 
South Central Regional Center for Services to Deaf-Blind 
Children in Arkansas, Iowa, Louisiana, Missouri, and 
Oklahoma 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

16. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal  
Investigator; 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure : 

17. Agency : 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p  a1 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure : 

18. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Coordinator : 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description; 
County of 
Expenditure: 

19 .  Agency : 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

20. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
Principal  
Investigator: 
New Funde: 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

Office of Education, DHEW 
G007701380, Revision No. 01 

Ernest A. Gotts 
None 
June 1, 1977 through May 31, 1978 
Systm Inrewention Affective Training Model 

Office of Education, DHE;W 
GO07801887 

W. Beth Stephens 
$50,000 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
PAG - Program Assistant Grant 

(UTD E1202) 

Office of Education, DHEW (UTD E1393-04) 
PO07904270 
Richard J. Cinclair 
$83,710 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 

U. S .  Department of the Interior, Geological Survey 
14-08-0001-G-542 (UTD ~ 1 2 3 4 - 0 1 )  

Ronald W. Ward 
$30,903 
July 21, 1978 through January 20, 1979 
Workshop for: Active and Passive Seismic Methods 
Applied to Geothermal Systems 

United States-Spanish Joint Committee £or S c i e n t i f i c  and 
Technological Cooperation through the U. S .  Department of 
State 
Register No. IIIP 7730354 (UTD E1214-01) 

G. Fred L e e  
$37,100 
March 1, 1978 through February 28, 1979 
Nutrient Load-Response Relationships for Spanish Impoundments 



THE AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

21. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Princtpal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description; 

County of 
Expenditure : 

NASA/Goddard Space F l ight  Center (UTD E1463-13) 
NGR 44-004-124, Supplement No, 9 

J. D. Winningham 
$125,469 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
Sounding Rocket Investigation of Plasma Acceleration 
Processes and A s s o c b t e d  Particles, F i e l d s  and Currents 
in the Low-Altitude Magnetospheric Cleft 



THE UNXVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

~ ~ T S  TO THE 1977178 OPERATING BUIjGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - October 2 0 ,  1978 

GENERAI, ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVlCES 

Office of the  Vice President for Academic Affairs 

1. Reappoint David J. Morgan, Assistant to Vice President f o r  Academfc Affairs - 
Unclassified, 100% t i m e  f o r  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 8-month 
salary rate $17,500. Funds fo r  this appointment avai labre from Program 
Planning and Development Maintenance & Operation. (D227) 

2. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $12,125 

From: Unalloca t ed  General Administration 
Wages 

To : Administrative & Professional 
Salariee 

To provide far increased percentage of time for the Vice President 
for Academic Affairs. (D291? 

Office of Vice President for Business Affaira 

3. Appotnt Dudley McCauley, Internal Auditor- Unclassified, 100% t i m e  fo r  
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $22,500.  Funds for 
this appointment available f ram Classified Salaries. ( ~ 2 5 9 )  

Business Office 

4. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 6,500 

From: Administrative & Professional 
Salar f es 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 6,500 

To provide addit ional  funds for general operating expenses. (D326) 

Information Systems 

5. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $10,100 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 
Wages 

To : Maintenance & Operation $10,100 

To provide additional funds for general operating expenses. @320) 



THE UNIVERSIm OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977/78 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

G E N E W  ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES (continued) 

Adrdni~trat ive  Data Processing 

6 .  Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 5,900 

From: Classi f ied Salaries $ 5,900 

To: Maintenance 6 Opera tion $ 5,900 

To provide additional f undg for general operating expenses, CD321) 

7. Appoint Brian K. Yeoman, Director of Purchasing - Unclassified, 100% time 
for the period 7/05/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $19,000. Funds 
for t h i s  appointmnt available from Classified Salarias.  (D310) 

8. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,000 

From: Wages $ 3,000 

To : Malntanance & Operation $ 3,000 

To provide for temporary c ler ica l  help from a personnel agency. (D330) 

O f f i c e  of Federal Personnel Programa 

9. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $41,148 

From: Unallocated General Administration 
Maintenance 6 Operation $41,148 

To : Administrative & Professional Salaries $23,000 
Classified Salaries 9,648 
Maintenance 6 Operation 5,000 
C a p i t a l  Outlay 500 
Travel 3,000 

To provide funds for the establishment of the Offlee of Federal Personnel 
Programs. (D290) 

10, Transfer of Funds 
h u n t  of Transfer - $ 1,642 

From : Classif ied Salaries $ 1,662 

To: Maintenance & Operation $ 1,662 

To provide additional funde f o r  general operating expenses. (D325) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALMS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977178 OPERATIWG BUDGET (continued) 

GENERAI, ADMINISTRATIQM AND STUDENT SERYICES (continued) 

Admissions L Registration 

1 1  Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 7,000 

From: Classified Salaries $ 7,000 

To: Maintenance 6 Operation $ 7,000 

To provide add i t i ona l  funds for general operating expesnes. (D312) 

Student Services 

12. Resign Gary L, Matney, Director of Financial Aid - Unclassified, effective 
5/31/78, annual salary rare $19,000. (D240) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Instructional Administration 

13. Transfer of Funds 
Amount: of Transfer - $102,495 

From: Unallocated Resident Instruction 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Dean of Arts & Humanities 
Adminiatrative & Professional Salaries $ 20,250 

Dean of General S t u d i e s  
Administrative & Professional Salaries 

Dean of Human Development 
Administrative & Professional Salaries 24,550 

Dean of Management & Administration 
Administrative & Professional Salaries 30,150 

Dean of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 
Administrative & Professional Salaries 11,100 

Dean of Social Sciences 
Adrpinistrative & Professional Salaries 11,070 

To provide for salaries of the Deans, Ass~cLate Deans and Asaia tant  
Deans in the respectAve scho~ls, (D292) 

Office of Executtve Dean for Graduate Studies and Reaearch 

14, Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 5,600 

From: Unallocated Resident Instruction 
Maintenance 6 Operation 

To: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 5,600 

To provide fo r  an Assis tant  Graduate Dean position. 
(0294) 



me mIVERSITY OF TFXAS AT DALLAS 

MNIIMENTS TO THE 1977/78 OPEFUTZNG BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

Off ice  of Under~raduate Studies 

15. Transfer of Funds 
Arnount of Transfer - $ 4,550 

From : Unallocated Resident Xnatruction 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Administrative & Professional Salariea $ 4,550 

To provlde funds for an Assistant t o  the Vice President for ~cademic 
Affairs position. (D293) 

O f f i c e  of Teacher Education 

16. Transfer of Funds 
Amaunt of Transfer - $ 1,995 

From : Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  
Wages 

To : C3 assif l e d  Salaries $ 1,995 

To increase the Teacher Certification Officer from a part-time t o  a 
full-time position. (D231) 

17. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $17,310 

From: Unallocated Resident Instruction 
Maintenance 6 Operation 

To: Administrative d Professional Salaries $17,310 

To provide for increased percentage of time appointments of Director of 
Teacher Education and Assistant Director of Teacher Education, (D295) 

Program Planning and Development 

18. Reappoint Weston 1;. Blair, Research ScientAst - Unclassified, 100% time for  
the per iod  6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9month salary rate $17,500. Funds for 
this appointment available from Maintenance & Operation, (D304) 

Schoal of A r t s  & Humanities 

19. Revise Nancy Cluck from Assistant Professor without tenure 100% time for the 
period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78 t o  Assistant Professor without tenure and Masrer 
100% time for the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $15,20Q, 
Additional Eunds for this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D224) 

20. Revise percent of t h e  for Mary E, Antahades, Visiting Assistant Professor wfth- 
out tenure, from 67X for the period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78 to 1002 time for the 
per iod  6/01/78 through 7/31/78, academic salary rare $15,000. Additional funds 
for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D225) 



THE UNIVERSITl OF TEXAS AT D a L A S  

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977178 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of A r t s  & Humanities (continued) 

21, Enter leave-of-absence for Frank R. Rossiter, Associate Professor wlth tenure. 
for the  pertod 6/01/78 through 8/31/ 78, academic salary rate $20,200, (D228) 

22. Reappoint Gavln R, Hambly, Professor wlth tenure and Dean, 100% time for the 
perlod 6(01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $27,000.  Funds for t h i s  
appointment avallab le from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D264 

23. Revise Harvey J, Graff, Ass%atant Professor without tenure, from 67% time 
f o r  the  per iod  6/01/78 through 7/15/78 to 100X time for  the period 6/01/78 
through 7/31/78, academic salary rate $14,700, Additional funds far t h i s  
appointment available from Faculty Salartes . (D27 9) 

24. Revise Nancy B. Myers, Vis i t ing  Assistant Professor without  tenure, from 
67% rime for the period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78 t o  100Z t i m e  f o r  the 
per iod  6/01/78 through 7/31/78, academic salary rate $14,000. Funds fo r  
this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D317) 

25. Reappoint Donna J. Maier, Visiting Ass i s tan t  Professor without tenure, 1002 
time for the period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate $14,500. 
Funds for  t h i s  appointment available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(D332) 

School of Human Development 

26, Reappoint Jean M. Denny, Practice Teaching S p e c f a l i s t  without tenure, 100% 
time for  the  period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate $10,700. 
Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries. ( ~ 2 4 9 )  

27. Reappoint Janet K. Litton, Practice Teaching Special is t  without tenure ,100% 
t h e  for  the period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate $10,700. 
Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries, (D250) 

28. Reappaint Sidney A. C r i m ,  Practice Teaching Specialist without tenure, 100% 
time f a r  t he  per iod  6/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate $10,700. 
Funds for  this appointment available from Faculty Salarie8. (D251) 

2 9 .  Reappoint Terese Finitzo-Hieber , Assistant Professor without tenure, 67% time 
for the period 6/01/78 through 7 / 1 5 / 7 8  and 33% time for the period 7 /16 /78  
through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $15,900. Funds for t h i s  appointment 
available from Faculty Salaries. (D254) 

30. Reappoint Cay, C. Rabson, Practice Teaching Specialf s t without tenure, 100% 
time Eor the  period 6/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate $10,700. 
Funds f a r  this appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D261) 

31. Reappoint George W, Mousheg$an, Professor with tenure and Dean, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic aalary rate $33,750. Funds for 
this appointment available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D263) 

32. Reappoint Clifton S. Harris, Assistant Professor without tenure, 100% time 
for the perfod 6/01/78 through 6/30/78, academic salary rate $19,400, Funds 
for t h i s  appointment available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D266) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEWS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19 7 7 1  78 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT f N V  

School of Human Development (cont h u e d  1 

33. Remove Robert D. Stillman, Assistant Professor without tenure, from the 
Summer Budget f o r  the  period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary 
rate $17,200. (D271) 

34 .  Revise Deborah L. Vandell, Assistanr. Professor without tenure, from 50% time 
far  the per iod  6/01/78 through 8/31/78 t o  100% time for  the period 7/01/78 
through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $15,000. Addittonal fund8 for t h i s  
appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D276) 

35. Remove Dianne M. Ferrara, Inscructox without tenure, from the  Summer Budset 
for b he per iod  7/01/78 through 7/15/78, academic salary rate 
$ls,ooo. (112991 

36. Revise percent of time f o r  James C. Bartlett,Assistant Pr~fessor withaut 
tenure, from 84% to 100% for the per iod  6 / 0 1 / 7 8  through 8/31/78, academic 
salary rate $15,500. Funds f o r  this appointment available from Faculty 
Salaries. (D302) 

37. Enter leave-of-absence without pay for Elisabeth A .  Dagdigian, Assistant 
P x ~ f e s ~ o ~  without tenure, for the period 7/16/78 through 8 / 3 1 / 7 8 ,  academic 
salary rate $18,100. (D319) 

School of Management 6 Administration 

38. Revise percent: of time f o r  Raymond P. Lutz, Professor with tenure and Dean, 
f ram 50% t o  100% for  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary 
rate $29 ,500 .  Additional funds for t h i s  appointment available from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D262) 

39. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 4,700 

From: Unallocated Resident Instruction 
Maintenance & Operation 

To: Maintenance & Operation $ 4,700 

To provide f o r  p r i o r  Fiscal Year corrrmitments for which no funds were 
carried forward. (D29 7 )  

School of Natural Sclences & Mathematics 

40. Enter leave-of-absence far Richard A. Bradley, Assistant Professor without 
tenure, for  t he  per iod  6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $15,000. 
(D229) 

41. Reappoint: Kent C. Nielsen, Assistant  Professor without tenure, 100% rime 
for the period 6 /01 /78  through 6130178,  acadedc aalary rate $14,700. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D252) 

4 2 .  Revise Donald Rapp, Professor with tenure, from 67% time for the period 
6/01/78 through 8/31/78 to 100% time 6/01/78 through 7115/78, acaderni c salary 
rate $22,100. 

4 3 .  Reappoint Claud S. Rupert, Professor with tenure and Dean, 502 time for the  
period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $33,900. Funds for t h i s  
appointment available from Faculty Salaries. (D269) 



THE UNIV5RSITY QF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENUWNTS TO 'X7IE; 1977178 OPERATXNG BUDGET (cont%nuedl - 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences & Mathematics (continued) 
44. Revise percent of time for Joe W. Duran, Assistant  Professor without tenure, 

from 100% time f o r  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78 t o  50% f o r  the period 
6/01/78 through 7/31/78, academic salary rate $16,800. @277)  

45, Reappoint Richard A. Caldwell, Profeasox wlrh tenure and Associate Dean, 
100% time for the period 7/01/78 through 7/31/78, academic salary rate 
$22,200. Funds f o r  this appointment available from Unallocated Faculty 
Salariee . CD2 7 8) 

4 6 .  Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,200 

From: Maintenance & Operation 

To : Wages 

To provide funds for an hourly posi t ion.  (D280) 

47. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,225 

From: Capita l  Outlay $ 1,225 

To : Travel $ 1,225 

To provide additional travel funds for the remainder of the  year, (D289) 

4 8 .  Resign Henry Fuchs, Assistant Professor without renure, effective 7/21/78,  
academic salary rate $20,300. CD286) 

49. Revise percent of time for William T. Waller, Associate Professor w i t h  tenure, 
from 67% time t o  LOOX time f o r  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic 
salary rate $19,000. Funds for chis  appointment available from Faculty 
Salaries. (D288) 

50. Appoint Margaret C. McDonald, Research Associate - Unclassffied, 50% time 
for the period 5/17/78 through 8/31/78, annual aalary rate $13,980. Funds 
for t h i s  appointment avaflable from Claes i f i ed  Slaarfes, (D305) 

51. Revise percent of time f o r  Jamee L, Carter, Assoicate Professor with tenure, 
from 67% t h e  to 100% time for the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic 
salary rate $20,900. Additional funds for  this appointment available from 
Faculty Salar-les. (D306) 

5 2 .  Enter leave-of-ab~ence without pay for David E, Eby, Assistant Professor 
without tenure, for the period 8/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary 
rate $16,500. 0307) 

53. Tranaf er of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,600 

From: unallocated Resident Znstructlon 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 3,600 

To provide additional funds for general operating expenses. (D267) 



THE UNIVERSXTY OF TEXAS AT DfiLAS 

.AMENDMENTS M TJIE 1977178 OPERATXNG BUDGET (continued] 

RES TDENT INSTRUCT I O N  (continued) 

School of Social Sciences 

54. Revise John Rees, Assistant Professor without tenure from 751 t ime for the  
perLod 6/01/70 through 7/15/78 to 100% time for the period 6/01/78 through 
61301 78, academic salary rate $15,500. (D256) 

5 5 .  Appoint Kay B .  Hutchison, Visiting A s s i s t a n t  Professor without tenure, 671 
time for the period 7/16/78 thr~ugh 8/31 1 7 8 ,  academic salary rate $15,000. 
Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Faculty Salaries.  (D260) 

5 6 .  Reappoint John W. S o m r ,  Aasociate  Professor with tenure and Dean, 100% 
time for  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $27,000. 
Funds f o r  th is  appointment available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D270) 

57. Revise Bernard L. Weinstein, Associate  Professor with tenure, from 67% 
time for the period 7/16/78 through 8/31/78 to lOOX time far the period 
8/01/78 through 8/31/78, academic salary rate $21,000, (D257) 

Callier Center Business Office 

58. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,900 

From: Classified Salaries $ 3,900 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 3,900 

To provide additional funds for general operating expenses. (D324) 

Callier Center Audiulopy 

59. Reappoint Ross J. Roeser, Bead of Audiology - Unclassified, 50X t i m e  for 
t h e  period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rare $17,100. Funds for  
th ia  appointment available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D248) 

60. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,042 

From: Administrative S Professional Salaries $ 3,042 

Ta : Classified Salaries $ 3,042 

To provide funds f o r  a temporary audiologist position. (~255) 

Callier Center Educational Program 

61. Reappoint Kathy 6. Mass, Teacher - Unclassified, 75% time for t h e  period 
6/01/78 through 7/31/78, 9-month salary rate $10,292. Funds for t h i s  
appointwent available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D226) 

62. Reduce percent af time for Phyllis A. Tarter, Teacher - Unclassified, from 
100% to 25% for the period 6/01/78 through 7/31/78, 9-month salary rate 
$10,350. (I32331 



TffE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT PALMS 

AMENDHENTS TO THE 1977/78 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT I;NSTRUCTXON (continued) 

Callier Center Educational Programs (continued) 

6 3 .  Appoint Debbie J. Ross, Teacher A i d e  - Unclassified, 40% time far the 
period 3/01/78 through 5/31/78 and 45% time for the periad 6/12/78 through 
8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $6,030. Funds for this appointment available 
from Wages and Administrative & Professional Salaries. (TI3131 

64 .  Reappoint Nonnie S. Dierck, Teacher - Unclassified, 100% time for the  
period 7/01/78 through 8111/78, 9-month salary rate $12,667. Funds for  
t h i s  appointment available from Wages. (D281) 

65. Reappoint Judith A ,  Clugston, Teacher - Unclassif ied,  100% time f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  7/01/78 through 8/11/78, 9-month salary rate $13,162. Funds for 
t h i s  appointment available from Wages. (D282) 

66. Reappoint Gayle A. Wilson, Teacher - Unclassified, 1002 time for the 
period 7/01/78 through 8/11/78, 9-month salary rate $12,172. Funds for 
t h i ~  appointment available from Wages. (D284) 

67. Resign Margaret L. Tenent, Teacher Aide - Unclassified, effective 7/31/78 
9-month salary rate $6,030. (D327) 

Callier Center  Deaf-Blind Pro~rams 

68 .  Reappoint Carolyn J.  Brewster, Teacher Aide - Unclassified, 100% time f o r  
the period 6/19/78 through 7/27{78, 9-month salary rate $6,392. Funds for 
t h i s  appointment available from Administxatlve & Professional Salaries. 
(D268) 

69. Reappoint Susan E. Moushegian, Teacher Aide - Unclassified, 1002 time for 
the period 6/19/78 through 7/27/78,  9-month salary rate $7 ,460 .  Funds far 
this appointment available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. 
(D273) 

70. Appoint Debbie J. Ross, Teacher Aide - Unclassified, 60% time for the period 
3/01/78 through 5/31/78, 9-month salaxy rate $6,030. Funds for t h i s  
appointment available from Wages and ~dministrative 6 Professf onal Salaries. 
(D313) 

71. Revise 9-month salary rate for Judy S. Burton, Teacher - Unclassified, 
from $13,817 to $14,646 for the period 9/01/78 through 5/31/79, and appoint 
1002 time for the period 6/19/78 through 7/27/78, 9-month salary rate $14,646. 
Funds available f roa Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D311) 

72. Reappoint Clover T. Powers, Teacher - Unclassified, 75% time f o r  the period 
6/19/78 through 7/27/78,  9-month salary rate $12,172. Funds for  t h i s  
appointment available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D275) 



T I E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 1 7 8  OPERATING RUDGET (continued) - - - -. - - - 

UNIVERSITY L IBR-Y 

73,  Transfer of Funds 
,hounc of Transfer - $11,040 

From: Administrative & Professional Salar ies  $11,040 

T o  : Wages 
Maintenance & Operation 

To p rov ide  f o r  additional ope ra t ing  expenses and s t u d e n t  employment. 
0 3 2 3 )  

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Cus tod i a l  Services 

74.  Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ l,fl00 

From : B u i l d i n g  Naintenance 
C l a s s i f  i .ed Salaries 

To : Callier C e n t e r  - C a p i t a l  O u t l a y  $ 1 ,000  

To provide f o r  necessary custodial equipment.  (D298) 

Other Utilities 

75. Transfez of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $10,300 

From: Classified Salaries 
Wages 

C u s t o d i a l  Services - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 

To: Haintenance & Operation $10,300 

To provide  for  utility control system maintenance agreements. (D296)(D331) 

DESIGNATED FUNDS 

O f f i c e  of Sponsored P r o j e c t s  --- 

76. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 9 , 2 9 6  

From: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 9,296  

To : Maintenance & Operation 
Capital  O u t l a y  

To p r o v i d e  additional ope ra t ing  expenses. ( ~ 3 1 5 )  ( ~ 3 1 4 )  



THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977178 OPERIITING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS & GRANTS 

Callter Center Deaf-Blind Regional Program 

7 7 -  Appoint Robert  D. Stillman, Research S c i e n t i s t  - Unclassified, 100% t i m e  
for the per iod  6/01!78 through 6/30/78,  9-month salary rare $17,200. 
Additional funds f o r  t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D271) 

78. Appoint Deborah L. Vandell, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 6/30/78, 9-month salary rate $15,000. Addit ional  
funds f o r  this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. ( ~ 2 7 6 )  

79 .  Resign Jack R. English, Program Manager - Unclassified, effective 6/30/78, 
annual salary rate $24,900.  ( ~ 2 8 5 )  

80. Reappoint Edwin K. Hammer, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 20% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 6/30/78, 9-month salary rate $19,700. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D316) 

Callier Center Research 

81, Reappoint John J. Godfrey, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $16,700. Funds for  
rhis appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D242) 

82. Reappoint Allen L. Rupert, Research Sc ient i s t  - Unclas s i f i ed ,  100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month sa lary  rate $19,400. Funds f o r  
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D243) 

83. Reappoint Ross J. Roeser, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 50% t i m e  for 
the  period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $17,100. Funds f o r  
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D248) 

Human Develo~ment 

84 ,  Reappoint Richard Warshak, Program Coordinator - Unclassified, 50% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $13,700. Funds fo r  
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D237) 

85. Reappoint Ernest A .  Gotts, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 6/30 /78 ,  9-month salary rate $21,200. Funds for 
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D238) 

86. Reappoint W. Beth Stephens, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78,  9-month salary rate $29,400. Funds for  
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D239) (D287) 

87. Appoint Terese Ffnitzo-Hieber, Research Scient i s t  - Unclassified, 33% time f o r  
the period 6/01/78 through 7 / 1 5 / 7 8 ,  and 67% t h e  f o r  the period 7/16/78 
through 81311 78, 9-month salary rate $15,900. Funds for this appointment 
available from Contracts & Grants, (D254) 

88. Reappoint Cynthia G. Michaels, Educational Assistant: - Unclassified, 100% 
time for the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $13,100. 
Funds for t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. ( ~ 2 8 3 )  (D322) 

89.  Reappoint Edwin K. Hamer, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 80% t i m e  for 
the per iod  6/01/78 through 6/30/78, 100% time for the period 7/01/78 through 
8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $19,700. Funds f o r  rhis appointment available 
from Contracts & Grants. (D316) 



THE UNXVERSZTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMJ3NTS TO THE 1977178 OFERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS & GRANTS (continues 

m a n  Development (cant h u e d )  

90. Appoint Robert D. Stillman, Research S c i m t i s e  - Unclass i f ied ,  100% time f o r  
the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-nlonth salary rate $17,200. Funds for 

t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants, (D271) 

91. Appoint Dianne M. Ferrara, Research Scientist - UncZassified, 100% time far  
the per iod  7/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $15,000. Funds f o r  
th is  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D299) 

92. Reappoint Sylvia  F. Jenkins, Research Scientist - Unclassified, l O O X  time f o r  
the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $20,200. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D300) 

93 .  Reappoint Christopher J. Frederickson, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 
100% time f o r  the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate 
$16,900. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D301) 

9 4 ,  Revise Carl Grube, Research Scientist - Unc las s i f i ed ,  annual rate $14,620, 
to Project Supemisor - Unclassified, annual rate $17,500 f o r  the period 
4 / 0 1 / 7 8  through 8/31/78. Additional funds for this appointment available 
f rom Contracts 6 Grants. 0 3 0 8 )  

95. Reappoint Paul J. PattavFna, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time 
f o r  the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual rate $20,000. Funds for  
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D318) 

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 

96.  Appoint Donald Rapp, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 40% time for the 
period 7/16/78 through 7/31/78, and 81% time for t h e  period 8/01/78 through 
8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $22,100. Addittonal funda for this appointment 
available from Contracts & Grants, @265) 

97 .  Reappoint Claud S .  Rupert, Research Scient i s t  - Unclassified, 50% t i m e  f o r  
the per iod  6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rare $33,900. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D269) 

98, Reappoint Zvi Kedem, Research Scientkst - Unclassified, 50% rime f o r  the 
period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $17,800. Funds for this 
appointment available  fro^ Contracts & Grants. (D234) 

49. Appoint Patrick L. Odell, Research S c i e n t i s t  - Unclassffied, 50% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-wnth salary rate $32,000. Funds for  t h i s  
a p p o i n t a n t  available frors Contracts & Grants, @235) 

100. Appoint John W, Van Ness, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 50% time for the 
period  6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $26,400, Funds for this 
appointment available from Contracts & Granta, ( ~ 2 3 6 )  

101. Resign Gordon G .  Churchward. Research Associate - Unclassified, effective 
6/18/78, annual salary rate $12,350. (D241) 

1.02. Appoint Dean C. Presnall, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 33% time for the 
period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $20,100. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (11244) 

103. Reappoint John P. Ferraris, Research Scientist - Unclassified, lOOX time for  
the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary ra te  $15,400. Funds f o r  
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D24.3) 



THE UNXWRSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDHENTS TO THE 1977178 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS & G W T S  (continued) 

104. Reappoint Christopher A. Parr, Research Scient i s t  - Unclassified, 100% 
time f o r  the period 7/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $17,000. 
Funds fo r  this appointment avatlable from Contracts & Grants. (D246) 

105. Reappoint: Allan D. Sherry, Research Scient i s t  - Unclassified, 33% time f o r  
the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, !?-month salary rate $18,100. Funds for  
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D247) 

106. Reappoint Gary A. Rogers, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/78 through 7/31/78, 9-month salary rate $15,000. Funds f a r  
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Granrs. (D258) 

0 Reappoint Richard A. Bradley, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time 
for the period 6/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $16,800. Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D303) 

108. Promote Wha-Pyo Lee from Research Scientist Associate 1 - Classified, annual 
salary rate $13,452, to Research Associate - Unclassified, 100% time fo r  t h e  
per iod  7/01/78 through 8/31/78, annual salary rate $16,000. Funds f o r  thls 
appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D309) 

109. Reappoint Nchard A. Caldwell, Research Scient i s t  - Unclaasif led,  812 time 
for the period 8/01/78 through 8 / 3 1 / 7 8 ,  9-month aalary rate $22,200. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. ( ~ 3 2 9 )  

Social Sciences 

L10. Appoint John Rees, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% time f o r  the period 
7/01/78 through 8/31/78, 9-month salary rate $15,500. Additional funds for 
t h i s  appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D256) 

111. Appoint Bernard L. Weinstein, Research Scientist - Unclassified, 100% t h e  
for the period  6/01/78 through 7/31/78, 9-month salary rate $21,000. 
Additional funds available from Contracts & Grants. (D257) 



President E. D. Walker 
The [Tniversity of Texas S y s t c m  
601 Colorado 
Austf-n, Texas 78701. 

Dear Pres ident  Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  Octobcr 20, 1978 owet ing ol: t h e  Board of Regents is 

submitted f o r  your recommcndntion and presentation to t h e  Board, 

I r~commend approval, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Business Contrac~s f o r  Services ...................................... 
Gifts from Private Donors and Poundat ions  ro  the University .......... 
' .  
Contracts  and Grants f o r  Research, ilevelopment, 

and Educational Services: 

. Non-Governmental ................................................. 
State and Local Government . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .m. , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .h .  . 

Federal .......................................................... 
Amendments to t h e  1977-78 Operat ing Budget 

( i nc lud i ng  facu l ty  and s t a f f  appoin tncnts  
and changes in s t a t u s  and transfers of funds 
within existing budge t  totals) ..................................... 

rage No. 

EPm.3 

EP-3 



T I E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
El l'aso, Texas 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEFIS 
I recommend approval of t h e  following c0ntrar.t :  

1. Contract with S i l v e r  ?lines Limited,  9801 Carnegie,  El Paso, Texas 79925, f o r  
the installation and maintenance of twelve non-coin operated Rrunswick Heritage 
pool  tables and relatcd accessorie-s in t h e  Recreation Room of The Union, f o r  the  
period beginning September 1 ,  1978 and e ~ d i n g  August: 31, 1981. The l lniversi ty 
agrees t u  pay Silver Mines L i m i t e d  a one time initial set-up fee of $270.00 p e r  
pa01 table  and a set r e n t a l  ra te  of $1.00 per p c o l  rable per  operating day d u r i n g  
t h e  o all' and Spr ing  Semesters and d t t r ing  t h e  Suamer Sess ions  t h e  set: r e n t a l  rate 
w i l l  drop  to 5 0 ~  per pool  table p e r  o p e r a t i n g  day o r  50% nf the total p o o l  table  
revenues 01 each o p e r a t i n g  day, whichever i s  less.  Si lvcr  Mines Limited agrees t o  
purchase all twelve existing University owned p o o l  tab le s  and related accessories 
located i n  The Union Recreation Room f o r  $6,000 and remove the  p o o l  tables and 
accessories at no expense t a  the  University. 

GIFTS 
The foll_owing g i f t s  have he-en received and I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board: 

- Donor Purpose and C o n d i t i o n  Amount 

I. *El Paso Na tu r a l  Gas The Excellence Fund - 1978  Corporate $ 6,100.00 
Company C o n t r i b u t i o n  

M r .  R. L. McCotla 
Scnior Vice President  
P. 0 .  Box 1492 
E l  Paso, Texas 7 9 9 7 8  

2. Ilouston Endowment, Inc. Jesse a.  Jones and Mary Gibbs  Jones $15,0~0.00 
N r .  J. B. Creekmore, S c h o l a r s h i p s  in 1,-tberal A r t s  and 

President  Sciences 
P, 0. Eox 52338 
Houston, Tcxaa 77052 

3,  *S ta te  N a t i o n a l  Bank For In t e rc -o l l eg ia t e  A t h l e r i  cs, Proceeds $10,410,00 
Mr. Hal Dauyher ty ,  f r o m  Bob R i t n h a r d s  Show 

President 
P. 0 .  Box 1072 
E l  Paso,  T e x a s  79999 

*No letter of transmiteal from donor 





THE !TNIVT,RSITY OP TEXAS _h7' EL PASO 
G r a m  ts , ~ o n ~ r a c t s -  an2 A g r e e r n c m  - 

October 30, 1-978 -% 
I recommend approval  of the following contracts and cnntract amendments: 

1. Amendment No. 1 t n  Interagency Ccntract No. (78-79)  -0371 w i t h  t h e  Texss 
Depjrtnter.t: oE Health and t h e .  Univecs j t y wherehy t h e  con t r a c t  sllall not exceed 
$55.00, T h i s  amendment was approved by t h e  Sta te  Roard of Conrrol on July 1 4 ,  1978. 

2 .  Interagency Conrract  No, (78-191-1572 b e p i n n i n g  September 1, 1978 and end ing  
August 31, 1979, between the Texas R e l ! a h i l i t a t i o n  Commission and The University of 
l'exas at El Paso, where3y t he  Univcrsltp will provide two o f f i c e s  f o r  the secre- 
t a r i a l  anti profess iona l .  staE1 oE t h e  C n m i s s i o n  . The Cnmiss i .on  w i l l  pay t h e  
Universi.ty $50.00 monthly and t l ~ e :  contract wil.1. n o t  exceed $6130~00. The con t rac t  
was approved by the  State Board of Contra1 cn ceptember 1, 1978. 

3 .  Interagency Cuncract No. (78-791-3-534 beginning September 1, 1978 and ending 
August 31, 1 9 7 9 ,  between t h e  ?exas Kehabiljtation Commission and The University of  
Texas a t  El Paso, wh~.reby  t he  Univcrsity, acting through i t s  Bookstore, w i l l  
s u p p l y  t exrbooks, t r a i n i n g  materials, l abo ra to ry  e q ~ i p n ~ e n  t and supp l i e s  to hand F- 
capped s tudents  sponsored  by the  Ccnimission. The tot31 amount: of thc contract  sllall 
not exceed $15,000.OU. The contract was approved by the State Board of Control on 
September 1, 1978. 

4 .  Lnteragencv Contrac- t  No. (78-79)-1576 beginning August  8, 1978 and ending 
August 31, j 979, be  t r~een  t h e  Texas Department of Human R c s a ~ ~ r c e s  anrl The 
Univcrsity o f  Texas a t  El Paso, whereby the University agrees to f u r n i s h  to the 
Depaxtmen t of Human Resources r c p r o d u c  t Ion services, carpent ry  and equipment 
assembly s ~ r v f c e s ,  o f f i c e  s ~ r p p l l e s ,  mee t ing  and conference rooms or f a c i l i t i e s ,  
library f a c i l i t i e s ,  audio-v isua l  equ ipmen t ,  e tc . ,  data processj.ng servjces, re- 
search surveys e t c . ,  and other f a c i l . i t i c s ,  ~ q u l - p m e n t ,  acrvices a:d s ~ s i s t a n c e  as 
m a y  be m u t u a l l y  agreed upnn. Tile Uepartnent  of Tlumnn Resources will pay t h e  
University a t  a rate wh i c : ~  the Univers i t v  cl?arges o t h e r  S t a t e  Agencies f o r  n ~ . r v i s o s  
rendered and s u p p l i e c  f urr~i -shed.  The m t a !  amount of the con t rac t  s h a l l  not cx- 
ceed $75,000.00. The contract was approved by t h e  State  Board of C o n t r o l  on 
August 8, 1978. 

5, Agreement No. TX-071-lO7, d a t e d  June 21, 1.978, whereby the A d m i n i s t r a t o r ,  
Texas Qepsr tmeat of ilrm~an Revunrces,  John H. Reagar. Building, Austin, Texas 78701, 
awards $12,625.00 f o r  t h e  p r o j e c t  entitled "Summer Food Service Program f o r  Chi ld ren"  
f o r  the period J u l y  LO, 1 9 7 8  through August: 11, 1978. The ma jo r i t y  of t h e  expendi- 
tuxes F r ~ m  i h i s  award w i l l  be nadc in EL Paso County. 

I 

6 .  ~ iward Agree~ i~rnt  , dated June 2 3 ,  1 9 7 5 ,  whcreby t h e  Deputy Commissioner, 
Coordinat ing Board ,  Texas Coll~ge and Universi ty System, P. fl. Box 12788, C a p i t o l  
S t a t i o n ,  Austin, Texss 78711, awards SIL,300.00 Y~rpport Cnr t ! ~ e  c o n t i n u a t i o n  of 
Lhe Texas Statewide Correc t ions  Intern Program (Project Po. 78-650-471) for  t he  
p e r i o d  May 30,  1978 through August 31,  1978.  The m a j o r i r y  o f  the e x p e n d i t u r e s  
from this award w l d l  be made -in E l  Psso County. 

7. Award l e t t e r ,  da t ed  August 8, 1 9 7 8 ,  whereby the Commissioner, Texas Depart- 
ment o f  Human Resnurces, Jahn H .  Rcagan B u i l d i n g ,  Austin, Texas 78701, awards 
$181,012.00 for the con t inua t ion  of the Underar~duate  S o c i a l  Kork Tra in ing  I'ra- 
gram for the period September 1, 1 9 7 8  th rough  August 31, 1 9 7 9 .  The University of 
Texas at El Paso w i l l  c o n t r i b u t e  $77,576.00 making the tcltal amount of t h p  pro-  
gram $258,538.00. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendjturcs from this award will be made 
i n  E l  Paso County. 



8. Subcontract: No. L8GOL31, d a t e d  August 7, 1978, under Prime Contract No. EC-77- 
S-05-5478, wherp.hy r h ~  Asscciat:e Director, Texas 11 & M R ~ s i r a r c h  Foundacian k' E 
Box li,College S t a t i o n ,  Texas 77843,  awards  $L0,007.00 for the project enfitled 
"Economic Eva lua t i on  of A 1  ternative Energy Rdaterl Inrresrments in a Tire Plant"  
f o r  the per iod  June 1, 1978 through Augllst 31, 1978 .  The m a j o r i t y  o f  the e r p e n d i -  
turcs from this clwartl will be made ia E l  Paso Cnunty. 



TI!L T!KIVERST'I'Y OF TRYAS KT EL PiISO 
~ o n t r a c  t ?-,rants and Amendments (Federa l )  

Octaher 2 0 ,  1378 

The f o l l o w i n ~  contracts, grnntr , and amcndmc-nt  s ha~7e Iwen nego t i a t ed  2nd h ~ v e  heen 
s i g n e d  hy  me upon the rccununendation of the ddicecccrrs of  tile progccts. T recomcend 
your approval and ra t i f ic :a t ion  of t h e  sigt latures  . 
1. Cooperative Agrceluent 51733-77-31, dated January I s ,  1978, where-by t h e  Director, 
Lyndon B. .tohnson 4 p a c ~  Center, F!ational A e c o n a u ~ i r s  and Space Adminis~ration, 
Iiouston, Texas 77058, prov ides  f o r  t h e  bai l rnetnt  of ILhO computer magnetfc d i g i t a l  
tapefi f o r  tlie purpose n f  ob ta in ing  1375 cm.1 imatoJ.ogirr;ll cnnditinns o* North America 
between 35- anJ 33" N.  LdLitudc. The ~ r o j e c t  is f a r  a p e r i c d  of two years from 
January  1 9 ,  1978. No c o s t  is invo ived  in t h i s  Agreement. 

2 .  Award l e t ~ e r  , daf;ecl A p r i l  12, 1970, whereby the Secretary, Smitl-issnian 
Institute, Washington, U .  C. 20560, awerds $2,512.n0 s u p ~ o r t  for t h e  p r o j e c t  en- 
ttclcd "A Systemati-c s t u d y  of the Triongchid T u r t l e s  of India ' '  f o r  a three week  
p e r i o d  b e g i n n i n g  September 1, 1978. Tllc major i . ry  u f  the  e x p ~ n d i t u r e s  rrom t h i s  
award w t l l  he nadc ;v E I  Pasu County. 

3.  Revision No. 2 ,  d a t e d  June 16, 1978, to Srant N o .  Sn677D2091, whereby t h e  
Grants Officer, DHEI4, O f f i c e  cf Educat ion,  Grant and Procure.nl~.nt Management 
Div i s ion ,  Washington, Jl. C. 2 0 2 0 2 ,  awards $207,404.00 f o r  the project  cntirled 
I !  Upward Round" £or the  budget  p c r i n d  Jcne 1, 1978 Liirough Ma7 ?I., 1979. The 
ma jo r i t y  of the e.xpenditr>res fxorrl this award %i l l  \e made i n  E1 Paso County. 

4 .  Modification No. P000fl2, dazed Junc 2 3 ,  1978, to C o n t r a c t  No. Dm07-78-C-0010, 
whereby t h e  Contracting I)f f icer , Prac~rrement Direc torate ,  LC. S . Army IJb.i.te Fando 
Missile Rangc, I41 f.te Sands Mj.ssile Yange, New Mexir-o 88fl02, provides $?9,000.00 
and a d d s  Task T and LTT of t he  u n s o l . i c i t e d  propnsa!. c n t  i t  l.ed "Advznced Techniques  
for Acquisition of Mete ro l r~g icn l -  Gats for Fip.1.d hr11ky t?pcration" to Section F cf 
the  C o n t r a c t .  Task I of t h c  u r l s o l i c i t e d  p r o p o s a l  ui1.l theq become Task VT of t he  
Cont rac t  and Task 111 of the unsol i r i - tecl  p r o p o s a l  w i l l  bccnni~ Task V I T  of the 
ContracL. T h e  m a j o r i t y  o= expend i t u r c a  11-om t h i s  award wi7 3. b c  made in El ?as@ 
County  . 
5 .  Grant Nu. G007800635, d a t e d  June 3fl, 1978, whereby the Grants O f f i c e r ,  DHEW 
O f f  i c e  of Educat ion,  Crant  and P r n c ~ r c m e n t  Managrmpnt D i v i  s b n ,  U a s h i n g ~ u r l ,  D . C . 
20202, awards $26,42.10.00 f o r  tF,e prcgram e n t i t l e d  "Project BE'rT)" ( 3 i l i n g u a l  
Educat ion Training Opportunities Fellowship) fo r  t:he pcr iod Szptember 1,  1978 
through August 71, 1979 .  The r ra jor iLy of  ihe expenditures from t h i s  award w i l l  be 
rlade in E l  Paso County. 

6. Kev is ionNo.  2, d a t e d  June 3 0 ,  1978, tu G r a n t  No. Gr30760b771, whereby tlleGrants 
Off icer  , nF_EIJ,Off ice of Educat i n r l  , Crank and Prncurcment Management Dlvislon , 
Washington. D. C. 20202,  awards $117,500.00 for the  p r o j e c t  entitled "Project 
BETO" (B i l i ngua l  Education T r a i x i n g  Oppor ' luni t ies)  f o r  t he  budge t  p e r i c d  
August 5, 1.978 rhrough A l ~ ~ u s t  4 ,  197a. Tl~e  mrl.iori.ty cT t h e  expendi tures  f rom this 
award w i l l  be made i n  E l  Paso County. 

7 .  Granr No. D3.21<78-08494, d a t e d  J u l y  10, 1 9 7 8 ,  whereby the Grants Officer, National 
Science Foundat ion,  Washington ,  D. C .  20550,  atrards $37,500.00 s u p p o r t  of t h e  pro- 
ject e n t i t l e d  "Ul t rasound S t u d i e s  nf  C o n c - ~ n t r a t i o n  or Critical Fluctuations In 
L i q u i d  Uinary Systems Which E x h i b i t  a Xctal-Nonmetal  rans sit ion" Enr t h e  period 
June 15, 1978 through l iay  31 ,  1980. The majority of t11e expcnrIitures frnrn t h i s  
award w i l l  b e  m a d e  in El Paso County.  



8. Letter, dated July 10, 3978, whereby the Executive Secretary, Center  f o r  
Epidemioln~< c Studies, UDE , Dcpar tment oE Ileal t i l l ,  Education, and Welfare, Fublic 
Health Service, Natlonal Institute of Mental Ilealth, 5601) Fishers  Lane, Rockvi l le ,  
Maryland 20857, approved D r .  Richard L. IIough cont inuing  to work nn Grant  No. 
KO]. MH261D8-03, entitled "L i f  E Changes and I3.l.ness : A Multirt l  I P u r a l  Approach" undcr 
suhcclntract au thn r i zed  by The University of Tcxas Sy st-em Adminj.straticln on Ju ly  11, 
1978 t o  t h e  Unfvcrs i ty  of California, Los AngeJes. 

9. Modif ic-a t ion No. POO003, dated July 21, 1978, t o  Delivery Order BNOI t o  Basic 
Order ing  Agreementr N o .  DAFmA18-77-A-0077 , w h e r ~ h y  the Con t r ac t i ng  O f f i c e r  , Procure- 
ment I l irectorate,  U, S .  A m y  W h i t e  Sands hifssile Range, White Sands Missile Range, 
N e w  Mexico 88002, extends the p e r i n d  of pcr fomance  of t h ~  nel fvery  O r d e r  from 
September 30, 1978 t o  December 31, 1978.  No additional c o s t  is involved in t h i s  
Modification. 

10. C o n t r a c t  No.  CX7r32930023,  daced A u g ~ s t  1, 1.97?, , whereby the S p e c i a l i s t  
and Contracting Officer ,  U .  S .  Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  National Park Service, 
Southwest Region, P .  0 .  Box 728, SanLa Fe, X e r ~  PSexicn 87501, awards $13,G17.71 for 
the project e n t i t  1 ed "Natural Resources Survey and  Analysi s , White Sands Missile 
Range, New Mexico" f o r  the period July 1, 1978 through Play 33., 1379. The majority 
of the  expenditures from rliis award w111 be nadc in EL Paso County. 

11. Agre~ment, d a t e d  May 23, 1978,  wlrereby the C e n t e r  Director,  El Paso J o b  Corps 
Center, P. 0. Rox 119, El  Paso, Texas 79941 ,  authorizes corpsmenbers t o  be referrer! 
into ongoing occupat ional  education and academic parallel courses  conducted by the 
University for the  pcfiocl  Flay 15, 1978 through I l e c ~ r n l ~ e ~  31, 1976.  The Job Cnrps  
Center w i l l  pay  regular t u i t i o n  and assoc ia ted  fees. No c o s t s  are invol-ved I s  
t h l s  Agreement. 



THE LlNTVERSITY O V  TEXAS AT EL PASO 
Amendruents to 1977-78 Operat ing Budget 

October  20 ,  1978 

EDIICA'I LONaL AND GENE% 
GENERAL AI)MINISTRATTON AND STUDENT SERVI.CES 
O f f i c e q _ E  Admissions and  Reg i s  t r a r  
I. A c c e p t  the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Donald L .  P a u l s o r ~ ,  R e g i s t r a r ,  effective J u l y  31, 
1978 and lapse t o  UaalLocated SaLaries - O t h e r  $ 1 , 7 9 1 . 6 6  budgeted for t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (RHC 683) 

. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Wages $2,000.00 
To: F . l a i n t e n a n c ~  a n d  Operation 2,000.00 
For: Trans fe r  h e t ~ ~ c c n  d i s s i m i l a r  appropriations 

from Wages t o  M a i n  teaanct: and Opera t ion  to 
provide funds required to provid~ service 
f o r  i n c r e a s e d  enrollment. IRRC 691) 

3 .  Appoint William P. Nclsen as U i r c c ~ o r ,  Of f i ce  o f  Admissions ~ n d  Kegistrar, 
effective August 1 through 31 ,  1978 at an annual rate of $24,000.00 w i t h  the 
necessary funds ill the  amount; of $2,000.00 t o  come from Unallacatrd Salar ies  - 
O t h e r ,  (RBC 709) 

9 
4 .  G r a n t  l eave  of absence t o  Phyllis M .  CLark, D i r e c t o r ,  effect ive July 27 
through August If+, 1978, at her annual raLe o f  $13,500.00 and lapse to Unallocated 
Salaries  - O t h e r  $650.00 budgeted  f u r  this p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 684) 

S tudent Counseling Service - 
5. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Beeh Maxwell, FsychoLogis t  1x1, c f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  18, 
1978, and lapse t o  Unallocated Salar ies  - Other $4,769.60 budgeted for  his 
p o s i t i n n .  (REG 661) 

6, Appoint Donald T;. Paulson as Counseling Psycholog is t  c f f e c t i v e  August 1 
t h r o u g h  31, 1478 a t  an a n n ~ i a l  r a t e  of $16,000.00 w i t h  the  necessary fr~nds  in the 
amount: 01 $ 3 , 3 3 3 . 3 3  t u  come trom IJnaLlocated Sa la r i e s  - Other.  (RBC 699) 

;t s 
7. A p p n i n t  Kcilt lcth P. Morrow as Ass i s tan t  Direc to r  of Research e f f e c t i v e  
Auqust 21  t h r o u g h  3 1 ,  1978 at, an annua l  rate of $17,000.00 w i t h  the necessary 
funds  i n  t h e  amount nf $554.34 to comc from Unallocated Salar ies  - O t h e r .  
(RBC 716) 

GENERAL TNSTLTlPTfONAL EXPENSE 
Office of I n s t i t u t - i o n a l  Studies  
8 .  Transfer of Flmds: 

Prom: I J n a l l o c a t ~ d  Salaries - O t h e r  
To : Wages 

For: Transfer of  funds to ~rovidc f o r  the 
extra c o s t s  in typ ing  and proparing 
m a t e r i a l  f o r  the Department of Labor Case. 
(RRC 6 5 7 )  

RES IDENT INSTRUCT1 ON 
COLLEGE OF BUSIFESS ADMINISTIUTTON 
Accounting 
9 ,  Transfer of Fl~nds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic Depar tments  $1,500,00 
To: Mainrenance and Operetion 1,500.00 
For: Transfer  between departments and similar 

appropriations due t o  an unanticfpated increase 
i n  the department c r e d i t  hour production. 
(RBC 5 8 5 )  



RES IDENT 1NSTRI;CTION IcCINXIPIUED) 
COLLEGE OF RIISI.NESS ADIITkJl.STRAT1 (CON'I'INUED) 
Bus i n e s  s 
LO. 'Lransfer of Funds: 

Fram: Economics and Finance - Wages $2,000.00 
To: Maintenance and Opcrat inn 2,000.00 

For: Trans Ecr behtccn dep3e tmen ts and dissimilar 
approprtations to provide funds to replace 
the worn o u t  sacbines  in t i m e  for rho L978 
Fal.1. Senes t e r  Classes beginning September I ,  
1978.  (RGC 681) 

Economics and Finance 
11. Change the s t a t u s  of 'l'inothy F. E o t h  (tenure) f rom Associate ?rofcssor to 
Associate Profes so r  and Department C h a i r p ~ r s n n  e f f e c  t ivc June  1, 1978 f o r  the 
1978 Summer Session and adjust  his nine-months ?-ate  from $20,300.00 to $20,800.OC) 
with the  necessary f r ~ n d s  in rhe amount o f  $3.6?,00 to come from Unatlocated 
Salaries  - Faculty. {RBC 5 9 5 )  

Travel for a l l  D ~ ~ a r t m e n c q  
12. Transfer of Fularis: 

From: Ins t r r~c t iona l .  Equipmcn t - Academic DepartmenKs $ 820.80 
To: Travel fo r  al.1 Depar tmen t s  820.80 

For : Trans fcr  be tween departments and dissimilar 
appropriarions. These t ransfers  are  r e q u i r e d  
t o  pay f a c u l t y  mileage for travel to assigned 
c lasses  a f  F t .  B l i s s ,  Tcxas d u r i n g  t h e  1978 
Spr ing  Semcs ter. (RBC 662) 

9- 
13. Reappoint Weldon C .  N e i l 1  as Dean effective June L t h r o u g h  At~gus t: 31, 2978 
at h i s  nine-months rate of $25,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds to come from the 
appropriation for t h e  vacant p o s i t i o n  o f  hean in thc  a m o u n t  o f  $8,006.00 and 
l lnallocated Salaries - Ocher in the amount: of: $327.00. (RDC 569) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
Educational Adrni n3.s t r a t i n n  and Supervision 
14. Transfer of Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  E q u i p r n ~ n t  - Academic De~ar tmenrs  $2,000.00 
To! IJagcs 2,000 .OO 

For: Trans Eer be tween departments and d i s s  irnilar 
appropriations to provide support required 
due to uncxpec t e d  enrollment increases. 
(RRC 694) 

Travel for a l l  Departments 
15. Transfer of Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  Equi p m ~ n t  - Academic Departrnen~s  $ 526.50 
To: Travel for a l l  Departments 526.50 

For: Transfer  between departments and dissimilar 
appropriations. T h p s e  transfers arc required 
to pay f a c u l t y  mileage f o r  travel to a s s i g n e d  
classes at  Ft. B l i s s ,  Texas during t h e  1978 
S p r i n ~  Scrnester. (RRC 6b2) 

0- 
16, Reappoint Janes G. Mason as Assistant Bean (114 Time) r f fec t ive  June L 
t h r o u g h  August 31:  1978, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months rate of $23,768.00 as 
Professor  of Health and Physical Education with the necessary  funds in the 
at7,Ioune of $1,9130.0fl to come f r o m  Un.qllncated S a l a r i e s  - O L l ~ e r .  - He will also 
serve as Professor (314  T i m e )  in the Department of H e a l t h  and Phystcal Education 
for both Summer Sessi m u .  (RBC 663) 



-CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF &IBERAZ, ARTS 
Chicano S t u d i e s  Pro~ram 
17. Trans fe r  of Funds: 

From: Wages $1,200.00 
To: Maintenance and Operat i  on 1,200.00 

For: Trans Ser  be tween dissimilar appropriations t o  
provide the  funds to purchase needed equipment 
to help expand  he operation of our progran. 
(RBC 591) 

Draw and Speech 
18. Reappoint Cifford W. Wingate ( t enure )  as Professor (112 Time) effective 
July 16, 1978 f o r  the 2nd Tcrrr~ o f  t h e  1978 S u m e r  Session at h i s  fu l l - t ime  n ine-  
months r a t e  of $21,900.00 with t h e  necessary funds in the almount: of $1,825.00 to 
come from Unallocated Salaries - Faculty (Sttmmer Sess ion) .  (RbC 645)  

E n g l i s h  
1 9 ,  Trans fe r  of Funds: 

From: Unallocated Salar ies  - F a c u l t y  $20,000.00 
To: E n g l i s h  - Faculcy Salaries 20,000.00 

For:  During t h ~  1978 Spring Semester, some of the 
staff in Pccr  Counseling ( S p e c i a l  Item) 
taught c r e d i t  courses .  T h i s  budget change 
is necessary to provide funds i n  the English 
Department to w h i c h  Pccr Counseling expendi- 
tures f o r  t eaching  salaries can be t r ans  £erred. 
(RUC 583) 

h!ass Communication 
20. Reappoint Harry W. Haines (non-tlcnure) as Illstructor ef fec t ive  July 16, 1978 
for  thc 2nd Summer Term at: h i s  nine-months rate o f  $13,600.00 w i t h  the necessary 
funds in the amount uf $2,266.00 to come frnm Unallocated Salaries - Faculty 
(Summer Sess ion ) .  (RBC 698) 

Modern L a n ~ u a g e s  
21. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Instructional  Equipment - Academic Departments $1,000.00 
T o :  b i n t e n a n c e  and Operation 1,000.00 
For: T r a n s  f e r  bctween departments and d i s s  irnilar 

appropr ia  s ions  te provide funds for a spec ia l  
project to develop teaching materials for the 
department of Modern Languages. IRBC 644) 

Philosophy 
22, Change the s t a t u s  of John [I. Haddox ( tenure)  from Professor (1/2 Time) to 
~rofessor'  (Full-time) effective July 16, 1978 fez t h e  2nd Term at 'his fu l l - t ime 
nine-months r a t e  of $25,250.00, with the necessary funds in the amount o f  
$2,104 -00 to come from Unal.locarcd Salaries - Faculcy (~ummer'~ession). (RBC 712) 

23. Reappoint Patrick Romanell (tenure) as 11. Y. Benedict Professor effective 
July 16, 1978 f o r  the 2nd Term, at: h i s  nine-months rate of $26,028.00 w i t h  the 
necessary funds jn t h e  amount of $4 ,338 .00  to come from the appropr ia t ion  f o r  t h e  
vacant p o s i t i o n  of Assistant Professor in t he  amount of $1,436.00 and TJnaLlocated 
Salaries - F a c u l t y  (Summer S e s s i o n )  Ln rhe amount of $2,902.00, (RBC 713) 

24. Change the status of P e t e r  Robinson (tenure) from Associate Professor  (112 
Time) to Associate Professor ( F u l l - t i n ~ e )  effective June 1, 1978 f o r  t h e  1st Term 
at h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months rate of $17,344.00 with t h e  necessary funds in the 
amount o f  $1,445.00 to come f r o m  l lnal located Salaries - Faculty (Summer Session). 
(RBC 720) 



RESIDENT TNSTKLICTION (CONTINUED ) 
COLLEGE OF L 1. R B U  ARTS (COKU'T INUED) 
P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n x  
25. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Edward A. Leonard (keni.rre) from Prafessor (1/2 Ti-me) t o  
Professor  (Full-time) eCfeccive .Tiriy 3-15, 1978 f o r  the 2nd  Term at h i s  full-time 
nine-months rate of  $21,775,00 with thc nccessHry funds  in the amount of $1,810.00 
to come from l lna l loca tcd  S a l a r i e s  - F a c ~ i l t y .  (RRC 700) 

26.  Reappoin t  Robert T,.  Pe te r son  ( tenure)  as Associa te  P r ~ f c s s o r  e f f e c t i v e  July  
16, 1978 for the 2nd T e r m  at his nine-months ra te  o f  $21,1.00.00 w i t h  the  necessary 
Iurtds in the  amount  of $3,516.00 to come from Unallocated Salaries - Faculty 
(Summer Session) . (RRC: 7 2 1 )  

S o c i o l o ~ y  
27. A p p o i n t  G i l b e r t  C. Gardne r  (non- t enure )  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( V i s i t i n g )  
effect ive  June 1 t h r o ~ r g h  J u l y  1 5 ,  2978 at 2 nir11?-months rate of $10,000.00 with 
t h e  necessary funds in t h e  amount of $1,667.00 to conle from Unallocated Salaries - 
F a c u l t y  (Summer S c s s i o n )  . (RRC 620)  

Trave l  for a l l  Depar tr~len ts 
28. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: Ins t r u c t i v n a l  Equipment - Academic Depar tments  $ 96 1.20 
To: Travel f o r  al!. Ucpartn~enLs 961.20 

For:  T rans fe r  be t w e e n  departments and d i s s  irnilsr 
appropri a r i o n s  . Thcse t r a n s f e r s  2re requi red  
to pay f a c u l t y  mileage f o r  t r ave l  t o  assigned 
c lasses  at T 7 t .  Eliss, Texas d u r i n g  the 1378 
S p r i n g  Semester.  ( R R C  662) 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
Riolopical S c j  ences 
29. Trans fc r  of Funds: 

Frurn: Wages $1,000.00 
To: Maintenance a n d  O p e r a t i o n  1,000,OO 

For: T r a n s f e r  h e m c c n  d i s s i m i l a r  appropriatinns 
t o  provide funds t o  acqu i r e  s u p p l i e s  needed 
at once Lo prepare f o r  a new program on 
September 1, 1973 .  (RKC: 679) 

30. Trans fc r  of Funds: 
From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic nepartmcn ts $1,500.00 
To: Wages 1,500.00 
For: Transfer 05 kunds b e t w e e n  departnlents and 

dissimilar appropriations in t11e amount of 
$1,5U0.00 t o  provide f u n d s  t o  c a r r y  o u t  a 
r e q u i r e d  survc,v of t h e  Mnivcrsity radiation 
program. (RRC 695) 

G e o l o ~ i c a l  Sciences 
3 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  nf William C. C g r n e i l  ( t e n u r e )  from Associate Professor 
(Full-time) L O  Associate Prvfe~sor and Cha i rpc ruon  (Full-time) e f fec t ive  July  1 6 ,  
1978 for the 2nd Tcrm at h j . s  nine-mouths rate of $20,564.00 with the necessary 
funds in the amount of $2 ,341 .00  to come £ r u m  Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  
(RBC 673) 

Mathematics 
32.  Reappoint  Rex E .  Fox (tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Pro fe s so r  (213  Time) e f fec t ive  
July 16, 1978 f o r  the  2nd Summer Term, at h i s  f r i l l - t i m e  nine-months rate of 
$17,025.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds  in t h e  amount of  $1,901.00 to come from 
[Tnallocated S a l a r i e s  - Fac t i l ty .  (RBC 696) 



RGS TDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTIMlrED) 
COLLEGE OF SCIENCE (COPIT TRIJED) 
Physics- 
33. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Rufus L .  Bruce ( tenure)  f r n m  Professor (1 /4  T i m e )  t o  
P~ofessor (314 T i m )  e f f eck ive  J u l y  1 6 ,  1978, f n r  t h c  2nd Term at h i s  f u l l - t i m e  
nine-months rate  nF $73,162 -00 wi . t .h  t h e  necessary Irtnds in the amount of $1,930.00 
to come from U n a l l  o r a t e d  s a l ~ . r i e s  - F ~ c 1 1 3 t y .  (RSC 722) 

Travel For 311 Dgpnrtmcn= 
3 4 .  Trans fe r  of Funds: 

Frorr : I n s ~ r ~ i c r i o n a  l Eqlli  pmcn t - Aczdemic Dcp:irtrncnts $ 2 13.30 
TO: Travel Lor al.1 Ucpartrnents 213.30 

For; Transfer he twcen d e p a r t m e n t s  and dissirj.lnr 
appropriations. These t r ans  fers are r c q u i r e d  
t o  pay facuJt:y mileage For tlravel to ass igned  
cl.asses at. r;:. RZiss ,  Texas d~,:-Eng the 1978 
S p r i n g  Senestcr-. (KUC 662) 

GRADTIKIIL SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean - 
35. Reappoi-nt  M i c h a e l  E. Austin as A s s i s t ~ n t  b a n  e f f e c t i v c  June 1. through 
August 31, 1 9 7 8 ,  a t  h i s  nirleemontrhs rate  of $25,200.00 as Professor  of Elec t r ica l  
Engineering w i t h  t h e  arcessary f i inds  in the amolJnt o f  $8,400.00 to come from 
Ilna'llocated S a l a r i e s  - O t h e r ,  (R3C 6 6 4 )  

INSTRUCT1 flk'kL TECHNO1 .( )GY CENTF.K -- 

36. kppoinc  DanieL E.  Miller as D i r e c t o r  effective June 15 through August 31, 
1978 a t  an annual r a t e  of $3.6,000.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds in the amount af 
$3,394.00 to cvme from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  Iur rhe vacant position of Director in 
t h e  amount o f  $16,000.00. Tlle 11r.uscd $12,606.00  wi 11 he  t r a n s  ferscd co MaTntenance 
and Operation for  needec' equipment: ttiat: will. p rov ide  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  assistance t o  
t h e  Fact~Lty. (RrSC 653) 

1978 S M K  SESSIflN - 
37 .  The following 1978 Summer Session changes were t abu la t ed  on RDC 567.  

38. The followi.ng 1978 Summer Session changes were t ahu la t cd  on KlJC 5 6 6 .  

39. The following 1.978 Summer S e s s i o n  changes were tabulated on RBC 651. 



Type of
Change Department & Narne Rank

Appt.
Period

N1ne­
-Months

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Amount

Session Budget RBC 567
Deduction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated
Salaries - Faculty

Addition Deduction

Resign

College of Business Administration
Business

Gary E. POP? T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8 M 31 $19.600 $ $ 3,267.00 $ 3.267.00 $
Allen O. Baylor T Professor 6-01 8-31 20,500 1,709.00 1,709.00

(Change the status from 1/2 Time, 1st Term and Full-time, 2nd Term to Full-time Both Terms)
Lavrrence P. Blanchard T Professor 6-01 B-31 23,650 1,971.00 1,971.00

(Change the status from Full-time, 1st Term and 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time, Both T~nns)

Everett G. Dillman T Professor 6-01 8-31 22,900 1,909.00 1,909.00
(Change the status from Full-time, 1st Term and 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time, Both Terms)

Glenn L. Palmore T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 3-31 21,800 1,817.00 1,817.00
(Change the status from Full-time, Both Terms to liZ Time, 1st Term and Full-tiw~, 2nd Term)

HilHam B. Hartin, Jr.r Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-1,5 19.200 3,200.00 3,200.00
(Change the status from Full-time, Both Terms to Full-time, 1st Term)

I. Thomas Sheppard Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 18,100 3,017.00. 3,017.00
(Change the status from Full-time, Both Terms to l/2 Time, Both Terms)

David B. Stephens Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 19,500 3,250.00 3,250.00
(Change the status from Full-time, 2nd Term to Full-time, Both Terms)

Resign
Economics and Finance

Weldon C. Neill,
1/2 Time I Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 22,125 1,844.00 1,844.00

Both- Terms)
1,165.00
2nd Term}

603.00

1,165.00

64.00

1,275.00

ProE(Visit)
Assoc. Prof.

(Visiting)
1/2 Time

6,400.00
1,488.00

2,400.00 Lecturer

1,275.00
and Full-time, 2nd Term)

2,336.00

6,400.0-0
2,091.00

from 1/2 Time, 1st Term to Full-time, 1st Term)
T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 19,826

from Full-time, 2nd Term to 1/2 Time,
T Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 13,984·

from 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time,
Asst. Prof. 6-01 e-31 15,300

from Full-time, Both Terms to 1/2 Time. 1st Term

(Change the status
Jilmes L. Milson

(Change the status
Florence H. Munn

(Change the status
Angela J. Schroder

(Change the status

College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction

Appoint Hannah B. Selig T Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-15 14,017
Appoint Charles L. Smith

(Visiting) Professor 6-01 8-31 19;200
Richard W. Burns T Professor 6-01 8-31 25,093

I



Type of
Change Department & Name Rank

Appt.
Period

Nine­
Months

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Ar.lount

Session Budget RBC 567
Deduction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated
Salaries - Faculty

Addition Deduction

T Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31
T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15

from Full-time, 1st Term
1,781,00

Time, 2nd Term to Full-time,

$ 6,064.00Resign
Appoint

Educational Psychology and
Robert H. Slettedahl T
Ve Ima L. Davis,

1/2 Time
Jimmy R. t\1a lker

(Change the status

Guidance
Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 $18,194

13,037
21,376

and 1/2

$

1,086.00

$ 6,064.00

1st Term)
1,781.00

$

1,086.00

Resign

College of Engineering
Civil Engineering

Hong S. Dey, 3/4 Ti~e T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 21,520 5,380.00

Resign
Resign
Appoint

Electrical Engineering
Yu-Cheng Liu, 1/2 TimeT
Ken Tomiyama
Leonard J. Tung

(Visiting)
Darrell C. Schroder T

(Change the status

Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31
Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31

Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31
AS8oc.Prof. 6-01 8-31

from 3/8 Time, Both Terms

19,250
16,600

16,600
21,600
to 4/5

3,208.00
5,534.00

5,533.00
3,060.00

Time, Both Terms)

3,208.00
5,534.00

5,533.00
3,060.00

College of Liberal Arts
Criminal Justice Program

Michael H. Ban
(Change the status

Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 15,600
from Full-time, Both Terms to 1/2 Time, 1st

1,300.00
Term and Full-time,

1,300.00
2nd Term)

English
Resign Tommy J. Boley T Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 16,300 2,717.00 2,717.00
Resign Willard P. Gingerich Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-15 15,500 2,583.00 2,583.00
Resign Hillard P. Gingerich,

1/2 Time Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 15,500 1,292.00 1,292.00
Appoint Lawrence J. Johnson T Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 16,300 2,716.00
Appoint Deane M. Kelley Instructor 6-01 7-15 14,100 2,350.00. 2,350.00 Instructors
Appoint Deane M.. Kelley.

1/2 Time Instructor 7-16 8-31 14,100 1,175.00 1,175.00 Instructors
Appoint Iris B. Burnham Lecturer 7-16 8-31 12,000 2,000.00 2,000.00 Lecturers
Appoint Victoria L. Casey Lecturer 7-16 8-31 12,000 2.000.00 2,000.00 Lecturers
Appoint Janice Gardner Lecturer 6-01 7-15 12,000 2,000.00 2,000.00 Lecturers

2,716.00

I



Type of 
Change 

A p p o i n t  
Appoint 

Appoint 
hppoin t 

Resign 
Appoint 

Res ign  
Resign 
Resign 

1978 Summer Sess ion  B u d g e t  RBC 567 
N i n e -  Addition Deduct i o n  Unallocated 

Appt. I-lonths Unf i lPed Salaries  - Faculty 
Depar tment  & Name Rank Per iod  Rate Amount Amount P o s i t i o n  Addition Deduction 

English (Con tinuedl 
Dorothy A .  Leach Lecturer 7-16 8-31 $12,000 $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 Lecturers $ $ 
Theresa L. Pearson,  

1/2 T i m e  Lecturer 6-01 7-15 13,000 1,083 ,OO 1,083.00 Lec tu re r s  
Theresa L. Pearson Lecturer  7-16 8-31 13,000 2,167.00 2,k67.00 Lecturers 
Charles E, Seltzer Lecturer 6-01 7- 15 12,000 2,000.00 2,000.00 L e c t u r e r s  
Joan H. Quarrn T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 18,700 1,558.00 

(Change t h e  status from F u l l - t i m e ,  Is t Term to F u l l - t i m e ,  1s t Term and 112 T i m e ,  2nd Term) 
Therese  M. Hayes Asst. Prof. 6-01 7 -25  14,600 1,217.00 1,217.00 

(Change the Btatus from F u l l - t i m e ,  Is t Term to 1 /2  T i m e ,  Is t Term) 

H i s  t o r y  
David A .  Hacke tt T A s s t .  Prof. 7-16 8-31 17,250 2,875.00 2,875.00 
Sandra  B .  Hard ing  

(Visiting), 112 Tine A s s t .  Pro f .  7-16 8-31 15,000 1,250.00 2,350.00 Asst.Prof., 
1 / 2 T i m e  1,100.00 

Oliver H. K n i g h t  T Pro fe s so r  6-01 8-31 23,000 1,916.00 1,916.00 
(Change the  s t a t u s  from F u l l - t i n e ,  1st Term and 112 T i m e ,  2nd Term to Full-time, Both ~errns) 

John H. :*TcKeely T Professor 6-018-31 19,700 1,641.00 t 1,641.00 
(Change t h e  s t a t u s  f ron  112 T i m e ,  1st Term and Full-time, 2nd Term to FULL-t-irne, B o t h  ~errns) 

Nodern Languages 
Robert L. Tappan T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 20,050 
Ilse H. Irwin T A s s t .  Prof. 6-01 7-15 16,478 2,746.00 2,746.00 
F r e d e r i c k  J. Kluck T Asst. P r o f .  7-16 8-31 15,491 2,582.00 2,582.00 
Armando Armen go l Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 14,100 

(Change t h e  stak-us from Full-time, Is t Term t o  Full-time, 2nd Term) 
Charles G .  Elerick T Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 15,800 1,317.00 

(Change the s t a t u s  from 112 T i m e ,  Both Terms to 1/2 Time, 1st T e r m  and Full-time, 2nd Term)  
R i c h a r d  L. Landy T A s s t .  Prof. 6-018331 15,170 2,528.00 

(Change t h e  s t a t u s  from Full-time, 2nd Term to Full-time, B o t h  T e r m s )  
Errma G. ~ c r u ~ ~ s  T A s s t .  P r o f .  6-01 7-15 15,361 

(Change the s t a t u s  from Full-time, 2nd Tern to Full-time, 1st Term) 



Type o f  
Change 

Resign 

Resign 

Resign 

Resign 

Resign 

Resign 

Appoint: 

P-ppoin t 

Resign 

Appoint 

1978 Summer Session Budget RBC 567 
Nine- Addition Daduc t ion  Unallocated 

APP t. Months U n f i l l e d  Salaries  - Faculty 
Department & Name Rank Period Rate Amoun t Amount P o s i t i o n  Addition Deduction 

Pali t ica l  Science 
R o b e r t o  E. Villarreal Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-15 $16,550 $ $ 2,758.00 
2. Anthony Kruszewski T Professor 6-01 7-15 22,950 3,825.00 

(Change t h e  s t a t u s  f r om F u l l - t i m e ,  Both  Terms to Full-time, 1st Term) 
Thomas J. P r i c e  T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 17,400 2,900.00 

(Change t h e  s t a t u s  f r o m  F u l l -  time, 2nd Tsrm to Full-time, Both Terms) 

Soc io loav  
John J. Hedderson Asst. P r o f ,  6-01 8-31 14,350 4,784.00 
David B .  Eyde T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31 

(Change t h e  s t a t u s  from F u l l - t i m e ,  1st Term to Full-time, 2nd Term) 
Nathan Z i r l  Lecturer 7-16 8-31 16,000 2,667.00 

(Change the 'status from Full- time, 30th Terms t o  Full-time, 2nd Term) 

C o l l e ~ e  of  Nursing 
Nursing 

Haro id  E . Evans , 
1/2 T i n e  Assoc . P r o f .  6-31 7-15 22,000 1,833.00 

Sarah J. Evans, 
1!2 Time Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 18,000 1,500.00 

Margaret A, Curry, 
112 T i m e  Asst .  Prof.  6-01  7-15 16,600 1,383 .OO 

Pearl  I .  Gardner,  
1 / 2  T i m e  Asst.  Prof. 6-01 7-15 L5,435 1,286,OO 

C e c i l i a  R .  Lediger  , 
1/2 Time T Assoc,Prof, 6-01 7-L5 22,235 1,853.00 

Suzanne Tapley ,  
l/2 Time Instructor 6-01 7-15 13,935 1,161.00 

College of Science 
Biological Sciences 

A l b e r t  G .  Canaris, 
112 Time T Professor 6-01 7-15 26,370 

Peter S. Chrapliwy, 
1/2 Time  T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 18,948 1,579.00 

I t ,  784,OO 

2,667.00 



Type of
Change Department & Name Rank

Appt.
Period

Nine­
Months

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Amount

Session Budget RBG 567
Ded\iction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated
Salaries - Faculty

Addition Dedu~tion

Biological Sciences (Continued)
John R. Bristol T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31 $20,217 $ $ 5,055.00

(Change the status from Full-time, Both Terms to 1/2 Time, 2nd Term)
Wi11ia~ H. Reid Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 17,347 2,891.00

(Change the status from Full-time, 1st Term to Full-time, Both Terms)

Ghemistry
James U. Whalen T Professor 6-01 8-31 26,328

(Change the status fxom Full-time, 2nd Term to 1/2 Time, foth Terms)

Geological Sciences
C~arles G. Groat Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 24,925 4,154.00

(Change the status from Full-tiM~, 1st Term and 1/2 lime, 21d Term to 1/2 Time, 1st Ter~)

$ 5,055.00 $

2,891.00

4,154.00

Mathema~ics

Frederick B. Strauss T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 20,606 10,00 10.00
(Change the status from 1!4 Time, 1st Term and 92(100 Time. 2nd Term to 1/2 Time, 1st Ter~ and 2/3 Time, 2nd T~rm)

Physics
Rufus E. Bruce T Professor 6-01 8-3: 23,162 1,930.00

(Change the status from Full-time, 1st Term to 1/4 Time, Both Ter~m~s~) _

QlO,605.0Q $119,827.00

1,930.00

$91.578.00 $42.356.00

I



Type of
Change Department & Name Rank

Appt.
Period

Nine­
Nonths

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Amount

Session Budget RBC 568
Deduction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated Salaries
- Summer Session

Addition D~duction

Appoint
Appoint

College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction

Seth J. Edwards T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 $17,876 $ 2,980.00 $
Bertha G. Perez

(Visiting) Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-15 16,000 2,666.00

$ $ 2,980.00

2,665.00

Appoint
Educational Psychology and Guidance

Beth N. :Yfax,,,,ell
(Visiting) Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 12,000 2,000.00 2,DDO,00

Health and Physical Education
James G. Mason T Professor 6-01 8-31 23,768 1,980.00

(Change the status from 1/2 Time, Both Teres to 3/4 Ti~e, Both Teros)
1,930.00

Appoint

College of Engineering
Hechanical and Industrial Engineering

William L. Craver, Jr.,
1/2 Time T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 7-15 21,750 1,812.00 1,812.00

Appoint

College of Liberal Arts
Mass Communication

Shirley J. Devine
Thomas R. Berg

(Change the status

Instructor 7-16 8-)1 8,000 1.334.00
Instructor 6-01 7-15 13,600 1,134.00

froU'. 1/2 Time, 1st Ter~ and Full-time, 2nd Term to Full-time, ~'oth Terms)

1,334.00
1.134.00

,Soc. i a 10SY
Julius Rivera T Professor 6-01 8-31 27,000 2,250.00 2,250.00

(Change the status £ro['] Full-time, 1st Term and 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time, Both Terms)
Ellwyn R.Stoddard T Professor 6-01 8-31 24,900 2,075.00 2,075.00

(Change the status from Full-time, 1st Term and 1/2 Tirre, 2nd Term to Full-time, Both Terms)

Appoint

College of Science
Biological Sciences

Carol L. Niedermeyer Lecturer 7-16 8~31 12,600 2,100.00 I



Type of
Change Departrnen·t & Name Rank

A-ppt.
Period

Nine­
Months

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Amount

Session Budget REC 568
Deduction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated Salaries
- Slimmer S~ssiQn

Addition Deduction

Geological Sciences
David V. LeMone T

(Chauge the status
~icholas E. Pingitore

(Change the status
Charles J. Stuart

(Change the status

Prof~ssor 7~16 8-31
from 1/2 Time, 2nd Term

Asst. Prof. 6-01 7-15
froo 1/2 Time, 1st Term

Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31
from 1/2 Time, 2nd Term

321,769 $ 1,814.00 $
to F~ll-time, 2nd Term)

17,100 1,425.00
to Full-tine, 1st Term)

17,100 1,425.00
to 1/2 Time. Both Terms)

s $ 1,814.0:)

1.423.00

1.425.00

1,887.00
1st Term and 3/4 Time, 2nd Term)

1,833~00

t'1
'"0
I

N
o

'·lathematics
Eugene F. Schuster T Professor 6-01 8-31 22,975 1,915.00

(Change the status fro:n Full-time, 1st Term to Full-time, 1st Term and 1/2 Ti;:re, 2nd Te:>:m)
Joe A. Guthrie T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 L8,077 1,50~.00

(ChangE: the status from Full-tiDe, Is t Term to Full-time, Is t Term and 1/2 Time, 2nd Term.)
Carl E. Hall T Assoc.Pro£. 6-01 8-31 22,643 1,887.00

(Change the stat~s from 92/100 Time, 1st T.er~ and 1/4 Tine, 2nd Term ~o 92/100 Time,
Jesus R. Provencio T Asst. Prof. 6-01 8-31 16,415 1.833.00

(Cnange the statuS frorJ Full-time, 2nd Term to 2/3 Time, 1st Term and Full-time, 2nd Term,....)_~~~_

$32,136.00 =$========

1,915.00

1.506.00

$32.136.00

I



Type of
Change Department & Name Rank

Appt.
Period

Nine­
Months

Rate

1978 Summer
Addition

Amount

Session Budget RBC 651
Deduction

Unfilled
Amount Position

Unallocated
SaJ.ui "'8 - Faculty

Addition D~duction

College of Business Administyation
Business

Resign Lola B. Dawkins T Professor 7-16 8-31 $22,219 $ $ 3,703.00 $ 3,703.00 $
Resign Everett G. Dillman T Professor 7-16 8-31 22,900 3,817 .00 3,817.00
Appoint Ronald E. Milliman,

1/2 Time Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 18,850 1,570.00 1,570.00

Appoi.nt

College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction

John P. Scarbrough T AssDc.Prof. 7-16 8-31 20,841 3,473.00 3,473.00

780.20
3,852.66

Asst. Prof. 8-07 8-31 17,000 780.20
Asst. Prof. 7-10 8-31 19,681 3,852.66

from 6-01 - 8-31 at Full-time to 6-01 - 7-09 at Full-tine)

Educational Psychology and Guidance
Guillermo Arciniega,

1/2 Time (Visiting)
Maximino Plata T

(Change the status

Appoint

Appoint

College of Engineering
Civil Engineering

Hong S. Oey, 1/2 Time T Assoc.Prof. 6-01 8-31 21,520 3,se6.00 3,586.00

Mechanical and Industrial Engineering
Kenneth S. Edwards T Professor 6-01 8-31 20,575 3,429.00

(Change the status from Full-time, Both Terms to 1/2 Time, Both Terms)
3,429.00

Appoint

College of Liberal Arts
English

Robert T. Bledsoe,
1/2 Time T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31

E. Hay\.roodAntone T Asst. Prof. 7-168-31
(Change the status from Full-time, 2nd Term

17,800 1.483.00
16,400

to 1/2 Time, 2nd _Terro)
1,366.00

1,483.00
1,366.00

;'fus ic
Gene R. Lewis TAss t. Prof. 7-16 8-31 19,741 1.645.00 2-,000. 00 Lee turers

(Change the status from 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time, 2nd Term)
355.00

I



Type of
Change

Resign
Appoint

Department & Name

Sociology
Richard L. Hough
Paul W. Goodman,

1/2 Time

1978 Summer Session Budget RBC 651
Nine- Addition Deduction Unallocated

Appt. Months Unfilled Sal:!d e5 - feculty
Rank Period Rate Amount Amount Position Addi tion Deduction

T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31 $21,350 $ $ 3,558.00 $ 3,538.00 $

T Assoc. Prof. 7-16 8~31 19,D50 1,587.00 1,587.00

College of Kursing
}fursing

Robert J o Martin, Jr.
(Change the status

Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31 15,645 1,304.00
from 1/2 Time, 2nd Term to Full-time, 2nd Term)

1,304.00

642.00

1,842.00
1,161.00

1,134.00

2> 132.00
3,487.00

2,132.00
3,487.00

25,588
20,910

16,500 1,B42.00
21,014 1,167.00

to Full-time, 2nd Terro)
22,&43 &42.00

to 92/100 Time, 2nd Term)
20,606 1,134.00

to Full-time, 2nd Term)

Professor 7-16 8-31
Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31

T
T

College of Science
Hathematics

William J. Leahey,
1/2 Time

John A. Navarte
Gavin G. Gregory,

2/3 Time Asst. Prof. 7-16 8-31
Delmar L. Boyer T Professor 7-16 8~31

(Change the status from 2i3 Time, 2nd Term
Carl E. Hall T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8·31

(Change the status from 3/4 Tine, 2nd Term
Frederick B. Strauss T Assoc.Prof. 7-16 8-31

(Change the status from 2/3 Time, 2nd Term

Resign

Resign
Appoint

Resign
Physics

Samuel J. Brient, Jr.
1/2 Time T Professor 7-16 8-31 24,207 2,017.00

$20.213,20 $29.361.66

2,017.00

$27.716.66 i18.568.20



I, X 9MRY 
40. Trans fer  of Futids : 

From: Administrative and Profess ions1  Salar ies  $15,000.00 
To: Wages 3.5,OCO. 00 

For: Trans f ~ r  he tweet1 d i s s  imilai- a p p r u p  r i .ar1ous 
the 11n.fj-J bed l ine-item a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f n r  
H e a d ,  J.,Lbrary Sys Lems Dcirclnpment i n  order 
t o  ~ a k ~  rhc proper  payiricnt to O h i  a C o a ~ p u t e r  
L i b r a r y  Center f o r  ca t a log ing  services.  
(RBC 692) 

41. Trans fe r  of Funds: 
From: Wages 

To : Maintenance and Operation 
For: T,ransfcr b e t w e ~ n  r l i s s i m i  la* a p p r ~ p r i a t i u r a s  

j r. the amount of $30,000.00 to provide funds 
to make thc proper payment to Ol.'o Comphter 
L i b r a r y  C e n x e r  fo r  c a t a l o g i n g  services. 
(K131: 633) 

CXTENSIOW AND PIIBLIC SERVT-&E 
The Center for Continl- l ing Ed~rca t ion  
42 .  Transfer  of Funds: 

From: M a f n  tenance and Operation $ 1,868.00 
To: Wages 1,868.00 

Fur :  Transier h e t w c e n  d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
to provide necessary f ~ m d s  to  pay C o n t i n u i n g  
Educatio:~ Ens Cruc ~ u r s  . (RBC 584 )  

43. Transfer o f  Funds: 
From: Main tenance  and O p e r a t i o n  $ 2,223.00 
To: Wages 2,223.00 
For: Transfer be t i ~ e c n  d i s s  i m i  lard approp r i aL i .nns  

to provide necessary funds t o  pay Cont inc ing  
Rducation L n s t r u c  to r s .  (REC 659) 

44 ,  Transfer  o f  Funds: 
From: blain ~ e n a n c c  and Opcra L-ion $ 1,701.OD 

To:  Wages 1,701.00 
For: T rans fe r  hetwcea d i s s i m i l e r  appropriations 

t u  t)rovtdc necessary funds t o  pay Con t inu ing  
Educatj-on T ~ s t r u c L n r s .  (RBC 680) 

OPERATION AND PiALNTEPANCE OF PHYSICAT, PLANT 
B u i l d i  nE Maintenance 
4 5 .  Transfer or Funds:  

From: Maintetlance and Operatio11 $ 6,500.00 
To: G a ~ e s  6,500.00 

Fcr : T r a n s  fer  bet-r~een d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
due to a n  excessive work-load which  necess i t a t e s  
h i r i n g  pa r t -  tiii~r temporary students d u r i n g  t h e  
summer rnon t hs . (RBC 5 86) 

SPECTAL LTEMS 
Museum 
46. Reappoint Thomas C.  O'Laughlin as Cura tor  of ~ollections/Registrar e f f e c t i v e  
?lay 22 t h r n u g h  J u n e  16, 1978, at h i s  annua l  r a t e  of  $13,325.00 w i t h  the necessary 
funds in t h e  amount o f  $992.16 t o  come Irom thc  appropriat ion f o r  Wages. (RBC 602) 

47,  Reappoint: Thomas C. O ' L a u g h l i n  as Curator of  Collcctions/Registrar e f f e c t i v e  
June 19 t h rough  .Ttily 1 4 ,  1978 n t  his a n r l ~ w l  race of  $13,328.00 w i t h  the  necessary 
funds in the  amount of $1,033.70 to come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  Eor W a g e s .  
(RBC 655) 



SPECIAT. 1TC)IS (COKT I :; l!LD) 
> I u s ~ ~ ~ r n  ( t : v n t i n ~ ~ e r l l  
4 .  I t cappo in t  T l l o m a s  C. D1Lau;=hl i n  as C u r a t a r  of C o l l e c t i o n s / R c g i s  t ra r  e i f c c ~ i v e  
J . i l y  17 t h r o u y h  i t u ~ u s ~  25, 1978.  a t  I ~ i s  ailnllal r a t e  o t  $13 ,328.00 ~ d i t h  t h e  
rlccessary f u n d s  in the  a~norlnt o f  $ 1 , 4 3 9 . 2 8  tu come f r o m  Llle appropria~ion f o r  
Wngrs . (I<l:C' GS5) 

4'3. Appoint >lsr\; E .  Co~~away as C ~ ~ r a t o r ,  c f f e r t i v e  August  1 thrcugi l  ? , I ,  1 9 7 8  aL 
all a n n u a l  raLe of $ 1 7 , 3 2 8 . 0 0  w i t h  tlie n e c e s s a r y  F ~ ~ n d s  in t he  : ~ m o t m t  o f  $1,444.00 
t o  c~rot? from thc a p p r o p r i a t i o r ~  f o r  sdnges. ( R h C  719) 

B e e r  C o ~ ~ ~ s e l i n q  
Univ~rsity R c s n u r r e  Ccn tc r  

50. R e a ~ p o i n t  Nancy I:. Wood as D i r l c t o r  ( 2 1 3  Tirne) c f f e c f - i v e  Junc 1 t h r n u g h  
A u g ~ l s t  31, 1975, at her  f u l l - t i m e  aauual race of $20,800.00 w i t 1 1  t h e  necessary 
fllnds i n  t h e  rlrnclunt o t $1,733.26 to cnmP fro111 ttle appropriation f o r  Wdxe3. 
(F.BC 587)  

Kural NIIT-sin:  lical t h  C a r p  Services 
5 1. 'L'rans f c r o f  I " r ~ r ~ r l s ;  

Frnm: Travel $ 3,500.00 
' 0 :  M a i n t e n a n c e  a n d  Operation 3,500.30 
For: T r a n s f e r  be  ween d i s s i n ~ i  1 ar apprnpxiations 

t o  provide funds  f u r  equipment and s t l p p l i e s  
f o r  the next y e a r ' s  rural h e a l ~ h  program. 
(Eat 656) 

S o l a r  Ener j iv  P r o  1 PC t 

52. ' l ' ransler  n f  L;und~: 
From: 4lail1teria7c.@ and O p e r a t i  on $ 2 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  

T r a v e l  500.00 
To: 1Jai .e~ 2,500.00 
For: ' l ' ransler between dissimilar appropriations 

to p r o v i d e  fu t~c lu  f a r  a d d i t i o n a l  s t u d c n t  
salarics and ~ ~ n d e r g r a d u a t e  wcges needed ta 
ccmpleLc! t h i s  prozram. (RGC 590)  

53, A p p o i n t  David B .  R o x e n d a l  as R e s e a r c h  D i r e c t o r  ( L / 4  Tia le )  ~ f f e c  tive J U ~ P  I 
th l -uugh  . T I I ~ ~  15,  1378, at h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nir;e-monrhs r a t e  of $22,000.00 as 
Assmi-a te  Prof  e v s o r  o f  C i v i l  Engineering w i . t h  the necessary funds  i n  t h c  a m o u n t  
nf $917.03 to cemc Srom thc appropriation f u r  W a g e s ,  (REC 609) 

5 4 ,  A p p o i n t  Jack A .  Dowdy as  Pro fes so r  e f f e c t i v e  July  1 6  t h r o u g h  Augus t  31,  1978 
at his r l i  ye-moil t l l s  r a t e  of $24,330.01)  as P r n f ~ s s o r  or Mechanical and Tndus  rial 
Engi  n e e i - i n g  w i t h  rhc  necessary funds  t o  come f r o m  the a p p r u p r i - a t i o n  Lor Wages. 
( 8 6 C  613) 

55,  Appuint. S a c n i n d r a r ~ a r a y a n  Blladuri  as Associa F P  Professor ef fee t i v e  .June 1 
rhrougtl S t l l y  15,  197P,, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $19 ,100 .00  as A s s o c i a t e  
Prcfessor o f  MccAanicaL and Tr:Jr~strial Engineering w i t h  t hc  necessary fur tds  
i n  ~ I l e  amountl of $3,183.00 t o  come i rom t h s  a p p r n p r i a t i o ~ !  for Wages. (RDC 614)  

CCCdT RiZC:'lF F.GS E!iT{ClI tVQD SERVT CKS 
U .S . Department o f  ctic? 4rrnr; Con ~ r a c t  L)AA?307-78-C-01)10 - Ilpper Atrmspher ic  
Rcscarch V I  

56 .  l b a p p u i n t .  I~rancisco F ,  P a d i l l a  as Graduate Research Assistant ( T I 4  T i m e )  
e f f e c t i v e  :2pril 1 ~ h r o ~ ~ z h  Flay 31, 1 9 7 8 ,  al: his f u l l - t i m t .  nille-mul'~~l~s r a t e  o i  
$7,560.00  as Teachi -ng  A s s i s t a n t  in E l e c t r i r a l  K n 5 i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  necessary 
i u n 3 s  i n  tilt. amount  o f  $420 .00  to core i r o m  b u d ~ e t c d  sa lar ie s  fur chi -s  c o n t r a c t .  
He wilL a l s o  serve as T e a c h i n g  A s s i s  tank ( 1 / 4  T i m e )  i n  t he  Depar tmen t  o f  
L l c c  t r i c a  1 E n g i n e e r i n g  lor r l ~ e  1978 S p r i n g  Scmes t e r .  ( R E C  580) 



COETRACT RESKAKCII ~ Z N D  S ~ R V T C E S  (CONTINIJED) 
11. S .  Departmcnr; of th(! A r m y  Cofltract DhhD07-78-C-001f3 - Irrper Atmospheric 
Research V I  (Continlied)_ 
5 7 .  Reappoint  Jairnc A. J,eano as Gradurrtc Research A~sistar.t-  ( 1 / 4  Time)  e l f e c t i v e  
A p r i l  I t.hrough May 31, 1978, ar: h i s  f u l l - t i m e  ninc-montl ls  rate of $7,560,00 as 
Teaching Assis t a n  t i n  K l  c c  tr ica l  E n ~ i n e e r i  ng wi th  f-be necessary f 1 1 r . d ~  i n  the amount 
of $420,00 t o  comc £rum lmlgeted salaries for t h i s  contract. He will also serve 
as Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  ! 3 / 0  l ' i m e )  in the  Depar tmen t  of  b l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  
the 1978 S p r i n g  Semcs tcr .  (RBC 581) 

58. Appoint J o h n  D. Mitchell as Research Associate e f f e c ~ i v e  June 1 t h r o u g h  
August 31, 1978 a t  his nine-months rate  o f  $20,500.00 as Associate Professor of 
Elec tr i ca l  Engi  necr ing  w i t h  t h c  necessary funds  i n  the a m o u r t  of $6 ,833 .00  to 
come from b u d ~ e t e d  salaries f o r  this grant. (RBC 621) 

5 9 .  Appoint Car 10s McDnnald as Program Coord i~ la to r  e ffec ti.ve June 1 through 
August 31, 1978 at h i s  nine-months rate of $20,700.00 as A s s o c i a t e  Frafessor o f  
Electr ical  E n g i n c e r i n ~  w i  t t ~  t h e  necessary f ~ r n d s  in t h e  aniount o f  $6,300.00 to 
come fronl budgeted sal arj es  f o r  this gran t .  (REC 622)  

U. S. Deaprtmen t n f  the  Army Cont rac t  SN01 DAEAl.8-77-A077 - Atmaspheri.~ 
Molecular Ahsflrp t i o n  Models 
60.  Appoint Kcn Tomiyarna as Research Associate effective J u n e  1 t h r o u g h  August 
31, 1978 a t  his nine-months r a t e  of  $lb ,600.00 as Assistant Professor of 
E3.ectrical Engineer ing  w i t h  t h e  necessary funds in the amount of $5,533.00  to 
come from budgrced s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g ran t .  (RBC 623) 

61 .  A p p o i n t  Glen A. Gibson as Research Associate e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  16 through 
August 31, 1978 at his nine-months r a t e  of $23,150.00 as Assocj.ate Professor of 
Electri caL Engineering w i t h  the  necessary frmds in the amount of $3,858.00 Lo 
come E r c m  budgeted sal-arics for t h i s  gran t .  (RBC 624) 

62.  Appoint Joscph H. F i e r t u i s s i  as Revparch Associate e f f e c t i v e  June  1 through 
August 3 1 ,  1978 a t  h i s  nine-rnanths rate of $21,550.00 as Associate Professor of 
E l ec t r i c a l  Engineering w i t h  t h e  necessary funds in t h e  amount of $7,183.00 to 

, corn-  from, budge ted  s a l a r j  P Y  f o r  this gran t .  (REC 625) 

U.S. Air Force ConLract: - F 33615-7B-R-0601 - A s s e s s m e n t  of  Tracking Performance 
63 .  A p p o i n t  James \ / .  Dcvinc as Program Direc.tor e f f ec t i ve  June 1 ~I i rough  3ul.y 31, 
1978 a t  h i s  nine-monclis r a t e  o f  $21,900.00 as AssociaLe Pro fe s so r  of P s y c h o l o ~ y  
w i t h  the necessary funds in the  amount of $4,866.66  to come fro111 budgered 
salaries f o r  t h i s  conLract .  ( R R C  601) 

6 4 .  Reappoint. and  increase  the a n n ~ i a l  r a t e  of Guy H. Crook, research Associate, 
e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ~ h r n u g h  A ~ ~ g r ~ s t  31, 1978, f rom $15,240.00 to $16,308.00 with the 
necessary funds in the  amount of $2,718.00 to come from budgeted salaries f o r  
this con t rac t .  (RBC 6 6 7 ~ )  

65. Reappoint and increase the a n n u a l  rate of Zane M. Fractor, Research 
Associate, e f l e c t i v e  311ly 1 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1378,  f r o m  $15,240 to $16,308.00 
w i t h  the necessary fi.inds In the amount of  $2,718.00 to come f r o i n  budgeted 
s a l a r i ~ s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 670) 

6 6 .  Reappoint and increase t h e  a n n u a l  rate n f  Pa i l l  V. Garcia, Senior Research 
Associate, e f f e c t i v c  J u l y  1 Lt~rough August 31 ,  1978, f r o m  $13,932.00 to $22 ,324 .00  
w i t h  the necessary funds in t h e  amount of $3,554.00 to come from budgeted 
salaries f o r  this c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 671) 

67.  Reappoint  and increase the  annual rate of Charles Link, Research Assistant, 
e f f e c t i v e  J l i l y  1 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1978,  from $10,248.00 to $10,968.00 w i t h  t h e  
necessary funds in the amount o f  $1,828.00 to come from budgeted sa lar ies  f o r  
this contract .  (RRC 672) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SEW I CISS (CONTIBLXD)+ 
NASA Cnntract-NSG 1316 ESR - S t ~ i d i e s  of Viscous  Liqr i id  C r y s ~ a l v  
68.  Appoint Michael F. Eastman as  Program Coordinator effect ive June 1 throug3 
August 31, 1978, at h i s  nine-months rate o f  S20,650.00 as Associate Professor of 
Chernis t r y  wi th  t h e  necessary funds in t h e  amount  of $6,883.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (RRC 615) 

National Science Foundat ion Grant NSF DMR75-23652 - Ul trasanic Ahsorp tion and 
yonme ta l  Transition 
69 .  Appoint  David R. Fenncr as  PostdoctoraL Fel low ef fect ive  June 1 through 15, 
1978 at an annual  r a t e  of $1.2,612.00 w i t h  t he  necessary f u ! ~ d s  in the atnolint o f  
$525.50 to come frotn b~tdgeted  sslari es for  Lliis g ran t .  (RRC 616) 

National Sc ience  Founda t i -on  Grant - NSF DMR7E-08494 - U'L ~ r a s o u n d  S tudies  
70,  Reappclint D a v i d  U .  Fender as Postdoctora l  Fcllow effective J:lne 16,  through 
August 31, 1978, at h i s  nine-mcntho rate of $?,459.00 with t h e  necessary funds in 
t h e  amoiint of $2,627.50 to come from budgeted rzlaries for  this grant .  (RBC 697)  

P u b l i c  Health Service G r a n t  - 2 EOlr NU 01360-05 - Nursing Capi- tat ion Grant - 
5 ~ 1 1  Year 
71. A p p o i i ~ t  Christine H. Jones as Research Assistant, e f f ec t i ve  June 1 t h r o u ~ h  - - 
30, 1978, a t  her nine-mocths rate of  $15,015.00 as ~ s i i s t i i n t  Professat of ~ u ~ a l  
Nursing Health Carp Services, w i t h  t h c  necessary 1u11du in the amount ot $ 1 , 6 6 8 . 3 3  
to come from hudgetcd salaries f o r   his grant ,  {RRC 598) 

72. Appoint Sharon  I,. Pon r i o u s  as Ass is t a n t  lrofessor  (58/100 Tine) effective 
June 1 t h r o u g h  30, 1978 at: her f u l l - t i n e  nine-months raLe of $15,435.00 as 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor i n  t h e  department a £  Nursit~g w i t h  thc  necessary funds in the 
amoupt of $1,000.00 to comc from hudgetcd sal-aries for t h i s  g r a n t .  (RRC 7L7) 

Public Health Service  G r a n t  - 1 TO1 MH 15190-01 - Evaluation - Training Program 
73. Appoint Nathan Zirl as Researct~ Assistant effective June 1. t h r o u g l ~  30, 1978, 
at h i s  nine-months rate of $16,000.00 as Instructor o f  S n r . i n l . o g y ,  with the 
necessary funds in the a~wunt  of $ 1 , 7 7 7 . 7 8  to cowe from budgeted salaries for 
this granr. (RUC 5 9 7 )  

74. Change the s t a t u s  o f  Howard C. D a u d i s  t e l  from Program Coordinator ( l j 2  Time)  
to Prugrarn Coordinator ( F u l l - l i m e )  e f f ec t i ve  :une 1 ~ h r o u g h  30, 1978, at his 
nine-months rate of $16,200.00 as Assistant Professor  of Socio logy  with the 
necessary funds i n  the amouul  nf $900.00 ~n come f r n n  h i l d ~ e t e d  sal.aries f u r  thi .6  
grant. (RBC 539) 

75. Appoint John J .  Hcdderson as Research Assistant e f f ec t i ve  June 1 t h r c u g h  30, 
3 9 7 8 ,  at t i i s  nine-months rate uT $14,350,00 as Assistant Professor of Soctology 
w i t h  ~ t ~ e  necessary fnnds i n  the amount 01 $1,594.44 to come f r o m  budgeted 
sa lar ies  for  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RRC 600) 

, x 4  NU 12042020209-01 - N u r s i n ~  Capi-tat ion Grant 
76 .  Reappoiat Christine E. Jones as Research Ass is t -an t  effective July  I thvough 
14,  1378 a t  her nine-months  rate vf $15,015.00 as Assistent Professor in Rural 
Nurs ing  Health Care S e r v i c c s  w i t h  the necessary funds i n  the  amount of $794.46 
to cone from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  this grant. (REC 665) 

37. Appoint Sharon Id. Pontious a s  Ass is l ;nnt  Professnr (58/100 T i m e )  e f fcc t ive  
July 1 t h r o u g h  15, 1978 at  her  f u l l - t i m e  nine-rnonchs rate of $15,435.00 as 
Assistant P r o f e s s o r  in t-he department of Nursing with the necessary funds in the 
amount of $500.00 eo come from budgeted sal.aries f o r  this grant. (RRC: 718) 

Public Health Service Grant - 2 KO1 MH26108-03 - L i f e  Changes and I l l n e s s  - 
3rd Year 
78, Reappoint Dianne M. F a i r b a n k  as Program Coordineror ef f c c t i v e  June 1 through 
J u l y  15, 1978, at her  nine-months rate of $19,350.00 as A s s o c i a t e  Professor of 
Sociology w i t h  the necessary funds i n  the amount of $3,225.00 to come from 
budgeted salaries f o r  t h i s  grant .  (RKC 588) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH ANT) SIZRVT-CES (COiU"NL1ED) 
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Services Grant -- 2 R01. EnT2GIOH-03 - J , i t e  Changes and I l lness  - 
3rd Year (Con t inued)  
79. Reappoint Richard L .  ]lough as Program Coord ina tor  cffecLive June Z through 
J u l y  1.5, 1978,  a: his n i n e - m e ~ t h s  raLc o!: $21 ,350.00 a s  Associate  Professor of 
Socio logy  with t h e  necessary funds. i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,558.00 to comc from 
b u d ~ e  ted sa l a r i e s  f n r  t h i s  : rant  . (REG 5 6 9 )  

Public Aeal.rh Service Grant - 5 SO4 KR 08012-n8 - Uio~~itlrlical Kesearcli I n t e r n  
Program - 8 t h  Year 
80. Appoint  Eppie D. Rae1 as Research Assls t a n t  effective .Time 1 t h r o u g h  
August 31, 1978 at  h i s  nine-rnonrhs race o f  $25,801.00 as A s s i s t a n t  Professor of 
R io log ica l  Sciences wii-11 (.he necessary f ~ i n d s  in  lie amount of $5,267.00 to c a m e  
f r o m  budzeted salaries f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RRC 607) 

81. Appoint J o h n  R .  R r i s t o l  as Prozram Coordir la tor  e f t e c t i ve  .Tune 26  t h rough  
J u l y  15, 1978, at h i s  nine-months r a t e  01 $20,L17.00 as Associate Professor of 
tlialvfiical Sciences, w i t h  t h e  ncccsss ry   fund^ i n    he amount o f  $1,633.76 to cnme 
from hlldgetcd s a l a r i e s  f u r  this grant. (RBC hn8)  

82. Reappoint John K. R r i s t o l  as Program Coordi r~a tor  (112 T i m e )  effective J u l y  
16 through A u g u s t  31 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  at his full-time nine-months rate of $20,217.00 as 
Associate Profes so r  01 Riological Sciences with the necessary furtds in t h e  aniount 
of $1,685.00 t o  cnme from b u d g e t e d  salarics  for t h i s  g r a n t .  Be will a l s o  serve 
as A s s u c i a ~ t !  Pro fes so r  (1 /2 Time) i n  the Department o f  Biolo&.ical  Sciences f o r  
the  remainder  01 the 1978 Su!nmer Session. (REG 609 )  

83.  A p p o i n t  Larrv P. Jones  as Research A s s i s t a a t  e f f ~ c t i v e  June 1 t h r o u g h  
Ailgust 3 1 ,  1978, aT h t s  nine-months ra tc  o r  $ 1 7 , 3 2 8 , ~ ~  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor of  
f i iological  Scienccs w i ~ t ~  t h e  necessary f ~ i n d s  in t h e  a ~ ~ , o n n t  of $5,776.011 to cone 
from hudgeted salaries for this granr. (RBC 61.0) 

Pub1i.c I - iea l th  Service I :~-ant - 5 TO1 >Ul 15190-02 - I.:valuation - P l a n n i n ~  
T r a i n i n g  P r o ~ r a m  1 i 
84. Reappoin~ Howard C ,  Daudistel as Program Coordinator (L/2 T ime)  eIfective 
July  1 through August 3 1 ,  1978, a t  llis f r ~ l l -  time n i n e - m o n t h s  rate n f  $16,200.OG 
as Assistant Prafessor of S o c i n l o ~ y  w i L h  t h e  necessary funds  in t h e  amount of  
$1,800.00 to come fr.0111 b u d g e t e d  s a 1 a r . i ~ ~  fo r  this g r a n t ,  IRUC 666) 

85, A p p o i n t  .Johr. J. IIcdderson, as Research A s s i s r a n t  (112 Time) e f  fectivc July 1 
through Avgust 3 1 ,  1978 s t  h i s  I u l l - t i . m e  nine-months ra tc  or $14,350,00 as 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Scrci i ) lngy w i t h  t h e  necessary E u i ~ d s  in the amount: of  
$1,594.44 t o  comc Irum h l t d ~ e t e d  sa lar ies  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 676) 

I I E W  G r a n t  GO07700032 - Teacher C c r p s ,  12th Cycle ,  Is L Yea r  
86.  Reappoint  J u a n  Arat~da as L e c t ~ i r e r  /Cornmuni ~y Coordinator e f f e c t i v e  June 1 
t h r o u g h  R u ~ u s t  31, 1978 ,  a~ h i s  n i n e - m u n t l ~ s  rat.@ of $12,213.00 as L e c t u r e r  of 
Curriculum and Ins t r u c  L i  on w i t h  t h e  aecessary funds  i n  t h e  amouilt of $4,071 -00 
t o  come from budge ted  s a l a r i e s  r u r  F h i s  qran t .  (RRC 617) 

87. Appoint 1,awrence S. H a m i l  t o n  as Program C.aordinatc~r effective June 1 t h r o u g h  
August 31, 1978. at his ann11al r a t c  of 523,002.00 w i t h  t h e  nccessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $5,730.00 t o  come f r o m  budge ted  salaries for  this g r a n t ,  (RBC 626) 

88. Angela J. S c h r a d c r  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
June I through J u l y  15,  1 9 7 8 ,  a t  her nine-monihs rate o f  $15,300.00 as Ass i s tan t  
Prcfessor o f  C ~ ~ r r i c u l u i ~ i  and Tns truc t io t l  wj t h  t h e  necessary funds i t 1  the amount 
of $1,275.00 to  corne from btrdgcted salaries f o r  this g r a n t .  S h e  will also  serve 
as Assis t s n t  P r n i e s s o r  (112 Time)  i n  the Depar tmen t  of Curriculum and Instruction 
for t h e  1st T e r m ,  1973 Summer S e s s i u n .  (KUC, 627)  



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVTCES {CONTTNI!ED) 
HEW Grant: G0077006132 - Teacher C o r p ~ ,  12!.1r Cycle, I s r  Year (Con t inued )  
8 9 ,  Appoint S t a n l e y  G .  Bal l  as Assistant Pro fe s so r  ( 1 / 2  Time)  c f I e c t i v e  Jur.e 1 
t h rough  J u l y  15. 1978, at his n ine -mon ths   rat^ of $17.698.00 as Ass i s tan t  
Profcssor of Curriculum and I n s t r ~ i r t i o r  w i t h  tllc nccesdar) f l ~ n d s  in t h e  amouct 
o f  $1,475.00 3 ocmc from hudgcted  sa?arj_cs fnr this g r a n t .  He w i 1 1  a lso  serve 
as Ass i s tant  ProIessor (1/2 Time)  in tt:e Departo~ent  of C u r r i c ~ ~ l u m  and Instruction 
for both Tcrins of tt:c 1978 Sumrncr Session. (?LC 628) 

90. Appoint B e r t h a  G .  Perez a s  Con tract Spccia1.j  st effecr ive J u l y  16 through 
August 31, L978 ,  at: her  nine-months r a t e  of  SL6,OC'O.OO as A s s i s ~ a n t  Professor 
( V i ~ i t i n ~ )  of C u r r i c u l u m  and I n s t r u c t i o n  w i . t h  the necessary funds in the amount 
of $2,666.00 Lo come f rom budgetcd s a l a r i e s  f u r  t h i ~  ZranL. (REG 629)  

HEW Crant - C067701091. - Upward Eucrxid - 1 3 t h  Year 
91, R e a p p o i n t  Laurence D .  Sears as Pro2ram E v a l u a t o r  effective June I through 
August: 3 1 ,  1978 at h i s  annual. ra te  of $11,772.00 with the necessary funds in the 
a m n ~ l n t  of $2,943.00 tcr corn+ E r o m  budgeted  3 a l a r i . e ~  for ~ h i u  grant .  (KHC 61.8) 

9 2 .  Reappoint: Pete T. Duarte as Program Coordinator  e f fec t ive  Jcne 1 through 
August  3L, 1978 at a ni-ne-monttis rate o f  $ 1  5,210.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds in 
rhe arnovnt of $5,070.00 r n  come frotu ht ldce tcd  salaries  f o r  t h i s  g r an t .  T h i s  rate 
is less than h i s  nine-months r a k  o f  $15,570.fl0 as Assistant Frolessor of 
S o c i o l o g y  due t o  tl-ie l i n i i ~ a t i o n s  of  f u n d s .  (RBC 6.11.4) 

93.  Appo in t  GLenn E. Ratclif fe as Teacher cf Iec t ive  July  10 through Augr~st: 18, 
1978 a t  an ann~al rate of $11,388.00 t . r i th  the neces sa ry  f v n d s  in Lhe amount  of  

$1,300.69 LU come from budgeted salaries f o r  this g r a n t .  (RBC 686) 

9 4 .  Appoint Anas t ac io  Magallanez as T ~ a c - h e r  cfIectj~re July  10 t h r o u g h  August 18, 
1.978 at  an annual   rat^ o f  $1.1. , 3 B E . O @  ~ , ~ i t h  ~ l ~ e  necessary f ~ ~ r d s  in the amount  01 
$1,300.69 t o  come from budgeted salar ips f o r  t h i s  g raa t  . (RBC 705) 

9 5 .  A p p o i n t  Vjc.  t-nr I(. Veas as T e s c h c s  cf f e c t i v e  J u l y  10 through August 18, I978 
at an annua l  rake  of $11,358.00 w i t h  !.he necessary funds in the amount o f  $1,300.69 
t o  come from hudgcted s a l a r i e s  lor Chis  gran:. (KBC 706) 

96.  A p p o i n t  Yolanda A .  Nesom as Teacher effeccjve  Julv 10 t h rough  Auqust 18, 1978 
a t  an a n n u a l  r a t e  v f  $11,388.00 w i t h  t h e  l~ecessa ry  funds in t h e  amount of $1,300.69 
t o  c.ome froni b ~ ~ d g e t e d  s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 707) 

97 .  Appoin t  Davi.d Corral  as Teachcr effective J u l y  10 throagli  Ai~gus t :  18, 1978 a t  
an a n n u a l  rate of  $11,388.00 w i t h  L t ~ e  necessary f ~ ~ n d s  t n   he amount of $1.,300.69 
to cumc from b u d g e ~ t a d  sal .aries f o r  T h i s  grant . .  lRRC 708) 

HEW Grant - GO07701713 R i l i n g u a l  E d ~ ~ c a t i o n  Training 0 p p o r t u n i t i . e ~  - FY '78 
98, Appni n t  Arn~ida H. Hernandez  as I.'rogra~r~ E v a l u a t o r  (1 /2  'rime) ef fec t ive  J u n e  1 
through July 15, 1978, a t  her  f u l l - t i m e  nine-monttis r a t e  of $12,000.00 as Lecturer 
o f  Curriculum and I n s ~ t u c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  necessary funds  in the amocnt of $1,000.00 
t o  come f r o m  budge l ed  s a l a r i e s  f n r  ? h i s  g ; r an t .  Shc will. also serve as Lecturer 
(112 Time)  i n   he Department of C u r r i c u l u m  and I n s t r t i c t i o n .  (RBC 611) 

99 .  Reappoint d r ~ n i d a  11. Hernandez as Program E v a l u a t o r  e f f e c t i v e  July 16 through 
Aupllst 4 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  a t  hcr nine-months  rale  o f  $12,000.00 as Lecturer  of Curtjculurn 
and I n s L r u c t i o n  w i ~ h  the necessary funds i n  the  amount: of: $930.27 to come from 
budgeted salaries f o r  this g ran t .  (REC 612) 

100. Gui llermo M. Arcinicga as A s s i s t a n t  Profecsvr (Visiting) (l/2 Time) ef fec t ive  
July  17 t'.lrc111gh August 4 ,  1978 at; h i s  full-time nine-r lonths  rate of $17,000.00 as 
Aesistant Profcssor ( V i c i t i n g )  i.n Lducational rsycllnlogy and Guidance with t h e  
necessary funds  i n  t h e  amount: of $658.94 t o  came Erom budgeted salaries f o r  th i s  
g r a n t .  He will a l s o  servc as Assistant Professor  (Visiting) C1/2 Time) in t h e  
Department of Educational Psyr halogy and C t ~ i d a n c e  f o r  t h e  2nd Summer Session. 
(RBC 687) 



CONTRAC'I' RESEARCH AND SERVICES (COMTINI!F,Lt) 
1I.S. Department o f  E o e r ~ y y  - E n e r ~ y  Svmposium 
101, Appoint Jtlnres L. Mdlson as Program Coordinator  (112 Time) e f fec t ive  June 1 
t h r o u g h  August 3 2 ,  1978 at h i s  full-time nine-manths rate of $19,826.00 as 
Associate P r o f e s s o r  o f  Curr ic~r lurn and I r ~ s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  necessary f u i ~ d s  i n  the 
a m n n n t  of $ 3 , 3 0 4 . 0 0  t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  for this g r a n t .  (RRC G30) 

102. Appoint Ronald S i m o n  as Progratu Caordinator  effective J ~ m e  12 th rough  30, 
1978 a t  an annua l  rate of $21,120.00 with  t h e  nec-essary funds  in t h e  amount of 
$1,200.0(1 to come from b u d ~ c ~ c d  salal-ies f u r  this g r a n t .  (KBC 668) 

Deaaxtment of Inter ior  Grant - GS14-08-000-1-Ge508 - K e r m i t  SeLsmic Zone Studv  
103. Appoint George R .  Kel ler  as P r o j e c t  Coordina~or effective June 1 t h r o ~ i g h  30 ,  
1978 at a nine-months rate of  s18,600.00 as A s s i s t a ~ t  Professor of Geological 
Sciences with the necessary f u n d s  in t he  amounr of  $2,066.6b to come from budgeted 
sa lar ics  f o r  this Rrar~t. (RBC 6 6 7 )  

Nat iona l  E n d m e n r  f o r  A r c s  and HumaniFfes Crant  - RT-29725 77-1262 SRTNHfLL 
104. A p p o i n t  R i c h a r d  V, Tcschner as Director  ( 3 / 4  T i m e )  ef fec t ive  June 1 through 
August 31, 1978 a t  his full.-time n i n e - m o n t h s  rate n f  $13,000.00 as Assistant 
Professor ( V i s i t i n g )  in Moderii Lai~guages  w i t h  the necessary funds i n  the amount 
o f  53,250.00 to come from hudgetcd  salaries  f o r  t h i s  Grant.  (RBC 6 4 6 )  

I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Bollndary and Water Commissn'on Grant - IRWC IRM 78-3 - R i o  Grande 

105. A p p o i n t  A l h e r t  G .  Canar i  s as Program Coordinator {1/2 Time) effective 
June 1 throl1g'2 J u l y  31, 1978 ,  at. \)is f u l l - r ime  nine-months rate of $26 ,370 .00  as 
Professor of 3iol.ogi r a l  Sciences wi t l a  the necessary f u ~ ~ d u  Fn the amount of' 
$2,930.00 to  c-ome from hudgetcd salaries f o r  ttkis grant,  (REC b31) 

Sta,te (Tx) Department P u b l i c  Welfare Grant - Undergradilate Social W e l f s  
T r a l n i n a  Prn~rarn - FY ' 7 8  
106. Appoint Ter r j .  T ) ,  Coml>s as Lecturer e f f ec  rive June I th rough  J u l y  15, 1978, 
at  her n i n e - m o n t h s  r a t e  of  $13,500.00 as Lecturer of S~ciolagy with t h e  necessary 
funds  in t h e  amount of $2,250.00 LO come froin budgeted salaries  for t h i s  gran t .  
(RBC 632) 

107. Reappoint Marj on K ,  Cahoon as Acring Program Coordinator effective June Z 
tIlrovgh J u l y  17,  1978, a t  her  annuaL rate o f  $22,178.00 with t h e  necessary funds 
in t h e  amount of $2,770.00 to comt. from budgeted s a l a r i e s  for this g r a n t .  
(RBC 633) 

108. Reappoint: F e l i p c  D .  P e r a l t a  as Lec tu re r  effective June 1 chrough Ju1.y 15,  
1978 at his annual rate of $22,158.00 w i t h  the  necessary f~lnds in the amount a f  
$2,770.00 to come from budgeted salaries f o r  this  gran t .  (RBC 634) 

109.  Change the stat1.s from Lec tu re r  (1/2  T i m e )  to I n s t r u c t o r  (1/2 T i m e )  and 
increase the annual. r a t e  ui E d ~ t a r d o  S .  Bodela ,  Jr.  effective J u l y  16 through 
August 31, 2978 ,  from $11,739.00 to $1.7,600.00 w i t h  the nccessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $1,100. On to came f r m m  hudgcted salaries  for t h i s  grant. (IIKC 701) 

110. Reappoint Mari.c-rn K. Cahrmn a s  Act ing  Program Coordi.nator (314 Time) 
e f f ec t i ve  J u l y  1 6  th rough  Alrgust 3 1 ,  1978, a t  her annual rate of $22,158.00 w i . t b  
the nccessary funds i n  t h e  amounL of $2,077.00 t-o come f r n m  budgeted salaries for 
t h i s  g r a n t ,  (RBC 702) 

112. Reappoint F e l i . ~ e  D .  Pera l - ta  as Lecl:r~rer effective July  16 chrough August 31, 
1978 a t  his annr~a l  raw of $22,158.00 w i t h  t h c  necessary funds  in the  amount of 
$2,770.00 to come from hudgetcd salaries f u r  t h i s  g r an t .  (EBC 703)  



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERV; CLS (CONTXNITED) 
Texas Urlivcrsities (;ran-t, - I A c  (18-79) - I131 - E l  Pasn Data process in^ 
OperaLions A n a l y s f s  
112. Appoint William C. Johnson  as Program Coord ina tor  e f f ~ r t i v e  June 1 t h r o u g h  
30, 1978, at his nine-n~ot i ths  r a t e  of $S.S,GOO.OC1 as Assistant Professor of 
Mechanical and l ' n d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  the necessary funds in t h e  amount o f  
$2,066.66 to coole f r o m  budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  ~ 1 1 - i  s g r a n t -  (lillC. 6GS) 

O f f i c e  of the  Covernor Grant - M i g r a n t  A f f a i r s  H i g h e r  E d u c a t i o n  M i p r a n t  
Program ' 7 8  I1 
113. Accept t h e  resignation n f  Pedro P e r e z ,  Teacher (1/2 T i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  May 12,  
1978 and lapse t o  uncncumh~red sa lar ies  $1,268.46 budge tpd  f o r  r h i s  positinn. 
(RRC 582) 

O f f i c e  of the Governor {;want - M i ~ r a n t  b,ffairs HEMP ' 78  I1 
114. Change  he starus o f  Car los  Armendariz from Counselor 11 (Full-time) to 
Counselor  I T  (95/L00 Tim) erlective June 1, 1'178, at his f u l l - t i m e  annuaL rate 
of $12,158.00 and lapsc t r r  yinencunibered sa lar ie s  $152, LO budgeted fo r  rhis 
position. H e  will a l so  serve as Counselor I T  (1/20 T i m e )  i n  G r a n ~  - N i g r a n t  
Affa irs  - T i t l e  T I T  - Sunmrer Yet-~th Program - S~~tmer  '78. (RRC 714) 

Off ice  of  the Cvvernnr  Granr: - TA(J (78-73') - 094s - Fnergt; Ext~naion Services 
115. Lhange trte s t a tu s  n f  John  A .  Whitacrc  f r n m  Kescarch S c i e n t i s t  ( l j 4  Time)  t o  
Research S c i e n t i s t  ( F u l l - t i ~ : ~ e )  e f f e c t i v e  .June 1, 117E,, at h i s  nine-months rate O F  
$23,420,00 as Pro fe s so r  o f  Mechanical, and I ~ ~ d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i ~ h  the 
necessary a d d i t i o n a l  funds  i n  t h e  amount: of  $5,979.80  tro come from budgeted 
salaries fo r  t h i s  grant .  IPLP,C. 606) 

115. Reappoint David l3. Rozelldal as Rcsearch AssociaLe ( 3 / 4  T i m e )  effective 
June L t h rough  J ~ r l y  1 5 ,  1978 a t  his Eul l -time nine-months rate o f  $22,000.00 as 
Associate Pro fes so r  n f  Civil E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  the eluuunt 
of $2,750.00 to come <rum b u d p t e d  salaries f o r  this grant. He will a l s o  serve  
as Research D i r e c t o r  ( 1 / 4  Ti-me) i n   he S o l a r  Energy P r o j e c t ,  (RBC 619) 

LI.7. Appoinr David U .  Rozendal as Research Associate (112 T i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  
J u l y  16  t h r o u g h  August 3 1 ,  1978, a t  h i s  f u l l - ~ i m e  n i n e - m v n t h s  rate of $22,000.00 
as Associate Professor  of Civil Enzifleering w i r h  the necessary funds  in t l~e  
amount of $1,833.00 to come from budgeped sa lar ies  for this con t rac t .  (KDC 6 7 4 )  

Off ice  o f  the  Governor  Grant - Mifi rant   affair^ - T i t l e  111 - Summer Y v u ~ 1 1  - 
, - S _ u m m e r g  
lie. A p p o i n t  Carlos Armendariz as Counselor I I  (1/20 T i m e )  effective J u n e  1 
through August 31. ,  1978,  a t  i i , s  f u l l - L i m e  annual r a t e  of $12,168.00 w i t h  t h e  
necessary funds  in the amount of S152.lU t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  fo r  t h i s  
grant. He T J ~  3-1 a lso servc as C o u n s e l o r  IT (95/100 Time) i n  G r a n t  - Migrant 
Affairs - HEMP ' 78  11. ( R 3 C  1 1 5 )  

Texas Energy Advisory Counci.1 G r a n t  - I A C  (78-79) - 1304 - Trans-Fecos 
Geothcxlnal Resource Asseqan~c~l  L 

119- Appoint R n h e r r  F. Roy as Project C o o r d i a a h r  (112 T i m e )  effec~ive J u l y  1 - - 
t h r o u g h  August  31, 1979,  a; his full-time nine-months  ra te  of $27,700.00 as 
L. ,I, Nelson Pro Ies so r  of G e o l n g i c a l  S c - i e n r ~ s  wit11 the ncccosary  funds  i r i  t h e  
amount o f  $3,078-00 to conle from budgeted  sa lar ies  f o r  this g r a n t .  (RBI: 688) 

Texas Energy Advisory  Council Grant - TAT: (78-79) - 1304 - Trans-Pet 
Ceothetrnal P r n ~ r a m  Manajiernent 
120, Appoint  Charles G .  Groat as Pro j e c L  Coordinator ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  June 1 
through J u l y  1.5, 1978, a~ h i  s Lull-time ni.ne-months raLc of $24,925.00 as 
Associate Professor o f  G e o l o ~ i c a l  Sciences  with the  necessary f u n d s  in t h e  amount 
of $2,078.00 to  come from budgeted sa lar ie s  for  t h i s  granL. Iie w i l l  also serve 
as Associate Professor ( 1 . / 2  Time) in t h e  nepartment of Gco logLca l  Sciences f o r  
t h e  1 s t  Term, 1978 Summer Session. (RBC 635) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
A l f r e d  P. Sloan Poundat ion  Grant: - Engi n e e r i n ~  Oppvr tuni ties 
1 2 1 .  Reappoint Susan M. Smi - th  as Teacher e f f e c t i v e  June 12 through J u l y  7 ,  1978, 
a t  her annual  r a t e  of  $18,467.00 w i t h  t-he necessary funds in the amount of  
$1,415.64 tn come f r n m  hrldge t e d  sa la r ies  for this grant .  (RBC 636) 

122. Reappoint Uilliam L. Craver, Jr. , as Research Associate (1/2 T i m e )  ef  Ecctive 
June 1 t h rough  July  15,  1978 a t  his frl1l.-time n i n e - m o n ~ h s  rate of $21,750.00 as 
Associate Professor o f  Mecl~anical and Industrial Engi-neer ing w i t h  t h e  necessary 
funds in t h e  aruount of $1,812.00 t o  come from hudge tcd  sa lar ie s  for t h i s  g r an t .  
H e  will a l s o  serw as A s s o c i a t e  Trofessar  ( l / 2  T i m e )  in the  Dcpar~rnent of 
Mechani.cal and I n d u s t r i a l  F.nz.inecring f o r  t h e  1st T c r m  ol: t h e  1.978 Summer Ses s ion .  
(RRC 637) 

123. Reappoint William J,. Craver, J r . ,  as Jtesearch Associate effective July 16 
through August 3L, 1978 at his n i n e - m o n t h s  r a t e  ul: $21,750.00 as Associate Pro-  
fessor of Mechanical and Ind~istrinl Engineering w i t h  the  necessary funds i n  the 
amount of $ 3 , 6 2 4 . 0 0  t.o come f r o m  budgeted salaries f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 6381 

124. Appoint Phillip R .  v o ~ r n g  as Rcsearch A s s o c i a t e  (114 T i m e )  e f f e c t i v e  June  1 
through J u l y  15, 1378 a t  his f u l l - l i m e  nine-months rate o f  $17,540.00 as Associate 
Professor of Civil Lngincering w i t h  t h e  necessary funds in the arno~int  of $730.00 
t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  tliis g r a n t ,  He will also serve as Associ-ate 
Professor ( 3 / 4  Time) in t h e  Department of Civil E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  the  1st Term, 
1978 Summer Sess ion .  (RBC 639) 

225, A p p o i n t  H a r r y  W. Stone  as Teacher  cf f ec  tive June 5 t h rough  Jrlly 7, 1978 at 
an annual  r a t e  of $14,600.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  the amount o f  $1,395.76 
LO come from budgeted salar ies  for  his g r a n t .  (RBC 640) 

126. Reappo in t  S ~ e p h e n  W. S t a f I o r J  as Research A s s i s t a n t  effective June 1 through 
August 31, 1978 a t  his nine-rnonkhs rate of $17,433.00  as Ass i s t an t  Professor of 
Metal lurgical .  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  necessary f t ~ n d s  i n  t h e  amount  of $5,831.00 t o  
come from budge red sa1ar i . e~  f o r  tllis grant. (RBC 641) 

1 2 7 .  Change the s ta tus  of Bcctor R .  Carradco from Program Coordinator  (112 Time) 
to Pro~ram Coord ina tor  (Full-time) effective .T~me 1 through August 31, 1978, at 
h i s  full-time annual  rate of $15,984.00 w i t h  the necessary a d d i t i o n a l  funds In 
the amount o f  $1 ,998 .00  t c ~  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  for t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 642) 

128. Appoinf P h i - l l i p  W. Young as Research Assistant ( l / l O  T i m e )  e f fec t ive  Ju1.y 
IG t h r o u g h  A u p s t  31, 1978  at h i s  f u l l - ~ i m e  nine-mol-,ths rate of $17,540.00 as 
Associate P r o f e s s n r  o f  Civil E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  ~t le  necessary fund8 in t h e  amount: 
of $292.33  to come from budgeted  salaries f o r  t h i s  grant. H e  wiLl also  serve as 
Research A s s i s t a n t  (33120 ~ i m c )  i n  t h e  I :ol lcge of  E n g i n e e r i n g  Gift Fund Grant;. 
(RBC 689) 

Foundation G r a n t  - EPRT RP1218-I - Significance of Uranium i n  Vulcanj  c 
Envi ronmen L 

129. Appoint P h i l l i p  C .  Goodell as Project Coord ina tor  effective June 1 through 
J u l y  31, 1978, at h i s  nine-months raLe nf $17,833.00 au Assistant.  Professor of 
Geologtcal Sciences w i t h  the necessary funds i n    he amount of $3,963.00 t o  come 
from budgeted salaries f o r   his g r a n t .  (RBC 593) 

RESTRICTED CURRENT FIJNDS 
,JDSLPHINE CLARnY FOX FUNDS 
Cente r  f o r  1-nter-American S t i d i e s  
130. A p p o i ~ ~ t  ~ o b e r t o  E ,  V i l l a r r e a l  as Associate Director e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ~hraugh  
August 3 1 ,  1978, at h i s  n i n e - m o n r h s  r a t e  of $16,500.00 a s  Assistant Professor of 
Political Scfencc with the necessary funds in the arnorlnt of $5,500.00 to come from 
t h e  vacant position of Director in the amount n f  $9,315.00 and Lapse t h e  unused 
$3,815.00 to s a l a r i e s  budge ted  f o r  this pos i  tion. (RBC 592) 

EP- 3 1 



FXSTRICTLD CLT,RENT FUNDS (CONTLNmD) 
JOSEPHINE CLARDY FOK FUNDS (CONTINUED) 
Center  f o r  Inter-American S t t i d i e s  (Cont inued)  
131. Reappaint: W i l l a r d  P. I ; i r i ~ e r i c h  a s  Director  ef  Fective June 1 throrlgh A~rgus t . 
3L, 1978 a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $15,500.00 as Ass i s tan t  Professor of English 
w i t h  the necessary f u n d s  t n  come f r o m  t t ~ e  v a c a n t  p n s j  t i o n  o f  Djrectcrr in t h e  
amount of $6,900.00 w i t h  rhe unused $1,733.00 lapsed to salaries budgeted for 
t h i s  position. (REG 647) 

U n i v ~ r s i  ty Program lmprovemen t 
132. Appoint  Kennc th  S. Edwards as ProIessor  (11'2 T i m e )  effective June 1 t h rough  
A u g u s t  31,  1978 a t  h i s  f11l.l-time nine-months r a t e  of $20,575.00 as Professor of 
Plerhanical and Industrial Engineer ing  w i t h  t h e  necessary 1u11ds i n  t h e  a m o u n t  of 
$3,429.00  to cattle 1ro11t b u d g e ~ e d  sa lar ie s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t ,  Fie will a l s o  serve as 
Prnfessoz (112 T i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of  Mechanical and Industr ia l  Engineer ing  
for Both  Terms, 1978 Summer Scssion. (RBC 6 3 2 )  

OTHER RESTRICT E l l  C LIRRLNT FIJNDS 
1 
133. A p p o i n t  Darrel C. Schrocler as  Research Associate (115 Time) effect ive June 1 
t h r n u g h  J u l y  15, 1978, a t  h i s  full-timc ninc-months raLe of $21,600.00 as 
Associate Prufcssor of Elec t r ica l  Engineer ing  u i ~ h  t h e  necessary funds in the 
amount of $720.00 L o  come from t h i s  grant. 1Le will a l s o  serve as Associate 
Pro fes so r  ( 4 / 5  T i m e )  i n  the Department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering, (RPJC 604) 

Engineerj-nr; Orientation Course/High SchoaZ Girls 
134, Appoint Jack A .  Dowdy a s  Professor  (112 T i m e )  effective June  1 through 
J u l y  15, 1978, at his f u l l - t i m e  nine-months ratc of $24 ,330 .00  as Professor  of 
Plechanieal and Industrial E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  nec-essary  funds i n  tile amount of  
$2,027.00 ~o cmme f r o m  hudceted salaries f o r  t h i s  R r a n t .  He will also  serve as 
P r o f e s s o r  (1/2 T i m e )  i n  t hc Depar h e n  L of Mrchani cal  and Zndus trial Engineer ing  
f o r  the 1st T e r m ,  1978 Sr~tnmer Session. (REC 643)  

College of Engineer ing  G i f t  Fur,d 
135. A p p o i n t  Phillip W .  Young as Rcsearch Assist~nt (13/2ii ~ i m e )  effective 
July 16 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1978 at his full-time nine-months rate of $17,540.00 
as Associate P r n f e s s o r  of C i v i l  Eng inee r ing  w i t L ~  the necessary funds i n  the amount 
o f  $1,900.16 to come from budge t r d  sa lar ies  f o r  c h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  serve as 
Research Assis  tan^ (1 /10 Ti me) in Alfred P. S l o a n  Founda t ion  G r a n t  - Engineer ing 
Oppor t n n i  t i es .  (KBC 690) 

Laboratory fnr  E n v i  ronmental  E i o l o ~ y  
136. Appoint Michae l  I .  Davis as Program Coord ina tor  ef  fec tivc June L t h rough  
J t i l y  31, 1978 at a n i n e - m o n t h s  rate of $16,9L7.00 w i t h  ~ l l e  necessary funds in 
the amount of $3,759.00 to come from budgeted  sa lar ie s  for t h i s  g r a n t .  T h i s  
rate is less than his n i n c - r n o n ~ h s  raLe of $23 ,284 .00  as Professor i n  t h e  Depart- 
ment of C h e m i s t r y  due  t o  ~ l ~ e  1 F m i t a t i o n  of funds. (RBC 6 4 8 )  

2 
1 3 7 .  Appoint Marion L. E l l z e y  a s  P r o ~ r a m  Coordinator c f l e c ~ i v e  June 1 through 
J u l y  3 6 ,  1978, al l  a nine-months  r a t e  of $1G,917.00 w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  t h e  
amount of $3,759.00 to come from budgeted sa lar ies  for  this grant. T h i s  rate is 
Less t h a n  h i s  nine-months ratc  oC $20,870.00 as A s s o c i a t e  Professor of Chen~istry,  
d ~ l e  t o  the limitation of funds .  (RKC 654) 

Robert A .  Welch Foundation Grant AH-546 - C h e m i s t r ~  Department 
138. Appoint K e i t h  H. Panne l l  as Program Coordinator e f f ec t i ve  June I through 
Ju ly  15, 1978, at a nine-months rate uf $16,317.0fl w i t h  t h e  necessary funds i n  
t h e  amount of $2,820.00 to c o m e  from budgeted salaries fo r   his g r a n t .  T h i s  rate 
is less t han  his nine-months rate of $22 ,659 .00  as Associate  Profes,sor in t h e  
Department of  C h e m i s t r y ,  due to the t i -m i t a t i on  of funds. (RBC 650) 



AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
Intercollegiate A t h l e t i c s  - Adminis t r a ~ i v e  
139. Appoint Dcrnald H .  Fnrrester as Trainer  ef fec t ive  J u l y  1 through August 31, 
1978, a t  an annual rate of $18,000.00 w i t h  the necessary runds in the amount of 
$3,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries. (RBC 658) 

Intercol legiate  Athlet ics  - Foo tba l l  
140, Accept the  resignation of Robcr t  J. Baldwin, Assistant Football Coach, 
effective June 30,  1978, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $3,458.28 budgeted 
for this p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 660)  

Intercollegiate A t h l e t i c s  - Baske tbaLI 
141. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a ~ i a n  of  Earl R .  Mcyer, Assistant Basketball Coach, 
effective May 31, 1978, and lapse to uner~cumhered salaries  $3,750.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  posi t i .on.  (RBC 594)  

Texas Western Press 
142. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of E .  Haywood Antone, F r o m  Director (~~11-time) to 
Direc to r  (112 Time)  effective J u l y  16, ~ h r o u g h  Ai.~gust 31, 1978 at h i s  full-time 
nine-months  rate of $16,400.00 as Assis tant  Professor of E n g l i s h  and lepee ta 
unencumbered salaries $1,366.00 hudgetcd for t h i s  position. He will also serve 
as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( ~ / 2  Time)  i n  t h e  Department of E n g l i s h .  (RBC 675) 



The University of Texas of the Permian -sin 
- - -- -- - 

Odssaa. Term 7976a 

September 1 3 ,  1 9 7 3  

Mr. E .  D. Walker 
President 
T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 7 8 7 0 1  

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for t h e  October 20 ,  1 9 7 8 ,  meet ing  of the 

Board of R e g e n t s  is submitted f o r  your recommendation 

and presentation to t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

V. R.  Cardozie 
President 



THE UNIVEHSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20,  19 7 8  MEETING 

TAULX OF CONTENTS 

Revised T r a f C i c  and Parking Regulations - 
Increase in Parking Permit Fees ..................... PB- 3 

G r a n t s ,  Contracts and Agreements ( N o n  Govcfnmental). ..PB-13 

Recommended Amendments to the 1977-78  
Operating Budget and 1978 Summer 
Scssion Budget (including f a c u l t y  
and staff a p ~ o i n t m e n t s  and changes  
i n  s t a t u s  and transfers of funds  
w i t h i n  existing budget totals ....................... 2B-1.1 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS 
OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

T r a f f i c  and P a r k i n g  R e g u l a t i o n s  

Introduction 

These r e g u l a t i o n s  are promulyated by the Board 0 5  R e g e n t s  of 
Thc University of Texas Sys t em under authority of Texas Education 
Code, T i t l e  3 ,  Chapter 51,  S u b c h a p t e r  E, Sec. 51.201-51.211 
for the pro tec t ion  and s a f e t y  of the s t u d e n t s  and proper ty  of 
The University of Texas of the Pcrrnian Basin. The t e r m  ' v e h i c l e '  
or 'motor v e h i c l e '  i n c l u d e s  automobiles, trucks, motorcycles, 
motorbikes and scooters. All other t e r m s  are used as defined 
in a common dictionary o r  by s t a t u t e .  

The Rules  and Regulations of T h e  Board of Teyents of-The 
University of Texas S y m ,  as well a s  the general and c r i m i n a l  
laws of the State of Texas, are i n  f u l l  force and e f f e c t  on t h e  
campus of The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas of the Permian B a s i n  and will 
be enforced. A11 c i t y ,  statc and  u n i v e r s i t y  regulations will be 
enforced th roughout  all hours o f  the day and n i g h t .  University 
policemen are peace o f f i c e r s  p u r s u a n t  to law and are commissioned 
by t h e  Board of Regents w i t h  full enforcement authority. The 
U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas of the Permian Basin is a s t a t e  institution; 
therefore, a l l  c i t y ,  c o u n t y ,  state and federal enforcement agencies 
of appropriate jurisdiction have enforcement power up0.n i t s  campus. 

Campus as used h e r e i n  s h a l l  include all the property under  the 
cont-rol of T h e  U n i v e r s i t y  of T e x a s  of the Permian Basin. 

11. T r a f f i c  

1. P e d e s t r i a n s  have the right-of-way at a11 times. The 
designated speed l i m i t  is 3 0  n1.p.h. on paved road- 4 

ways, 20 m.p.h.  o n  improved dirt roadways, and 10 
m.p.h. i n  parking l o t s ,  unless otherwise controlled 
by posted sign. Notwithstanding the posted speed 
l i m i t ,  any speed i n  excess of t h a t  which is safe f o r  
prevailing conditions is p r o h i b i t e d .  

I ' 

2. All v e h i c u l a r  traffic is res t r ic ted  to improved 
. , 

roadways and p a s k i n y  a reas .  Restrictions upon,use .'. ., * 
'I . 

of s u c h  areas may be imposed by posted s i g n , ,  . ,. : .;.- 4'':. '' 
: . , : - ..g 

' $ .  . ' 
I' . .: . = . . - 

;,. *!; ; 



3 .  All posted s i g n s  will be in force at all times. 
F a i l u r e  to comply w i t h  posted signs will r e s u l t  in 
enforcement a c t i o n .  

4 .  Bicycles shall bc operated in conformity  with t h e  
applicable ordinances  of the c i t y  of Odessa and 
the  following : 

A .  Pedestrians a t  a l l  times shall have the right- 
of-way over b i c y c l i s t s .  

B. B i cyc l e s  may n o t  be ridden on p e d e s t r a i n  ramps, 
walkways and sidewalks. 

C.  Operators  of bicycles on the U n i v e r s i t y  strcets 
s h a l l  comply w i t h  a l l  s t o p  signs, y i e l d  signs, 
and o the r  gcnera l  traffic r e g u l a t i o n s .  

D. Bicyc l e s  m a y  be parked o n l y  in ~ n i v e r s - i t y  parking 
r a c k s  or in areas desiqnated for b i c y c l e  park ing .  

5. Persons opera t ing  a motor vehicle as d e f i n e d  by these 
regulations on University proper ty  must be l i censed  to 
operate such  vehicle as required by s t a t e  law. Such 
license must be displayed upon request of any peace 
officer. 

6 .  No vehicles are to be driven i n t o  any barricaded area 
or parked in v i o l a t i o n  of any barr icade  o r  any other 
posted traffic s i g n .  Operation of any motor vehicle 
upon pedestrian ramps, w a l k w a y s  or o t h e r  in te rcampus  
pedestrian ramps will r e su l t  in ar res t  of the offender. 
V e h i c l e s  parked upon such w a l k w a y s  w i l l  be impounded 
at owner ' s expense. 

7 .  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas of t h e  Permian  B a s i n  assumes 
no responsibility fo r  t h e  care andlor p r o t e c t i o n  of 
any v e h i c l e  or its c o n t e n t s  at any t ime it is operated 
or parked on t h e  campus. Furthermore, the University 
reserves t h e  riqht to impound any vehicle which is 
parked improperly o r  in a manner dangerous to vehicular 
or pedestrian t r a f f i c  o r  which is l e f t  parked and 
una t tended  in excess of 4 8  hours w i t h o u t  written 
approval of the University Police Department. The 
University assumes no responsibility for cos t  of remov- 
i n g ,  impounding and  s t o r i n g  such vehicle or any other 
costs invol.ved in impoundment procedures .  

8. Abandoncd v e h i c l e s  may  be disposed of pursuant to 
s t a t e  law. The University w i l l  not be liable fo r  
damages resulting from removal of vehicles. 



9 .  The C h i e f  of police of The University of T e x a s  of the 
Permian B a s i n  s h a l l  have discretionary powers to 
establish a n d  enforce a policy of traffic c o n t r o l  on 
the campus when such  is not specifically provided for 
by these r u l e s .  

10.  D r i v i n g  lanes w i t h i n  parking l o t s  shall have r ight -of -  
way over v e h i c u l a r  traffic operating upon parking 
ais les .  Driving lanes are roadways w i t h i n  parking 
areas which are designed s o l e l y  f o r  movement of 
t r a f f i c .  Pa rk ing  a i s l e s  are areas between rows of 
parking spaces which p e r m i t  direct access to pa rk ing  
spaces. 

111. G e n e r a l  

l All persons  on University prope r ty  are required to 
produce proper  identification upon request of any 
peace officer or of any institutional representative 
as def ined  by The Soard of Regents of The Unive r s i t y  
of Texas S y s  tern. 

2. The campus or designated areas of the campus may be 
closed t n  all except authorized persons .  Authorization 
to e n t e r  closed areas may be g r a n t e d  by the president, 
any vice president or t h e  ch ief  of police. Unauthorized 
e n t r y  or remaining within any restricted area during 
closed hours  constitutes criminal trespass. It is 
specifically recognized and understood t h a t  the 
employees and a g e n t s  of e n t i t i e s  legally engaged in 
gas,. oil, or o the r  mineral operations are authorized 
t.o e n t e r  for  any a c t i v i t y  w i t h i n  the normal scope of 
their employment. 

3 .  H i t c h i k i n g  or s o l i c i t a t i o n  of a ride in any m a n n e r  
f r o m  a roadway or the property of the University 
adjacent to a roadway is p r o h i b i t e d .  

IV. Parking 

1. Except as herein no ted ,  p a r k i n q  on t h e  campus is pro- 
h i b i t e d  unless the vehicle properly d i s p l a y s  a current 
valid parking  permit decal. Exceptions are: 

A. Vehicles of employees and a g e n t s  of e n t i t i e s  
l e g a l l y  engaged in gas, o i l  o r  o t h e r  mineral 



operations while opera t ing  w i t h i n  the scope 
of their employment. 

B. Vehicles parked within c o n s t r u c t i o n  fences by 
persons having legitimate business in t h e  area. 

C. Commercial vehicles parked in delivery arcas 
while making deliveries. 

D. Vehicles parked in visitor parking areas and 
reqis tered w i t h  the I G~4errnatien-eeater) 
University~lice. 

2 .  Pa rk ing  is p r o h i b i t e d  on any p a r t  of t h e  campus not 
designated as a park ing  space. Motor vehicles may 
be parked in parking spaces o n l y  if they bear the 
appropriate permit. 

Visitor parking is restricted to those pa rk ing  spaces 
marked a s  s u c h ,  a n d  under no circumstances are s t u d e n t s ,  
employees, or f a c u l t y  members allowed to park in the 
v i s i t o r s '  park ing  spaces. When groups of v i s i t o r s  are 
involved, arrangements s h o u l d  be made w i t h  the Chief  
of Police, who w i l l  issue temporary permi ts  fo r  t h e  
v i s i t o r s  to park in other areas if the v i s i t o r  reserved 
spaces are n o t  sufficient. 

4. Temporary park ing  permi ts  may be i s s u e d  th rough  the 
U n i v e r s i t y  Police O f f i c e  f o r  the purpose of p a r k i n g  in 
a zone ordinarily restricted. This may be done when 
it is in the bes t  i n t e r e s t  and convenience of the 
U n i v e r s i t y .  Such a temporary permit m u s t  be di-splayed 
in a v i s i b l e  manner an the windshield of the vehicle. 

5 .  Due to the temporary n a t u r e  of assigned parking areas, 
erected parking signs t ake  precedence over any issued 
parking map. 

6 On special occasions and e m e r g e n c i e s ,  parking l i m i t a -  
tions may be imposed by the Chicf of Police.  

V. Park ing  P e r m i t s .  

1. P a r k i n g  P e r m i t  Fees 

A .  Passenger vehicles and trucks: ( $ 5 7 8 8 )  $7.50 per 
year, (63reG) $5 .00  Spring Semester th rough  and 
of Summer Session, ($2700) $3 .00  Summer Session 
( ~ u n e  through A u g u s t )  . 



B. Two wheel motorcycles, motorscootera and motor- 
bikes: ( $ 2 ~ 5 8 )  $4.00 per year, ( $ 3 ~ 5 0 )  $2.50 
Spring Semester through end of Summer Session, 
$1.00 Summer Session (June th rough  Augus t ) .  

C. Replacement F e e  : ($3708) $2 - 0 0  
-- 

D. Temporary [monthly) permits may be issued for 
(35-eenta) $1.00 per  month or any p o r t i o n  of a 
month in excess of 14 calendar days. 

E .  A separate charge shall be made f o r  each class 
of permit issued. 

2 .  P a r k i n g  permits will be issued as follows: 

A .  Blue - members of the f a c u l t y  and staf  £ 

B. Orange - students 
C. Green - issued at discretion of C h i e f  of Police 

to f a c u l t y ,  s t a f f  and students whose physical 
c o n d i t i o n s  w a r r a n t s ,  and as specifically covered 
by Vernon's Texas Civil Statues,  VCS 6675a.5e  and 
VCS 6675a.5e.l: 

"All disabled veterans whose vehicles display  
the specially d e s i g n e d  license p l a t e s  issued by 
the State Department of Highways and Public 
Transportation w i t h  the words "DISABLED VET!' 
p r i n t e d  thereon in accordance w i t h  t h e  provisions 
of V.C.S.  6675a-5e  and all permanently d i s a b l e d  
persons whose vehicles d i s p l a y  the spec i a l l y  
designed symbols, tabs ,  or other  devices  issued 
by t h e  S t a t e  Department of Highways and Public 
Transporation with the word "DISABLED" printed  
thereon in accordance w i t h  t h e  provisions of 
V.C.S .  6675a-5e.l are exempt from p a r k i n g  permit 
fees and from parking meter fees and time limits. 
These exempt ions  do not permit p a r k i n g  a veh ic le  
at a place or time t h a t  parking is prohibited." 

D. Yellow - t w o  wheel motorcycles, motorscooters 
and motorbikes.  

E.  Maroon - ac t ive  Alumni Association 

3. Parking permits may be refused or canceled for 
passenger vehicles or t r u c k s  which a r e  of such 
dimensions a,s to c o n s t i t u t e  impediments to the 
o r d e r l y  flow of t r a f f i c .  



4. P e r m i t s  to park on campus s h a l l  n o t  be honored unless 
such pe rmi t s  a r e  permanently affixed to the (Erent-and) 
rear windshield on t h e  passenger's side of the auto- 
mobile or truck. P e r m i t s  must be affixed in such 
manner as to allow a p e r m i t  to be r e a d i l y  v i s i b l e  
when viewed from the {+rant-er)  rear of the v e h i c l e .  
P e r m i t s  that are a f f i x e d  in obscured locations or 
t h a t  are n o t  readily v i s i b l e  w i l l  n o t  be honored. 
( B e t h - f r e n t - a ~ d - r e e ~ - p e ~ ~ ~ . + t s )  A - -. rear w i n d s h i e l d  permit  
must be affixed to each registered a u t o  or t r u c k .  

5. Parking permit decals f o r  motorcycles, motorbikes, 
and motorscooters without windshields must be per- 
manen t ly  a££ ixcd to t h e  vehicle's gas t a n k  or i n  
a l o c a t i o n  in which the decal may be e a s i l y  seen 
and t h e  number of t h e  decal e a s i l y  read. 

6. The decal  may n o t  be affixed by tape or o t h e r  
unauthorized mater ia l .  

7 .  Permits a r e  n o t  t r a n s f e r a b l e  and must be affixed to 
the v c h i c l e  f n r  which they  are issued. 

8. The person i n  whose name t h e  park ing  permit decal is 
issued is r e spons ib le  for  all t h c  parking and t r a f f i c  
v i o l a t i o n s  of that motor v e h i c l e  f o r  which t h e  permit 
was issued. If the operator of a motor veh ic le  
involved in a violation is n o t  the person in whose 
name t h a t  p a r k i n g  permit decal was issued, then both  
the operator and t h e  person in whose name the permit 
was i s s u e d  are responsible f o r  the v i o l a t i o n .  

9 .  A replacement decal will be issued for a ( G + s e B )  
$ 2 . 0 0  fee whenever there is a sale or transfer of -- 
the vehicle, or  a replacement of  t h e  f r o n t  or rear 
windshield, provided t h e  remnants of t h e  original 
decal are t u r n e d  i n  to the Accounting Office. 

10. If a f t e r  h a v i n g  bought  a parking permit, it becomes 
necessary to use a non-registered vehicle f o r  emer- 
gency or o t h e r s  reasons ,  a spec i a l  p a r k i n g  p e r m i t  
must be obtained f r o m  the University Police Office 
and a f f i x e d  to the veh ic le  in the proper manner. A 
free temporary permit  may be issued for  a period n o t  
to exceed 14 ca l enda r  days. 

11. Parking permits  of the  same class may be i s sued  f o r  
maximum of t w o  vehic les  without extra charge .  
A d d i t i o n a l  pe rmi t s  s h a l l  be considered replacements 
and fees charged accordingly. 

PB- 8 



1 2 ,  P a r k i n g  permits w i l l  n o t  be sold to any person w h o  
owes administrative service fees f o r  campus t i - c k e t s  
or to one who h a s  been barred from o p e r a t i n g  or 
p a r k i n g  a motor vehic le  on campus. 

VI . Specific V i o l a t i o n s  

I. P a r k i n g  citations may be i s s u e d  for: 

A. P a r k i n g  an unregistered v e h i c l e  

B. Parking i n  a reas  not designated for permit  issued 

C .  Parking in c ros swa lks ,  sidewalk or  other res t r ic ted  
area. 

D Parking in driveway or aisleway. 

E.  P a r k i n g  in any area not specifically des igna ted  
by p o s t e d  s i g n  as parking a r e a .  

F ,  P a r k i n g  of f  paved surface. 

G. Failure to park within l i n e s  of individually 
marked space. 

H. O v e r  pa rk ing  in t i m e  limited zone. 

I. Parking in any manner that impedes the l e g a l  
flow of t r a f f i c  or creates a hazard. 

J .  parking in b a c k - i n  position. 

K. Display of pa rk ing  permit in location or manner 
o ther  than t h a t  prescribed by r e g u l a t i o n s .  

L. T r a n s f e r  and/or d i s p l a y  of permit on vehicle 
other than v e h i c l e  to which permit  is issued. 

M .  P a r k i n g  on campus when pa rk ing  privileges have  
been suspended. 

N .  Displaying forged or a l t e r e d  permit. 

2 .  ~ r a f f i c  citations may be issued for: 

A .  Any violation of Odessa City Ordinance of T e x a s  
S t a t e  Law r e l a t i n g  to the o p e r a t i o n ,  r e g i s t r a t i o n  
or inspection of vehicles. 

B. D r i v i n g  in a reckless or impruden t  manner. 



C. Operation of any v e h i c l e  i n  disregard of any  
posted  r e g u l a t o r y  sign. , 

D Failure to y i e l d  riyht-of-way to p e d e s t r i a n .  

E. D r i v i n g  vehicle into barricaded or restricted area. 

F .  Driving vehicle upon or ac ross  any pedestrian 
ramp or sidewalk. 

G. F a i l u r e  to comply w i t h  directional s i g n s  or 
pavement markings .  

H. F a i l u r e  to comply w i t h  the l a w f u l  o rde r  of a 
police of f i ce r .  

I. Operat ion of any vzh ic lc  o f f  of paved or improved 
roadways. 

J. Exceeding designated o r  pos ted  speed limits. 

K, Operat ing motor v e h i c l e  in p r o h i b i t e d  d i r e c t i o n  
on one way a t r c c t  or p a r k i n g  a i s le .  

L. Failing t.o come to a conplete s top before passing 
a stop sign. 

VII. Enforcement 

I.  Two t y p e s  of t r a f f i c  t i c k e t s  may be issued f o r  
v i o l a t i o n  of t h e s e  r e g u l a t i o n s .  

A. Campus tickets: 

(1) Campus t i c k c t s  may be issued by the University 
Police O I f  icers .  

( 2 )  When a campus t r a f f i c  ticket is issued, the 
person in whose name t h e  motor vehicle h a s  been 
registered on campus and in whose name the 
p a r k i n g  permit decal was i s s u e d  m u s t  pay an 
administrative service fee. The fee s h a l l  be 
$1.00 for the f i r s t  v i o l a t i o n ,  $ 5 . 0 0  f o r  the 
second v i o l a t i o n ,  and $10.00 for the t h i r d  
violation o c c u r r i n g  within a one year per iod .  
Additional t i ckc t s  may result  in the loss  of 
a l l  pa rk ing  p r i v i l e g e s  f o r  up to one year. 
Thcsc fees s h a l l  be paid at t h e  Accounting 
O f f  ice .  

( 3 )  F a i l u r e  to pay f i n e s  of campus traffic and 
parkiny violations will result in o f f i c i a l  
g r ades  and t r a n s c r i p t s  being w i t h h e l d  from 
issuance (te-the-student) . 



( 4 )  Appeal of a campus t r a f f i c  t i c k e t  may be 
made within f i v e  days to the T r a f f i c  C o m m i t -  
tee. Thc  ac t ion  of the C o r n m i - t t e e  shall be 
final . 

( 5 )  Any person  who has  rece ived  a campus t r a f f i c  
t i c k e t  may appeal  by filing a written 
s t a t e m e n t ,  s e t t i n g  f o r t h  the grounds o n  
which he believes t h a t  t h e  campus t i c k e t  
should he  dismissed. If the person  
r e c e i v i n g  the ticket desires to appear in 
person before members of the Traffic 
C o m r n i t t e c ,  he shall request s u c h  p e r s o n a l  
appea rance  i n  the written s t a t emen t .  The 
written statement must be presen ted  to the 
chairman of the Traffic Committee w i t h i n  
f i v e  days from t h e  d a t e  of i s s u e  on the 
ticket. 

( 6 )  If the  T r a f f i c  Committee rules in favor of t h e  
appellant, h e  shall be e n t i t l e d  to reimburse- 
ment f o r  any  fee that he has paid to t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  Accounting O f f i c e  as a r e s u l t  of 
such alleged violation. 

B. Court appearance t i cke t s :  

( I )  Court appearance tickets may be issued by 
commissioned University Police Off ice r s  
and such t i c k e t s  shall constitute a summons 
to appear in j u s t i c e  court or municipal 
c o u r t  in t h e  same manner as t r a f f i c  t i c k e t s  
issued by the Texas  Highway Patrol. 

( 2 )  Penalties, as provided by law, may be imposed 
by thc justice or municipal court for  
v io1 .a t iuns  of t he  Traf f ic  and Parking Reg- 
ulations of The University of Texas of t h e  
P e r m i a n  B a s i n .  

2 .  Cancellation of  Pa rk ing  Privilege: 

A. The T r a f f i c  Committee may prohibit a person from 
operating or p a r k i n g  a motor vehicle on campus 
if t h a t  person h a s  f a i l e d  to pay t h e  administrative 
service f ee  f o r  a campus traffic t i c k e t  within 
t e n  days of issurance or h a s  received f o u r  
or more tickets in a y e a r  or who in their judg- 
ment has  becn g u i l t y  of some flagrant v io l a t i on .  
Such suspension of the pr iv i l ege  OF driving or 
pa rk ing  an the campus may be imposed for a period 
n o t  to exceed one y e a r .  



B.  If a pcrson has been barred from operating or  
park ing  on the campus and he c o n t i n u e s  to do so, 
this may be yr-ounds fo r  dismissal. 

3 ,  Reinstatement of P a r k i n g  Pr iv i l ege :  

A .  At the discretion of the Traffic Committee a 
person  whose  privilege of parking a motor 
v e h i c l e  on campus has  been suspended or canceled 
may obtain r e s t o r a t i o n  of his privilege if he 
pays a reinstatement fee of $10.00. This will 
be in addition to any o t h e r  fees due for traffic 
violations. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS O F  THE PERMIAN B A S I N  
October 20,  1 9 7 8  Meeting 

The fallowing grant has been execu t ed  in behalf  of The University 
of Texas of the Permian Basin. I recommend approval and ratifi- 
ca t ion .  

I. new grant number AW-724 by dh i ch  t h e  Robert  A .  Welch Founda- 
tion, Houston,  Texas, provides  $51,000 fo r  support of "Theory of 
Three  Dimensional Chemical Reac t ions" .  The grant is f o r  the 
period June  1, 1978 th rough  May 3 1 ,  1981 ($17,000 t a r  each of 
the three years involved), and under the direction of Dr. Robert 
E.  H o w a r d ,  Assistant Professor of Chemistry. 



THE U N I V E R S I , T Y  OF TF,XAS O F  THE PERMIAN BASIN 
October 20, 1 9 7 8  ~ e e t i n q  

RECOMMENDED APlENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78  OPERATIlJG BUDGET 
A-.-- 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATTON: 

Personnel  D i v i s i o n  -- 

1. Place on Leave W i t h o u t  Pay Elizabeth Mallonee, Director 
(code 1 0 0 0 ) ,  P e r s o n n e l  Division a t  1 0 0 %  time a t  an a n n u a l  salary 
r a t e  of  $18,095 fo r  the period 7 / 2 4 / 7 8  - 7 / 3 1 / 7 8 .  (RBC #I421 

GENERAL 1NSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE: 

Mail Services 

2. T r a n s f e r  of  Funds:  
From: Classified Salaries, 

Suppor t  S e r v i c e s  Division 
To : Classified Salaries, 

Mail Services 
Wages, Mail Services  
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n ,  
Mail Services 

For: To b e t t e r  utilize resources. 
(RBC # 1 3 2 )  

RESIDENT I N S T R U C T I O N :  

Office - of the Dean, Coll-eqc of Management 

3 .  Remove from the payroll Alan D. Carey,  Dean (Code 1.000) , 
Office of the Dean,  College of Manaqement effective close 
6/30/78.  ( R B C  #135) 

4. Change the appointment of A l a n  D.  Carey, Dean (Code 10001 , 
O f f i c e  of the Dean, C o l l e y e  of Manaqement from 7 5 %  time fo r  the 
period of 6/1/73 - 8 / 3 1 / 7 8  to 100% t i - m e  for t h ~  period 6 /1 /78  - 
6 /30 /78  at a n  annual sal-ary rate of $32 ,500 .  (RBC #136) 

5. Remove from t h e  budge t  Alan D .  C a r e y  as Dean (Code 1 0 0 0 )  , 
Office of the Dean, College of Management for t h e  per iod 
1/'16/78 - 5/31/78. NOTE: Dr. Carey is be ing  appointed as 
Professor  of Economics at 100% t i m e  fo r  t h e  same p e r i o d  of 
1/16/78 - 5 / 3 1 / 7 8 .  (RBC #139) 

F a c u l t y ,  College of Management - - 
6 .  Change the s t a t u s  of Alan D. Carey (without t e r m  t e n u r e )  as 
Professor of Economics (Code 0010), F a c u l t y ,  College of Manage- 
m e n t  from 2 5 %  time to 100% time at the same academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $24,375 for the per iod  1/16/78 - 5/31/78.  Source of 
Funds :  $ 3 , 0 4 7  from encumbered salary and $9,140 from Faculty 
Salar ies ,  Faculty, College of Management. (RBC #138) 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS OF THE PERElIAN BASIN 
October 20, 1 9 7 8  Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 7 - 7 8  OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) -- 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: (cont.) 

O f f i c e  of t h c  Dean,  - College of Science and Engineer ing  

7 .  Change the appointment of Charles W. McLarnan, Dean (Code 
1000), Office of the Dean, College of Science  and Engineering 
from 75% time f o r  t h e  per iod 6/1/78 - 8 /31 /78  to 100% t i m e  fo r  
the per iod  6/1/78 - 7 /15 /78  and 50% t i m e  for the period 7/16 /78  - 
8 / 3 1 / 7 8  at t h e  same a n n u a l  salary r a t e  of $ 3 3 , 6 0 0 .  Source  of 
Funds: Encumbered S a l a r y .  NOTE: Dr. McLarnan has a concurrent 
50% appointment a s  Professor of Engineering {Code 0010) fo r  the 
period 7/16 /78  - 8 /31 /78 .  (RAC # 1 3 4 )  

LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER-LIBRARY: 

8. Transfer of Funds:  
From:  S t u d e n t  Assistants, 

Instructional Media S e r v i c e s  $ 235.94 
C l a s s i f i e d  Sa lar ies ,  
L e a r n i n g  Resources Center-Library 13,444.62 
Student  Assistants, 
Learning Resources C e n t e r - L i b r a r y  1,090.00 
Maintenance and Opera t i on ,  
L e a r n i n g  Resources Center-Library  9,000.00 

To : Books, Pe r iad ica l s  and Bindings, 
 earning Resources Center-Library $23,770.56 

o r :  Better u t i l i z a t i o n  of resources. 
(RBC #141) 

'HYSICAL PLANT OPERATION: 

Office of the Director of Physical P l a n t  

9. Change thc s t a t u s  and a n n u a l  salary rate of J e r r y  M .  ~ e d f o r d  
from Acting Director (Code 1.000) to Dj.rector (Code 1000) , O f f  ice 
of the Director of Physical Plant at 1008 time from an annual 
sa l a ry  rate of $15,000 to $ 1 7 , 0 0 0  f o r  the period 8 /1 /78  - 
8 /31 /78 .  S o u r c c  of Funds: $1,250 in encumbered salary and 
$167 from Administrative sa lar ies .  (RBC #163) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS F U N D S :  

Support. Services Division 

10. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Classified Salaries, 

Support Services Division $ 5,010.12 
To : Wages, Support Services Division $ 10.12 

Maintenance and Operation, 
Support Services D i v i s i o n  5,000.00 

For: B e t t e r  utilization of resources. 
(RBC #131) 





THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
October 2 C ,  1978 M e e t i n g  

RECOMMENDZD AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8  SUMMER SESSION BUDGET [ con t . )  

RESIDENT I N S T R U C T I O N :  {cont . )  

F a c u l t y ,  Col lege  of A r t s  and Education 

1 7 .  Change t h e  appointment of Ronald C. Cere ( w i t h o u t  term 
tenure) as Assistant, P r o f e s s o r  uf Spanish (Code 0 0 3 0 )  , F a c u l t y ,  
College of Arts and Education from 5 0 %  time for  t h e  period 
7 /16 /78  - 8/31 /78  to 1008 t i m e  f o r  the period 6 / 1 / 7 8  - 7/15 /78  
at the same academic salary rate of $ 1 5 , 5 0 0 -  Source of Funds: 
$1,292 from budgeted position a n d  $1,292 from F a c u l t y  Salar ies ,  
F a c u l t y ,  College of A r t s  and E d u c a t i o n .  (RBC #1331 

18. Appoint M i c h a e l  Frank Varro ( w i t h n l l t  term t e n u r e )  as 
Assistant Professor  of M u s i c  (Code 0 0 3 0 )  , Faculty, Collcge 
of A r t s  and E d u c a t i o n  at 5 0 %  t i m e  at an academic sa l a ry  rate 
of $13,000 f o r  t5e period 6/1/78 - 7/15 /78 .  Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, Collcge of A r t s  and E d u c a t i o n .  
IRBC #137) 

19. Change t h e  name as it appears  in t h e  Summer Sess ion  Budget 
f r o m  A.  Kegnie t o  Sandra J. ~ e ~ e n i c ' ,  T,ecturer of Anthropology 
a n d  Soc io logy  (Code 0050)  , F a c u l t y ,  College of Arts and Educa- 
tion at 5 0 %  t i m e  at an academic s a l a r y  rate of $9,000 f o r  the 
period 6 / 1 / 7 8  - 7/15/78.  Sourcc of Funds :  Encumbered salary. 
(RBC #I401 

20. Change the appoj nt inent  of Robert G e r r y  ( w i t h  term t e n u r e )  , 
Assoc ia t z  Professor of Fedagogical  S t u d i e s  {Code 0020) ,  Faculty, 
College of A r t s  and Educat ion from 100% tine to 50% time at the 
same academic salary ra te  of $16,350 fo r  the period 7/16/78 - 
8/31/78. Source of Funds :  $ 1 , 3 6 3  i n  encumbered s a l a ry .  
( R B C  #146) 

21. Change the appoin tnent  of Robert Rhodes ( w i t h o u t  term 
ten~re) as Assistant P r o f e s s o r  of Sociology (Code 0 0 3 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  
College of A r t s  and Educa t ion  f r o m  5 0 8  time to 1 0 0 %  time at an 
academic salary rate of $ 1 4 , 0 6 0  for thc period 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8/31/78.  
Sourcc of Funds: F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  Collcge of Arts 
and E d u c a t i o n .  (RBC # 1 4 7 )  

2 2 .  R e a p p o i n t  B. R n h e r t  C a r l s o n  ; w F t h  t e r m  t e n u r e )  as: Asso- 
c i a t e  Professor and Chairman of Physical Education and Heal th  
(Code 00201 ,  F a c u l t y ,  Collcge af A r t s  and Educa t ion  at 50% time 
at an acadentic salary ratc of $21,500 for t h e  period 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 
8/31/78. Source of F u n d s :  F a c u l t y  Salar ies ,  Faculty, Collegc 
nf A r t s  and Educatinn. (RBC # 1 4 8 )  

23. Reappoint Jun D. Swartz ( w i t h  term t e n u r e )  as Associate 
Prof2ssor  of Psycho1 oqy (Code 0 0 2 0 )  , F < a c u l t y ,  p o l l e y e  of A r t s  
a n d  Education at 5 0 %  t i m e  at an academic sa la ry  rate af $20 ,600  
fo r  the pcriod 7 \16 /73  - 8/31/78.  Source  of Funds: Faculty 
Sa la r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  Col lcge of A r t s  and Educat ion.  (RBC #I491 



THE UWTVEKlSTY OF TEXAS O F  T H E  PERMlAN B A S I N  
. .--,.. 

October 20, 1 9 7 8  M e e t i n g  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO TEE 19 7 8  SUMMF,R S E S S l O N  BULKET (cont. ) -- -. - -. - .. . 

RESTTIENT INSTRUCTION : ( c o n t . .  ) 

F a c u l t y ,  College of Arts 2nd  ducati ion (cant.) 

2 4 .  Reappoi-nt  Lee E. Dutter ( w i t h o u t  term tenure) as Assistant 
Proressor  of Government (Code 0 0 3 0 ) )  F a c u l t y ,  College of A r t s  
and E d u c a t i o n  at 5 0 %  time at an academic s a l a r y  rate of $ 1 3 , 1 0 0  
f o r  \:he p e ~ i o d  7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 / 3 1 / 7 8 .  Source of Funds: F a c u l t y  
Sa l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t ~ y ,  Col leqe of A r t s  a n d  Education. (RBC #I511 

25. Eedppuint Don E .  Mi l le r  (with tcrm t e n u r e )  as Associate 
Professor of Pedagoqical  Studies (Code 0 0 2 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  College 
of A T - t s  and  Education at 1 0 0 %  timc at an academic salary rate 
of  $17,700 fo r  the p e r i o d  7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 / 3 1 / 7 8 .  Source of Funds: 
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  Col lege of Arts and Education, 
( H U C  # 1 5 2 )  

2 6 .  Reappoint R. S c o t . Y  T r w i n  ( w i t h  term t e n u r e )  as Associate 
Professor  of Pedagugical S t u d j  es (C.ode 0 0 2 0 )  , F a c u l t y ,  College 
of A r t s  a n d  E d u c a t i o ~ l  at 5 0 %  timc at a n  academic salary rate 
of $1.Y,Y00 f o r  the p e r i o d  7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 / 3 1 / 7 8 .  Source o f  Funds :  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s ,  Pac111 ty , Col l eqc  of Ar 1:s and  Education. 
(RUC #153)  

2 7 .  Remove from t h e  b1.1cirjef: Andrc Joseph (without tcrm t e n u r e ) ,  
Assistant Pro fes so r  of Psychology (Code 0 0 3 0 1 ,  C o l l e c j e  of Arts 
and Education e f f e c t i v e  clnse 7 / 1 5 / 7 8 .  (RE13 # I  5 5 )  

2R. Heappoint. Munz'o S h i n t a n i  ( w i t h  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  ~ssociate 
Professor of P e d a q o g i c a l  S t u d i e s  (Code 0 0 2 0 ) ,  ~ a c u l t y ,  College 
of A r t s  a n d  Education at 1 0 0 %  t . i m e  at an academic s a l a r y  ratc 
of $19 ,750  for the period of 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8/31/78.  Source of 
Funds: Facu?ty Salaries, Faculty, College of A r t s  and E d u c a -  
tion. (RBC #I561  

29 .  Rea~point Robvrt F. T h i n g e r  ( w i t h  term t e n u r e )  as Associate 
Professor of  Pedaqogical Studies (Code 0 0 2 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  College 
of A r t s  and E d u c a L i n n  at 1130% time at a n  academi-c s a l a r y  ratc 
of $18,000 fo r  the per iod  7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 /31 /78 .  Source of Funds: 
FaculLy S a l a r i e s ,  F a c ~ l l t y ,  Uollcqe of A r t s  and E d u c a t i o n .  
(nnc  #157 )  

30.  Heappo in t  R u s s e l l  H. J o h n s o n  (without term t e n u r e )  a s  
A s s o c i ~ t . ~  Professor  of Pe~ laqoq ica l  Studi es (Code 0 0 2 0 )  , F a c u l t y ,  
College of Arts and   ducati ion at 100% timc at an academic 
salary r a t e  of $ 1 7 , 7 5 0  f n r  t h e  period 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 /31 /78 .  Source 
of F u n d s :  Faculty S a l a r l c s ,  Faculty, College of A r t s  and Edu- 
cation. (RRC #158) 

31 .  KeappoinL G .  Pctcr I e r ~ a t s c h  ( w i t h o u t  term t e n u r e )  as 
h s s o c i a t e  Frofcssor  of Pedagogica l  Studies ( C o d e  0 0 2 0 1 ,  F a c u l t y ,  
College of A r t s  and  Education a t  1 0 0 %  t i m e  a t  an acade-mic salary 
r a t e  of $17,100 ror the period 7 /16 /78  - 8/31/78.  Sourcc of 
Funds :  Faculty Salari~s, F a c u l t y ,  College of A r t s  and  E d u c a t i o n  
(RBC # I 5 9 1  



THE UNIVERSITY -. OF TEXAS 011' THE PERMIAN BASIN - 
October 20,  1 9 7 8  Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 8  SUMMER SESSION BUDGET (cant.) 

RESIDENT I N S T R U C T I O N :  ( c o n t . )  

F a c u l . t y ,  C u l l e g e  of Arts and E d u c a t i o n  (conk.) 

3 2 .  Reappoint  Pa t r i c io  Jaramillo (without term tenure} as 
Assistant Professor  of Pedagogical S t u d i e s  (Code 0 0 3 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  
College of Arts and E d u c a t i o n  at 1008 time at an academic 
s a l a r y  rate of $17 ,250  for the per iod  7 /16 /78  - 8/31/78. S o u r c ~  
of Funds: Facu l t y  Salar ies ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  of Arts and Edu- 
cation, (RBC #160) 

3 3 .  Reappoint Joel S. Greenspoon (with term tenure) as Profes- 
sor of Behavioral  Science (Code 0010), F a c u l t y ,  College of Arts 
and E d u c a t i o n  at 100% time at an academic s a l a r y  rate of $26,100 
fo r  the period 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8/31/78. Source of Funds: F a c u l t y  
Salaries, F a c u l t y ,  College of A r t s  and Education. (RBC # 1 6 1 )  

3 4 .  Reappoint  James N. Olson (without t e r m  t e n u r e )  as ~ssistant 
Professor  of Psychology (Code 00301 ,  F a c u l t y ,  College of Arts 
and Educa t ion  at 100% time at an academic salary rate of $15,900 
f o r  the period 7 / 1 6 / 7 8  - 8 /31 /78 .  Source of Funds: F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  College uf A r t s  and Educa t ion .  (RBC #I621 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 

San Antonio, Texas 

September Pi, 1978 

President E. D. Walker 
TBE LINIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Streer 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear President Walker: 

The docket for the October 20, 1978 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted to you for recommendation and presenta- 

tion to Che Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Acting Pres ident  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

T U L E  OF CONTENTS 

Page No, 

G i f t s  from Private  Donors and Foundations to the Univers i ty . .  SA-3 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including T r a v e l . . . . . .  SA-3 

U s e  of Textbooks Written by Faculty. .-.-..................,... SA-3 

Lab~ratory F e e s . . . . . . . . . . .  ................................... SA-4 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, 
and Educational Services: 

........................................ Non-Governmental SA-6 

........................... Other Governmental....,...... SA-8 

State....... ...................................... SA-9 

Federal. ......................................... SA-12 

Amendments tn  the 1977-78 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff  appointments 
and changes in s ta tus  and transfers of funds 
w i t h i n  existing budget t o ~ a l s )  .,..................*...-.... SA-15 

SA- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAP4 ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for  the following g i f t s  which have been received: - 
Donor 

1. Abell-Hanger Foundation 
P. 0. Box 430 
Midland, Texas 79  701 

2. Mr. Alexander Conn 
Kansas Packing Company 
822 Greenwich Street 
New York, N. Y. 10014 

Purpose and Conditions Amount 

Gift to cover the pur- $20,000.00 
chase of a private col- 
lection of materials in 
the field of petroleum 
geology 

Gift t o  ass is t  in finan- $23,000.00 
cia1 support of excavations 
and investigations of the 
prehistoric Maya 'site 
"COLHA" in New Orange Walk 
Town, Bel ize  

3 .  S h e l l  Development Company G i f t  of thermolminescence $ 4,000.00** 
One S h e l l  Plaza equipment to be used f o r  
P. 0. Box 2463 instructional and research 
Houston, Texas 7 7001 purposes 

Two asterisks fo l lowing the dol lar  amount indicate a aoncash g i f t .  'h 
TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance 
with Section 13.55 of Chapter 111, Part Two of t h e  Regents' Rules and Re~ula- 
tions for government of The University of Texas: 

1. Dr. Chia  Shun Shih, Professor, Division of Environmental S t u d i e s ,  July 31, 
1978 through August 25, 1978, to Washington, D. C. to meet with Department 
o f  Energy concerning EOR Technology Development and to Taiwan to serve on 
the Economic Development Council and to organize the National Energy Admin- 
istration f o r  China. There is no expense t o  The University of Texas at San 
Antcmio for this travel. 

2 .  D r .  Rodolfo Jacobson, Professor, Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies, 
August 12, 1978 through August 2 4 ,  1978, r o  Uppsala, Sweden to participate 
and present two  papers at the Annual World Congress of Socio logy  Conference. 
There is no expense to The University of Texas ar San Antonio f o r  t h i s  trave 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FAWLTY: fn accordance with Chapter II1,Section 24 o 

f o r  the 1978-79 f i sca l  year: 

F 
Part One of the Regents' Rules f o r  government of The University of 
Texas, approval is recommended for use of the following faculty authored textbooks 

T i t l e  

1. Experimental Procedures 
for Biochemistry 

Per Volume 
C o s t  Royalty 

Author To Student  To Author 

June E, Ayling $1.50 $ .25  

2 .  Workbook and Study Guide 
(to accompany P r a c t i c a l  
Concepts in Human Disease) Harmon C. Bick ley ,  

Jr. $5.00 

3. Practical Concepts in Human 
Disease Harmon C. Eick l ey  , 

Jr. $12.50 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: (continued) 

T i t l e  Author 

Per Volume 
Cost Royalty 

To Student To Auchor 

4.  Physics for Life Science 
Laboratory Manual Part 
I1 - 1831 Pamela Green $2.05 $ - 2 5  

5 .  Laboratory Manual Part I - 
1811 Pamela Green $2.10 $ - 2 5  

6 .  Laboratory Exercises in Y. K. Kindred 
General Physiology Arnold H. Hassen $2.95 

LABORATORY FEES: In accordance with Section 54.501 of The Texas Education Cod 

the courses l i s t e d  ef fect ive  with the F a l l  1978 semester: 
P w e  request that the following changes fn student laboratory fees be approved f' r 

ColLe~e of Fine  and A p p l i e d  A r t s  

Course Course Current 
Number T i t l e  Fee 

ART 1192 The ManuaZ. Ar ts  in $8.00 
Occupational 
Therapy I 

ART 2123 
ART 2243 
ART 2523 
ART 2623 
ART 2723 
ART 3123 
ART 3223 
ART 3323 
ART 3 4 2 3  
ART 3523 
ART 3663 
ART 3743  
ART 4143 
AET 4243  
ART 4343 
ART 4543 
ART 4683 
ART 4763 

The Manual Arts in $8.00 
Occupational 
Therapy LI 

Pa in t ing :  Basic IT $8.00 
Drawing: Basic IV $8.00 
Photography: Basic 11 $8.00 
Sculpture:  Basic I1 $8.00 
Ceramics: Basic I1 $8.00 
P a i n t i n g :  Intermediate I1 $8.00 
Drawing: Intermediate I1 $8.00 
Lithography: Intermediate $8.00 
I n t a g l i o :  Intermediate $8.00 
Photography: Intermediate $8.00 
Sculpture : Intermedf ate I1 $8.00 
Ceramics: Intermediate I1 $8.00 
Painting : Advanced II $8.00 
Drawfag: Advanced If S8.00 
Lithography: Advanced IT $8.00 
Photography: Advanced 11 $8.00 
S c u l p t u r e :  Advanced I1 $8.00 
Ceramics : Advanced 11 $8.00 

College of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Course 
Number 

C o u r s e  
Title 

Current 
Fee 

LIB 1001 Library Instruction $4.00 
MSC 4042 ROTC F l i g h t  Training $8.00 

Proposed 
L e e  .- 

SA- 4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXPiS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 2 0 ,  1978 

LABORATORY FEES: (continued) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Course 
Number 

310 
BIO 
BIO 

1041 
3021 
3911 

BIO 4531 
BIO 4811 

AS 3211 
AS 3312 
PHY 3411 

CHE 4311 
MAT 4533 

Course 
T i t l e  

Current 
Fee 

Anatomy and Physiology Lab 
In t roductory  Pathology Lab 
Therapeutic S k i l l s  Lab 
Intermediary Metabolism Lab 
Occupational Therapy and 
Planning Lab 

Circuit Analysis Lab 
Experimental Physics I 
Physics f o r  Medical Tech- 

nology Lab 
Glassblowing 
Non-Parametric Stat i s t i ca l  
Methods 

Proposed 
Fee 

SA- 5 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO M 
9 

October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AN0 AGREWNTS (NON-*GOVEENNENTAL) : Approval  is requested for 
the following : 

Briscue Maphis Environmental 
2336 Pearl 
.Boulder, Colorado 80302 

I. The Study of Wastewater Inrended f o r  Land Applicat ion 
This contract prov ides  funds to evaluate the fate of viruses,  bacteria and 
heavy metals i n  sludges at several wastewater treatment faci l i t ies .  
Dr. Charles A. Sorber, Project Director 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$6,905.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund 
517 Petroleum Comerce B u i l d i n g  
201 North St. Mary's Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

2. Off-Campus kreement, College Work Study Program 
This agreement provides work to students e l i g i b l e  to par t ic ipa te  in the Pro- 
gram for the ~ e k i o d  September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. The hourly 
rate shall not exceed $2.90 per hour for undergraduare studenrs and $3.20 
per hour fo r  graduate students effective January 1, 1979. 

The National Chicana Council on Highes Education 
1947 Center  Street 
Berkeley, California 94704 

3 .  Letter of Transmittal whereby The University of Texas a t  San Antonio receives 
fellowship funds in the amount of $7,500.00 for Dr. Samuel A+ Ramirez to be 
s e t  up in an agency fund account and handled by UTSA as an agent for NCCHE 
for the  period September 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979. 

R i a  Grande Valley Sugar Growers, Inc. 
W. R. Cowley Sugar House 
F. 0 .  Drawer A 
Santa Rosa, Texas 78593 

4 .  Purchase Order No. MI4364  
Semice Agreement to cover the coaL of obtaining t h e  training services of 
Dr. W i L l i a n  M i t c h e l l  to conduct t r a i n i n g  seminar "Management Topics" at t h e  
rate of $2,100.00. The E o t a l  price will include instructions, course material 
and t ravel  expenses. 

Rothe Development Inc , 
4614 S i n c l a i r  Road 
San Antonio, Texas 78222 

5.  P u r c h a ~ c  Order No. 4028B 5272 
Panel Lavout Automated Interactive Design (PLAID)  
This is a renewal of a contract  as t i t l e d  above f o r  preliminary development 
of p r o j c c t  PLAID for NASA-Johnson and deals wirh the  des ign,  const ruct ion 
and testing of computer programs t o  assist in the design of manned vehicle 
crew s t a t i o n  instrumentation and c o n t r o l  panels. 
Dr. Luc io  Tavernini, P r o j e c t  Uirector 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$57,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN MTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Heeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACIS, AND AGKEEMENTS (NON-GOVERIWENTAL): (continued) 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Huuston, Texas 77002 

6 Grant No. AX-736 
The Procon Pump o f t h e  Purple Membrane: Chemical Modification of L i ~ h t -  
induced Changes in ?I+ B f n d i n ~  
This grant provides funds for research on t h e  proton pump of che purple 
membrane. 
Dr. Robert Renthal, Project  Director 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981 
$51,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Allan M. Trovillion 
Environmental Consultant 
6115 Townwood Drive 
San Antonio, Texaa 78238 

7. Archaeological Survey of P l a n t  Site Near Ingleside, Texas 
This letter provfdes approval t o  perform archaeological land survey of 
plant site near Lngleside, Texas. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hesrer, Principal  Investigator 
Letter dated July 2 5 ,  1978 
$755.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Texas Police Association 
Box 4247 
Austin, Texas 78765 

8 .  Agreement which enables The University of Texas at San Antonio to lease 
Identi-Kit(s) at t h e  coat  of $195.00 per kit. The Agreement sha l l  continue 
in ef fect  f rom year to year w i t h  the payment of the renral charge or u n t i l  
cancelled in writing by either party. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TFXAS AT S&? ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CUNTRACTS, AND E R E ~ S  ( a m  G O V E ~ N T A L )  

October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS,: Approval is requested 
for the fo l lowing:  

C i t y  of Pleasantan 
Pleasanton, Texas 78064 

1. Proposal f o r  a F i s c a l  lmpacr Analysis of t h e  Oak Forrest Addition 
This letter provfdes fiscal impact analysis of the Oak F o r r e s t  Add i t i on  in 
Pleasanton, Texas. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hesrer , Principal Investigator 
Letter dated August 29, 1978 
$1,434.57 
Bexar County, Texas 

City  of San Antonio 
P. 0. Box 9066 
Sari Antonio, Texas 78285 

2 .  Archaeological Assessment - San JuanlBrady Gardens Park  S i t e  
This lerter provides  approval f o r  archaeological assessment as shown above. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hesrer, P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 
Letter dated J u l y  10, 1978 
$156 .OO 
Bexar Counry, Texas 

County of Bexar 
O f f i c e  of the County Judge 
S a n h r o n i o ,  Texas 78205 

3. Archaeological Investigation at the Site of the Planned New Courthouse 
Administration Bui ld ing 
Th i s  letter provides authorfzation t o  proceed with archaeological inves- 
tigation as shown above. 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Trinc ipal  Tnvestigntor 
Letter dated Augusc 7, 1978 
$2 ,ooa.oo 
Bexar County, Texas 

San Antonio College 
1300 San Pedro 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

4 .  Off-Campus College-Workreement 
Thi s  agreement provides work to students e l i g i b l e  t o  pa r t i c ipa t e  in the 
College-Work Program. This contract shal l  cover the period  from Ju ly  1, 
1978 th rough  June 30, 1979 and t h e  rate of student compensation shall be 
as established b y  l a w .  

San Antonio River Authority 
100 East Guenther Street 
P .  0 .  Box 9 2 8 4 ,  Guilbeau Scation 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

5. Archaeological Tes t ing  fo r  San Juan Dam Reconstruction 
Thi s  letter provides authorization to proceed w i t h  archae~lo~ical t e s t i n g  
f o r  t h e  San Juan Dam recnnstruction. 
Dr- Thomas R .  Rester, P r i n c i p a l  Investigator 
Letter dated July 18, 1978 
$2,000.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT S A N  ANTONIO 
0 

October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTMCTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for  the following: 

1, Amendment No. 2 to Interagency Contract: No. IAC(78-79)-0950 between Office 
of the Governor and The Pniversity of Texas at San Antonio signed by Vice 
President E. M. Mahon whereby  he University of Texas at San Antonio will 
provide a program of continuing education, public serv ice  and extension in 
the general area of energy. This amendment transfers funds for material 
and s u p p l i e s  required for o f f i c e  operations. A l l  other terms of the contracc 
remaln the same. 

2. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Contrac t  No. IAC(78-79)-1217 between The Texas 
Historical Commission and The University of Texas a t  Sau Antbnfo (Institute 
of Texan Cultures), signed by V i c e  President E. M. Mahon, whereby The Univer- 
s i t y  agrees to provide mafntenance and repair services for  an exhib i t  on arti- 
facts recovered from Spanish shipwrecks off the Gulf Coast of Texas and t o  
provide personnel ro assist  In assembling t h i s  a x h i b i t  at various temporary 
locations as it is shown over the State. This amendment provides transpor- 
t a t i on  for the exhibit and all other terns of the contract remain the same. 

3 ,  Interagency Contract Number (78-79)-1424 between The University of Texas at 
San Antonio and The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio, 
signed by Vice  President 9. M, Mahon, whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at San Antonio w i l l  fu rn i sh  the services of its Computing 
Resources Department ta The University of Texas at San Antonio. The amount 
of the contracc shall nor exceed $180,000.00 for the per iod  September 1, 1978 
through August 3 1 ,  1979. This is a renewal of IAC(78-79)-0835. 

4 .  Interagency Contract Number (78-791-1425 between The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at San Antonio and The University of Texas at San Anton io ,  signed 
by Vice President E. M I  Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio 
w i l l  furnish the  servlces of its Computer Center t o  The University of Texas 
Health Science Center ar San Antonio. The amount of  the contract  s h a l l  not  
exceed $180,000.00 for the  p e r i o d  September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. 
This is a renewal of IAC(78-791-0836. 

5. Interagency Contract Number (78-79)-1433 between The University of Texas at San 
Antonio (Institute of Texan Cultures) and Texas Department of Highways and Pub- 
l i c  Transportation, signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby the Texas 
Department of Highways and Public Transportatton will s t a b i l i z e  1,530 feet of 
ex i s t ing  pathways on the  Institute of Texan Cultures grounds w i t h  cement and 
overlay with 1 112" LKA and w i l l  remove uns tab le  materials in driveway and 
parking areas and will replace with stabilized base. The amount of the con- 
tract shall not exceed $5,300.00 for  the period June 2 7 ,  I978 through August 
31, 1978. 

6 .  Intaragency Contrac t  Number (78-791-1437 between The University of  Texas Health 
Science Center at San Antonio and The University of Texas at Sen Antonio, signed 
by Vice Pres ident  E, M- Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio 
w i l l  p r o v i d e  teaching services f o r  t h e  School of A l l i e d  Fealth Sciences (Occu- 
pational Therapy) f o r  the ?eriod September 1, 1978 th rough  May 31, 1979. The 
amount  of the contract shall n o t  exceed $17,175.00 for t h e  per iod  September I ,  
1978 th rough  May 31, 1979. 

7. Interagency Contract Number (78-79)-1544 between Tke University of Texas at San 
Antonio and The University of  Texas Health Sclence Center at: San Antonio, signed 
by Vice President E. M .  Mabon, whereby The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at San Antonio will p r o v i d e  teaching services for  the Divis ion  of A l l f e d  
Health and Life Sciences (Medical Technology) f o r  the period September 1, L978 
t h r o u g h  August  3 1 ,  1979. The amount of t h e  contracr  s h a l l  not  ~ x c e e d  $19,465-00.' 



TYE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN AYTONIO 
October 20,  1 9 7 8  Meeting 

GKANTS, C O N T R A C T S , S T A T E ) :  (continued) 

Coordinat ing Board, Texas College and University System 
Lyndon B. Johnson S t a t e  Office Building 
P. 0. Box 12783, Capitol Station 
Austin,  Texas 78711 

8. Traininn Local Officials in Land U s e  Planning Methodologies 
Grant: Agreement, Project Number 78-658-019 
This grant provides for assistance in training l o c a l  elected of f ic ia l s  for 
utilizing land use planning methodologies. 
Dr. Antonf o Furino, Project Uirector 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979  
$24,645.00 
Btxar County, T e x a s  

9. San Antonio Literacy Council Agency Site Program Develagment P r o j e c t  
Grant Agreement, Project  Number 78-858-072 
This grant provides funds for developing and conducting workshops for San 
Antonio Literacy Council staff and instructors, for conducting market survey 
and interim and f inal  evaluafion of package delivery. 
Dean W i l l i a m  C.  Lindley, Project Director 
August 1, 1978 through Augusr 31, 1979 
$19,563.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The University of Texas a t  Austln 
P. 0. Box 7726  
Austin, Texas 78712 

10.  Hernorandurn of Agreement, Modification No. 1, whereby The Univers i ty  of Texas 
at San Antonio agrees to provide the services of Drs. Samuel A ,  Ramiree, 0. 
W. Van Auken, Helea V. Oujesky, and M ,  Neal Guentzel of the Division of All ied 
Health and Life  Sciences to s~perv i se  a portfon of work to be performed under 
a research p r o j e c t  entitled Bio log ica l  and Chemical Environsnen~al Studies of 
t h e  South Texas Outer Continental Shelf, funded by the U. S. Department of the 
Interior, Bureau of Land Management, Contract Number M50-CT7-11. This  modifi- 
cation increases the estimated cost of the agreement by $31,159.00 to a new 
t o t a l  of $159,055.00 and revises the period of performance by deleting November 
15, 1978 and inserting October 15,  1978. 

Memorandum of Agreement, Modification No. 2, whereby The University of Texas 
at: San Antonio agrees t o  provide t h e  services of Dr. Samuel A. Ramirez of t h e  
Divis ion  of A l l i e d  Health and L i f e  Sc iences  to supervise  a purrion of work to 
be performed under a research p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  Chemical and Bio log ica l  Survey 
Componenr of the Environmental Assessment of  the South Texas Outer Cont inen ta l  
S h e l f ,  funded by U. S .  Department of Interior, Bureau rrf Land Management, Con- 
tract No. AA.550-CT6-17 and under the direction of Dr. Patrick L. Parker of UT 
Austin. This m a d i f i c a t i ~ n  provides a d d i t i o n a l  funds of $3,116.00 and increases 
t h e  agreement to a new total of $39,325.00, T h i s  modification also revises 
t h e  per iod  of performance by d e l e t i n g  March 15, 1978 and inserting Ju ly  3 1 ,  1978. 

12. Consortium Aqreem~nt whereby Thc U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas at San Antonio agrees to 
provide services of Dr. 14. Neal Guentzel of the D i v i s i o n  of A l l i e d  Eeal th  and 
Life Sciences as co-d i reccor  of a research p r o j e c t ,  funded by che Department 
of Health. Educ.ation, and Wclfare, P u b l i c  Health Service, grant number AI-12819- 
03. This amendment extends the period of performance June 30, 1978 through 
June 29, 1979 and increases the amount not to exceed $32,020. A l l  o t h e r  terns 
and provis ions  of  he basic Cansortiun Agreement remain unchanged. 



THE UNX'VERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): (continued) 

13- Subcontract between The University of Texas at San Antonio and The University 
of Texas a t  Austin whereby UT Austin, under the direction of Dr. James R. 
Walker, w i l l  perform research under National Institutes of Health Contract 
No. NO1 A1 82566 3- UTSA entitled "~est S u r v i v a l  of EKL and EK2 Systems in 
Sewage ~reatment  p l a n t  Modelsf1, Specifically UT Austin w i l l  confirm the 
reported genetic characteristics of EK1 and EK2 systems, develop a r o u t i n e  

- assay spec i f i c  t o  t h e  system component(s) and prepare bulk quantities ~f the 
system component(s) for use by the UTSA group f o r  studies on survival  and/or 
transmission of such recombinant forms in wastewater treatment systems. The 
amount of t h i s  subcontract shall not exceed $88,038.00 for t h e  period June 3 0 ,  
1978 through June 2 9 ,  1980, 



THE UNfVERSITI OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)! Approval is requested f o r  the 
following : 

Department of Comnerce 
Research Contracts Division 
Office of Adrninistratfon Services b Proc. 
14th & Constitution Avenue, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 2U230 

. - Investigation of a Distributed Processor Implementation of a Multi-Function 
Workload 
Thfs grant provides funds f o r  investigation of a dis tr ibuted  Trocessar 
implementation of a multi-function workload found in the NOAA computational 
environment . 
Dr. Mario J. Goazalez, Jr.,Prtncipal Investigator 
June 30, 1978 throughJune 2 9 ,  1979 
$23,122.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Depar Lmen t of Beal th , Education, and We lf are 
National Iasritute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 
National  Institutes of Health 
Westwood Building,  Room 707 
Bethesda , Maryland 200 14 

2 .  Test Survival of E K 1  and EK2 Systems in Sewage Treatment Plant  Modal 
This contract provides  funds to develop procedures fo r  monitoring Escherichia 
c o l i  and its plasmld and bacteriophage DNA cloning vectors in sewage and during 
sewage treatment . 
Dr. B. P .  Sagik, Project  Director 
June 30, 1978 thrcugh June 29,  1980 
$387,792.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of Xealth, Education, and WeIrare 
Public  Health Service 
Bethesda, Maryland 20014 

3. Role of Zinc Transfsrrin in Lymphocyte Transformation 
This grant provides funds f a r  coatinuarion of the study of the relevant 
specfficity of action of iron and z inc  on nucleic acid synthesis. 
Dr. Jerry L. P h i l l i p s ,  P ro jec t  Director 
September 1 ,  1978  through August 3 1 ,  1979 
$45,345-00 
Sexar County, Texas 

Department of Health, Educarion, and Welfare 
Office of Education 
Washington, D. C. 20232 

4 ,  Basic Educa t i ona l  Opportunity Grant Program 
Off ic ia l  Authorization Let te r ,  Document No. PO07904371 
This l e t ter  constitutes authority to make payments, up to the authorized c e i l i n g  
amount, to students who have filed an approved BEOG student e l i g i b i l i t y  repor t .  
M r .  Salvador H .  Gomez, P ro jec t  Director 
July 1, 1978 th rough  June  30, 1979 
$461,180.0a 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEUS AT SAN ANTONLO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): (continued) -- 

5 .  Grant No. GO07800621 
BilFngual  Educat ion F e l l o ~ ~ s h i p  Program 
Thts gran t  provides funds ta  t r a i n  students enrolled in the Master of Arts 
Program as teacher trainers in bi l ingual  education. 
Dr. Rodolfo Jacobson, Projec t  Director 
August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 
$38,792.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

6 .  Granr No, G007802232 
Bilingual Training Program for  I i i l in~ual  Educat ion Teachers 
This grant provides funds f o r  students enrol led in the Bachelor of Arcs 
Program in Education to recefve t r a i n i n g  w i t h  bilingual endorsement. 
Dr. Rodolfo Jacobson, Project  Director 
September I, 1978 through August 31,  1979 
$116,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Environmental Protection Agency 
1201 E l m  Street 
Dallas, Texas 75270 

7 .  Cooperative Education Agreement between The University of Texas a t  San Antonio 
and the Environmental Protection Agency which involves alternating periods of 
study and related work experience l eading  t o  the award of a graduate degree 
and provides an oppor tun i ty  to assess student po ten t i a l  for conversion to 
career service fobs, reinforcement fo r  the s t u d e n t ' s  academic efforts and sup- 
p o r t  of EPA's affimative action program. This agreement is effective August 

1 4 ,  1978 and s h a l l  be reviewed annually and cont lnue indefinitely unless ter-  

minated by mutual agreement or upon sixty (60) days written not ice  b y  either 
party. 

National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 20550 

8 .  Southwest Regional  Appropriate Technology Forum 
T h i s  contract provides funds for  he necessary personnel, facilities, and sup- 
plies necessary t o  plan, organize, conduct and r e p o r t  on the results of a 
regional p u b l i c  f o r m  on appropriate technology. 
Dr. Antonio F u r i n o ,  P ro j ec t  Director 
July  15, 1978 through February 1 4 ,  1479 
$64,320.00 
Sexar County, Texas 

9.  Grant No. SPI77-00690 AD1 
Student Science Training f_or High A b i l i t y  Secondary School  Students 
This $rant provides 'for unique educational and research participation for high 
a b i l i c y  h i g h  school s tuden t s .  
Dr. Helen Oujesky , P r o j e c t  Director 
Extends e -xp i r a t i on  d a t e  to January 31, 1579 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
3exar County, Texas 

10, Crant No. NCS77-00958 A 0 1  
Transition Structure in Sygterns w i t h  S u b c r i t i c a l  I n s t a b i l i t i e s  --- -- 
Thi s  grant is t a  study transitions in systems with s u b c r i t i c a l  instabilities. 
Dr. Kay A. Robbins, Project Director  
Ex:ends expiration date to December 31, 1980 
$14,084.00 s d d i t i o n a l  funds 
$20,384 .00  adJusted new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TmAS AT SAN mTONIO 
October 20, 1.978 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENT-: (continued) 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Marshall Space Flight Center, Alabama 35812 

11. Contract No. NAS8-32584. Modification No. S/A #3 
Data Analysts  of the Atmosphere Explorer C & D Spacecraft and Study of 
Electrodynamics Sxplorer Type Instruments 
This contract focuses on the interrelationships between auroral particle 
precipitation and ivnospher ic  convection as measured by the l o w  enerw 
electron experiment and the R P A / D ~ Z ~ ~  meter on the atmosphere explorers 
and to improve t h e  energy range of the current electrodynamics explorer- 
type instrument. 
Dr. James L. Burch, Principal Investigator 
Extends expiration date t o  July 28, 1978 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

Naval Ocean System Center 
271 Catalina B l v d . ,  Bldg. A-33 
San Diego, California 92152 

12. Purchase Order No. N66001-78-M-6304 
Navy Works& on the Science of Design 
The purpse of t h i s  task is the documentation and distr ibut ion of the proce- 
edings of the Navy workshop on the Science of 3esign. A formal report will 
be prepared and will include recommendations and guidelines to the Navy on 
furure research and development projects .  The amount of the purchase order 
is $4,065.00 far the period March 28-29, 1978. 

Small Business Administrat ion 
Federal Building - Room A-513 
727 East Durango 
San Antonio, Texas 78206 

SBA-1384-MA-78, Modificat ion No. 1 
T h l s  contract provides Management Counseling and Technical Assistance to 
Small Business Concerns and is m o d i f i e d  t o  provide such assistance to five 
addftional cases. 
Extends period of performance to September 30, 1978 
51,250.00 additional funds 
$4,250.00 adjusted new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT 
RECOMMENDED AMENDrtENTS TO THE 

October 20, 1978 Me 

G€NERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 

Increase t h e  salary of Dr. Frank Pino, Assistant Vice President 
for Academfc Affairs from an annual twelve month r a t e  of 
$27,000.00 to an annual twelve month rate of $27,800.00 t o  be 
effective June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Dr. Pino is to 
be paid  51% time from Administrative and Professional Salaries 
and 492 time f rom NEA G r a n t  funds f o r  t h e  per iod  June 1, 1978 
through July 15, 1978 end 100% rime from Administzarive and Pro- 
fessional Salaries from July 16, 1978 through August 31, 1978. 
Dr. Pino is also appointed (tenure) (without salary) in the Div- 
ision of Foreiw Languages. (RBC 218) 

Office of the Busfnesa Manager 

2 .  Appoint Mr. Edward R. Boyle as Director of Accounting at an annual 
twelve month rate of $20,000.00 f o r  the period August 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Funds for this appointment are t o  come 
from Unallocated - General Administration - C l a s s i f f e d  Salaries. 
(RBC 2661 

Office af Admissiotu and Registrar - 
3 .  Resign Mr. Michael F, Welsh, Associate Director  of Admissions and 

Registrar at an annual twelve month rate of $22,400.00 t o  be ef- 
fective a t  t h e  close of business on June 2, 1978. (RBC 212) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Divis ion  of Accounting and Businesa Data SvsJems 
-. 

4.  Cancel t h e  L978 Sumer Session appointment of Nr. James L. Ahern 
(non-tenure), I n s t r u c t o r  at an academic nine month rate of $13,900.00 
t o  be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 240) 

Division of Economics and Finance 

5, Correct t h e  1978 S m e r  Session appointment of Dr. Gary E. Wood 
(non-tenure), Assistant Professor at an academic nine manth rate 
of $17,200.00 from 100% time for  the per iod  July 16, 1978 th rough  
August 31, 1978 to 75X time f o r  the period June 1, 1978 through 
August 31, 1978. Funds for t h i a  appointment are available in the 
dkvision's Facul ty  Salary account. (RDC 219) 

6 .  Cancel t h e  1978  Summer Session appointment  of Dr. Afejandro Velez 
Inon-tenure) A s s i s t a n t  Professor st an academic n ine  month rate 
of $14,500.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 2 4 1 )  

7. Appoint  Dr. William S .  Franklin (tenure) as Associate Pro fes so r  a t  
an academic nine month rate of $19,200.00 f u r  the p e r i o d  June 1, 
1978 t h rough  August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  this appointment are to 
come from current  Restricted Funds. (RBC 2 5 1 )  



THE UNLVERSIR OF TLYAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Division of Management and Marketing 

8. Cancel the 1978 Summer Sesr;ri.on appointment of Dr. Richard B. Wads- 
worth (tenure) Associate Professor at an academic nine  month rate 
of  $21,600.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 242) 

9.  Cancel t he  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Donald N. Soder- 
berg (non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academic nine month 
rate of $16,600.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 2 4 3 )  

College o f  Fine and Appl i ed  Arts 

Divis ion of Art and Desim 

10. Appoint Dr. 3udith B. Sobre (tenure) as Associate Professor (65%)  
time a t  an academic nine month rate of $18,600.00 for the period 
June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978. Funds for  this appointment 
are to come from an NEH Grant. (RSC 235) 

11. Appoint Dr. Robert J .  Mullen (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
(65% time) at an academic n i n e  month rate of $16,100.00 f o r  the 
period June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment are to come from an NER Grant, (RBC 236) 

12. Appoint M r ,  Alvin Martin (non-tenure) as Instructor at an academic 
nine  month rate of $14,400.00 for the period June I, 1978 through 
July 15,  1978. Funds f o r  this appointment are t o  come from an 
NEH Grant. (XBC 237) 

13. Carrec~ the 1978 Summer Session appointment of M r .  Michael B. Mella 
(non-tenure) Lecturer at an academic nine month rate of $18,000.00 
from Jttne 1, 1978 through J u l y  15, 1978 to July 16, 1978 through 
August 31, 1978. No additional funds are needed f o r  this change. 
{RBC 256)  

14. Appoint Mr. Mark G. Killlams (nan-tenure) as Instructor (65X time) 
a t  an academic nine month rate of $13,600.00 for t h e  prrLud J u l ~  16, 
1978 through Augusc 31, 1978. Funds for the appointment are to come 
from an NEH Grant. (RBC 238) 

College of Humanities and Social  S c i e n c e s  

15. Reappoint Mr. Carl F. Bandelin (non-tenure) as Instructor at an 
academic nine month r a t e  of $12,500.00 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  July 16, 1978 
through August 3 1 ,  1978. Funds fo r  t h i s  appointment are available 
fn the division's Faculty Salaries Accourl t .  (RBC 2 2 0 )  

16. Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of  Dr, Charles V. Kneupper 
(non-tenure), Assistant P r o f e s s o r  at an academic nine month rate of 
$15,200.00 from S O X  time t o  75% time for t h e  period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978, Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment  are ava i lab le  
in t he  division's Faculty Salaries Account. {RBC 221) 



THE: UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20. 1978 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Humanities and Social Sciences 

Division of English,, Classics and Phi losophy  (continued) 

17. Correct t h e  1978  Summer Session Appointment of Dr. John A. Stoler 
(tenure) Associate Professor at an academic nine month rate of 
$19,100.00 from 50% time f o r  the period June 1, 1978 through 
August 31, 1978 to 100% rime for t h e  period July 16, 1978 through 
August 31,  1978. No additional funds are needed f o r  t h i s  change. 
(RBC 222) 

18. Cancel the  1978 Sumer Session appointment of Dr. Carol Billman 
(non-tenure) Assistant Professor (50% time) at an academic nine 
month rate of $14,800.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 244)  

19. Reappoint Dr. Kenneth R. Friedenreich (n~n-tenure) as Assistant 
Professor (50% ~ime) at an academic nine month rate of $14,500.00 
f o r  the period July 16, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment are to come from Uaallocated Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC 287)  

Division of Foreign Languages 

20. Correct t h e  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Rilda L. Baker 
(non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an acadedc nine month rate of 
$15,200.00 from 75% time to 100% time for the per iod  June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  this change are available in 
the division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 223) 

Divis ion  of Socia l  Sciences 

21. Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Woodruff D. Smith 
(tenure) Assoc ia te  Professor at an academic nine month rate of 
$17,900.00 from 50% time for  the period June 1, 1978 t h r ~ u g h  August 
3 1 ,  1978 to 100% time for the per iod  Ju ly  1 6 ,  1378 through August 31, 
1978. No a d d i t i o n a l  funds are needed fo r  this change. (RBC 2 2 4 )  

22. Appoint Dr. Felix D, Almsraz, Jr. (renure) as Associate Professor 
( 6 5 %  time) a t  an academic nine month rare of $19,800.00 f o r  the 
period June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  appoint- 
ment are to come from an REH Grant. (RBC 239) 

23 .  Cancel the 1978 Surmner Session appointment of Dr. Joanne S. Kauf- 
mann (non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academic nine month 
rate of $13,800.00 LO be effective June 1, 1978. ( R 3 C  2 4 5 )  

24 .  Cancel the 1978 Summer Session appointmenr of Dr. R. Michael Stevens 
Inon-tenure) Assistant Professor st an academic nine  month rate of 
$14,600.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. ( R 3 C  2 4 6 )  

25. Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. J o e l  D. Gunn (non- 
tenure) A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  an academic nine month rate of 
$14,800.00 from 75% time f o r  the p e r i o d  June 1, 1978 th rough  August 
31, 1978 t o  100% tine for the period June 1, 1978 through July 1 5 ,  
1 9 7 8 ,  No additional funds are needed for  this change. (RBC 2 4 7 )  

2 6 .  Appoint Dr. Joel D. Gunn (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an 
academic nine month rate o f  $14,800.00 for the period July 16, 1978 
rb rough  August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are to come 
from the Nueces River P r o j e c t  grant. (RBC 290) 



TLIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Mulridisciplinary Stud'ies 

Div i s ion  QE Education 

2 7 .  Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Pamela J. Eckard 
(non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academic nine manth rare of 
$13,200.00 from 75% time f o r  the period J m e  1, 1978 through August 
31, 1978 to 1002 t h e  f o r  the perfod June 1, 1978 through July 15, 
1978. No addit ional  funds are needed for t h i s  change. ( B C  225)  

28.  Appoint D r .  Peggy 30 Gray (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an 
academic nine month rate of $13,400.00 f o r  the period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Funds for this appointment are t o  come 
from a Levf Strauss Grant. (RBC 2 3 4 )  

29 .  Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Gloria Zamora 
Inon-tenure) Assistant Professor at  an academic nine month rate 
of $15,126.00 from 25% time to 50% time f o r  the period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Funds for t h i s  change are available in the 
division's Facul ty  Salaries account. (RBC 248) 

30. Appoint Dr. Paula 8. Boothby (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an academic nine  month rate of $l.3,400.00 f o r  the period July 16, 
1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds for this appointment are to 
come from a L e v f  Strauss Grant. (RBC 253) 

Division of Environmental Studies 

31.  Cancel the 1978 Summer Session Appointment of Dr, J. Leland Hepworth 
(tenure), Associate Professor at an academic nine month rate of 
$21,700.00 to b e  effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 216) 

32. Appoint Dr. J. Leland Hepworth (tenure) as Associate Professor a t  
an academic n i n e  mon~h r a t e  of $21,700.00 for the period July 3 ,  
1978 through August 31, L978. Dr. Hepworth is alsc receiving a 
25% cost-of-living adjustment  in the amount of $602.81 per month 
for the above period. Funds for t h i s  appointment and the cost-of- 
l i v i n g  adjustment are t o  come from a contract with NOAA (U. S .  
Dept, of Commerce). (RBC 217) 

33. Correc t  t h e  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Daniel 0. Hogen- 
auer (non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academic nine month rate 
of $17,400.00 from 50% time to 1002 time f o r  the period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Additional funds needed are t o  come f r o m  
an Energy Extension Servtce Grant, and from a DHEW-Education for  
Public Service G r a n t .  (RBC 226) 

3 4 .  Correc t  t h e  1978 Summer Session appointmene of Dr. John W. Adams 
Cnon-tenure) Associate Professor at an academic nine month rate 
of $17,200,00 from 75% time to 100% time for t h e  period June I ,  
1978 through August 31, 1978, Funds needed are to come 50% from 
an Energy Extension Service Grant and 50% from d f v i s i o n  salaries.  
ERBC 227)  

35. Appoiat Dr. Richard R. Tangum (tenure) as Associate Professor at an 
academic nine month rare of $20,200.00 f o r  the p e r i o d  June 1, 1978 
through Auquer 31, 1978, Funds for t h e  apointment are to come from 
Inner City Corridor Grant. ( R B C  2 5 4 )  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20,  1978 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Multidisciplinary $&dies 

Div i s ion  of Environmental Studies (continued) 

36. Appoint Dr. Louise 8. Wolitz (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an academic nine month rate  of $14,800.00 for the per iod  June 1, 1978 
through July 1 7 ,  1978. Funds for t h i s  appointment are to come from 
a Department of Labor Grant. (R3C 259) 

37.  Appoint Dr. Charles L. Correll (non-tenure) as Lecturer (50% ti=) 
at an academic nine month rare of $18,000.00 for the period J u l y  16, 
1978 through August 31, l978. Funds for t h i s  appointment are to be 
trans£ erred from Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 286) 

Division of S p e c i a l  Programs 

38. Resign Mr. Herbert E. Schweppe, J r .  (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assis- 
tant Professor (withour salary) to b e  effective May 31, 1978. ( R 3 C  
268) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Heal th  and Life Sciences 

3 9 .  Appoint Dr. Marilyn A. Luduena (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
at an academic nine  monch rate of $15,300.00 for  the period June 1, 
1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds for this appointment are to 
Come from a NIH Grant. (RBC 204)  

40 .  Appoint Dr. J. Helen Cronenberger (non-tenure) as Assistant Prafes- 
sor (50% time) a t  an academfc n i n e  month rate of $17,300.00 f o r  rhe 
period June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds far this appoint- 
ment are to come from Unallbcated Faculty Salaries. Dr. Cronenberger 
is also appointed (50% time) at The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at San Antonio. IREC 206) 

41. Appoint Mr. Ray M. Patterson (non-tenure) as Associate Professor 
(50% time) a t  an academic n i n e  month rate of $19,500.00 for t h e  
period June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds fo r  this appoint- 
ment are to come f r o m  Unallocated Faculry Salaf ies .  M r .  Patterson 
is also appointed (502 time) a t  The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at San Antonio. (RBC 207) 

4 2 .  Appoint Dr. F. Genevieve Antonson (tenure) as Associate Professor 
(50% t i m e )  at an academic nine month rate  uf $20,000.00 for the 
period June 1, 1973 through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  this appoint- 
ment are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  Dr. Antonson is 
also appointed (50Z time) at The Universi ty of Texas Health Scicncc 
Center at San Antonio. (RBC 208) 

4 3 .  Appoint Dr. Arnold H. Hassen (non-tenure) as Assis tant  Professor 
(252  time) at an academic n i n e  month rate of $15,800.00 f o r  t h e  
per iod  June 1, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment are to come f r ~ m  Unallocated Faculry Salaries. ( R B C  210) 

4 4 .  Appoint Dr. Calvin J. McLerran (non-tenure) as V i s i t i n g  Assis~ant 
Professor ( 2 5 %  time) at an academic n i n e  month rate of $14,500.00 
f o r  t h e  period June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978 .  Funds for t h i s  
appnintmene are available in tile dtvision's Faculty Sa l a r i e s  account. 
Dr. McLerran is also appoin ted  (75% t i m e )  at The UT Health Science 
Center at San Antonio, Microbiology Deparrment. (RBC 111) 



THE, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAW ANTONIO 
October  2 0 ,  1978 Meeting 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences (continued) 

45.  Appoint Dr. June E. Ayling (aon-tenure) as Associate Professor a t  
an academic nine month rate of $18,500.00 for t he  period June 1, 
1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are to 
come from an NIH grant. (RBC 213) 

46. Appoint Dr. M. Neal Guenzzel (~enure) as Associate Professor ar an 
academic n ine  month rate of $17,700.00 f o r  the period June 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1978. Funds f o r  th i s  appointment are to come from 
a Southwest Research I n s t i t u t e  Contract. {RBc 2 5 2 )  

4 7 .  Appoint Dr. John P. Scholz (non-tenure) as Instructor at an academic 
nine month rate of $14,500.00 f o r  the period June 1, 1978 through 
August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  this appointmeat are available i n  t h e  
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 258) 

48. Appoint Dr. Samuel A. Ramirez (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
at an academic nine month rate of $15,300.00 for the period June I, 
1978 through August 31 ,  1978. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are to 
come from a Bureau of Land Management Contrac t  and framanIncaraate 
Word College Contract. (RBC 260) 

49.  Correct t h e  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Helen V. Oujesky 
(tenure) Associate  Professor at an academic nine month r a t e  of 
$20,300.00 from 672 rime to LOO% time f o r  the perFod June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Additional funds needed for this appoint- 
nent are to come from a Bureau of Land Management Contract and from 
an Incarnate Word C o l l e g e  Cont rac t .  ( R B C  261)  

50. Correct the 1978 Summer Sess ion appointment of Dr. Oscar W- Van Auken 
(non-tenure) Associate Professor at an academic rate of $20,300,00 
from 62.5% t o  1002 tlme f o r  t h e  period June 1, 1978 through August 
31, 1978. Additional funds f o r  t h i s  appointment are to come from a 
Bureau of Land Management Contract and an Incarnate Word College Con- 
tract. (RBC 262) 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 

51. Appoint Dr. Marvin L. Chatkoff (tenure) as Associate Professor at an 
academic nine mv~lch r a t e  of $19,500.00 far the period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Funds for this appointment are t o  come 
from an Interagency contract  with UT Health Science Center at San 
Antonio. T h i s  appointment also supersedes Dr. Chatkoff's 2jZ time 
appointment as s h o w  i n  the 1978 Sumner Session budget. (RBC 205) 

5 2 .  Appoin t  Dr. Raymond Kellman (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor a t  
an academic nine month rate of $14,000.00 f o r  El002 time) for the 
period June 1, 1978 through July 31, 1978  and f c r  175% t i m e )  for rhe  
period August 1, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1978 .  Funds f o r  this appoin t -  
ment are t o  come from the Division's Faculty Salaries accauat and also 
from a Welch Foundation Grant. (RBC 209) 

5 3 .  Correct  the 1978 S u m e r  Sess ion  appointment of Dr. Miroslav Synek 
(non-renure) k s o c i a t e  Professor at an academic nine  month rate of 
$15,900.00 f r o m  50% time to 100% time f o r  the pe r iod  June 1, 1975 
through August 31, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed are to come from 
Welch Grant AX-662. (RBC 228) 



Tm UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN .WTONZO 
October 20, 1978 Neet ing  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Collefie of Sciences and ?lathematics 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences (continued) 

54.  Correct  t h e  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Herbert B. Si lber  
(tenure) Associate Professor a t  an academic nine month rate of 
$16,700.00 f rom 50% time to 100% t h e  for the period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1970, Additional funds needed are to come from 
Yelch Grant AX-659, (RBC 229) 

5 5 .  Correct the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Robert F. Williams 
(non-tenure) Assistant Professor at an academfc nine month rate of 
$14,900.00 from 50% time t o  75% t i m e  f o r  the  period June 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1978. Additional funds needed are to come from 
an NSF Grant .  (RBC 230) 

5 6 .  Appoint Dr. David E. Minter (non-tenure) as Vis i t ing  Assistant Pro- 
fessor at an academic nine munth rate af  $12,000.00 f o r  66% time 
far  the period June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978 and for 88% rime 
for the period  July 16, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  
t h i s  appointment are LO come from a' Cadbury-Schweppes Grant. (RBC 233) 

57. Appoint Dr. B. S .  Thyagarajan (tenure) as Professor (72% tine) at an 
academic nine month rate of $25,000.00 for the period June 1, 1978 
through J u l y  3 1 ,  1978. Funds for this appointment are to come from 
a Welch Grant AX-664.  ( U C  257) 

58. Correct t h e  1978 Summer Sess ion appointment of Dr. Philip L. Stotter 
(non-tenure) Associate Professor at an academic nine month rate of 
$18,400.00 from 50% time f o r  the period July 16, 1978 through August 
31, 1978 t o  982 time for the period June 1, 1978 through July  31, 
1978 and 100% time f o r  the period August 1, 1978 rhruugh AugusX 31,  
1978. Additional funds needed f o r  this change are t o  come from a 
Welch Grant and a Cadbury-Schweppes Grant. (RBC 263) 

59. A ? p a i n ~  Dr. Robert D. Renthal (nori-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an academic nine month rate of $15,000.00 f o r  the period July 1, 1978 
through July 31, 1978. Funds for this  appointment are to come f r o m  
an N. 1. H .  grant. (RBC 267) 

Divis ion of Mathematics, Computer Science and Syst- 

60. Correcr t h e  1978 Summer Session appointment of Dr. Sco t t  R. Cannon 
Enon-tenure), Assistant Professor at an academic nine nonth rate of 
$15,500.00 from 25% t o  50% time for the period June 1, 1978 through 
August 31, 1978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds  are to come from sn NSF grant. 
(RBC 21b) 

61. Correcc the 1978 Suamer Session appointment of D r .  Mariu J. Gonza lez ,  
Jr. (tenure) Associate Professor at an academic nine month rate of 
$22,500*00 from 25% to 50% time for t h e  p e r i o d  June 1, 1979 through 
August 3 1 ,  1978. Additional funds a r e  to come from Restricted Cur- 
r e n t  Funds. (RBC 215) 

6 2 .  Appolnt Dr. Patricia A. Semmes {non-tenure)  as Lecturer (25% time) 
at an academic nine month rate of $18,OQ0.00 f o r  the per iod  June I, 
1970 th rough August 39, 1973 .  Funds For this appointment a r e  avail- 
ab le  i n  the division's Facu l fy  Salaries  account. (RBC 231) 



THE LTIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Sc iences  and Mathematics 

S c = S c j e n c e  (continued) 

63 ,  Cancel the 1978 Summer Session appointment of Mr. Joseph F. Dreussi 
(non-tenure) lnstructor (50% t h e )  at an academic nine month rate of 
$13,400.00 t o  be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 249)  

6 4 .  Cancel the 1978 Surmner Session appointment of Dr. Wu-Hsiung Lu (non- 
tenure) Assistanr Professor at  an academic nine month rate of 
$15,500.00 to be effective June 1, 1978. (RBC 250) 

6 5 .  Appoint Dr. Kay A. Robbins (non-tenure) as Assistant Professo r  a t  
an academic nine month rate of $14,800.00 f o r  the period July 1, 
1978 through August 3 1 ,  1978 .  Funds f o r  this appointment are to 
come from an NSF grant. (RBC 288)  

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Institute of Texan Cultures 

Administration and General Services 

6 6 .  Increase t h e  salary of Mr, John A. Anderson, Special Assistant, from 
an annual twelve month rate of $17,400.00 to an annual twelve month 
rate of $18,250,Q0 f o r  the period April 1, 1978 through August 31, 
1978. Additional funds needed for t h i s  increase are to come from a 
Moody Foundation Grant. (RBC 169) 

SERVICE DEP&ITMENTS 

Central Technical Services 

67. Appoint Dr. Mario J. Gonzalez, Jr. as Research Scientist (Faculty)  
fo r  75Z time a t  an annual twelve month rate of $30,000.0I7 for thc 
period June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds far this appoint-  
ment are to come from Current Restricted Funds and from Central  Tech- 
n ica l  Services, Administrative and Professional Salaries accounts. 
Dr. Gonzolez is also appointed Associate Professor (tenure, 252 t i m e )  
in the Divfsion of Mathematics, Computer Science and Systems Design. 
IRsC 2 6 4 )  

68. Appoint Dr. Lucio Tavernini as  Research Scientist (Faculty)  f o r  25% 
time at an annual twelve month ra te  of $27,867.00 f o r  the period 
June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. Funds f o r  th i s  appointment 
arc avsilable i n  the  d e p a r t a n t ' s  Administrative and Professional 
Salaries account. Dr. Tavernini is a l s o  appointed Associate P r o f e s -  
sor (tenure, 75% time) in the Division of Mathematics, Computer 
Science and Systems Desipm. (RBC 265)  

AUXILI&Y ENTERPRISES 

Student Services - General 

69.  A p p o i n t  Dr. Robert E, Lilidberg as Special A s s i s t a n t  at an annual 
twelve  sonth  salary rate of $19,600.00 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  July 1 6 ,  1978 
through August: 31, 1978. Fmds f o r  t k ~ i s  appointnenr. are to come 
f rom the  AuxLlizry Enterprfses  - Student  Services - General Main~e- 
nance and Operation accounr- (RBC 269) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONLO 
October 20, 1978 fleeting 

BUDGET TWSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Wfrhin Existing Budget Toraf )  

70.  b o u n t  of Transfer; $62,636.25 

Prom: Unallocated - General Administration 
and Student Services 

C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries $ 9,108.61 
Maintenance and Operation 16,000.00 

Unallocated - Departmental Operating 
Expense 
Wages - Work Study 600.00 
Maintenance and Operation 6,286.00 

Unallocated - Instructianal Administration 
Maintenance and Operatfon 714.00 

Unallocated - Organized Activities Related 
to Instruction 
Maintenance and Uperation 4,000.00 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 
Maintenance and Operation 1,3~0.00 

Library 
Administrative and Professional Salaries 1,850.00 

Physical Plant ,  Building Maintenance 
Maintenance and Operation 13,000.00 

(ZTC) , University P o l i c e  
Wages 3,999.27 
Maintenance and Operation 5,778.37 

To: OfficeoEtheBusinessManager 
Class i f  f e d  Salaries $ 9,108.61 
Wages - Work Study 600.m 
Maintenance and Operation 16,000.00 

Div i s ion  of Music 
Maintenance and Operation 5,000.00 

Col lege  of Multidisciplinary Studies, 
Office  o f  the Dean 
Maintenance and Operation 2,000.00 

Divtsion of A l l i e d  Eealth and L i f e  Sciences 
Travel 1,300.00 

L u t c h e r  Center 
Maintenance and Operation 4,000-00 

Libra ry  
Maintenance and Operation 1,850.00 

Physical P l a n t ,  Building Maintenance 
Wages 13,000.00 

(ITC) , University P o l i c e  
Classified Salaries 9 , 7 7 7 . 6 4  

For: TO provide f unds  necessary for these departments to 
meet their s t a f f i n g  and o p e r a t i o n a l  needs. (RBC 1 7 7 )  

71. Amount of Transfer: $52,602.00 

From: Cen~ral Technical  Serv ices  
Sales and Services - Lab Fees $ 6 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Administrative and P r o f e s s i o n a l  Salaries 12,615.00 
Unallocated 33,987.00 

To : C e n t r a l  Technical Services 
Salaries  and Wages 
Yaintenance and Operation 
Computer S e n i c e s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Ex i s t ing  Budget Total )  

71. (continued) 

For :  To provide funds for t h i s  department's operatianalneeds. 
Addit ional  funding is to be derived via a d d i t i o n a l  revenue. 
(RBC 193) 

72.  Amount of Transfer: $10 ,924 .70  

From: Computer Center Services 
Unallocated 

To : Computer Center Services 
,4dministrative and Professional Salaries $ 299 .96  
Classiffed Salaries 4 , 6 2 4 . 7 4  
Wages 6,000 -00 

For: To allocate funds necessary for the operation of t h i s  
department. (RBC 194) 

73. Amount of Transfer: $11,223.30 

From: Copier Sewices 
Unallocated 
Equipment Rental 

To: Copier Services 
Classified Salar ie s  $ 301.00 
Purchase of Materials for Resale 10,922.30 

For; To reallocate funds necessary f o r  the operation of t h i s  
department. (RBC 19 5) 

74. Amount of Transfer: $5,100.00 

From: General Stores Services 
Unallocated 

To : General Stores Services 
Maintenence and Operat ion 
Travel 

For :  To reallocate funds necessary f o r  the opera t ion  of this 
department. (RBC 196) 

75. Amount of Transfer: $3,509.54 

From: Instructional Services 
Unallocated 

To: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Services 
Wages - Work Study 
Maiafenance and Operat ion 

For: To rea l loca te  funds necessary f o r  t h i s  department's 
ope ra t i on .  {RBC 197) 



IW l  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Bridget Total )  

76. Amount of Transfer: $5,000.00 

From: Library Duplication Services 
Unallocated $2,544.00 
Purchase of Materials for Resale 2,556.00 

To: Library Duplication Services 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment Rental 

For: To reallocate funds necessary f o r  t h i s  department's 
operation. (RBC 198) 

77. Amount of Transfer: $4,329.00 

From: Print  Shop Services 
Unallocated 

To: P r i n t  Shop Setvices 
Classified Salaries 
Equipment Rental 

For: To reallocate funds necessary for t h i s  department's 
operation, (RBC 1991 

78. Amount of Transfer: $1,612.00 

From: Quick Copy Services 
Unallocated 

To : Quick Copy Services 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To reallocate funds necessary f o r  t h i s  department's 
operatfon. (RBC 2001 

79. Amount of Transfer: $12,303.18 

From: D i v i s i o n  of Accounting and Business Data 
Sys t ems 

Faculty Salaries $ 6,950.00 
Division of Foreign Languages 

Faculty Salaries 3 ,075 .98  
Division of Environmental Stud ie s  
Faculty Salar ie s  1 , 6 8 3 . 3 7  

7Inallocated Faculty Salaries 593.83 

To : Division of Economics and Finance 
Faculty Salaries $ .03 

Division uf Allied Health and L i f e  Sciences 
Faculty Salaries 2,853.15 
Teaching Assistant Salaries 5,325.00 

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Teaching Assistanr Salaries 2,425.00  

Division of Mathematics, Computer Science 
and Systems Design 

Faculty Salaries 1,500.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TFXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget ~otal) 

79. (continued) 

For: To transfer unused, unencumbered f a c u l t y  salaries to 
departments needing funding f o r  the appointment of 
part-time, temporary faculty and teaching a a s i a t m t s -  
(RBC ZUL) 

80, haunt of Transfer: $10,000.00 

From: News and Tnformation Office 
Classified Salaries $ 611.32 
Wages 1,000.00 
Computer Services L ,500.00 

Unallocated, General Lastitutional Expense 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 3,000.00 
Halntenance and Operation 3,888.68 

To; News and Informatloa Office 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To provide the funds necessary t o  meet the operational 
requirements of this department far the balance of the 
f i s c a l  year. (RBC 2551 

81. Amount of Transfer: $59 ,767 .65  

From : Office of the  Dean of Students 
Wages $ 1,000.00 

Dlvfsion of Management and Marketing 
Travel 1.262.00 

Office  of the Dean, College of Multi- 
disciplinary Stud5es 

Administrative and Professiunal  Salaries 4,210.50 
Division of A l l i e d  Health and Life Sciences 

Classified Salaries L,177,92 
Computer Semi ces 1,100.00 

Office of Insrructional Services 
Administrative and Professional Salaries  16,870.16 

Unallocated - Departmental Operating Expenses 
Maintenance and Operation 5,447.07 

Libra ry  
Classified Salaries 2,700.00 
Wages - Workstudy 16,000.00 

Thysical P l a n t  - C u s t o d i a l  Services 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 5,000.00 

Physical  Plant - U t i l i t i e s  
Administrative a n d P r o P e s s i o n a l S a l a t i e s  5,000.00 

To: Off ice  of the Dean of  student^ 
Maintenance and Operation $ 1,0(10.00 

Division of Management and Marketing 
Maintenance and Operat ion 1 ,262 .  CO 

Division of Social Sciences 
Wages I,900.00 



THE UMVERSLTI OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total)  

81. (continued) 

To : Office of the Dean, College of Sciences 
and Mathematics 

Classi f ied Salaries $ 4,210.50 
Division of Allied Health and Lffe Sciences 

Maintenance and Operation 2,277 -92  
D i v i s i o n  of Earth and Physical Sciences 
Wages 1,500.00 

Divis ion  of Mathematics , Computer Science 
and Systems Design 

Class i f i ed  Salaries 947.07 
Wages 2,000.00 

Office of In s t ruc t i ona l  Services 
Class i f ied Salaries 9,841.16 
Maintenance and Operation 7,029.00 

Lf brary 
Maintenance and Operation 5,000.00 
Travel 700.00 
Books, Periodicals, and Bindings 13,000,OO 

Physical Plant - Custodial Services 
Maintenance and Operation 5,000.00 

Physical Plant - Uti l i t i e s  
Maintenance and Operarion 5,000.00 

For: To provide funds necessary to meet the operational 
needs of the above departments. (RBC 270) 

82. Amount of Transfer: $20,454.35 

From: Unallocated CTTC)  
Maintenance and Operation 

To : ( ITC)  Administration and General Services 
Wages $ 1,500.00 
Travel. 1,000.00 

( I T C )  Product i o n  
Wages 12,000.00 

(ITC) Physical Plant 
C l a s s i f l e d  Salaries 5,954.35  

For:  To reallocate funds necessary to meet t h e s e  departments' 
operational needs, (RBC 271 )  

$3.  Amount of Transfer: $7,500.00 

From: Unallocated - Departmental Operating Expense 
Maintenance and Operafion $7,500.00 

To : D i v i s i n n  of Music 
Maintenance and Operation 

Far:  To p r o v i d e  funds necessary to meet t h i s  department's 
o p e r a t i o n a l  needs. (RBC 2 72) 

8 4 ,  Amount of Transfer: $2,300.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 2 0 ,  1978 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget Total) 

84.  (continued) 

From: (ITC) Unallocated 
Maintenance and Operation 

To : ( I T C )  University PoLice 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To provide funds necessary to meet the operational 
requirements of this department. ( M C  273) 

85. Amount of Transfer: $3,610.00 

From: (ITc) Duplication Services 
Unallocated 

To : (ITC) Duplication Services 
Purchased Haterials far Resale 

For: To reallocate funds necessary t o  meet t h i s  department's 
operational needs. tR3C 274)  

8 6 .  Amount of Transfer: $1,000.00 

From: Library Tluplicarion Services 
Maintenance and Operation 
Purchased Materials for Resale 

To: Library Duplication 3ervices 
Equipment Rental 

For: To reallocate funds necessary to meet t h i s  department's 
opera t ion  needs, (RBC 275) 

87.  Amount of Transfer: $4,000.00 

Prom: Quick Copy Services 
Sales and Services (via a d d i t i o n a l  
r~venue) $4,000.00 

TO: QuickCopyServices 
Wages 
Equipment Rental 

For: To provide funds f o r  this department's operational needs,  
Additional f u n d s  a r e  to be derived via additional revenue. 
CRBC 2i6) 

88. Amount of  Transfer: $77,500,00 

From: Central Technical Services 
Sales and Services - Supplies ( v i a  
additions 2 revenue ) $30,000.00 
Sales and Services - Lab Fees ( v i a  
additional revenue) 47,500.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
October 20, 1978 Meeting 

Transfer of  Funds (Within Existing Budget Total) 

8 8 .  (continued) 

To : Central Technical Services 
Class i f i ed  Salaries $ 4,400.00 
Wages 2,000.00 
Maintenance aRd Operation 40,100.00 
Purchased Materials for Resale 31,000.00 

For: To provide funds for this department's operational needs, 
Additional funds needed are to be derived vfa  additional 
revenue. (RBC 277) 

89. h u n t  of Transfer: $14,000.00 

From: Computer Services 
Unallocated 

To ; Computer Se wices 
Wages 
Computer Services 

1 r o r :  To reallocate funds necessary to meet t h i s  department's 
o p e r a t i o n a l  needs. (RBC 2 78) 

90. Amount of Transfer: $23,000.00 

From: Copier Services 
Sales and Servicea (via additional 
revenue) $25,000,QO 

To: Copier Services 
Equipment Rental 

Far: To provide t h i s  department funds that are necessary 
to meet its operational requirements. Additional 
funds are to be derived from additional incame- (KBC 279) 

91, Amount of  Transfer: $3,000.00 

F r o :  Auxiliary Administration 
Classified Salaries  

To: Auxiliary Administration 
Wag cs 
Maintenance and Opera t ion  

For: Tc reallocate funds necessary to meet t h i s  department's 
operational n e e d s .  (RBC 280)  

92.  Anount of Transfer: $11,000.00 

From: University Bouks tore  
Unallocated 

To: U n i v e r s i ~ y  Bookstore 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operat ion 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
Oc tober  20,  1978 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds (Within Existing Budget T o t a l )  

92. (continued) 

For: To reallocate funds necessary to meet t h i s  department's 
operational needs. (RBC 281) 

93. Amount of Transfer: $7,000.00 

From: University Cafeteria 
Unallocated 

To: University Cafeteria 
Wages 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To reallocate funds necessary t o  meet chisdepartment's 
operational needs. (RBC 282) 

9 4 .  Amount of Transfer: $5,000.00 

From: Parking F a c i l i t i e s  
Unallocated 

To: Parking Fac i l i t i e s  
Maintenance and Operation 

For: To reallocate funds necessary t o  meet t h i s  deparrrnenr's 
operational needs. (RBC 283) 

9 5 .  Amount of Transfer: $2,000.00 

From: Recreational Activities and Intramurals 
Work Study Wages $1,100.00 
Travel 900.00 

To : Recreational Activities and Intramrlrals 
Maintenance and Operation $2,000.00 

For: To reallocate funds necessary to meet this department's 
o p e r a t i o n a l  needs. (RBC 2 8 4 )  

96.  Amount of Transfer: $11,000.00 

From: ITC Services 
Sales and Services (via add i t i ona l  income)$11,000.00 

To : 1TC Services 
Maintenance and Operation 
Travel 

For: To provide funds f o r  t h i s  department's o p e r a t i o n a l  
needs. Addi t iona l  funds are to be derived from 
additional income. (RBC 285) 



THE UN1VERSJ.m OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas,  Texas 75235 

President E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the October 20, 1978 meeting of the  Board of Regents 

Is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

@&('.& 
Charles C.  Spr  u M.D. 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Absence from Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel . . . . . . . . .  .HD-3 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University . . . . . . .  .m-3 

Contracts and Grants f o r  Research, Development, and Educational 
Services : 

Stare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .HD-12 

Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .HD-15 

Amendments to the 1977-78 Operating Budget (including f a c u l t y  and 
s taf f  appointments and changes in status and transfers of funds 
within existing Budget totals). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .HD-27 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 20, 1978 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1, William R. Duncan, Assistant Professor, Department of C e l l  Biology, t o  
travel to Syria to t rap  wild Syr i an  hamsters and wild mice and to Italy f o r  a 
meeting of The Transplantation Society for the  period of August 2, 1978 through 
September 9 ,  1978; expenses to be paid from "A Search f o r  New Haplotypes of the 
Major Histocompatibility" account. 

GIFTS 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Donor 

Cardiology Fund 
1 8 1 5  Timbergrove 
Dallas, Texas 75208 

1. Purpose  and Condition. Funds f o r  t he  Cardiology Fund f o r  
Teaching and Research. 

Medical Cenrer Woman's Club 
7210 Blalrview Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75230 

2,  Purpose and Coadition. Contribution for 1977-78 t o  the 
Studen t  Loan Fund f o r  medical students. 

Harry S. Moss Heart T r u s t  
F i r s t  Nat iona l  Bank in Dallas 
P. 0 .  Bnx 83791 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

3.  Purpose  and Condition. Funds f o r  t h e  purchase of 
equipment f o r  t h e  Harry 5 .  Moss Heart Center. 

Paez and Associates 
300 Bishop 
Richardson, Texas 75080 

4 .  Purpose and Condition. Contribution to the Emphysema 
Research Fund. 

The Renal Trust Fund 
Southwestern Medical School 
Room HS, 102 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

5 .  Purpose and Condition. Contribution t o  be used in t h e  
advancement of kidney disease research. 

Amount 



GIFTS - continued 
DAI, [,AS MEDICAI, SCHOOI. - continued 

Donor 

Helen 11, Smiley 
2619 Crescent 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

* 6 .  Purpose and C o n d i ~ i o n .  Proceeds from t h e  sale of 38 
shares of IBM common stock to be used for arthrit is  
research. 

Amount 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republ ic  National Bank B u i l d i n g  
Dallas, Texas 75201 

7 *  - Purpose and Condition. Funds from Erik and l4argare.t 
Jonason to support research in reproductive biology. $55,117.13 

8. Purpose and Condition. Funds which represent the net 
income on hand through June 30, 1978, f o r  t h e  es tabf i sh -  
ment, s u p p o r t ,  and maintenance of t h e  Virginia Lazenby 
O'Hara Chai r  i n  Biochemistry. $ 8,984.21 

9.  Purpose and Condition. Funds which represent the 
accumulated net income as of June 30, 1978 f o r  the 
support and maintenance of  the Paul S. Thomas Chair in 
PIedicine . 

10. Purpose and Condition. Funds which represent t h e  
accumulated income t o  June 30, 1978 from the Eugene 
and Margaret McDermott Fund f o r  the establishment, 
support , and maintenance of the Margaret Milam 
McDermott Chair of Anesthesiology. 

11. Purpose and Condition. Funds which represent t h e  
accumulated net  income as wf June 30, 1978 f o r  the 
support and maintenance of the Alvin Baldwin, Jr, Chair 
in Surgery. $15,332.19 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Cancer Socie ty ,  Inc .  
777 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

1. Research Grant CH-59A 
"Terminal Deoxynucleotidyl Transferase (TdT) as a Differentiation 
Marker in Normal and Neoplastic Human Mononuclear Cells." This  study 
will answer several important questions regarding the b i o l o g i c a l  and 
c l in i ca l  significance of TdT as a marker of differentiation. 
R. Graham Smith, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$46,803.00 

* No Award L e t t e r  Received 



&RANTS, CONTIW(;TS, -- AND AGREEMENTS (NDN-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - c o n t i n u e d  

American Diabetes  Association 
North Texas Affiliate, Inc . 
5415 Maple, Suite 216 
P .  O .  Box 35785 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

2 -  Research Grant  
"The E f f e c t  of Subcutaneous Somatostatin a i u n c t  t o  I n s u l i n  Therapy 
in Juvenile Diabetes Mellitus." T h i s  p r o j e c t  is designed to es tab l i sh  
the e f f i c a c y  of somatostatin administered by the subcutaneous route a s  
adjunct  t o  i n s u l i n  therapy in the  treatment of juvenile d iabe tes  
mellitus . 
P h i l i p  Raskin, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$18,600.00 

3. Research G r a n t  
"The 'I'iming u i  Pancreat ic  Transplant a t  i on  i n  Diabetes . I' Research LO 

provide information as t o  timing of both renal and pancreatic trans- 
plantation i n  diabetes  mellitus. 
Richard M. Dickerman, M.D.,  Department of Surgery 
$8,500.00 

4 ,  Research Grant 
"Po_lami.ne Metabolism i n  Experimental D i a b e t e s , "  Research to study t.he 
potential relationship between polyamine metabol ism and t h e  vascular 
complications of diabetes. 
P h i l i p  R a s k i n ,  M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1979 through June 30, 1979  
$9,975.00 

American Heart Association 
Natinnal Center 
7320 Gyeenville Avenue. 
Dal las ,  Texas 75231 

5. Research Grant 77 690 
"High Kallikrein, Low Renin Hypertens ion. " A continuation grant. - 
0 .  Bryan Holland,  M . D . ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
Ju ly  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$14,300.00 

American Heart Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc .  
P .  0 .  Box 15186 
Austin, Tcxas 78761 

6 .  Research Grant 
l'Inrramyocardial Gas Tensions w i t h  Myocardial Ischemia." A drug study.  
Leslie D. H i l l i s ,  M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$12,324.00 

*7. Research Grant 
"Continuous Myocardial Blood F l o w  Measurement," A continuation grant .  
Robert C. Eberhaxt, Ph.D., Department of Surgery 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$9,000.00 

* O r i g i n a l  Award Letter Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, ANTI AGREEMENTS (EON-GOVE&WNTAL) - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

American Heart Association 
Texas Af f i l i a t e ,  Inc .  
P. 0 .  Box 15186 
Austin, Texas 78761 

8. Brsearctl Grant 
"In-Virro Study of Manni tol-Induced Vascular ~es~onses. " A continua t i o n  
grant .  
V . S . K .  Krishnamurty, Ph.U., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June 30,  1979 
$7,500.00 

Arbrouk, Inc. 
T'. 0 ,  Box 130 
Arlington, Texas 74010 

9 .  Research Grant 
" T o p i c a l v i t y  . " Research t o  
determine the relative irritancy of a series of test materials. 
James H .  lIerndon, Jr . , M. D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$2,530.00 

10. Research Grant 
"Topical Testing f o r  I r r i t a n c y  and Allergic  Sensitivity," Additional 
income.. 
James H. Herndon, Jr., M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$165 -00 

Astra Pharmaceutical Produc ts ,  Inc. 
P l e a s a n t  Street Connector 
Framingham, Massachusetts 01701 

11. Research Grant 
"Cl inical  Evaluation of   he Relative Therapeutic Efficacy and Safety 
of Tocainide and Quinidine in 30 Pat ien t s  w i t h  Persistent Ventricular 
Arrhythmias." A drug study. 
James M. Atkins , M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

Beecham Laboratories 
501 Fifth Street 
Bristol, Tennessee 37620 

1 2 .  Grant 
"center f o r  Study of Antimicrobials in Pediatric Patients." Continued 
support.  
John D. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$6,000.00 

13.  Research Grant 
 valuation of a Single Dose of T i ~ a n  Administered as a Suppository in 
the Treatment of Nausea and Vomiting Associated w i t h  Acute Non-Specific 
Gas troenteritiv in Children." A drug study. 
Charles M. Ginsburg, M.D., Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
$5,205.00 



GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTALI - cont i n u ~ d  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Doehringer IngcLhelm L t d .  
P. 0. Box 471 
B e d f o r d ,  Texas 76021 

"14 .  Research Grant 
"Ca tapres-Combipres Once Daily Protocol. " Additional income. 
Norman Kaplan, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$1,000.00 

Ciba-Geigy Corpora t ion  
Summit, New Je-rsey 07901 

15.  Research Grant 
"~opreusor : Management of Hypertension. " A drug study. 
Norman M. ~ a ~ l a ; ,  M . D . ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
$23,552.00 

Fight for Sight, Inc. 
National Council to Combat Blindness, I n c .  
41 West 5 7 t h  Street 
New York, New York 10019 

16. Research Grant 
t ' ~ u m o r a l  Antibody-Mediated and Macrophage-Mediated Immunity in a Feline 
Model of ocular ~elanoma." Research t o  o b t a i n  preliminary data on 
antibody-mediated and macrophage-rnedfated immunity associated with a 
m c ~ d e l  of human ocular melanoma. 
Jerry Niederkurn, Ph.D., Department of Ophthalmol~gy 
Seytembe.r 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$6,934.00 

The Kldrley F r ~ u n d a t i  nn nf Texas 
1 5 2 5  W. Mockingbird, S u i t c  310 
Dallas,  Texas 75235 

17. Gran t  
"Pedia t r ic  Nephrology Pro~ram." Funding for a P e d i a t r i c  Nephrology 
Nurse. 
Reinz Eichenwald, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
October 1, 1978 through September 30, 1979 
$16,800.00 

Lederle Laboratories 
Pear l  River, New York 10965 

18. Research Grant 
"Loxitane Loxapine Succinate and Mellaril Thioridazine H C I  in the 
Treatment of Acute Schizophrenia." A drug study. 
Kenneth Altschuler,  M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
$40,000.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 7 



GRANTS, CONTMCTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Leland Fikes Foundation, Inc. 
3200 Republic National Bank Tower 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

19 .  Grant 
"International Symposium on Fever. " Funds t o  support t h e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  
Symposium on Fever to be held A p r i l  11-12, 1979. 
James M. Lipton,  Department of Physiology 
$5,000.00 

L i l l y  Research Laboratories 
Indianapolis, Indiane 46206 

20. Research Granr 
"q 
Re~irnens i n  the Treatment of Impetigo." A drug study.  
Charles Cfnsburg, M.D.,  Department of Pediatrics 
$9,214.00 

Merrell-Natia,nal Laboratories 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45215 

21. Research Grant 
"Lofexidine in the  Treatment of Hypertension." A drug study. 
Noman M. Jhplan, M,D., Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 

P f i z e r  Pharmaceuticals 
235 E. 42nd Street 
New York, New York 10017 

*22.  Research Granr 
l t ~ l i b e n e s e R  (Glipizide) an Open Study to Determine the Safety and 
Efficacy of Once-a-Day do sin^." A drug s tudy .  
Holbronke S. Seltzer, M.D., Department of Inrernal Medicine 

Schering Corporation 
60 Orange Street 
Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003 

23. Research Grant 
"Evaluation of Orotoxic i ty  Utilizing Brainstem Evoked Responses." A 
drug study. 
George H. McCracken, J r . ,  M.D.,  Department of Pediatrics 
$ 3 6 , 3 6 8 . 6 7  

Southern Medical Association 
2601 Highland Avenue 
Birmingham, Alabama 35205 

24. Research Grant 
 latele let Function and Kinetics in Sick le  Cell Anemia." Research t o  
see i f  platelet  survival rea l ly  is regularly altered during sickle c e l l  
c r i s i s .  
George R. Buchanan, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$1,000.00 

* No Application Received 



GRANTS, CONTMCTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont inued 

E. R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. 
P .  0. Box 4000 
Princeton, New Jersey 08540 

2 5 .  Research Grant 
ff~ornparisnn of C a p t o p r i l  with Hydrochlorothiazide in t h e  Treatment of 
Mild and Moderate ~ s s e n z a l  ~ypertension." A drug study. 
Bryan Holland, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

Blanche Mary Taxis Foundation 
1200 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

26.  Research Grant 
"Intrathecal I n f u s i o n  of Autologouu Lymphocytes into Patients w i t h  
Malignant Glioms." Research to examine the effect of treatment by 
repetitive intrathecal i n fus ions  of autologous lymphocytes. 
Edward A .  Neuwelt, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$4,000.00 

The Upj ohn Company 
k l a m a z o o ,  Michigan 49001 

*27,  Research Grant 
"Inf luence  of Solu-Medrol on Infarct Size in Pat i en t s ."  Additional 
i n  come.. 
James T. Willerson, M.D. ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
$~,SOO.OO 

Wyeth Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 8299 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101 

28.  Research Grant 
"Blind Evaluation of t h e  Antihypertensive Efficacy and Safety of 
Gusnabenz_IWY-8678). Additional 

- - 

income. 
Norman Kaplan, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$8,393.00 

Massachusetts Eye and Ear Infirmary 
243 Charles Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02114 

29. Agreement under NIH Grant No. 1-R01-EY02678-01 
" A  Feline Model of Ocular Melanoma." The University o f  Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Pathology,  s h a l l  perform the necessary research on t h i s  g ran t .  
John A. Shadduck, D.V.M., Department of Pathology 
A p r i l  1, 1978 through March 31, 1979 
$55,855.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 9 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGkb:EmNTS (NON-CmERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

University of California 
405 H i l g a r d  Avenue 
Los Angeles, California 90024 

30. Purchase Order  No. 85918-0, Subcontract, Corrected Ordcr No. 11 
I f  S t u d i e s  on Intragastric Ti t ra t ion  as a Means of Measuring Gastric 
Acid Secre t ion ."  Modification to increase the contract  amount by -- 

$81,113. 
John S. Fordtran, M.D.,  Department of Internal Medicine 
A p r i l  1, 1978 through March 31, 1979 
$361,394.00 (an increase of $81,113 to t h e  p r ~ v i o u s  balance of $280,283) 

Wayne State University 
O f f i c e  of Research and 

Sponsored Programs Services  
Detroit, Michigan 48202 

*32. Contract for  Grant No. GM-22837, Amendme-nt N o .  4 
"Genes on Mitochondria1 DNA." Ameildment to increase the contract 
amount by $864. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph. D. , Department of Biochemistry 
$30,128.00 (an increase of $864 to the previous balance of $ 2 9 , 2 6 4 )  

32 .  Contracr  of Services No. HD7806-01 whereby The University of Texas H e a l t h  
Science Center at  Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal 
Medicine, shall provide the equivalent of one half-time fellow f o r  nephrology 
service at Baylor University Medical Center fo r  the period of July 1, 1978 
th rough  June 30, 1979, with remuneration n o t  to exceed $7,500. 

33. Contract o f  Services No. HD7806-02 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center a t  Dallas, Southwestern Medical School,  Department of Internal  
Medicine, sha l l  provide one full-time fellow tn be assigned to the nephrology 
service at St. P a u l  H o s p i t a l  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1979, with remuneration not to exceed $15,000. This is a renewal contract. 

34 .  Contract  of Services No. HD7806-03 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dal las ,  Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal  
Medicine, s h a l l  provide the equivalent of one half-time fellow to provide 
nephrology services f o r  Southwest Organ Bank for the period of July 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1979, w i t h  remuneration not  to exceed $7,500. 

35, Contract of Services No. AD7807-02 whereby Baylor College of Dentistry, 
Department o f  Pedodontics, shall provide a faculty member t o  serve as Director 
of Pedodontice for the  University Affiliated Center at The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Pediatr ics ,  for the period of July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, with remun- 
eration not  to exceed $31 ,150 .  

36. Contract of Services No. KD7807-03 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center a t  Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Internal 
Medicine, shal l  provide t w o  fellows who w i l l  be assigned t o  the cardiology 
services at St. Paul Hospital  fo r  t h e  p e r i o d  of July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1979 with remuneration not to exceed $28,400. 

* Original Contract Not Received 



649, ,- 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

37. Contract of Services No. HD7807-10 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psych ia t ry ,  
shall provide psychological services to the Dallas C h i l d  Guidance Clinic  for 
the period of September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with  remuneration not  
to exceed $3,600. 

38. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Sourhwestern Medical School, Department of Family Practice and 
Community Medicine, shall provide an Assistant P r o f e s s o r  to serve as Director 
of the Family Practice Residency Program at Wichita General Hospital for  the 
North Central Texas Medical  Foundation for the period of September 1, 1978 
through August 31, 1979, with remuneration not  to exceed $10,422 plus Malprac- 
tice Insurance Premium payments as billed by the Health Science Center. 

39. Contrac t  of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Pedia t r i c s ,  shall provide. 
a faculty member to serve as Medical. Director of the Juvenile Detention Center 
for the Dallas County Health Department for the  period of July 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979, with  remuneration not t o  exceed $6,000. 

40 .  Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, 
Southwestern Medical School,  shal l  p r o v i d e  for the employment of a Brown Univer- 
s i t y  student participating in the College Work-Study Program for the period of 
J u l y  1, 1978 through September 15, 1978. 

4 1 .  Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School,  Department of Psychia t ry ,  shall provide 
one full-tfme psychiatrist to be assigned to psychiatric emergency services at 
Parkland Memorial Hospital  f o r  the Dallas County Mental Health/Mental Retardation 
Center for the period of June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979, w i t h  remuneration 
not to exceed $46,291. 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

American Heart Association 
Texas Af f i l i a t e ,  Inc. 
P .  0 .  Box 15186 
Austin, Texas  78761 

I. Research Grant 
' ' ~ ~ s o u o r n a l  Permeability to Amino ~cids," Research to examine the role 
of lysosomal permeability changes in causing the activation or release 
of lysosomal enzymes during periods of myocardial stress. 
John P. Reeves, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
July 1, 1978 through June 30,  1979 
$12,702.00 

Boehringer Ingelheim L t d .  
P. O. Box 4 7 1  
Bedford, Texas 76021 

*2, Research Grant 
"Further Development of the Intrarenal Alpha Receptor by which 
C l o r i d i n e  InhFbfts Renin   el ease." Additional income. 
William Pettinger, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
$15,500.00 

* Original  Award Letter Not Received 



Ho f frnanu-LaKocl~e, I l i c .  

N u t  1 ey, Npw .Jersey 071IO 

3 .  Rcsearcll Grant 
 he - Effec t  of lndc ln ie thnc in  on thc Rcspnse  t u  -. - - B u u ~ e l r i l r ~ i d r  -- . - in - - Man." . - A 

d r u g  s t i d y  . 
D.  C r ; ~ i g  H r a t t l r ,  M . U . ,  ilepartrnent: o f  Fharmacolugy 
$ 7 , 6 4 2 . 5 0  

4 .  Reuearcli G r a n t .  
"~hp.  ~f f ccc o t  Probenccid. or, t h e  R ~ f x o n s e  t o  Uumetclnidc i n  ?fan. " h 
- 

drug  str id?. 
D. Crais Rralrer , E l .  L). , Ueparrrncnr. of P 1 l a r n l a c o l u ~ y  
$ h ,  82'1 . (30 

FIe~uk  I n s  t i t u t ~  
West P o i n r ,  I. 'cnnsylvania 1Y48G 

5 .  Rcseart.11 G r a n t  
"Hndula . - - -. - - tion n f  Aldrcncr&ir:  Traasrr~iss i - om. - vf Angio tcns in  I1 cind R - A r l r ~ n ~ r ~ i c  -- - -  - .  

B l o c k i n g  D r u ~ s - . "  A d r u g  s t u d y .  
Will i.m H .  Campbe l l ,  Ph.D., Dupdrtrnen t of Pharmacology 
$3,n00.00 ( F i r s t  paymcnt) . 

DilLLhS ALLZEn HEAl,'J'11 SCIETTCES SCHOOL - - .  -- 

1 .  A lease agi-cernerit w h e r e h y  'l'he U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas He-al th  Scicncc Ccater- 
ar  D,-rllas, Sr:l~ool o f  AI.Lied Health Sc iences ,  a g r e e s  to add a n  a d d i  t. i o n a l  791 
square feet to Lease No. USW 8959-E w i t h  Maplewood Plaza  Company f o r  the 
p e r i o d  of Scptcmber 1,  1978 through A u ~ u s t  31,  1.980 f o r  a n  addi t ior la l  $333  
pe r  month.  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, ANT) AGEXLMERTS . - ( 5  TiiTE) 

DAT.[,AS HE;XTW SCIENCE CEK'L'FK - -- . .. - 

1. I n  t ~ r a g e n c y  Coopcration Cont rac t  i l lC(78-79)-1432 whrreby The Cnivel-s i  ~y 

01 Texas Health Sc ie r~ce  C t - n t ~ r  at Dallas, Mecliilal Computing Resourr~s Center,  
sh t iL1  providc:  colrLpriLer services t o  the Comptroller of  P u b l i c  Accounts kar t h e  
p c r i o d  oL <Tune 27, 1978 t h ~ - o u g h  .411gust 31, 1 9 7 9 ,  wi t l i  remuneration uot  to 
exceed $1, U00. 

2. In te ragency  C o o p c r a t i o n  Cun tract I A C  ( 78 -79 ) -  14116 whcrcby  T h e  1Jnive1-s i t y  
of 'Texas Hcalth S r i e n c ~  Center  at Dallas s h a l l  ~ r o v i d e  m e d i c a l  illustration 
scrviccs t o  tile l'exns Department u f  Hclrnan Resources for t h e  periorl.  of J u l y  5, 
1978 t h r u r ~ g h  :2ugust 31, 1 9 7 4 ,  with r cn~u l~e raL ion  n n t  to cxcced $2511. 

3. Interagency Cngpera t ion  Contract  TAC (7fi-79) - 1472 whereby The U r i i v ~  rsi ~y 
11 f T E X ; ~ S  Heal lrh Science  CcnLer ; ~ t  Uallas , Xedical C o ~ p u t i f l ~  R e s t l u  r ses  Centcr ,  
s h a l l  l ~ r o v i d e  computer se rv ices  t o  The i !nivers i  t y  of Yexiis ? led ica l  Branc.11 at 
Calvesron t o r  the  p e r i o d  of  J u l y  1 4 ,  I P 7 8  t h rough  August 31, 1 9 7 9  w i t h  remuncra- 
t i 0 1 1  n o t  TO cxcecd  $5,000.  

4 .  Tnte rngcucy  C o o p e r a t i o n  Coutracf   LAC(^^-79)-1.571 whereby The U ~ l i v e r s i t y  
u C Te.xas Hcal th  S ( . i ence  Centcr at l ) a l l a s  s h a l l  p r o v i . d e  medical i l l r ~ s  t r a t  i o n  
s r r v i c c s  t o  Thc Lmivers i ty  u f  T ~ s a s  Healtl) S c i ~ n c c  Ccnter a t  San Antonio I u r  
t h e  p e r i o d  n f  SeptcmLer I ,  1.978 r l ~ r u ~ l g h  August 31, 1979,  w i t h  re1ll:lneration n o t  
t o  exceed $8 ,000 .  T l i i s  is a renewal of I 1 l C ( 7 8 - 7 9 } - 1 U Y S .  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract  IAC(78-791-1532 whereby The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington sha l l  provide the teaching services of Dr. Jerome Eisen- 
feld to The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas f o r  the perfod 
of September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, with remuneration not to exceed 
$22,630.  

6 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(78-791-1535 whereby The University 
of  Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas, Medlcal Computing Resources Center, 
agrees to provide computer services to Texas Eastern University for  t h e  period 
of September 1, 1973 through August 31, 1979, w i t h  remuneration not to exceed 
$10,000. T h i s  is a renewal of IAC(78-19)-0197.  

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(78-791-1659 whereby The University 
of Texas He-alth Science Center a t  Dallas, Division of Continuing Education, 
s h a l l  coardinate and supervise one Emergency Nurse Training Course f o r  t h e  
Texas Department of Health for t h e  period of August 17, 1978 through September 
30, 1978, wFth remuneration n o t  t o  exceed $ 3 , 6 5 5 .  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas a t  Dallas, Callier 
Center for Communications, shall provide the full-time services of Ms. Karen 
Brown, an Audiologist, to The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas,  Southwestern Medical School, Department of  P e d i a t r i c s ,  f o r  the period 
of June 1, 1978 through Novenlber 30, 1978, w i t h  remuneration not to exceed 
$6,559. 

2 .  Amendment No. 2 t o  Interagency Contract No. (78-79)-0423 between The Univer- 
s i t y  of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, 
Department of Pedia t r i cs ,  and t h e  Texas Department of Health whereby the con- 
t r a c t  amount is amended to read $1,363,605. All other terms of the contract 
are unchanged. 

3.  Interagency Cooperat ion Contract IAC(78-791-1552 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department 
of Psychiatry, sha l l  provide psychiatric services for Terrell State Hospital 
of t h e  Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation for the period 
of September 1, 1978  through August 31, 1979, wi th  remuneration no t  to exceed 
$95,000. This is a renewal of IAC(78-79)-0592. 

4 .  Amendment No. 1 t o  Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at  Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of 
Neurology, provides the services of Kurt E. Hecox, M.D., to The University of 
Texas at Dallas, Call ier  Center for  Communication Disorders. The expirat ion  
date of the c o n t r a c t  has been extended from August 31, 1978 to December 31, 
2978, and the  remuneration has been increased from $4 ,608  ro $ 9 , 5 2 2 .  

5 .  Contract of Services No. UD7807-01 whereby The University of Texas at 
Dallas, School of Human Development, shall provide a Doctoral Level Specialist 
in Special Education to The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of  Pedia tr i c s ,  University 
Affiliated Center, f o r  the period of July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, w i t h  
remuneration not to exceed $29,680. 



652 .. 
GRANT~, CONTRACTS, AND AGRf.~Hl~S (STAT~) - continued 

DALLAS MEDiCAL SCHOOL - con~inuad 

6. Interagency cooperation Coueract LAC whereby The Univer9ity 
of Texas Health ScieDce Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School. Department 
of Psychiatry. ahall provtde the services of a clinical psychology doctoral 
graduate student to The University of Texas at Dal1a9, Callier Center for 
Communication Di~orders for the period of September 1, 1978 through August Jl, 
1979, with remuneration not to exceed $4,000. Thl~ i~ a renewsl oC lAC(78-79}­
OH6. 

*7. Agreement whereby The Uoiversity of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
shall provide tWO employees who shall provJd~ homograft skin for The University 
of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School. Department 
of Surgery, fOT the period of ~~y 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978 ~ltn re~unera­

t10n not to exceed $12.974. 

8. Contract of Services No. • Ht wh"reby the University of 'texas H.ealth
 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Kedical School, Department of Surgery.
 
agrees to provide Texas Woman's University with services for the burn nursing
 
faculty and scudents for the period of April 1, 197R through March )1, 1979,
 
with remuneration not to e~c~~d $18,570.
 

9. Subcontract whereby North Texas St~te University 5h~11 provide certalo
 
rersonnel, equipment. and supplies which are necessary (or conducting "Oemoc­
'H:ration of a Regional Burn Care System" under Contr.lct No. for
 
The University of Texa~ Health Stience Center at Dallas. Southwestern Medlc~l
 

School, Department of Surgery. for tbe period of April I, 1918 through Septem­

ber 30, 1978, with re~uneration not to exceed ~J,200.
 

DALLAS ALL[~O HEALTH SCiENCES SCHOOL 

State Department o[ Public Welfare 
Department of Human Resources 

1.	 Continuacion Project Grant 
"Social and Rehabilitation Service Undergraduate Program Field 
I n9 t ruc t ion Un! t. " Renev~d suppo r t . 
Ra}~nd Henke, Ed.D., Deyartment of Rehabilitation Science 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$153,097.00 ($106.908 to be provided by the Department of Human 
Resources and $46)189 to be provided by the School of Allied Health 
SclenCB8) 

2. interagency Cooperation Contract lAC whereby The Unlvers1ty 
of rB~ Realth Science Center at Dallas, School of Allied Health Sciences. 
Department of Biomedical Communi~tlons, shall provide video cassette~ to the 
Denton State School of the Texas Department of Mental Realth a"d Mental Reta~da­
t10n for the period of July I, 1978 through August 31, 1979, wttn ~amuneratioQ 

oat to exceed $4,000. 

~ Original Agreement Not Received 

HD-l4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 20,  1978 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 
I? 

Department uC Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1. Research Grant I R01 HL21827-01 
"~efense Mechanisms of the  Lung." Research on interactions between 
defense mechanisms of the lung and important human pathogens. 
Alan K. Pierce, M.D.,  Department of Internal Medicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$ 4 4 , 2 8 3 . 0 0  
Dal las  County 

2. Research Grant 1 B01 AM21576-01 
"characterization of Hormone Target Si tes  on ~ h r o r n a t i n . "  Research to 
l e a rn  how steroid hormones affect gene regulation in normal and neo- 
plastic tissues. 
Diana H. Ffarver, Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$38,086.00 
Dallas County 

3,  Cl in ica l  Educat ion Grant 2 R25 CA18132-04 
"Clinical Cancer Education Program." Renewed support.  
Eugene P.  Frenkel, M.D., Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$101,993.00 
Dallas County 

" 4 .  Research Grant MCT-000960-04-0 
"university Affiliated Center." Continued support .  
Dornan Keele, M.D., Department of  Ped ia t r i cs  
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$772,326.00 
Dallas County 

5. Research Grant MCT-000960-04-0, Revised 
"University Affiliated Center." A revised award to reflect a change in 
the document number t o  MCT-000960-04-0 and to lift restrictions on 
travel funds. 
Dornan Keele, M.D.,  Department of Pediatrics 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
No additional funds have been awarded by t h i s  action. 
Dallas County 

6. Research Grant 1 ROI HL22589-01 
"~ardiovascular Effects of Lung Di~tension.'~ Research to determine 
what effect positive end-expiratory pressure has on ventr icular  volume 
and contractility. 
Sharon S. Cassidy, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$36,772.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS FRDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Department of Health, EducaLion, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 

7. Research Grant 5 ROf HL18456-03 
"Cardiovascular Follow-Up of Hypertensive Adolescents." A continuation 
gran t .  
David E. Fixler ,  M,D., Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
$42,842.00 
Dallas County 

8. General C l i n i c a l  Research Center Grant 5 M01 RR00633-06 
t i  General C l i n i c a l  Research Center." A revised award. 
Donald W. Seldin ,  M.D., Department of Intcrnsl Medicine 
December 1, 1977 through November 30,  1978 
$635,421.00 (a reduct ion  of $45,690 to the original award of $681,111) 
 alla as County 

9. Research Program P r o j e c t  5 PO1 HL06296-18 
I 1  Cardiovascular and Pulmonary Adaptation t o  Stress." A continuation 
gran t .  
Jere H. Mitchell, M.D., Department of Tnternal Medicine 
June 1, 1978 through May 3 1 ,  1979 
$273,846.00 
Dallas County 

10.  Specialized Research Center 5 P5O HJ417669-04 
"Ischemic Heart Disease Center (SCOR) . " A revised award. 
James T.  Willexson, M . D . ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1978 through December 31 ,  1978 ' 

$413,143.00  ( a  reductivn uf $5,330 to the o r i g i n a l  award of $ 4 1 6 , 4 7 3 )  
D a l l a s  County 

11. Specialized Researcl~ Center 5 P50 HL14187-07 
"SCDR: Chemical Mediators in Pulmonary Vasculature." A revised award. 
Samf Said, M.D., Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
December 1, 1 9 7 7  thruugh November 30, 1978 
$453,061.00 (an addit ion of $128,796 t o  the previous balance of $324 ,265 )  
Dallas County 

12. Young I r i ve s t i ga to r  Research Award 1 R23 HL22669-01 
I t Cardiovascular Effects f r o m  Visceral Afferents." Research t o  study 
conditions which bring about  coronary artery disease. 
John C .  Longhurst, M.D., Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$35,000.00 
Dallas County 

1 Grant 5 P30 CA17065-03 
#I Cancer Center Support  Grant (Specialized Community)." A revised award 

to extend the  period of performance to September 30, 1978 without 
additional funds. 
Eugene P .  Frenkel, M.D., Cancer Center 
Dallas County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Heal tli, Educarion, and Welf arc 
P u b l i c  Health Service 

1 4 .  Researcl~ Program P r o j e c t  Grant 5 PO1 HL20948-02 
"Molecular Basis of Cholesterol Metabolism." A continuation grant. 
Joseph Colds te in ,  M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
Ju ly  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$374,137 .00  
Dallas County 

*15, National Research Service Award Grant 5 T 3 2  AM0725742 
"Renal Control of Body Composition and Blood Pressure." A continuation 
grant . 
Juha P. Kokko, Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
J u l y  I . ,  1978 through <Tune 30, 1979 
$42,485.00 
Dallas County 

16. Research Grant 5 R01 CA22034-02 
" D i f  f ecentiation Antigens of Human Lymphoblastoid C e l l s .  " A continua- 
t i o n  g r a n t .  
R. Graham Smith, M . D . ,  Department of Internal Medicine 
August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 
$27,239.00 
Dallas County 

17.  Research Grant 5 U01 MI20976-02 
11 =osolic Fumarase i n  Diabetes." A continuation grant. 
R a i n e r  N .  Zahlten, M.D. ,  Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
September 1, 1978 through August  31, 1979 
$22,187.00 
Dallas  count;^ 

18. Research Grant 5 R O I  AM20777-02 
"The Ontogeny of  Puberty in Diabetes He1,litus.  " A continuation grant. 
James F. Marks, M . D . ,  Department of Pediatrics 
September 1, 1978 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1979 
$311,790.00 
Dallas County 

19. Clinical. Investigator Award Grant  1 KO8 AMO0475-01 
" ~ e ~ u l a t i o n  of cholesterol  Synthesis  in the GI Tract ." Research t o  
elucidate the mechanisms whereby various effectors interact to regulate 
the rate of cholesterol synthesis  i n  t h e  i n t e s t i n a l  epithelial cell. 
John M. Andersen, M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine and Pediatrics 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$37,800.00 
Dallas County 

20. Research Grant 5 R01 M01237-23 
"Secretion of Hypothalamic and Pituitary Hormones." A continuation 
grant. 
John C. P o r t e r ,  Ph.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
September 1, 1978  through August 31, 1979 
$71,811.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - con t inued  

Department of Hea l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 

21. Specialized Research Center Grant 5 P50 HD11149-02 
I *  t l l i r i a t i o n  of Human Labor :  Prevention of prematurity. " A continua- 
t i o n  g r a n t .  
Paul C, FlacDoaald, M.D., Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
July 1, 1978 th rnugh  June 30, 1979  
$ 3 6 6 , 4 3 6 . 0 0  
Dallas County 

2 2 .  Cancer Center Support  Grant 3 P 3 0  CA17065-03S1 
"Cancer Center S u p p o r t  Grant (Specialized Community)," Supplemental 
support. 
Eugene P .  Frenkel, EI.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
June 1, 1 9 7 7  through May 31,  1979 
$117,519.00 
Dallas County 

23 .  Research Grant 5 R O l  M106506-17 
I I Water and Solute Movement i n  the Human Intestine." A cont inuat ion  

grant. 
John S .  Fordtran, M.D., Department nf Internal Medicine 
September 1, 2.978 t h r n u g h  August 31, 1979 
$106,595,00 
Dal las  County 

2 4 ,  Research Grant 5 R01 AM16386-07 
"F1.1echaniurnu o f  Fat  and S t e r o i d  Absorption by the Gut." A continuation - 
grant. 
John M. Dietschy, M.D., Department of Internal Mcdicinc 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$39,886.00 
Dallas County 

25. Kescarch Pragram P r o j e c t  Gran t  1 PO1 CA23115-01 
"NEW Im~unologic  Approaches to Lymphoid Neuplasms." Research in which 
human lymphoid neoplasms w i l l .  be studied w i t h  the object  of detecting 
minimal disease and improving therapy. 
Eugene P. Frenkel, M. D. , Department a f I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
September 1, f 978 through August 3 1 ,  1979 
$390,735.00 
Dallas County 

Department of Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Off ice  of Human Development 

2 6 .  Grant No, 44-P-300h4/6-14 
"Teaching Grant  and Traineeships in Rehabilitation Medicine." Continued 
support .  
Phala A .  H e l m ,  M.D. ,  Department of Physical Medicine 
July 1, 1978 through June- 30, 1979 
$49,579.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AETI GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

National Science Foundation 

2 7 .  Grant No. PCM78-16130 
t l  Na-Ca Exchange in cardiac Mernbrane Vesicles." Na-Ca exchange will 

be investigated u s i n g  membrane vesicles  derived from cardiac tissue. 
John P ,  Reeves, Ph.D. ,  Department of Physiology 
Septcmbcr 1, 1978 through February 28, 1981 
$90,300.00 
Dallas County 

28. Grant No. DEB78-05330 
"Intracranial Movements and Function 0 5  the Streptosrylic Quadrate," 
Study to ohuervt! the movements of the skull elements and the ac t iv i ty  
of  t he  muscles feeding in a selected group of lizards. 
~ a y l o r d  S, Thruckmorton,  Ph.D. , Department of C e l l  Biology 
August 1 5 ,  1978 through January 31,  1981 
$63,887.00 
TJallas Courlty 

29.  Grant No. BNS 76-84506 A 0 1  
"Regulation of Hypothalamic Releasing Factor ~etabolism." Continued 
support. 
J e f f r ey  F. M c K e l v y ,  ?h .D. ,  Department of Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978  through October 31,  1979 
$87,090.00 
Dallas County 

30. Grant No. PCM76-17208 A01  
"Met-hanism of the Yeast Mating Factor." Supplemental  support. 
David B .  Finkelstein, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
October  1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 
$6,000.00 
Dal la s  County 

Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Hea l th  Service 

31. Contract No. NO1 HV 72942, Modification No. 1 
" ~ o l l a b o r a t i v c  Clinical Trial of Therapy to Protect Ischemic ~yocardium." 
Modification to increase t h e  contract amount by $58,752. 
James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of In te rna l  Medicine 
September 15, 1977 through July 1 4 ,  1978 
$72,672.00 (an addition of $58,752 to t h e  previous balance of $13,920) 
Dallas County 

32, Contract No. NO1 HV 7 2 9 4 2 ,  Modificat ion No. 2 
"Collaborative Clinical Trial of Therapy to P r o t e c t  Ischemic Myocardium. " 
Modification to increase t he  amount of the contract  by $333 ,274  and 
extend the expiration date to July 14, 1981, 
James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
September 15, 1977 through July 1 4 ,  1981 
$405,946.00  (an addition of $ 3 3 3 , 2 7 4  to the previous balance of $72,672) 
Dal la s  County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - 

Uepartment of Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Pub l i c  Health Service 

33.  Contract No. N01-CM-53767. Modification No. 5 
''Development tmor A~ents." 
Modification t n  increase t o t a l  funds available by $84,357.  
Roger Kosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
June 5, 1975 through June 4 ,  1979 
$295,462.00  (an a d d i t i o n  of $84,357 to the p rev ious  balance of $211,105) 
Dallas County 

34.  Contract No. NO1 CP-33362, Modification No. 5 
"Studies  on Po lycyc l i c  Hydrocarbon Metabolism in t h e  Respiratory Tract." 
Modification which al lots  additional funds in the amount of $53,759 to 
the contract under the "Limitation of Funds" article. 
R .  W. Estabrook, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 20,  1973 through June 19, 1979 
$34  3,084.00 (No additional f ~ m d s  have been awarded by this ac t ion .  ) 
Dallas County 

35.  Contract No. N01-HD-7-2810, Modification NO. 3 
ffEvaluat ion of the Risks of S e r i o u s  Complications in IUD Wearers." 
Modification tfi increase t h e  c o n t r a c t  amount by $11,,184 and extend 
the  expira t ion date to September 29,  1979. 
Stephen F. Beartwell, Ph.D.,  Department of Obstetrics and Cynecology 
November 1, 1976 through September 29, 1979 
$163,184.00 (an addition of $11,184 to the previous balance of $152,000) 
Dallas County 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Health Service 

1. Kesearch Grant 3 ROI HL16678-03S1 
"Fluorescent Probe Studies of Heart Muscle Prote ins ."  A supplemental 
award. 
Robert M. Dowben, M.D.,  Department of Physiology 
May 1, 1978 through November 30, 1978 
$2,521.00 
Dallas County 

2. Research Grant 3 R01 HL18272-03S1 
"Studies of Heart Adenyl Cyclase Complex." A supplemental award. 
Robert M. Dvwben, M.D., Department of Physiology 
May 1, 1978 through March 31, 1979 
$1,437.00 
Dallas County 

3. Development Award, Research Career Grant 5 KO4 AM00331-02 
"Control of Hypothalamic Releasing Factor Metabolism." A cont inuat ion  
grant .  
Jeffery F. McKelvy, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1979 
$37,357.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTMCTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Department of Health, Educa t ion ,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Service 

" 4 .  Research Grant 5 R01 AM13443-10 
"Methylamine Metabolism, Studies of Enzyme liomology." A revised award. 
L o u i s  B. Hersh, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
July 1, 1978 through ~ u n e -  30, 2979 
$38,361.00 (an add i t i on  of $1,361 t o  the original award of $37,000) 
Dallas County 

5 .  Research Grant 5 R01 AM19031-03 
t ' ~ a t u r e  of the Regulat ion of Liver Pyruvate Kinase," A revised award. 
Gene L. Cottam, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
$31,338.00 (an addition of $4,000 to the previous balance of $27,338) 
Da1l.a Y County 

6. Development Award, Research Career Grant 5 K O 4  HL00255-03 
"Metabolism of Foreign Compounds in Liver and Lung." A continuation 
grant. 
Russell A .  Prough, Ph-D., Department of Biochemistry 
August 1, 1978 through J u l y  31, 1979 
$31,929.00 
Dallas County 

7. Research Grant 5 R01 AM03108-20 
"intestinal Absorption and Metabolism of Lipids . "  A continuation 
gran t .  
John M, Johnston, Ph.D., Department of Riochemistry 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$55,514.00 
Dallas County 

*8. Research Grant  5 R01 AM21287-02 
t t R c q u l a t i o n  of Lipagcnic Enzymes i n  Diabetes." A continuation grant. 
Tracy C.  Linn, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$28,983.00 
Dallas County 

9. Research Grant 5 R01 AT14742-02 
"Studies on the H-2 Linked SS Pro te in . "  A continuation grant. 
J. Donald Capra, M.D., Department of Microbiology 
July I, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$45,314.00 
Dallas County 

10. Research Grant  5 R01 HL20655-02 
"Autonomic Predictors of  Hypertension i n  Children." A continuation 
grant. 
Kenneth F. Price ,  Ph.D., Department of Psychiatry 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$42,621.00 
Dallas County 

* Orig ina l  Award Letter  Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GTiANTS - continued - -- 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 
Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
P u b l i c  Heal th  Service 

11. Research Fellowship Award 1 F32 flD05585-01 
Allowance awarded to Robert L. Moss, Ph.D., Department of Physiology,  
as sponsor of Richard E. Harlan, Ph.D. 
J u l y  1, 1978 through J u n e  30, 1979 
$13,000.00 
Dallas County 

1 2 .  Research Grant 5 K O I  AG00109-02 
"Effects of Aging on Cen t ra l  Temperature Controls." A continuation 
g r a n t .  
James M. Lipton, P h . D . ,  Department of Physiology 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$31,954.00 
Dallas County 

13. Research Grant 5 R O l  KK01133-02 
"Produc t ion  of Syrian Hamster Congeneic Strains." A continuation 
grant. 
3. Wayne St re i l e in ,  M.D., Department of Cell Biology 
August 1, 1978 through ~ u l y  31, 1979 
$41,717.00 
Dallas County 

14 .  Graduate Training Grant 5 T O 1  bU106777-21 
"P redoc to ra l  In t e rnsh ip  - Cl in ica l  ~ s y c h o l o g y  . " A con t inua t ion  grant. 
Maurice Korman, Ph.D., Department of Psychology 
Ju ly  1, 1978 through June  30, 1979 
$14,669.03 
Dallas County 

15. Research Grant 5 R01 CA20012-03 
"Infectiuus Reciculoendotheliosis DNA Provirus." A continuation grant. 
Chil-Yang Kang, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
$34,302.00 
Dallas County 

16. Young Investigator Research Award Grant 1. R23 Ht22882-01 
"Modulation by Disease of  Effect of Furosemlde in Man." A drug study. 
Donald C. Brater, M.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$27,524.00 
Dallas County 

k17. Research Grant 1 R01 GM25661-01 
"cell Surface Recognition and Cell Interactions. I t  Research in which 
mechanisms of cell surface recognit ion and adhesion will be investigated 
in Chlarnydomonas reinhardi. 
William J. Sne l l ,  Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
J u l y  1, 1978  through June 30, 1979 
$47,187.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - c-ontinued 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ ic  Health Service 

*la. Research Grant 5 R01 AM21163-02 
"Hypothalamic Regulation of t h e  Endocrine Pancreas." A continuation 
grent . 
Peter Fawcc t t ,  Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
September 1 ,  1978 through August 31, 1979 
$34,830.00 
Dallas County 

*19. Research Crsnt 5 R01 AM16194-07 
"Structure and Function of Phosphofructokinaue." A continuation grant. 
Gsaku Uyeda, Ph .D. , Department of Biochemistry 
August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 
$32,727.00 
Dallas County 

*20. Research Grant 2 R01 HL13619-09 
1 1  Microsamal Electron Transport in Liver and Heart." Renewed support. 
Bettie Sue Masters, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$49,800.00 
Dallas County 

21. Research Career Award 4 KO6 AMl5276-16 
"~iosynthesis and Mechanism of Action of Thyroxine." Research on 
elucidation of factors involved in thyroid hormone biosynthesis. 
Alvin M. Taurog, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 3 0 ,  1979 
$30,847.00 
Dallas County 

22. Research Grant 2 R01 HL18826-04 
"~nteraction of Peptides and Target Cells in Lung." Renewed support. 
Alice R. Johnson, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$38 ,454 .00  
Dallas County 

Research Grant 1 R01 NS12644-OlA4 
"An Analysis of Structure and Function uf Basilar Pons." Analysis of 
several aspects of the anatomy and physiology of the bas i la r  pontfne 
gray 
Gregory A. Mihailoff, Ph.D.,  Department of Cell Biology 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$34,327.00 
Dallas County 

*24. Research Grant  3 R01 HD08987-03S1 
"~evelopment and Function of t h e  Oviduct Basal ~ody." A revised award 
to correct the project expiration date from July 31, 1978 t o  November 
30, 1978. 
Richard G. Anderson, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
May 1, 1977 through November 30, 1978 
$7,688.00 (No additional funds have been awarded by this a c t i o n . )  
Dallas County 

* O r i g i n a l  Award tetrer Not Rece ived  



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOM!ZDICAL SCIENCES - contfnued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ ic  Health Service 

*25. Young Investigator Research Award 5 R 2 3  HL21066-02 
"Angio tensin and Prostaglandin Control  of Aldosterone ." A continuat ion  
g r a n t ,  
William B. Campbell, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$29,433.00 
Dallas County 

26. Research Grant 5 R O I  AI10678-07 
11 Immunobiology of Tissue Transplantation and Pregnancy." A continua- 
t i o n  grant. 
Rupert E. Billingham, DSC, Department of  C e l l  Biology 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$241,058.00 
Dallas County 

*27. Research Program Project 5 POI HD09988-02 
"Neural Contro l  of Gonadotropin and Pro lac t in  Secretion." A revised 
award. 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 
$148,175.00 (an a d d i t i o n  of $989 t o  the original award of $147,186) 
Dallas County 

28. Research Grant 5 R01 AI11630-05 
"The Re l a t i on  of Humoral and Cell Mediated  Immunities." A conrFnuation 
gran t .  
John R. Kettman,  Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
July 1, 1978 rhrough June 30, 1979 
$39,061.00 
Dallas County 

*29. Research Grant 5 KO1 LM16488-11 
"aeparlc Microsomal Drug Oxidation." A continuation grant. 
Ronald W, Estabrook, Ph.B,, Department of Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$170,907.00 
Dallas County 

National Science Foundation 

30, Grant No. SPI78-21272 
"National Science Foundation Graduate Fellowship Support Grant." 
Support f o r  two f e l l o w s  during the  1978-79 fellowship year. 
C.  Kern Wildenthal, Ph.D., M.D., Dean 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1983 
$14,600.00 
Dallas County 

* Original  Award Letter Not Received 

HD-24 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Department of  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service  

I. ~hvsician~s Assistants Grant 5 D21 P~16003-02 
" ~ s i c i a n ' s  Assistant Program.'' A continuation grant. 
William W. Neal, M.D., Department of Health Care Sciences 
June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
$172,989,00 
Dallas County 

2. Allied Health P r o j e c t  Grant 5 U12 A1I80016-02 
11 Gerontology Services Administration. " A con t inua t ion  grant. 
John W ,  Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean 
July I ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
$44,830.00  
Dallas County 

*3 .  A l l i e d  Health P r o j e c t  Grant 5 Dl2 AH60044-04 
" A l l i e d  Health Special Improvement - Coord ina ted  Undergraduate Program 
in Dietetics. " A continuation grant. 
John W. Schemerhorn, Ph.Il., Dean 
July I, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$6,210.00 
Dallas County 

* 4 .  Allied Health P r o j e c t  Grant 5 Dl2 AH60045-04 
"Allied Health Spectal Improvement - Medical Technology," A continua- 
t i o n  g r a n t .  
John W .  Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$6,264.00  
Dallas County 

Department of Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Office of Human Development 

**5. T r a i n i n g  Grant 44-P-3044316-04  
"Rehabilitation Counselor Training Program." Continued support.  
P a u l  S .  McCollurn, Ph.D., Department of Rehabilitation Sciences 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$29,239.00 
Dallas County 

6 .  Grant No. 44-P-3044316-04,  Amendment KO. 1 
"Rehabilitation Counselor Training, ~rogram." Amendment to reflect 
a reallocation of funds. 
Paul S. McCollum, Ph.D., Department of Rehabilitation Sciences 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
No additional funds have been awarded by this action. 
D a l l a s  County 

* Application Shown as Suppor t  for Item 2, Page HI)-25 
** No Application Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS IWD GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS AI,LXEI) HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Office of  Human Development 

7 .  Training Grant 44-P-3021316-07 
"Undergraduate Education f o r  Rehabilitation Services." Continued 
supporr , 
Raymond 0 ,  Henke, Ed,D., Department of Rehabi1,itation Sciences 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$10,1.12.00 
Dallas County 

8. Grant No. 44-F -3040816-05 
t t  Regional Rehabilitation Continuina Educa t icln program. " Continued 
support. 
Sean Connolly,  Ph.D., Department of Rehabilitation Sciences 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
$66 ,663 .00  
Dallas County 

Veterans Administration 

9. G r a n t  No. 2 C ( 7 4 )  V-44  0072-05 
"Grants LO ~ s s i s t  in the Educat ion and Tra in i I I~  of Professional and 
Technical Allied Health Manpower." A continuation grant. 
John W: Schermerhorn, Ph.D. , Dean 
J u l y  1, 1978 through-June 30, 1979 
$165,633.00 
Dallas County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOAKD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 20, 1978 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER - 

Office of Administrative Data process in^ 
1 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $28,000 from Office of Administrative 
Data Processing - Salaries t o  Office of Administrative Data Processing - 
Equipment and $6,000 from Systems Pf f i ce  - Salaries to Systems Office - 
Equipment. Transfer is to provide funds to purchase computer terminals 
and a control pit necessarx t o  upgrade our Adminlstrarive Data Proces- 
s ing Fa&il&ties. (RBC p, 502) 

Surety Bonds and Insurance 
2. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,100,00 from Unallocated salaries 
General Institutional Expense to Surety Bonds - M & 0. T h i s  transfer is nec- 
essary t o  cover unanticipated expsnditures f o r  insurance. (RBC No. 416) 

Physical  Plant 
3. Accept t h e  resignation of James F. Cooper, non-tenure, Director, effect- 
ive J u l y  11, 1978. Mr. Cooper is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$31,000 payable from Physical Plant ,  Administration budget. (RBC No. 4 8 3 )  

4. Transfer funds i n  the Hmount of $2,250 from Unallocated Salaries to Phy- 
sical P l a n t  - Administration and appoint Kenneth E. McNeill, Assistant Df- 
rector o f  Physical Plant, effective August 1, I978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $27,000 payable from P h y s i c a l  Plant - Administration budget.  (RBC 
No. 4 9 1 )  

5 .  Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate for Seb J, 
Webstex, e f f e c t f v e  July 10, 1978 as follows: 

From: Utility Worker 11, at an annual compensation rate of $7,896 pay- 
ab le  from Physical Plant, General Services budget. 

To : Automotive Mechanic, a E  an annual compensation rate of $10,308 
payable from P h y s i c a l  P l a n t ,  General Services budget. (RBC No. 484)  

6 .  Change the s t a t u s  and increase the annual compensation rate of J i m y  
Watson, effective July 14, 1978 as follows: 

From: Maintenance Worker 11, at an annual compensation rate of $9,648 
payable from Physical Plant - Uti l i t ies  budget.  

To : Mechanical Foreman, a t  an annual compensation rate of $11,772 
payable  from Physical Plant - Utilities budget. (RBC No. 410) 

7. Transfer funds as follows: 
From: Administration - Classified Salaries $ 6,000.00 

Building Maintenance - C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 42,000.00 
Grounds Maintenance - Classified Salaries 29,000.00 
Utilities - Classified Salaries 33.000.00 
Total Source 

To : Adminf~tration - M & 0 
Building Maintenance - M & 0 
Ground Maintenance - M & 0 
U t i l i t i e s  - M & 0 

Total Application 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued - 

DALLAS HEALTH .- SCIENCE CENTER - continued 

Physical Plant - continued 
This transfer of funds is necessary t o  provide sufficient Maintenance and 
Operation budgets for the remainder of t h i s  fiscal year. Unanricipated heavy 
maintenance cost has occurred this year, requiring the addit ional  funding 
which is available from salary savings in t h e  department. {RBC No. 353) 

Medical Service, Research, and Development -- Plan 
8. Accept the  resignation of Freeman P. Dahl, non-tenure, Fiscal Manager, 
MSRDP, eSfective July 19, 1978. Mr. Dahl i a  budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $23,300 payable from MSRDP Administration. (RBC No. 405)  

General Stores -- 
9. Adjust the budget of  General Stores to increase the income from $400,000 to 
$470,000 and t o  increase expenditures from $388,600 to $454,300 with adjustments 
in Purchases of Marerials for Resale from $354,300  to $420,000, a difference of 
$65,700. The changes are required to meet increased demand for  services. (RBC 
No. 4 7 8 )  

Auxiliary Enterprises - 

10. Accept t h e  resignation of Gerald L .  Shreve, Director of Food Service, ef- 
fective July 31, 1978. Mr. Shreve is budgeted at an annual compensation rate 
of $19,000 payable f rom Cafeterfa budget. (RBC No. 4 9 4 )  

1 1 .  Appoint Richard M. Bregman, non-tenure, Health Services Physician, 33.32,  
effective July 1, 1978 a t  an annual cornpensatton rate of $19,500 payable from 
Health Services budget. (RBC No. 4 6 1 )  

12. Accept tbe resignation of Randall Rosenblact, non-tenure, Health Service 
Physician, 3 3 . 3 % ,  effective June 30,  1978. Dr- Rosenblatt is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $18,000 payable from Student Health Services bud- 
get. (RBc No. 428)  

13 .  Appoint Galcn Bruce Toews, non-tenure, 332, Health Services Physician, ef- 
fective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable from Stu- 
dent Health Services budget. (RBC No. 477)  

14.  Accept t h e  resignation of Don R. Whitener, non-tenure, Health Services Phy- 
sician, 33.32, effective June 30,  1978. Dr. Whitener is budgeted at an annual  
compensation rate of $21,736 payable from Student Health Services. (RBC No. 
424) 

Various 
1 5 .  Transfer funds as follows: 

From: Office of Medical Information, Wages $ 1,000.00 
Office of the  Planning Officer, Salaries 5,000.00 
Office o f  Administrative Data Processing, Salaries 6,000.00 
Office of the Personnel Director, Salaries 5,000.00 
Systems Office, Salaries -. 6,000.00 

TOTAL $ 23,000.00 

To : Office of Medical Information, M h 0 $ 8,500.00 
Unallocated Accounts Health Science Center, M & 0 14,500.00 
TOTAL $ 23,000.00 

These transfers are requested t o  cover unanticipated expenditures in Mcdical In- 
formation and t o  lapse unexpended balances in various departmente. (RBC No.480) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCBOOT, 

Anesthesiology 
1. Transfer funds fn the amount of $4,791.38 from Anesthesiology, to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries, and delete Jams B. Duckett, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
from the budget effective June 1 7 ,  1978. Dr. Duckett is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $42,900 payable $23,425  from Anesthesiology Budget, $15,557 
from Parkland Memorial Hospital - Anesthesiology, and $3,918 from Department 
Trust - Anesthesiology. (RBC No. 417)  

2 ,  Accept the res ignat ion of Robert F. Finnegan, non-tenure, Assistant Profes- 
sor, effective June 30 ,  1978. Dr. Finnegan is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $35,000 payable from V549P-646. ( M C  No- 369a) 

3, Appoint David W. Green, non-tenure, Visiting Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Veterans Ad- 
ministration Hospital V549P-646 .  (RBC No. 4 6 2 )  

4 .  Accept the  resignation of Robert L. Sexton, non-tenure, Insrructor, effective 
June 27, 1978. Dr. Sexton is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $19,900 
payable from Veterans Administration H o s p i t a l .  (RRC No. 418) 

Blochemis t r y  
5 .  Appoint Mltsuhiro Nozaki, non-tenure, Visiting Professor, effect ive July 17, 
1978 a t  an annual compensation rate of $36,000 payable from NIH-5-ROl-GM16488-10. 
(RBC No. 4 8 2 )  

6 ,  Accept the resignation of Katsunori Shibata,  ~mn-tenure, V i s l t i n g  Assistant 
Professor, e f fect ive  August 16, 1978. Dr. Shibata is budgeted ac an annual com- 
pensation ra te  of $16,000 payable from Biochemistry budget. (KBC No. 4 1 3 )  

7. Accept the resignation of Thomas Delahunty, nwn-tenure, Instructor, effective 
June 12, 1978. Dr. DeLahunty i s  budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$19,600 payable $15,600 from Biocl~emistry budget and $4,000 from Obstetr ics  and 
Gynecology budget. (R8C No. 363) 

8. Transfer funds  in the amount of $3,333.32 from Unallocated Faculty Salarfes 
$ 2 , 6 6 6 . 6 6  to Biochemistry, and $666.66 to O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology and appoint 
CaroLe Mendelson, non-tenure, Instructor in Biochemistry and Obstetrics and Gyne- 
cology, effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable 
$16,000 from Biochemistry budget, and $4,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology bud- 
get. (RBC No. 476) 

Cell Biology 
9'. Transfer funds in the amount of $983 .49  from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,  
to Graduate Program in Cell Biology, and change t h e  source of compensation for 
Alan E. Beer, tenure, Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as .follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $49,800 payable $29,254 from Cell 
Btology Budget, $9,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology Budget, and 
$11,546 from annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $49,800 payable $29,254 from Cell 
Biology Budget, $9,000 from Obstetrics and Gynecology Budget, $3,934 
from Graduate Program in C e l l  Biology, and $7,612 from annual aug- 
mentation. (RBC No. 380) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALUS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

C e l l  Biology - continued - 
1 0 ,  Transfer funds in the amount of $916.74 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
t o  Graduate Program fn C e l l  Biology,  and change the source of compensation f o r  
Jacob W ,  St re i l e in ,  tenure, Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,300 payable $37 ,071  £rum Cell 
Biology Budget, $1,162 from Internal Medicine Budget, $5,400 f r o m  
Graduate Program in Immunology, and $3,667 from NfH-5-R01-AI10678- 
06. 

To: Anannualcompensationrateof $47,300payabl .e  $ 3 7 , 0 7 l f r o m C e l l  
Biology Budget, $1,162 from Internal Medicine Budget, $5,400 from 
Graduate Program in Immunology, and $3,667 from Graduate Program 
in Cell Biology. (RBC No. 383) 

11. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $674.49 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Graduate Program in Cell Biology,  and change the source of compensation f o r  
Frederick L. Grinnell, tenure, Associate Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as 
fnllows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,900 payable $17,202 from C e l l  
Biology Budget, $2,698 from MIH-5-RO1-CA14609-05, and $4,000 from 
Graduate Program in Cell Biology. 

To: Anannualcompensat ionrate0f$23 ,900payable  $17,202 f r o m C e l 1  
Biology Budget, and $6,698 from Graduate Program in Cell Biology. 
(RBC No. 382) 

12. A c c e p t  the resignation of Peter M. Andrews, non-tenure, Ass is tant  Profes- 
sor,  effective July 31,  1 9 7 8 .  Dr. Andrew6 is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $22,400 payable from Cell Biology budget. (R3C No. ,467) 

13. Accept the resignatisn of Grover C.  Ericson, non-tenure, Assistant Profes- 
sor, effective June 30, 1978. Dr. Ericson I.s budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $23,300 payable from Cell Biology Budget. (RBC No. 394)  

14. Transfer funds in the  amount of $999.99 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Graduate Program in Cell Biology, and change the source of compensation for 
Richard A. Galosy, non-tenure, Assistant Profeasor, effective June 1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $21,700 payable $14,103 from Cell 
Biology Budget, and $7,597 from NIH-5-ROl-lIL19257-03. 

To: Anannualcompensation r a t e o f  $21,70Opayable $14,103 fromCell 
Biology Budget, $3,597 from NIH-5-R01-HL19257-03, and $4,000 from 
Graduate Program in Cell Biology. {RBC No, 381) 

15. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,500 from Unallocated Faculty Sa lar ies ,  
t o  Cell Biology, and appoint Albert P. Santa Luca, non-tenure, Assistant Pro- 
fesaor, effective June 1, 1978 at  an annual compensation rate of $22,000 pay- 
able from Cell Biology Budget. (RBC No. 3 6 5 )  

1 6  Transfer funds in the  amount of $3,666.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies,  t o  C e l l  Biology, and appoint Carl W. Saubert, IV, non-tenure, Assistant 
Professor, effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 pay- 
able from Cell Biology Budget. (RBC No. 444 )  

17. Appoint Woodring R. Wright, non-tenure, Assistant Pro fe s so r  of Cell Biology 
and Internal Medicine, effective August 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate 
of $25,000 payable from McDertnott Foundation. (RBC No. 497) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
C e l l  Biology - continued 
18. Transfer funds in the amount of $5 ,698 .94  from C e l l  Biology - Teaching As- 
sistants, to Cell Biology - Classified Salaries. This transfer is necessary to 
caver unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 448)  

19. Change the status and increase the  annual compensation rate of Rose J. 
Henderson, effective July 2 4 ,  1978 as follows: 

From: Research Technician I, at an annual compensation rate of $8,724 pay- 
able from Surgery budget. 

To: Anatomical Embalmer, at an annual compensation rate of $11,016 pay- 
able from Cell Biology budget. (RBC No. 485) 

Family Practice & Community Medicine 
20. Accept the resignation of.David R. Baker, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
22%, effect ive May 31,  1978. Dr. Baker is budgeted at an annual compensarion 
rate of $35,400 payable from Family Practice and Community Medicine Budget. 
(RBC No. 370) 

21. Accept t h e  resignation of John S. Wiseman, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
effective June 30, 1978. Dr. Wiseman is budgeted a t  an annual compensation rate 
of $28,400 payable from DHEW-06-D-000124-03. (RBC No. 395) 

In te rna l  Medicine 
2 2 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,500.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Internal Medicine, and appoint Neil A. Breslau, non-tenure, Assistant Profes- 
sor, effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 payable 
$15,000 from Internal Medicine budget:, and $20,000 from NIH-5-MO1-RR00633-06. 
(RBC No. 443)  

23. Accept the resignation of Lincoln J. Bynum, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
effective August 1 4 ,  1978. Dr. Bynum is budgeted at an annual compensation rate 
of $33,500 payable f r u m  Veterans Administration 2B-74V-44-0071-04. { M C  No. 486)  

24 .  Transfer funds i n  the amount of $13.49 from Health Care Sciences, to Unal- 
located Faculty Salaries, and accept the resignation of James Cotton, non-tenure, 
Assistant Professor of Internal  Medicine and Health Care Sciences, effective 
July 12, 1978. D x .  Cotton is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $46,354 
payab1.e $35,500 from Veterans Administration Hospital,  $100 from Health Care 
Sciences budget, and $10 ,754  from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 456)  

25 .  Transfer funds in the mount of $ 5 , 8 3 3 , 3 4  from Unallocated Faculty Salar ie s ,  
$833.34  to Internal Medicine, and $5,000 to Kidney and Pancreatic Transplantation 
Unit, and appoint Peter Gailiunas, J r . ,  non-tenure, Assistant Professor, e f f e c t -  
ive  J u l y  1, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 payable $5,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, and $30,000 from Kidney and Pancreatic Transplantat ion 
Unit. (RBC No. 440)  

26, Accept the resignation of Gary Gross, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effec- 
tive July 31, 1978. Dr. Gross is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$35,000 payable from Veterans Administration 2B-74V-44-0071-04. (RBC No. 489)  

2 7 ,  Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Internal Medicine, and appoint Gary R. Hart, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable from fn- 
ternal Medicine budget. ( F 3 C  No. 441) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
28. Appoint William L. Henrich, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $47,460 payable $39,000 from 
Veterans Administration Hospital and $8,460 from annual augmentation. ( l U C  No. 
427) 

29. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,750.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Internal Medicine, and appoint L. David H f l l i s ,  non-tenure, Assistant Profes- 
sor effective June 1, 1978 at  an annual compensation rate of $42,000 payable 
$39,000 from Internal Medicine Budget and $3,000 from NIH-06-S-000174-11. (RBC 
No. 361) 

30. Transfer funds in the amount of  $6,500.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
t o  In t e rna l  Medicine, and appoint Harry R. Jacobson, non-tenure, Assistant Prof -  
essor, effect ive July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $42,000 payable 
$39,000 from Internal Medicine budget, and $3,000 from annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 4 5 4 )  

31. Change the status and source of  compensatfon for Ronald J. Moore, effective 
August 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $25,000 payable $12 ,500  from Internal Medicine 
budget, and $12,500 from NLH-5-ROI-AM03892-19. 

To : Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine and Pediatrics, non-tenure, 
at an annual compensation rate of $25,000 payable $12,500 from In- 
t e rna l  Medicine budget, and $12,500 from NIH-1-R01-HD10909-01. 
(RBC No. 4 1 2 )  

32. Transfer  funds in t h e  amount of $2,500.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
t o  Internal Medicine, and appoint Edward J. Ramsey, non-tenure, Assistanr. Profes- 
sor effective July 1, 1978 a t  an annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable 
$21,300 from UCLA Subcontract, $2,700 from NIH-5-R01-AM16816-05, $15,000 from 
Internal Medicine budget, and $1,000 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 4 7 5 )  

33. Change the source of compensation for Charles T. Richardson, non-tenure, 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor, effective J u l y  1, 1978 a8 follows: 

I h r n :  An annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $15,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $2,700 from NIB-5-R01-AM16814-05, $21,300 from 
University of California Subcontract, and $6,000 from annual aug- 
mentation. 

To: Paid direct from Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 446)  

3 4 .  Accept the reaignatiun of Charles Robertson, non-tenure, Assistant Profes- 
sor, effective June 30, 1978. Dr. Robertson is budgeted at an annual compenss- 
tion rate of $29,400 payable from Internal Medicine Budget. Dr. Robertson has 
been on leave of absence without pay, see RBC 151, for the period September 1, 
1977 through August 31, 1978. (REC No. 388) 

35.  Transfer funds in the amount of $666.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
t o  Internal Medicine, and appoint Thomas M. Rogoff, non-tenure, Assistant Prof- 
essor, effect ive July 1, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $36,000 pay- 
able $4,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $27,000 from N I H - ~ - P O I - A M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - P ~ ,  
and $5,000 f ram Genetic Disease Center. (RBC No. 450) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - contfnued 
36. Transfer funds in  the amount of $5 ,833 .34  from Uaallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, t o  Internal Medicine, and change the s t a t u s ,  annual compensation rate and 
source of compensation for James F. Strauss, effective July 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Research Fellow, at an annual compensation rate of $12,800 payable 
from NIH-5-R25-CAl8132-03. 

To : Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at ai annual compensation rate of 
$35,000 payable from Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 459) 

37.  Change the status,  .source of funds,  and increase the annual compensation 
rate of Wayne L. Hoffman, effective July 1 ,  1978 as follows: 

From: Senior Research Associate, at an annual compensation rate of 
$17,580 payable from NIH-5-R01-CA18633-03. 

To : Instrr~ctar, non-tenure, at  an annual compensation rate of $20,000 
payable from Margaret P. Thompson Arthrftia Research. (RBC No. 
4 15A) 

38. Accept t h e  resignation of Taysir F. Jarrah, non-tenure, Instructor, effect- 
ive June 30 ,  1978. D r .  Jarrah i s  budgeted a t  an annual compensation rate of 
$30,000 payable $20,000 from Methodist Hospital, and $10,000 from annual aug- 
mentation. ( U C  No. 401) 

39. Accept the resignation of Reza Sheybani, non-tenure, Instructor, effect- 
ive June 26, 1978. Dr. Sheybani is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$20,000 payable from Methodist Hospital. (RBC No. 399)  

4 0 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $3,833.32 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
i e s ,  to Internal Medicine, and change t h e  status with an increase in compensa- 
t i on  for  Janis  Attridge, non-tenure, Faculty Associate, effective July I ,  1978 
as follows: 

From: Technical Staff Assistant V ,  at an annual compensation rate of 
$17,004 payable from Internal Medicine budget. 

To: Faculty Associate, a t  anannualcompensationrateof $23,00Opayable 
from Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 447) 

41. Appoint Evan R. Ferguson, non-tenure, Faculty Asaociate, effective Auguat 
1, 1978 a t  an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from NfH-5-R01-AA02970- 
2 .  (RBC No. 500) 

4 2 .  Appoint John C .  Longhurst, non-tenure, Faculty Assocfate, effective July 1, 
1978 at an annual compensation rate of $26,000 payable $20,000 f r o m  NIH-1-R23- 
HL22669-01, and $6,000 from Harry S. Moss Estate, (UC No. 465) 

Medical Computer Science 
43.  Transfer funds in the amount of $1,980,00 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Medical Computer Science, and appoint Campbell B. Read, non-tenure, 
Aasocfate Professor, 4 8 I ,  for the period June 1, 1978 through July 31, 1978,  a t  
an annual compensation rate of $25,000 payable from Medical Computer Science 
Budget. (RBC No. 386) 

Microbiology 
4 4 .  Accept the  res ignat ion of Jan Klein, tenure, Professor, effective June 2, 
1978. Dr. Klefn is budgeted at an annual cornpensat ion rate of $41,500 payable 
$40,300 from Microbiology Budget and $1,200 from Graduate Program in Microbiol- 
ogy.  (R3C No. 362) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued -- 

Neurology 
4 5 .  Transfer funds in the  amount of $2,082.11 from Unallocated Faculry Salar- 
ies, to  Family Practice and Community Medicine, and appoint Daryoush Kaboli, 
non-tenure, Instructor in Neurology and Family Practice and Community Medicine, 
effective July 14, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $15,900 payable from 
Family Practice and Community Medicine budget. (RBC No. 488) 

Obstetrics  and Gynecology 
4 6 .  Transfer funds In the amount of $9,997.36 from llnallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Obstetr ics  and Gynecology, and change the source of compensation of 
Jan M. Friedman, non-tenure, Assisrant Professor effective May 1, 1978 as fol- 
lows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,000 payable $4,708 from Obste- 
tr ics and Gynecology Budget and $31,292 from Deparrment Trust - 
Obstetrics and Gynecology. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $36,000 payable $34,700 from Ob- 
stetrics and Gynecology-Budget and $1,300 from Department Trust - 
Obatetrics and Gynecology. (RBC No. 354)  

47 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $ 4 8 4 . 3 4  from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Obstetrics and Gynecology, and reappoin t ,  change the status, increase 
t h e  compensation rate, percent of time, and change the source of compensation 
for Kenneth J. Leveno, effective July 1, 1978 as followa: 

From: Research Fellow, 21%, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of 
$16,752 payable from Family Planning. 

To : Assistant Professor, 1002, noa-tenure, at an annual compensation 
rare of $40,000 payable $2,906 from Obstetrics and Gynecology bud- 
get, $30,426 from Forensic Science Service Contract, and $6,663 
from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 468) 

4 8 .  Change the status, increase the annual compensation rate, increase percent 
of time, and change the source of compensation for Michael Sims, effective July 
1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Assistant Instructor, 26%, non-tenure, at an annual compensation 
rate of $18 ,684  payable $14,792 from Obstetrics and Gynecology bud- 
get, and $3,892 from Family Plannfng Operating Fund. 

To : Assfstant Professor, loo%, non-tenure, a t  an annual compensation 
rate of $40,000 payable $33,332 from Family Planning Operating Fund 
and $6 ,668  from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 473)  

49.  Appoint Judy G. Davis, non-tenure, Instructor, effective May 22, 1978 at 
an annual compensation rate of $16,000 payable from Department Trust - Obate- 
trics and Gynecology. ( M C  No. 357) 

50. Transfer funds in rhe amount of $2,266.68 from Obstetrics and Gynecology, 
to Unallocated Faculty Salaries, and accept the resignation of Royice B. Everett 
non-tenure, Instructor, effective June 30, 1978, Dr. Everett is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $26,600 payable $13,600 f r o m  Obstetrics and Gyne- 
cology Budget, $7,500 from Family Planning Operating Fund, and $5,500 from 03 
Associates - Faculty Clinic .  ( W C  No, 398) 

51. Accept the resignation of Baha S i b a i ,  non-tenure, Instructor, effective 
July 3 ,  1978. Dr. Sibai  I s  budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $28,000 
payable from Family Planning Operatfng Fund. (8BC No. 406) 

52. Appoint Sue C.  MacDonald, non-tenure, Clinical Research Coordinator, effect- 
ive  August 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $14,900 payable from For- 
ensic Science Services Contract. (RBC No. 496) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued -- 

Pathology 
5 3 .  Appoint Vaithilingam G. Dev, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Department 
Trust - Pathology - Children's Medical Center. (RBC No. 445) 

54 .  Accept the resignation of 3. W. Graham, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
effective July 31, 1978. Dr. Graham is budgeted at an annual compensation rate 
of $40,836 payable $3,300 from Pathology budget, $32,200 paid  direct from Dallas 
County, and $5 ,336  from annual augmentation. (RBC KO. 470) 

5 5 ,  Accept the res ignat ion of Richard L. Landau, non-tenure, Assistant Prafes- 
sor, effect ive June 19, 1978. Dr. Landau is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $40,000 payable $33,000 from Pathology Budget, $5,000 from Parkland Mem- 
orial Hospi ta l  - Pathology, and $2,000 from Department Trust - Pathology.  
(RBC No. 3 6 4 )  

56. Appoint Edwin 3 .  Morrison, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effectfve July 
1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 payable $10,200 from Depart- 
ment T r u s t  - Pathology, and $24,800 paid direct from Veterans Administration Hos- 
pital. IRBC No. 4 3 7 )  

57. Change the status,  annual compensation rate, percent of time, and source of 
compensation f o r  Wayne E. Taylor, effective July 1, 1978 a s . f o l l m s :  

From: Teaching Assistant, 4th Year, 25%, at an annual compensation rate of 
$27,425 payable from Pathology budget. 

To : Assistant Professor, non-tenure, 100% at an annual compensation rate 
of $35,000 payable from Department Trust - Pathology. (RBC No. 458) 

58. Appoint  Michael Pi. Weinberg, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1 ,  1978 at an annual compensation rate of $35,000 payable $6,588 from De- 
partment Trust - Pathology, and $28,412 p a i d  direct from Veterans Administration 
Hospi ta l .  (RBC No. 436)  

59. Change the name of Louva L. Simon, non-tenure, Instructor, effective July 1, 
1978 as follows: 

From: Louva L. McElroy 
To: touva t. Simon (XBC NO. 429 )  

Pediatrics 
60. Transfer funds in the  amount of $1,313.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Pediatrics, and appoint John M. Andersen, non-tenure, Assistant Professor of 
Pediatrics and Internal Xedicine, effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation 
rate of $28,000 payable $7,878 from Pediatrics budget, and $20,122 from NfH-5-ROl- 
HL09610-14. (RBC No. 479)  

61. Appoint Frederick M, Burkle, nun-tenure, Assistant professor, effective July 
1 ,  1978 a t  an annual compensation ra te  of $30,000 payable from Public Health 
Service MET-000973-01. (RBC No. 472) 

62. Appoint Betty R. Carruth, non-tenure, Assistant Professor in pediatrics and 
Associate Professor in-Nutrition and Dietetics, effective July 1, 1978 at an an- 
nual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Public  Health Service MCT-000973- 
01. (RBC No. 4 4 9 )  



AMENMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatrics - continued 
6 3 .  Appoint Charles A. Friedman, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 3 ,  1978 at an annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $32,500 paid  
direct from St. Paul Hospital, and $12,500 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 
481)  

6 4 .  Appoint Robert E. Lasky, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective July 3, 
1978, at  an annual compensation rate of $19,500 payable from Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation. (RBC No. 471) 

65- Accept the  resignation of William M. Nelson 111, non-tenure, Instructor, ef- 
fective Ju ly  21, 1978. Dr. Nelson is budgeted a t  an annual compensation rate of 
$17,900 payable from C & Y Project Operating Fund. W C  No. 463 originally showed 
an effective date of July 31, 1978 for Dr. Nelson's termination. (RBC No. 4 6 3 A )  

6 6 .  Appoint Melody Russell, non-tenure, Faculty Associate in Pediatrics and In- 
structor in Physical Therapy, effective July 3 ,  1978 a t  an annual compensation 
rate of $19,800 payable from University Affiliated Center MCT-000960-03. (RBC 
No. 4 6 4 )  

Pharmacology -- 
6 7 *  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,844.43 from Pharmacology, to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries, and accept the resignation of Antonio Giachetti, non-tenure, 
Assistant Professor, effective July 14, 1978. Dr, Giachetti is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $22,400 payable from Pharmacology Budget. (RBC No. 
422)  

6 8 .  Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Robert M. 
Graham, effective July 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Postdoctoral Fel low,  non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of 
$21,656.25 payable $12,100.00 from NIH-1-T32-GM07247-01, and 
$9 ,556 .25  from Burroughs Welcome Fund, 

To: Assistant Professor of Phsmcology and Internal Medicine, non- 
tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable of 
$26,982 f r m  Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Association Faculty 
Development and $3,018 from Pfieer Laboratories. (R8C No. 451) 

69. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,666.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
t o  Graduate Program in Pharmacology, and change the source of compensation fox 
Patrick E. Ward, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, for the period June 1, 1978 
through June 30, 1978 as followa: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from NIH-1-RO1- 
HL20594-01. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from Graduate Pro- 
gram in Pharmacology. (RBC No. 379) 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
70. Trmafer funds in the amount of $3,750 from Physical Medicine and Rehabil- 
itation, to Unallocated Faculty salaries, and accep; the resignation of G. 
Frank Lawlis, non-tenure, Aeaociate Professor, 50X, effective May 31, 1978. Dr. 
Lawlia is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable from Phy- 
s ical  Medicine and Rehabilitation Budget. (IIBC No* 397) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Physiology 
71. Transfer funds in the  amount of $249.99 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation 
for Samuel M. McCann, tenure, Professor and Chairman, effective June 1 ,  1978 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,000 payable $39,700 from Phy- 
s io logy Budget, $6,300 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, 
$1,000 from NIH-5-Poi-~09988-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,000 payable $39,700 from Phy- 
siology Budget, $6,300 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, 
$1,000 from Graduate Program in Physiology. (RBC No. 371) 

72. Transfer funds in the amount of $249.99 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies t o  Graduate Program in Physiology and change t h e  source of compensation 
for Peter Fawcett, tenure, Associate Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $31,700 payable $11,429 from Phy- 
siology Budget, $16,321 fxom Graduate Program in Physiology, 
$2,950 from NIH-5-T32-HD07062-02, and $1,000 from NIH-%Pol- , 

D09988-02. 
To: An annual compensation rate of $31,700 payable $11,429 from Phy- 

s io logy Budget, $17,321 from Graduate Program in Physiology, and 
$2,950 from NIH-5-T32-HD07062-02. (RBC No. 373) 

73. Transfer funds in the  amount of $174.99  from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation for 
Ladislav Krulich, tenure, Associate Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as  fo l -  
lows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $30,700 payable $30,000 from Phy- 
s fo logy Budget, and $700 from NIH-5-POI-HD09988-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,700 payable $30,000 from Phy- 
s io logy Budget and $700 from Graduate Program i n  Physiology. 
(RBC No. 3 7 4 )  

7 4 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $530.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salar'ies 
t o  Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation for 
Robert M. Lebovitz, tenure, Associate Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: A n  annual compensation rate of $34,500 payable $29,297 from Phy- 
siology Budget, $3,082 from Graduate Program in Physiology, and 
$2,121 from NIH-5-RO1-FI300824-03. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $34,500 payable $29,297 from Phy- 
siology Budget, and $5,203 from Graduate Program fn Physiology. 
(RBC No. 375) 

75.  Transfer funds in the  amount of $900.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the gource of compensation for 
Jamee M. Lipton,  tenure, Associate Professor, effective June 1, 1978 as fol-  
lows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $31,900 payable $18,272 from Phy- 
siology Budget, $7,308 fxom Neurology Budget, $2,592 from NIH-2- 
R01-NS10046-05, and $3,728 from annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $31,900 payable $18,272 from Phy- 
siology Budget, $7,308 from Neurology Budget, $3,600 from Gradu- 
ate Program in Physiology, $972 from NIH-2-ROI-NS10046-05, and 
$1,748 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 372) 



AMENDMENTS TOTRE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
P h y s i o l o a  - contfnued 
76. Transfer funds in the amount of $900.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation 
fo r  Andres F. Negro-Vilar, non-tenure, V i s i t i n g  Associate Professor, effec- 
tive June 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $23,900 payable $10,821 from 
Physiology Budget, $6,000 from NIH-5-R01-AMl.0073-13, and $7,079 
from Ford Foundation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $23,900 payable $10,821 from 
Physiology Budget, $3,600 from Graduate Program in Physiology, 
$2,400 from NIH-5-R01-AM10073-13, and $7,079 from Ford Founda- 
tion, (RBC No. 376) 

77. Transfer funds in the amount of $900.00 from Unallocated F a c u l t y  Sala- 
ries to Graduate Program $n Physiology and change the source of compensation 
of Millard Judy, nan-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective Juhe 1, 1978 as 
f 01 lows : 

From: An annual compensation xate of $25,000 payable $5,000 from 
NIH-5-PSO-HL17669-04, and $20,000 paid direct from Baylor 
Hospital. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $25,000 payable $3,600 from 
Graduate Program In  Physiology, $1,400 from NIH-5-P5O-HL17669-04, 
and $20,000 paid direct f r o m  Baylor Hospital. (RBC No. 387) 

78. Transfer funds in the amount of $900.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation 
f o r  Tsung G. Lin, non-tenure, Assietant Professor, effective June 1, 1978 
as follows; 

From: An annual compensation rate of $16,500 payable $8,250 f r o m  
NIH-5-R01-HL16678-03, and $8,250 from Physiology Budget. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $16,500 payable $8,250 from 
Physiology Budget, $3,600 from Graduate Program in Physiology, 
and $4,650 from NZH-5-RO1-HL16678-03. CRBC No. 377) 

79. Transfer funds in the amount of $900.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
r ies  to Graduate Program in Physiology and change the source of compensation 
for Ronald L. Seaman, non-tenure, Instructor, effective June 1, 1978 as 
follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $15,500 payable $5,202 from 
Phyeiology Budget, and $10,298 from NIH-5-POI-FD00824-03. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $15,500 payable $5,202 from 
Physiology Budget, $6,698 from NIH-5-R01-FD00824-03, and 
$3,600 from Graduate Program in Physiology. (RBC No. 378) 

Psychiatry 
80. Transfer funds in the amount of $3.616.67 from Unallocated Salarfes. 
$1,950.00 t o  Psychiatry, and $1,666.67 ;o Family Practice and Community ' 

Medicine, and appoint Mahammed B. Ahmed, tenure, Professor of Psychiatry 
and Family Practice and. Community Medicine, effective August 1, 1978 at an 
annual compensation rate of $65,000 payable $23,400 from Psychiatry budget, 
$20,000 from Family Practice and Community Medicine budget, and $21,600 
from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 493)  

81. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,680.73 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Psychiatry and appoint Augustus d .  Rush, J r . ,  non-tenure, Associate 
Professor effective May 22, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $52,000 
payable $34,700 from Psychiarry Budget and $17,300 from Department Trust - 
Psychiatry. ( EBC No. 358) 



AMENDMENTS TOTHE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Psychiatry - continued 
82. Transfer funds in the amount of $ 7 7 5  from Unallocated Salaries to Psy- 
chiatry and change the source of funds for Augustus J. Rush, J r . ,  non-tenure, 
Associate Professor, effect ive August 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: A n  annual compensation rate of $52,000 payable $34,700 from Psy- 
chiatry budget, and $17,300 from annual augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $52,000 payable $44,000 from Psy- 
chiatry budget, and $8,000 from annual augmentation. 
(RBC No, 4 9 2 )  

83. Accept t h e  resignation of Alfred P. Bolch, non-tenure, Assistant Pro- 
fessor, effective June 15, 1978. Dr. Bolch is budgeted ar an annual corn- 
pensation rate of $36,100 payable from Psychiatry Budget. (RBC No. 367) 

84. Transfer funds in the  amount of $4,584.11 from Psychiatry to Unallocated 
Faculty ~ a f r i e s  and accept the resignation of Raymond M. Brown, non-tenure, 
Aseistant Professor, effective July 15, 1978. Dr. Brown is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $36,100 payable from Psychiatry Budget. (RBC 
No. 419) 

8 5 .  Accept the resignation of Judith H .  Forgotson, non-tenure, Assistant 
Professor, effective July 2 1 ,  1978. Dr. Forgotson is budgeted at an annual 
compenaation rate of $44,100 payable $39,000 from Psychiatry budget, and 
$5,100 from annual augmentation. (R3C No. 402) 

86. Transfer funda in t h e  amount of $5,726.17 from Psychiatry to Unallacared 
Faculty Salaries and accept the resignation of James G. Schreiber, non-tenure, 
Assfstant Professor, effective July 7 ,  1978, Dr. Schreiber is budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $39,000 payable from Psychiatry Budget. (RBC 
No. 404)  

87. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $6,063.82 from llnallacated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Psychiatry and appoint Samuel Stein, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 
effective June 2 6 ,  1978 at an annual compenaation rate of $49,000 payable 
$32,670 from Psychiatry Budget, and $16,330 from Department Trust - Psychiatry. 
(RBC No. 4 0 3 )  

88. Reappoint Manuel Blabona, non-tenure, Clinical  Assistant Professor effec- 
tive June 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $33,000 payable from N'IH- 
5-RQl-DA01300-03. (RBC No. 366) 

89.  Reappoint Robert J.  ~ a t c h e l ,  non-tenure, C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor, 
212, for the period June 1, 1978 thru Auguet 31, 1978 at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $19,000 payable from NIH-5-T02-KH10208-l2. ( W C  No. 351) 

90, Transfer fund8 in the amount of $5,810.58 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
riee to Psychiatry and appoint Robert J. Brock, non-tenure, Instructor, effec- 
tive June 12, 1978 at,an annual compenaation rate of $39,000 payable $26,000 
from Psychiatry Budget, and $13,000 from Department Trust - Psychiatry. 
(RBC No. 389) 

91. Transfer funds in the amount of $2 ,708 .34  from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Psychiatry and appoint Dan E. Srelnfink, aon-tenure, Instructor, 501, 
effective July 1, 1978, at an annual compenaation rate of $39,000 payable 
$32,500 from Psychiatry budget, and $6,500 from annual augmentation. 
IRBC No. 442) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued - 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychlatry - continued 
9 2 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $3,413.72 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Psychiatry and appoint Nfshendu M. Vasavada, non-tenure, hstructor, 
4 8 2 ,  effect ive June 12, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $39,000 pay- 
able $32,185 from Psychiatry Budget, and $6,815 from Department Trust - Psy- 
chiatry. (RBC No. 407) 

93 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $781.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
rfes to Psychiatry and $112.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries t o  Graduate 
Program in C l i n i c a l  Psychology and reappoint Charles 8.  Weia, non-tenure, 
Instructor, f o r  the  period June 1, 1978 thru June 30, 1978 a t  an annual com- 
pensation rate of $16,000 payable $9,372 from Psychiatry Budger, $1,344 from 
Graduate Program in Clinical  Psychology, $1,044 from NIH-5-~02-MH10208-12 
and $ 4 , 2 4 0  from NIH-5-R01-DA0130043. (RBC No. 368) 

Radiology 
9 4 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $264 .75  from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Graduate Program in Radiological Physics and change the source of 
compensation for Edward Dowdey, tenure, Associate Professor, effective 
June 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,200 payable $20,221 from 
Radiology Budget, $4,800 from Graduate Program In Radiological 
Physics, $10,179 from annual augmentation. 

To: An annual. compensation ra te  of $35,200 payable $20,221 from 
Radiology Budget, $5,859 from Crsduate Program in Radiological 
Physics, $9,120 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 384)  

9 5 .  Transfer funds in the  amount of $ 2 , 9 0 9 . 4 9  from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Graduate Program in Radiation Biology and change the source of 
compensation for Mary E. Gaulden, tenure, Emma Freeman Associate Professor, 
effective June 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $36,500 payable $9,855 from 
Kadlology Budger, $11,638 from NIH-5-R01-HD06832-07, $4,500 from 
Graduate Program in Radiation Biology, and $10,507 from annual 
augmentation. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $36,500 payable $9,855 from 
Radiology Budget, $9,125 from American Cancer Society, $16,138 
from Graduate Program in Radiation Biology, and $1,382 from 
annual augutentation. (REC No. 385) 

96. Transfer funds in the  amount of $ 4 , 1 6 6 . 6 8  from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Radiology and appoint Homero J. Chapa, non-tenure, Assistant Pro- 
fessor, effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $55,000 pay- 
able $6,000 from Parkland Hospital-Radiology, $25,000 from Radiology budget, 
$10,000 from Department Trust- RadiologycGeneral Diagnostic, and $14,000 
from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 414) 



AMENI)MlWTS TO THE -- 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - cant h u e d  
9 7 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $4,458.50 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Radiology and change the status, increase t h e  compensation rate, and 
change the source of compensation for Murray Gordon, effective July 1, 1978 
as fo l lowa:  

From: Teaching Assistant, 2 5 % ,  at an annual compensation rate of $15,300 
payable $ 9 , 6 2 3  from Department Trust - Radiology/~ltrasound, and 
$5,677 from Radfology budget. 

To : Assistant Professor, non-tenure, at annual compensation rate of 
$40,000 payable $26,751 from Radiology Budget, $5,249 from Park- 
land Memorial Hospital - Radiology, $2,580 from Department Trust- 
Radfology/General Diagnostic, $3,828 from Veterans Administration 
Hospital 2B-74V-44-0071-04, $592 from DHlW-5-E03-M316110-12, and 
$1,000 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 460)  

9 8 .  Appoint Thomas H. Jones, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective 
July 1, 1978, at an annual compenaation rate of $45,000 payable $39,000 from 
Department Trust - Radiology - Radiation Oncology, and $6,000 from annual 
augmentation. (RBC No, 452)  

99. Appoint Herbert J. Smith, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, 8 . 3 I ,  effec- 
tive May 1, 1978 at  an annual compensation rate of $39,000 payable from De- 
partmenr Trust - Radiology. (RBC No. 360) 

100. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,812.71 from Radiology to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries and accept the resignation of Harold L. Smitson, non-tenure, 
Assistant Professor, effective July 3,  1978. Dr. Smitson fs budgeted at an 
annual compensation rate of $40,000 payable $23,434 from Radiology budget, 
$10,498 from Parkland Memorial Hospital - Radiology, and $6,068 from annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 439) 

101. Change the status, percent of rime, source and annual compensation rate  
of James Doss, non-tenure, effective A p r i l  1, 1978 as fallows: 

From: Research Technician IIT, 45%, at an annual compensation rate of 
$11,016 payable from Department Trust-Radiology-Nuclear Medicine. 

To: Research Associate, 1002, at an annual compensatfon rate of 
$13,908 payable from NIH-5-P50-HLl7669-04. ( D C  No, 355) 

Surgery 
102. Trenafer funds in the amount of $11.224.98 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries t o  Surgery and appoint Marvin H. - ~ e ~ e r a ,  tenure, Professor, ef fec- 
t i ve  June 1, 1978 at  an aaaual compensation rate of $67,000 payable $44,900 
from Surgery Budget and $22,100 from Department T r u s t  - Surgery. (REC No. 349) 

103. Accept the resignation of Louis H, Paradies, tenure, Profeesor effective 
May 31, 1978, Dr. Paradies is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$62,000 payable $41,540 from Surgery Budget, $1,000 from NTH-06-S-000174-11, 
and $19,460 from Department Trust - Surgery. (lU3C No. 350) 

104, Tranafer funds in t h e  amant  of $6,500 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Surgery and appoint Gertrude K. Bennett, non-tenure, Assistant Pro- 
feaaor of Plastic Surgery, effective July 1, 1978 at  an annual compensation 
rate of $45,000 payable $39,000 from Surgery budget, and $6,000 from annual 
augmentation. CRBC No. 411) 



AMENDMENTST0 THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
105. Transfer funds in the  amount of $4,360.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries t o  Surgery and appoint Thomas C .  Bright 111, non-tenure, Ass i s tant  Pro- 
fessor of Surgery/Uxology, effectfve July 1, 1978, a t  an annual compensation 
rate of $45,000 payable $26,160 from Surgery budget, $3,840 direct from 
Veterans Administration Hospital, and $15,000 from annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 455)  

106. Transfer funds In the amount of $ 3 , 7 2 1 . 6 6  from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Surgery and change the status and increase the annual compensation 
rate af Ralph E. Holmes, effective July 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Instructor, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate of $1 5,912 
paid direct from Parkland Hospital. 

To: A s s i s t a n t  Professor in Plastic Surgery, non-tenure, at an annual 
compensation rate of $45,000 payable $22,330 from Surgery budget, 
$17,670 from VA-1-B74-V440071, and $5,000 from annual augmentation. 
(RBC No. 409) 

107. Transfer funds in  the amount of $ 3 , 2 4 6 . 3 4  from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Surgery and change the status, increase the compensation rate, in- 
crease the  percent of time, and change t h e  source of compensation for Edward 
A. Neuwelt, effective July 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Teaching Assistant, 11X, a t  an annual compensation ra te  of $16,380 
payable from Surgery budget. 

To: Assis tant  Professor of Neurosurgery and Biochemistry, loo%, at an 
annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $19,478 from Surgery 
budget, $10,522 paid  direct from VA Hospital, and $15,000 from 
annual augmentation. (RBC No. 4 5 7 )  

108. Accept the resignation of Hamlet T. Newsom, non-tenure, Assistant Pro- 
fessor of Plast ic  Surgery, 50%, effective June 30,  1978. Dr. Newsom is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $47,500 payable $35,340 from VA 
2B-74V-44-0071-04,  $5,560 from Surgery budget, and $6,600 from annual aug- 
mentation. (REC No. 4 6 9 )  

109. Reappoint and change the annual compensation rate and source of com- 
pensation f o r  Ralph E. Holmes, non-tenure, Instructor in Plastic Surgery, 
f o r  the period January 1, 1978 thru June 30, 1 9 7 8 ,  as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $17,000 payable from Veterans 
Administration 2B-74V-44-0071-02. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $15,912 payable direct from 
Parkland Memorial Hospi ta l .  (R3C No. 438)  

110, Transfer funds in the amount of $3,583.34 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Surgery and appoint William C. Krupski, non-tenure, Instructor, 
effect ive July 1, 1978, at an annual compensation rate of $32,000 payable  
$21,500 f tom Surgery budget and $10,500 from annual augmentation. ' ( k c  
No. 4 5 3 )  

111. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000 from Surgery to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries and accept the  resignation of RLchard A. Mitchell, non- 
tenure, Instructor, effective June 30, 1978, Dr. Mitchell is budgeted at 
an annual compensation rate of $33,789 payable $30,000 from Surgery Budget, 
and $3,789 from Department Trust - Surgery. (RBC No. 4 2 3 )  



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Surgery - continued 
112. Transfer funds in the amount of $931.66 from Surgery to Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries and accept t h e  resignation of Ralph F. Rashbaum, non-tenure, 
Instructor, 50%, effective June 30, 1978, Dr. Rashbaum I s  budgeted a t  an 
annual compensation rate of $31,200 payable $18,020 from Veterans Administra- 
t i o n  Hospital, $11,180 from Surgery Budget and $2,000 from Department Trust - 
Surgery. (RBC No. 421) 

113, Transfer funds in the amount of $192.66 from Surgery t o  Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries and accept the  resignation of Earl C. Smith, non-tenure, In- 
s t u c t o r ,  effective June 30, 1978. Dr. Smith is budgeted at an annual com- 
pensation rate of $22,305 payable $18,649 from Veterans Administration Hos- 
p i t a l ,  $2,000 from North Texas Chapter Arthritis Foundation, $1,156 from 
Surgery Budget, and $500 from Department Trust - Surgery. (RBC No. 3 9 4 )  

114. Change the s t a t u s ,  source of funds ,  and increase t h e  annual compensation 
rate of Sarah F. Moody, effective August 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Nurse Practitioner, at an annual compensation rate of $14,376 
payable from Department Trust - Surgery. 

To: Faculty Associate, non-tenure, at an annual compensation rate 
of $19,000 payable from A Random Prospective Double Bl lnd Study 
on the U s e  of Corticosteroids. (RBC No. 490) 

115. Change the s t a t u s ,  increase the annual compensation, and decrease the 
percentage of time for  Joe L. Robbins, non-tenure, effective June 1, 1978 
as follows: 

From: Lab Helper, 47 .52 ,  at an annual compensation rate of $6,900 pay- 
able from Department Trust - Surgery. 

To: Technicalstaff  Assistant IV, 25X,atanannualcompensat ionrate  
of $11,772 payable from Department Trust - Surgery. CRBC No. 400) 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean 
1. Transfer funds in the  amount of $2,500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
Dallas G.S.B.S., t o  Office of the Dean, Dallas G.S.B.S., and appoint Avraham 
Shitzer ,  non-tenure, Visiting Associate Professor, effective August 1, 1978 
at  an annual compensation rate of $30,000 payable from Office of t h e  Dean, 
Dallaa G.S.B.S. budget. (RBC No. 498)  

2.  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,868.57 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Office of the Dean Classified Salaries. Thfs transfer is requested 
to cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 356) 

3. Tranafer funds i n - t h e  amount of $2,500 from Unallocated M & 0 t o  Office 
of the Dean - Equipment. Thfs transfer is necessary to cover unanticfpated 
equipment purchases. (RBC No. 426) 

Graduate Program in Microbiolo~y 
4 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $1,692.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Graduate Program in Microbiology Classified Salaries. This transfer 
is requested t o  cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 391) 

HD- 4 3 



AMENDMENTSTO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES - continued 

Graduate Pro~ram in Rehabilitation Counseling 
5. Change the  status, percent of time, source and annual compensation rate 
of Elisabeth G. Johnson, non-tenure, effective June 1, 1978 as follows: 

From: Research Technician 11, 40%, at an annual compensation ra te  of 
$ 9 , 6 4 8  payable from The Relationship of Neuropsychological Be- 
haviors to Chronic U r e m i a .  

To : Graduate Assistant, 15X, at an annual compensation rate of $ 1 1 , 7 7 2  
payable from Graduate Program in Rehabilitation Counseling. 
(RBC No. 393) 

Various 
6 .  Transfer funds as follows: 

From: Graduate Program in Biochemistry - Classified Salaries $ 3,603.12 
Graduate Program in Microbiology - Class i f ied Salaries 2,305.78 
Graduate Program in Pharmacology - Classified Salaries 5,981.16 
Graduate Program in Radiological Physics - C l a s s i f f e d  

Salaries 2,750.42 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

TOTAL 

To: Unallocated Faculty Salaries $14 ,640 .48  
Graduate Program in Irmnunology - Classified Salaries 1,406.04 

TOTAL $16,046.52 

These transfers are necessary due t o  source fund changes of several graduate 
faculty and unanticipated personnel expenditures. (R3C No. 359) 

7. Transfer funds in the  amount of $3,500.00 from Office of the Dean - Wages, 
and $1,007.78 from Graduate Program in Biomedical Conununications - Salarfes to 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. This transfer is necessary to cover t h e  cost of 
unanticipated personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 408) 

DALLAS ALLIED 1 U T H  SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Health Care Sciences 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,092.16 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Health Care Sciences and reappoint Douglas F. Johnson, non-tenure, 
Assistant Professor, 91.62, effective July 1, 1978. Dr. Johnson is budgeted 
at  an annual compensation rate of $20 ,239  payable from Health Care Sciences 
Budget. (R3C No. 4 2 5 )  

2 .  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,910.21 from Health Care Sciences to Un- 
allocated Faculty Salaries and accept the resignation of Nancy L. Alexander, 
non-tenure, Instructor, effective July 3 ,  1978. M s .  Alexander i s  budgeted a t  
an annual compensation r a t e  of $19,100 payable $17,887 from Healch Care Sciences 
Budget, and $1,213 from Veterans Administration - Physicians Assistant Program. 
(RBC No. 420) 

3. Accept t h e  resignation of Ronald B. Dfckfnson, non-tenure, Instructor, 
effective June 2, 1978. Mr. Dickinson is budgeted at an annual cornpeneation 
rate of $15,600 payable from DHEW-1-D21-PE16003-01. (RBC No. 352) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES - SCHOOL - continued 

Nutrition and Dietetics 
4.  Transfer funds in the amount of $2,366.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Nutr i t ion  and D$eter ica ,  and reappoint Marilyn Damfer, non-tenure, 
Instructor effective July 1, 1978 at an annual compensation rate of $14,200 
payable from Nutrition and Dietetics budget. (RBC No. 430) 

5 .  Transfer funds in the amunr of $1,463 from Unallocaeed Faculty Salaries 
to Nutrition and Dietetics C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries. This transfer is necessary 
to cover unanticipated personnel expenditures. (R3C No. 392) 

Physical Therapy 
6. Accept the resignation of Paul R. Vensel, non-tenure, Instructor, effect- 
ive August 11, 1978. Mr. Vensel is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of 
$17,000 payable from Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 4 9 5 )  

Rehabtlitation Science 
7. Transfer funds in t he  amount of $822.50 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensation for Raymond 
0. Henke, tenure, Associate Professor of Rehabilitation Science and Director, 
Undergraduate Program in Rehabilitation Services, effective July 1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,700 payable $19,765 from Rehab- 
i l i t a t i o n  Science budget,  and $4,935 from Rehabillration Services. 

To: An annual cornpensation r a t e o f  $24,700 payable fro9 Rehabilitation 
Science budget. (RBC No. 434) 

8. Txansfer funds in the amount of $705.50 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensation for Paul S .  
McCollum, tenure, Associate Professor, effective July 1 ,  1978 as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $24,900 payable $8,727 from Rehabil- 
itation Science budget, $11,940 from Graduate Program in Rehabi l i -  
tation Counseling Budget, and $ 4 , 2 3 3  from Rehabilitation Servicea 
44-P-30508/6-02 .  

To: An annual compensation rate of $24,900 payable $12,960 from Rehab- 
i l i t a t i o n  Science budget, and $11,940 from Graduate Program in Re- 
habi l i ta t ion  Counseling budget. (RBC No. 474) 

9. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,767.50  from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensation for 
Sean G. Connolly, non-tenure, Assistant Professor of Rehabilitation Science 
and Director Center for Continuing Studiee in Rehabilitation, effective July 
1, 1978 as follows: 

From: An annual cornpensatton rate of $21,200 payable $10,595 from Rehab- 
ilitation Science budget, and $10,605 from Rehabilitation Services. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,200 payable from Rehabflitation 
Science budget, (RBC No. 4 3 3 )  

10. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,767.50 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensation for 
Jenaings G. Cox, non-tenure, Assierant Professor, effective July 1, 1978 as fol- 
lows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $21,200 payable $10,595 from Rehab- 
i l l t a t i o n  Science budget, and $10,605 from Rehabil-itation Services. 

To: An annual compensation rate of $21,200 payable from Rehabilitation 
Science budget. (RBC No. 432) 

HD- 4 5 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued - 

DALLAS AT,LIED HEALTH SCIENCESCEIOOL - continued 

Rehabilltation Science - continued 
11. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,666.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
ies, to Rehabilitation Science, and change the  source of cornpensatfan f o r  
Charles A. McAleer, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective J u l y  1, 1978 
a6 follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,600 payable $8 ,440  from Rehab- 
ilitation Science budget, $4,160 from Graduate Program in Rehab- 
ilitation Counseling, and $10,000 from DHEW-44-P-3044316-03- 

To: An annual cornpenvation rate of $22,600 payable $18,440 f r o m  Re- 
habilitation Science budget, and $4,160 from Graduate Program in 
Rehabi l i tat ion  Counseling. IRBC No. 466)  

12. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,221.66 from Unallocated Faculty Salar- 
i e s ,  to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensarion f o r  
Eugene D. Swenson, non-tenure, Assistant Professor, effective J u l y  1, 1978 as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rare of $19,300 payable $11,970 from Rehab- 
ilitation Science budget, $4,830 frorn,Rehabilitation Services, and 
$2,500 from D~~~-44-P-30443/6-03. 

To: An annual compensarion rate of $19,300 payable from Rehabilitation 
Science budget. (RBC No. 4 3 1 )  

13, Transfer funds in t h e  amount o f  $857.50 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 
to Rehabilitation Science, and change the source of compensation for Jack G. 
Dial, non-tenure, Instructor, effective July 1, 1978 as f o l l o w s :  

From: An annual compensatioa rate  of $20,600 payable $9 ,455  from Rehabil- 
i t a t i on  Science budget, $6,000 from ~ ~ ~ ~ - 4 4 - ~ - 3 0 2 1 3 / 6 - 0 6 ,  and 
$5,145 from Rehabilitation Services. 

TO: Anannualcompensation r a t e o f $ 2 0 , 6 0 0 p a y a b l e  $14,h00EromRehab- 
ilitation Science budget, and $6,000 from ~ ~ ~ ~ - 4 4 - ~ - 3 0 2 1 3 / 6 - 0 6 .  
(RBC No. 435)  



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF T E X A S  M E D I C A L  B R A N C H  AT G A L V E S T O N  

Mr. E ,  D. Walker 
PresFdent and Acting Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
A u s t i n ,  TX 78701 

Dear Mr .  Walker: 

The docket f o r  the October 2 0 ,  1978 meeting of the Board of 

Regents Is submitted for your r e c m e n d a t i o n  and presentation to the Board. 

t recommend approval. /S& 
W ~ l l l a m  C .  Levln, H.D,  
President 



T H E  U N I V E R S I T Y  O F  T E X A S  M E O 1 C A L  B R A N C H  AT G A L V E S T O N  

D O C K E T  FOR T H E  O C T O B E R  20,  I978 H E E T I N G  

T A B L E  OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Appointments t o ,  Resignations from, and Changes 
of Staff  Status on t h e  Medical Staf f  . . . . . . . . .  6-3 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Travel  in Excess of 2 9  Days G - 5  

Gifts from Pr iva te  Donors and Foundations 
t o t h e U n l v e r s i t y  : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 6  

Contracts and Grants fo r  Research, Development 
and Educa t Fona l Se r v  Ices : 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-6 

S t a t e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-9 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Federal 6- 12 

Agreement - Royalty . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  G - 1 1  

Amendments to the  1977-78 Operating Budget 
[ inc lud ing  facul t y - s t a f f  appointments and 
changes i n  s t a t u s ,  and t ransfers  o f  funds 
within existing budget totals) . . . . . . . . . . . .  G-27 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

INSTlTUTlONAL DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS ' MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

APPOINTMENTS TO, RESIGNATIONS FROH, AND CHANGES OF STAFF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL 
STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON. Approval sf t he  
following recommendations i s  respectfully requested. 

1 .  Appoint Bruce L e i p z l g ,  H .D . ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  Otolaryngology, to 
F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  Attending Membership on the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  
pat ient  privileges. 

2, Appoint Steven Jeffrey Blackwell, H . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department of  
Surgery, Division of  Plastic Surgery, t o  F u l l  Time Associate Membership on 
the Medfcal Staf f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  privileges. 

3 .  Appoint Ronney L. Ferguson, M . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department of Surgery, 
Division of Orthopedic Surgery,  t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on the 
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  patient privileges. 

4 .  Appolnt Herbert 1. O'Brien, H . O . ,  Clinical A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department 
of P e d i a t r i c s ,  to Par t  Time Attending Membership on the Medfcal Staf f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s ,  

5 .  Appoint  Albert 0. Singleton, I 1 1 ,  H.D., C l i n i c a l  l n 5 t r u c t o r ,  Department 
o f  Psychia t ry  and Behavioral Sciences, t o  P a r t  Time Attend! ng Membership 
on the Medical Staff  w i t h  private pa t ien t  privileges. 

6. Appoint John Boyd Rust, I 1 1 ,  M . D . ,  Cl fnfca l  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department of 
Psychiatry  and Behavioral Sciences, to Part Time Attending Membership 
on the Medlcal S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

7. Appoint  M. Cassandra Matustik,  M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor ,  Department of 
P e d i a t r i c s ,  t o  Par t  Time At tending Membership on the  Hedical S t a f f  w i t h  
private p a t l e n t  privileges. 

8. Appotnt Gregg F. Wr igh t ,  H. D., A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  Department of 
Ptdtatrtcs, t o  F u l l  Time At tending Membership on the Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  privileges. 

9. Appoint  Derek K. H. Pang, M . D . ,  Assistant I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Med iclne, Division of Cardfology, to Ful l Time Assistant Attendlng 
Membership on the Hedical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

10. Appoint Richard P .  B a l t z ,  H . D . ,  Ass is tant  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department o f  
Medzcine, Divlsion of Hematology-Oncology, t o  Full Time A s s i s t a n t  
At tending Hembershlp on the  Hedical S t a f f  with p r l v a t e  pa t ien t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

1 1 .  Change the  s t a f f  status o f  Joseph E .  Burks, M . D . ,  Ins t ructor ,  Department 
of Medicine, Pulmonary Dlvfsion, from F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  At tending 
Membership on the Medical Staf f  w i t h  private p a t i e n t  restrictions to 
Ful l Time A s s i s t a n t  Attending Membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t  l e n t  privileges. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20,  1978 

MEDlCAL STAFF - continued 
12. Change the s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Joseph Marc Shabot, H . D . ,  Department of 

Medicine, Gastroenterology D i v i s i o n ,  from F u l l  Tlme Ass is tan t  At tending 
Membership on the Medlcal S t a f f  w i t h  private  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  
F u l l  Time A s s i s t a n t  At tending Membership an the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

I .  Appoint Frank P. Reuter, J r . ,  M , D . ,  I ns t ruc to r ,  Department o f  Medicine, 
t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on the  Mtdlcal S t a f f  with prlvate  
p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

14. Appoint Lesl i e  E. Schoppe, M. D, , Ass is tan t  Ins t ruc to r ,  Department of 
Medicine, Gastroenterology Division, t o  Full Time A s s i s t a n t  Attending 
Membership on the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  private patient r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

15. Appoint Genevieve Schechter, M . D . ,  Ass is tant  Inst ructor ,  Department of 
Medicine, Hematology-Oncology Division,  to Ful l Time Assistant Attending 
Membership on the  Medical  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

16. Appoint Robert F. Oakley, Jr . ,  M . O . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Instructor, Department 
of Medic ine ,  Cardiology D iv i s ion ,  t o  F u l l  Time Ass is tan t  Attending 
Membe,rship on the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  pa t  l e n t  r e s t r l c t l o n s .  

17. Appoint Jo E l l e n  Schweinle, M . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  I ns t ruc to r ,  Department o f  
MedicTne, I n fec t i ous  Diseases D iv i s ion ,  t o  F u l l  Time Ass i s tan t  Attending 
Hembership on t he  Medlcal S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

18. Resign Phy l l i s  Blackwel l ,  M.D., C l  i n i ca l  I ns t ruc to r ,  Department of 
Radiology, from Par t  Time Asslstant Attending Membership on t he  Medical 
S t a f f  w i t h  prlvare p a t i e n t  restrictions. 

19. Resign Roy G ,  Parr ish,  M . D . ,  A s s o c i a t e  Professor,  Department o f  
Anesthesiology, from F u l l  T ime At tending Membership on the Medical S t a f f  
w l t h  p r i v a t e  patient restrictions. 

20. Reslgn Bohdan John Jarem, M.D., A s s i s t a n t  Professor,  Department o f  
Anesthes lology, from Ful l Time A t t end ing  Membership on t h e  Medical 
Sta f f  w i t h  p r l v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

21. Reslgn E, Peter  Garbcr, M . D . ,  Clinical Assistant  Professor,  Department 
o f  Medi-cine, f r o m  Par t  T ime  A t t end ing  Membership on the Medlcal Sta f f  
w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  privileges, 

2 2 ,  Change t h e  s ta f f  s t a t u s  o f  Steven J e f f r e y  Blackwel l ,  M . O . ,  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor, Department o f  Surgery, D iv i  s ion of P l a s t i c  Surgery, from 
F u l l  Time A s s o c i a t e  Membership on the Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  
privileges t o  F u l l  T ime Associate Mernbershlp on the  Medical  S ta f f  w i t h  
p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

23. Appoint Robert B.  Couch, M , D . ,  V i s i t i n g  Professor, Department o f  Medicine, 
t o  F u l l  Time Courtesy Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  w i t h  private 
patient rcstrictlons. 



THE UN1VERSITY OF TEXAS HEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

MEDICAL STAFF - cont inued 

24. Appoint Robert Neal Stevenson, M.D., Instructor, Department of Psych ia t ry  
and Behavioral  Sciences, t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on the 
Medical S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  pr iv i l eges .  

25. Appoint James Wi l l i am Thompson, H . D . ,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor, Department of 
Psych ia t ry  and Behavioral Sciences, t o  F u l l  Time At tend ing  Membership 
on- the  ~ e d i c a l  S t a f f  w i t h  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  p r i v i l e g e s .  

h 

TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS. I n  compliance w i t h  Section 13:33 o f  Chapter I l l  k 
of P a r t  I I  o f  t he  ~ u l e s  and ~ e ~ u l a t i b n s  o f  the Board of ~ e g e n t s  fo r  the b 

Government o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas S y s t e m ,  approval o f  the following 
t r a v e l  requests  i s  r e s p e c t f u l l y  recommended, 

1. D r .  G i l b e r t  R.  Hi l lman, Associate Professor, Department o f  Pharmacology E 
Toxicology, t o  travel  fo r  t he  per iod  J u l y  15, 1978 through August 2 3 ,  1978, 
to: P a r i s ,  France, t o  present  a paper a t  the I n te rna t i ona l  Congress of 
Pharmacology; t o  L iverpoo l ,  England, to v i s i t  the School of Tropica l  
Medicine; t o  Glasgow, Scotland, t o  v i s i t  the Department o f  Biochemistry 
a t  the U n i v e r s i t y  of Glasgow: t o  Geneva, Switzerland, t o  meet w i t h  
representatives o f  the World Heal th Organizat ion; to Wuppertal, West 
Germany, t o  v i s i t  the I n s t i t u t e  of Parasi to logy;  t o  Copenhagen, Denmark, 
to v i s l  t t he  Royal Ve te rnar ian  & A g r i c u l r u r a l  U n i v e r s i t y ;  t o  Beerse. 
Belgium, t o  v i s l t  Janssen Pharrnaceutics; t o  Warsaw, Poland, to  present 
a research paper a t  the In te rna t i ona l  Congress of Parasitology. 
O r .  Hillman's expenses, In t he  approximate amount o f  $1,500, w i l l  be 
p a i d  from a Ster l ing-Winthrop g r a n t .  

2. D r ,  B r lan  A. H i l l s ,  Chief ,  Hyperbar ic  Physiology Sect ion,  the Marine 
Biomedical I n s t i t u t e ,  t o  t r a v e l  f o r  the per iod  Ju ly  28, 1378 through 
September 2, 1978, t o  Aberdeen, Scotland, t o  at tend d i v i n g  t r i a l s  a t  
t h e  North Sea Hyperbaric Centre;  and t o  t he  Royal Naval Phys io log ica l  
Laboratory i n  Portsmouth, England, t o  discuss decompression problems 
i n  naval d i v e r s .  D r .  H i l l s '  expenses, 717 the approximate amount of 
$2,874, a r e  t o  be pa id  from S t a t e  funds - Marine Medicine. 

Dr. Howard M, Johnson, Associate Professor, Department o f  Microbiology, 
to t r a v e l  for t he  per iod June 2, 1978 through J u l y  20, 1978, t o  Atlanta, 
Georgia, t o  attend the meeting o f  t he  American Associat ion of Immunologists; 
to  C inc innat i ,  Ohio, to v i s i t  and present a paper to t h e  Food and Drug 
Admin is t ra t ion ;  t o  L o u i s v i l l e ,  Kentucky, to v l s i t  and present a seminar 
a t  the U n i v e r s i t y  of Louisvilde; t o  Washington, D.C., t o  present a seminar 
a t  Howard U n i v e r s i t y .  D r .  Johnson w i l l  t r a v e l  a t  no expense t o  the 
Catveston Med ica l  Branch. 

4 .  Dr, Odd S .  Stc ins land,  A s s i s t a n t  Professor, Department o f  Pharmacology S 
foxlcology, t o  t rave l  for  t he  per iod J u l y  1 1 ,  1978 through August 1 1 ,  1978, 
to:  ort to, Portugal,  t o  present a paper a t  the  3 r d  International Meeting 
on Adrenerglc Mechanisms; t o  P a r i s ,  France, t o  present papers a t  the 8 th  
l n t e r n a t l o n a l  Congress of Pharmacology, and the Symposium on Presynaptic 
Receptors; t o  Louvaln, Belgium, t o  present a paper a t  the  3rd I n te rna t i ona l  
Sympos i urn on Vascular Neuroeffectors Mechan isms. Or. Ste insland w i  1 1 
t r a v e l  a t  no expense t o  t h e  Galveston Medical Branch. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOM 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

GIFTS. Acceptance o f  the following g i f t s  i s  respectfully requested. h 
(~sterlsk preceding name of  donor indicates no l e t t e r  of t r a n s m f t t a l  received,) 

Donor and Address Purpose Amount 

1 .  M r .  Ralph €ads 
P.  0 .  Box 36448 
Houston, TX 77036 

For support of t h e  Multidisci- $24,450 
p l  i n a r y  Research Program In  
Sch f zophren i a 

2 .  Harr is  and Eliza Kempner Fund For support of  the Jeane 0. $20,000 
Mr. Harris L .  Kempner, Sr. Kempner Scholarship Fund 
C ha i rman 
P . O .  Box 119 
Galveston, TX 77550 

3. *Hr. Robert C .  Lan ie r  For support of the H u l t l d l s c i -  $24,000 
4200 Westheimer, Suite 251 p l ina ry  Research Program i n  
Houston, TX 77027 Schizophrenia 

GRANTS, CONTRACT5 AND AGREEMENTS (HON-GOVERNMENTAL) h 
C 

(Single a s t e r i s k  preceding name o f  agency indicates originally signed award 
notice not received; two a s t e r i s k s  indicate award notice not received.)  

1 .  *American Cancer Society ,  Inc.  
777 Third Avenue 
New York, NY 10017 

Grant No, I N -  1 1 ZB  
Institutional Research Grant 
~20,oao 
J u l y  I ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Dr. John J.  Costanzi 
Th is  i s  support for  t he  continuation of  an ongoing project. 

2,h*Boehringer tngelheim Ltd .  
Ridgefield, CT 06877 

Research Grant - A s p i r i n  and Dipyridamole -- i n  the Prophylaxrs 
of M i  r a i n e  Headaches 
F,* - 
July 1 ,  1978 through (open) 
Dr. Bruce H.  Peters  
T h i s  award i s  support for  the continuation o f  an ongoing p r o j e c t .  

3 ,  Dow Chemical U.S .A .  
Midland,  M I  48640 

Research Project Surve of Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) , Dichloro Pheny I 
Dichloroef hylene ( D d c t ~ o l  +chlor inated I 9 i b h e . q ~  (-ontents 
i n  Human Body F a t  a Bile 
$74,300- 

--- 
J u l y  I ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Dr.  Edward S .  Reynolds 
T h i s  i s  a new award, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet lng - October 20, 1978 

NON-GOVERNMENTAL - con t i nued 

4. Dow Chemical, U . S . A .  
Midland, M I  48640 

Research Project - Mutagenic Evaluat ion - o f  Ter t l a ry  Butyl 
~ ~ ~ ; ~ ~ ; l  - Ether 

August 15, 1978 through (open) 
Dr. Marvin S ,  Legator 
This i s  a new award. 

5 .  The Hogg Foundation for Mental Health 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
A u s t i n ,  TX 78712 

Research Grant - Combined Psychologic Counseling - and Medroxyprogasterone- 
Acetate Treatment of Adult Hales  with Sex Offending Behavlor 
$75.687 

----- 
hi; I ,  1,378 through ( ~ p e n )  
D r .  Paul A.  Walker 
This  i s  a new grant award. 

6 .  The National Foundatton 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White P l a i n s ,  HY 10605 

G r a n t  No. 1-515 
Research Grant - Postexposure Prophylaxis o f  Neonatal - -  
Disseminated Herpes S i m p l e x  -- 
$22,000 
July 1,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Dr. Samuel Baron 
This award i s  support for the cont inuat ion  of an ongoing project. 

7. Southern Medical Association 
260 1 High 1 and Avenue 
Birmingham, AL 35205 

Research Grant - Immunoglobulin Levels and i n  V t t ro  lmrnunoglobulin 
_-_I-- 

~ a t i c t s  w l t h  Focal Segmental GlomerulonephritIs -- -- 

J u l y  I ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
D r .  Richard A .  Adams 
Th is  i s  a new g r a n t  award. 

8. Southern Med icaf Assoc i a t  ion 
2601 Highland Avenue 
Birmingham, AL 35205 

Research Grant - Rubeosis l r i d i s  - A Study of Pathological Mechanisms - 
and T r e a t m n t  ~ a d a l i t i k ; ' - i n t h e ~ a b E i  t 
$1,000 

-- 
~ u i y  I ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Dr. Arnoldo R. V i  1 larreal 
This  i s  a new award, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDiCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

NON-GOVERNMENTAL - continued 

9.**€. R. Squibb s Sons, Inc. 
The Squibb I n s t i t u t e  fo r  Medical Research 
P,Q.  Box 4000 
Princeton, NJ 08540 

Research Grant - Captopr i l (SQI  4 , 2 2 5 )  - for Treatment of Severe, 
Treatment-Resi s t a n t  Essent i a 1  Hypertension - and ~ c c e l z a t e d  
M a l i  nant Hypertension 
Y d m  
August 1 ,  1978 through (open) 
Dr. John M. Wallace 
This  i s  a new award. 

10. University of Minnesota 
Office of Research Administration 
2642 Un i vers i t y  Avenue 
St. P a u l ,  MN 55114 

Collaborative Aareement - For the ~ u r c h a s e  of  services fo r  the  
conduct of  the  research project  - Study f o r  the Development and 
Refinement - o f  g Mutagenic Test  System i n  Frogs -- 
$ 1  1.799 . - - - 
February 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1978 
O r .  Marvin S .  Legator 
T h f s  award provides funds for  UTMB par t i c ipa t ion  in N I H  Grant 
No. 1 R01 E S  01605-01, awarded t o  the University of Minnesota 

1 1 .  University of Pittsburgh 
National Surglcal Adjuvant Project  

f o r  Breast  and Bowel Cancers 
Room 914, 3550 Terrace Street 
P i t t s b u r g h ,  PA 15261 

Research Project  - - The Treatment of Primary Breast Cancer - 
$1,500 
July  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Dr. Edward 0 .  Rowe 
Th ls  award is for continued support of an ongoing project ,  

12. The Upjohn Company 
Kalarnazoo, MI 49001 

Research Grant - Combined P s y c h o l ~ g i c  Counseling - and Hedorxyprogesterone 
Acetate Treatment of Adult  Males w i t h  Sex Offending Behavior 
Slo,o00 

- 
August 1 I ,  1978 through (open) 
D r .  Walter J.  Meyer, I l l  
T h i s  i s  a new award. 



THE UNlVERSlTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AN0 AGREEMENTS - STATE 

1 .  Amendment No. 1 t o  Interagency Cooperat ion Contract No, IAC (78-791 -001 5, 
between The University of Texas Heal th Science Center a t  Houston and 
The University o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston,  which increases 
the t o t a l  d o l l a r  amount of the contract  by $3,000 to cover computer 
services and supplies prov ided  through August 31 ,  1978. The contract  
was s i gned on b e h a l f  of UTHB by Mr. V .  E.  Thompson, Vice President 
f o r  Business and Hospital A f f a i r s .  The cont rac t  was signed by the  
Sta te  Board O F  Control on August 2 1 ,  1978. 

2 .  Amendment No. 2 t o  Interagency Cooperat ion Contract No. IAC(78-79)-0349, 
between the Texas Department of Health and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
fled ical Branch at Ga lves ton (UTMB) , which reduces the total contract 
amount by $40,000. The amendment was signed on beha l f  o f  UTMB by 
Mr. V .  E. Thompson, Vice President for Bus iness  and Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s -  
The amendment was slgned by t h e  S t a t e  Board o f  Contro l  on July  24,  1978. 

3 .  In teragency Cooperat ion Contract No. l ~ t  (78-79)  - 1423, between The 
Univers i ty  of Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  Houston (UTHSCH) and 
The Universi ty o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) , by which 
UTHSCH prov ides $100,000, for  the  per iod September 1 , 1978 through 
August 3 1 ,  1979, f o r  UTMB to prov ide  computer serv ices and supplies 
to UTHSCH. Th is  is a renewal o f  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No, l~~(78-79)-0015. 
The contract was slgned on behalf  of UTMB by Mr. V. E .  Thompson, 
Vlce President  for Business and H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The cont rac t  
was signed by the Sta te  Board o f  Control  on September 1 ,  1978. 

4 .  ln teragency Cooperation Contract No. 1 ~ 6 ( 7 8 - 7 9 ) - 1 4 7 2 ,  between the 
Med i ca 1 Compu t i ng Resources Cent t r  (MCRC) , a component o f  The Un I ve rs i t y  
of  Texas Health Science Center s t  D a l l a s ,  and The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB), by which UTMB provides $5,000, for  
the  period J u l y  14, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1979, for  the MCRC t o  
provide computer serv ices  t o  UTMB. This i s  a new c o n t r a c t .  The 
contract was signed on behalf of UTMB by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, Vice 
Pres ident  for Business and H o s p i t ~ l  A f f a i r s .  The contract  was signed 
by t h e  State  Board o f  Control  on J u l y  14, 1978. 

5 .  Interagency Cooperat ion Contract No. l ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  -1596,  between t h e  
Texas Department o f  Hea l th  (TDH) and The university o f  Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Gslveston (UTMB) , by which t h e  TDH provides $1,035,000, f o r  
the  per iod September 1 ,  1978 through August  3 1 ,  1979, for the  care 
and t reatment  o f  p a t i e n t s  u i t h  a medical diagnosis of  chronic 
i r r e v e r s i b l e  end stage renal disease.  This i s  a renewal of p r i o r  
contract No. 1~~(78-79)-0460. The cont rac t  was s igned on behalf  o f  
UTMB by M r ,  V .  E.  Thompson, Vice  President for  Bus iness  and Hospi ta l  
Affairs. The cont rac t  was slgned by the State Board of Control  on 
September 1 ,  1978. 

6 .  l nteragency Cooperat ion Contract No. IAC (78-79) -1 656 ,  between the Texas 
Department o f  Health (TDH) and The University o f  Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston (UTMB), by which TDH provides $44,700, f o r  the per iod  
September 1 ,  1978 through August 31, 1979, f o r  a board eligible or 
board certifled obstetrician-gynecologist f r o m  the UTMB Department 
of Obstetrics and Gynecology t o  serve as full t i m e  medical d i r e c t o r  
o f  t he  comprehensive f a m i l y  planning services in the Counties o f  
Cameron, Hidalgo  and Starr ,  T h i s  is a renewal of p r i o r  contract No. 
l~C(78-79) -0562 .  The contract was signed on behal of UTMB by Mr. V .  E .  
Thompson, Vice President  f o r  B u s i n e s s  and H o s p i t a l  A f f a i r s .  The 
contract  was signed by the  State  Board o f  Control on September 1 ,  1978- 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
b a r d  Meeting - October 20, 1978 

STATE - continued 
t ntsragency Coope r a t  Ton Contract No. l AC (78-79) - 1658, between the 
Texas Department o f  Hea l th  (TDH) and The Univers i t y  of Texas Med ical 
Branch a t  Galveston (uTHB), by which TDH provides $1,800, for the per iod 
September 1, I978 through August 31 ,  1979, far UTMB to provide dysplasia 
clinics for  patients from the  Counties of  Cameron, Hidalgo and Starr .  
The contract  i s a renewal of  pr i o r  contract No. IAC  (78-79) - 1 121. The 
contract was signed on behalf of  UTMB by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, Vice 
President for Business and Hospital A f f a i r s ,  The contract  was signed 
by the Sta te  Board of t o n t r o l  on September 1 ,  1978. 

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. t ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 9 1 - 1 6 4 4 ,  between the 
Texas Department of Health (TDH) and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) by whlch TDH provides $33,000, for the 
per iod  September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, f o r  continuing a 
d i s t r i c t  program f o r  intensive prenatal care. T h i s  i s  a renewal o f  
prior contract  No. IAc(78-79)-0622. ' The contract  was sfgned on 
beha l f  of UTMB by M r .  V .  E.  Thompson, Vice President  for Business 
and Hosp i ta l  Af fa i rs .  The contract was s i g n e d  by the S t a t e  Board 
of Control on September 1 ,  1978. 

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. l~C(78-79)-1707,  between t h e  
Texas S t a t e  Commission fo r  t h e  B l i n d  (Commission) and The University 
o f  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston (UTMB) , by which the Conmission 
provides $275,000, for the period September 1, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  
1979, f o r  t h e  use o f  UTMBts facilities and professional services for 
t he  diagnosis, treatment and h o s p i t a l i z a t i o n  f o r  pat ients  authorized 
by the Commission. T h i s  i s  a renewal o f  p r i o r  contract No. I A C ( ~ ~ - 7 9 ) - 0 5 5 1 .  
The contract  was signed on behalf o f  UTMB by Mr. V ,  E .  Thompson, 
Vice President f o r  Business and Hospital A f f a i r s .  The contract was 
signed by the State  Board af Control on September 1 ,  1978. 

10. *Notice of Approval ,  S ta te  Project  No. 9-9-6378EA, from the Texas 
Education Agency (TEA),  Aus t i n ,  Texas, by whlch the TEA pravi des 
$84,985.20,  for  t he  period July 1,  1978 through June 30, 1979, f o r  
support  o f  the project  entitled, "Special Services f o r  the  Educationally 
Disadvantaged Hospitalleed Student." The project  i s  directed by 
Mr. Karl  P i p e s ,  D i r e c t o r ,  Department of  Schml Services. This  i s  a 
renewal of State Pro ject  No. 8-8-6376~~. 

1 ,  Not ice  o f  Approval, S t a t e  Project  No. 9-9-6379EA, from the Texas 
Education Agency (TEA) ,  Aust in ,  Texas, by which the TEA provides 
$19,357.74, f o r  the  period Ju l y  1,  1978 through June 30, 1979, fo r  
t h e  cont inuat ion of the projecr ent i t  led, "To A 1  leviate Educational 
and Exper imenta l  Depr iva t ion ."  T h j s  project i s  directed by Mr. C. A.  
Damewood, Administrative Dlrectar, Moody State  School. T h i s  i s  a 
continuation of S t a t e  Project  No. 8-8-6379EA. 

"Originally s i g n e d  notice o f  award not  received. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AGREEMENT - ROYALTY 

Agreement, dated August 1, 1978, between P-L  Biochemicals, Inc, ,  1037 West 
McKinley Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53205, and The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Medical Branch a t  Galveston (uTMB), which provides f o r  the development by 
D r .  Creed W, A b e l  l and D r .  Rong-sen Shen of the Departmnt of Human ~iological 
C h e m i s t r y  and Genetics, UTMB, o f  a product based on the use of phenylalanine 
amonie-l yase ( P A L ) .  P-L Biochemica I s agrees to pay to UTHB e royal t y  of 
s i x  percent of net sales of the product so long as there i s  no competitive 
product uslng PAL on the market and a four percent r o y a l t y  a t  such time 
as there  is a compet i t ive  product from another  manufacturer using PAL. 
UTMB w i l l  also receive consultation fees for Drs.  Abell and Shen In the 
to ta l  amount of $1,200. The royalty payment shall continue for a term of  
twelve years.  A t  t h e  end of twelve years ,  the  term w i l l  extend an additional 
elght  years a t  a two percen t  royalty. The agreement was reviewed and 
approved by t h e  O f f i c e  of General Counsel, The University o f  Texas System, 
The agreement was signed on behalf o f  the Galveston Hedical Branch b 
Or. Willlam C.  Lev in ,  President. 

4 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

A single asterisk preceding t h e  name o f  the agency indicates an originally )L 
signed award notice was not received. 

1 .  Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration 
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Health 

Tra in ing Grant No. 5 TO1 MH 07631-18 
$15,040 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Clinical Psychology I n t e r n s h i p  and Post-Doctoral Program 
Dr. Harold A .  Goolishian 
T h i s  i s  the  e i gh teen th  year of a continuing program. 
Galveston County 

2. Department o f ' H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Alcohol,  Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration 
Nat ional  ' I n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Health 

T r a i n i n g  Grant No. 5 TO1 MH 08084-16 
$34,363 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Ch I 1 d Psychiatry  
Dr. Lawrence G .  Hornsbv 
T h i s  i s  the sixteenth year o f  a cont inuing program. 
Galveston County 

3 .  Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration 
N a t i o n a l  Institute o f  Mental Health 

Grant No, 2 TO2 MH 06034-22 
$43,710 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June  30, 1979 
~ n d k r ~ r a d u a t e  psyc<i a t r y   rain i n g - ~ r a n t  
D r .  Robert M. Rose 
This i s  the f i r s t  year  o f  a four  year renewal g r a n t .  
Galveston County 

4. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Heal th  ~dministration 
National t n s t i t u t e  o f  Mental Health 

Research Grant No. 5 R 0 1  MH 28369-03 
$30,534 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Individual Dif ferences i n  tpformation Processing. The main goal of  t h i s  
research p r o j e c t  rernaincto re late  psychometric measures o f  i n t e l  l igence to 
general in format ion processing models o f  cognition i n  order to  provide a 
f i r m  s c i e n t i f i c  basis  for  explicating the  constructing of intelligence. 
D r .  Steven Schwartz 
T h i s  Is the t h i r d  yea r  of an ongoing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston Counry 



697 ...
 

THt UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEOICAL 9~ANCH AT GALVESTON 
~rd ~eting - October 20, \978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

4a. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Health Resources AdmInistration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Training Grant No.5 015 PE 10017-05
 
$255.039
 
Ju Iy 1, 1978 through June )0, 1979
 
Graduate Trafnlng.!.!!. Family HedlclnCl
 
Dr. Marcus L. Ro~s.
 

This is the fifth year of an On901,"9 program.
 
Ga Ives ton Coun ty
 

5.	 Department of He~lth, Education, and ~elfare 

Health Resources AdmInistration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Training Grant No. \ 015 PE ••••
 
$97,2.00
 
July I, \978 through June 3D, 1~79
 
Predoctoral Trainins ~~ ""edicine
 
Dr. Allee. A. O'OoneTl
 
ThIs is the first year of a new three year 9r~nt ~Ird.
 

Galveston County
 

6.	 Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heatth Re$ources Administration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Tr~lnln9 Grant No.5 D2\ PE Iss I' 
$22.& ,651
 
Ju Iy I, 197B through June 30, 1979
 
PrImary Care Phys;cl~n's Assistant Program, ~, UTH6, Galveston, TX
 
Or. Robert C. Greaser
 
This is the second year of a contInuing pro9ram.
 
Calvestoo County
 

7.	 Department of Health, EducatIon, and Welfare 
Health Resources Administration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Modification No.7 to Area He~\th Edu,ation Center Contract H~'I Fe , 
No new funds involved 
Octob~r I, 1977 through September 30, 1978 
This contract /, to continue development of a regionalized health professional 
educational system In the South Texas area. 
Or. WI II iam W. SchOltstaedt 
ThIs modification provide' for change In Approval of Subcontract Clause ­
ArtIcle VII I. Neither the contract amount nor the contract coropl~tlon date 
is changed. 
Various counties In Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet ing - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

8.  Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heal t h  Resources Administration 
Bureau o f  Health Manpower 

Grant No. 06~480043-79 
$131,992 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Health Professions Student Loan Proqram 
Mr. Gene Powell, Coordinator 
Ga 1 ves ton County 

9. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education,  and Welfare 
Health Resources Administrat ion 
Bureau of  Health Hanpower 

Gran t  No. 5 A1 1 NU 00266-02 
$29,774 
August 1, I978 through J u l y  3 1 ,  1973 
Profess i onal Nurse T r a i  m e s h  i p Program 
Dr. Dorothy M. Damewood 
Th is  i s  t he  second y e a r  of an ongoing program. 
Galveston County 

10, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Health Resources Administration 
Bureau o f  H e a l t h  Manpower 

G r a n t  No. 06~481234-79 BHL 83 
$19,045 ($18,309 - Loans - $8,736 - scholarships) 
Loans - J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Scholarships - J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1980 
Nursing Student Loan and Nursing Scholarship Programs - Baccalaureate Degree -- 
Mr. Gene Powell. Coordinator 
Ga 1 ves ton County 

1 1 .  Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Health Resources Admin is t ra t ion  
Bureau o f  Health Manpower 

Grant  No. 06L481250-79 BHL84 
$2,351 ($1,272 - Loans - $1,079 - scholarships) 
Loans - July 1 , 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Scholarships - July 1, 1978 through June 3 0 ,  1980 . 
Nursing Student -- Loan and Nursing Scholarship Programs - Graduate Degree 
M r .  Gcne Powel I , Coordinator 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet i ng - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
12.  Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 

Health Resources Admin is t ra t ion  
Bureau o f  Health Manpower 

Allied Heal th  P ro jec t  Grant No. 5 012 AH 70051-03 
$30,187 
Ju l y  1, 1978 t h rough  June 30, 1979 
Occupational Therapy Training Grant 
D r .  Robert K .  Bing 
This i s  t he  t h i r d  y e a r  o f  a continuing program. 
Gal veston County 

13. Department o f  Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare 
Heal t h  Resources Admin is t ra t  ion 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Allied Hea l t h  Project  Gran t  No. 5 012 AH 70053-03 
$6,425 
J u l y  1 , 1973' through June 30, 1979 
Physical Therapy T r a i n i n g  Grant - 
D r .  Robert K. 0ing 
T h i s  i s  the t h i r d  year o f  a cont inuing program. 
Galveston County 

14. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heal th Resources Administration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Health Career Opportuni ty  Grant No. 1 018 ME 00150-01 
$15,952 
August 1 ,  1978 through Ju ly  3 1 ,  1979 
Peer T u t o r i a l  Program i n  the Basfc Sciences --- 
Dr. David C. Eiland 
T h i s  is the f i r s t  year o f  a new three-year grant award 
Galveston County 

15. Departnient o f  Health, Education,  and Welfare 
Hea l th  Resources Administration 
Bureau of Health Manpower 

Modification No. 8 t o  Area Hea l th  Education Center Contract HRA 232-78-0010 
$1 r 4,730 
October  1, 1977 through September 30, 1978 
This con t rac t  i s  to continue the development of a reg iona l ized  health 
p r o f e s s i ~ n a l  educational system i n  the South Texas area, 
D r .  William W .  Schottstaedt  
Thc to ta l  amount o f  the con t rac t  i s  increased by $114,730, from $1,117,498 
t o  $1,232,228 by reason of t h i s  modification. 
Various Counties in Texas 



THEUNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDtCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

16. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Heal th  Services Administrat ion 
Bureau of C a m u n i t y  Health Services 

Maternal and Chi I d  Heal th  Tralnlng Grant No, MCT-000240-14-0 
$366,126 
J u l y  1 ,  1976 through June 30, 1979 
Training interdisciplinary Heal th  Service5 -- f o r  the Handicapped 
D r .  Gerald 5. Golden 
This  i s  the fourteenth year o f  a continuing program. 
Galveston County 

17. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
Division o f  Research Resources 

Research Grant No. 2 P40 RR 01024-03 
$151,927 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
Ju l y I , 1978' throuqh June 30, 1979 . - 
Capture and ~sintenance - o f  L I  l i p i n i d  Squid 
O r .  William H. Hulet 
This is the f i r s t  year  o f  a new two year renewal grant .  
Galveston County 

18. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Institutes of Heal th  
D i v i s ion o f  Research Resources 

General Cl i n i c a l  Research Center Grant No. 5 M01 RR 00073-16 (Revised)  
$693,708 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs ( Revised) 
December 1 , 1977 through November 30, 1978 
This  grant  supports a ten bed research center. 
Dr. William C. Levin 
This  revised award provides $49,814 addttlonal funds  i n  the patlent care 
category. 
Ga 1 ves ton County  

19. Ocpartment of H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Hational Institutes o f  Health 
Nat iona l  Cancer Institute 

Grant No. 2 P30 CA 17701-04 (Revised) 
$349,391 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  cos t s  
June I ,  1978 through May 3 1 ,  1979 
Cancer Center Support (core) Grant, UTMB --- 
Dr. John J ,  Costanzi  
T h i s  I s  a rev ised  award for t h e  f i r s t  year of a three year renewal grant .  
The o r i g i n a l  award statement dated May 24, 1978 I n  the amount of  $100,000 
was p r o v i s i o n a l .  
Ga lves ton  County 



THE UNIVEUS ITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
20, Department o f  Health, Educat ion, and Welfare 

National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
National Cancer l n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 2 RO1 CA 1 4 5 2 5 - 0 6 ~ 1  
$44,929 plus indirect costs 
August 1 ,  1978 through July 31, 1979 
Biochemistry o f  Normal - and Leukemic Lymphocytes. The overall o b j e c t i v e  
of t h i s  p r o p o G l  i s  to elucidate the molecular b a s i s  o f  mitogenic actlvation 
o f  lymphocytes from h e a l t h y  individuals and p a t i e n t s  with chronic lymphocytic 
leukemia, 
Dr. Creed W. Abell 
T h i s  is the f i r s t  year  o f  a three year renewal grant .  
Galveston County 

21 .  Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Institutes of Health 
National Cancer lnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 CA 18877-02 
$38,593 plus indirect costs 
August I ,  1976 through July 31, 1979 
Purificatton o f  Endothelian Mitogen LNS Tumor Orig in  -- 
D r .  Bernard tr;;f;er 
T h i s  is t h e  second year o f  a cont inu ing  program. 
Galveston County 

22. Depar tment  o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. PO1 CA 231 14-01 
$79,250 plus i n d i r e c t  costs 
September 1 ,  1978 throuqh August 3 1 ,  1979 
U s e  o f  Cell K i n e t i c s  to-p lan-Human Treatment. The overall objective o f  --- --- 
t h i s  research i s  to design and test op t ima l  strategies of cancer treatment 
i n  hun~ans based on t he  concepts of t he  cell cyc le  and tumor call population 
kinetics. 
D r .  Sam C. Barranco 
Th i s  i s  t he  f i r s t  year of a new three-year  grant award. 
Galveston County 

23. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
National Eye I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 1 RO1 EY 02260-01 
$ 2 5 , 0 8 4 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
August 1 ,  1976 through July 3 1 ,  1979 
Studies of Ocular Mani fes ta t ions  i n  Sphingollpldoses. The purpose of  t h i s  
r e s e a r c h T s  to s t u d y  the  nature o F t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  between impaired 
sphingolipid m e t a b o l i s m  and t he  degeneration o f  ocular tissued i n  p a t i e n t s  
w i t h  inborn 5phingolipidoses. 
Dr. Satish K. S r i v a s t a v a  
T h i s  i s  the f i r s t  year  a f  a new t h ree  year grant award. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meetlng - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
24. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

National Institutes o f  Health 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HL 22603-01 
$27,137 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs  
July  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Trace Metals, Vascular A c t i v i t y  - and Hypertension. The o b j e c t i v e  of  t h l s  
research i s  to investigate in detal  l the physiological , pharmacological and 
pathological cardiovascular e f fec ts  o f  cadmium i n  r a t s .  
Or. Charles E .  Hall 
T h i s  i s  t h e  f i r s t  year o f  a new three year grant  award. 
Ga l ves ton County 

25 .  Department of Health, Education,  and Welfare 
Nat iona l  l n s t l  tu tes  of Heal th 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood institute 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HL 22910-01 
$67,189 plus indirect costs  
July 1 ,  1978 t h rough  June 30, 1979 
Control of  Breathing P a t t e r n  In Heal th  and Dtsease. The overall objective 
of t h i s  research i s  to explore i n  anlrnals, some basic chsrac te r fs t i cs  of 
the mechanisms respons i b l e  for  respi  ra tory  phase s w i  tching, and to invest lgate ,  
i n  man, the possible involvement of vagal af ferent  pathways i n  the control 
of breathing p a t t e r n  and exerc ise  limitation In health and disease. 
D r .  Magdy K. Younes 
Thi s i s  t he  f i r s t  year of a new three year grant award. 
Galveston County 

26. >kDepartmnt o f  Hea l th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
Nat iona l  H e a r t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Mod i f i c a t  ion No. 1 t o  Research Contract No. NO1 -HR-7-2922 
No new funds involved 
September 15, 1977 through September 1 4 ,  1980 
ldentlflcation and Quantitation o f  Cyst ic  F i b r o s i s  "Factors" - 
D r .  Barbara H .  Bowman 
Th is  modification provides for  incremental funding, Heirher the c o n t r a c t  
amount nor the contract  completion date i s  changed. 
Galveston County 

27 .  Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Hea l th  
Nat ional  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 5 R23 HL 21327-02 
$27,876 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Molecular Mechanisms of Chemical Myocardlopathles. The obJective o f  t h i s  
research i s  to elucidate the mrphologic and molecular pathogenesis of 
myocardial cellular damage due to toxic substances. 
D r .  Paul J. Boor 
T h i s  i s  the second year o f  a continuing p r o j e c t .  
Galveston County 



THE UIdlVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - cont inued 

28. Department o f  Heal th, Education, and We1 f a r e  
Natlonal I n s t i t u t e s  of Heal th 
Nat ional  Heart ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Modlf l c a t i o n  No. 3 t o  Research Contract No. NO1 HV 52996 
No new funds involved 
June 30, 1975 through August 29, 1978 
In f luence 05 Chor inerg ic  S t imu l i  on Cyc l ic  Nucleotide Levels - and Glycogen 
M e t a b o l i s m  During Myocardial  Ischemia. The purpose of  t h l s  project  i s  to 
s t u d y  the  biochemlcal factors involved I n  the production o f  ischemic 
damage t o  the hea r t .  
O r .  B e t t y  J .  Williams 
Thls m d i f l c a t t o n  extends t he  contract  performance per iod  for  two months 
wi thout  a d d i t i o n a l  funds. 
Ga 1 ves ton Caun t y  

2 9 .  Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education,  and Welfare 
National Ins,ti tu tes  o f  H e a l t h  
Nat iona l  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No, I R01 HL 23153-01 
$35,009 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  c o s t s  
June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
Mechan i sm(s) o f  A1 te red  CA2+ f ransport  i n  I schernic H e a r t  - - 
D r .  Louis A. Z r d a h l  
T h i s  i s  t he  f i r s t  year  o f  a new three year grant award. 
Galveston County 

30. Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat iona l  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
N a t i o n a l  Heart ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant No. 2 R O l  HL 18798-04 
$105,085 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs 
June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
Nervous and Ionic Factors i n  Sudden Cardiac Death. The ro le  of the nervous -- 
sys tern and i o n i c  factors i n t h e  g e n e m l a t h a l a r r h y t h n l i a s  associated 
w i t h  coronary occ lus ion  w i l l  be s tud ied .  
D r .  Arthur M. Brown 
This i s  t he  f i r s t  year  o f  a three year renewal grant .  
Galveston County 

31. Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  o f  H e a l t h  
Nat ional  He-art,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Gran t  No. 5 R01 HL 16657-06 
$109,547 p lus  i n d i r e c t  costs  
September 1, 1978 through August 31 , 1979 
lnnervat ion o f  Coronary A r t e r i e s  and Heart,  The object  i va  of t h i s  research - 
i s  t o  d e t e r m K e  the u n d e r l y i n g  b a s i s  G s e t t l n g  i n  hypertensive 
baroreceptors, and t o  determine the ro le  o f  the sympathetic nervous system 
i n  arrythrnias which occur dur ing  coronary occlusion. 
D r .  Ar thur  M .  Brown 
T h i s  i s  the sixth year o f  s cont inu ing  project. 
Gal veston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOH 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

32. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
National l n s t i  t u t e s  of  Health 
Natlonal Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. 5 KO4 HL 00162-04 
$37,616 
September 1,  1978 through August 3 1 ,  1979 
Development Award - Research Career Program -- f o r '  D r .  Gerald - H. Ful ler 
D r .  Barbara H. Bowman 
This  i s  the fourth year o f  a continuing program. 
Gatveston County 

33.  Department o f  Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  o f  Health 
National H e a r t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  

Research Grant  No, 1 R01 HL 20201-01A1 
$31,312 p l u s  ind i rec t  costs  
September 1 ,  1978 through August 3 1 ,  1979 
Hypertens ion and Vascular Stero id  Receptors. This research i s t o  
investigate t he  relationship between hypertension and a mtneralocorticoid 
receptor located i n  fibroblasts from the rat aorta.  
D r .  Walter J .  Meyer, I I I  
Th is  i s  the  f i r s t  year o f  a new three year grant award. 
Galveston County 

3 4 .  Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
National l n s t i  tutes of  Health 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 18007-05 
$48,468 plus i n d i r e c t  costs 
September I ,  1978 through August 3 1 ,  1379 
Neural Mechanisms +--- Controllin Motor Act o f  Breathin . This research 
investigates factors re late  t o  the execution _f9 o breathing i n  health ilnd 
d I sease. 
Dr. John E .  Rernmers 
Th is  i s  the f l f t h  year of  a contlnufng project. 
Galveston County 

35. *Department of  Heal th ,  Education, and Welfare 
National lnsti tutes o f  Health 
National  Heart,  Lung, and Blood Institute 

Grant No. 1 F32 HL 05691-01 
$13,800 
June 1 , 1978 through May 31 , 1979 
Postdoctoral ~ e s e a k c h  FQI lohsh l 
D r .  A r thur  M. Brown, Sponsor 
D r .  Michael C. Andresen, Fellow 
This i s  a new grant award. 
Galvaston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOM 
Board Meetlng - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

36. Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education, and Welfare 
National l n s t i  tu tes  o f  Health 
National Inst i tute  an Aging 

Research Grant No. $ R23 AG 00757-02 
$35,000 p l u s  indirect casts 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Ovarian Morphology and Function In  the Aged House - 
Dr. Terry A. Parkent ng 
This is ihe  second year  o f  a continuing program. 
Ga l ves ton County 

37. Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
Natlonal lnstitute of  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism and Digestive Diseases 

Research Grant No. 1 ROI  AM 25244-01 
$43.645 p l u s  indlrect costs 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Hormone, E f fec ts  on Reconstituted Hernbranes 
Dr. Edward F A  ~ a z l l e  
This is the f l r s t  year  of  a new three year grant award. 
Gal veston County 

38, Department o f  Heal th,  Education, and We1 fare 
National Institutes of Heal th  
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 HD 11881-01 
$34,185 p lus  indirect costs 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Pu r i n t  Me tabol i s m  i n Lymphocytes -- 
D r .  James A .  ~ e l s o r  
Th ls  i s  the f i r s t  year of a new three year grant award. 
Galveston County 

39. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National i n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
National lnstiture of Neurological and Communicetlve Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 12655-04 
$35,055 p l u s  i n d i r e c t  costs 
Ju ly  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Phototransduct ion i n  A p l  ys !a  Neurons. Thts study i s  an attempt to analyze - 
the electrical activity of neiron tissues using the splysta as a model for 
phototransduction stud ies .  
Dr. A r t h u r  M, Brown 
T h i s  i s  the fourth year o f  a continuing project .  
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRAtATS - continued 

40. Department o f  Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes o f  Health 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e  of  Neurological  and Comunicative Disorders and Stroke 

Grant 140. 5 KO4 NS00213-02 
$37,616 
September 1 , 1978 through August 31 , 1979 
Development Award - ~ e s e a r c h  Career Program for Dr .  Jose R. Perez-Polo -- -- 
Dr. Barbara U. Bowman 
This i s  the second year o f  a continuing program. 
Galveston County 

41 .  Department o f  Health,  Education, and Welfare 
Nat ional  I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
National  Institute o f  Neurological  and Comunicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 13311-02 
$21,962 plus ind i rec t  costs 
September 1 , 1978 through August 31 , 1979 
C lyc ine  as a NeurotransmTtter i n  I d e n t i f i e d  Neurons -- - 
Dr. Dav id  J .  McAdoo 
This 1 s  t he  second year o f  a continuing project. 
Galveston County 

42, Department o f  Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health 
National l n s t l t u t e  of Neurolog?cal  and Comunicatlve Disorders and Stroke 

Grant No. 1 F32 NS 06071-01 
St3,ooo 
August 1 , 1978 through Jul y 31, 1979 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship 
D r .  William D.  Willis, Jr., Sponsor 
Dr. Glenn J .  Giesler, J r . ,  Fellow 
Th is  i s  a new grant  award. 
Gal veston County 

43. "Department of Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
O f f  i ce of Educat ion 
Bureau of S t u d e n t  Financ ia l  Assistance 

Suppl e m e ~ t a  l Educat ionat Opportuni t y  Grant No. ~007834177 - $19,126 
College Work Study Program No. ~007814177 - $22,826 
National Direct  Student Loan Program No. PO07824177 - $155,549 
M r .  Gene Powell, Coardlnator 
This  Is support for the  continuatton of ongoing program. 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS YEDlCAL BRAHCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
44. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

O f f i c e  of Education 
Bureau of Student Financial Assistance 

BEOG I D  Number 013976 
$30,780 
J u l y  1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
3asic  ducat ional bpportuni t y  Grant Program - 
M r .  Gene Powel 1 
Galveston County 

45. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Rehabi t i ta t ion  Services Adrninistratlon 
O f f i c e  o f  Human Development 

Tra i n i ng Grant No. 44-P-30066/6- 1 7 (06) 
$8,264 
September I , .  1978 through August 31, 1979 
1 ra in ing  -- tirant and ~raineeshi~s - i n  Physical Therapy 
Mr. Eugene C. Rembe 
Th is  is the s e v e n t e e n t h  year o f  a continuing program. 
Galveston County 

46. Department of the Navy 
O f f i c e  of Naval Research 

Amendment No. AOOOOl t o  Research Con t r a c t  No. NOOO? 4-76-C-0255 
No new funds involved 
December 1 ,  1977 through November 30, 1978 
Psychophys tological Correlates of l mpul se Control and Soci a1 Conformi ty :  
Laboratory and F i e l d  Studies -- 
D r .  Ernest S.  8arrat t  
This amendment provides f o r  change o f  location of the administrative 
o f f i c e  o f  the Resident ~ e ~ r t s e n ' t a t i v e .  
Galveston County 

47. Department of the Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 

M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. AOOOQl t o  Research Contract No. ~00014-75-C-0326 
No new funds  involved 
Cecember 1, 1974 through August 31 ,  1978 
lnvest i  g a t  ion -- o f  the  Microci rculation Aberrations - af Dysbavism 
Dr. Charles H. Wells 
T h i s  modification extends the performance period without sdditlonal funds. 
Ga l ve5 ton County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MED1CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

46. *Department o f  the Navy 
Of f i ce  o f  Naval Research 

Amendment No. A00001 to  Research Contract No. N000014-754-0326 
No new funds involved 
March 1 ,  1977 through February 28, 1978 
Investigations -- o f  the Microc i rcu la t ion  Aberrations - of  Pysbarism 
Dr. Charles H .  We1 1s 
This  amendment provides for  change of  location of the administratlve 
o f f i c e  o f  the  Resident ~ e p r e s e n ' t a t i v e .  
Gs l ves ton Caun t y  

49. *Department o f  the Navy 
O f f i c e  of Naval Research 

Amendment No. AOOOO I to Research Contract No. ~000014-764-0622  
No new funds involved 
Apri  1 1, 1977 through March 3 1 ,  1978 
Analysis o f  'variables Which Af fect  Vertical Ve~tibulo-Ocular and Vertical 
m o x o  1 l i c ~e s p o K t -  Mot i on s Produced bY=orandom No i se 

-7 

l nput 
Dr, Manning J ,  Correla 
This  amendment prov ides  for  change o f  location o f  the adminlstrative office 
o f  the Resident  Representative.  
Galveston County 

50. *Department o f  the Navy 
Office o f  Naval Research 

Amendment No. AOOOO 1 to Research Contract No. NO00 14-75-C-1035 
No new funds involved 
May 1 ,  1977 through Apri l 30, 1978 
Fundamental Biophysical Aspects - of Decompression Sickness 
Dr. Brian A.  H i 1  Is 
T h i s  amendment provides fo r  change of location o f  the admin is t ra t ive  office 
of the  Resident Representatlve. 
Galveston County 

5 1 .  Department o f  the Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 

Modification No.PD0003 to Research Contract No. N00014-75-C-1035 
$69,500 
May 1 ,  1978 through Apri  l 30, 1979 
Fundamental Biophysical Aspects of Decompression Slcktiess - 
D r .  Brian A. flllls 
This  modi f ica t ion  increases the total estimated cost o f  the contract  and 
extends the perfarmance per iod  far one additional year. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20,  1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 
52. *Nat ional  Aeronautics and Space Administration 

Amendment No. 45 t o  Contract No. HAS. 9-1464 I 
No new funds i nvol vsd 
Apr i  1 1, 1978 through March 31, 1979 
Analysis o f  the E f f e c t s  of Ef ferent  Dennervation on the Linear and -- -- 
Non-Linear Transfer  ~ h a r E t e r i  s t i  cs -- o f  the 0 i  r d ' s  Vest ibular  Primary 
Afferent S y s  tern 
D r .  Manning J, Correia 
Th i s  amendment provides f o r  change of  location of  the administrat ive 
o f f l c e  o f  the ~ e s i d e n t  ~e~resentative. 
Galveston County 

53. "National Aeronaut ics  and Space Administration 
Lyndon 0 .  Johnson Space Center 

Amendment No. 01 to  Research Contract No. NAS 9-15565 
No new funds involved 
March 27 ,  1978 through Harch 31,  1979 
Micro Assay - for  Catecholamlne Concentrations i n  Body Fluids.  This p ro jec t ' s  
goal i s  to develop o b j e c t i v e  measurements o f  sympathetic nervous a c t i v i t y  
tha t  can be used t o  eva luate  man's response to  stress and changes i n  
gravi  t a t  ional force. 
Dr. Michael G .  Z i e g l e r  
Th is  amendment provides for change of location o f  the  admin is t ra t ive  
office o f  the Resident Representative. 
Galveston County 

54.  N a t i o n a l  Science Foundation 

Research Grant No. BNS 77-25584 
$80,000 
August 1, 1978 through January 3 1 ,  1981 
Neuronal a n d  Hormonal Control of  Behavior. The long-term goal of  t h i s  
research is to u n d a r s t ~ m n a ~  and neuranal me'chanisms of behavior. 
D r .  Harold M.  P insker  
T h i s  i s  a new grant award. 
Galveston County 

55.  United States Department of Commerce 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 

Research Grant No. 04-8-MOI -153 
$4,800 
June 26, 1978 through June 25, 1979 
Response o f  Squids io Night ~ i ~ h t s  and Reef Behavior of Octopuses -- 
D r .  ~illiam H. ~ ~ l e t  
T h i s  i s  a new grant  award. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - conrlnued 
5 6 .  United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Research Grant No. R80462 1 -02- 1 
$16,168 
August 16,  1977 through August 15,  1978 
Combined Testing Protocol - for Detecting Environmental Mutagenic A ~ e n t s  
Dr. Marvin S. Legator 
T h i s  award provides supplemental funds for the current budget period. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERAT l NG BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

GENERAL ADMINISTRAT tON 
Office o f  the Planning Coordinator 
1 .  Accept the res ignat ton  o f  Mr. Jack 0. Brown, Assistant to the Planning 
Coordinator at a sa lary  rate of $14,500 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t ive  June 16, 
1978. (RSC 790) 

2 .  Appoint M i s s  Laura A.  Del Papa as Planning A s s i s t a n t  a t  a salary rate o f  
$13,000 fo r  twelve months, e f fect ive  June 19, 1978. Funds needed are to  come 
from the departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 809) 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  of the Dean of  Medicine 
3 .  Appoint  Mr. Danny J .  Oldani as Academic tnformation Coordinator a t  a sa la ry  
rate of  $26,000 for twelve months, effective June 1 5 ,  1978. Funds needed are 
t o  come from the  departmental  non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 8131 

Of f i ce  of  Research i n  Medical Education 
4. Appoint Dr. Rose M ,  Yunker as Senior Associate (part-time) at a salary rate 
o f  $3,450 for twelve months, effectlve July I ,  1978. Funds needed are to  come 
from Unal located Appropriat ions - tnstruct i o n a l .  Dr. Yunker also serves as 
Assistant Professor (part - t ime)  a t  a salary of $15,550 ($8,050 from General 
Budget and $11,500 from DHEW Grant 1~28-~~-160tl-01 i n  the Department of  Pediat r ics  
and as Assistant Professor ( p a r t - t l m ) ,  without sa lary ,  i n  the Department of 
Preventive Medicine and Community Health. Total  s a l a r y  fo r  twelve months, 
$23,000. (RBC 872) 

I n s t i t u t e  for the Medical Humanftles 
5. Reappoint Dr. W i l l i a m  B.  Bean ( ~ e n u r e )  as H a r r i s  L.  Kempner Professor o f  
Humanities and Director (part-time) a t  a sa lary  o f  $52,000 f o r  twelve months 
($49,000 from General Budget and $3,000 from Harr is  L. Kempner Professorship i n  
Medic ine) ,  e f fec t i ve  J u l y  21 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed are to come 
from Unal located Appropr iat ions - Instructional . D r .  Bean also serves as 
Acting Chairman (par t - t ime)  a t  a canpensation o f  53,000 i n  the Department of 
Dermatology and as H a r r i s  Kempner Professor o f  Humanities i n  Medicine, part-time, a t  a 
compensation of $7,000 i n  the  Department of  I n t e r n a l  Medicine. Tota l  
compensation f o r  twelve months, $62,000. (RBC 896) 

Anesthesiology 
6 .  Accept the  res i gnat ion of  Dr.  Bohdan J .  Jarem ja on-~enure) , Ass i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a compensation of $52,800 for  twelve months ($35,000 sa lary  fmm 
General Budget and $17,800 perrnisslve augmentation from HSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o g y ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  May 31, 1978. (RBC 763) 

7 .  Appoint Dr.  Lyndon J .  Busch  on-Tenure) as Ass is tant  Professor a t  a 
compensation of $50,000 f o r  twelve months ($34,000 sa lary  from General Budget 
and $16,000 permissive  augmentation from MSRDP - ~ n e s t h e s i o l o ~ ~ ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  
July  1 , 1978. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unal located 
Approprl a t  ions - Instructional . (RBC 832) 



THE UNtVERSlTY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Mec t i ng - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Dermatology 
8. Reappoint Dr. W i l l  iarn B .  Bean ( ~ e n u r e )  as Acting Chairman (part-t ime) a t  
a permlssive augmentation of $3,000 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  July 21, 1978, 
Funds needed a're to come from MSRDP - Dermatology. Dr. Bean also serves as 
Harr is  L. Kempner Professor o f  Humanities and Director  art-time) a t  a sa lary  
of $52,000. i n  the tnstitute for the Medical Humanities and as Harr is  Kempner 
Professor of  Humanities i n  Mediclne  art-time) a t  a compensation o f  $7,000 
in  the Department of Internal Mediclne, Tota l  compensation for twelve months, 
$62,000. (RBC 898) 

Family Medicine 
9 .  Change the tltlc only of Dr. Marcus L.  Ross (Tenure) from Professor and 
Chairman to  Professor and Chairman ad inter lm a t  the s a w  compensation o f  
$54,800 ( $ 4 6 , 8 0 0  sa lary  ($28,800 from General Budget and $18,000 from DHEW 
Grant 06~-000053-05) and $8,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Family 
Medicine), e f f e c t i v e  July  1 ,  1978. Dr. Ross also serves as Professor (part -  
t i m e ) ,  wlthout s a l a r y ,  i n  the Department o f  Preventive Medicine and Community 
Health. (RBC 919) 

Human Biological Chemistry and Genetics 
10, Appoint Dr. Edward F. LaBelle  on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor at a 
salary rate o f  $27,500 f o r  twelve months ($24,300 from General Budget and $3,200 
f rom OHEW Grant 1 ~ 0 1 - ~ ~ - 2 5 2 4 4 - 0 1 )  , effective J u l y  1 , 1978. General Budget funds 
needed are t o  come from Unal located Appropr iat ions - Ins t ruct iona l .  (RBC 8551 

1 1 .  Appoint Dr. Paul H .  Wefgel (Wn-Tenure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a salary ra te  o f  
$27,500 for twelve months, ef fect ive Ju ly  1 ,  1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  came 
from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RSC 878) 

12.  Accept the resignation of Dr. Benjamin W, Paparmaster ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor 
a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of $39,000 for twelve months, effective July  30, 1978. (RBC 902)  

13. Appoint Dr, Edmund W .  Czerwinskl    on-~enure) as Assistant Professor a t  a 
salary rate of $25,000 fo r  twelve months, effective J u l y  24, 1978. Funds 
needed are  t o  come from Unal located Appropriations - Instructional , (RBC 917) 

Internal  Medicine 
14. Reappoint D r .  John W. Pol acheck (NO"-Tenure) as Ass; s t a n t  Instructor 
( p a r t - t i m e )  a t  t he  same salary rate of $5,000 for twelve months from MSRDP - 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine, e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1977. (RBC 29 Corrected)  

15. Accept the res ignat ion  o f  D r .  Grace S .  Sanders  on-Tenure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Instructor a t  a salary rate  o f  $14,960 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t i ve  June 30, 
1578. { R B C  764) 

16. Accept t h e  resignation o f  D r .  Rick 7 .  Waldo  on-~enure), Ins t ruc to r  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $16,710 for twelve months, e f fec t i ve  June 30, 1978, ( R B C  767) 

17. Accept the resignation of Dr. Hugo G .  Blake  on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a salary r a t e  of $15,760 f o r  twelve months ($7,630 from ~eneral 
Budget and $8,130 from MSRDP - ln terna l  ~ e d i c l n e ) ,  effective June 30, 1978. 
(RRC 789) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERAT l  NG BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
l n t e r n a l  Medicine - continued 
18. Accept the res ignat ion  o f  Dr. James T.  May, I I  I ,   on-~enure) , A s s i s t a n t  
Instructor (par t - t ime) ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1978. (RBC 817) 

19. Increase and change the source o f  funds for D r .  Jose J .  Minguel l  o on- 
~ e n u r e ) ,  V i s i t i n g  Professor, from $22,000 from DHEW Grant 5R01-GA-19397-02 
to  $23,800 for twelve months ($20,000 from MSRDP - ln terna l  Medicine and 
$3,800 from Research I n  Leukemia and Cancer fund) ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. 
(RBC 829) 

20 .  Change the  source of  funds for D r ,  Frank J, Pannett iere  on-~enure) , 
A s s  i s tant Professor a t  a compensation o f  $45,000 for twelve months, from 
$34,200 sa lary  ($24,000 from General Budget, $7,000 from Various Purposes 
Grant and $3,200 frm MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~edlclne) ahd $10,800 permissive  
augmentation from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine to $24,000 salary from General 
Budget, $7,000 s a l a r y  from DHEW Grant 2R01-CA-03096-21, $2,500 s a l a r y  from 
DHEW Grant NO1 -CM-87221 , and $700 s a l a r y  from HSRDP - I nterna I Medicine, and 
$10,800 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - ln terna l  Medicine, ef fec t ive  
June 1 ,  1978. (RBC 831) 

21. Appoint Dr. Derek K .  Pang   on-~enure) as Ass is tan t  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a sa lary  
r a t e  of $14,360 f o r  twe lve  months ($7,630 from General Budget and $7,330 from 
MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  Medicine), e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. General Budget funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from the departmental teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 837) 

22. Change the s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard E .  Helmer, I I  I ,   on-~enure) , Assistant 
Instructor, from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a sa la ry  ra te  o f  $14,960 ($4,509 from DHEW Grant 
5T01-AH-05208-16 and $10,451 from MSRDP - lnternal ~ e d i c i n e )  to par t - t ime,  
without sa lary ,  effective J u l y  1, 1978. (RBC 847) 

23. Change the status of  Dr. Jerry A.  Jones   on-~enure), Assistant  Instructor ,  
from full-time a t  a salary of '$14,960 to p a r t - t i m e  a t  a sa la ry  of  $360 for 
twelve mnths  from HSRDP - Internal Medicine, effective J u l y  1 ,  1978. (RBC 848) 

24. Appoint Dr. Robert F. Oakley, J r . ,   on-~enure) as Assistant Instructor 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,960 fo.r twelve months ($7,630 from General Budget and , 

$7,330 from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine), e f f e c t i v e  July  1 ,  1978. General 
Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Instructional. 
( R B C  853) 

2 5 .  Appoint Dr. frank P. Reuter, J r . ,   on-~enure) as Instructor a t  a salary 
rate of $17,000 for  twelve months ($8,355 from General Budget and $8,645 from 
MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  ~edicine), e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed 
are  t o  come from Unal located Appropr iatlons - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 854) 

26. Change the sta tus  of  Dr. John W.  Polacheck  on-Tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
lnst ructor  (par t - t ime)  s t  a sa lary  of $5,000 from MSRDP - ln te rna l  Medicine to 
I ns t ruc to r ,  ( f u l l - t i m e )  at a compensation of $23,500 for twelve months 
($20,500 s a l a r y  ($3,000 from General Budget, $16,000 from DHEW Grant 1R01-HL-22910-01, 
and S t  ,500 from MSRDP - ln te rna l  Medicine), and $3,006 permlsslve augmentation 
from MSRDP - l n t e r n a l  Medicine), ef fec t ive  July  1 ,  1978. General Budget funds 
needed are t o  come from Unal located Appropr iat ions - Instructional . (RBC 862) 





THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
I n t e r n a l  Medicine - continued 
37. Change t he  s t a t u s  of Or, Gary M .  Vandeventer (Non-~enure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Ins t ructor  a t  a sa lary  rate  of  $15,260 ($7 ,630  from General Budget and $7,630 
from MSRDP - Internal ~ e d i c i n e )  t o  Inst ructor  a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,000 
f o r  twelve m n t h s  ($8,000 from General Budget and $8,000 from MSRDP - I n t e r n a l  
~ e d i c i n e ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  July  1 ,  1978, Additional General Budget funds are t o  come 
from Unal located Appropriat ions - Instruct ional .  (RBC 91'1) 

Microbiology 
38. Accept the res ignat ion  o f  Dr. Pamela D.  Sandefur  on-~enure) , ~ a c u l  t y  
Assoc ia te  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,500 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  July 31, 
1978. (RBC 915) 

Psychiatry and Behavioral Science 
39. Appoint D r .  Richard 0. Poe  on-~enure) as Associate Professor (one-f i f th  
time) a t  a salary r a t e  of  $41,000 for  twelve m n t h s ,  fo r  the period February 1 ,  
1978, through A p r i l  2 3 ,  1978. Change the status o f  Dr.  Poe from o n e - f i f t h  time 
a t  a sa lary  ra te  of $41,000 for  twelve months from General Budget to f u l l - t i m e  
a t  a compensation o f  $60,000 fo r  twe lve  months ($41,000 s a j a r y  from General 
Budget and $19,000 permissive a u g n ~ n t a t i o n  from MSRDP - psychiatry), e f f e c t i v e  
Apr i 1 2 4 ,  1978. General Budget Funds needed are  to cone from Unal located 
Appropriatlons - I n s t r u c t i o n a l ,  (RBC 652) 

40. Reappoint D r .  John B .  R u s t    on-~enure) as C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  ( t w o - f i f t h s  
time) a t  t he  same salary ra te  of  $32,000 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 16, 
1978. Funds needed  are  t o  come from Unallocated Appropriat ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
Or. Rust i s  r e t u r n i n g  from a leave of absence. (RBC 743) 

41. Appoint Dr.  J u d i t h  M.  Abplanalp   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
cornpensat ion o f  $32,000 for twelve months ($25,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget 
and $7,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - p s y c h i a t r y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Unal located Appropriations - 
Instructional. (RBC 859) 

42. Appoint Dr. Ruth E ,  Buski rk  on-Tenure) as Faculty Associate ( o n e - h a l f  t ime) 
a t  a salary r a t e  of $14,868 for  twelve months, effective July 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are t o  came from I n s t i  tutlonal Faculty Development Fund, (RBC 875) 

4 3 .  Appoint Dr. James W .  Thompson   on-~enure) as A s s l s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
cornpensat ion  of $37,000 f o r  twelve months ($29,500 salary from General Budget 
and $7.500 p e r m i s s i v e  augmentation from I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Faculty Development ~ u n d ) ,  
effective July 1 7 ,  1978. General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Unallocated 
Appropr i a t  i ons - I n s t r u c t  i nna I .  (RBC 876) 

4 4 .  Appoint O r .  Ruven Brooks   on-~enure) as Assistant  Professor a t  a sa la ry  
r a r e  of $21,500 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. Funds needed are 
to come from Unal located Appropriations - Inst ruct ional .  (RBC 877) 

Obs t e t  r i cs and Gynecology 
45. Change the  s t a t u s  o f  Dr. A p r i l  G. OIQuinn   on-~enure) fmm Facul ty  ~ssociate 
(part-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $9,000 for twelve months from MSRDP - Obstetrics and 
Gynecology to A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( f u l l  -time) a t  a compensation o f  $45,000 for  
twelve months ($32,000 sa lary  from General Budget and $13,000 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetr ics and ~ y n e c o l o g y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  July 1 ,  1978. 
General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Unal located Appropriat ions - 
Instruct iana  1 . (RBC 828) 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MED1CAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Ophthalmology 
46. Change' the  source o f  funds f o r  Dr. Paul G. Steinkul l a r  (Eton-fenure) , Ass is tan t  
Professor a t  a compensation of $42,000 for  twelve months, from $20,520 salary 
f rom General Budget, $7,480 s a l a r y  from MSRDP - Ophthalmology, and $14,000 
permissive augmentation from MSROP - Ophthalmology t o  $28,000 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $14,000 permissive  augmentation from MSRDP - Ophthalmology, e f f e c t i v e  
June 1, 1978. Additional General Budget funds  needed are t o  come from Unallocated 
Appropr ia t i ons  - Instructional. (RBC 815) 

Otolaryngology 
47, Appoint D r .  Bruce Le ipz ig    on-~enure) as Assistant I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a compensation 
of $24,000 for twelve months ($19,200 from DHEW Grant ~01-CM-87221 and $4,800 
from MSRDP - 0tolaryngo1ogy),  e f f e c t t v e  July 1 ,  1978. (RBC 865) 

Pathology 
43.  Appoint M r s .  Pamela J .  Nicks as Technical  Director (one-half  time) a t  a 
s a l a r y  rate o f  $13,200 f o r  twelve  months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  5 ,  1978. Funds needed 
are t o  come f r o m ' ~ n a 1 l o c a t e d  Appropr ia t ions  - tnstructional. (RBC 822) 

49. Appoint as D i r e c t o r  of  Clin ica l  Laboratories and increase the compensation of  
D r .  Peachy R. G i  Imer (fenure) , Associate Professor ,  from $49,500 ($33,000 salary 
f r p m  General Budget and $16,500 permi s s i v e  augmentat ion from HSROP - Patholpgy 
to $57,000 for  twelve months ($39,000 sa lary  from General Budget and $18,000 
pcrrnissive augmentation from MSRUP - pathology) , e f fec t ive  J u l y  15, 1978. 
Add i t i ona 1 Genera 1 Budget funds needed are t o  come from Una 1 located Appropr i a t i on5 - 
Instructional . D r .  G i  lmer a1 50 serves as Adjunct  Associate Professor and Medical 
D i  rector (~art-time), w i  thout sat a r y ,  i n  School o f  A l l  i ed  ~ e a l  t h  Sclences - ~edlcal 
Techno1 ogy . (RBC 825) 

50. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Dr .  John 0 .  F u l l e r  ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor a t  a 
compensation of $57,000 fo r  twelve months ($38,000 salary from General Budget 
and $19,000 permiss ive  augmentation from MSRDP - ~ a t h a l o g y ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  July  14 ,  
1978. (RBC 909) 

Pediatrics 
51. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  of Dr. Michael Berger  on-~enure), Associate Professor  
at a cornpensat ion o f  $35,000 for  twelve months ($32,000 sa lary  ($29,900 from ~eneral 
Budget and $2,100 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $3,000 permissive augmentat ion 
from MSRDP - pediatrics), effective May 17, 1978. ( R I C  745)  

52. Appoint D r .  Robert E .  l ynch  on-Tenure) as Assistant Professor a t  a compensation 
of  $36,000 for  twelve months ($33,000 s a l a r y  ($30,900 f r o m  General Budget and 
$2,100 from Grant No. HRA 232-78-0010) and $3,000 permissive  augmentation from 
MSRDP - Ped i a t  r i cs)  , effective J u l y  1 , 1978. Genera,] Budget funds needed are  to 
come from Una 1 I ocated Appropr i a t ions - 1 ns t ruc t  i ona 1 .  (RBC 849) 

53. Appoint Dr. Gregg F. Wrlght  on-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
compensation of  $32,000 for  twelve months ($30,000 sa lary  ($8,000 from General 
Budget and $22,000 from the Robert Wood Johnson Foundatton) and $2,000 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - P e d l a r r l c s ) ,  e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1978. General Budget 
funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  ' (RBC 856) 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 2 0 ,  1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

HEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Pedia t r ics  - continued 
54. Appoint Dr. John N. lsenberg ( ~ e n u r a )  as  Associate Professor a t  a compensation 
o f  $40,000 for twelve months ($36,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $4,000 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - pediatrics), e f f e c t i v e  July 1 ,  1978. General 
Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropr ia t ions  - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  
(RBC 857) 

55. Appoint Dr. Mary C.  Mstusik  on-Tenure) a5 Cl tn ica l  Asslstant  Professor 
(one-half time) a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $30,000 f o r  twelve months, effective Ju ly  1 .  
1978. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(R%c 858) 

56. Change the s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Christ ine M. Wright  on-~enure), from Instructor 
a t  a sa lary  r a t e  o f  $18,000 ($17,700 from General Budget and $300 from MSRDP - 
P e d i a t r i c s )  t o  Ass is tant  Professor a t  a compensation o f  $31,000 for twelve 
months ($29,000 salary ($20,000 from General Budget and $9,000 from DHEW Grant 
1~28-PE-16011-01).  and $2,000 permissive  augmentatTon from MSRDP - ~ e d i a t r i c s ) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1978. Additional General Budget funds needed are t o  come 
from Unallocated Appropriations - tnst ruct iona l .  (RBC 8613 

57. Appoint D r .  Deanna Brewer   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a sa lary  
ra te  o f  $22,000 for  twelve months ($ll,Q00 from General Budget and $11,000 from 
Pediatric Nephrology ~ o u n d a t  ion),  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  197a. General Budget funds 
needed are t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - lnstruct~onal, (RBC 863) 

58. Appoint D r .  Rose M. Yunker  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor   art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  of $19,550 f o r  twelve months ($8,050 from General Budget and $1 1,500 
from DHEW Grant 1D28-~E-16011-01),  e f fec t ive  J u l y  1 ,  1978, General Budget funds 
needed are t o  come from Unallocated Appropr iat ions - I ns t ruc t iona l ,  Dr, Yunker 
also serves as Senior Associate  a art-time) at a salary of $3,450 i n  the Office 
o f  Research i n  Medical Education, and as Asslstant Professor (part - t ime) ,  
without s a l a r y ,  i n  the Department of Prevent ive Medicine and Community Health. 
Total sa lary  for twelve months, $23,000. (RBC 871) 

59. Appoint Dr. Thomas W .  Petrusi'ck {Non-Tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $30,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  I ,  1978. Funds 
needed are  to come from DHEW Grant 1 ~ 2 8 - P ~ - 1 6 0 1 1 - 0 1 .  (RBC 888) 

Physiology and Biophysics 
60. Change the status of Dr. Douglas C. Eaton  on-~enure) , Assistant Professor, 
from p a r t - t i m e  a t  a sa lary  of $20,000 from General Budget to full-time a t  a 
salary r a t e  o f  $26,000 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
are t o  come from DHEW Gran t  1~04-AM-00432-01. D r .  Eaton also serves as Adjunct 
Member Ipart-time),  without  s a l a r y ,  i n  the Marine Biomedical Ins t i tu te .  (RBC 775) 

61.  Change the s t a t u s  o f  Or. Diana L .  Kunze  on-~enure),Assislant Professor, 
from f u l l - t i m e  a t  a sa lary  rate  o f  $29,100 fo r  twelve months to  p a r t - t i m e  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $23,100 fo r  twelve months, effective May 1 ,  1978. D r .  Kunze a l s o  
serves as Assistant Professor  art-time) a t  a salary of $6,000 i n  the Of f i ce  
o f  the Dean o f  Graduate School . Total s a l a r y  fo r  twelve months, $29,100. (RBC 778) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet 1 ng - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Preventive Medicine and Community Health 
6 2 .  Appoint Dr. A l a n  P .  Chesney  on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( p a r t - t  im)  , 
without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  May 1 ,  1978. Dr. Chesney also serves as Assistant 
Professor a t  a compensation o f  $25,000 for twelve months ($24,000 s a l a r y  from 
DHEW Grant NOI-MB-24391 and $1,000 permissive augmentat ion from MSRDP - 
psychiatry), i n  the Department o f  Psychlatry an'd Behavioral Science. (RBC 796) 

63.  Increase the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Dr. Jonathan B.  Ward, J r . ,   on-~enure), 
Ass l s t a n t  Professor, from $ 1  7,580 ($8,790 from DHEW Grant 1 ~ 2 3 - H L - 1  9563-01 
and $8,790 from Dow Chemical Company Gran t )  t o  $19,500 from Dow Chemical 
Company Grant, effective J u l y  1 ,  1978.  (RBC 839) 

64 .  Appoint Or. Rose M.  Yunker   on-~enure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor   art-time), 
without salary, e f f e c t i v e  July  1 ,  1978.  Dr. Yunker also serves as A s s l s t a n t  
Professor (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  of $19,550 ($8,050 from General Budget and 
$11,500 from DHEW Grant 1~28-PE-16011-01) i n  the  Department o f  Pedlatrlcs 
and a s  Senior Associate  {part - t ime)  a t  a salary of  $3,450 i n  the 
O f f i c e  of Research i n  Medical Education. T o t a l  sa lary  for twelve months, 
$23,000. (RBC 873) 

Radio1 ogy 
65. Change the sta tus  of  Dr.  Charles B .  Wysong ( i o n - ~ e n u r e )  from Faculty 
Associate a t  a compensation o f  $22,000 ($15,000 s a l a r y  ($14,000 from General 
Budget and $1,000 from MSRDP - ~ a d i o l ~ ~ ~ )  and $7,000 permi s s i v e  augmentation 
from MSRDP - ~adiology) t o  Asslstant Professor a t  a compensation of  $42,000 for  
twelve months ($28,000 sa lary  ($23,800 from General Budget and $4,200 from 
MSRDP - Radiology) and $14,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - !+adiology), 
effective July 1, 1978. Additional General Budget funds needed are to  come 
from Unal located Appropri a t  i ons  - Instruct  iona I ,  (RBC 782) 

6 6 .  Accept the resignation of Dr. Pranab Ray  on-~enure), A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
a t  a compensation o f  $49,250 for  twe lve  months ($32,834 s a l a r y  from General 
Budget and $16,416 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - ~adiolo~y), e f fec t ive  
June 16, 1978, (RBC 821) 

6 7 .  Change the source o f  funds for  Dr. Leonard E .  Swischuk ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor 
a t  a compensation of $61,500 f a r  twelve months from $41,000 sa lary  ($37,000 
from General Budget and $4,000 from HSRDP - ~adiology) and $20,500 perrnisslve 
augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology to  $41,000 s a l a r y  from General Budget and 
$20,500 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology, effective ~ u n e  1 ,  1978. 
Addi t ional  General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unallocated Appropriat ions - 
I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RDC 838) 

68. Change t he  source o f  funds for  Dr. McClure Wilson ( ~ e n u r e ) ,  Professor a t  
a compensation o f  $60,500 from $40,350 sa lary  ($36,350 from General Budget 
and $4,000 from MSRDP - Radiology) and $20,150 permissive augmentat ion from 
MSRDP - Radiology t o  $40,350 s a l a r y  from General Budget and $20,150 permissive  
augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology) ,  effectlve June 1 ,  1978. Addltlonal 
General Budget funds needed a r e  to  come from Unallocated Appropriat ions - 
i n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 841) 

69. Appoint Dr. Ivan D .  Siddons   on-~enure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a cornpensat ion of 
$25,000 for  twelve months ($16,666 salary ($14,166 from General Budget and 
$2,500 from H S R D P  - ~ a d i o l o ~ ~ )  and $8,334 perrni s s i v e  augmentation from MSRW - 
Radiology), e f f e c t i v e  July 1, 1978. General Budget funds needed are to come 
from Unallocated Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 867) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOH 
Board Meetlng - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Surgery 
70. Accept the resignation of D r .  Masahiko Miyata   on-~enure), V i s i t i n g  
I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,000 for twelve mnths,  e f f e c t i v e  ~ u ' n e  9 ,  
1978. IRBC 819) 

71. Appoint Dr. Courtney M.  Townsend, Jr . ,  (fenure) as Associate Professor a t  
a compensation of  $55,000 for twelve months, ($36,667 sa lary  from General 
Budget and $18,333 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery) ,  e f fec t ive  
July 1 , 1978. Gent ra l Budget funds needed are to come from Unal located 
Approprlattons - Instructional. (RBC 864) 

72, Appoint Dr, Ronney L .  Ferguson   on-~enure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
cornpensat ion o f  $45,000 f o r  twelve m n t h s  ($30,000 salary from General Budget 
and $15,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - surgery), e f f e c t i v e  July  1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed are  t o  corn from Unal located Apprapr l a t  ions - 
instructional. (RBC 880) 

73. Appoint  Dr. Steven J .  Blackwell b on-~epure) as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor a t  a 
compensation of $42,000 for twelve months ($28,000 s a l a r  from General Budget 
and $14,000 permissive augmentat ion from IlSRDP - Surgery r , ef fec t ive  July  1 ,  
1978. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriat ions - 
Inst ruct ional .  (RBC 861) 

74. Accept the resi gnat ion o f  Dr. Carolyn R, Shaffer   on-fenure) , Ass is tan t  
Professor a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $34,000 f o r  twelve months, e f fec t i ve  July 2 4 ,  19780 
(REC 916) 

ALL IED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  o f  the Dean of  A l l i e d  Health Sciences 
75. Appoint H r s .  VIcki  G .  Ph i  lben  on-fenura) as Instructor a t  a sa lary  rate 
o f  $14,400 for twelve m n t h s ,  effective June 5, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to  come 
from Contract No. HRA 232-78-0010. (RBC 797) 

76. Accept the r e s i g n a t  ion o f  Dr. Fred D .  Cordova, Ass is tant  Dean o f  Ins t ruct iona l  
Services (part - t ime)  a t  a sa lary  o f  $15,240 for  twelve months, effectlve June 30, 
1978. Dr. Cordova i s  t ransferr ing t o  School o f  A l l i e d  Heal th  Sciences - Core 
Curriculum - Basic and C l i n i c a l  A l l l e d  H e a l t h .  (RBC 869) 

Core Curr icu lum - Baslc and Clinical Allied Health 
77. Appoint M r s .  V i c k i  G. Phi lben  on-fenure) as Instructor  a t  a s a l a r y  rate 
of  $14,400 fo r  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  J u n e  5, 1978. Funds needed are  t o  come 
from Contract No. HRA 232-78-0010, Mrs. Phi lben was o r i g i n a l l y  appointed to 
the  wrong department. (RBC 737 Corrected) 

78. Appoint Dr. Paul  f .  McGhiey (Non-Tenure) as Assi-stant Professor a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $22,200 f o r  twelve months, ef fect ive  J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed are  
to come from Unallocated Appropr iat lons - A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Science. IRBC 830) 

79 ,  Increase the  s a l a r y  rate  o f  M r .  Jams A. Myklebust  on-~enure) , Instructor,  
from $13,500 from Contract No. HRA 232-78-0010 t o  $14,500 for twelve months 
frwn Contract No. HRA 232-78-0010, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. (RBC 840) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - '  October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - continued 
Cbre Curriculum - Basic and Clinical A l l i e d  Health - continued 
80, Increase the  sa la ry  of H i s s  Lucy G .  Bruce (Non-Tenure) , Associate Professor 
{one-half t ime )  from $7,760 to $8,750 for twelve months, e f fec t ive  J u l y  1 ,  1978. 
Additional General Budget funds needed are to come from Unal located Appropriations - 
A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Sciences. Miss Bruce also serves as Associate Professor (one-half 
t i m e )  a t  a sa la ry  of $8,750 In School of A l l i e d  Health Sciences - Occupational 
Therapy. Tota l  s a l a r y  for twelve months, $17,500. (RBC 852) 

81. Appoint Dr. Fred D .  Cordova c on-~enure) as Associate Professor (part-time) 
a t  a sa la ry  of $15,240 for  twelve months, effective July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
are t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - Allied Health Sciences. Dr. Cordova 
also serves as Associate Professor (part-t ime) a t  a salary of $IO,IGO i n  S C ~ I O O ~  
of Allied Health Sclences - Altled Health Services. Total salary f o r  twelve 
months, $25,400. ( R B C  870) 

82. Accept the res i gnat t on o f  Miss Evelyn Scott  on-Tenure) , Ass i s tant  Profe5sor 
(part - t ime)  at a ,salary of $15,760 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 3 1 ,  1978. 
M i s s  Scott w l l l  serve as A s s i s t a n t  Professor and Chairman Designate a t  a sa lary  
r a t e  of $23,000 i n  School o f  A1 l i e d  Health Sciences - Allied Health Services. 
(RBC 885) 

Heal t h  Care Sc i ences 
83, Accept t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Mrs. Cathy J .  Burns  on-Tenure) , Instructor 
(part-time) a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,278 for  twelve months ($1,729 from DHEW Grant 
tD21-PE-16001-01 and $4,549 from Physicians A s s i s t a n t  Program), e f f e c t i v e  
May 19, 1978. (RBC 748)  

84 .  Increase the s a l a r y  o f  M i s s  Peggy L. Haardt  on-~enure), Adjunct Instructor 
(part-t ime) from $5,203 to $6,000 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978. 
Additional funds needed are  t o  come from DHEW Grant 1~21-~~-16001-OI. (RBC 798) 

85. lncrease the s a l a r y  of Mrs.  Norma J.  Stiglich (Hon-Tenure), Adjunct 
Ins t ructor  (part - t ime)  from $5,203 t o  $6,000 for  twelve m n t h s ,  a f fect ive  June 1 ,  
1978. Additional funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant 1~21-PE-16001-01. 
(RBC 799) 

8 6 .  Accept the resignation o f  M i s s  Evelyn Scott   on-~enure), Ass is tan t  Professor 
(par t - t ime)  a t  a sa lary  of $3,000 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 31,  1978. 
Miss Scott w i l l  serve as Ass is tant  Professor and Chairman Designate (full-time) 
at a salary rate  o f  $23,000 i n  School of A1 l i e d  Heal th Sciences - Al l i e d  Health 
Services. (RBC 884)  

87. Change the t i t l e  on ly  o f  M r .  Robert C. Greaser   on-~enure) from Associate 
Professor and Chai rman to Associate Professor a t  the same salary r a t e  o f  $22,000 
for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1978 .  (RBC 894) 

88. Change the s t a t u s  oF Dr. Byron Williams  on-~enure) from Ass is tant  Professor 
a t  a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $18,700 to Asslstant Professor and Actlng Chafrman at a 
salary rate o f  $20,700 fo r  twelve m n t h s ,  effective August 1, 1978. Additional 
funds needed are  to  come f mrn Unal located Appropr i a t  ions - A1 l ied Heal t h  Sci ences. 
(RBC 920) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meetlng - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Hea 1 t h  Care Sciences - con t l nued 
89. Change the t i t l e  only  o f  Mr. L a r r y  E .  Bradley (Non-Tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Professor and Assistant Chalrman to  Assistant Professor a t  the same s a l a r y  
ra te  of  $18,200 f o r  twelve months, effective August 1 ,  1978. (RBC 940) 

Hedical Record Administration 
90. Appoint M r s .  fella H. Johnson   on-~enure) as lnstructor a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  
o f  $17,500 for  twelve months, e f fec t ive  J u n e  26, 1978. Funds needed are  to 
come from Unallocated Appropriat ions - Allied Health Sciences. (RBC 835) 

Medical Technology 
91. Appoint Mr. Stephen P .  Hubbard hu on-~enure) as lnstructor (one-tenth t ime)  
a t  a sa lary  rate of  $11,172 for  twelve mnths,  effective May 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are t o  come from Unallocated Appropriations - A l l  led Health Sciences. 
(RBC 747) 

92. Change the t i t l e  of Dr. Peachy R .  Gilmer   on-~enure) from Adjunct Ass is tan t  
Professor (part-time) , without s a l a r y  , to Adjunct Associate Professor and Medical 
Director   art-time) , without  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  15, 1978. Dr. G i  lmer also 
serves as Associate Professor a t  a compensation of $57,000 ($39,000 salary from 
General Budget and $18,000 permlsslve augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology) i n  
t h e  Department o f  Pathology. (RBC 824) 

93 .  Accept the resignation of Dr. John B .  Fu l le r   on-~enure), Hedical Director 
and Adjunct Professor (par t - t ime) ,  without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 4 ,  1978. 
(RBC 9 1  0) 

94 .  Accept the res i gnat i on o f  Mr. Stephen P . Hubbard h on-~enu re) , l ns t ruc to r  
(one-tenth time) a t  a salary ra te  o f  $11 .772  for twe lve  months, ef fect ive  
August 1 , 1978. (RBC 936) 

Occupational Theraw 
95. Change the s t a t u s  o f  M i s s  Gretchen M. Schmalz  on-~enure) from Professor 
a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000 t o  Professor and A c t i n g  Chal rman a t  a salary rate  of 
$22.000 for twelve months, effectlve September t ,  1977. Additional funds needed 
are to come f r o m  Unal located Appropriations - A l l i e d  Health Sciences. 
IRBC 106 corrected) 

96. Reappoint M i s s  Rosemarie CristelIi  on-~enure) as Instructor a t  the same 
s a l a r y  rate o f  $14,400 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 12,  1978. Funds needed 
are to come from DHEW Grant 5D01-AH-70051-02, M i s s  Cristell i is re turn ing  from 
a leave o f  absence. (RBC 776) 

97. Accept t he  res l gnat ion  of Mrs .  Sharon A .  Been  on-Tenure) , Adjunct 
lnstructor  a art-time), without s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978. (RBC 816) 

98. Appoint M i  ss Lee A. Searcy  on-~enure) as Adjunct l n s t r u c t o r  (part-time) , 
without salary, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. IRBC 833) 

99. Appoint M r s .  A v i  s L .  Stoval l   on-~enure) as Adjunct lnstructor  art-time), 
without s a l a r y ,  effective July 1 ,  1978. (RBC 834) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Mect inq - October  20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - cont inued 

ALLIED HEALTH S C I E N C E S  SCHOOL - cont inued 
Occupat ional  Therapy - cont inued 
100, Increase the  salary of Miss Lucy G. Bruce (Non-Tenure), A s s o c i a t e  
Professor (one-half time) from $7,760 to $8,750 for twelve nlon~hs,  e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  1, 
2978. A d d i t i o n a l  funds needed are to c o m e  f r o m  the departmental teaching salaries 
b u d g e t .  Miss Bruce a l s o  serves as Associate Professor (one-half t i m e )  at a salary 
of $8,750 in School of Allied Health Sciences-Core Curriculum-Rasic and 
C l i n i c a l  A l l i e d  Health. Total salary for  twelve months, $17,500. (mC 851) 

101 . Accept the rec i gnat i on o f  Mrs. Harr i e t t  A. Davi  dson  on-~enure) , Adjunct 
Instructor ( p a r t - t  irne) , w i t h o u t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  13,  1978.  ( R B C  891) 

102. Accept the res igna t i on  o f  Mrs. Elizabeth Kilday, i n  the budget as 
Elizabeth Perez,    on-~enure), Adjunct  I n s t r u c t o r   a art-time), without  s a l a r y ,  
e f f e ~ t i v e  Ju l y  31, 1978. (RBC 893) 

P h y s i c a l  Therapy 
103. Increase the s a I a r y  r a t e  o f  Miss Gertrude A. Freeman  on-~enure) , Assoc ia te  
Professor ,  from $18,700 t o  $20,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1976. 
Add i t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come f r o m  Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Allied 
Heal th Sciences. (RBC 761) 

104. Appoint Miss Mary E. H a r r e l l  (NO"-~enure)  as Adjunct  I n s t r u c t o r  
w i thou t  sa la ry ,  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 ,  1978. (RBC 921)  

A l l i e d  H e a l t h  Services 
105. Grant a Leave o f  Absence wi thou t  s s i a r y  to M r s .  L i  l l i a n  M. Brown   on-~enure) , 
Ass i s tan t  Pro fessor  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,800 for  twelve. months, e f f e c t i v e  
June 22, 1978. (RBC 765) 

106. Appoint M i s s  Eve1 yn Sco t t   on-~enure) as Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  and Chai rrnan 
Des igna te  at a salary r a t e  of $23,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1, 
1978. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr i a t  ions - A1 1 i ed Heal t h  
Sciences. (RBC 900) 

107. Appoint Miss Je r re l  l a  Cate (NO"-~enure)  as Assistant Professor I p a r t - t  ime) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $7,200 for  t v e l v e m o n t h s , e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed 
are t o  conie from the departmental teaching salaries budget. ( R B C  925) 

108, Accept t he  res igna t ion  of Mrs. L i l l i a n  M. Brown (Non-Tenure), A s s i s t a n t  
Professor a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $16,800 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  August 4, 1978. 
(RBC 926) 

GRADUHTE SCHOOL 
O f f i c e  of the Dean a f  Graduate School 
109. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of U r .  Douglas C. Eaton e on-~enure), Ass i s tan t  
Professur (par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  Apri  1 30, 
1978. D r .  Eaton w i l l  serve as  A s s i s t a n t  Professor (full-time) at a s a l a r y  r a t e  
o f  $26,000 i n  the Department o f  Phys io logy  and Biophysics. (RBC 774) 

110, Appoint D r .  Dlana L. Kunze  on-~enure) as  Ass i s tan t  Professor   art-time) 
a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000 for twelve months ,  effectlve May 1 , 1978. Funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Graduate School, Dr. Kunze a l s o  
serves as Ass is tan t  P r o f e s s o r  ( pa r t - t ime )  a t  a sa la ry  o f  $23,100 i n  the Department 
of Physiology and B iophys ics .  T o t a l  sa lary  for twelve  months, $29,1Q0. ( R B C  777)  



THE Uf4IVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board M e e t i n g  - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1377-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
NURSING SCHOOL 
Nursing School 
111.  Accept t he  r e s i y n a t i o n  of M i s s  Anne Boyajean ( l i on -~enurc ) ,  I n s t r u c t o r  at a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $14,200 f o r  nine m n t h s ,  effective May 3 1 ,  1973. (RBC 768) 

1 1 2 .  Appoint M r s .  Gera ld ine D. Turner   on-~cnurc) as  Ass is tan t  Professor a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  Ju l y  10, 1978. Funds needed 
a r e  to corn f ram DHEW G r a n t  5 D 2 4 - ~ ~ - 0 0 0 4 4 - 0 ~ ,  (RBC 305) 

113 .  Grant a Leave of Absence wi thou t  salary to M r s .  Chandice Y, H a r r i s   o on- 
~ e n u r e )  , I n 5 t r u c t o r  (one-half  t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $17,000 f o r  t w e l v e  
months, for t he  per iod July 15, 1978 through July 31, 1978. E f f e c t i v e  J u l y  3 1 ,  
1978, accept her  res igna t i on .  ( R B C  943)  

Ut4 I VERS 1TY HOSP I TALS 
O f f i c e  of the V i c e  President for Hospital A f f a i r s  
114. Appoint M r .  Gus J. Opperrnann, I V ,  as Assistant to t h e  Medical D i r e c t o r  a t  
a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  twelve m n t h s ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 1, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  to come from the departmental non-teaching sa l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 811) 

F 

Council o f  Re l ig ious  M i n i s t r y  
1 1 5 .  Appoint  Mr. John F. Caskey as  C h a p l a i n  Cpar t - t ime) ,  wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f ec t i ve  
March 24, 1978. ( R B C  755) 

116. Appoint M r .  Nolen D. Holcornb as C h a p l a i n  ( ~ a r i - t i m e ) ,  w i thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
March 24,1978. Hr. Holcomb a l s o  serves as Adjunct I n s t r u c t o r  (pa r t - t ime) ,  w i thou t  

, gal 2 r y ,  in the Oepartment o f  Fami ly  Medicine, and as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( two- f  i f t h s  
t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 i n  School of Allied Heal th Sciences - Core 
Curr icu lum - B a s i c  and Clinical A l l i e d  Hcalth. (RBC 757) 

117. Appo in t  M r .  Robert 8 .  Wedergren as  Chaplain ( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i thou t  s a l a r y ,  
. e f f e c t i v e  March 24, 1972. (RBC 791) 

118. Appoint M r .  Thomas L. Law, I l l ,  as Chaplain ( pa r t - t ime ) ,  w i thout  salary, 
e f f e c t i v e  March 24, 1978. (RBC 792) 

119. Appoint Mr. Shands 0. Bassett as Chaplain (pa r t - t ime) ,  w i t h o u t  salary, 
e f f e c t i v e  March 24, 1978. (RBC 8 3 6 )  

t 

N u r s i n g  Service - Admin i s t ra t i on  
120. Inc rease  the s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  A. Kuykend~ll, Assistant D i r e c t o r ,  
Nurs ing  Serv ice,  from $22,980 t o  $23,760 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  
1973. Additional f u n d s  needed a re  t o  come From Unal located Appropr iat ions - 
Hos p i t a 1 s . (RBC 762) 

121. Appo in t  Dr. Kenneth C .  Booth as A s s i s t a n t  D i rec to r ,  Nursing Service a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $20,000 f o r  t w e l v e  months, e f f e c t i v e  June 26, 1978. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Unal located Appropr ia t ions  - Hospitals. ( R B C  812) 

122. Appoint Mrs. Barbara S .  Czerwinski a s  Ass is tan t  D i r e c t o r ,  Nurs ing Service 
a t  a salary ra te  of $24,000 f o r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  10, 1978. Add i t i ona l  
funds  needed a r e  to come f r o m  Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (RBC 899) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - continued 
Nurs ing Service - Administration - continued 
123.  Appoint Mrs. Stella P .  Polus as A s s i s t a n t  Director,  Nursing Service a t  a 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $23,500 for  twelve months, effective J u l y  24, 1378. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospi ta l5 .  (RBC 912) 

Nursing Service - Pediatrics In tens ive  Care Uni t  
124,  Change the status of M i s s  Susan KTyrpak from Vocational Nurse (three-f i f t h s  
t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  rate  of $8,436 t o  S t a f f  Nurse ( t h r e e - f i f t h s  t i m e )  a t  a s a l a r y  
ra te  o f  $11,772 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  May 2 2 ,  1978. Funds needed are 
t o  come from the  departmental c l a s s i f i e d  salar ies budget. (RBC 744) 

Surgical Operating Sui te  
125. Change the s ta tus  o f  Mrs. Patricia A .  Buck from S t a f f  Nurse at a s a l a r y  
rate  o f  $12,168 t o  Head Nurse a t  a sa la ry  rate  o f  $14,376 for twelve months, 
effective June 27, 1978. Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental 
classified s a l a r i e s  budget. (RBC 814) 

126. Change the  s ta tus  of M i s s  Joyce I .  Olndlal from Sta f f  Nurse a t  a s a l a r y  
rate of  $12,168 to Head Nurse a t  a sa la ry  ra te  o f  $14,376 for twelve months, 
e f f e c t i v e  August 1 ,  1978. Addi t iona l  funds needed are to came from the 
depa rtrnen ta  1 c l ass i f i ed sa 1 a r i es budget. (RBC 928) 

Radiology Service 
127. Accept the resignation o f  Mr. Barry W.  Koehne, Electronics Engineering 
Technician a t  a s a l a r y  rate  of $24 ,424  for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 
1978. (RBC 820) 

Physical  Therapy 
128. Change the s ta tus  o f  Mrs.  Janice Farre I 1  from Associate D i  rector, Physical 
Therapy ( fu l l - t ime)  at a salary rate  of $16,500 t o  Director, Physlcal Therapy 
(par t - t ime)  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $14,400 for  twelve months, e f fec t ive  July 1 ,  1978. 
M r s .  Farrell also serves as Director ,  Physical Therapy ( p a r t - t i n e l  a t  a 
s a l a r y  o f  $3,600 in Physical Therapy - Sealy and Smith. Total sa lary  for 
twelve months, $ 1  8,000. Salary rate  increase: $1,500. (RBC 800) 

School Serv ice  f o r  P e d i a t r i c  and Psychia t r ic  Patients 
129.  Accept t he  resignation of Mr. Carl L .  Schow, I l l ,  School Teacher  art-time), 
wi thout  salary, effective May 3 1 ,  1978. (RBC 752) 

130. Change the status of Mrs.  Marcia L .  Henry, School Teacher, from full-time 
a t  a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $12,168 for  twelve months t o  par t - t ime,  without sa lary ,  
effective June 5 ,  1978. (RBC 766) 

131 . Accept t he  res i gnat ion  o f  M r s .  Ann K. Decker, School Teacher ( ~ a r t - t  im) , 
without s a l a r y ,  effective June 30, 1978. (RBC 7801 

132. Accept the res l gnat ion of  Mr. Robert W .  Bolger, School Teacher (part - t ime) ,  
without s a l a r y ,  effective June 3 ,  1978. ( R B C  781) 

133. Appoint  Miss Lurana E. R i t t e r  as School Teacher a t  a sa lary  rate  of 
$12,168 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 5 ,  1978. Funds needed are to  come 
f ram t he  departn~enta l non-teachi ng salaries budget, (RBC 793) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDlCAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERAT I NG BUDGET - continued 
UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS - continued 
School Service for  P e d f a t r i c  and Psychia t r ic  Patients - continued 
134. Appoint M i s s  Lucia M.  Flores as School Teacher ( p a r t - t f m )  , without sa lary ,  
e f f e c t i v e  June 5, 1978. ( R B C  794) 

135. Appoint Mrs.  Me l issa  M.  Bernard as Teacher's Aide (one-half t ime )  at a 
salary rate of $11,954 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are t o  come from TEA Project  8-8-6378EA. (RBC 810) 

136 ,  Accept the resignation of M r s .  Dor is  McKenzie, School Teacher (part-time), 
without sa lary ,  effective June 30, 1978. IRBC 818) 

137.  Appoint Mrs. Vikki J. Hrncir as School Teacher (one-half t ime )  a t  a 
salary r a t e  o f  $12,576 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  17, 1978. Funds 
needed are t o  come from TEA Project  9-9-6378~~. (RBC 904) 

Surgical Pathology Laboratory 
138. Appoint Mrs., Pamela J. Nicks a5 Technical D i r e c t o r  (one-half t ime)  a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,200 for  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  5 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are  to  come from the  departmental non-teaching salar ies  budget. 
Mrs, Nicks a'lso serves as Technical D i r e c t o r  (one-half time) a t  t h i s  same 
s a l a r y  ra te  in the Department o f  Pathology. IRBC 879) 

O f f i c e  of the Di rec to r  o f  Communications and Educational Support Services 
139. Appoint  Mr. Thomas J .  A r d i s  as Planning and F i s c a l  Coordinator a t  a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,000 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  10, 1978. Funds 
needed are  t o  come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 860) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
The Marine Biomedical Institute 
140. Appoint M i s s  T e r r i  K. W i  lcox as Research A s s i s t a n t  (one-half t i m e )  a t  a 
salary rate  o f  $10,656 f o r  twelve months, effectlve May 1 ,  1978. (RBC 746) 

1-41 ,  Appoint Dr. Kenneth P. Von der  Porten as Associate Member a t  a salary 
rate  o f  $13,000 f o r  twelve months ($3,000 from General Budget and $10,000 from 
DHEW Grant 1~32-NS-05991-011, effectlve June I ,  1978. General Budget funds 
needed are to come from the  departmental non-teaching s a l a r i e s  budget. , (RBC 802) 

142. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Dr. Wayne P. Aspey, Senior Research A s s i s t a n t  
a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $13,008 from DHEW Grant 5~01-~~-11255-04, effect ive J u n e  30,  
1978. ( R B C  844) 

143.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  William D. Willis, Jr., from Acting Director ,  
Marine Biomedical l n s t l  tute and Chief, Comparative Mar ine  Neurobiologv D i v i s i o n  
a t  a s a l a r y  rate of $48,000 t o  D i r e c t o r ,  Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  and Chief, 
Comparative Marine Neurobiology Div i s ion  a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $50,000 for twelve 
months, effective Ju ly  1, 1978. Add i t iona l  funds needed are  t o  come from the 
depar tmenta l  non-teaching salaries budget.  Dr. Willis also serves as  Professor 
( p a r t - t i m e ) ,  w i t h o u t  sa lary  i n  the Depart~nents of Anatomy and Physiology and 
Biophysics, and i n  the  O f f i c e  of  the Dean o f  Graduate School. (RBC 874) 

144 .  Appoint  O r .  R o b e r t  0 .  Leonard a5 Member at a salary r a t e  o f  $22,000 for 
twelve mcmths, e f f e c t i v e  August  1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from the 
d e p a r t m e n t a l  non-teaching salaries budget. Dr. Leonard a l s o  serves as Ass is tan t  
Professor  art-tirm) , without salary, in the Department o f  Physiology and 
0 i ophys i cs . (RBC 930) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

L l SRAR I ES 
Medical Branch L i b r a r y  
145. Appoint Dr. David A .  Hulkonen as Cl in ica l  Medical L ib ra r ian  a t  a s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $16,200 for  twelve months, effective July 17, 1978. Funds needed are 
to come from t h e  departmental non-teaching salar ies budget. (RBC 887) 

SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION HOSPITALS 
Physical Therapy 
146. Appoint Mrs .  Janlce Farre1 l as Di rector ,  Physical  Therapy (part-time) at  
a sa lary  of $3,600 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  July I ,  1978. Funds needed are 
to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. Mrs.  Farre l l  
a l s o  serves a s  Director,  Physical  Therapy (part- t ime)at  a sa la ry  of  $14,400 
i n  Physical  Therapy. Total  salary for twelve months, $f8,000. (RBC SS 13) 

TRANSER OF FUNDS 
147. From: Unal located Appropriat ions - General 

TO: Personnel Office 
Trave 1 

For: T h i s  transfer w i  I 1  provide funds for  t h e  travel o f  
M r .  Whitener as a representative to the Coordinating 
Board Insurance Advisory Committee. 

(RBC 756) 

148. From: Una I 1  oca ted App ropr i a t  i ons - Genera 1 

To: Off i ce of the Purchasi ng Agent 
Ma i ntenance and Operat i on 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  clear out a d e f i c i t  and w i l l  
prov ide  funds for continued operations for the 
remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

( R B c  843) 

149, From: Unallocated Appropriations - General 

To: General Stores 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  will provlde funds for new t i r e s  and 
a s t e e r i n g  box for  t rucks.  

(RBC pol 1 

150. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Instructional 

To: Offlce of the Dean of Medicine 
Classified Salarles  

For: Thls t ransfer  wi I l provide funds for the creation of 
a temporary posit ion of  Clerk-Typl s t  I a t  a sa lary  
ra te  o f  $6,240 for  twe lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  May 23, 
r 97s. 

(RBC 754)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 2 0 ,  1978 

AMEfdDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
151. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Instructional 

To; O f f i c e  o f  the Dean of  Medicine 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For; T h i s  t ransfer  w i  l l provide f u n d s  for t h e  creation 
of a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Coordinator I I ,  Special Programs 
at a sa lary  rate o f  $11,772 for  twelve months, 
effective July 1 ,  1978. 

(RBC 846) 

152. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instruct ional  

To: Office of the Dean o f  Medicine 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 

For: Th is . t rans fe r  w i l l  provide funds f o r  the creation o f  
a new p o s i t i o n  o f  C lerk -Typ is t  I I  a t  a s a l a r y  rate 
of $9,648 f o r  twelve months, effective July 1 2 ,  1978, 

(RBC 886) 

153. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions  - lnstructional 

To: O f f i c e  o f  Research i n  Medical Education 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the creation o f  
a new posi t ion of Laboratory Technical Ass is tant  I  
a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $5,640 for  twelve twnths,  
e f fec t i ve  June 26,  1978. 

(RBC 883) 

154. From: Unallocated Appropriations - fnstructional 

To: Anesthesiology 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies 

For: Th is  t ransfer  w i  1 1  provide for rhe creation o f  a 
new p o s i t i o n  of Head Nurse a t  a sa lary  ra te  o f  
$13,908 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978 

( R B C  807) 

155. From: Unallocated Appropriations - I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

To : Anes t hes i 0 1  o g y  
Classi f i e d  Salaries 

For: This  t ransfer  w i l l  ~rovide funds fo r  the change i n  
source o f  funds for t he  following p o s i t i o n s ,  
effective July  1 ,  1978: One Senior Research Associate 
at $20,784; one Training Specialist I I at $15,372; one 
Clerk-Typist t l at $8,436; and two Clerk I ,  one a t  $6,240 
and one a t  $5,640. 

(RBC 918) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
156. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - In5tructlonal 

To: Pharmacology 
Classified Salarles 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provfde funds fo r  t he  creation of  
a new position of Research Associate a t  a sa lary  
rate  o f  514,868 f o r  twelve mnths,  effective June 1 ,  
1978. 

(RBC 779) 

157. From: Unallocated Appropriatlons - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classified Salar ies  

For: T h i s ' t r a n s f e r  will provide funds for  the creation 
of  seven new p o s i t i o n s ,  effective June 1 ,  1978: 
tm Accounting Clerk I l l ,  one a t  a salary rate o f  
$11,016 and one a t  $8,724; t h ree  Accounting Clerk I I ,  
two a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  of $8,436, and one a t  $7,896; 
two Accounting Clerk I ,  one a t  a sa lary  ra te  of 
$9,336 and one a t  $6,456. 

{RBC 827) 

158. From: Unal located Appropri a t  ions - l nstruct iona l $14,859.00 

To: Surgery 
Classified S a l a r i e s  

For: Thi s t ransfer  w i  l l provide funds f o r  the creat ion o f  
s i x  new p o s i t i o n s ,  e f fec t ive  June 1 ,  1978: one 
Staf f  Nurse a t  a s a l a r y  rate of $13,008; two Hospi ta l  
Aides,  one a t  a sa lary  ra te  o f  $7,632 and one a t  $6,036; 
one Senior Research Associate a t  a sa la ry  r a t e  o f  $13,452; 
one Research Technician a t  a s a l a r y  ra te  o f  $9,972; and 
one Computer Operator a t  a s a l a r y  rate o f  $9,336. 

(RBC 842) 

159. From: Unal Iocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classi f i e d  Salaries 

For: This  transfer w i l l  provide funds for the creat ion o f  
three new posi t ions (one-half t i m e ) ,  effective June 1 ,  
1978: one Head Nurse a t  a sa lary  rate  of $1 3 , 4 5 2 ;  one 
Research Associate at a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $ 1  1,772, and 
one Clerk I a t  a sa lary  ra te  o f  $5,640. 

(RBC 845) 



THE UNIVERSITY  OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meet tng - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont i nued 
160 .  From: Unal located Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Surgery 
Classi Tied S a l a r i e s  

For: This t rans fe r  w i l l  provide funds for  the creation of  
four new p o s i t i o n 5 ,  effective June I ,  1978: one 
Clerk-Typlst I I at  a salary r a t e  of  $6,900; one 
Clerk 1 1  a t  a salary rate o f  $ 6 , 4 5 6 ;  and two Clerk I ,  
one a t  a salary r a t e  o f  $5,832 and one a t  $5,640. 

(RBC 850) 

161. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - A l l i e d  Health Sciences 

To: School o f  Allied Health Sciences - 
Office o f  t he  Dean of Allied Health Sciences 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer  w i l l  p rov ide  funds fo r  the c r e a t l o n  
of a temporary p o s i t i o n  o f  Clerk-Typist 1 at a 
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $5,832 for  twelve months, ef fect ive  
May 16, 1978. 

( R B c  753) 

162. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - Allied Health Sciences 

To: School o f  Allied Health Sciences - 
Core Curriculum - Basic and Clinical Allied Health 
Classified Salaries 

For: This  transfer w i l l  provide funds for the creation of 
a temporary posi t ion  o f  C lerk -Typ is t  I a t  a sa lary  
rate of $6,036 f o r  twelve months, effective May 17 ,  
1978. 

ERsC 758) 

f 6 3 .  From: Unal located Appropri atlons - A1 l Fed Health Sciences $1,793.30 

To: School of  Allied H e a l t h  Sciences - 
Hea 1 t h  Care Sciences 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for the creation of  a 
temporary pos i t ion  o f  Clerk I a t  a salary r a t e  of 
$6,036 far twelve nwnths, effective Hay 15,  1978. 

(RBC 759) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING 0UDGET - continued 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
164. F ram: Una I located Appropr l a t  ions - A 1  l i ed Heal t h  Sciences 

To: School of  Allied Health Sciences 
Med i ca 1 Technology 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i  l l  provide funds for the creation o f  
a new position o f  C le rk -Typ is t  I1 a t  a salary r a t e  o f  
$6,672 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  3 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
A1 l ied Heal th Sciences. 

(RBC 823) 

165. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - A l  l l e d  Health Sciences 

To: School of  Allied Health Sciences 
Occupational Therapy 
Classlfied Salaries 

o r :  Th is  transfer w i  l 1 provide funds for the creat ion 
of a new position of  Clark-Typist 1 a t  a salary 
rate  of $5,832 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June 6, 
1978. 

(RBC 795) 

1 6 6 ,  From: Unal located Appropriations - A1 1 ied Health Sciences 

To: School of Allied Health Sciences 
Allled Health Services 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer w i  I 1  provide funds for the creation of  
a new p o s i t i o n  o f  Clerk-Typist I {  a t  a sa lary  r a t e  of  
$6,672 for  twelve months, e f fec t ive  August 7, 1978. 

(RBC 944) 

167. From: Unal located Appropriat ions - H o s p i t a l s  

To; Off ice of the Vice President for  Hospi ta l  A f f a i r s  
Classifled Salaries 

For: This  t rans fe r  w i l l  provide funds fo r  the creation of 
a new position of Coordinator I ,  Special Programs at  
a s a l a r y  rate  o f  $ 1  1,016 for  twelve months, e f fect ive  
July 1, 1978. 

(RBC 903) 



THE UNIVERSiTY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meettng - October 2 0 ,  1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATI NG BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
168. From: Unal located Appropriations - Hospi t a l s  $13,000.00 

To: Emergency Room 
Maintenance and Opera t ion  

For:  Thfs t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds f o r  continued operations 
for the remainder of  t h i s  fiscal year. 

(RBC 932) 

169. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals $1,000.00 

To: Out P a t i e n t  Department 
General and Special Medicine 

Maintenance and Operat ion 

For: Th is  t r a n s f e r  will provide funds for  continued 
operations for the remainder of  t h i s  fiscal year. 

(RBC 783) 

170. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Out P a t i e n t  Department - G,U .  C l i n i c  

Maintenance and Operation 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds fo r  continued 
operations fo r  the remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

[RBC 784) 

171. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospi ta ls  

To: Out P a t i e n t  Department 
Ob-Gyn C l i n i c  

Ma i n t enance and Opera t ion 

F o r :  This t ransfer  w i l l  p rov ide  funds for continued 
opera t ions  fo r  t h e  remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year .  

(RBC 7853 

172. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - H o s p i t a l s  

To: Out -Pat ien t  Department 
Pregnancy I n t e r r u p t i o n  C l  i n i c  

Maintenance and Operations 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide f u n d s  for continued 
operations for  the remainder of t h i s  fiscal year. 

(RBC 786) 



THE Ut l IVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDHEHTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
173. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Hospitals 

To: Out Patient  Department 
Ped ia t r i c  C l l n l c  
Maintenance and Operation 

For: Th is  t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds for  continued 
operations for the reminder of t h l s  flscal year .  

(RBC 787) 

174. From: Unal located Appropriations - Hospi t a l s  

To: Out Patient Department 
Bronchoscopy U n i t  

Maintenance and Operation 

For: This.transfer w i l l  provide funds for  continued 
operations f o r  the remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(RBC 788) 

175. From: Unal located Appropr i a t  ion5 - Hospi t a l s  

To: Cervical Screening Laboratory 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: T h i s  t rans fe r  will provide funds for continued 
operat ions for  the remainder o f  this f i s c a l  year.  

(RBC 772) 

176. From: Unallocated Appropriat ions - Hospitals 
To: S t a f f  Rscrui tment 

Maintenance and Operation 
Trave 1 

For: These t r a n s f e r s  wi 1 l provide funds for continued 
operations f o r  the remainder of t h i s  f i sca l  year. 

933) 

177. From: Unal located Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Surgical Operating Suite 

Maintenance and Operation 

For: T h i s  t rans fe r  will provide funds for continued 
operations for the remainder o f  th ls  flscal year. 

(Rec 804) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENOMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont i nued 
178. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Surgical Operat ing Sul t e  
Equ i pmen t 

For: T h i s  transfer will provide funds for continued 
operations fo r  the remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(RBC 800) 

179. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Anesthesia Service 

Ma i ntenance and Opera t i on 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds for continued 
operations for t h e  remainder o f  t h i s  fiscal year. 

(RBC 801) 

180. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Nuclear Hediclne Service 

Ma i n tenance and Operation 

For: This t r a n s f e r  wlll provide funds f o r  continued 
operations for the remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(RBC 805) 

181. From: Unal located Appropriations - Hospitals 
To; Pediatric Immunology Laboratory 

Maintenance and Operation 

For: This  transfer wl I 1  provide funds for continued 
operat ions for the remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

( R B C  751) 

182. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Pharmacy 

Maintenance and Operation 
Cost of Goods Sold 

F o r  These t ransfers  w i l l  provide funds for continued 
operations for the remainder of thIs f i s c a l  year.  

(RBC 803) 



THE UN1VERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

WENDMEFITS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
183. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - Hospi t a l s  

To: P e d i a t r i c  Renal U n i t  
Maintenance and Operations 

For: Thi s t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  provide funds for continued 
operations f o r  the remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(Rec 771) 

184. From: Unal located Appropr iat ions - Hospitals 

To: Pulmonary Therapy Service 
Maintenance and Operation 

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i  I 1  provlde funds for continued 
operat  ions for t h e  remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(RBC 806) 

185. From: Unallocated Appropr iat ions - H o s p i t a l s  

To: Radiology Serv ice  
Ha i ntenance and Operat i  on 
Cost o f  Goods Sold 

o r  These t r a n s f e r s  w i l l  provide funds f o r  continued 
operations for the remainder of t h f s  fiscal year.  

(RBC 913) 

186. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: School Service for  P e d i a t r i c  and Psychiatric P a t i e n t s  

Mai ntenance and Operat i on  

For: This t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds  for  continued 
operations f o r  the remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  year.  

(RBC 773) 

187. From: Unal located Appropriations - Haspi t a l  s 

To: Special  Hematology Laboratory 
Hai ntenance and Operat i on  

For: This t r ans fe r  w i  1 I provide f u n d s  f o r  continued 
operations for the remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year.  

(RBC 7501 



THE UN!VERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - October 20, 1978 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERAT t NG BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
188. From; Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Chronic Hunle Dialysis P r o g r a m  
Maintenance and Operation 

For: Thls t r a n s f e r  w i  1 1  provide funds for  continued 
operat Ions for the remainder o f  t h i s  fiscal year. 

(RBC 769) 

189. From: Unallocated Appropr lat ions - Hospitals 
To: Renal Transplant Center 

Haintenance and Operation 

For: T h i s  t r a n s f e r  w i l l  provide funds for  continued 
operations f o r  the remainder o f  t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(Rse 770) 

190. From: The Marine Biomedical Institute 
Non-Teachlng Salar ies  
Classified Salaries 

To: The M a r i n e  Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  
Equipment 
Ma i ntenance and Operat i on 

For: These t r a n s f e r s  w i l l  provide funds f o r  continued 
aperat ions f o r  the remainder o f  t h i s  fiscal year.  

(RBC 749) 

191. From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Charges t o  Trust  Funds $200,000.00 

To: Rare Book Col lect ion  $ 10,000,OO 
Administrative Travel Expense 40,000.00 
Un i v e r s i  t y  Advancement Development Programs 50,000,00 
Administrative Expense - President 50,000.00 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Expense - Vice Pres ident  20,000.00 
Student Loan Fund Mat  chi ng Program 30,000.00 $200,000.00 

For: The purchase or rare books 
The leasing of an airplane for called 

v 
,meetings within the s t a t e  
Support of  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  Advancement 

Programs - Of f ice  of t h e  President 
4dministratlve Expense - President  
Adm, in istrat ive  Expense - Vice President  

for  Business and Hosoital Af fa i rs  
Student  Loan Fund ~ a t t h i  ng Program 

( R B C  946) 



HeaWSciemCenter AH- 
P.O. BOE 20036 
Houston. Texas 77025 
(713) 792-4975 

Oltice of the President 

September 1 5 ,  1978 

President E. O. Walker 
The Univers i ty  of Texas Systern 
601 Cororadn Strec t  
Austin, Texas  7870 1 

Dpar  President Palker:  

The docket for t+e O c t ~ b e r  20, 1378 MP~- l i ng  of the board of Regents 

is subtrlitteri for y o ~ l r  iAeco.nmendation and presentat ion to the Board. 

I recornmend approval. 

Sinc rely,  

- l . b * ~ q  
T. G. Blocker, Jr., \,!.D: 
Acting President 

rnr p 

m ~ ~ 1 1  Irnool b W Y  hanth  kIWI d L m L W  SC~rmm UliY k l t h  kbtmw k W  PuUlC k d t k  bhml = Schmt d Uuww w h  and M r r u q  Inrldda Dlnslon d hnlrnuuw L d y u t l o n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations to the University 

Absence f ram Usual and Regular Duties, including Travel 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Development, and Educational Servicew 

1 Non-Govern mental 

State and Local Government 

Federal 

Amendments to the 1977-78 Operating Budget 
(including faculty and staff appointments 
and changes in status and transfers of 
funds within existing budget totals) 

CUnical Faculty, Hospital Staff, and Other Without Salary Appointments 

Page No. 

HH-3 

HH-3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regents' Meeting October 20, 1978 

GIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for the acceptance of the following gifts. 

Donor Purpose and Cmdition Amount 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Houston Endowment lnc. One-year renewal of the Jesse H. $ 13,650.00 
P. 0. Box $2338 Jones Fellowships in Oral Surgery. 
Houston, TX 77052 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

I. Mobay Chemical Corporation To be used in support of the  research $ 6,000.00 
Penn Lincoln Parkway West and development work by Dr. Ernst 
Pittsburgh, PA 14205 Davis, Department of Environmental 

Sciences, on bio-processes pertaining 
to selected priority pollutants, 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

I .  Houston Endowment Inc. One-year renewal of t he  John A. 
P. 0. Bax 52338 Beck Fellowship Program honoring 
Houston, TX 77052 Dr. Jack 8angs for men and Dr. Tina 

Bangs for women. 

ABSENCES FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES: The following authorizations to be absent 
for periods in excess of twenty-nine days are reported in accordance with Section 13.33, 
chapter 111, Part IT, of t h e  ~ u l e s  and ~ e ~ u l a t i o n s  of ihe Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. G. Alan Robison, Ph.D., Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pharmacolo y 
Medical School, July 3, 1978 through July 31, 1978, to Paris, France and Bologna, Italy to: f l j  
present a seminar entitled, "Tachyphylaxis to Catecholamines" at the University of Bologna on 
July 12th and to consult with departmental personnel; (2) attend a meeting of the 7th 
International Congress of Pharmacology in Paris and to present a paper entitled, 
"Tachyphylaxis to Catecholamines in Cultured BHK Cells"; and (3)attend and chair a 
symposium at t he  International Symposium on Synthetic Cyclic Nucleotides and Therapeutic 
Perspectives. Dr. Robison requested s ta te  travel funds for the cost of the Houston-New York- 
Houston flight portion of the trip only. 

2. Gary C. Rosenfeld, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Pharmacology, Medical School, July 1 1, 
1978 through August 8, 1978, to  Paris, France to  attend the 7th International Congress of 
Pharmacology and to present a paper entitled, "Purified Gastric Mucosal Parietal Cells: 
Demonstration of ( 3 ~ )  QNB Binding to Cholinergic Receptors". Dr. Rosenfeid was on 
University business for eight days and requested state travel funds in the amount of $780 for 
transportation; the remainder of his expenses were paid from a private source of funds. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is respect- 
ful ly  requested for the  following grants and agreements, 

l3IVISION OF CONTlNUlNG EDUCATION 

1. Revision of contract between The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston, 
Division of Continuing Education and Region IV Education Service Center whereby The 
University of Texas Health Science Center agrees to plan, develop and conduct specified 
continuing education opportunities for Public Health School personnel who are associated with 
young handicapped children. This revision amends the project period for twelve months, 
without additional funds, making a total project period of September 1, 1977 through 
August 31, 1779. VilrnaT. Falck, Ph.D., Division of Continuing Education, is Program 
Director. A 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I .  Grant by which the American Lung Association, 1740 Broadway, New York, New York 
10013, provides $3,000 for the period July 1,  1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of 
research being conducted by Warren C, Miller,  M.D., Associate Professor and Director of the 
Pulmonary Division, Department of Internal Medicine, Medical School. The award was made 
on  behalf of the American Lung Association by Lewis B. Clayton, M.D., Director of Medical 
Affairs. 

2. Grant by which the Brooks Association for Architecture and Planning, 3221 West 
Alabama, Houston, Texas 77098, provides $150 in memory of Mrs. Agnes Tower Mauck to be 
used for arthritis research in the Lupus field. The award was rnade on behalf of the Brooks 
Association by Mr. Joe 8. Brooks. 

3. Grant by which Cooper Industries Foundation, Two Houston Center, Suite 2700, Houston, 
Texas 77002, provides $500 to be used in support of the Medical School's program to recruit, 
admit, rctain and graduate a greater number of students from ethnic minority groups - 
specifically, for scholarship assistance. The award was made on behalf of Cooper Industries 

Foundation by K.  Grant Hutchins, Assistant to  the  President. 

4. Grant No. 1-552 by which the National Foundation - March of Dimes, 1275 Mamaroneck 
Avenue, White Plains, New York 10609, provides $30,000 for the period July 1, 1978 through 
June 30, L979 for continued support of a project entit led,  "Maternal Nutritional Regulation of 
Fetal Amino Acid Uptake in SheepH. Frank H. Morriss, Jr., M.D., Associate Professor, 
Department of Pediatrics, Medical School is Program Director. The award was made on behalf 
sf thc rfational Foundation- March of Dimes  by Regina M .  Carroll, Director, Grants 
Administt ation. 

5.  Grant by which Shell Companies Foundation, lnc., Two Shell Plaza, P. 0. Box 2099, 
Houston, Texas 77001, provides $10,000 for support of the training program being conducted by 
Sheldon CI. Murphy, Ph.D., Professor and Director of the Toxicology Division, Department of 
Pharmacnlogy, Medical School. $7,500 is allocated for graduate student stipends and $2,500 
for  a serr~inar program. The award was made on behalf of Shell Companies Foundation by 
Doris J. OIConnor, Senior Vice President. 

6. Gral:t by which the  Southern Perinatal Association provides $4,250 t o  Joan W. Stoerner, 
nfi.D., Department of Pediatrics, Medical School, in support of her work as editor of the 
tlewsletterh for the Southern Perinatal Association. $500 is allocated to printing costs for the 
tu~wslett~r- and $3,750 is for secretarial salary, The award was made on behalf of the Southern 
Perinatal Association by Dawn M. Bruce, R.N.,Treasurer. 

7. Grailt by which the M .  D. Anderson Foundation, Houston, Texas, provides $18,000 for 
support of the Department of Pediatrics for the purpose of obtaining a Pediatric Nurse 
Practitioner. R .  Rodney Howell, M.D., Professor and Chairman of the Department of 
Pediatrics, Medical School, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf of the  M, D. 
Anderson r'oundation by George F. Neff, Vice President and Trust Officer, First City National 
Bank of Hcus ton. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

8. Grant by which the Ceianese Corporation, 121 1 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New 
York 10036, provides for support of research being conducted by Sheldon D, Murphy, Ph.D., 
Professor in the Department of Pharmacology, Medical School. The award was made on behalf 
of Celanese Corporation by L. Starr, Ph.D., Director of Environmental and Health Affairs. 

9. Crant by which the Upjohn Company, Kalarnazoo, Michigan 49001, provides $4,672 for 
support of research entitled, "Adult Respiratory Distress Syndrome in Dogs", under the  
direction of Warren C. Miller, M.D., Associate Professor and Head of the Division of 
Pulmonary Medicine, Department of Internal Medicine, Medical School. The award was made 
on behalf of the Upjohn Company by Tom Persons, Medical Sciences Liaison Off ice of Houston, 
Texas. 

10. Grant by which the Jane Coffin Childs Mernorial Fund for Medical Research, 333 Cedar 
Street, New Haven Colrnecticut 06510, provides $1 1,400 for the period June 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1979 for support of research being conducted by Sack Henkin, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School. The award was 
made on behalf of the Jane Coffin Childs Memorial Fund for  Medical Research by-Frederic M. 
Richards, Director. 

11. Grant by which the  Institute of Hemotherapy, March Culmore Hall, 1120 M. D. Anderson 
Blvd., Texas MedicaI Center, Houston, Texas 77030, provides $5,000 for the period July 1, I978 
through June 1 ,  1979, for support of a project entitled, 'tPiatelet Membrane Proteins and 
Glycoprotein in Functionally Abnormal Platelets: During Storage and in Hereditary Platelet 
Disorders", The objective of this  project is to characterize abnormalities of platelet proteins 
and glycoproteins during storage and in thrombosthenia using the  greater resolution of two 
dimensional electrophoresis technique for separation. Dolores M. Peterson, Ph.D., A s s i s t a n t  
Professor, Division of Hematology, Department of Internal Medicine, Medical School, is 
Principal Investigator. The award was made on behalf of the Institute of Hernotherapy by Jan 
van Eys, M.D., Chairman, Research Committee. 

12. G r a n t  by which the Institute of Hemotherapy, March Culmore Hall, 1120 M .  D. Anderson 
Blvd., Texas Medical Center, Houston, Texas 77030, provides $5,000 for the period July 1, 1978 
through June 1, 1979, for support of a project  entitled, "Investigation of Methods for Platelet 
Typing and Crossmatching". Philip C irno, M.D., Assistant Professor, !3 ivision of Hematology, 
Department of Internal Medicine, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The award was 
made on behalf of the Institute of Hemotherapy by Jan van Eys, Chairman, Research 
Commit tee. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Crant by which the American Association of Endodontists Erldowrnent and Memoriai 
Foundation, P. 0. Box 15238, Atlanta, Georgia 30333, provides $2,756 for the period April 1, 
1978 through December 31, 1978 for support of a project entitled, "Hormonal Effects of 
incubated Bovine Pulp". The objectives of this study are (I) to investigate the effect of growth 
hormone, thyroid hormones, and epidermal growth factor on mucopolysaccharides and collagen 
synthesis in bovine pulp; and (2) to identify areas of the pulp that may respond to these specific 
hormones. Jim Pat t e n ,  n.M.n., Ph.D. and Stewart D. Turner, Ph.D., Dental Branch, are Co- 
Principal Investigators. The award was made on behalf of the American Associatiotl of 
Endodontists Endowment and Memorial Foundation by Mrs. Uenore L. Raker. 

2. Grant by which the American Association of Endodontists Endowment and Memorial 
Fwndatior~,  P. 0. Box 15238, Atlanta, Georgia 30333, provides $4,906 for the  period June I ,  
1978 through May 3 1, 1979, for support of a project entitled, "Quantitative Imrnunopathologic 
Study of Dental Granulomatous Inflammatory Disease". The objective of this study is to 
characterize the cellular constituents in human periapical granulomatous inflammation 
(granulomas and cy5ts) in an attempt to develop a model for the study of chronic inflammation. 
Michael H. Stern, D.D.S., Barnet M. Levy, D.D.S. and Bruce F. Mackler, Ph.D., Dental Branch, 
are Program Directors. The award was made on behalf of the Foundation by Mrs. Elenore L. 
Baker. 



HOIJSTON D E N T A L  BR,9NCH (Continued) 

3. Agreement between M & M - Mars, A Division of Mars, Inc., High Street, Hackettstown, 
New Jersey 07840 (M&M/MARS) and The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Houston, D e n t a l  Rrdnch (Contractor), whereby M&M/MARS agrees to provide $10,000 for 
support of research e n t i  tied, ''Anticaries Act iv i ty  of Seed Hull Factors" t o  b e  conducted by 
Contractor. The objective of this investigation 1s to fur ther  attempt t o  ldentif y caries forming 
foods and make use of this effect in reducing caries formation by its safe inclusion in foods, 
The Contractor agrees to  prepare and to submit  t o  M&M/MARs a progress report a t  the end of 
s ix  months ,  and a final rcport at t h e  cotnplction of the s tudy  (12 months). M&M/MARS wil l  
pay t h e  Contractor the amount  stipulated in two installments, one a t  the beginning of t h e  
study and the other six months later. K. 0. Madsen, Ph.D., Professor, Department of 
Physiolo y and  Nutrition, Dental Branch, is Program Director. The award was made on behalf 
of M & M  7 MARS by Charles n. Stone ,  Ph.D., Senior Research Scientist,  ScientiIic Affairs. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL UF B I O M E ~ I C A L  SCIENCES - 

1. Grant 3302 by which the  Wenner-Gren Foc~nda t ion  for Anthropologicai Research, Inc., 14 
East 71st S t ree t ,  New York, New York 10021, provides $2,852 for support of a project entitled, 
"Potatoes, Solanine and Genetic Variability". The objective of th is  project is to  gather 
information of diet and genetic variability among Aymara of Bolivia, wi th  special reference to 
soianine content of potatoes. William 3. Schull, Ph.D., Professor and Director of Population 
Genetics,  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director. The award was made 
on behalf of Wenner - Gren Foundation for Anthropological Research, Inc. by Cynthia  Newton, 
Comptroller. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE AND LOCAL): Approval is respectfully 
requested for the following contracts. 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Lease US-9151-E between The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
(Lessee) and Vantage Properties, Inc. (Lessor) whcreby the Lessor provides 9,960 square feet of 
space at 11 5011 South Main Street, Houston, Texas at the monthly rate of $3,000, based on t h e  
charge of 30.12 cents per square foot per month. This is a renewal lease which shall be for 
twelve months commencing September 1, 1978 and  ending on August 31, i979. Subject space 
will be used t o  house t he  duplicating service department. The lease was signed by E, D. 
Pierce, Lease Officer, State Board of Control. 

2.  interagency Cooperation Contract 1 ~ ~ ( 7 8 - 7 3 ) -  1421 between The University of Texas 
HeaIth Science Center at Houston ( ~ c c e i v i n g  Agency) and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston (Performing Agency) whcrcby t h e  Performing Agency agrees t o  provide t o  
t he  Receiving Agency computer supplies and services as t h e  Receiving Agency may consider 
necessary to rneet the operational compuring requirements of t h e  Institution for the period 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979, The Rece iv ing  Agency agrees to reimburse the 
Performing Agency an amount not to exceed $1,200,000,  payable monthly, The contract 
was signed on behal f  of the Houston Health Sc ience  Cen te r  by C.C. Frank l in ,  Vice 
President  f o r  Business Affairs. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract tAC(7Y-79)- 1536 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Houston (Receiving Agency) and The University of Texas System 
Cancer Center (Performing Agency) whereby the Performing Agency will provide general 
stores supplies, duplicating services, photographic services, security services, joint boiler room 
services, computer  services, u t i l i t i es ,  instructional and professional services and such other 
supplies and services as t he  Receiving Agency may consider necessary to i t s  operations. The 
Receiving Agency agrees to pay the Performing Agency t he  cost of providing supplies and 
services that are required, in the amount not to exceed $1,000,000, t o  be billed monthly, for 
the period September l ,  1978 through August 31, 1979. The contract was signed on behalf of 
the Houston Health Science Center by G. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business Affairs. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Dallas HSC) and The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston (Houston HSC) 
whereby the Houston HSC shall provide to Dallas HSC the homograft skin from an average of 
20 satisfactory homograft donors per month. This provision of homograft skin to  Dallas HSC 
by Houston HSC will allow Houston hospitals and patients to participate in the Dallas HSC skin 
bank on an equal basis with Dallas hospitals. Two Houston HSC employees shall be responsible 
for all tasks necessary to be performed to accomplish procurement and delivery of the 
homograft skin. The Dallas HSC shall provide all equipment necessary t o  carry out these  
objectives and shall reimburse the Houston HSC an amount not to exceed $12,974, payable on a 
monthly basis. This agreement shalt begin on May 1, 1978 and shall terminate on August 31, 
1978. 30 Ann McConnell, Ph.D., Instructor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, 
Medical School, is Prograrn Director. This agreement was signed on behalf of the Houston HSC 
by T. G, Blocker, Jr., M.D., President. 

2. Amendment to  Lease US-0001 between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Houston, on behalf of the Medical School, and Herrnann Hospital Estates whereby the Houston 
Health Science Center  provides an additional 63 cents per square foot for the leasing of an 
additional 1,697 square f e e t  of space in the Hermann Professional Building complex, for a total 
of $1,103.09 per month for expansion of the MSRDP Clinic. This change amends the existing 
contract, making a total of 12,996 square feet of space at $8,447.40 per month, effective 
July 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979. The Lease was signed on behalf of the Houston Health 
Science Center by R. L. Anderson, Comptroller. 

3. Lease US-9208-E between Herrnann Hospital (Lessor) and The State of Texas, The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston (Lessee) whereby the Lessor provides 
17,276 square feet of space: located in the Hospital Building at 1203 Ross Sterling Avenue, 
Houston, Texas. The Lessee agrees to pay the Lessor not more than $1 1,229.40 per month for 
a fourteen (14) month period commencing on July 1,  1978 and ending on August 3 1, 1979. The 
lease was signed by E. D. Pierce, Lease Officer, State Board of Control. 

4. Lease Agreement between Hermann Hospital Estate (Landlord) and The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Houston (Tenant) whereby the Houston Health Sciencc Center 
agrees to pay the Landlord $ 1  9,661.85 per month for rental of 30,249 square feet of space in 
the Hermann Professional Building located at 6410 Fannin Street, Houston, Texas for the 
purpose of Ambulatory Care space for the Medical School. This lease shall be for a term of 
five years, beginning on August 1, 1978 and ending on July 31, 1983. The lease was signed on 
behalf of t h e  Houston Health Science Center by R. L. Anderson, Comptroller. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract l~C(78-791-1431 between The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Houston (Performing Agency) and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston (Receiving Agency) whereby the Performing Agency shall provide dental 
services and care for the Receiving Agency's pediatric patients enrolled in  the Children and 
Youth Project, general supervision in the form of a member of Performing Agency's faculty,  
for all dental services provided at the Receiving Agency, one full-time graduate level dentist 
resident, ail needed expendable supplies and maintenance of equipment. The Receiving Agency 
shall reimburse the Performing Agency an amount not to exceed $8,051 for the period July 1 ,  
1978 through September 30, 1978. The contract was signed on behalf of the Houston Health 
Science Center by Kenneth Caskey for G. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business Affairs and 
was approved by the State Board of Control on June 28, 1978. 

2. Agreement between Driscoll Foundation Children's Hospital, Corpus Christi, Texas 
(Driscoll) and The University of Texas Health Science Center, Dental Branch (University), 
whereby Driscoll agrees to pay the University a total of $12,153, in twelve monthly 
installments of $1,012.75, for a total period of July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979, in support of  
a cooperative pedodontic training program whereby the University shall assign one second-year 
pedodontic resident to the Driscoll Foundation Children's Hospital. The agreement was signed 
on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by G. C. Franklin, Vice President for Business 
Affairs. 



HOIJSTON DENTAL BRANCH (continued) 

3. Agreement between Texas Children's Hospital, Houston, Texas (Hospital) and The 
University of Texas Heaith Science Center at Houston, Den tai Branch, (~n ivers i  ty  ), whereby 
the Hospital agrees to fund a portion of University's training program in return for dental 
services for the period September i , 1978 through August 31, 1979, The Hospital shall pay the 
University $7,204.17 monthly, the first payment to be made for the month of Septeinber, 1978 
in support of the training program for a total contract amount of $86,450. The agreement was 
signed on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by G. C. Franklin, Vice President for 
Business Affairs. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOtJSTON % 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEI3EKAL) 

Board of Regents' Meet ing  October  20, 1978 

The following grants and contracts have been approved by t h e  Chief Administrative Officer 
and are hereby submitted for ratification by t he  Board of Regents. 

HOUSTON HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Basic Educational Opportunity Gran t  013956 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Off  ice of Education, provides $35,910 for the period July 1, 1978 
through J u n e  30, 1979 for support of the Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program, Peggy 
Wiliock, Financial Aid Officer, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures f rom this 
award will be  made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Grant BNS 78-15915 by which the National Science Foundation provides $41,000 for t h c  
period August 15, 1978 through January  31, 1980 f o r  support of a p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  " S p e c i a l  
Equipment for Neurochemical Investigation of t h e  Nervous System". The overall objective of 
this project is to identify the  functional  neurotransmitters in the retina, and to determine the 
cel lu lar  and subcellular localization of specific neurotransmit ter  systems, as a basis for further 
understanding how t h e  re t ina  processes visual information. Dianna A. Redburn, Ph.D., 
Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Ncurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Principal 
Investigator. 

2. Grant 5 8 2 6  CA-19105-03 by which t h e  Department of Health, Educat ion  and Welfare, 
National Cancer  Ins t i tu te  provides $37,466, plus applicable indirect  costs for the period July 1, 
1978 through June 30, 1979 for continued support  of a project entitled, "Gastrointestinal  
Hormones and Colonic Carcinoma". The overall objective of this project is to determine the  
relationship of gastrointestinal hormones to the growth, drug metabolism and vascular i ty  of 
colonic rnucosa and mucosal tumors. This objective will enable the  researchers t o  assess t h e  
influence of gastrointestinal  hormoncs in local regulation of neoplastic growth and carcino- 
genesis. Henry W. Strobel, Ph.D.! Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry and 
Molecular Biology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is 
June 30, 1976 through June  30, 1979. The majority of expenditures for this award will be made 
i n  Harris County. 

3. G r a n t  lROl LM-03073-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
National Library of Medicine provides $1 3,087, plus applicable indirect costs, for t he  period 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project entitled, "30-Year Index of 
L i te ra tu re  i n  Human Stereotactic Surgery". The overall objective of this project is to index 
the world's l i t e ra tu re  on stereotactic surgery while the field is young enough for this to be  
performed in a comprehensive and inclusive manner to facilitate dissemination and r ev i ew  of 
information by both workers established in the field and individuals just entering t he  f ie ld.  
Philip L. Gildenberg, Ph.n., Professor and Chief, Division of Neurosurgery, Department of 
Surgery, Medical School, is  Principal Investigator. The total project period is J u l y  I ,  1978 
through June 30, 1981. The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

4 Modification t o  Grant 2ROl NS-12153-04 by which the  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Neurological and Communicative Disorders, exrends the 
expiration date on a project ent i t led ,  "Redox Control of Pterin-Hydroxylase Systems in  Vivo" 
for a period of fourteen months without additional funds. The revised project  period is June 1, 
197.5 through July 3 1 ,  1979. Robert W. Guynn, Associate Professor, Department of Psychiatry, 
Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The major i ty  of expenditures from this award will be 
made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

5. Specialized Research Center Grant 2 P50 HD-08338-04 by which t h e  Oepartment of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, 
provides $305,735, plus applicable indirect costs ,  for the period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 
1979 for support of a project entitled, "Multidisciplinary Study of the Reproductive System". 
The primary thrust of the  Specialized Population Research Center is to investigate 
mechanisms concerned with regulation of gonadal function. Most of the fundamental studies 
are directed towards questions of relevance to work dealing with the development of 
contraceptives. Applied studies deal directly with investigations of the feasibility of using 
hormonal preparations for male contraception and with problems related to diagnosis and 
treatment of gonadal disorders, Emil Steinberger , MIDm, Professor and Chair man, Department 
of Reproductive Medicine. and Biology, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures 
from this award will be made in Harris County. 

6.  Young Investigator Research Grant 1 R23 AI-14450-01A1 by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Allergy and infectious Diseases, provides 
$27,095, plus applicable indirect costs, for the period 3uly I, 197 8 through June 30, 1979 for 
support of a project entitled, "Immune Cytotoxicity t o  Herpes Simplex Infected Cellst1. The 
objective of this research is to analyze human macrophages and lymphocytes mediated 
antibody - dependent cellular - cytotoxicity against viral infected target celb & vitro; the 
simultaneous evaluation of these cells from groups of patients known to be susceptible to 
unusually severe viral infections and to elucidate the  in vivo significance of these cells; and 
finally to delineate immune blockers, inhibitors and arnuiators with -- in vitro ef f icacy and 
identify immunostimulating agents for use in future clinical trials in infected or high risk 
patients. Steve Kohl, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, Department of Infectious 
Diseases, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this 
award wiIl be made in Harris County. 

7. Research Grant 1 R01 CM-25457-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i  tute of General Medical Sc iences  provides $30,450, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for the period August 1,  1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project 
entitled, "Regulation of the Synthesis of Replication Proteins". Charles 5. Mcflenry, Ph.D., 
Assistant Prdessor, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical Schooi, is 
Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

8. Research Grant 2 ROl AM-18164-04 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases, provides $40,160, 
plus applicable indirect costs, for the period August 1, 1978 through July 3 1 ,  1979 for 
continued support of a project entitled, "Role of Food in the Cut in Maintaining GI Functiantl. 
The overall objectives of this study are to elucidate (1)  t h e  significance of the oral ingestion of 
food and the  physical and chemical presence of food in the gastrointestinal tract in  
maintaining the  structuraI and functional integrity of the digestive tract, and (2) tiw 
mechanisms involved in producing the effects attributed to the presence of food in the lumen 
of t h e  gut, Leonard R .  Johnson, Ph.D,, Professor, Department of Physiology, Medical School, 
is Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

9. Research Grant 1 ROl CA-24024-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer Institute, provides $43,522, plus applicable indirect costs, for the 
period August 1 ,  1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project entitled, "In Vitro 
Generation of Immunity to Human Colon Cancern. The objective of this study is to develop 
and characterize an in vitro system of primary immunization of normal human peripheral blood -- 
lymphocytes with soluble human colon tumor antigens. Raldwin H, Tom, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor, Departments of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, and Surgery, Medical School, Is 
Principal Investigator, The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

HH- 10 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

0 .  Research Grant 1 R23 CA-23871-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer Institute, provides $25,000, plus applicable indirect costs, for the 
period August 1 ,  1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project entitled, "Social Behavior 
of Cultured Colon Adenacarcinorna Cells". Lynn P. Rut zky, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Surgery, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

1 1. Research Grant 3 R01 MH-30 1 18-0 151 by which the Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Institute of Mental Health, provides $7,938, including indirect casts, for 
the period August 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978 for supplemental support of a project 
entitled, "Measurement Problems in Psychiatric Epidemiology1'. Robert E. Roberts, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor of Socidogy and Epidemiology, Department of Psychiatry, Medical School, 
is Principal Investigator. The total  project period is September 27, 1977 through August 31, 
1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

12. Research Grant 5 R01 GM-21361-05 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute af General Medical Sciences, provides $61,9 19, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for continued support of a project entitled, llOioIogical Role of Cycl ic  
Nucleotide Phosphodiesterases". The overall obiective of this research is to gain an 
understanding of the role of the enzyme system in the trophic and metabolic actions of 
hormones and mitogens. William Joseph Thompson, Ph.D,, Associate Professor, Department of 
Pharmacology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is July I ,  
1977 through June 30, 1980. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in 
Harris County. 

13. ResearchGrant 5 R01 HL-21351-02 by which theDepartment of Health ,Educat ionand 
Welfare, National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute, provides $22,701 for the period JULY 1, 1978 
thorugh June 30, 1979 for continued support of a project entitled, "Renal and Vascular Control 
by Sympathetic Gangliav. William A. Weems, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Department of 
Physiology, Medical School, i s  Principal Investigator, The total project period is July 1, f 977 
through June 30, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will  be made in Harris 
County. 

14. Research Grant 1 R01 GM-25405-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, provides $50,143, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for the period Suly 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project 
entitled, "Protein Primary Structure Through Dipeptide Analysis". Richard M. Caprioii, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Riology, Medical School, is 
Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures f r o m  this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

15. Research Grant 1 R01 NS-13799-01Al by which the Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Institute of Neurology and Communicative Disorders and Stroke, 
provides $18,451, plus applicable indirect costs ,  for the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1979 for support of a project entitled, lVStarvation - Vulnerable Brain Subcellular Membranes". 
The objective of this research is to examine the effects of postnatal undernutrition on 
synthesis of brain subcellular membranes in the developing rat. Richard C. Wlggins, Ph.D., 
Assistant Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Principal 
Investigator, The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

16. Research Crant 5 R 0 1  EY-01655-03 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $47,057, plus applicable indirect casts, for  the period 
June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 for continued support of a project entitled, "Identification 
of Transmitter Agents in Retina". The overall objective of this project is to identify and 
localize the functional neurotransmitters in the retina as a basis for further understanding of 
visual information processing in the retina. Dianna A. Redburn, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Depart men t of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The total 
project period is June 30, 1976 through June 29, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

17. Research Grant 2 R 0 1  AI-11361-O5A1 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Allergy and lnf ectious Diseases, provides $4 1,558, plus 
applicable indirect costs, for the period July 1, 1978 thorugh June 30, 1979 for support of a 
project entitled, "Physiologic Basis of Immunity in Trichinosis". The objective of this study is 
aimed at determining the physiological processes in the small intestine that are associated 
with and responsible for immunity to Trichinella spiralis. Gilbert A. Castro, Ph.D., Professor, 
Department of Physiology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

IS. Research Grant 5 R01 HD-08615-05 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, provides $41,659, plus 
applicable indirect costs, for the period August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Estrogen Control of Uterine Growth and Cell Division". The 
overall objective of this research is t o  elucidate the  mechanisms by which estrogens regulate 
the overall growth of the uterus. George M. Stancel, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department 
of Pharmacology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is 
September 30, 1977 through August 31, 1980. The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

19, Research Grant 1 ROI HD-12006-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Child Health and Human Development, provides $48,629, plus 
applicable indirect costs, for the period August 1, I978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a 
project entitled, "Gonadotropin Biosynthesis-Subcellular Aspects". The objective of this 
research is to determine the sequence of events  which occurs in the synthesis of Luteinizing 
Hormone and Follicle-Stimulating Hormone and to identify the subcelIuIar organelles 
associated with each of these events.  H, Edward Grotjan, Jr,, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Reproductive Medicine and Biology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. 
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

20. ResearchGrant 5 R01GM-20478-06 by which theDepartment of Health, Educationand 
Welfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, provides $37,071, plus an unobligated 
balance of $3,675 from prior budget period, for a total of $40,746 for the  period June 1, 1978 
through May 3 1, 1979, for continued support of a project entitled, "Structure and Function of 
Membrane Proteins". WilIiam Dowhan, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The total 
project period is June 1, I976 through May 31, 1979. The majority of expenditures frorn this 
award will be made in Harris County, 

21. Research Grant 5 R01 CA-19621-03 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Cancer Institute provides $27,437, less unobligated balance of $290 from a 
prior budget period, for a total  of 427,147, plus applicable indirect costs for the period July 1 ,  
1978 through June 30, 1979, for continued support of a project entit led,  "Drug Metabolism in 
Liver Tumors". The overall objective of this project is to define the chemical, kinetic, 
structural and mechanistic aspects of the regulation of liver and hepatoma cytochrome P-450 
dependent drug metabolism system which are responsible for the metabolism of antineoplastic 
agents, palycycl ic  hydrocarbons and other drugs, and to determine t he  effect of the tumor drug 
metabolism system on the success of chemotherapeutic approaches to cancer management. 
Henry W. Strobel, Ph.D.,. Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology, MedicaI School, 1s Principal Investigator. The total project period is 3une 30, 1976 
through June 30, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

22. Research Grant 1 R01 MH-32457-0 1 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Mental Health, provides $ 1  20,304, including indirect costs, for 
the period September I ,  1978 through August 31, 1979, for support of a project entitled, 
"Clinical Psychopharmacology Computer Laboratory". Dr. John E. Overall, Ph.D., Professor, 
Department of Psychiatry, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

23. Graduate  Training Grant  5 TO1 MH-13514-05 by which t h e  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Institute of Mental Health, provides $42,801, including 
indirect costs, less an unobligated balance of $3,779 from prior budget period, f o r  a total of 
$39,022 for  the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project enti t led,  
''Psychiatry - Basic Residency". The goal of this project is to continue an eclectic psychiatric 
residency program which has k e n  expanded from a three to four year program, The hope is to 
train competent psychiatrists, well grounded in all t r ea tment  modalities with emphasis on 
treating the very sick psychiatric population and with a keen awareness of thei r  community 
responsibilities. Louis A. Faillace, M,D,, Professor and Chairman of the Department of 
Psychiatry, Medical School, is Program Director. The total project period is July 1, 1974 
through June 30, 1980. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

24. Graduate  Training Grant 1 TO1 MH-15288-01 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Mental Healt5, provides $39,960, including 
indirect costs, for support of a project entitled, "Fellowship in Ger ia t r ic  Psychiatry1'. The 
overall  objective of this training is to enhance the quality and quantity of psychiatric care to 
that portion of the  geriatric population, including those of minority o r  economically 
disadvantaged status. Alvin J. Levenson, M.D. is Fellow and Louis A. Faillace, M.D., 
Professor, Department of Psychiatry, Medical School, is Depar tment  Chairman. The total 
project period is July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1981. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 

25. Undergraduate Training Grant 5 TO2 MH-13515-05 by which the Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Mental Health provides $32,504, plus indirect 
costs of $2,600 and less an unobligated balance of $7,754 from prior budget period, for a total 
of $27,330 for the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project enti t led,  
"U, T. Undergraduate Psychiatry". Louis A. Faiilace, M.D., Professor and Chairman of the 
Department of Psychiatry, Medical School, is Program Director. The total project period is 
July 1, 1974 through June 30, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made 
i n  Harris County. 

26. Health Professions Student Loan Award 06L480042-79 BHLlO by which the Department 
of Health,  Education and Welfare, Health Resources Administration, Bureau of Health 
Manpower, provides $67,975 for the period July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 for  support of a 
project enti t led,  "Health Profession Loan and Scholarshipu. Robert L. Tuttle, M.D., Dean of 
the Medical School is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from th i s  award will be 
made in Harris County. 

27. National Research Service Award 1 T32 AM-07282-01 by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive 
Diseases, provides $39,145, including indirect costs for t h e  period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1979 for support of a project entitled, "Diabetes Research Training Program". Victor R. 
Lavis, M.D., Associate Professor, Division of Endocrinology, Department of Internal Medicine, 
Medical School, is Program nirector, The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be 
made i n  Harris  County. 

28. Research Fellowship Award 1 F31. MH-7688-01 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Institute of Mental Health, provides $6,900 for the period 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project c n t ~ t I e d ,  llPsychoactive Drugs and 
CABA Receptors". John W. Ferkany, Ph.D., is Fellow and Salvatore J, Enna, Ph.D., Associate 
Professor, Department of Neur obiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Sponsor. The 
majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in Harris County. 

29. Research Fellowship Award 1 F32 EY-03313-01 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $13,000 for the period August 1, 1978 
through July 31, 1979 for  support of a project enti t led,  "Biochemical Correlates of Retinal 
Degeneration". The objective of this research is to determine biochemical changes i n  t h e  
neuroretina during progressive pigmentary ret inopathy in the RCS rat model. Lisa B. 
Arbisser, M.D., Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, is Fellow and Dianna Rtdburn, 
Ph,D., Assistant Professor, Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is 
Sponsor. The majority of expenditures from th i s  award will be made in Harris County. 

HH- 13 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (Continued) 

30. Development Award 1 KO4 CA003110IA1 by which thc Department  of Health,  Education 
and Welfare, National Cancer I n s t i  t c~ te  provides $35,478, including indirect  costs, for the 
period September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 for support of a project ent i t led ,  "Drug 
Carcinogen Metabolium in Hepatomas1l. Henry  W. Strobel, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Depar tment  of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, is Awardee and John A. 
DeMoss, Ph.D.! Chairman, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, is Department 
Head. The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be rnade in Harris County. 

31. Development Award 5 KO5 EY-00088-02 by which t h e  Department of H e d t h ,  Education 
and Welfare, National  Eye Insti tute,  provides $35,478, including indirect costs, for  t h e  period 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for continued support  of a project enti t led,  "Character- 
ization of Neurotransmitters in Retina". The ovcrali objective of this research is to identify 
the functional neurotransmitters in the  retina, and to determine the cellular and subcellular 
localization of specific neurotransmitter  sys t ems ,  as a basis for fu r the r  understanding of how 
the retina processes visual information, Dianna A. Redburn, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, 
Department of Neurobioiogy and Anatomy, Medical School, js Awardee and Joe G. Wood, 
Ph.D., Chairman, Depar tment  of Neurobiology and Anatomy, is Department Head. The to ta l  
project  period is July 1, 1977 through J u n e  30, 1982. The majority of expenditures will be 
made in Harris County. 

32. Modification No. 1 to Cont rac t  200-77-0702 by which the Department  of Heaith, 
Education and Welfare, Center for Disease Control, provides an additional $1 3,69 1 for  
continued support of a project enti t led,  "Viral Diarrhea in Houstonrf and extends t h e  project 
period for three months for a total project period of J u l y  1, 1977 through November 10,1978. 
The objective of this project is to develop a data collection system to study the cause and 
t ransmiss ion  of diarrheal  illness i n  Metropolitan Houston. Herber t  L. Dupont, M.D., Professor 
and Director  of t h e  Program in Infectious Diseases, Department of Internal Medicine, Medical 
School, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in 
Harris County. 

33. Modification No, I to Contract 03-78-M02-0146 by which the National Oceanic 
Atmospheric Administration provides an additional $8,032 for a total of $18,487 for support of 
a project enti t led,  "Potential  Disease Factors in Porpoise Taken i n  the  Yellowfin Tuna Seine 
Fishery". Daniel F. Cowan, M.D., Professor, Department of Pathology, Medical School is 
Program Director. Modification No. 1 extends the contract period for seven months for a total 
project period of March 30, 1978 through April 30, 1979, The majority of expenditures f rom 
this award will be made in Harris County. 

34. Modification No. 15 to  Contract NAS ' 915388 by which the National Aeuronautics and 
Space Administration provides an additional $28,600 and ex tends  t h e  project period by one year 
for continued support of a project enti t led,  "Biochemical Adaptations of Antigravity Muscle 
Fibers to Disuse Ar rophy". Frank W. Booth, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of 
Physiology, Medical  School, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is August 1, 1977 
through July 31, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Research Grant 2 R01 DE-04212-04 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National lnstitute of Dental  Research, provides $29,892, plus applicable indirect 
costs, for the period August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project entitled, 
"The Role of Lipoproteins in Microbial Calcificationt' .  Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Ph.D., 
Research Associate, Dental Science Insti tute,  Dental Branch, i s  Principal Investigator. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

2.  Research Grant 2 R01 DE-04210-04 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Institute of Dental Research, provides $32,835, plus applicable indirect 
costs, for the period August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project entitled, 
'Ilymphocyte - Mediated Cytotoxicity in Peridontal Disease". The overall objective of this 
research is to study the  role of the immune system i n  the development of human periodontal 
disease and the relationship of the immune system to gingival tissue destruction or impairment 
of na r rrial fibroblast function, Peggy A. OINeill, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Dental Science 
Institute, Dental Branch, is Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in  Harris County. 

3. Research Grant 2 R01 DE-03743-O6A1 by which the  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Insti tute of Dental Research, provides $41,440, plus applicable indirect 
costs, for the period August 1 ,  1978 through July 31, 1979 for support of a project entitled, 
"Initiators and Mediators in Periodontal Disease". The objective of this research is to 
determine the means by which human plaque initiates and maintains a gingival inflammatory 
reaction. Edward H. Montgomery, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Departrncnt of Pharmacology, 
Dental Branch, is Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this  award will be 
made in Harris County. 

4. National Research Service Award 5 T32 DE-07029-03 by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Institute of Dental Research, provides $91,031, 
including indirect costs, for the period July 1, 1978 through June  30, 1979 for continued 
support of a project entitled, "Experimental Periodontal/lmmunoIogy: Biochemistry". 
Barnet M. Levy, D.D.S., Professor of Pathology and Director d the Dental Science Institute, 
Dental Branch, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is September 1, 1976 through 
June 30, 1981. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County, 

5. Development Award 1 KO4 DE-000S6-01 by which t h e  Department of Heal th ,  Education 
and Welfare, National Institute of Dental Research, provides $23,536, including ind i r ec t  costs 
for the period June 1 ,  I978 through May 31, 1979 for support  of a project entitled, "Proteolipid 
and Caicif ication of Bones and Teethtt. Barbara D. Boyan-Salyers, Ph.D., Research Associate, 
Dental Science Institute, Dental Branch, is Awardee and Barnet M. Levy,  D.D.S., Professor of 
Pathology and Director of the Dental Science Institute, i s  Department Head. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

6.  Award 06L 480048-79 BHL30 by which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
Health Resources Administration, Bureau of Health Manpower, provides $8 1,3 39 for the period 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for support of a project entitled, "Health Professions 
Student Loan". J. V, Olson, D.D.S., Dean, Dental Branch, is Program Director. The majori ty 
of expenditures from this award will be made i n  Harris County. 

7. Modification No. I to Contract NO1 DE-72402 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Ins ti tute of Dental Research, extends the contract period, 
without additional funds, for six months for a total project period of July 15, 1977 through 
January 14, 1979, for  support of a research project entitled, "Determination of Antibody to  
Streptococcus Mutans from Radiation-Induced Xerostomia Patientstt. Lee R. Brown, Ph.D., 
Professor, Depar tn~en t  of Pathology - Microbiology, Dental Branch, is Program Directar. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDfCAL SCIENCES 

I.  Grant BNS 78-07253 by which t h e  National Science Foundation provides $35,780 for the 
period August 15, 1978 through January 31, 1980, for support of a project entitled, "Retinal  
and Central Processing of Wavekngth Information in Avians", The objective of this research is 
to develop a model system of coding for  color naming in pigeons. Anthony A. Wright, Ph,D., 
Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Center, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is 
Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOM EDlCAL SClENC ES (Continued) 

2. Grant BNS 77-13309 A 0 1  by which the National Science Foundation provides $63,000 for 
the  period August  15, 1978 through January 31, 1980 for  continued support of the project 
enti t led,  Neurophysiological Analysis of Sensory Systems of t h e  Facial Nerve", The specific 
objectives of this research are to understand t h e  nature of the neural populations in the 
genicuiate ganglion and the nature of the pulse encoded message sent to the central  nervous 
system. James C. Boudreau, Ph.D,, Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Center ,  Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator, The total project period is August 15, 
1977 through January 3 1, 1980. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in 
Harris County, 

3. Revised Research Grant  5 KO1 EY-01256-03 by which t h e  Department of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Eye Insti tute,  provides an additional $19,253, plus applicable 
indirect costs, for t he  extended period June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979, for continued 
support of a project  entitled, "Hue Discrimination Studies". Anthony A. Wright, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor of Neural Sciences, Sensory Sciences Center ,  Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator. The total project period is J u n e  L ,  1975 through 
May 31, 1979. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

4. Research Grant 5 R01 EY-02388-05 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $48,381, plus applicable indirect costs, for t h e  period 
July 1, 1978 through June  30, 1979 for continued support of a project entitled, "Effects of 
Light on the Retinatt. The total project period is July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1982. Harry G. 
Sperling, Ph.D., Director of the Sensory Sciences Center, Graduate  School of Biomedical 
Sciences, i s  Program Director. The majority of expendi tures  from this award will be made in 
Harris County. 

5 Research Grant 2 £301 EY-01256-04 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
W eifare,  National Eye Ins ti tu te, provides $25,025, pius applicable indirect costs, for the period 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979, for support of a project entitled, "Hue Discrimination 
Studies in Primatesi'. The total project period is Ju ly  1, 1978 through June 30, 1981. 
Anthony A. Wright, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Neural Sciences, Sensory Sciences Center ,  
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award wiH be made in Harris County. 

6. Research Grant 2 R01 EY-00381-09A1 by which t h e  Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $48,270, pius applicable indirect  costs, for t h e  
period August I ,  1978 through July 3 1, 1979 for support of a project entitled, "Excitability of 
Visual Pathways". The objective of this research is to relate perception of color and brightness 
to underlying physiological mechanisms. M. J. L. Craw ford, Ph.D., Associate Professor of 
Neural Sciences, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

7. Revised Research Grant 5 R01. EY-01256-03 by which the Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Eye Institute, extends the expiration date on a project 
entitled, !'Hue Discrimination Studies" for a period of three months without additional funds. 
The revised project period is June 1, 1977 through August 31, 1978. Anthony A. Wright, Ph.D., 
Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Center, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is the 
Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in  Harris 
County. 

8. NationaI Research Service Award 5 T32 EY-07024-04 by which the Department of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Eye Institute, provides $63,348, including indirect 
costs, minus an unobligated balance of $27,748 from a prior budget period, for a total of 
$35,600 for the  period Ju ly  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 far continued support of a project 
enti t led,  ltSensory Neural Sciencesit. Harry G. Sperling, Ph.D., Director of t he  Sensory 
Sciences Center, Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, is the Program Director. The total  
project period is July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1980. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

I. Grant 5 A04 AH-02120-03 by which the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 
Division of Associated Health Professions, Bureau of Health Manpower, provides $56,14 1, less 
unobligated balance of $19,193 from prior budget period, for a tutal  of $76,948 for the  period 
Ju ly  1, 1977 through June 30, 1979, which is an extension of t h e  t ime  period from June 30, 
1978, for support of a project ent i t led ,  "Policy and Data Analysis". Ron N. Forthofer,  Ph-D., 
Associate Professor of Qiometry, School of Public Health, is Principal Investigator. The t o t a l  
project  period is Ju ly  1, 1975 through June 30, 1979. The majority of expcndjtures from this 
award wiil be made in Harr i s  County. 

2. Revised Gran t  1 A04 AH-02517-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Vielfare, Division of Associated Health Professions, Bureau of Health Manpower, provides 
$61,859, less unobligated balance from prior budget period of $6,467, for a to ta l  of $55,392 for 
t h e  perjod Ju ly  1, 1977 through September 30, 1979 for support of a project enti t led,  "Mental 
Hea l th  Adminiszration". David 0. Justice,  Ph.D., Professor, Behavioral Sciences, School of 
Public Hea l th ,  is the Principal Investigator. The total project period is July 1, 1976 through 
September 30, 1974.  The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

3. Revised Gran t  5 A04 AH-02101-03 by which t he  D e p a r t m e n t  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Associated Health Professions, Bureau of I-fealth Manpower, provides 
$13,145, less unobl iga ted  balance of $1,040 from prior budgct period, for a to ta l  of $12,105 for 
t he  period July  1, 1977 through December 31, 1978 which is an extension frorn the  original 
period of June 30, 1978. The project enti t led,  "Heal th  Laboratory ~c~rveyor/Consuitant" is 
under t h e  direction of Ronald L. Cada, DPH, Assistant Professor of Administrat ive Sciences, 
School of Public Health. The total project period is July 1, 1975 through December 31, 1978. 
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris  County. 

4. Revised Grant 5 A04 AH-02123 by which the Department  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Associated Heal th  Professions, Bureau of Health Manpower, provides 
$66,907 for the period July 1, 1977 through September 30, 1978 for support of a project 
ent i t led ,  "Environmental Health Services". Stanley hl. Pier, Ph.D., Associate Professor of 
Environmental Health, School of Public Health,  is Program Director.  The total project period 
is Ju ly  1, 1975 through September  30, 1978. This revision ref lects  deletion of projected 
support previously recommended for fu tu r e  years and the extension of the  final budget period 
to assist in thc  phaseout of support from th i s  grant. The majority of expenditures from this 
award will be made in Harris County. 

5.  Revised Research G r a n t  5 R 0 1  HL-20244-02 by which t h e  Department of Hea l th ,  
Education and Welfare, National Heart, Lung and Blood Insti tute,  provides $49,980, minus an 
unobligated balance of $20,352 f rom a prior budget period, for a tutal of $29,628, plus 
applicable indirect  costs, for t h e  period January 1, 1978 through December  31, 1978, fo r  
continued support of a project entitled, "The Irnpact of Hypertension Information". The totat 
project period is January 1,  1977 through December 31, 1978. Gary R. Cutter, Ph.i3., Assistant 
Professor of Biometry,  School of Public Heal th ,  i s  Principal Investigator. Thc majority of 
expenditures frorn this award will be made in  Harris County. 

6 Research Dissertation Award 1 RO3 HS-03186-01 by which the  D e p a r t m e n t  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, National Center for Health Services Research, provides $29,446, 
including indirect costs, for support  of a project entitled, "Comparing Profit vs. Voluntary 
Multi-Hospital Managements", for  t h e  period Junc  1, 1978 thruugh May 31, 1979. The  
objectives of this study are to I )  compare management pract ices  of mult i-hospital  
management structure at hospital and headquar ters  levels; 2) examine t h e  impact of 
contectual factors to determine if they i n f l t ~ e n c e  organization structure management; 3) 
compare patient care and administrative effectiveness of hospital performance; 4) determine 
degree  of differences in effect iveness  caused by envi ronmenta l  factors on management 
practices and their  relat ion to performance; 5 )  compare proprietary vs.  voluntary on t h e  above 
4 areas; 6 )  compare the Two for availability of "non-profitable" services; 7) compare 
distribution of hospitals in rural and urban areas; and 8) propose classif icat ion scheme f o r  
mu1 t i-hospital managemen t  practice. Shrnuel Raz, M.P.H., Doctoral Candidate, Heal th  
Services Organization, School of Public Health,  is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from chis award will be made in Harris County. 



PUBLlC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

7. Revised Grant Award HL-20244-02 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Heart, Lung and Blood Institute, extends the project period fo r  six months, 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978, in support of a project entitled, "The Impact of 
Hypertension Information". Gary R. Cut te r ,  Ph.D.? Assistant Professor of Biometry, Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Inves tlgator. The majority of expenditures from 
this award will be made in Harris County. 

8. Revised Gran t  Award 5 A04 AH-02123-03, by which the Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare, Division of Associated Health Professions, extends the budget and project periods 
f rom September 30, 1978 to  June 30, 1979, making a total project period of July 1, 1975 
through June 30, 1979. This revision provides $81,848, minus an unobligated balance of $1 4,941 
from a prior budget period, fo r  a total of $66,907, for continued support of a project enti t led,  
"Environmental Health Services". Stanley M. Pier, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Environ- 
mental Health, School of Public Health, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures 
from this  award will be made in Harris County. 

9,  Training Grant  5 DO4 AH-01484-03 by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Associated Health Professions, provides $52,434, including indirect costs, 
less unobligated balance of $3,275 from prior budget period, fo r  a tota l  of $49,159. for t he  
period July 1, I978 through June  30, 1979, for continued support of a project enti t led,  
"Graduate Program in Environmental Health Services". This mu1 tidisciplinary graduate 
training pro ram is designed to prepare environmental health services administrators fo r  
careers in 1 7 the administration of comprehensive environmental health services in both 
community and occupational settings, and 2) t h e  establishment and operation of environmental 
heal th  monitoring and surveillance systems appropriate to both cornmunit y and industrial 
situations. The to ta l  project period is July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1981. Stanley M. Pier, 
Ph.D., Associate Professor of Environmental Health, Department of Environmental Sciences, 
School of Public Health, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award 
will be made in Harris County. 

10. Training Grant 5 T I 5  OH-07085-02 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Ins t i tu te  of Occupat-ional Safety and Health, provides $5 13,405, including 
indirect costs, for t h e  period September 1, 1978 through July 31, 1979 for continued support of 
a project entitled, "Educational Resource Centerv. The purpose of this project is to provide 
rn ultidisciplinary faculties for 1 ) graduate training in occupational medicine, occupational 
health nursing, industrial hygiene engineering, safety engineering, and re la ted professions; 2) 
development of curricula, undergraduate course offerings,  and instructional material; 3) shor t  
courses and continuing education in occupational safety and health; and 4) research and field 
activities re la ted to above. The total project period is September 30, 1977 through August 31, 
1982. Marcus M, Key, M.D., Professor of Occupational Medicine, School of Public Health, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

1 1. Training Grant 1 A 0 3  AH-00617-01 by which the Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Division of Associated Health Professions, provides $3 56,O 57 for the period July 1, 
1978 through June 30, 1979, for support of a project enti t led,  "Traineeships fo r  Students in 
Schools of Public Heal thtt. Reuel A. Stailones, M.D., M.P.H., Professor of Epidemiology and 
Dean of the School of Public Health, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from 
this award will be made in Harris County. 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

1. Graduate Training Gran t  5 A l l  NU-00281-02 by which the  Department of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Division of Nursing, provides $1 2,000, less an unobligated balance of 
$7,200 from a prior budget period, for a tota l  of $4,800, for continued support of a project 
entitled, "Professional Nurse Traineeship Program". Arlowayne Swor t ,  E.D.D., Dean of the 
Nursing School is Principal Investigator. The total project period is August 1, 1977 through 
July 31, 1979. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in Harris County. 



HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL (Continued) 

2. Nursing Student Loan and Scholarship Award 06L48123379 BHL83, by which the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Health Resources Administration, Bureau of 
Health Manpower, provides $29,468 for the period July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 for 
support of a project entitled, "Nursing Studmt Loan and Scholarship Programn, Arlowayne 
Swort, Ph.D., Dean of the School of Nursing Is Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

HH- 19 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments to the 1977-78 Operating Budget 
Board of Regentsv Meeting October 20, 1978 

Approval is respectf uli y requested for the following amendments to the 1977-78 Operating 
Budget. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

President 

I. Change the status of William I. Lyons, in the Health Science Center Office of the 
President, from Special Assistant to the President and Director of Special Programs at an 
annual salary rate of $32,500.00 to  Special Assistant to the President and Director of Special 
Programs on leave of absence without pay for the period July 15, 1978 through August 31, 
197%. (Mr. Lyons is also appointed as Assistant Professor of Forensic Psychology without 
salary and without tenure in the Medical School Department of Psychiatry and Ekhavioral 
Sciences. (R BC-670) 

Vice President for Business Affairs 

2. Change the status of Glen H. Vaughan in the Health Science Center Office of Vice 
President for Business Affairs, from Business Manager a t  an annual salary rate of $35,000.00 to 
Business Manager on leave of absence without pay for the period June 1, 1978 through June 30, 
1978. (R BC- 543) 

3, Accept the resignation of Glen H. Vaughan, Business Manager on leave of absence 
without pay in the Health Science Center Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs, 
effect ive  June 30, 1978. (RBC-617) 

Personnel 

4. Transfer $1,861.60 from the Health Science Center Department of Personnel, Travel to  
Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional operating funds for the remainder of the 
1977-78 fiscal year, (RBC-634) 

Purchasinq 

5. f ransfer $1,083.28 from Health Science Center Department of Purchasing, Travel to 
Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional operating funds during fiscal year 1977-78. 
(RBC-6 16) 

6.  Accept the resignation of Brian K. Yeoman, Assistant Director of Purchasing in the 
Health Science Center Department of Purchasing, at an annual salary rate of $20,400.00, 
effective July 4, 1978, (RBC-618) 

7. Transfer $6,400.00 from the Health Science Center Department of Purchasing, Classified 
Salaries to Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional oprating funds for the remainder 
of fiscal year 1977-78. IRBC-685) 

Medical School Admissions and Student Affairs 

8. Transfer $1 1,306.00 from Health Science Center Unallocated Ciassif ied Salaries to the 
Medical School Off ice of Admissions and Student Affairs, Classified Salaries ($1 O,540,00) and 
Maintenance and Operation ($766.00) to provide funds for temporary classified appointments 
and additional operating funds for the balance of the 1977-78 f iscar year. (RBC-591) 



Medical School ,4dmissions and Student  Affairs (Continued) - 
9. Transfer $8,000.00 f rom t h e  Medical School Unaliocated Appropriat ions,  Maintenance 
and Operation t o  the Off ice of Admissions and Student  Affairs, Maintenance and Operation, to  
provide additionat operating funds during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-6 12) 

10. Transfer $1,200.00 frorn Hea l th  Science Center Unallocated Classified Salar ies  to t h e  
Medical School Office of Admissions a n d  Student Affairs, Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds 
for temporary  appointments during fiscal year 1977-78. (R BC-659) 

G E N E R A L  INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE -- 

Contracts and Grants ,Management 

I I .  Appoint Karl Robert Oppermar~n as Director of Contracts and Grants Management i n  t h e  
Heal th  Science Center Department of Contracts and Grants .Management, at an annual salary 
rate of $26,000.00, effective August 1, 1978. Funds needed are t o  come from departmenral 
Administrative and Professionai Salaries. IRRC-687) 

S ace Renta l  4-- 

12. Transfer $50,000.00 f rom Heal th  Science Center Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 
t o  Health Science Center Space Rental  account, t o  provide additional funds for space renta l  
for the remainder of fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-671) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION 

Physical Plant Administration 

13. Transfer $5,524.00 from t h e  Health 5cience Center Physical Plant Department of 
Custodial Services, Maintenance and Operation t o  Physical Plant Administration, Classified 
Salaries, to  provide funds for temporary appointments during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-539) 

14. Transfer $1,696.77 from Health Science Center Depar tment  of Custodial Services, 
Maintenance and Operat ion to the Department of Physical Plant Administration, Classified 
Salaries, t o  provide funds for a meri t  and percent of t ime  increase tor a Drafting Technician I 
and the promotion of a Drafting Technician 111 t o  Mechanical Designer in fiscal year 1977-78. 
(RBC-545) 

Physica l  Plant Utilities ,Maintenance 

15. Change the  status and increase the salary of Wjlberr L. Andrews in  the Health Science 
Center Ucpartment of Physical  Plant Utili t ies Maintcnaqce, from Maintenance Worker 1 a t  a n  
annual rate of $8,724.00 to Stationary Engineer I at an annual rate of $12,168.00 eIfective 
July 15, 1978. Funds needed are t o  come f rorn departmental classified saiaries. (RBC-674) 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Associate Dean 

1. Appoint W i l l  E. Ivie as Director of Radiation Safety in the Medical School Office of 
Associate Dean, a t  an annual salary rate of $23,300.00, effective Ju ly  1, 1978. Funds needed 
are to corne from Medical School Unal located Appropriations, Classified Salaries. IRBC-644) 



P r o ~ r a m  Planning and Systems Analysis Di-$ision 

2, Accept: the resignation of Paul A. Hoffstein, Assistant Dean for Planning in the Medical 
School Department of Program Planning and Systems Analysis Division, at an annual salary 
rate of $28,200.00, effective June 15, 1978. (RBC-385) 

ANALYTICAL SCIeNCES 

Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 

3. Accept the resignation of George R. Welch (non-tenure), Instructor in the Medical School 
Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Riology, at an annual salary rate of $18,000.00 and 
as Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the School of Allied Health 
Sciences Department of Community Nutrition Dietetics, effective May 31, 1978. Dr. Welch 
was appointed Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the  School of Allied 
Health Sciences Department of Community Nutrition Dietetics, effective September 1 ,  1977 
by local action. (RBC-552) 

Neurobiologly and Anatomy 

4. Appoint Jack C. Waymire (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy at an annual salary rate of $28,000.00, effective 
June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-529) 

5.  Appoint Gerald P. Kozlowski (non-tenure), as Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy, ax an annual salary rate of $36,000.00, effective 
May 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-586) 

6.  Appoint John W. Haycock (non-tenure) as Instructor in the Medical School Department of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, at an annual salary rate of $17,000.00, effective July 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-602) 

7, Appolnt Zehava Gottesf eld (non-tenure) as Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Neurobiology and Anatomy at an annual salary ra te  of $30,000.110, effective 
July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-655) 

Pharmacology 

8. Appoint Chander S. Mehta as Research Scientist in the Medical School Department of 
Pharmacology, at an annual salary rate of $20,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978. Funds needed 
are t o  come from RO1 ES-1831-01 Grant. (RBC-600) 

Physiology 

9 ,  Transfer $5,000.00 from the  Medical School Department of Physiology, Maintenance and 
Operation to Classified Salaries, to provide additional funds for Classified Salaries for the 
remainder of fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-540) 

10. Accept the  resignation of Tushar K. Ray, Senior Research Scientist in the Medical School 
Department of Physiology, at an annual salary rate of $22,000.00, effective July 31, 1978. 
(RBC-684) 

1 .  Change t he  statusandincrease thesalary of Chi-ChangMaaintheMedicalSchool,from 
Graduate Assistant part-time (27.5%) in the Department of Pharmacology, at an annual rate of 

S 10,000.00 to Visiting Research Scientist in the Department of Physiology, at an annual rate of 
12,000.00, effective June 12, 1978. Funds needed are t o  come from NIH Grant AA 0019407. 

(RBc-690) 



CLINICAL SCIENCES 

12. Change the status of Sarnai Nazir Khalil (non-tenure), in the  Medical School Department 
of Anesthesiology, from Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay to Assistant 
Professor a t  a total annual compensation rate of $44,100.00 ($32,600.00 Federal Grant funds 
and $11,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective May 31, 1978. Funds needed are *to 
come from HEW Grant 065-00017 1 ($8,268,181 and MSRDP Anesthesiology Permissive 
Augmentation ($2,916.68). (RBC-551) 

13. Appoint Sunanda V. Oeshmukh (now tenure), as Clinical Assistant Professor part- ti me 
(80%) in the Medical School Department of Anesthesiology, at an annual salary rate of 
$37,000.00, effective June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from MSRDP Anesthesiology 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-575) 

Dermatology 

14. Appoint Jonathan Keith Wilkin (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Dermatolo y, at  a total annual compensation rate of $47,500.00 ($38,500.00 
General Budget funds and ! 9,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective June 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are  to come from departmental Facdty Salaries ($9,624.99) and MSRDP 
Dermatology Permissive Augmentation ($2,250.00). (RBC-553) 

Internal Medicine - General 

15, Change the s ta tus  and increase the salary of Ricardo Bolivar in the Medical School, f rom 
Teaching Fellow in t h e  Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Microbiology 
at an annual rate of $14,300.00 to Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in t h e  Department of 
Internal  Medicine - General, at a total annual compensation rate of $34,000.00 ($29,000.00 
General Budget funds and $5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective July 1, 197 8. 
Funds needed are  to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($4,833.32) and MSRDP Internal 
Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($83 3.34). (RBC-603) 

16. Appoint Charles t. Conlon (non-tenure) as Instructor in the Medicai School Department 
of Internal Medicine - General, at a total annual compensation rate of $26,000.00 ($25,000.00 
General Budget funds and $1,000,00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective July 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are t o  come from departmental Faculty SaIaries ($4,166.66) and MSRDP Internal 
Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($166.66). (RBC-604) 

17. Transfer $7,000.00 from t he  Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Clinical 
Pharmacology, Maintenance and Operation to the Department of Internal Medicine - General, 
Maintenance and Operation ($6 000.00) and to  the Department of Internal Medicine - Oncology, 
Maintenance and Operation ($1,000.00), to provide additional operating funds for the two 
departments during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBc-613) 

18. Transfer $13,469.00 from the  Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - General, 
Classified Salaries t o  Equipment, to provide additional funds for equipment needed during 
fiscal year 1977-78, (RBC-615) 

19. Transfer $4,000.00 frorn the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - General, 
Classified Salaries ($3,000.00) and Internal Medicine - Rheumatology, Classified Salaries 
($1,000.00) t o  Internal Medicine - General, Maintenance and Operation ($3,000.00) and Internal 
Medicine Rheumatology, Maintenance and Operation ($1,000.00)~ to  provide additional opera- 
ting funds for these departments for the remainder of fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-6891 



Internal Medicine - Cardiology 

20, Appoint Michael 3. Gordon (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Department  of Internal Medicine - Cardiology, at  a total annual compnsation rate of 
$40,000.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget funds and $8,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective June 10, 1978. Funds needed a r e  to come from departmental  Faculty Salaries 
($4,100,65), t he  Department of Internal Medicine - Rheumatology, Faculty Salaries ($3,050.79) 
and MSRDP Internal Medidne, Permissive Augmentation ($1,787.88). (RBC-566) 

21. Accept the  resignation of Narayanan Balasubrarnanion (non-tenure), Instructor in t he  
Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Cardiology, at a tota l  annual compensation 
rate of $30,000.00 ($25,000.00 General Budget funds and $5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), effective June 15, 1978. (RBC-6 19) 

Internal Medicine - Cast  rointestinal 

22. Transfer $l,465.00 from the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - 
Gastrointestinal, Maintenance and Operation to Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for 
temporary appointments during fiscal year 1977-78. {ROC-6 14) 

23. Transfer $2,500.00 from the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - 
Gastrointestinal, Ciassif ied Salaries ($1,7 i 5.00) and Health Science Center Unallocated 
Classified Salaries ($7 85.00) to the  Department of Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal, 
Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional funds t o  Cover the cost of temporary 
personnel fo r  the  remainder of f iscai year 1977-78. (RBC-629) 

Internal Medicine - Hypertension 

24. Appoint J. David Curb as Assistant Professor (non-tenure) part-time (50%) in the  Medical 
School Department of Internal Medicine - Hypertension and as Assistant Research Epidemio- 
logist part-time (50%) in the School of Public Health Department of Biometry, at a tota l  
annual compensation rate of $34,000.00 ($16,000.00 General Budget funds, $16,000.00 Federal 
Grant funds and $2,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) effective July 1, 1978. Funds 
needed are to come from the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Clinical 
Pharmacology, Faculty Salaries ($2,666,661, NO 1-HL-2442 Grant ($1,333.341, NO 1-HV-7-2949 
Grant ($1,333.34) and MSRDP Internal Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($333.32). (RBC- 
596) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Microbiology 

25. Change the status and increase t h e  salary of Thomas G, Cleary in the Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Infeftious Diseases and Microbiology, f rom Teaching Fellow 
at an annual rate of $13,200.00 t o  Instructor (nowtenure) at a total  compensation r a t e  of 
$28,000.00 ($25,000.00 General Budget funds and $3,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental  Faculty Salaries 
($4,166.66) and MSRDP Pediatrics, Permissive Augmentation ($500.00). (RBC-679) 

Internal Medicine - OncoIoev 

26. Acce t the resignation of Theodore F. Tenczynski (non-tenure), Assistant Professor part- 
time (36% f in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Oncology, at a tota l  
annual compensation rate of $34,000.00 ($28,000.00 General Budget funds and $6,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), effective May 25, 1978. Dr. Tenczynski is appointed part- 
t ime  at M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RBC-550) 

27. Change t he  status of Stephen W. Hall in the Medical School Department of Internai 
Medicine - Oncology, f torn Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure to Assistant 
Professor (nowtenure), part-time (40%) at a total annual compensation r a t e  of $34,000.00 
($26,000.00 General Budget funds and $8,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
July  1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($1,733.32) and 
MSRDP Internal Medicine, Permissive Au mentation ($533.34). Dr. Hall will also be appointed 
part-time with M. D. Anderson Hospital. k RBC-573) 



Internal Medicine - Oncology (Continued) 

28, Accept the resignation of Stephen Richman (non-tenure), Assistant Professor part-time 
(45%) in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Oncolo y, at a total annual 
compensation of $19,150.00 ($1 5,800.00 General Budget funds and f 3,350.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds) effective June 30, 1978. Dr. Richman's part-time appointment at M, D. 
Anderson Hospital will be full-time effective July 1, 1978. (RBC-621) 

Internal Medicine - Pulmonary 

29. Appoint Fernando L. Martinez (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School 
Department of Internal Medicine - Pulmonary, at a total  annual compensation rate of 
$34,000.00 ($32,000,00 General Budget funds and $2,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), 
effective June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from Internal Medicine - Pulmonary, 
Faculty Salaries ($4,84 1.59, Internal Medicine - General, Faculty Salaries ($3,138.46) and 
MSRDP Internal Medicine, Permissive Augmentation ($499.98). (RBC-536) 

30. Accept the resignation of Woody V. Kageler (non-tenure), Instructor in the Medical 
School Department of Internal Medicine - Pulmonary, at an annual salary rate of $25,000.00 
and as Instructor without salary and without tenure in t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences, 
Department of Respiratory Therapy Education, effective June 30, 1978. (RBC-620) 

Neur 0 1 0 ~ ~  

31. Appoint Eldo W. Bergman, Jr. (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Neurology, at a total  annual compensation rate of $4 1,000.00 ($3 1,000,00 
General Budget funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), and as Assistant 
Professor without salary and without tenure in the Department of Pediatrics, e f f ec t ive  June 1, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from the Department of Neurology, Faculty Salaries 
($7,749,99) and M SRDP Neurology, Permissive Augmentation ($2,499.99). (RBC-530) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 

32. Increase the total compensation of Alan 3. Winters (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in 
the Medical School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from an annual rate of 
$50,500.00 ($36,500.00 General Budget funds and $13,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) 
to an annual rate of $51,300.00 ($36,500.00 General Budget funds and $~4,800.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds), effective June 1, 1978. Additional funds needed are to come from 
MSRDP Obstetrics and Gynecology, Permissive Augmentation. By local action Dr. Winters' 
1977-78 budgeted appointment as Associate Professor at a total compensation rate of 
$5 1,500.00 was changed to Assistant Professor a t  a total compensation rate of $50,000.00, 
(RBC-532) 

33. Increase the totai compensation of Aiian R. Katz (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
Medical School Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, from an annual rate  of $43,500.00 
($32,600.00 General Budget funds and $10,900,00 Permissive Augmentation funds) to an annual 
ra te  of $44,700.00 ($32,600.00 General Budget funds and $12,100.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), effective June 1 ,  1978. Additional funds needed are to come from MSRDP Obstetrics 
and Gynecology, Permissive Augmentation. (RBC-533) 

34. Appoint Juan W. A r i a  (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department of 
Obstetrics and Gynecology, at an annual salary rate of $19,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed are to  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-554) 

35. Transfer $2,000.00 from the Medical School Department of Biochemistry and Molecular 
Biology, Equipment to  the Department of Obstetrics and GynecoIogy, Equipment, to  provide 
additional funds for equipment during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-611) 



Pathology and Laboratory Medicine 

36. Reappoint, change the status and increase the compensation of Richard H. Conklin (non- 
tenure), in the Medical School, from Assistant Professor in the Department of Internal 
Medicine - General at a total annual compensation rate of $29,000.00 ($27,000.00 General 
Budget funds and $2,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) t o  Assistant Professor in the 
Department of Pathology and taborator Medicine at a total compensation rate of $46,500.00 
($14,000.00 General Budget f undr and $12,500.00 Permissive Augmentation f undr), effective 
July  1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($5,666.66) and 
from MSRDP Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, Permissive Augmentation. ($2,083.34). 
(R BC-40 1 

37, Appoint Kathleen A. Bourne (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor part-time ( 5  5%) in  t h e  
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine and part-time (45%) i n  the 
School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical Laboratory Sciences Education, at an 
annual salary rate of $22,500.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from the 
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine Faculty Salaries ($2,083.34) 
and f rorn the School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical Laboratory Sciences 
Education Faculty Salaries ($1,666.66). (RBC-643) 

38. Accept  the resignation of Syed M. Qadri (non-tenure) as Assistant ProIessor in the 
Medical School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine (55% part-time) and the  
School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical Laboratory Sciences Education (45% 
part-time) at an annual total cornpansation rate of $29,000.00 ($22,200.00 General. Budget 
funds and $6,800.00 Permissive Augmentation) and as Assistant Professor without tenure and 
without salary in the Medical School Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and 
Microbiology, effective June 30, 1978. (RBc-647) 

39. Accept the resignation of Terrance A. McRurney (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in 
the Medical S c h w l  Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine at an annual total 
compensation rate of $4 1,500.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget funds and $9,500.00 Permissive 
Augmentation) and as Assistant Professor, without tenure and without salary in the School of 
All ied Health Sciences Department of Medical Laboratory Sciences Education, effective 
August 3, 1978, (RBC-648) 

40, Accept the resignation of Yasuo Takenaka as Clinical Research Scientist in the Medical 
School Department of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine at an annual salary rate of 
$32,000.00 effective 3uly 13, 1978. (RBC-650) 

Pediatrics 

4 1. Appoint Peter Ben jamin (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (16%) in 
the Medical School Department of Pediatrics, at an annual salary rate of $31,250.00, effective 
July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to came from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-605) 

42. Change the status and increase the salary of Jay 1. Hoecker in the Medical School, from 
'reaching Fellow in the Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases and Micro- 
biology, at an annual rate of $14,300.00 to Instructor (non-tenure) part-time (50%) in the 
Department of Pediatrics and part-time (50%) i n  the Department of Family Practice at a total 
annual compensation rate of $32,000.00 ($28,000.00 General Budget funds and $4,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation funds), effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from 
Pcdiatr ics, Faculty Salaries ($2,333.331, Family Practice, Faculty Salaries ($2,733.33) and 
M SR DP Family Practice, Permissive Augmentation ($666.661, IR 0C-606) 

43. Change the status and increase the salary of Allen Majeski (non-tenure), Instructor in the 
Medical School, from part-time (50%) in the Department of Pediatrics and part-time (50%) in 
the Department of Community Medicine at an annual rate of $18,000.00 to full-time in the 
Department of Pediatrics at an annual rate of $20,000.00, effective July 1,  1978. Funds 
needed are to come from the Pediatrics Capitation Grant. Dr. Majeski appears in the 1977-78 
Regents .Budget at an annual rate of $20,000.00, but it was changed to $18,000.00. (RBC-626) 



Pediatrics (continued) 

44. Change the status and increase the salary of Fred M. Atkins (non-tenure) in  t h e  Medical 
School Department of Pediatrics, from Assistant Instructor part-time (18.3%) at an annual rate 
of $1  3,672.00 to Instructor at an annual rate of $20,000.00, effective 3uly 1, 1978. Funds 
needed are to come from the Harris County Welfare Clinic Grant ($1,000.00) and MSRDP 
Pediatrics, Faculty Salaries ($2,333.72). (RBC-632) 

45. Appoint Milton H. Anderson (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department 
of Pediatrics, at an annual salary rate of $20,000.00, effective July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are 
to come f r o m  the Harris County Welfare Clinic Grant ($1,000.00) and Pediatrics Capitation 
Grant ($2,333.32). (RBC-636) 

46. Appoint Paul A. Palma (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department of 
Pediatrics, at an annual salary rate of $20,000,00, effective July  1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to 
come from MSRDP Pediatrics, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-641) 

47. Appoint Linda 3. Rhodes (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department of 
Pediatrics, at  an annual salary rate of $20,000.00, effective J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed are t o  
come from the Harris County Welfare Clinic Grant ($1,000.00) and f ram MSRDP Pediatrics, 
Faculty Salaries ($2,333.32). (RBC-642) 

48. Change the status and increase the salary of Sharon Crandelt in the Medical School 
Department of Pediatrics, from Teaching Fellow part-time (17%) at an annual rate of 
$14,320.00 to Instructor at  an annual rate of $20,000.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed 
are to come from the National Foundation March of Dimes ($2,333.321 and MSRDP Pediatrics - 
Faculty Salaries ~$1,000.00). (RBC-651) 

Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences 

49. Appoint Elizabeth Cam mon (non-tenure), as Teaching Associate part- t ime  (50%) in the 
Medical School Department of Psychiatry, at an annual salary rate of $12,000.00, effective 
May 15, 1978. Funds needed are to come from Dr. Zisook's Ledcrle Grant. (RBC-544) 

50. Appoint Betty Pfef ferbaum (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Psychiatry, at a total annual compensation rate of $50,000.00 ($79,000.00 
Federal Grant funds and $11,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), and as Assistant 
Professor without salary and without tenure in the Department of Pediatrics, effective June 1, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from the Mogg Foundation Grant ($9,750.00) and from MSRDP 
Psychiatry, Permissive Augmentation ($2,749.98). (RBC-558) 

51. Change the status of Larry R. Kimsey in the Medical School Department of Psychiatry, 
from Clinical Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure to Associate Professor 
(nun-tenure), at  a total annual compensation rate of $65,000.00 ($32,000.00 General Budget 
funds, $1 2,000.00 MSROP Clinical Program funds and $21,000.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds), effective June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries 
($7,127.001, Health Science Center Unallocatcd Faculty Salaries ($872.9X), MSRDP Psychiatry, 
Faculty Salaries ($3,000.00) and MSRDP Psychiatry, Permissive Augmentation ($5,230.00). 
(RBC-583) 

52.  Appoint James Robert Wright, I I 1  (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical 
School Department of Psychiatry, at a total annual compensation rate of $40,000.00 
($3 1,500.00 General Budget funds and $8,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from Health Science Center Unallocated 
Appropriations - Faculty Salaries ($3,250.00) and MSRDP Psychiatry - Permissive Augmenta- 
tion ($1,4 16.66). (RBC-588) 

53. Change the status of Arthur J. Farley (non-tenure), in the  Medical School Department of 
Psychiatry, frorn Assistant Professor at an annual total compensation rate of $58,000.00 
($39,000.00 General Budget funds and $1 9,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) to  Clinical 
Assistant Professar part-time (30.77%) at an annual salary rate of $39,000.00, effective July 1 ,  
1978. Funds needed are to come from the Hogg Foundation. Dr- Farley will continue to be 
appointed as Clinical Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the Department 
of Pediatrics. (RRC-669) 



Psychiatry and Behavioral Sciences (Continued) 

54. Accept the  resignation of Peter M. Levine (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor part-time 
(87%) in the Medical School Department of Psychiatry at an annual total compensation rate of 
$37,500.00 ($30,000.00 General Budget funds and $7,500.00 Permissive Augmentation) and as 
Assistant Professor without salary and without tenure in the Department of Internal Medicine - 
General, effective July 3,  1978, (RBC-473) 

Radiology 

55 .  Appoint Barry D. Toombs (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Radiology, a t  a total annual compensation rate of $45,000.00 ($30,000.00 
MSRDP Faculty Salaries and $ 1  5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation), effective June 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are to come from MSRDP Radiology, Faculty Salaries ($7,500.00) and MSROP 
Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($3,750.00). (R BC- 53 1) 

56. Appoint Stewart R. Fogel (non-tenure), as Assistant Prolessor in the Medical Schooi 
Department of RadioIogy, at  a total annual compensation rate of $45,000.00 ($30,000,00 
General Budget funds and $15,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective June 1, 1978. 
Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($7,500.00) and MSRDP 
Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($3,750.00). (R BC-535) 

57. Change the status and increase the salary of Thomas F. Glass, I11 (non-tenure), in the 
Medjcal School Department of Radiologyt from Instructor at an annual rate of $25,000.00 to 
Assistant Professor at a total annual compensation rate of $45,000.00 ($30,000.00 MSRDP 
Clinical Program funds and $15,000.00 MSRDP Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
July 1, 1973. Funds needed are to come from MSRDP Radiology, Faculty Salaries and MSRDP 
Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($2,500.00). (RBC-584) 

58. Appoint Vijay Kumar Sadhu (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department 
of Radiology, at an annual salary rate of $24,000.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are 
t o  come from MSRDP Radiology, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-587) 

59. Appoint Milton J. Guiberteau (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Radiology, at a total annual compensation rate of $46,000.00 ($32,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $14,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
August 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to come from MSRDP Radiolo y, Faculty Salaries 
($2,666.66) and M SROP Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($1,166.67). 'i RBC-608) 

60. Appoint Harris Jackson hen-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Radiology, at a total annual compensation rate of $45,000.00 ($30,000.00 
MSRDP Clinical Program funds and $1 5,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective 
July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP Radiology, Faculty Salaries ($5,000.00) 
and MSRD P Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($2,500.00). (RBC-609) 

61. Appoint Sharad R. Amtey (non-tenure) as Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Radiology at an annual salary rate of $40,000.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds 
needed are to come from MSRDP Radiology, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-666) 

Surgery - General 

62. Appoint Luean E. Anthony (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the  Medical School 
Department of Surgery - Gencral,  at an annual saIary rate of $24,000.00, effective June I ,  
1978. Funds needed are to come f rom departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-576) 

Surgery - Neurosurgery 

63. Appoint Floyd t. Haar (non-tenure), as Associate Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Surgery - Neurosurgery, at a total  annual compensation rate of $58,000.00 
($44,000.00 General Budget funds and $1 4,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), ef Pective 
June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($8,006.02), 
Health Science Center Unallocated Faculty Salaries ($2,993.98) and MSRDP Surgery, 
Permissive Augmentation ($3,499.99). (RBC-627) 



64, Change the status of Srinivasabhat Aswanikumar (non-tenure), in the Medical School 
Department of Surgery - Plastic, from Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of 
$24,000.00 t o  Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay, for the period June 3, 197% 
through July 10, 1978. (RBC-601) 

Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac 

65. Change the status and increase the salary of Cheryl 3. Patirick in the Medical School 
Department of MSRDP Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac, from Vocational Nurse at an annual 
rate of $9,648.00 to Professional Nurse Practitioner at an annual rate of $1 4,868.00, effective 
May 1 1 ,  1978, Funds needed are t o  come from MSRDP Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac, 
Classified Salaries. (R BC-5821 

COMMUNITY HEALTH SCIENCES 

Community Medicine 

66. Accept the resignation of William C. Park (non-tenure), Instructor in the Medical School 
Department of Community Medicine, at an annual salary rate  of $24,000.00 and as Assistant 
Professor without salary and without tenure in the School of Public Health Department of 
Administrative Sciences, effective June 30, 1978. Mr. Park was appointed Assistant Professor 
without salary and without tenure in the School of Public Health effective March 1, 1978. 
(RBC-638) 

67, Accept the resignation of Margaret Westland (non-tenur e), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (50%) in the Medical School Department of Community Medicine, at an annual salary 
rate of $32,000.00, effective May 31, 1978. IRBC-622) 

Family Practice 

6 Appoint Rokrt  L. Brown (non-tenure), as Instructor in the Medical School Department 
of Family Practice, at an annual salary rate of $24,500.00, effective June 1, 1978. Funds 
needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-560) 

69. Appoint Robert L. McClendon (nowtenure), as Clinical Instructor part-time (40%) in the 
Medical School Department of Family Practice, at an annual salary rate of $30,000.00, 
effect ive July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Saiaries. I R K -  
6071 

70, Appoint John 11. Scott (nowtenure), as Assistant Professor in the Medical School 
Department of Family Practice, at a total annual compensation rate of $60,000.00 ($39,000.00 
General Budget funds and $21,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds), effective June 1 ,  1978. 
Funds needed are t o  come from t he  Medical School Department of Community Medicine, 
Faculty Salaries ($9,750.00) and MSRDP Family Practice' Permissive Augmentation ($5,250.00). 
(RBC-6 39) 

71. Change the  status of Amanda Meryl Schnee (non-tenure), in the Medical School 
Department of Family Practice, from Instructor part-time (50%) at an annual salary rate of 
$30,000,00 to Instructor on leave of absence without pay effective July 31, 1978 through 
August 2 5 ,  1978. (RBC-658) 

Various 

72. Transfer$134,121.82fromHealthScienceCenterUnallocatedAppropriations,Faculty 
Salaries t o  the following Medical SchooJ Facdty Salary accounts: Anesthesiology ($14,4 16.60), 
Internal Medicine - General ($26,216,321, Neurology ($7,500.00)~ Obstetrics and Gynecology 
($7,500.00), Opthalmology ($7,500.001, Pathology and Laboratory Medicine ($5,000.00), Pedia- 
trics ($16,683.24), Psychiatry ($9,649.961, Radiology ($8,372.261, Surgery - General 
($1 3,199.961, Sur ery - Oral/Maxillofadal ($2,183.321, Sur ery - Orthopedics ($7,849.98), 
Surgery - Plastic k $2,616.66), and Surgery - Urology ($5,233.32 k , to  provide funds for temporary 
appointment of Assistant Instructors in the various Medical School departments during fiscal 
year 1977-78, (RBC-633) 



HOUSTON UENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Anatomy - Dental 

1. Change the status of Samuel H. Adams, 11 (non-tenure), in the Dental Branch Department 
of Anatomy - Dental, f ram Clinical Associate Professor part-time (20%) at an annual salary 
rate of $29,000.00 to Clinical Associate Professor on leave of absence without pay for the  
period June 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. (RBC-557) 

2. Appoint Ronald C. Auvenshine (non-tenure), as Clinical Assistant Professor part-time 
(50%) in the Dental Rranch Department of Anatomy - Dental, at an annual salary rate of 
$24,000.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from the Dental Branch 
Capitation Grant. (RBC-625) 

General Practice 

3. Accept the resignation of Larry Anthony Svetlik (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant 
Professor part-time (10%) in the Dental Branch Department of General Practice, at an annual 
salary rate of $20,000.00, effective June 9 ,  1978. (RBC-623) 

Medicine - Diagnosis 

4. Accept the  resignation of Guy R. Vaughn (non- tenure), Clinical Associate Professor part- 
time (50961, in the Dental Branch Department of Medicine - Diagnosis, at an annual salary rate 
of $23,340.00, effective May 31, 1978. Dr. Vaughn appears in the 1977-78 Regents Budget as 
Associate Professor (tenure) in the Department of Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations. 
Changes were made by local action. {RBC-563) 

Medicine - Periodontics 

5. Change the status of James S. Millsap (non-tenure), in the Dental Branch Department of 
Medicine - Periodontics, from Clinical Associate Professor part-time (1 0%) at an annual salary 
rate of $18,000.00 to Clinical Associate Professor on leave of absence without pay, for the 
period August 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978. (RBc-693) 

Pathology 

6, Change the status and increase the salary of James R. Newland in the Dental Rranch, 
from Teaching Assistant in the Department of Pathology - Dental Pathology at an annual rate 
of $9,600.00 to Assistant Professor (non-tenure) in the Department of Pathology - General 
Pathology at an annual rate of $24,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are t o  come 
f torn depar trnentai Faculty Salaries. (RBC-556) 

7, Accept the resignation of Dora H. Going (non-tenure), Adjunct Professor part-time 
(33(%), in the Dental Branch Department of Pathology - Microbiology, at an annual salary rate 
of $34,260.00, e f f ec t ive  May 31, 1978. (RBC-537) 

8. Increase the salary of Barbara Boyan-Salyer s (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the 
Dental Branch Department of Pathology - Microbiology, from an annual rate of $18,000.00 to 
an annual rate of $19,200.00, effective August 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from DHEW 
Grant DE-00056-01. The source of funds for Dr. Boyan-Salyers was changed from General 
Budget to Federal Grant by local action effective June 1, 1978. (RBC-692) 

Physiology 

9. Transfer $6,500.00 from the Dental Branch Instructional Program Fund, Maintenance and 
Operation to the Department of Physiology - Pharmacology, Maintenance and Operation 
($3,000.00) and to the Department of Physiology - Physiology, Maintenance and Operation 
($3,500.00). to provide addif ional operating funds for the two departments during fiscal year 
1977-78. (RBC-54 1) 



Preventive Dentistry Denti* 

10. Accept the resignation of Bruce D. Friedman (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the  
Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, at an annual salary 
rate of $18,000.00, effective July 3, 1978. {RRc-634) 

1 1 .  Appoint Philip 3. Corbin (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Dental Branch 
Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry at an annual salary rate of 
$18,000.00, effective J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental FacuIty 
Salaries. (RBC-652) 

12. Accept the resignation of Philip 3. Corbin (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the Dental 
Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry, a t  an annual salary rate 
of $18,000.00, e f f ec t ive  July 14, 1978. (RBC-683) 

13. Accept the resignation of Wendell C. Burnside (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (box), in the Dental Branch Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community 
Dentistry, at an annual salary rate of $1 6,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  August I I ,  1978. (RBC-694) 

Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics 

14. Appoint Charles E. Sanders (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the Dental Branch 
Department of Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics, a t  an annual salary rate of $28,000.00, 
effective June 22, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental FacuIty Salaries. 
(R BC-597) 

15. Change the s tatus  of John E. Novak (non-tenure), in the Dental Branch Department of 
Preventive Dentistry - Pedodontics, from Assistant Professor on leave of absence without pay 
to  Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate  of $28,300.00, effective June 19, 1978. Funds 
needed are t o  come frorn departmental Faculty Salaries. {RBC-598) 

Restorative Dentistry - Complete Restorations 

16. Change the status of Sam R. Adkisson in the Dental Branch from Clinical Professor 
without salary and without tenure in the Department of Restorative Dentistry - Removable 
Multiple Restorations to Associate Professor (non- tenure), in the Department of Restorative 
Dentistry - Complete Restorations, at an annual salary rate of $31,500.00, effective July 1, 
1978. Funds needed are t o  come f rom departmental Faculty Salaries. (RRC-426) 

Restorative Dentistrv - Unit Restorations 

17. Accept the resignation of Robert L. Bucy (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in the Dental 
Branch Department 01 Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations, at an annual salary rate of 
$16,000.00, effective June 9, 1978. (RBC-581) 

18. change the  status and increase the salary of Fred F. Simmons, Jr. (non-tenure), in the  
Dental Branch, from Clinical Professor part-time (25%) in the Department of Anatomy - 
Dental and Clinical Professor part-time (25%) in t h e  Department of Physics - Dental Materials 
at an annual rate of $38,000.00 to Professor in the Department of Restorative Dentistry -Unit 
Restorations at an annual rate of $45,000.00, e f f e c t i v e  July 1 ,  3978. Funds needed are t o  
come from departmental Faculty Salaties. (RBC-599) 

19. Transfer $4,000.00 from the Dental Branch Instructional Program Fund, Maintenance and 
Operation ($1,000.00) and Jnstructional Developrnent Services, Wages ($3,000.00) t o  Restor- 
ative Dentistry - Unit Restorations, Maintenance and Operation ($1,000.00) and Instructional 
Development Services, Equipment ($3,000.00) to provide additional operating and equipment 
funds for these departments during the balance of the 1977-78 fiscal year. {RBC-646) 

Surgery 

20. Accept the  resignation of James W. Kennedy (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
art-time (lo%), in the Dental Rranch Department of Surgery, at an annual salary rate of 
$18,500.00, effective May 11,  L978. (RBC-538) 



Surgery (Can tinued) 

21. Accept the resignation of Michael K. Eklund Inon-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (10%) in the Dental Branch Department of Surgery, at an annual salary rate  of 
$18,000.00, e f fec t ive  June 30, 1978, (RBc-564) 

22. Appoint Jose A. Lomba (non-tenure), as Professor in the Dental Branch Department of 
Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $32,000.00, effective June 1, 1978. Funds needed are to 
come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-477) 

School of Dental Hygiene 

23. Accept the resignation of N. lean Tilton (non-tenure), Instructor part-time (25%) on 
leave of absence without pay in the Dental Branch School of Dental Hygiene, effective 
June 30, 1978. (RBC-637) 

24. Appoint Dorothy J. Slattery (non-tenure) as Clinjcai Instructor part-time (80%) in the 
Dental Branch School of Dental Hygiene at an annual salary rate of $12,000.00, effective 
August 1, 1978. Funds needed art to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-653) 

25, Accept the resignation of Nancy S, Bennett (non-tenure), Clinical Instructor part-time 
(40%) in the Dental Branch School of Dental Hygiene at an annual salary rate of $13,000.00, 
effective July 28, 1978, (RBC-6573 

26. Appoint Linda A, Parks (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Dental Branch School 
of Dental Hygiene at an annual salary rate of $14,500.00, effective August I ,  1978. Funds 
needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-668) 

27, Accept the resignation of Paula H, Sharman (non-tenure), Instructor in the Dental Branch 
School of Dental Hygiene at an annual salary rate of $12,500.00, effective June 30, 1978. 
(RBC-672) 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTION 

Demographic and Population Genetics Center 

1. Transfer $5,56 1.00 from Health Science Center UnalIocated Faculty Salaries ($377.00), 
the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences Dean's Office, Maintenance and Operation 
($2,624.00), and Demographic and Population Genetics Center, Faculty Salaries ($1,500.00) and 
Maintenance and Operation ($1,060.00) to  the Demographic and Population Genetics Center, 
Classified, Salaries, to provide funds for temporary appointments the balance of the 1977-78 
fiscal year. (R BC-589) 

2. Increase the salary of Kenneth M. Weiss (non-tenure), Assistant Pofessor in the Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences Demographic and Population Genetics Center, from an annual 
rate of $22,200.00 to an annual rate of $24,000.00, effective July 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to  
come from DHEW Grant CM-00230-03. (RBC-676) 

Sensory Sciences Center 

3. Transfer $1,048.56 from the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences Off ice of the Dean, 
Maintenance and Operation to the Sensory Sciences Center, Maintenance and Operat ion, to 
provide additional operating funds during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-542) 

4. Transfer $1,200.00 from the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences Off ice of the Dean, 
Maintenance and Operation to the Sensory Sciences Center, Maintenance and Operation, to 
provide additional operating funds during fiscal year 1977-78. (R BC-562) 



HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Transfer $2,200.00 from the School of Allied Health Sciences Off ice of the Dean, 
Equipment to Official Functions, t o  provide funds for a faculty retreat and a FacultyfStudent 
function during f iscal  year 1977-78. (RRc-546) 

INSTRUCTION 

Medical Laboratorv Sciences Education 

2. Accept the  resignation of Janice Wiederrnann (non-tenure), Instructor and Program 
Director part-time (50%) in the School of Allied Health Sciences Department of Medical 
Laboratory Sciences Education, at an annual salary rate of $13,008.00, effective May 19, 1978, 
Ms. Wiedermann is appointed part-time with M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RBC-548) 

Nurse Anesthesia Education 

3. Accept the resignation of Ronald L. McBride (non-tenure), Instructor in the School of 
Allied Health Sciences Department of Nurse Anesthesia Education, at an annual salary rate of 
$25,000.00, effective May 3 1, 1978. (RBC-547) 

4. Appoint Kenneth H. Askins (non-tenure), as Instructor in the  School of Allied Health 
Sciences Department of Nutse Anesthesia Education, at  an annual salary rate of $24,000.00, 
effective May 15, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. 
(R BC-559) 

Community Nutrition Dietet ics  

5.  Transfer $2,900.00 from the School of Allied Health Sciences Dean's Off ice, Equipment 
($1,000.00) and Department of Biomedical Communications, Equipment ($1,900.00) to 
Communitv Nutrition Dietetics, Maintenance and O ~ e r a t i o n  ($1,550.00) and Eaui~rncnt 
($1,350.00j to provide additional' operating and equipmint funds du;ing fiscal year i9i7-78. 
(RBC-6 10) 

Emergency Medical Services 

6. Appoint Vicki C. Patrick (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor and Coordinator in the 
School of Allied Health Sciences Program in Emergency Medical Services, at an annual salary 
rate of $20,000.00 and as Assistant Professor and Coordinator without salary and without 
tenure in the School of Nursing Department of General Instruction, effective July 13, 1978. 
Funds needed are t o  come from the Regional Emergency Medical Services Training Grant 
(R RC-635) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Administrative Sciences 

1. Appoint Cyril Roseman (non-tenure), as Associate Professor in the School of Public 
Health Department of Administrative Sciences, at an annual salary rate of $33,040.00, 
effective August 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to come froin departmental Faculty Salaries 
($1,974.97) and from the Office of Associate Dean for Administration, Administrative and 
Professional Salaries ($774.03). (RBC-631) 



Be tlaviora1 Sciences 

2. Change thestatusandincrease thesalaryofShmuelRazintheSchoolof PublicHealth 
Department of Behavioral Sciences from Graduate Assistant part-time (40%) at an annual rate 
of $10,000.00 to Pre-Doctoral Fellow at an annual rate of $15,300.00, effective June 1, 197g. 
Funds needed are to come f rom HEW Grant 1 R03 HS-03186-01. (RBC-675) 

Biometry 

3. Change the status and increase the salary of William L, Emmet in the School of Public 
Health Department of Biometry, from Graduate Assistant part-time (50%) at an annual rate of 
$10,000.00 t o  Faculty Associate (non-tenure) at an annual rate of $1 4,500.00, effective June 1, 
1978, Funds needed are t a  come from NIH Contract N01-HL-1-2442 ($906.24) and from NIH 
Contract HV-72948 ($2,7 18.75). (RBC-528) 

4. Change the status and increase the salary of Leland B. Wall, in the School of Public 
Health Department of Biometry, from Administrative Assistant I at an annual rate of 
$1 1,388.00, to Veterans Advisor at an annual rate of $13,452.00 effective July 1 ,  1978. Funds 
needed are to come from the MEDIHC Grant. (RBC-649) 

5.  Increase the salary of Letha L. Aycock, Research Associate in the School of Public 
Health Department of Biometry, from an annual salary rate of $16,850.00 to an annual salary 
rate of $19,000.00 effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from the  MEDIHC Grant. 
(R BC-667) 

Environmental Sciences 

6 .  Transfer $1,300.00 from the School of Public Health Education and Research Computer 
Services, Maintenance and Operation to the Department of Environmental Sciences, 
Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional operating funds during fiscal year 1977-78. 
(RBC-561) 

Epidemiology 

7, Appoint David T. Courtwright (non-tenure), as Faculty Associate in the School of Public 
Health Department of Epidemiology, at an annual salary rate of $1 2,500.00, effective July 1, 
1978, Funds needed are to  come  from departmental Faculty Salaries, (RBC-579) 

Human Ecology 

8. Appoint Louis A. DeNino (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in t he  School of Public 
Health Department of Human Ecology, at an annual salary rate of $22,000.00, effective 
August 1, 1978. Funds needed are to  come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-568) 

9. Appoint William H. Mueller (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the School of Public 
Health Department of Human Ecology, at an annual salary rate of $22,000.00, effective July 1, 
1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-569) 

10. Transfer $1,900,00 from t h e  School of Public Health Audio-Visual Services, Equipment to  
t h e  Department of Human Ecology, Equipment, to provide additional funds for equipment 
during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-578) 

Various 

11. Transfer $1 5,285.98 from Hcalth Science Center Unallocated Faculty Salaries to  the 
following School of Public Health Faculty and Classified Salary accounts: Student Records, 
Classified Salaries ($1,556.00), Library, Classified Salaries ($3,3 1 5.981, Associate Dean for 
Research, Classified Salaries ($1,406.00), Associate Dean for Student Affairs, Classified 
Salaries ($l,504.00), Administrative Sciences, Faculty Salaries ($2,682,00) and Classified 
Salaries ($1,250.001, Central Support Services, Classified Salaries ($550.00), Audio Visual 
Services , Classified Salaries ($1,360,00), and Education and ~esearch Computer Services, 
Classified Salaries ($1,662.00). (RBC-593) 



SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction 

1. Transfer $4,039.88 from the Speech and Hearing Director's Off ice ,  Classified Salaries 
($226.38) and Equipment ($98.50) and the Department of General Instruction, ~drninistrat ive  
and Professional Salaries ($3,715.00) t o  the Department of General Instruction, Maintenance 
and Operation ($3,193.69) and Equipment ($846.19) to  provide additional operating funds and 
equipment funds for the balance of the 1977-78 fiscal year. (RBC-590) 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction 

1. Reappoint Patricia A, Beatty (non-tenure), as Assistant Professor in the School of 
Nursing Department of General Instruction, at a nine-months salary rate of $15,500.00, for the 
period June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1978. Funds needed are to come from the School of 
Nursing Capitation Grant. (RBC-572) 

2. Accept the resignation of Oorothie S. Ward (non-tenure), Assistant Professor and Level 
Coordinator in  the School of Nursing Department of General Instruction, at an annual (twelve- 
month) salary rate of $22,500.00, effective June 30, 1978, (RBC-580) 

3. Change the  status and increase the salary of Mildred A. Field {non-tenure), in the School 
of Nursing Department of General Instruction, from Associate Professor at an annual (nine- 
month) rate of $19,500.00 to  Associate Professor and Acting Director of the Graduate Program 
at an annual (twelve-month) rate of $27,336.00, effective June 1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to 
come from departmental Faculty Salaries (RBC-592) 

4. Appoint Drusila Farshidfar (non-tenure), as Instructor part-time (10%) in  the School of 
Nursing Department of General Instaruction, at a (nine-month) salary rate of $13,000.00, 
effective July 16, 1978. Funds needed are to come from NIMH Grant I-T21 MH-f 4863-01. 
Mrs. Farshidfar was a faculty member for the fall and spring semesters of 1977-78. (RBC-695) 

ORGANIZED ACT1 VlTIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

Medical School Analytical Chemistry Center  

I .  Transfer $1,07 1.20 frorn the Medical School Analytical Chemistry Center, Travel to 
Equipment, to provide additional funds for equipment needed during fiscal year 1977-78. 
(R BC-628) 

Dental Branch Audio Visual Division 

2. Transfer $1,700.00 from the Dental Branch AudieVisual Division, Travel to Maintenance 
and Operation, to provide additional operating funds for the remainder of fiscal year 1977-78. 
(RBC-571) 



Dental Branch Medical Illustration 

3. Change the status and increase the  salary of Henry 3. Olivares in the Dental Branch, 
from Television Film Specialist I1 in the Department of Instructional Development Services at 
an annual rate of $9,648.00 to Supervisor of Audio Visual Technical Services in the Department 
of Medical Illustration at an annual rate of $13,452.00, effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed 
are to come from departmental Classified Salaries. (RBC-640) 

4. Accept the resignation of James H. Kinsel, Instructional Media Coordinator in the  Dental 
Branch Department of Medical Illustration, at an annual salary rate of $18,300*00, e f fec t ive  
May 24, 1978. (RBC-534) 

Public Health School Education and Research Cam puter Services 

5 Transfer $1,300.00 from the School of Public Health Office of the Associate Dean for 
Administration, Administrative and Professional Salaries to the Department of Education and 
Research Computer Services, Classified Salaries, t o  provide funds for additional dassif ied 
appointments during fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-549) 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

I .  Accept the resignation of Thomas E. Wright (non- tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor 
part-time (40%) in the Dental Branch Dental Science Institute, a t  an annual salary rate of 
$28,200.00, effective June 15, 1978. Dr. Wright appears in the 1977-78 Regents Budget as 
part-time (80%). The percent of t ime  was changed by local action. (RBC-624) 

2. Accept the resignation of Wesley W .  BuIlock (non-tenure), Associate Professor in the 
Dental Branch Dental Science Institute at an annual salary rate of $26,000.00 and Associate 
Professor without salary in the Department of Pathology - Microbiology e f fec t ive  July 31, 
1978. (RBC-656) 

3 Transfer $1,257.44 from the Dental Branch Dental Science Institute, Travel to 
Maintenance and Operation, to provide additional operating funds for the remainder of fiscal 
year 1977-78. (RBC-686) 

INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

I .  Appoint Ernesto Pollit t (non-tenure) as Professor in the School of Public Health Institute 
of Environmental Health Nutrition Center at an annual salary rate of $35,000.00, effective 
July 1, 1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-567) 

2.  Transfer $1 1,186.00 from Health Science Center Unallocated Faculty Salaries to the 
School of Public Health Institute of Environmental Health Nutrition Center, Maintenance and 
Operation ($1,300.00), Equipment ($9,636.00) and Travel ($250.00), to provide departmental 
operating expense funds for this program in fiscal year 1977-78. (RBC-594) 

3. Appoint Donna 3. Sutter as Assistant Research Epidemiologist in the School of Public 
Health Institute of Environmental Health at an  annual salary rate of $13,000,00, effective July 
1 ,  1978. Funds needed are to come from departmental Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBc-630) 



AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Health Science Center Bookstore 

1, Increase the salary of James L. Ciemens, Bookstore Manager in the Health Science 
Center Bookstore from an annual rate of $18,800.00 to an annuai rate of $20,000.00, effective 
August I ,  1978, Additional funds needed are to come from departmental Administrative and 
Prof cssional Salaries. (RBC-688) 

2, Change the status and increase the  salary of Anne 8. Fefer in the Health Science Center 
Bookstore, from Administrative Clerk at an annual rate of $9,336.00 to Assistant Bookstore 
Manager at an annual rate of $1 1,772.00, effective August 1, 1978. Additional funds needed 
are to come from departmental Classified Salaries. (RBC-691 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

G Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1978 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INTERNAL MEDICINE 
NURSE ANESTHESIA EDUCATION 

Assistant Professor 
Stephen Richman, M,D, 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alan Klein, M.D.* 

Clinical instructor 
Michael Scott DeVore, M.D. 
Stephen 2. Fadem, M.D. 
Woody V, Kageler, M.D. 
Patrick W. Wills, M.D, 

PSYCHIATRY 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Richard M. Barrett. M.D. 
WiIliam Gruzenski, k ~ .  
Oscar M. Hernandez, M.D. 
Ronald Lee Rogers, M.D. 

FAMILY PRACTICE 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alfred R.  Louis, M.0." 

Associate Professor 
Hollis E. Bivcns, M.D. 

Denotes Promotion 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER A T  HOUSTON 

Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

CLINICAL FACULTY AND OTHER ACADEMIC APPOINTMENTS 
WITHQUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TENURE 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING AUGUST 31, 1979 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 
(Continued) 

ANESTHESIOLOGY 
RADIOLOGY 

Assistant Professor 
Marshall R. Kessler, M.D. Assistant Professor 

Jerrold P. Saxton, M.D. 

INTERNAL MEDICINE 
SURGERY 

Assistant Professor 
S t e p h e n M . ~ .  

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alan Klein, M.D.* 

Clinical Instructor 
Michael Scott DeVore, M.D. 
Stephen 2. Fadem, M.D. 
Woody V. Kageler, M.13. 
Patrick W. Wills, M.D. 

Clinical Instructor 
James W. Anthony, M.D. 
James R. Bocell, M.D. 
Paul A. Griffin, M.D. 
Paul B. Handel, M.D. 
Jose V. Inglesias 
Robert Kaminsky, M,D. 
Thomas E. Leffler, M.D. 
Juan R. Stern, M.D. 

FAMILY PRACTICE 
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 

Clinical Associate 
Vincente Zapata, M .D. 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alfred R. Louis, M.D.* 

PEDIATRICS HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Nancy Gallardo Pezzia, M.D. 

PSYCHIATRY 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
Richard M. Barrett, M.D. 
Angelica Schilling ~ r i a s ,  M.D. 
William Gruzenski, M.D. 
Oscar M. Hernandez, M.D. 
David 0, Hinkle, M.D. 
Peter M. Levine, M.D. 
Nancy Gal lardo Pezzia, M .D. 
Ronald Lee Rogers, M.D. 

MEDICINE - ENDODONTICS 

Clinical Professor 
Russell A. Grandich, D.D.S. 

PATHOLOGY 

Adjunct Associate Professor 
Raymond D, McDaniel, D,D,S. 

"Denotes Promotion 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 
TContinuedl 

SURGERY 

Clinical Assistant Professor 
'Mrchael K. Eklund, U.U.5. 

SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE 

Clinical Instructor 
h4. Donna Sullivan, R.D.H. 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH 
SCIENCES SCHQDL 

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 

Clinical Instructor 
Beatrice S. Dickens, M.T., (ASCP) 
Donald D. Enas, M.s., s.M.., (ASCP) 
Julie A. Jackson, KT., (ASCP) 
Bobbie F. WaHace, M.T. 

Clinical Assistant Instructor 
mien V. Jacobs, M.T., IASCP) 

NURSE ANESTHESIA EDUCATLON 

Associate Professor 
Ho1lisDM.D. 

NUTRITION AND DIETETICS 

Instructor 
Joy Wright 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTITUTE O F  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

Associate Professor 
Abraham Silvers, Ph.D. 

Adjunct Assistant Professor 
Rlchard l-. Jones, M.U. 



THE WNTiTRSI'IY OF T IXG Wzl SCIEKCE CEhTER AT HOUSTON 

Other Fiscal Items:- 

SchcduIe of Adclitir~n,al or C h a n q ~ s &  
Funding of Construction Projects 

Project 
Number  Proj cct  Title 

701-14G IIouston bkdical School - 
Phase I1 

Source of Funds 
From - To Amount 

Other Suurces $ 5,757.00 



777 - 
The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 F'loyd Curl [)rive 
S;rn Antonio, Texas 78284 

Office of the Premident Phone: (51%) 691-6105 

September 12,  1978 

h. E. D. Walker, 
P r e s i d e n t  
The University of Texas Sys tem 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr. Walker : 

The docket for the  October 2 0 ,  I978 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents  

is submitted for your recammendation and presentation to the Board. 

Sincerely  yours, 

Frank H a r r i s o n  
P r e s i d e n t  

FH: j d  



TIIE IIN'CVERSTT'I OF TEXAS 
IIEATcTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SA?J ANTONTO 

DOCKET E'OH OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

Paae N o .  

G i f t s  Irom Private Donnrs an? Foundatiuris to the University . . . . .  tlS-3 

nb5encc f r o m  U s u a l  and Regu.1 a r  Gutier; ,  i u c l u d i r l q  Travel . . . . . . .  HS-3 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Contract5 and Grants fo r  R e s e a r c h ,  Development, 
and E d u c a t i o n a l  Servicv?s : 

Sta t e  and TAocal GovcrnmcaL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  H Y - S  

Busi .necs  Contracts for  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-15 

Amendments to t h e  1977-78 operating Budgct 
( i n c l u d i n g  f a c u l t y  and staff  appciiltlmerlts 
and changes in s t a t u s  and t ransfers  of  funds 

w i t h i n  ex i s t ing  budget tntals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-16 

~linicdl/Ad j unc t Facu l ty  Appuintments 
(Department of Medicine) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  HS-3Z 



THE ST?ITVEPSITY OF TEXAS 
E E G T H  SCIENLE cErlr:'ER AT SiLN L V T Q N I U  

GIFTS:  Acceptance is recommended for the following g i f t s  which have 
received: 

Eonor P u r ~ c s e  -- - a n d  C m d  i t i o n  Anourit: 

1. The Ewing Halsell Foundation E w i n q  H3lsell P n n u a l  $ l ~ , O O O . C O  
T r a v i s  F a r k  N e s t  L e c t u r e  Ser i c s  
711 Navarro 
San A n t o n i o ,  Texas 78205 

2 .  The Ruth and Vcrnan  Taylor  A r t h r i t i s  Research 
Foundation 

1670 Denver Club Bui ld ing  
Dtnver, Colorado 80202 

TRAVEL - FQR FACULTY .- AND - STAFF: The f c l lowing  t r a v e l  is reported in accordance 
w i t h  s e c t i o n  10.3 of Chapter 111, P a r t  Two of the Regents' R u l e s  and -- 
Regulazions of the Roard of Ragents fo r  government of The University of 
Texas S y s t e m ,  

Sari A n t o n i o  Health Science Cen te r  - 
1. Donald E. Woods, Teaching Assistant, Medicine, ;o Calgary, Canada, 

August 27,  1978 th rough  October 7 ,  1978, to aud i t  course "Biology 615" 
at the University of Calgary, in addition will work in Dr. Costerton's 
laboratory to gain expertise i n  l abora to ry  techniques essential to 
cornplction of doctoral t r a i n i n g .  Informat ion  and experience gained w i l l  
be utilizzd in carrying out rcse3rch and t eaching  responsibilities at 
UTHSCSA . 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, - AND AGl?.EEMENTS (NOH-GOVERNMENTAL) - : Approval is re 
for t h e  followinq: 

San Antorlio Heal th  Science Ceriter - 
Ahbott Laboratories 
North Chicago, I L L i n v i s  

1. Drug Study 
Glucose Polymer Study  

-- 
Dr. Elliot Weser, D e p a r t m e n t  of ~ e d i c i n e  
$13,532.00 
J u n e  15, 1978 - July  15 ,  2978 

2 .  Drug Study * 
C l i n i c a l  Evaluation of PF-4 R f A  Diagnostic Kit --- -- 
Dr. Shirley P.  Lsvine, Department of Medicine 
$16,000,00 
June  1, 1978 - Xay 31, 1979 
*No original  available 



San Antonio health S c i e n c c  -- C"nt2r 

G2AYTS.  COLJTPACTS, AND A G N C m L T  (T(NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : (c0nt inued) 780 
American Cancer Snciety 
New York, N e w  Yvrk 

3. Grant I N - L 1 b A  
Institutional ~.esearch Grant 
Dr. W i l l  iam L. :IcGuire , Chairman I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Research Grdn ts 

~ommittet! 

$ 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
~ u l y  1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 

Barrio Comprehensive Child Health C a r e  Cen te r  
Archdivcese of San Antonio 
San Antonio, Texas 

To Provide Dental Care For thc E l i g i b l e  Children Patients at the --- -- 
Barrio Comprehensive Child Health Care C l i n i c  
Dr. J.mes L. Bugg, Jr., Department of Pedia t r ic  Dentistry 
$10,400.r3Q 
J u l y  1, 1973 - June 30, 1979 
*No o r i g i n a l  available 

F i g h t  for Sight, Tnc .  
NEW Y o x ~ ~  ?Jew Y01k 

5. Grant-In-Aid 
F igh t  f o r  S i g h t  D e p a r t m e n t a l  Award -- -- 
Dr. George W, Weins t e in ,  Department of Surgery 
$4,800.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

Nancy Barbas Associates 
Dallas, Texas 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
6. Cont rac t  

Formulat ion o f  Methods and P r o c e d u r e s  f o r  Evaluat ion of Research -- - - - 
Activities p e r m e d  f a r  the EPSDT Demonstration Project & --- 
Dallas, Texas 
Dr. H a r o l d  D, Dickson, Department of P s y c h i a t r y  
Additional funds: $2,898.00 
Extension of time to September 3 0 ,  1978 

Norwich-Eaton Pharmaceuticals 
Norwich, New York 

7. A greemen t  
Urology Resident   ell ow ship 
Dr. Howard M. Radwin, Department of Surgery 
$1,20c3.00 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 

Physicians' Educational  Foundation 
>lcAllen, Texas 

8 .  Agreement 
Family Practice Residency Training Program 
Dr. H e r s c h e l  Douglas, Department of Family P r a c t i c e  
$208,820.00 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 



A n t o n i o  Heal th  Science C e n t e r  - -- 78P 

G M J T S ,  COPITRACTS, AND - AGREEMENT (E -COWZDJMENTAL)  -- : ( c o n  t i m e d )  

Ruth ~ s t r i n  ~ o l & e z q  41emorial 
f o r  Cancer Research 

Livinyston,  N e w  Jersey 

9.  Grant, 
Regula t ion  of Human Ereast Cancer Growth by I n s u l i n  and Related -- - 
Growth Factors 
Dr. C. Kent Osborn, U e p a r t i e n t  of'Medicine 
$12,558.00 
July 1, 1978 - june 30, 1979 

Santa &sa Mcdical Center 
The children's Hospital 
San Antonio,  Texas 

Change in Agreement Previously Appxoved: 
1 .  Agreement 

Outpatient Dental Center/Pediatric - M n t i s t r y  Residents 
Dr. James L. Bugg, Jr., Department of Ped ia t r i c  Dentistry 
$25,454.00 
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 30,  1979 

Southern Medical Association 
Birmingham, Alabama 

11. Research Projec t  Grant 
The Growth of Varicella-Zoster Virus in the Guinea P i g  and the ----- --- 
Guinea P i g  Derived Cell Culture - 
Dr. B e t t y  J. Edrnond, Department of Pediatrics 
$1,000.00 
Ju ly  1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 

Southwest Foundation for  Research 
and Education 

San A n t o n i o ,  Texas 

Change in Cont rac t  Previous ly  Approved: 
12.  Sub-contract to HEW NO1 HV-53030 

Nonhuman Primate Modeis of Arteriosclerosis, Hypertension, - 
and Dyslipopro teinemia 
Dr. Henry C. McGill, Jr., Department of Pathology 
Revised from $390,136.00 to $516,269.00 
One y e a r  extension to June 29 ,  1979 

Texas Committee for the Humanities 
Ar l ing ton ,  Texas 

1 3 .  Grant Agreement 
Symposium on Cultuxe, Psychiatry, and the Humanities: The F o u r t h  -- - .  

International Film Festival  - - 
Dr. Harry A. Wilmer, Department of Psychiatry 
D i r e c t  Pujzlic Discussion Grant - $9,556.00 
Challenge G r a t  - $ll,lOC.00 
June 15, 1978 - ~ovember 15, 1978 



Sari A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science Centcr - 
GEiANTS , CONTRZ1CTS , RND AGREEbENTS IL;cN-TGVEPX,FENTrJ. 1 : ( con t i nued )  -- 

The Eober t  A. Welch Fc5mdat ion  
H O u s t D n ,  Texas 

14. G r a n t  AQ-723 
-- Phys ico-chemical S tudics - of F u n c t i c n a l  P ro teo ly t ic  Fragments - of 
the Enz7pe  Rl~odanese - 
Ur. Paul Horowitz,  Departmerit cf niochernistry 
548,000.00 
June 1, 1978 - Yay 31, 1981 

15. Grant AQ-726 
RDle of -dry1 Groups i r i  Microtubule Assembly .- - - 
Dr. Richard F. Luduena, Department of Biochemistry 
$48,000.00 
June 1, 197R - LNay 31, 1981 

16. Grant AQ-728 
Development of Sensitive Analytical Procedures fo r  Guanine Nucleotldes - --- - 
Dr, MerLe S. C l s o n ,  Department of B i c c h e m i s t r y  
$54,000.00 
June 1, 1378 - May 31, 1981 

The  wing Halscll ~ o u n d a t i o n  
San Antonio, Texas 

17. G r a n t  
Young Family Resource Cen te r  -- 
Dr. P a t t y  Hawken, School of Nursing 
$3fl,000.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1980 

T r i n i t y  university 
San A n t o n i o ,  Texas 

18.  Agreament 
Graduate Trsining Programs Psyc holoqy and Behavioral 
Sciences 
Dr. A l v l n  G. B u r s t e i n ,  Department of Psychiatry 
$9,500.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

GRANTS, (IONTRACTS , AGREEMENTS (STATE) : Approval i a  requested fo r  t he  
.- 

following: 

Sam Houston Sta te  University 
H u n t s v i l l e ,  T e x a s  

1. Interagency Contract I A C  (78-78) 1479 
To Furnish Services of Computing Resources Department 
R. B. P r i c e ,  Off ice of  t he  vice-president f o r  Susiness ~f f airs 
$5,000.00 
July 18, 1976 - August 31, 1979 



San A n t o n i u  H e a l t h  -- Scicnce C e n t e r  

GRAYTS , CONTXACTS , ;Lun AGFEEFENTS (STATE ) I continued) -- . - 
San Antonio  Stat? Hosp i t a l  and San Antonio  S ta te  
Schovl  of the T e x a s  Deyartnent of Yenkal ~ealth 
Mental Reta rda t ion  
San Anton io ,  Texss 

2 .  Interagency Con t r ac t  'iAC (78-791 1664 
To Provide 1 , 7 2 5  H o i ~ r s  of Psychology R e s i d e n t  Serviccs - ---- 
Dr. Robert Leon, Cepartment of Psychiatry 
513,958.25 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 

Texas Department cf Health 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 

3 .  Interagency Contract IAC (78-79) 1426 
To - Provide Faculty Members g Assist & Epidemioloqic Inves t iga t ion  
R. B. Pricc, Office of the Vice-pres ident  for Business Affairs 
$300.00 
June 28, 1973 - August 31, 1978 

Texas Department of Human Resources 
Austin, Texas 

Change in Contract P r e v i o u s l y  Approved: 
4. Amendment No. 5 

Eva lua t ion  of EPSDT Demonstration Project  -- 
Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psych ia t ry  
Extension of time through September 3 0 ,  1976 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas at San Antonio 
San Antonio, Texas 

5. In teragency Contract  fAC (78-79)  1424 
To - Furnish  Services of Computer Resources Deparment 
R .  B. P r i c e ,  off ice  of the Vice-President  for Business Affairs  
$180,000- 00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31r 1979 '7j 

6. In teragency C o n t r a c t  IAC (78-79) 1425 
To Furn i sh  Services of Computer Center  - 
R,  B. Price ,  O f f i c e  of the Vice-Pres iden t  for Business A f f a i r s  
$180,000.00 
September 1, lY78-Augus t  31, 1979 

Interagency Contrac t  IAC (78-79) 1487 
Teaching Services fo r  the school of Allied Health Sc iences  -- - -- 
(Occupational Therapy) 
R, B. Price,  Off ice of the Vice-President for Business A£ fairs 
$17,175.00 
September 1, 1978-May 3 1 ,  1979 

8 .  Interagency Contract I A C  (78-79) 1544 
Teaching Services for the Div i s ion  of Allied IIealth and L i f e  Sciences -- - - - -- - 
(Medical ~echnology) -- 
R. 8. Pr ice ,  Of f ice  of the Vice-President fur Business Affairs 
$19,465.00 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1579 



San Antonio  I I e a l t i l  Sc ience  C e n t ~ r  - _ _  - -  

GRFNTS , CONTRACTS, AGPECELU'TS I STATE) : (ccr,'_ir,ued 1 -- - 

The University of Texas Health 
Science Ccnter at z a l l a s  

D a l l a s ,  Texas 

9. Interagency Con t rac t  I A C  ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1531 
To Provide Medical I l l u s t r a t i o n  Secvices - 
R. B. Pr ice ,  0ffic-c cf t h e  Vice-Pre ,s idunt  f o r  B ~ l s i n c s s  A f f a i r s  
$S,COO. 00 
September 1, 1978 - August  31, 1979 

G W S ,  MNTPACTS, AND AGREEPENTS (OTIfER):  A~proval is requested for the 
following: 

C i t y  o f  San Antonio 
San Antonio, Texas 

1. Agreement - City Crdinance 
Medical Supe rv i s ion  of -- Emergency Medical Services Proqram - Trauma 
Dr. Charles Fackwood, Department of Surgery 
$60,000-GO 
August 1, 1978 - J u l y  31, 1979 

Change in Contract Previously Approved : 
2 .  Agreement - c i t y  Ordinance 

Medical Supervision of Emergency Medical services Program - Cardiology 
Dr. Robert A. 0 ' R o u k ~  Department of ~ e d i c i n e  
Additional funds : $70,000.00 
Extension f o r  one year to July 31, 1979 

Iluman Resources Agency 
Contra C o s t a  County 
Martinez, California 

3 .  Contract 22-100 
Demonstration - of - Implementation - of Ear ly  and P e r i o d i c  Screening, - 
Diaanosis and Treatment Proiect - Part I11 Services to Teenaaers --- < -- - 
Dr. Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
$65,120.00 
January 1, 1978 - September 30, 1978 



THE UNITEFSITY OF TEXAS 
- -  -- -- 

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- - - -- 
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

October 2 0 ,  1978 Neeting 

GmYTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) : Approval is requested f o r  t h e  following: 

San h n t o n i o  i3ealth Science Cen te r  - 
Department - of  H e a l t h ,  Education - a n d  Welfare 

F 

P u b l i c  -Health service --. 
1. Grant No. 5 A l l  NU00226-02 

Professional Nurse Traineeship Program 
Traineeship program for  graduate nursing students 
D r .  Patty L. Hawken, School  of Nursing 
August 1, 1978 - J u l y  31,  1979 
$44,774.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

2 .  G r a n t  No. 1 D15 PE86000-01 
Predoctoral  Tra in ing  in Family Xedicine -- 
To improve gual.ity of and partici.pation in an existing 
program o f  preceptorship and curriculum development 
Dr. Richard E. E l l i s ,  Department of Family Practice 
J u l y  1, 1378 - June 30, 1979 
$102,503.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 

Change in Gran t  Previously Approved: 
3 .  Fellowship Grant No. 2 P32 CA05357-03 * 

Research Fellowship - Androgen Mediated Breast C a n c e r  
Regression 
Dr.  avid^. Zava - Dr. W i l l i a m  L . McGuire, Sponsor 
Department of Medicine 
Supplemental funds f o r  institution allowance Zune 1, 1978 - 
May 31, 1979 
Addi t ional  funds : $3,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No or ig ina l  available 

4. Fellowship Grant  No. 1 F32 CA06230-01 
Research Fellowship - Isolation and  Characterization -- 
of the Plasma Membrane of Normal and Leukemic Lymphocytes -- - 
F i r s t .  year of f e l l o w s h i ~ a w a r d  

- 

Dr. Deborah A. Spiva - Dr- David A. Sears, Sponsor 
Department of ~edicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$16,200.00 
Bexax County, Texas 

5 ,  Fellowship Grant NO. 5 F32 EY05191-02 
Visual Processing During Eye Movements 
Research fellowship 
Dr. Dianne M. Impelman - Dr. Barbara Brooks, Sponsor 
Department of Physiology 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
$14,900-00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonlo B e a l t h  Science CenLer - 

GRTUJTS AND CONTRACTS (FEUEFJL) ; (continced) 

6 .  G r a n t  No. 5 KO4 PJOQ412-0% 
Cancer C e l l  Des t ruc t ion  B Lym~hucytcs and Complement 
Continuativn of -search Career Deve lopmen t  Award f 9 r 
Dr. William P. Kolb 
Dr. Dona13 J. Hanahan, Department of Biochemistry 
S~ptember 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
537,487.00 
8esar  count:^ , Texas 

7 .  G r a n t  No. 5 KO4 NS00164-03 
Androgen Receptors i n  the Brain --- 
Third budget year of a career development prcgram for 
Dr. Peter 3 .  Sheridan 
Dr. Edward G .  w n n e l s ,  Department of Anatomy 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
$31,460.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8 .  G r a r i t  No. 06L48GO45-79 BHL10 
Hea l th  P r o f e s s i o n s  s tudent  Loan, - ~edicine 
R. B. Pr ice ,  O f f i c e  of the Vice-president for Business 
Affairs 
JzLy 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
$101,469.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

9. Grant No. 06L480049-79 BHL30 
Hea l th  Professions Student Loan, Dental  - -- 
R. %. Pr ice ,  Office of the Vice-president for Business 
A£ fairs 
Ju ly  1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$95,365.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

LO. Grant No. 06L481236-79 3m83 
Nursing S tuden t  scholarship and Loan,  Baccalcureate -- 
R. B. Pr ice ,  Off ice  of the Vice-president f o r  Business 
Affairs 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 - Loans 
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1980 - Scholarships 
$31,114,00 
Bexar County,  Texss 

11. G r a n t  No. 06L481247-79 BEG84 
Nursing Student Scholarship - and -- Man, Graduate 
R. B. Price ,  Off ice  of t h e  Vice President f o r  ~usiness 
A £  fairs 
Ju ly  1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 - Loans 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, L9RO - Scholarships 
$10,972.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 

12. Research Grant No. 5 PO1 AM17387-06 
Physioloqy a n d  P a t h 0 1 3  of Kidney Function 
To investigate multiple aspects of r e n a l  physiology and 
athophysioloqic and irmnunologic aspects of rcnai diseases 
Dr. Jay H.  S t e i n ,  D e p a r t a t n t  of Medicine 
July 1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1379 
$370,895.00 New Money: $341,092.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San E n t c n l o  ilea: th Scicr~cc Ccnter  - 

13 .  Research G r a n t  Nc, 1 RU1 AM21800-01 
Lipid-Linked Saccharides - in Glycoprotein Synthesis 
To examine changes in individual a c t i v i t i e s  as influenced 
by various lipid subs tra te s  or i n h i b i t o r s  
Dr. A l a n  D .  E l b e i n ,  Department of Biochemistry 
August 1, 1978 - Zuly 31, 1979 
$44,711 .OO 
Bexdr County, Texas 

14. Research G r a n t  NO. 5 R01 GY23734-03 
I".tabolism and Pharmacckinetics of Amphoteriein B -- - 
'Po def ine  the pharmacckinetics and aspects of t h e  meta- 
bolism of amphotericin B employing a standard bioassay 
technique in association w i t h  h i g h  performance l i q u i d  
chromatography and gas chromatography-mass spectrometry- 
computer a n a l y s i s  
Dr. John L. McNay, Jr., Departlment of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
$42,550.00 New Money: $38,546.00 
Bexar C o u n t y ,  Texas 

15. R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  NO. 1 R01 GV25648-01 
Assemblx of Enerqy Transducing Membranes 
To study the ro l e  of nuclear genes in t h e  membrane assembly 
of the mito-chondrial F1 ATPase (Fl) 
Dr. Michael G. ~ D u ~ l a s T  Department of Biochernis t r y  
July I, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
$44,165.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16. Research Grant No. 1 R01 NS14581-01 
A NeuroendocrinoLoqica1 Study of t he  Hippocampus - ---- 
To determine t he  effects  of hypothalamic neurotransmitter 
content ,  turnover and release, as well as on plasma 
l u t e i n i z i n g  hormone l eve l s  and ovula t ion in adu l t  ra ts  
Dr. Albert0 J. Carr i l lo ,  Deparment of Anatomy 
July 1, 2978 - June 30, 1979 
$44,272.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change i n  Grant P r e v i o u s l y  Approved: 
Research Grant No. I R10 CA22433-01  
Southwest  Oncology Group 
Dr. Char1 es A. Coltman, Jr . , Department of ~edicine 
January 1, 1978 - December 31, 1978 
Revised: $100,918.00 
Supplemental  Increase: $6,600.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

18. Research Grant No. 1 R12 MH31921-01 
MH Collaborative Programs on Psychobialogy of Depression - 
To inves t iga te  hypotheses Zgardinq  biochemical and 
neuroendocrinologica1 mechanisms in t h e  etiology and 
maintenance of depression and mania, in collaboration 
w i t h  other project investigators 
Dr. Charles L. Bowden, Department of Psychiatry 
July 1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$99,728.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



Snn Antanlo FIealth Science Center - -- 

GRWTS N;D C3NTFACTS FEDERAL J : (continued -- - 
19. Rescarch Grant Yo. 2 R 0 1  G2417534-08 

S t u d i e s  - on Succ inic Thiokinase - and Related Enzymes 
To derive peptides conta in ing impor t an t  sulfhydryl g r o u p s  
of s u c c i n i c  th iok inase  by cyanuqen bromide d i g e s t i o n  and 
separated by analytical and preparative polyacrylamide 
gel electrophoresis and i s ~ e l e c t r i c  focusing in 6 M urea 
Dr. Joka than  S. Nishimura, Depar tmentof  Biochemistry 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
$36,721.00 
Bexar County ,  Texas 

2 0 .  R e s e a r c h  G r a n t  No. 2 R01 HD09339-04 
Contro l  Yechanisms - of Oviductal  Smooth xuscle 
To study elect r ica l  mechanical activity, responses to 
drugs and ultrastructural changes - in vitro in oviducts 
from rabb i t s ,  guinea pigs and humans and correlated 
to hormonal milieu 
Dr. Carl J. Pauerstein, Department of Obstetrics and 
Gynecology 
July 1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$36,745.00 
Bexsr County, Texas 

21. Research Grant No. 2 R01 BL20394-03 
Complement Mediated Injury of ~schemic Myocardium 
To e l u c i d a t e  the mechanismsfor the binding and/or 
activation of complement components by membranes obtained 
f r o m  baboon hearts 
Dr. Ibbert N, Pinckard, Department of Pathology 
June 3 0 ,  1978 - June 2 9 ,  1979 
$68,960.00 
Bexar Couri ty,  Texas 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 A ~ 1 8 3 4 9 - 0 5  
Vitamin D. Metabolism in Man -- 
To s tudy-k inet ics  of vitamin D3 metabolism in man 
Dr. Ralph S .  Goldsmith, Department of Medicine 
September 1, 1978 - Augus t  31, 1979 

Bexar County,  Texas 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 CA22343-02 
Mechanism of Antiestragen Action in Breast Cancer 
To invest igate  subcel lular b i o c h z i c a l  pathways of 
antiestrogen act ion in normal target tissue and in 
breast cancer cells 
Dr. Gary C. Chamness, Department of Medicine 
August 1, 1978 - July 31, 1979 
$37,003.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

24. Research Grant No. 5 R 0 1  DA00755-05 
Chronic Barbiturates - CNS Biochemistry 
To investigate biochemical changes produced i n  the 
central nervous system of rats following chronic  admin- 
istration of barbital or pento barbital 
Dr. W i l l i a m  W. Morgan, Department of Anatomy 
September 1, 1978 - August 31, 1979 
$64,244.00 N e w  Money: $64,213.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



Sari A n t o n i o  Health Scie:lce C e n t e r  -- --- -- 

GWFS AN5 CONTRACTS ( FEDERAL 1 : ( con t inued 7 8 9  

25. Research Grant No, 5 R 0 1  HL1672543 
Regula t ion  of Pulmonary  Surf actant  -- 

S t u d i e s  to investigate t h e  metabolism of the apnproteins in 
pulmonary s u r f  a c t  a n t  
Dr. Richard J. King, Department of Physiology 
September 1, 1978 - A u ~ s t  31, 1979 

$32,142.00 
Sexar C c ~ l n t y  , Texas 

26. Research G r a n t  No, 7 R01 HD12641-nl 
Andl-ogens -- i n  Rete T e s t i s  F lu id  and Spe~matogerlesis  --- 
To achieve a better  u n d e r s t a n d i n g  of t he  relationship 
between t h e  levels of androgenic s t e r o i d s  in t h e  tubular 
lumen and s~ermatogenesis 
Dr. Andrzej Bartke, Department of O b s t e t r i ~ s  and 
Gynecology 
July 1, 1978 - March 31, 1979 
$68,730.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

27. Research Grant N o .  7 RQ1 HDI-2642-01 
Influence at Prolac t in  on the T e s t i s  - -- 
To study the role of p ro l ac t i n  in t h e  pituitary cnntrol 
of steroidogenesis in the t e s t i s  
Dr. Andrzej Bartke,  Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology 
July 1, 1978 - December 31, 1978 
527,250.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

28. Research Grant No. 7 R01 NS15058-01 and 
Research Grant No. 3 ROL NSl5058-01S1 
Freeze-Fracture Study of ~eqeneration in the AVCN 

-- 

The freeze-fracture teehniqEe w i l l  be used to study the  
potential of synaptic  membranes to respond to changes 
in the  s y n a p t i c  environment 
Dr. Robert L. G u l l e y ,  Department of Anatomy 
July 1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$4,736.00 and $28,015.00 -- Tota l  $32,751.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 

29. Training Grant  No. 5 TO1 1fi12701-08 
Training Program i t 1  Clinical Psychology 
Comprehensive c o m i n i t y  mental health center serving 
a mu1 ti - c u l t u r a l  population 
Dr. Alvin G. Burs te in ,  Department o f  P s y c h i a t r y  
July 1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$43,644-00 New Money: $42,962.00 
Bexar County,  Texas 

30. Training Grant No. 5 T32 AM07103-04 
Academic Nephrology 
To t r a i n  physicians f o r  a career in academic nephrology 
Dr. Jay B. Stein, Department o f  Medicine 
J u l y  1, 1978 - June 3 0 ,  1979 
$97,403.00 NCW Money: $97 ,339 .00  
Bexar C o u n t y ,  Texas 



San Antonio Hezith S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  - 

G W T S  AND C3NTPACTS (FEDERAL 1 : ( con t  l n u ~ d  1 

31. T r a i n i n g  Grant No. 1 T32 WO7139-01 
C e n t e r  for T r a i n i n g  in Reproduc t ive  ~iolcqy 
For the t r a i n i n g  of research  workers who wish to become 
conversant  w i t h  a l l  aspects of reproductive b i ~ l o q y  
Dr. Carl J. P a u e r s t e i n ,  Department o f  O b s t e t r i c s  and  

J u l y  1, 1?7P - J u n e  3 0 ,  1979 
$33,621,00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Rehabilitation Services Administration 

3 2 .  Grant No. 44-P-30065/6-11 ( 0 3 )  
Teaching -- Grant and Traineeships - in Rehabilitation 
~ e d i c  i n e  
Tra in ing  of r e s i d e n t s  and undergraduate studertts in 
rehabilitation medicine 
Dr. Arthur E. Grant, Department of Physical ~ e d i c i n e  

, and ~ehabilitation 
July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1979 
$34,200.00 N e w  Money: $34,019.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Nat iona 1 5 c ience Foundation 

33. Grant No. 3NS78-06953 
Neura l  Mechanisms of Oro-Facial Pain -- - 
T o  identify neural  mechanisms which give rise to pain 
Dr. Maria A. Biedenbach, Department of Physiology 
June 1, 1978 -November 30, 1979 
$21,112.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

34.  Grant No, PCM77-08816 A01 
Phospholipases as Probes for  Membrane St ruc tu r e  - 
To investigate t h e  mode of at tack or b i n d i n g  of ce r t a in  
phospholipases to the human erythrocyte membrane and 
the purification of c e r t a i n  phospholipases 
Dr. Donald J. Hanahan, Department of Biochemistry 
August 1, 1978 - December 3 1 ,  1979 
$35,134.00 N e w  Money: $30,000.@0 
Bexu County, Texas 



San :Antonio 8eal th Science C e ~ t e r  -- 

BUSIXESS CONTRACTS ELOR - -- SERVICE: Approval is requested for the f o l l o w i n g :  

i c a l  systems of San Anton io  
Antonio, Texas 

Business Agreement 
R a t i f i c a t i o ~  by th Board of  Reqents is requested for an aqree- 
ment between Medi P a1 Systems of S a n  Antonio (EISSA) and T h e  
V n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio as 
negotiated and approved by Cr. Frank Harrison,  P r e s i d e n t .  
 hi p u r p s e  of t h i s  agreement is f o r  The University to obtain  
t he  services of _USA for t h e  co l lec t ion  of fees for prnf~ssional 
services billcd by Health Management Corporation on behalf of 
the University and outstanding on or before August 31, 1978. 



THE UNIC'E RSITY OF TEXAS -- 
HERLTH SCIENCE CdNTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- - -- 

AMENDMEFJTS TO TFE 1977-78 OPEXATING BUDGET -- 
October 2 0 ,  1978 Meeting 

REQUEST - FOR BUDGET C W G E :  Approval is requested for the f o l l o w i n g :  

San ~ntonio Health Science Center  

Vice President for Business A f f a i r s  - 
1 
A .  ~ p p o i n t  Ms. Margaret M. Drake (non-tenure) as Coordinator of 
Administrative Projects at an annua l  salary ra te  of 523,500 ef fec t ive  
August 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  this appointment in the amount of 
$1,958.33 will be transferred to Administrative and Professional Salaries 
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RDC 709) 

Anesthesiology 
2. Change t he  title of Dr. Ray J. Nichcls {tenure) at an annual salary 
rate of $52,000 from Professor and Act ing  Chairman (12.5% t h e l  to 
Professor (12.5% time} e f fec t ive  August  1, 1978. Dr. Nichols also serves 
as staff member 187.5% time) at t h e  V. A.  Hospital and also receives an 
annual permissive augmentation of $14,875. (RBC 594) 

3 .  A p p i n t  Dr. Maurice S. Albin  ( tenure)  as Professor at an annual 
salary rate of $49,500 and an annual  permissive augmentation of $30,500 
in t h e  Department of Anesthesiology, and as Professor (non-tenure)  wi thout  
salary in the Department of Surgery e f fec t ive  August 1, 1978. Funds needed 
for this appointment i n  the amount of $4,125 will be transferred from 
Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 609) 

4, A c c e p t  the  resignation of Dr. Richard C. Wolff (non-tenure)  as 
Assistant Professor at an annua l  salaxy ra te  of $39,000 and an annual 
permissive augmentation of $13,000 ef fect ive  the close of b u s i n e s s  June 
3 0 ,  1978. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in amount of $6 ,500 to 
Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 617) 

5 .  Appoint Dr. Maciej F. Babinski (non-tenure)  as Associate Professor 
at an annual sa la ry  rate of $44,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $31,000 ef fec t ive  August 1, 1978. Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in 
t h e  amount uf $3,666.67 w i l l  be transferred f r o m  Unallocated, Resident 
Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 623) 

6. ~ppoint Dr. M a l c o l m  D. O r r  (non-tenure) as Associate Professor at 
an annual s a l a r y  rate of $44,000 and an annual permissive augmentation o f  
$31,000 effective August 1, 1978. Funds needed for this appointment in the  
amount of $3,666.67 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident  Instruction. 
(RBC 653) 

7. Appoint Dr. Paul F. Law (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an 
annual salary rate of $36,500 and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$16,500 effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  this appointment 
in the  amount of $6,083.34 w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 654) 

8. Appoint Dr. Janet D. Puckett (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an a n n u a l  salary rate of $35,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$16,000 effective July 15, 1978. Funds needed for  this appointment in t h e  
amount of $4,444.42 w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. 
(RBC 6931 



San Antonio Health Scicnze Center - -- -- -- 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 O F E M T I N G  BUDGET (cont inued)  - - -- 
Family Prac t ice  
9 .  Appoint Dr. Paul C. weinburg ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as Professor without sa lary  
ef fect ive  June 1, 1978. Dr. Weinburq serves as Prcfessor (tenure) at 
an annual s a l a r y  rate of $49,500 and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$10,500 i n  the Department of Obstetr ics  and Gynecology and as Professor 
(non-tenure)  vsthout salary in the Department of Psych i a t ry .  (RBC 610) 

10. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o r ~  of Dr. Albert H. Uouglass (non-tenure) as 
Instructor at an annual salary rate of $25,000 ef fec t ive  the close ef 
business  June 30, 1978, Dr. Doujlass is paid from a BCHD Employee H e a l t h  
C l l n i c  Grant. (RBC 639) 

11. A p p o i n t  Dr. Louann Feldmann (non-tenure) as r n s t r u c t o r  ~t an annual 
salary rate of $17,500 effective J u l y  1, 1978. Dr. Feldmann is paid from 
a BCHD Employee Health Service Contract. (RBC 664) 

12. change t he  status of Dr. Ulric  J. Laquer (non-tenure) from Assistant 
Professor  (12.5% time) and as staff  member (87.5% time) at t h e  V. A, 
Hospital to A s s i s t a n t  Professor (100% time) ef fec t ive  July 1, 1978 as 
shown below : 

Base S a l a r y  
V. A .  Salary 
Total Salary 

Current  Status Revised Status 
$ 4,263 S 39,000 

Permissive Auymentation -0- -- 
T o t a l  Compensation 43,029 
Family Practice Rate 34,100# 
V.  A .  R a t e  44,304# 
mnds needed f o r  t h i s  change in the amount of $5,789.50 w i l l  bc transferred 
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 676) 

13. Appoint. Dr. Sgurgeon FL Neel, Lr. , (non-tenure) as c l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  
Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of $44,000 and an annual 
permissive augmentation of $3,000 effect ive July 1, 1978. Funds needed 
fo r  this appointment in the amount of $3,666.66 will be transferred from 
Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 703) 

Medicine 
14, Change the  s t a t u s  of Dr. J a n  smi th  (non-tenure) from A s s i s t a n t  
Professor (62.5% time) at an annual salary rate of $35,500, and an annual 
permissive augmentation of $8,300, and as staff member ( 3 7 . 5 %  time) at the 
V. A. Hospital,  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor Inon-tenure) without salary in the 
Department of Anesthesiology to Assistant Professor (non-tenure)  (50% tirne) 
at an a n n u a l  salary rate of $3'3,000, a n d  an annual  permissive augmentation 
of $5,500 in the Depaxtment of Medicine, and as Associate Professor 
(non-tenure) (50% time) at an annual sa lary  rate of $44,000, and an annual 
permissive augmentation of $13,000 in the Department of hnesthesiology 
effective June 1, 1978. Funds needed for t h i s  change in the amount of 
$5,499.99 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t ruc t i on  te 
the Department of Anesthesiolog-1 Teaching Salaries. Dr. S m i t h  is paid f r o m  
a DREW Grant in the Department of ~ e d i c i n e .  (RBC 608)  



San Anton io  H e a l t h  science C e n t e r  - 

AMENG>IENTS TO TIE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET continued) -- 
15. Change t h e  status  cf Dr. Jmcs F. Col1ii;s (non-tenure)  f r o m  A s s i s -  
tant Professor ( 3 7 . 5 %  time from a Southwest ~ o u n d a t i o n  for Research and 
Education Grant) and a s  staff member ( 6 2 . 5 %  t i m e )  at t he  V. A. Hosp i t a l  
to ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor (87.5% time paid from Teaching Salaries) and as 
s ta f f  member ( 1 2 . 5 %  t i m e )  at the V .  A. ~ospital e f f ec t i ve  June 16, 1978 
as shown below: 

Base Salary  
V .  A. S a l a r y  
Total Salary 

C u r r e n t  S t a t u s  Revised Status 
$ 7 , 8 7 5  $ 18,375 

P c r m i s  s ive Auqmentation 3,900 6,100 
Total Compensation 27,363 27,393 
Medicine Rate Zl,OOO# 21,000# 
V. A .  Rate 23,341# 2 3 , 3 4 1 #  
Funds needed fo r  t h i s  change in the amount of $ 3 , 8 2 8 . 1 3  w i l l  be 
t ransferred from Unal loca ted  Residerit ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  Dr. Collins also serves 
aa Assistant Professor (non-tenure) w i t h o u t  salary in the Depar tment  of 
Biochemistry. (RBC 627 1 

1 Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Mbert T. Kunau ( t e n u r e )  from Associate 
Professor (62.5% time) and as staff member (37.5% t i m e )  at t h e  V. A. 
Hospital to Associate  Professor (100% time) eifective July 1, 1978 as 
shown below: 

Base Salary 
C u r r e n t  S t a t u s  

$ 25,000 
Revised S t a t u s  -- 

$ 40,000 
V. A .  Salary 16,277 -0- 
~ o t a l  Salary 41,277 40,000 
Permissive Augmentation 5 , 700 7 , 0 0 0  
Total Compensation 46,977 47,000 
Medicine Rate 40,000# 
V. A. R a t e  43,407# 
Funds needed for this change in the mount  of $2,500 will be transferred 
f ram ~ n a l  located Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6401 

1 7 .  Appoint Dr- Alexander M. Shepherd (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
w i t h o u t  sa la ry  with an annual permissive augmentation of $4,000 ef fec t ive  
J u l y  1, 1978. Dr. Shepherd also serves as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-tenure) 
at ark annual  salary rate of $ 2 5 , 0 0 0  in the Department of Pharmacology. 
(RBC 644) 

18. Reappoint, promote and increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Richard 
L. Bauer (non-tenure) from Assistant Instructor at an annual  salary rate 
of $15,500 to Ins t ruc tor  at an annual salary rate of $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  
July 1, 1978. Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment  in the amount of 
$5,000 w i l l  be transferred from Unallocatd R e s i d e n t  Instruction. 
(RBC 646) 

19. Appoint  D r .  Richard L. DeVil lez  {non-tenure) as Clinical ~ s s i s t a n t  
Professor (50% t i m e )  at an annual  salary rate of $39,000 and an annual  
permissive augmentation of $500 effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  this appointment in t he  amount of $3,250 will be transferred f r o m  
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6471 

20.  A p p o i n t  Dr. Richard A .  Deyo (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor at 
an annual  salary rate of $17,000 effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  
this appointment in the amount of $2,833.34 w i l l  be transferred from 
Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  I n s tn r c t i on .  ( m C  648) 



San ~ n t 3 r i i o  Health Science C e n t e r  
- -- -- 

AMENDmkiTS T O  THE 1977-78 OPEPATING BUDGET <continue2) -- 

21. Appcint  Dr. J. Mark :vlcody (non-tenure)  as A s s i s t a n t  Instructor at 
an annua l  s a l a ry  rate of $18,000 e f f ec t ive  J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed 
for t h i s  appointmcr~t in t h e  amount of $3,000 will be transferred from 
Unallocated Residen t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 649)  

2 2 .  Change the status of D r .  E l l i o t  Wesfr ( t e n u r e )  frcm Professor 
I l O O Z  time) to Professor and Deputy chairman ( 3 7 . 5 %  t i m e )  and s taf f  
member ( 6 2 . 5 %  time) at t he  V. A. Hospital e f f ec t i ve  June 18, 1978 as 
shown b e l o w :  

Current  Status Revised Statzs 
Base Salary  $ 49,500 $ 18,563 
V. A. Salary -0- 33,578 
Total Salary  49,500 52 ,141  
Permissive A u g m e n t a t i o n  4,500 11,900 
Tot a1 Compensat ian 54,000 64,041 
lledicine U t e  49,500# 
v. A.  Rate 5 3 , 7 2 5 8  
Transfer unused Teaching Salar ies  i n  the amount of $6,328 to Unallocated 
Resident I a s t ruc t i on .  (RBC 656)  

2 3 .  Appoint  Dr. Rodney D. B e l l  (non-tenure) as ~ s s i s t a n t  Professor at 
an annual  salary rate of $35,000 effect ive J u l y  1, 1978. mnds needed 
for  th i s  a p p i n t m e n t  i n  the  amount of $5,823 .34  will be transferred from 
Unalloeated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 657) 

24. Appoint D r .  Dan W. Bell (non-tenure) as I n s t ruc to r  at an annual 
salary rate of $26,000 ef fec t ive  July I, 1978. Funds needed f o r  this 
appointment in t h e  amount of $ 4 , 3 3 3 , 3 4  w i l l  be t ransferred from 
Unallocated Resident  Instruction. (RBC 658) 

2 5 .  Reappoint Dr. Nancy E. Anthracite (non-tenure) as In s t ruc to r  at an 
annual salary rate of $22,500 effective July 1, 1978.  Funds 
needed for t h i s  reappointment in t h e  amount of $3,750 w i l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 6 5 9 )  

2 6 .  Appoint Dr. Irwin J. Russell (non-tenure)  as Assistant Professor at 
an annual salary rate of $35,030 effect ive J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed 
for this a p p i n t m e n t  in t h e  amount of $5,833.34 will be t ransferred 
from Unallacated Resident Instruction. (RBC 6 6 7 )  

27. Appoint Dr. Robert D. Shoumaker (non-tenuxe) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
professor (50% tine) at an annual  sa lary rate of $35,000 effective July 
1, 1978. Funds needed for t h i s  appdintment in the amount of $2,916.67 
w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resident  ~nstruction. (RBC 668) 

28. Appoint Dr. ~ u n j i  H. Hig-dch i  (norl-tenure) as Assistant Instructor  
at an annual salary rate of $15,000 effective July 1, 1978. Dr. 
Higuchi is paid from a DHEW Grant .  (RBC 669) 

2 9 .  Appoint Dr. Sherman G, Sorensen (non-tenure)  as Assistant Professor 
(37 .5% time) and as staff member (62.58 t i m e )  at the V. A .  ~ospital effective 
Ju ly  1, 1978 as shown below: 

m u n  t 
Base Salary $ 1 1 , 2 1 2  
V. A. Salary 24,800 
Total Salary 36,012 
~ e d i c i n e  Fhte 29,900# 
V. A. Rate 39,680# 
Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of $1,860-76 will be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t r u c t i a n .  (RBC 670) 



San A n t o n i o  H e a l t h  Science C f n t 2 r  - .-.- 

M E N D E N T S  TG THE 1977-78 OPEFATING SUDGET ( c o n t i n ~ e d )  -- 
30. Change the status cf Dr. John R, Graybill (non- tenure )  as A s s i s t a n ?  
Professor from be ing  pald 100% by the V.  A. Hos~ital t o  being p3id 
3 7 . 5 %  by the Health Science Center  and 6 2 . 5 2  by t h e  V. A .  Hosp i t a l  e f f ~ c -  
Live July 1, 1378 as shown belaw: 

B a s e  Salary 
V. A. Salzry 2 5 , 6 5 5  
ToLal S a l a r y  36, P l f  
Medicine F a t e  29,500# 
V. A .  h t e  41,368# 
Funds  needed for  t h i s  change in the amount of $1,843.74 w i l l  be transferred 
from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction. (RBC 689) 

3 1 .  Appoint Dr. Fbbert N. Pinckard (non- tenure )  as Professor without 
salary effective ;uly 1,  L978. Dr. Finckard ser-res as Professor (tenur2) 
at an annual salaxy rate of $41,400 in the Department of Pathology. 
IRBC 6 7 2 )  

3 2 .  Reappoint D r .  ~ e b o r a h  A. Spiva Inon- tenure )  as ~ s s i s t a n t  Ins t ruc to r  
wi thsu t  sa la ry  ef fec t ive  July I, 1978. Dr. Spiva  w i l l  be paid d i r e c t l y  
by the  National I n s t i t u t e  of Health. (RBC 707) 

3 3 .  Cancel the permissive augmentation of $500 of Dr. Ralph H. Forrester 
( t enure )  ss Professor e f fec t ive  the close of businsss Auqust 1 3 ,  1978. 
Gr. Forrester a l s o  serves as Professor Inon-tenure) w i t h ~ u t  salary in the 
Department of Family Pract ice.  (RBC 708) 

3 4 .  Appoint Dr. Frederick R. Badke (non-tenure1 as ~ssistant Professor 
(37.5% time) and as staff member (62.5% t i m e )  at the V .  A. H o s p i t a l  e f fec -  
t i v e  August 1, 1978 as shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary $ 11,775 
V. A. Salary 24,800 

. T o t a l  Salary 36,575 
Medicine R a t e  31,400# 
V.  A. R a t e  39 , 680# 
Funds necdcd for this appuirltment in the amount of $981.25 will be 
transferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  IRBC 716) 

Obstetrics and Gynecology -- 
35. Appoint Dr. Richard M .  Lackritz (non-tenure) as Assistant ?rrofessor 
at an annual  salary rate of $36,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
of $6,400 effective J u l y  1, 1978, Funds needed fo r  this appointment in the 
arnoant of $6,000 w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instxuction. 
IRBC 628, 

36. Chanqe the status of Dr. Carltun A. Eddy (non-tenu~e) as Assistant 
Professor at an annual salary rate of $24,000 (from paid 89% t ime  f r o m  
Teaching Salaries and 11% time frcm a Rockefeller  Foundstioh G r a n t  to 103% 
time from Teaching Salar iedeffec t ive  J u l y  1, 1973. Funds needed for t h i s  
change i n  the amount of $533.30 will be transferred from Unallocated 
Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  Dr. E d d y  a l so  serves as A s s i s t a n t  Frofessor 
{nm-tenure) w i t h o n t  salary in the Department of Physiology. 
(RBC 678) 

37. Change the status of D r .  Jerome J. Eoffman ( n ~ n - t e n u r e )  a s  Associaee 
Professor f r o m  a leave of absence to termination ef fec t ive  J u l y  18, 1978. 
(RBC 701) 



San A7,tonio Health Science C e n t e r  - 

m N D I 4 E N T S  -- TO THE 1977-78 OPEMTIYG BUDGET (continued) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
38. Appoirlt Dr. Michzel A. czer (don-tenure) as A z s i s t m t  Prof5ssor at an 
annual salary rate of $ 3 3 , 0 0 0  ef fec t ive  June 1, 1 9 7 5 .  Funds needed f o r  
this appointment in t h ~  amount of Sa,25<1 wi.l.1 be t r ans fc r rcd  f r o m  U n a l l c l c d t e c i  

R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC E G O )  

39, Accept t h e  resigrat ion of Dr. Stephen W .  Hales (non-tenure) as Assis- 
t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  at an annual salary rate of $11,600 effec t ive  the close 
of b u s i n e s s  June 3 0 ,  1978. Dr. Hales w a s  paid Ercm an Elo ise  Alexander 
Asthma Research Grant, IRBC 6041 

40. Appoint DK. ~ullapalli R. K. ~ a o  (non-l-enure) as Assistant Instructar 
at an a n r u a l  salary rate of $13,200 ef fec t ive  July i, 1978. Dr. Rao is 
paid from an E l o i s e  Alexander Asthma Research G r a n t .  (XBC 642) 

41. Change the source of funds of Dr. B e t t y  J. Edmond Inon-tenlael as 
Assis tant  I n s t r u c t o r  at an annual salary rate of $11,500 from a DHEW G r a n t  
to Teaching Salaries effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed f n r  t h i s  chanqe 
in the amount $1,916-66 will be transferred from Unallocat~d R e s i d e n t  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 679) 

42. Appoint. Dr. Lonnie K, Zeltzcr (non- tenure )  as Assi~tant Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $39,000 e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1978. Funds needed 
for t h i s  appointment in the amount of $3,250 will be t rans fe r red  f r o m  
Unallocated Res iden t  Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 704) 

43, Appoint Dr. Paul  M. Z e l t z e r  (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor at 
an annual sa lary  rate of $35,000 ef fec t ive  August 1, 1978 .  Funds needed 
for  this appointment in t h e  ama~lnt of $2,916.G7 w i l l  be t ransfer red  
from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 705) 

Physical Medicine - and Rehabilitation 
44. Accept the resiqnatiu~i of D r .  Halekote N, Kurnarashekhara (non- 
tenure) as Clin ica l  Assistant Professor (10% time) at an annua l  salary 
ra te  of $30,000 and as staff member (50% time) at th2 V. A. H o s p i t a l  
e f fec t ive  the close  of b u s i n e s ~  May 31, 1978. Transfer unused Teaching 
Salaries in the amount of $750 ta Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 616) 

45 .  Aceept t he  resignation of Dr. Jdck L. Miller  (non-tenure) as 
Clmical Assis tant  ~ r c i f e s s a ~  (50% time) at aa annual salary r a t e  of 
$36,600 effective t he  close of business June 30, 1978. Transfer unused 
Teaching Sa la r izs  in the mount of $3,350 to Unal Located Resident 
Instruction. (RRC 650) 

46. Accept the resignation of Dr. William J. Ryan (non-ter:ure) a s  
Assistant Professor (wi thnut salary) effective the close of business  
J u l y  13, 1978. Dr. Ryan served as f u l l - t i m e  staff member at the V. A .  
Hospital .  (RBC 694) 

17. Appoint Dr. Salvador P. Baylan (non-tenure) as Ass i s t an t  Professor 
at an annual salary rate of $36,600 effective July 24, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  this appointment in the  amount of $3,921.39 will be transferred from 
Unal located ~ e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( RBC 7 13) 

P s y e n i a t r y  
48. Accept the resignation of Dr. Loretta Lauren i t i s  {non-tenure) 
as A s s i s t a n t  Professor at an a n r i u a l  salary ra te  of $17,000 e f fec t ive  
the close of business June 9 ,  1978. Dr L a u r e n i t i s  w a s  paid from a 
San Antonio Children's Center Grant .  (RBC 619) 



San A n t o n i n  H e a l t h  Science Ccnter - -- 

AMENDMENTS TO FEE 1977 -78 Operating Budget (continued) -- 
49. Apgmint Dr. Richard L ,  Rubin (non-tenure) as assistant Profes so r  at 
an annual salary ra te  of $34,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$ 3 , 5 0 0  effective July I ,  1978.  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t m e n t  in 
the amount a f  $5,666.66 will be transferred from Unallocated Zes iden t  
Instruction. (RBC 630) 

50. Increase the a n n u a l  salary rate of Dr. Kenneth R. Gaarder (tenure) 
as Professor from $45,000 to $47,500 effective July 5 ,  1978 i n  accnrdance 
w i t h  National Institute of Health cont ract  terms. Dr. Gaarder is cur ren t ly  
serving as Medical O f f i c e r  at the ~ational I n s t i t u t e  of Aging and is paid 
by a federal con t rac t  adninistered through the Health Science C~nter. 
(PBC 662)  

51. A p p i n t  Ms. Charline Herzog (nan-tenure) as Administrative ~ s s o c i a t e  
Director (50% time) at an annual  s a l a r y  rate of $23 ,500  ef fec t ive  July 
1, 1978. Ms. Herzog w i l l  a lso serve ss Administrative Assoc ia te  Director 
of MSRDP (50% time) in t h e  O f f i c e  of the Vice P r e s i d e n t  for Business 
Affairs at an annual salary rate of $23 ,500 .  Funds needed for this 
appointment in the amount of $1,958.34 will be transferred to Psychiatry 
Administrative aid Profess ional  Salaries from unallocated Resident 
Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 710) 

Radiology 
52. Change t h e  status of Dr. Wassel H. Beal (non-tenure) f r o m  Assistant 
Professor (100% t i m e )  ro A s s i s t a n t  Professor (50% time) and as staff member 
(50% time) at the V. A. ~ o s p i t a l  effective May 2 2 ,  1978 as shown below: 

Base S a l a r y  
C u r r e n t  Status Revised Status -- 
$ 35,300 $ 15,150 

V. A. Salary -0- -- 20,418 
Total Salary 35,300 35,568 
Medicine Rate 3 5 , 3 0 0 #  30,300# 
V. A. Pate 40,836# 
Transfer unused Teaching Salar ie s  in t h e  amount of $5,621.52 to Unallocated 
Res ident  Instruction. (RBC 569)  

53. Appoint Dx. Raymond Balsys  (non-tenure) as Assoc iate  Professor a t  an 
annual  salary r a t e  of $44,000 and an annual permissive augmentation of 
$13,000 effective A u g u s t  1, 1978. Funds needed for this appointment in 
the amount of $3,666.67 will be transferred from Unallocated Res ident  
Instruction. (RBC 629) 

5 4 .  Change the  s t a t u s  of Dr. Bruce D. Smith (non-tenure) as  Assistant 
Professor from being paid 100% by the V. A .  Hospital to  being paid 12.5% 
by the H e a l t h  Science Center and 87.5% by the v. A .  Hospital ef fec t ive  
July 1, 1978 as shown below: 

Base Salary 
V. A. Salary 
Total  salary 

Amount 
$ 4,875 

Permissive Augmentation 1,700 
Tota l  Compensation 51,870 
Radiology Rate 39,000# 
V. A. R a t e  51,7658 
Funds  needed for t h i s  change in the  amount of $812.50 w i l l  be transferred 
f rom Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 690) 



S A n  Antonio H ? a l t : :  Science C e r . t Z r  - 

55. Appoint Dr. Sarny Y .  A y o u b  (non- tenure )  as Ins t ruc tor  ( 37  -5% t ime) 
and a s  s t a f f  memher ( 6 2 . 5 %  time) at tke V. A .  Hospital  e f f ec t i ve  J ~ l y  1, 
1978 as shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary $ 9,488 
V .  A .  Salary 
Toral Salary  
Radiology Rate '15,3004 
V. A. Rate 37,456# 
Funds  needed f o r  t h i s  appointment in the amount of $1,581.26 w i l l  be 
trdnsfe~red from Unallocated Res iden t  Lnstruction. (RBC 691 

56. Agpoint Dr. Harold W. Diserens  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  ( 5 0 %  
time) and as staff member (50% time) dt the V. A. Hospital  effect ive July 
1, 1978 as shown below: 

Base Salary 
V. A. Salary  18,218 
Tota l  Salary 30,093 
Radiology Rate 23,750# 
V. A. R a t e  36 ,436#  
Funds needed for this appointment i n  the amount af $1,979. 16 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruct ion.  (RBC 692) 

57. Change the status of Dr. DonaldE. Heins (non-tenure) from 
I n s t ruc to r  137.5% time) and s t a f f  m a n h e r  (62.5% t i m e )  at the V .  A.  
Hospital to X n s t r ~ c t o r  (25% time) and staff member (75% time) at the 
V. A. Hospital effecrive J u l y  1, 1978 as shorn below: 

Prior S t a t u s  Revised Status 

Amount Amount 
Base Salary $ 6,562 $ 2,100 
V. A. Salary 
T o t a l  Salary 
Radiology Rate 17,  SOU# 8,430# 
V. A .  hate 36,440# 38,931# 
Transfer  unused Teaching Salaries  in the amount of $733 -66 to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. ( B C  699) 

Surgery 
58. Grant  a leave of absence without salary to Dr. Boyce B. Oliver Jr., 
(non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor (7.5% t h e ]  at_ an annual sa la ry  
rate of $36,666 @ffective the close of business J u n e  1 5 ,  1975. Dr. 
Oliver also serves as staff member (12.5% time) at t h e  v. A. Hospita l .  
Transfer ufiused Teaching Salaries in t he  amount of $ 5 7 2 . 9 2  to Unallocated 
Resident Instruction. (RBC GUS) 

59. Grant a leave of absence without  salary to Dr. Eduardo Eidelberg  
Inez.-tenure} as Professor ( 3 7 . 5 %  time) at an annual salary r a t e  of $35,G00 
and as staff member (62.5% time) at the V. A, Hospital and Professor (non- 
tenure} without  salary in the De2artment of Physiology effective the close 
of husiness July 21, 1978. D r .  Eidelberg is paid from a S e i ~ n c e  Unlimited 
Research Fou~ldation G r a r ~ t .  (RBC 615) 



San Antonio Health Science Cencer 
- -  -- 

AhENDMENTS TO THE 1977  -78 OPERATING SUDGET ( con t inued  1 -- 

60. Appoint D r .  Barry A. Levine (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(3?.5R ;itime} and as s taf f  member ( G 2 . 5 %  t i m e l a t  the V. A ,  Hospital 
ef fec t ive  August 3 ,  1978 as shown below: 

Ilmount 
Base Salary $13,500 
V .  A. S a l a r y  26 ,245  -- 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  3'3,745 
Permis s ive  A u g m e n t a t i c n  .- 9,300 
Total Compensation 49,045 
Surgery Rate 36,000# 
V. A. Rate 41, '1929 
Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in the  amount of $1,027.12 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n ,  (RBC 6 2 4 )  

6 .  Appoirlt Dr. Carey P. Paqe (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
( 3 7 . 5 %  time) and as s taf f  rne&er (62.51 time) at the V. A. Hospital  
e f fec t ive  Ju ly  16, 1978 as shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary $13,500 
V. A. Salary 26 ,245  
Total  Salary 39,745 
Permissive Augmentation 9,300 

-- 

~ o t a l  Compensation 19 ,045  
Surgery Fate 36,000# 
V. A. Rate 41,992% 
Funds needed for t h i s  a~poin tment  in the amount of $1,714.28 w i l l  be 
t ransferred from Unallocated Resident  Instruction. (RBC 6251 

62, Appoint Dr. Arthur E ,  Marlin (non-tenure} as Assistant Professor 
(62.58 time] and as staff member (37.5% time) at t h e  V. A .  Hospital 
ef fec t ive  J u l y  1, 1978 as shown below: 

Arnoun t 
Base Salary $22,500 
V. A .  Salary 
Total Salary 
Permissive Augmentation 13,100 
Tota l  Compensation 49,053 
Surgery Rate 36,000# 
V. A. R a t e  35,875# 
Funds needed f o r  this appointment in t h e  amcunt  of $3,750 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 632) 

6 3 .  Accept t h e  resignation of Dr. Robert W. Wolters (non-tenure)  as 
Ins t ruc tor  (37.5% time) at an annual salary rate of $27,700 ef fec t ive  t he  
close of business June 3 0 ,  1978. Dr. Wolters also served as staff member 
(62.58 time) at the V. A .  Hospital. Transfer unused Teaching salar ies  in 
the  amount of $1,731.34 to Unallocated Resident ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6631 

64. Appoint Dr. Larry G. Manning (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor ( 7 . 5 %  time) and as staff member (12.5% time) at the V. A .  Hospital 
ef fect ive  July 1, 1978 as shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salary $ 2,475 
V .  A. Salary 
Total Salary 
Surgery R a t e  3 3 , 0 0 0 #  
V. A. R a t e  38,583# 
Funds needed for this appointment in the amaunt of 5812 .50  w i l l  be trahs- 
£erred from Unaliocated Resident I n s t ruc t i on .  (RBC 680)  



Sari Antonio I Iea l tn  Science C e n t e r  
-- 

ALYENCMENTS TO THE 1977-72 OPE?ATLMG BGLGLT I cont i r~ued)  -- 
65. Appoint Dr. C l a r k  F. O a o m  (non-tenure) as C l i ~ i c a l  Assistant 
Professor (7 .5% time) ai-,d as s taf f  member (12.5% t i m e )  at the L'. A .  Hospital 
e f f ec t ive  July 1, 1978 as shown below: 

Amoun t  -- 
Sase Salary $ 2 , 4 7 5  
V. A. Salary 
Total Salary 
S u r y e r y  R a t e  3 3 , 0 0 0 #  
V. A.  ate 3 7 , 4 2 5 4  
Funds needed for  this appointment in the amount of $412.50 will b2 trans- 
ferred from unal located  Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (FSC 686)  

66. Appoint Dr. M .  Jean HoLt (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
( 25% t ~ n e )  and as s ta f f  member ( 7 5 %  t i m e )  at the V.  A. Hospital 
e f f ec t ive  July 17, 1978 as shown below: 

Amount 
Base Salaxy $ 3,450 
V. A. Salary 
Total Salary 
Permissive Augmentation 5 00 
T o t a l  compensation 39,963 
Surgery mte 33,800# 
V. A. Fate 41,350# 
Funds needed f o r  this appointment in the  amount of $1,073.01 w i l l  be 
transferred f rorn Unallocated Residen t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6873 

67. Appoint Dr. G .  Richard H o l t  (non-tenure) as Assistant Professcr 
(37 .5% time) and as staff member (62.5% time) at the V .  A. ~ o s p i t a l  
effective J u l y  1 7 ,  1978 as shown below: 

Base Salary 
Amount 

$12,G75 
V. A. Salary 25,344 
Total Salary 38,519 
Permissive Augmentation 9,000 
Total Compensation 47,519 
Surgery  Rate 33,800# 
V. A. Rate 41,350# 
Funds needed for this appointment in t h e  amount of $1,609.45 will b@ t r a n s -  
ferred from ~nallocated R2sident Instruction. (RBC 688) 

Family Prac t ice  Residency Tra in ing  Proqram 
68. Appoint Dr. Juan J. Trevino  (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor at 
an annual salary rate of $38 ,000  effect ive J u l y  1, 1978.  Funds needed f o r  
t h i s  appointment  in the amount of $6,333.34 will be transferred from 
Unallocated Res ident  I n s t ruc t i on .  (RBC 631) 

59. Accept the resignation of Dr, Guy E. ~ e n n i n g  (ncn-tenure) as 
Assistant Professor at an annua l  salary ra te  of $40,600 effective the 
close of business June 30,  1978. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in the 
amount of $6,766.70 to Una l loca t ed  Res ident  Instruction. (RBC 6771 

Anatomy 
70. Appoint Dr. Robert L. Guile). (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at 
an annual salary rate of $27,500 ef fec t ive  June 15, 1973. Funds needed 
f o r  t h i s  a p p i n t m e n t  i n  t h e  amount of $5,933.45 w i l l  be transferred from 
Unallocated ~esident Instruction. (RBC 621 ) 

71. Accept  the resignation of Dr. Robert L. Schelper (non- tenure)  
as Ins t ruc tor  (50% time) at an annual sa lary  rate of $21,000 ef fec t ive  
the close of business J w - ~ e  3 0 ,  1978.  Transfer unused Teaching Salaries 
i n  the mount  uf $1,750 to Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Xnstruction. (HBC 681) 



Sari Antanio i i ca l th  Science Cen te r  - -- 

Biochemis t ry  
7 2 .  Promote and increase the annua l  sa la ry  rate of Mr. Nichael F. S t r a t t o n  
from Labora tory  Helper at an annual s a l a ry  rate of $5,460 tu Labora tory  
T e c h n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  I T 1  at an annual  salary rate of $7,8Y(3 ef fec t ive  
July 1, 1978. Nr. Stratton is paid from a EHEW G r a n t .  (RBC 626) 

Pathology - 
7 3 .  Appoint Dr. Claud A. B r a d l ~ f t  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as Assoc ia te  P r ~ f e s s o r  
at an a n n u a l  salary r a t e  of $27,600 effective June 1, 1978. Dr. Bramblett 
is paid from a DKEW Grant. (RBC 636)  

74.  Char lqe  the effective date of appointment o f  Dr. ~ L r a h i m  M z y  (tenure) 
as Associa te  Professor at an annual  salary rate of $40,000 and an a n n u a l  
permissive auq-rner.tation of $10,000 from January  1, 1978 to August 9, 
1978. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Sa lar ics  i n  the  amount of $24,202.98 
to Unallocated Resident Instruction. IRBC 718) 

Pharmacology 
75. Appoint D r .  Carl J. Pauers te in  (non-tenure) as Professor w i t h o u t  
salary effective June 1, 1978. Dr. Pauers te in  serves as Professor 
( t e n u r e )  at an annual s a l a r y  rate of $49,500 and an annual permissive 
augmentation of $ 2 2 , 5 0 0  in the Department of Obstetrics and Gyrlecoloqy 
and as Professor (r-on-tenure) without salary in t he  Department of Phys iu -  
a logy .  fRBC 568) 

76. Appoint Dr. Maharaj K. Ticku {non-tenure} as  Assistant Professor at 
an annual  salary rate of $27,000 effective July 1, 1978. Funds needed f o r  
th i s  appointment in the amaunt of $4,500 will be transferred from Unallocated 
~ e s i d e n t  I c s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6 2 2 )  

77. A c c e p t  the  res igna t ion  of Dr. Donald P. Peterson (tenure) as 
Assoc ia te  Professor at an annual salary ra te  of $30,600 (paid $159.96 
from ~ e a c h i n g  Salaries and $30,840.04 from a DHEW Grant} effective the 
close of business June 30 ,  1978. Transfer unused ~ e a e h i n q  Salaries i n  the 
amount of $26.66 to ~ n a l l o c a t e d  Resident Instruction. (FBC 643) 

Physiolow 
78. ~ x k & d  the period of appointment and chanqe the source of funds 
of Dr. John T. Yatcs (non-tenure) as Visiting A s s i s t a n t  Professor at an annual 
salary ra te  of $23 ,500  from the previous ending date of June 2 0 ,  1978 
to July 31, 1975 and from being paid from Teaching Salaries to a DHEW G r a n t  
f o r  the period of June 1, 1978 through June 29 ,  1978 and f rom Teaching 
Salaries f o r  t he  period of Jme 30,  1978 through J u l y  31, L978. Funds 
needed for  tbis change in t h e  amount of $89.10 w i l l  be transferred from 
Unallocated Residen t  Irrstrdct ion.  IRBC 614 ) 

O f f i c e  of the  Dean of the Dental School ----- 
79. Change the title of Dr. Edwin M. C o l l i n s  (non-tenure) at an annual 
salary rate of $44,400 from Acting Dean and Coordinator  of Research and 
P l a n n i n g  to Coordinator of Research and P l a n n i n g  e f fec t ive  t h e  close o f  
bus ines s  J u l y  3 1 ,  1978. Dr. Coll ins  continues to serve as Professor (tenure) 
w i t h o u t  salary in the Department of ~iagnosis and Roentgenology. ( B C  607A) 

80. Appoint Dr. John J. Shar ry  (non-tenure)  as Dean of the ~ e n t a l  School 
at an annual salary rate of $57,090 and as Professor (tenuxel w i t h o u t  salary 
in the Depar tmen t  of P r o s t h d o n t i c s .  Dr. Sharry is paid from Administrative 
and Profess i o n a l  Salar ies .  The effect ive da te  of Dr. Sharry ' s appointment 
is August 1, 1 9 7 8  (RBC 611) 

Diagnosis and =enology - 
81. Appaint Dr. William D. McDavid (non-tenure) as S p e c i a l i s t  in Roentgen- 
ology (80% t i m e )  at an annual  salary rate of $22 ,000  effective June 11, 
1978, Dr. McDavid is paid f r o m  a Procter  and Gamble Co. Grant.. ( B C  640A) 



San A n t o n i 3  Heal tn Sc i e n c e  Center 
.- 

LXENDMENTS TO THE 1977 -78 OPERATING B U X Z T  (continued) - - -- 
Endodontics 
82. Appoint Dr. 3amesA. G i l l e s  (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor  
at an annual  salary rate of $23 ,000  e f f ec t i ve  August 1, 1978. Funds needed 
f o r  th i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount cf $ 2 , 3 3 3 . 3 3  w i l l  be t ransferred from 
iJnsllocated Xesident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RsC 601) 

Gencral Prac t ice  
8 3 .  Appcint Dr. Fraser H.  Gxaham (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  at an annual 
salary rate sf $ 2 1 , 0 0 0  effective June 2 6 ,  1978- n n d s  needcd for  t h i s  
appointment in t h e  amount of $3,897.78 will be t r a n s f e r r e d  f r o m  UnalLocated 
Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 6 3 5 !  

34.  Transfer the appointment of Dr. Lorellis K. S h e r r i l l  (non- tenure )  
frm C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor (60% t i m e )  i n  the Department of Diagnosis 
& Roentgenology at an annual  salary rate of $28 ,000  to A s s i s t a n t  Professor 
(100% time) in t he  Department of General Practice at an annua l  salary ra te  
of $28,000 ef fec t ive  Z u l y  1, 1978. ~ r a n s f e r  unused Diagnosis & Roentgeno- 
l o g y  Teaching Salaries i n  the amount of $2,800 to Unallocated Res iden t  
Instruction. Funds needed fo r  t h i s  change in the amount of $4,666.66 
w i l l  be transferred from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n  to General 
Prac tic@ Teach ing  Salaries.  (RBC 64 5 )  

85 .  Appoint Dr. Victor C. Glenn (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  at an annual 
salary rate of $22 ,000  e f f ec t i ve  J u l y  1, 1978. Funds needed for t h i s  
appointment i n  t h e  amoun t  of $3,666.66 w i l l  be transferred from 
Unallocated Resident I n s t ruc t i on .  (RBC 6 5 5 )  

86. Change the effective d a t e  of appointment cf Dr. Hazel P .  Haynes 
(non-tenure) as ~ssistant Professor at an annual  salary rate of $26,000 
f romAugust  1, 1978 to August  7, 1978. T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching  Salaries 
in the amount of $376.78 to Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  Instruction. (FBC 712)  

Pediatric D e n t i s t r y  
87. ~ c c e z t h e  res igna t ion  of Dr. Mesonie T, Halley (non-tenure) as 
Assistant Professor at an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $30,400 ef fec t ive  the 
close of business Hay 31, 1978. Dr. Halley also served as Assfstant 
Professor (non-tenure) wi thou t  salary in the Departments of P e d i a t r i c s  
and Surgery. Dr. Hallcy was paid  from a D E W  Grant. (RBC 606A) 

88. ~ p p i n t  Dr. Fnbert H. O f f u t t  (non-tenure) as clinical Assistant 
Professor (60% time) at an amual  salary r a t e  of 527 ,500  effect ive July 
1, 1978, Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of $2,750 will 
be transferred f r n m  Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  ( R 9 C  651) 

89. Accept the resignation of Dr- James E, McIlwain Jr., (non-tenure) 
as  Assistant Professor at an annual  salary rate of $30,000 ef fec t ive  the 
close of business July 5 1  1978. D r .  McIlwain also served as Assistant 
Professor (non-tenure) without salary in the Department of Ped ia t r i c s .  
Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in t h e  amount of $4,642.75 to Unallocated 
R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  IRBC 660) 

90.  Change the effective date of appointment of Dr. Huw F. Thomas (non- 
tenure) as ~ S S i S t a t I t  Professor at an annual salary rate of $25 ,000  from 
July 1, 1978 to J u l y  17, 1978. Transfer  u n u s e d  Teaching Salaries in 
t h e  amount of $992.G8 to Unallocated Res iden t  I n s t r n c t i o n .  (RBC 7143 



Sar. : in tonio H e a l t h  Sciellcu C e n t e r  - 

Restorat* Dentistry 
YL.  G r a n t  a leave of absence without salary t.6 Er. E l m e r  D. Hamisoil 
Inon-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor ( 5 0 %  t i m e )  at an a n r l u a l  salary 
rate of $ 2 6 , 5 0 0  fcr the period of June 1, 1978 throuyh Augtrst 31, 1978. 
Trans fe r  unused Teaching Salar ies  in the amount of $ 3 , 3 1 2 . 4 7  ta Unallocatsd 
R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (2RC 570 )  

92. Accept. the res igna t ion  of Dr. Thomas E . Schmidt (non-teEurc) as 
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Professor ( 2 0 %  time) at an annual  salary rate of 
$ 2 5 , 0 0 0  e t f e c t i v e  +he close c f  business June 6, 1978. Transfer  unused 
Teaching Salaries in the  amount of $1,174.22 to Unallocated ~esident 
I n s t r u c t i o n .  {RBC 607) 

93. Appoint Dr. Richard H. Lazor (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Ins t ruc tor  
( 5 0 %  time) at an annual salary rate of $19,000 ef fec t ive  J u l y  1, 1978. 
Funds needed for  this appointment in the amount of $1,583.34 w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated R ~ s i d e n t  Ins t ruc t ion .  IRBC 6 3 3  1 

94. Appoint Dr- Douglas M. T i l l e y  (non-tenure) as Clinical assistant 
Professor (20% time) at an annual salary ra te  of $23,000 ef fec t ive  
July 1, 1978. Funds needed fo r  this appointment in the amount of 
$766.66 w i l l  be transferred f r c l r n  Unallocated Resident Xnstr'c?ction, 
(IIBC 634)  

95. Accept the  resignation of Dr. Thomas R. Uribe (non-tenure)  as 
Clinical Assistant Professor ( I D %  time) at an annual salary rate of 
$ 2 5 , 0 0 0  effective t h e  close of business July 31, 1978. Transfer unused 
Teaching Salaries in the amount of $208.37 to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 695) 

95. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n o f  Dr. JarnesA.Donne1 (non-tenure) as 
Clinical Ins t ruc tor  (1G% time) at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effec- 
t i v e  the close of business July 31, 1978. Transfer  unused Teaching 
Salaries i n  t h e  amount of $166.63 to Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  
{RBC 696) 

O r a l  Surgery -- 
97. Appoint  Dr. Robert D. Youmans (non-tenure) as Clinical Assoc ia te  
Professor (60% time) at an annual salary rate of $33,000 effect ive June 
1, 1978, Funds needed for t h i s  appointment in the amount of $4,950 w i l l  
be transferred f r o m  Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 606) 

98. Appoint Dr- Robbie R. Atkinson (non-tenure} as Assistant Ins t ruc tor  
(40% time) at an annual salary rate of $ 2 5 , C O O  effect ive J u l y  17 ,  1978. 
Dr. Atkinson w i l l  a l so  serve as Clinical I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) wi thou t  
salary i n  the Department of Surgery. Funds needed fo r  t h i s  appointment 
i n  the amount of $1,269.R3 w i l l  be transferred from Unzlloeated ~esident 
Instruction- (RBC 7 0 0 )  

O f f i c e  of the Dean of the Gradua te  School for Biomedical Sciences - - - - - -  -- 
99. Change t he  s t a t u s  of Dr. Rosemary K. McKevitt Inon-tenure) from 
Associate  Professor at an academic rate of $20 ,900  In the Nursing School 
and appo in t  Dr. McKevitt in the Office of the  Dean of the Graduate 
School f o r  Biomedical Scierlces as Assistant Dean fo r  G r a d u a t e  Nursing at an 
annual salary ra te  of $ 3 2 , 0 0 0  effective August 1, 1978. Dr. McKevitt 
w i l l  cont inue  to seme as Associate Professor w i t h o u t  salary in the 
Nursing School. Dr. M c K e v i t t  is paid from Administrative and Professional 
Salar ies .  (RBC 581) 



Sari Antonio Eeal th  sc ience  C e n t e r  

IVEW D.IENTS T,3 THE 1977-?8 CPEWTITK 3LTDGET I con t inued )  -- 
Offiile cr' tl~e aean of Allled Health Science ---- 
100. Ap2olnt Dr. Jo Helen Cronenberqer {no~-tenure) as  Assistant P r o f c s s u r  
(504 time) at an annual salary rate of $23,C67 effsct ive June 1, 197R. 
Dr. Cronenberqer aI so serves as Assistant Pro fes so r  (50% t i m e )  in the 
I j i v ~ s i o n  of Allied Heai th  and Lrfe S c i e ~ c e s  at the U n i v e r s i t y  @f Texas 
at San A n t o n i o .  Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment in the amount of 
$2,883.39 will be transferred from Unal located H e s i d p n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
( 3BC 5 6 7 )  

101. Appoint Dr. Flo rence  G. Antonson (non-tenure)  as Associate Professor  
(50%. time} at an annua l  sa la ry  rdte of $26,667 e f f e ~ t i v e  June 1, 1378. 
Dr. Antonson also  serves as A~sociate Professox (50% time) in the  
Division of Allied H e a l t h  and Life Sciences a t  the University of Texas 
at San Antonio .  Funds needed f o r  this appointment in the amount of 
$3 r333 .35  will be transferred from Unallocated Rnsident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(PAC 612) 

Denta l  Hyyiene Education 
102. Accept the r e s i g n a t i o n  of Ms. Jane D .  Caxr as A c t i n g  Coordinator 
effe-ctive t h e  close of business June 2 5 ,  1978. M s . C a r r  will continue 
tc serve as A s s i s t a n t  Professor (non-~enure) at an annua l  salary rate  
of $19,1CO. (RBC 6 3 2 )  

1C3. Appoint  Dr. John W. Preece ( m n - t e n u r e )  as Acting Coordinator 
wil l lout  salary e f f e c t i v e  June 26, 1978. Dr. Preece also serves as Associ- 
ate Psofessor ( t e n u r e )  (50% time) at an annual salary ra te  of $37,000 
in the Department of Diagnosis & Roentgenology and 2s Actifiq Director 
af Dental A i ~ x i l i a r j r  Training (50% t h e )  at ai. annual  sa la ry  rate of 
$37,000 in the O f f  ice of the Dean of Allied Heal th  Science. (RE€ 6831 

104. Increase the annual  salary rate of Ms. ~ i n d a  S- Groll (non-tenure) 
as Instructor from $13,800 to 515,300 ef fec t ive  August 1, 1978. Funds 
needed f o r  this increase in the amount of $125  w i l l  be transferred from 
Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (FEC 698)  

Nursitlg School 
105. Reappoint Ms. Adrianne D. Linton  (non-tenure) as Assistant 
Professor at an  academic rate of $14,500 f o r  the period of June 1, 
1978 th rough  June 7 ,  1978. Ms.Linton is paid from a DHEW Grant. ( B C  582) 

106. ~ e a p p o i n t  fils. B e t t y  J . Settlerneyer (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  at 
an academic ra te  of $12,800 (paid $1,422.22 f r o m  a DHEW Grant for the 
period of June 1, 1978 th rough  June 30, 1978 and $2,844.44 from S m e r  
SessionTzaching Salariesfor the period of July 1, 1978 through August 
31, 1978). Funds needed for t h i s  reap>ointment  in t h c  amount of $ 2 , 8 4 4  
will be transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 5831 

7 R e a & - p i n t  Ms. Rebecca M. Zarcia (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  at an 
academic rate of $14,000 (paid $1,555.35 from a DHEW Grant f o r  the period 
of J u n e  1, 1975 through June 3 0 ,  1978 and $777.78 from S u m e r  Session 
~ e a c h i n g  salaries fo r  the period of July 1, 1978 throliyh Ju ly  15, 197%) 
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment i n  the am~unt of S 7 7 7 . 7 E  w i l l  be 
transferred from Unallocated ~esident Ins t ruc t ion  . IRBC 584)  

108. Reappoint H s .  cyntnia M .  Ponder {non-tenure) as Ass i s tant  Professor 
at an academic rate of 716,700 for the period of June 1, 1978 through 
June 7, 1978. Ms. Ponder is paid f r o m  a DHEW Grant. (RBC 585) 



San : ~ t o n i u  Xea l t -n  Science C e n t e r  - -- 

P.I~?JD;.EIJTS TO - TKE -- - 1977-78  OPERATING - BUDCET (cnnt Fnued) 

' 3 .  Beappcint  Hs. Irene Poplin (non- ter-urc)  as Assistact Professor a t  
an academic r a t e  of $ 1 6 , 7 7 0  f o r  the period of Jurlt: I, 1978 th rough  J u n e  
7 ,  1378. Hs. P c p l i n  i s  ? a i d  from a DmTi G r a n t .  ( M C  586) 

110. Reappcint &!.is, J ~ d i t h  S. Shockley tenure) as Xssistsnt Prcf essor 
at aa academic rate of $16,800 for  the period of June 1, 1979 througt 
June 21, 1378. ?Is. Shocklcy is paid f r o m  a I 3 H E W  G r m t .  IRBC 5 G 7 )  

111. R e d p o i n t  Hs. J a n e t  S, Wyatt (non-tenure! as A y s i s t a n t  Professor at 
an academic ra te  of $14,500 (paid $I,G11.11 from a D M W  G r a n t  f o r  the 
yer iod of June 1, 1979 t h rough  Jur.e 3 0 ,  1978 and $806 from Sumef Sess ion  
Teachkg  S a l a r i e s  for the period of  July 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978) . 
Funds needed for this reappointment in the amonnt cf $806 w i l l  3e trans- 
ferred from Unallocated R e s i d e n t  Instruction. (RBC 588) 

11 2 .  Reappoint Ms , Cassandra M . Srt l i t lz  (nen-tenure)  as Assistant Professor 
at an academic rate of $15,430 for t h e  ~ e r i o d  of June 1, 1978 through 
June 30, 1978. as. Smith is paid from a D E W  Gran t .  ( M C  589) 

113, R e a p p i n t  ws. Heiena M.  McBride (non-tenure)  as Assistant Profess~r 
at an academic rate of $14,500 for the period of Juce 19, 1978 th rouqh  
June 30 ,  1978. Ms. McBride is pdid from a UHEW Grant. (R8C 590)  

114. R e a p p i n t  P.5. S h a r d  F. Jacobson (don-tenure} as Assistant P r o f e s s n r  
at an academic raLe of $17,500 (paid $1,944.44 f r o m  a DHEGU' Grant f o r  the 
period of June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1978 and $972.22  f rom Summer 
Session Teaching Salaries for the period of J u l y  1, 1978 through July 
15, 13781. Funds needed fox t h i s  reappointment i n  the amount nf $ 9 7 2 , 2 2  
will 5e transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RI3C 591)  

115. Reappoint Ms. Rosemary T. Goodyear (non-tenure] as A s s i s t a n t  Prcfessor 
at an academic rate of $16,2CO {paid $1,800 from a DHEW Grant fo r  the period 
of June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1978 and $900 from Sumrner Sessiuil 
Teaching Salaries for t h e  period of J u l y  1, 1978 through J u l y  15, 1978) .  
Funds needed for t h i s  reappointment in the m o u n t  of $900 w i l l  be 
transferred from -Mallorated Resident Instruction. (RBC 592 1 

116. Reappoint Ms. Ruth F. Stewart ( t e n ~ r e )  as Associate Professor at an 
academic rate of $21.003 for t h e  period of June 5 ,  1973 through June 
9, 1978. Ms. S t e w a r t  is paid from a DHFW Grant. (RBC 593) 

7 .  R p ? a ~ p o i n t  Ms. G l o r i a  5. Floyd (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor 
( 5 0 %  time) at an academic rate of S16,OCO effective June 1, 1978. Ms. 
F l c y d  is paid f r@m a DHEW Grant. (RBC 6031 

118. Reappcint Ms. Peggy Richardson (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
i n  t h e  School of Kursing Surnrner Session at an academic r a t e  of $17,500 
Eur the period of August 1, 1978 through august 31, 1978. Funds needed 
for this reapgoir~tment in the amount of $1,944.44 w i l l  be transferred 
from enallocated Resident Instruction. IPBC 592) 

119. &appoint Ms. Cloace F. McGili (tenure) as Associate Professor at 
an academic rate of $20,200 fcr the period of July 16, 1978  through 
July 23, 1978, Ms. M c G i l l  is paid from a DHEW Grant. (PAC 599) 



San ~ n t u n i o  H e a l t h  Science C e n t e r  
-- -- 

$ a ~ -  .r 
hYENDPENTS TO THE 1977-79 OFERATING BLTLYT (ccntinued) -- w 

120.  ~eappoint MS. Xelissa L e e  Hnbbard (no!l-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  in the 
School of  ~ u r s i n y  Surmner Ses s ion  at an academic rate of $12,300 for  t h e  
perid of J u l y  i5, 1978 through August 3 1 ,  1978. ~ u n d s  needed for this 
reappointment in the amount of $2,133.33 w i l l  be transferred frvm 
Vnallocated Res iden t  I r i s t ruc t ion .  (RBC 6 0 2 )  

121. Appoint  Ms. M .  El izabe th  Monninger (non-tenure)  as a V i s i t i n q  
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  at an academic rate o f  Sl3#500 for the period 
of June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978 . Ms. Monninger is pa id  f r o m  a 
DHEW G r a n t .  (REC 613) 

1 2 .  Extend the period af appointment of Ys.Cynthia M. Ponder Inon-tenure) 
as Assistant Professor at an academic rate of S16,7r30 from the previous 
ending date of J u n e  7, 1978 to June 15, 1978. Ms. Ponder is paid  from 
a DHEW Grant. (RBC 62G)  

1 2 3 .  Change the source of funds of Ms. M. Elizabeth r o n n i n g e r  Inon-tenure} 
as V i s i t i n g  Assistanr Professor at an academic rate of 513,500 for t h e  
period of July 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978 from a D H E W  Grant to Teaching 
S a l a r i e s .  Funds needed fo r  t h i s  change in t h e  amount of $750 will be 
transferred from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (F?EC 637)  

124. Change t h e  source of funds of Ms. Cloace F .  McGill (tenure) as 
Associate Professor at an aeadenic rate of $ 2 0 r 2 0 0  for the period of 
July 16, 1978 through July 23, 1978 from a DHEW Grant to Teaching 
Salaries. Funds needed f o r  this change in the amaunt of $534.40 will 
be transferred from Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 638) 

125. Grant a leave of absence without  salary to M s .  Renee Sethness 
{non-tenure)  as Special Research Coordinator (50% time) at an annual 
salary rate of $ I U I O C O  ef fect ive  the close of business  June 30, 1378. - 

Effective ~ u g s s t  1, 1978 Ms. Sethneus will re tu rn  to c u r r e n t  status. 
Ms. Sethness is paid f r a m  a DKEW Grant. (R3C 673)  

126. Grant a leave of absence wi thou t  salary to Ms. Sally  F. B a i r d  
(non-tenure) as Special Research Coordinator (50% time) at an annual 
s a l a r y  rate of $14,500 for the period of July 1, 1978 through July 31, 
1978. Effective August 1, 1978 Ms. Raird will return to current status. 
Ms. Baird is paid f r o m  a DREW Gxant. ( B C  674) 

127. Grant a leave of absence w i t h o u t  salary to Ms. Evangeline O'Sullivan 
(non-tenure) as Projec t  Director (50% time) at an annual salary rate of 
$21,100 f o r  the period of July I ,  1978 through July 31, 1978. E f f e c t i v e  
August 1, 1978 Ms. O'SuLlivan will return to current status. Ms. 
O'Sullivan is paid f r o m  a DHEW G r a n t .  (RBC 675) 

128. Cancel  RBC #551 and reappoint Mr. Arthur D. Johnson (non-tenure) 
as A s s i s t a n t  Professor at an academic rate of $16 ,720  f o r  the period of 
June 1, 1978 through July 15, 1978. Funds needed fo r  t h i s  reappointment 
in the  amount o f  $2,787 will be t ransferred from UnalLocated Resident 
Instruction. (EBC 684) 

129 .  Appoint Ms. ~ a t h l e e n  A.  Koon (non-tenure)  as Instructor a t  an academic 
rate of $13,500 e f f ec t i ve  July 16, 1978. Funds needed f o r  this appointment 
i n  the arnount of $2,250 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident 
I n s t ruc t i on .  (RBC 685) 



San W t c n i c  Hcaltk S c  i e n c n  Cer~ter 

A?,END>LENTS TO -- - THE 1977-70 OPEXATIPJG 3IYTX-5T (contiir:iled) 

110. Cancel t h e  appointment in t he  1977-73 Summer Sch~cl Budget o f  Ms. 
J u l i e  A.:,!eyer (r .on-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  at an academic rate of $13,500. 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching Salar ies  in t h e  amount o f  $2,250 to Unallocatcd 
Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  {RBC 7 0 6 )  

131. R e a p p i n t  Ms. J u d i t h  S . Shocklzy (tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P r a f e s ~ o r  
(509; time) at an academic rate of $16,800 effective August 1 ,  1978. 
!,Is. Shozkley is paid f r o m  a 3HEN G r a n t .  (RBC 7191 

132. Appoint :Is. Jean A .  Sorenson (non- tenure )  as Assistant Project 
Director ( 5 0 %  time) at an annual salary rate of $16,000 effective 
August I r  1378. Ms. Sorenson is paid  f ron a DHEW Grant.  (RRC 721)  

Instructional Development 
133. Grant a leave c f  absence w i t h o u t  salaxy to I-. J e f f r e y  A. H o l l w a n {  
(non- tenure)  as Instructional Development Specislist at an annua l  
salary rate of $17,600 effect ive the close  of business June 3 0 ,  1978. 
?Ir. Hallway is paid  frcm a DHEW Grant. (RBC 618) 

Library 
134. Grant a m a t e r n i t y  leave of absence to Ms. El izabe th  A. Corneaux 
(non-tenure) as ~ e f e r e n c e  L i b r a r i a n  at an annual salary r a t e  cf $14,000 
e f f ec t i ve  the close of business July 13, 1978. 3s. Comeaux is paid from 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. IRBC 661) 

135. Appoint Ms. Barbara Bury  (non-tenurz) as Reference Librar ian a t  an 
annual salary rate of $12,000 effective J u l y  24, 1978 .  Ms. Bury i s  
paid  from Administrative and Professional Salaries.  (RBC 6711 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS -- 
136. Amount o f  Transfer  (Unexpended P l a n t  Funds) 

From: Pro jec t  ~llocation Account 

T o  : Remodeling and R e l v c a t i o n  of Deparrment 
o f Medicine 

For: Transfer of f unds  necessary fo r  rernodeLing 
and moving of the  Depar tmen t  of Medicine 
into new1 y c~nstructed area . 



San ~ n t o n i o  9231th Science  Center 
- -- 

ME?IDMENTS TrJ THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET ( con t inued )  -- 

TRANSFER OF E'CWDS (ccntinued) -- 
137. Amount of Transfer (Va r ious )  

From : Office of the B u s i n e s s  ?Tanager - 
Computer Services 

Nail Service - E p i ~ m e n t  
P h y s i o l c ~ j  - Classified Salar ies  
O r a l  Surgery - Wages 
Oral  Surgery - Computes Services  
Family Pract ice  Residency T r a i n i n g  

Program - ~ a i n t e n a n c e  and Operation 
Con t inu ing  Education Services - 

Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 

Cont inu ing  Education Sexvices - 
Wages 

Unallocated Residen t  Instruction 

O f f i c e  of t h e  P r e s i d e n t  - Equipment 
Office  of the  Business  Manager - 

Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Budget Office - Classifisd Salaries 
Off ice  of the Director of Accounting - 

Equipment 
Inventory Office - Maintenance and 

Opera t ion  
Anesthesiology - C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  
Anesthesiology - Wages 
Medicine - Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Obstetrics and Gynecology - Classified 

Salaries 
Obstetrics and Gynecology - 

Maintenance and Operation 
Radiology - Maintenance and Operation 
Radiology - Travel 
Surgery - Maintenance and Operation 
Anatomy - Travel  
Anatomy - Ecpipmcnt 
Physiology - Wages 
Physiology - Maintenance and O p e ~ a t i o n  
General Pract ice  - Wages 
Pedia t r ic  Dentistry - Maintenance 

and Opera t i on  
Restorative Dentistry - Wages 
Oral Surgery - Maintenance and Cperat ion 
O f f i c e  of the Dean of t h e  Graduate 

School of Biomedical Sciences - 
Maintenance and Operations 

Family Pract ice  Residency Training 
Program - Travel 

Educational Comunications - Equipment 
Continuing  ducati ion Services - 

Computer Services 



AWNDbENTS TO THE 1977-78 'LIPEPATING B U X E T  ( c c n t i n u e d )  -- -- 

TFXVSFER OF F5NDS ( c o n t i n u e d )  -- 
For : I. T r a n s f e r  of funds necessary to cover 

salary fund source changes, and merit 
increases f n r  c e r t a i n  c l a s s i f i e d  
positions. 

2 .  To cover Maintenance and Operation 
and Equipment needs of departments  
due to an increase in faculty and 
a d d i t i o n a l  unanticipatcd o p e r a t i n y  
expenses. 

3 .  To cover t r a v e l  not  f i g u r e d  in the 
original operating budget for depart- 
mental i n d i v i d u a l s .  

138. Amount of T r a s f e r  (various) 

To : Off i ce  of the Vice -p re s iden t  f o r  
Business Rffairs - Computer  Services 

Budget Off ice  - Compu te r  Services 
Office of t h e  Director of Accounting - 

Computer Services 
P a y r o l l  Of f ice  - Conlputer Services 
Office of the Pe r sonne l  Director - 

Computer Services 
O u t p a t i e n t  Clinic - Computer Services 

From: ~ n a l l o c a t e d  Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  

For: Funds necessary due to an increase in 
computer programming in the admipistrative 
department-s . 
(RBC 5 9 7 )  

139. Amount of Trar,sfer ( V a r i o u s )  

From : Office of S t u d e n t  Services - Equipnect  
Radiology - Clas s i f i ed  Salaries 
Surgery -  ravel 
Pharmacology - Maintenance C Operation 
P l l y s i o l o g y  - Wages 
Phys io logy  - Maintenance & Operation 
O r a l  Surgery - Classified Salaries 
Office of the Dean of t h e  Nursing Schcol - 

Administrative & Professional Salaries 
O f f i c e  of t he  Dean uf t h e  Nursing School - 

Clas s i f i ed  salaries 
Nursing School - Teaching Assistants 
Nursinq Sch~ol - Classified Salaries 
Library - Administrative & Professional 

Salaries 
rrnallocated Res ident  I n s t r u c t i o n  



Sari :,.ntonio H e a l t h  Science Center 

TRANSFER OF FLXDS (cant inued) -- 
TO : S t u d e n t  Services - Administrative L 

Professional Salaries 
S t u d e n t  Services - Travel 
Office of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  ~ e v i e w  B c a r d  - 

C l a s s i f i e d  Salar ies  
Pedia t r ics  - ~ a i n t e n a n c e  ti Operation 
Raciolcgy - Maintenance s gperation 
Surgery - ~aintenance & Opera t ion  
Surgery - Equipment 
Anatomy - E q u i p m e n t  
Pharmacology - T r a v e l  
Pharmacology - Equipment 
Phys io logy  - Classi f ied Sa l a r i e s  
Physiology - Equipment 
Oral Surgery  - Equ ipmen t  
O f f i c e  of the  Dean of the Nursing School - 
Maintenance & Opera t i on  

O f f  ice of the U e a  of the Nursing School - 
Equipment 

Nursing School - Wages 
N u r s i n g  school - ,uintenance & Operation 
Nursing School - Equipment 
L i b r a r y  - Maintenance & Operation 
P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  - Travel 

For : 1. T r a n s f e r  of funds to cover additional 
class i f ied  posit ions due to increased 
workload and to cover merit increases. 

2 .  To cover Maintenance and Operation 
and Equipment needs of department due to 
an increase in f a cu l t y  and add i t iona l  
unant ic ipated operating expenses. 

3 .  To cover t ravel  not  figured in the 
original ope r a t  in-g budget f o r  
departmental individuals. 

140. Amount of Transfer (Unexpended P l a n t  Funds) 

From : Project Allocation Account 

To : Air Conditioning System Repairs 

For : Transfer of funds necessary to nverhaul  
the  a i r  conditioning system on the f i r s t  
level of the Fedical School Building. 



San -Xitonio Health Science Center 
- -- -- 

LWNDMEIJTS TC) THE 1977-78 CIPZPATING BUDGET ( con t i nued )  -- 
T P J N S E R  OF FUNLjS ( c o n t i n u e d )  - .- 

1 4 1 .  Amount of T r a n s f e r  (Unexpended Flar,t F u i d s )  

F r c m  : Pro j cc t  ~llccation Account 

To : S o i l s  Investigation 

T o r  : To provide funds necessary fo r  additional 
soil investigation of area prcposed as the 
s i t e  of l e c tu re  h a l l s .  This will provide 
f o r  t h s  subsurface ~ ~ o n i t o r i n g  at selected 
l c c a t i o n s .  

142.  Amount uf T r a n s f e r  (Various) $131,845.95 

From : Mail Scrvice - Zquipment 
M e d i c i n e  - Classified Salaries 
Medicine - Travel 
Pediatr ics  - Classified Salar ies  
P s y c h i a t r y  - Maintenance and Operation 
Psychiatry - Computer Services 
Surgery - Travel 
surgery - Equipment 
Biochemis t ry  - Teaching Assistants 
Physiology - Equipment 
Community Dent i s t ry  - Computer Services 
General Pract ice  - Travel 
Periodontics - Wages 
Periodontics - Equipment 
Dental Laboratory Technology Education - 

mintenance and Operation 
Dental Laboratory Technology Education - 

Travel 
Family Pract ice R e s i d e n c y  T r a i n i n g  Program - 

Classified Salaries 
I n s t ruc t i ona l  Development - Administrative 
and Professional Salaries 

Instruct ional  Develoment - Wages 
~ i b r a r y  - Administrative and Professional 

Salaries 
Library - Classif ied Sa l a r i e s  
TJniversity Police - Wages 
university Police  - Travel 
Universi ty Police - Equipment 
Unallocated Resident Instruction 

P a y r o l l  O f f i c e  - Wages 
Inventory Office - Computer Services 
Medicine - Maintenance and Operat ion 
Medicine - Equipment 
Pedia t r ics  - Maintenance and Operation 
Pediatrics - Equipment 
Psychia t ry  - Equipment 
Surgery - Yaintenance and O p e r a t i n n  
Anatomy - Maintenance and Operation 
Biochemistry - Equipment  
Cornunity Dent i s t ry  - Maintenance and 

Operat i o n  
Community Uent~stry - Equipment 
General Practice - Maintenance and Operation 
Periodontics - Maintenance and Operaticn 



San Anton io  Health Scicnce Center - -- -- 

AMENDXENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) -- -- 

TRANSFER 3F FUNDS (continued) -- 

Dental Laboratory Technology Education - 
Equipment 1 ,000 .00  

Family Prac t i c e  Residency T r a i n i n g  Program- 
Travel 1,500.00 

In s t ruc t i cna l  Development - Maintenance 
and Operation 4,500.00 

Library - Maintenance and Operation 11,000.00 
Library - Equipment 8,OGO.OO 
L i b r a r y  - Computer Services 5,000.011 
U n i v e r s i k y  Police - Maintenance and 

Operation 1,940 .OO 

For: To cover xaintenance and Operation and 
Equipment needs of depaxtmentsdueto  an increase 
in facu l ty  and a d d i t i o n a l  unanticipated 
operating expenses. 

To cover travel not figured in the o r i g i n a l  
operating budget. fo r  departmental individuals. 

To cover unexpected increase in computer 
programming. 
(RBC 717) 



T a  UNLirERSlTY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANT01110 
c L I N I c A L / A D J ~ ~ C T  FACULTY APPOTNTEENTS 

SEPTEMBER I ,  1978 THROUGH 4UCUST 31, 1979 

C l i n i c a l  Professor -- without salary, without tenurc  
1. E n q e l h a r d t ,  HugoT. 
2 .  Gran t ,  Harold 
3. L a c a s t e r ,  Malcolm C. 
4 .  McGranaham, George M., Jr. 
5. Ognibene, Andre J. 
6. OtKeefe, James D. 
7 .  Pipkin, J a m e s L ,  
8. Schif f  e r ,  Sydney 
9. Schwartzberg, Samuel 
10. Wells, Ralph F. 
11. Shitecar, John P .  
1 2 .  Zinn, Myron B. 

C l i n i c a l  Associate  Professor -- w i t h o u t  salary, wi thou t  t enure  
1. Bechan ,  Charles H. 

2. Benson, Vernon R. 
3. Bilbrey,  GordonL. 
4. Block, W i l l i a m  J. 
5 .  Brady, C h a r l e s  
6 Burgin, W i l l i a m  W . ,  Jr. 
7. Cohen, Stephen C. 
8 .  Cooper, E l m e r  E. 
9. Coudon, Wilson L. 
10. D i s e k e r ,  Thomas H +  
11. Eberl in ,  Eugene W .  
12. Gunderson, Carl  8. 
13. Hempel, Karl B. 
14. Hoffman, Stephen 
15. Hutchinson, Lcuis A. 
16, Jacobs, ~ i l t o n  S. 
17. James, Frank K, 
18. King, Edgar W. 
19. Kramer, David H. 
20. Lamper t ,  Morris H. 
21. Lapuertq Leopoldo 
22, Lerner,  Charles J, 
23. Lewis, Charles W. 
24, Liske, Edward A. 
2 5 .  Loyez, Jorge E. 
2 6 .  Lyons, Robert E. 
27. * B r i d e ,  Kenneth B. 
28. Meadows, John C. 
29. Miller, Alfred 
3 0 .  mrgo, Joseph P. 
31. R e i t e r ,  Charles A*, Jr. 
32. Ressman, Arthur  C. 
33. Rodriquez, Vic to r io  
34. S c h n i t z l e r ,  Robert N. 
35. S t r a u c h ,  James H. 
36. Thompson, George w. 
3 7 .  Thurston, Charles 
38. Wagner, Clyde 
39. White, John W. 
4 0 .  Wolcott, Barry W. 
41. Young, Robert L. 



CZINXCALJAUJUNCT FACULTY APP0INTI"IENTS (conticued) 

MEDICINE (continued} 

C l i n i c a l  Assistant Professor -- without  salary, without tenure 
1. Aldredge, Horatio R. 
2 .  Anthracite,  Raymond F. 
3.  Avant, Wilbur, S.,  Jr. 
4. Babcock, William S. 
5 .  Bsuer, James 0 ,  
6, Baxter, Thomas L., I f 1  
7. Bcntch, Herman L .  

5. Buell, Walter F. 
9. Campbell, William w., Jr. 
10. Carbonell, Carlos D, 
11. Dean, Joe A .  
12. Donovan, William M. 
1 3 .  Dorfman, Steven G .  
14. Drummond, Alonzo, Jr. 
15. h n c a n ,  James M. 
16, F i s h e r ,  Barry L. 
17. Froelicher,  Victor F. 
18. Fry, ~ichael 3. 
19. Furrh, John E ,  
20. Garcia, Raymond L. 
21. Gomez, Paustino 
2 2 .  Gordon, Michael J. 
23. Gough, David C. 
24,  Green, Gerald I. 
25.  Gremillion, David H .  
26, Haddock, Eugene P. 
2 7 .  Hoberman, Lawrence 5, 
28 .  Huey, Dicky 
29.  Hughes, Philip S. 
30. Jacobson, Norman L. 
31. Jenkins, Douglas W . ,  Jr, 
3 2 .  Johnson, Randle C, 
33. Limmer,  Babby L. 
34. Logsdon, John R. 
35. L o n q o ,  ~ i c h a e l  R. , Jr. 
36. Looney, Timothy J. 
37. Lordon, Robert E, 
38 .  Mexren, Michael D. 
39. Merrill, Richard 
40. Miller, Sam 
41. Oines, Don 
42. Oliveros,  Rene A .  
43. O n e i l l ,  James F .  
44. Player ,  David M. 
45. Polsky, Michael 
46. Portnoy, Barry A. 
47. Senelick, Richard C. 
48. Single ton,  Charles M. 
49, Stool, Claudia R. 
5 0 .  Thaddeus, Aloysisus P.  
51, Thompson, Gregory W. 
5 2 .  Wheeling, James R. 

J 5 3 .  Weinstein Mark B. 
54. W i l d ,  James H. 
55. Wilson,  Charles L. 
5 6 .  Zuflacht, Michael I. 



CLINICAL/AIXJL:NCT FACULTY WPOINTiGNTS I contiaued) -- 

C l i n i c a l  Instructor -- w i t h o u t  salary, wi thou t  tenure 
1. Bell, Roy P. 
2. Bosnell, Richard M, 
3. C a r r o l l ,  Herman G. 
4 .  C o o l ,  D a v i d A .  
5, Gordon, David H. 
6. Hill, Thomas A. 
7. Kaihlanen, P a u l  M. 
8. Marshall, Jay P .  
9. Oliver, Frank E. 

10. Rietschel, Robert L. 
11. Wajha, Takeshi 
12. Wilen, Saul B. 



71E UNI\IXRSIrlY OF TELLS IIMIATILSCI~VCC (:ENTER AT SiW AYTGNIO 

Othcr  F i sca l  I t e m s :  - .  

Schedule of .Additional or Chclnqes in  
F c ~ d i n q  of C o n s t ~ ~ z t i o n  Projects - 

Pro j cct Source of Funds 
Number  -. Prajcct  till^ -- l'rorn - To Amount 

402 - 381 Expansionof RasicSciencc Other Lcg. Apprn.  $1,007,805.00 
' k a c h i  ng Space : ;a~rce (64 tha t i ,  S . ) 

Lxpat~s i on of I leal t h  Leg. .Apprn. 6tl1er $1,007,805.00 
Science Ccntsr [64th R.S .] Sources 

Legend: Leg. . q l q ~ x ~ l .  - Legislative .c\ppropriations 



& 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute 
Texas Mcdicd Center Houstun, Tcxas 77n30 

wkeof Lhs- 

September 15, 1978 

Mr.  E. D, Walker 
President 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas Systenl 
601 Colorado Street 
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 

Dear M r .  Wal ker: 

The docket for t h e  October 20, 1978 meeting o f  t h e  Board of 

Regents i s  submit ted far your recommendation and presentation t o  

t h e  Board. 

I recommend your approval.  

Sincerely yours, 

Charles A. LeMaistre, M.D. 
Pres iden t  

CAL : b f  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

G i f t s  from P r i v a t e  Donors and  Foundations t o  
t h e  University .....,... ..........,.. .. .....,.....,... . C C - 3  

Hol iday and Vacat ion Schedule . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , C C - 6  

Parking and Traffic Regulat ions .......................... CC-6 

Anderson-Mayfai r Room Rate Increases . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . CC-12 

Contracts and Grants for  Research, Devel opmcnt, 
and Educat ional Services: 

Non-Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . , . , , , . . . . . . . . . . , , ,.. . . . .. CC-13 

State and Local Government . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , , , . . CC-16 

Federal ........................................... CC-18 

Business Contracts for Services , . . . . . . . . . . . , . , , . . . . . . . . . . CC-29 

Amendments t o  t h e  1977-78 Operat ing Budget ( including 
facu l ty  and s t a f f  appointments and changes i n  s t a t u s  
and t r a n s f e r s  o f  funds, within cxisting budget total s )  . . CC-30 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

GIFTS: The following g i f t s  have been rece ived  and are submitted f o r  formal 
a p p r o v a l  o f  t h e  Board o f  Regents: 

Donor Purpose and Explanat ion Amount 

1. *F ra te rna l  Order o f  Eagles Eagles Fund f o r  Department of $ 5,000.00 
M r .  Anna Lee Hanson, P e d i a t r i c s  
Madam Sta te  President 
P. 0. Box 673 
LaPorte, Texas 77571 

2. *Texas Federa t ion  o f  Fund f o r  Nurse Screening ($30,000.00) 
Business & Professional and Detect ion Program 10,000.00 
Women's Clubs ,  I nc ,  
M r s .  Kandy Reeder, Pres iden t  Fund f o r  Nurs ing Program 10,000.00 
P. 0. Box 669 
Dickinson, Texas 77539 Fund f o r  Pathology B r e a s t  10,000.00 

Cancer Research 

3. *Tom Allmond, Secretary Eagles Cancer Fund 
Texas Sta te  Aer ie,  FOE 
P. 0. Box 282 
Odessa, Texas 79760 

4. M r .  Spencer T. 01 i n  For Expansion o f  M. D. 100,495.67 
7701 Forsyth Boulevard Anderson Hospital 
S t .  Louis ,  Missouri 63105 

5. Houston Endowment, Inc .  F o r  Jesse Jones Fel lowship 10,000.00 
M r .  J .  H. Creekmore 
P. 0. Box 52338 
Houston, Texas 77052 

6. Abel 1 -Hanger Foundat i on For Urol ogy Services 
Gladys H, Abe l l ,  President 
P. 0. Box 430 
Midland, Texas 79702 

7, Bruce McMillan, J r .  Bruce McMillan, J r .  
Founda t fon  Foundat ion Fund f o r  
R a l  ph Ward, Managi ng Cancer Research 
Trustee 
P. 0. Box 297 
Overton, Texas 75684 

8. *Mr. Dennis McCarthy Various Donors f o r  Surgery - ~0,000.00 
Saber Petroleum Corporat ion Dr. White 
61 7 Americana B l d g .  
Houston, Texas 77002 

9. H o u s t o n O i l  & M i n e r a l s  Fo r  Expans ion  of M. D. 15,000.00 
Corpora ti on Anderson Hospi ta l  
Mrs. Evangeline G. Williams 
242 The Ma in  Bldg, 
Houston, Texas 77002 

*No Letter of Transmittal 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Doard o f  Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

10. The Hami l l  Foundation Various Donors for $ 5Q,000.00 
M r .  Claud B, Hami 11 Surgery Department 
2306 F i r s t  C i t y  Nat iona l  
Bank B u i l d i n g  
Houston, Texas 77002 

1 .  Leukemia Research, Inc.  For Therapeut ic  Research 16,000,OO 
c / o  Vinson & E l k i n s  
Attorneys a t  Law 
M r .  Robert M. Hopson 
F i r s t  City Nat i ona l  
Bank Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

12. E. I .  duPont deNemours & Postdoctora l  Fel lows h i p  
Company Environmental  Pathology 
James G. Af tos rn i s ,  Manager 
Pathology D i v i s i o n  
Has k e l  1 Laboratory 
W i  I m i  ngton , Del aware 7 9898 

13. Char1 es C. Bu t t ,  President For  Unal loca ted  Gif t  Fund 25,000.00 
H. E. B u t t  Grocery Company 
P. 0. Box 9216 
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas 78408 

14. Sadie Lee Harris Estate Sadie Lee Harris E s t a t e  Fund 5,000,OO 
c/o Thos. H, A b e l l ,  
At to rney  a t  Law 
P. 0, Box 746 
Wharton, Texas 77488 

15. E a s t  Texas Bank For Cancer Research 
c/o Emory D. Mahan 
P. 0. Box 5818 
Longview, Texas 75601 

16. *Southern Medical  Association For  Dial Access Program 30,000.00 
2601 H i  ghl and Avenue 
Birmingham, A1 abama 35205 

17. Cook Incorporated George A1 f red Cook Memorla 1 50,000.00 
Hilliam A. Cook, President  Fund 
P. 0. Box 409 
Bloomington, Ind iana 47401 

18. P r u d e n t i a l  Insurance For Expansion of M. D, 10,000.00 
Company of America Anderson Hospital 
Hoyt T, Mattox, Manager 
Pub1 i c  R e l a t i o n s  
P, 0. Box 2075 
Houston, Texas 77001 

*No Letter o f  Transmittal 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

19. Ethel Hilton Evans Estate Bequests f romEthe1 Hil ton  $ 32,620.43 
John  J .  Dobler  Evans Estate 998 -85 
At to rney  a t  Law 
Tr iang le  Bldg.  #211 
6802 Map1 eri dge 
Be1 1 a i re,  Texas 77401 

20, Thomas E. Johnson For General Medicine and 
11850 Wink Oncology 
Houston, Texas 77024 

21, John J ,  Redfern, J r ,  Fund f o r  Research i n  RNA 
P. 0. Box 1747 Coding for  I n s u l i n  Genes 
Mi dl and, Texas 79702 

Quarterly Repor t  o f  G i f t s  of Less than  $5,000.00 

The quarterly report of g i f t s  of less than $5,000.00 for  the p e r i o d  
ending August 3 1 ,  1978 has been f i l e d  w i t h  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  the Board o f  Regents 
where i t  i s  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  reference. 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Vacat ion and Hol i day Sc hedu 1 e 

1.  I recommend t h a t  t he  f o l l o w i n g  Vacation and Hol iday Schedule f a r  the 
- 

f i s c a l  year 1978-79 be approved. T h i s  schedule has been approved by t h e  
System Personnel Director and t h e  President  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
Sys tern. 

a. S t a t e  Legal Holidays:  

September 4, 1978 (Monday) Labor Day 
November 23, 1978 (Thursday) Thanksgiving Day 
December 25, 1978 (Monday) Christmas Day 
January I ,  1979 (Monday) New Year ' s Day 
May 28, '1 979 (Monday) Memorial Oay 
J u l y  4, 1979 (Wednesday) Independence Oay 

b. Other Holiday: 

December 26, 1978 (Tuesday) Christmas Ho l iday  

c. Vacation: 

October 9, 1978  onda day ) Col umbus Day 
November 24, 1978 (F r i day )  Thanksgiving Hol i day  
February 19, 1979 (Monday) Washington' s Bi r thday 
March 2, 1979 (~riday) Texas Independence Day 
August 27, 1979  r on day) L.B.J,'s Bi r thday 

Parking and T r a f f i c  Requ la t ions  

2. T r a f f i c  and Park ing Regulat ions were developed f o r  cont ro l  o f  t h e  
P ruden t i a l  B u i l d i n g  pa rk ing  areas by the O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Pres ident  
for  Business A f f a i r s  and were approved by the President o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  
of Texas System. 

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Prudential Bu i  1 d i n g  

T r a f f i c  and Park ing Rules and Regu la t ions  

The general and c r i m i n a l  laws o f  t h e  Uni ted States,  the S t a t e  o f  
Texas, and a1 1 c i t y  ordinances, as  well as  the  t r a f f i c  and park ing  regu- 
l a t i o n s  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center are hereby declared 
t o  be i n  f u l l  fo rce and e f f e c t  on The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Prudent ia l  
B u i l d i n g  Park ing L o t .  

The commissioned U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Police O f f i c e r s  are  ves ted  
w i t h  a17 o f  t h e  powers, p r i v i l e g e s ,  and i m u n i t i e s  o f  peace O f f i c e r s  w h i l e  
on The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Property,  and a r e  empowered t o  enforce a l l  o f  t he  
laws, and park ing  and t r a f f i c  regu la t ions .  

The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  T e x a s  System Cancer Center o r  i t s  employees s h a l l  n o t  
be 1 i a b l e  for  any l o s s  o r  i n j u r y  susta ined by anyone w h i l e  on The U n i v e r s i t y  
o f  Texas Prudent ia l  Park ing  t o t .  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
w i l l  no t ,  nor  w i l l  i t s  employees, assume any r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  t h e  care 
and p r o t e c t i o n  o f  any v e h i c l e  or i t s  contents a t  any t i m e  t h a t  i t  i s  operated 
o r  parked on University o f  Texas Prudent ia l  B u i l d i n g  Park ing  Lot,  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Any person who willfully o r  through negl igence causes damage t o  The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Prudent ia l  property shall be l i a b l e  f o r  any damage 
done t o  s a i d  property. 

ARTICLE I - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Sect ion  I The purpose o f  these regu la t i ons  i s  t o  p rov ide  f o r  t he  
safety and wel fare o f  students, employees, and t h e  general 
p u b l i c  and t o  p rov ide  f o r  t h e  c o n t r o l  o f  t r a f f i c  and 
park ing.  

S e c t i o n  I1 I f  any part  of these parking, t r a f f i c  and p o l i c e  regu la t i ons  
are h e l d  t o  be i n v a l i d ,  such i n v a l i d i t y  s h a l l  n o t  a f f e c t  
o t h e r  p rov i s ions  which can be g i v e n  e f f e c t  w i t h o u t  t he  
i n v a l i d  p rov i s ion .  

Section 111 The p rov i s ions  of  these regu la t i ons  sha? 1 be cumulat ive 
o f  a l l  o t h e r  laws.  

Sect ion I V  On spec i  a1 occasions and i n  emergencies, The U n i v e r s i t y  
o f  Texas System Po l i ce  Officers may impose temporary 
pa rk ing  and t r a f f i c  c o n t r o l  restri c t i  ans. These temporary 
r e s t r i c t i o n s  s h a l l  have a l l  o f  t h e  f o r c e  o f  other w r i t t e n  
and approved regulat ions and s h a l l  be sub jec t  t o  the  same 
pena l t i es .  On spec ia l  occasions and i n  emergencies they 
may a1 so waive par k i  ng r e s t r i  c t  i ons. 

Sect ion  V I t  s h a l l  be a v i o l a t i o n  t o  commit any a c t  p r o h i b i t e d  by 
these regu la t i ons  or t o  f a i  1 t o  do any a c t  requ i red  by 
these regu la t i ons .  

Sec t ion  V I  The words motor veh i c le  or v e h i c l e s  as used i n  these 
regu l  a t i o n s  sha7 1  inc lude  automobi les  , busses, t rucks ,  
t r a i l e r s ,  motorcyc les,  motorscooters, and motorb ikes.  

Section V I I  The opera t ion  o f  a moto r  veh i c le  s h a l l  be r e s t r i c t e d  t o  
t he  d r i ves ,  s t r e e t s  and park ing  l o t s .  

Sec t i on  V I I I  Motor vehicles operated or parked on The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas Prudent ia l  Bu i l d ing  Parking L o t  must comply w i t h  
a l l  S ta te  Laws, City Ordinances, and the  T r a f f i c  and Park ing 
Regulat ions of The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center. 

Sect ion I X  The speed 1 i m i t  on a1 1 p a r t s  of t he  pa rk i ng  l o t  i s  15 m i l e s  
per hour. 

S e c t i o n  X Park ing i s  r e s t r i c t e d  t o  1 ined park ing  spaces. Motor 
v e h i c l e s  must  be parked w i t h i n  t h e  boundaries o f  these 
l i n e d  spaces. 

Sec t ion  X I  Park ing i s  not  a l lowed where p r o h i b i t e d  by s igns o r  on 
ye1 low o r  red  curb. 

Sect ion X I 1  Park ing i s  p r o h i b i t e d  on any lawn,  curb, o r  sidewalk, o r  
any area n o t  designated as a park ing  space, o r  i n  any 
r e s t r i c t e d  or unauthorized area. 



The Uni vers i ty o f  Texas Sys tern Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Section XI11 P a r k i n g  in a loading zone and se rv i ce  drfve i s  restricted 
t o  t rucks  and trailers and i s  l i m i t e d  t o  t h e  t lme wh i l e  
ac tua l ly  loading and unloading. P a r k i n g  i n  a loading zone 
or service d r i v e  by a passenger vehicle i s  a l lowed only 
if i n  t h e  ac tua l  process o f  loading and unloading. 

Sect ion X I V  Parking on The University o f  Texas Prudent ia l  Building 
Park ing  L o t  a t  any time f o r  the  purpose o f  storage or 
r e p a i r i n g  such vehicles (excep t  emergency repairs) i s 
proh ib i t ed .  Vehicles which are  proper ty  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  
o f  Texas Cancer Center parked i n  t h e j r  proper  spaces, 
a r e  excepted. 

Sect ion XV When motor veh i c les  are parked d iagona l l y  o r  perpendicular 
t o  a curb,  the f r o n t  wheel must be w i t h i n  12 inches of 
t h e  face of t h e  curb. 

Section XVI Empl oyees , s ta f f  and s tuden ts  a re  proh i  b i  t e d  from parking 
i n  the  reserved v i s l  t o r  park ing  spaces during regular 
working hours. 

Sect ion X V I I  Reserved spaces may be used on l y  by persons who have a 
park ing  p e r m i t  for  t h a t  reserved space, 

Sect ion X V I I I  I t  i s  p r o h i b i t e d  t o  park a motor v e h i c l e  i n  any place 
where it may create a t r a f f i c  hazard  or where i t  b locks  
o r  impedes pedest r ian  or vehicular t r a f f i c .  

Sec t ion  XIX Temporary parking permits may be i ssued  f o r  t he  purpose 
o f  p a r k i n g  i n  a zone o r d i ~ ~ a r i l y  r e s t r i c t e d .  This  may 
be done when i t  i s  i n  t h e  b e s t  i n t e r e s t  of and f o r  the  
convenience o f  t he  Uni versi t y  . Such temporary permi ts  
niust be d isp layed on the  w indsh ie ld  or dash board o f  the 
vehicle .  

Secti  or1 X X  The operator of a motor veh ic le  s h a l l  : 

a. Be requ i red  t o  y i e l d  t h e  r i g h t  o f  way t o  pedestr ians 
a t  a l l  t imes. 

b. Be required t o  s top  t h e  veh ic les  a t  a l l  s top  signs 
and then proceed w i t h  caut ion. 

c, Be required t o  r e p o r t  immediately any c o l l  i s i o n  in 
which he i s  involved on University of Texas Prudent ia l  
B u i l d i n g  L o t  t o  t h e  nearest  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  
Houston Pol ice Officer . 

d. Be p r o h i b i t e d  f r o m  d r i v i n g  beyond a barr icaded area o r  
where p r o h i b i t e d  by s i g n s  arid be prohibited from moving 
such b a r r i c a d e s  o r  signs.  

e. Fol low the  o rders ,  d i r e c t i o n s  or s i g n a l s  of a U n i v e r s i t y  
of Texas System Police O f f i c e r  i n  t he  direction o f  
t r a f f i c .  

f. Be prohibited f r o m  backing a motor v e h i c l e  i n t o  an 
i n t e r s e c t i o n .  



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 

ARTICLE 11 - PARKING PERMITS 

Sect ion  I Only a f t e r  a motor vehi c l  e has been proper1 y registered 
and the park ing  fee pa id  may a gate pass and/or  parkdng 
decal be issued. Park ing fees  may he p a i d  quarterly, 
semi-annual ly o r  annual ly  i n  advance. 

Section I 1  The park ing  fees are  pa id  through the P ruden t i a l  B u i l d i n g  
Management O f f i c e ,  Room 1306, Prudent ia l  Bu i l d i ng ,  Parking 
i s  ava i  lab1 e f o r  s t a f f ,  ernpl oyees , students and v i s i t o r s  
of The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas Prudential BUS lding only.  

Section I 1 1  Parking permi t  decals m u s t  be permanently a f f i x e d  t o  t he  
i ns i de  lower f r o n t  l e f t  of t h e  w indsh ie ld  so t h a t  the  
decal i s  easily v i s i b l e  and t h e  number on t h e  decal easily 
read. 

Sect ion  I V  Gate passes, park ing  p e r m i t s  and/or p a r k i n g  decals are n o t  
t ransferable.  

Section V The person i n  whose name the park ing  permi t  and/or p a r k i n g  
decal i s  issued i s  respons ib le  f o r  a l l  the t r a f f i c  v i o l a t i o n s  
o f  t h a t  motor veh i c le  f o r  which t h e  permit was issued. If 
t h e  operator  of a moto r  veh i c le  Involved i n  a v i o l a t i o n  i s  
no t  t h e  person i n  whose name t h a t  park ing  p e m ~ i t  decal was 
i ssued ,  then both the opera tor  and t h e  person i n  whose name 
the  p e r m i t  was issued are respons ib le  f o r  the v i o l a t i o n ,  

Sec t i on  V I  I f  a veh ic le  i s  found parked i n  v i o l a t i o n  of  any S t a t e  Law, 
City Ordinance or i n  violation o f  these regu la t i ons  or i s  
parked i n  such a manner as to create a traffic hazard, such 
v e h i c l e  may be impounded, relocated or immobilized at t he  
expense af t he  v i o l a t o r ,  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
Cancer Center s h a l l  not,  nor  shal l  any of i t s  au thor ized 
personnel, be l i a b l e  o r  assume any r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  any 
l o s s  or damage suffered because o f  such impoundment, 
i m o b i  1 i z a t i o n  or re loca t i on .  

Sec t ion  V I I  Parking Fees : 

a. Reserved (Covered and Numbered) park ing:  $37.50/Quarterly 

b. Non-Reserved P a r k i n g  : $27,0O/Quarterly 

The park ing  fees a1 low park ing  Monday through Friday, 6:00 a.m. 
t o  10:OO p.m. on weekends, hol idays, and a f t e r  10:OO p.m. 
Monday through Fr iday  i s  n o t  restricted unless the space has 
been designated by name or  bar r i caded by U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
System Pol ice. 

Sec t ion  V I I I  A park ing  p e r m i t  decal may be issued f o r  a second vehicle 
a f t e r  i t  has been p rope r l y  registered. I f  a parking  permit 
decal i s  issued for a second motor veh ic le ,  on ly  one of 
these veh ic les  i s  permi t ted  t o  park on the property a t  one 
t ime .  



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Sect ion  I X  Failure t o  pay f o r  a park ing p r i v i l e g e  w i t h i n  15 days of 
e x p i r a t i o n  da te  wil I r e s u l t  i n  cancel l a t i o n  of the  gate 
pass and parking permi t, 

Sect ion  X Renewal o f  parking privileges w i  11 require re-regi s t r a t i o n  
and payment for t h a t  quarter in f u l l .  

Sect ion  X I  Arrangements f o r  park ing  f o r  o the r  persons coming t o  The 
Uni v e r s l  ty  of Texas Prudenti a1 Bu i ld ing  on business mat te rs  
may be made by a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  o f f i c i a l s  w i t h  Prudential 
B u i l d i n g  Management Office. 

Section X I 1  Members o f  a c a r  pool : 

a. Members o f  a c a r  pool are required to pay parking fees 
f o r  on l y  one veh ic le .  

b. All members o f  the c a r  pool must r e p o r t  t o  the Bu i l d ing  
Management Of f ice together, r e g i s t e r  and pay pa rk ing  fee. 

c. A car  pool decal will be issued t o  a l l  members which w i l l  
be permanently d isp layed on t h e  l o w e r  1  e f t  f r o n t  wind- 
sh ie ld .  

d. One g a t e  pass w i t h  each member's name and number t o  
match t h e  car pool decal ' s  number w i  11 be issued t o  
the group, 

e. When t h e  member's v e h i c l e  i s  parked on the property, 
the gate pass is requ i red  t o  be d isp layed on t h e  dash 
board near the car pool decal. 

f. Members o f  a car poo l  are not permitted t o  park more 
than one veh ic le  on t h e  property a t  any g i v e n  time. 
(Monday-Friday, 6A-10P. ) 

g .  V i o l a t i o n  o f  t h i s  sec t ion  may r e s u l t  i n  suspension o r  
cance l la t ion  o f  park ing  privileges. 

Sect ion XI11 A1 l disabled veterans whose veh ic les  d i s p l a y  t he  spec ia l  1 y 
designed l i c e n s e  p la tes  issued by the S t a t e  Department o f  
Highways and Pub l ic  Transpor ta t ion  w i t h  the  words "DISABLED 
VETERAN" p r i n t e d  thereon i n  accordance w i t h  the p r o v i  s i ons 
o f  V.C.S. 6675a-5e and a l l  permanently d isab led  persons 
whose veh ic les  display the  s p e c i a l  1 y designed symbol s , 
tabs, o r  o the r  devices issued by the S t a t e  Department of 
Highways and Pub1 i c  Transpor ta t ion  w i t h  the word "DISABLED"  
p r i n t e d  thereon i n  accordance w i th  t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  of V.C.S. 
6675a-5e.l are exempt from p a r k i n g  permit fees and from 
parkfng meter fees and t ime l i m i t s .  These exemptions do 
n o t  permit  park ing  a veh ic le  a t  a place or t i m e  t h a t  
parki ng i s  p roh i  b i  ted. 



The Uni vers i ty of Texas System Cancer Center 
Board of Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

ARTICLE I 1 1  - DRIVE THROUGH VEHICLES 

Sect ion I 

Section I 1  

Sect ibn I 

Sect ion T I  

All persons r e p o r t i n g  t o  and leav ing  The Un ive rs i t y  o f  
Texas Prudent ia l  B u i l d i n g  by comrnerctal vehicle or p r i v a t e  
veh ic le  (Not requiring park ing)  wlll do so by u t i l i z i n g  
the driveway on the n o r t h  s ide  (Holcombe Street s ide )  
o f  t h e  building. 

Vehicles utilizing the driveway on t h e  no r th  side o f  The 
Un ive rs i t y  of Texas Prudential Bui ld ing  are  not permi t ted  
t o  park and l eave  the v e h i c l e  unattended a t  any t ime. 

ARTICLE I V  - ENFORCEMENT 

Warning t i c k e t s  may be issued for minor v f o l a t i o n s  of t h e  
park ing  and t r a f f i c  laws and regulat ions.  Minor v io l  a t i o n s  
may c o n s i s t  of: 

a. Park ing where p r o h i b i t e d  by signs or markings. 

b. Parking i n  an area n o t  designated a proper  park ing 
area, 

c, Overtime parking; l o a d i n g  and other zones. 

d. Block ing  crosswalk or sidewalk.  

e. Failure to park w i t h i n  the l ines  of a designated 
space. 

f. Failure t o  display decal or parking decal improperly 
displayed or a f f i x e d .  

g. Parking w i t h  expi red temporary permi t .  

h. Block ing driving lane. 

i, Parking on or  a long  a curb.  

j. Other park ing v i o l a t i o n s  i n d i c a t e d  on t h e  c i t a t i o n .  

Vehicle may be impounded, re located,  o r  immobi l ized a t  
t h e  expense o f  the v i o l a t o r  and/or owner f o r  major v i o l a t i o n s  
o f  the t r a f f i c  and park ing  laws and regulations. Major  
v i o l a t i o n s  may consist o f :  

a. three o r  more warning t i c k e t s  in a one year period. 

b ,  Parking in a reserved zone w i t h o u t  authorized permission. 

c ,  Parking two registered vehicles o f  the same owner on 
the l o t  a t  t h e  same time. 

d,  Failure to observe temporary pa rk i ng  restrictions. 

e. Park ing beyond b a r r i  cades. 

f, Park ing  i n  f i r e  1 ane (curb marked red) 

g .  Blocking access to B u i l d i n g ,  loading dock, parking 
lot, or t r a s h  compactor. 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Board o f  Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Section I T T  

h. Park ing w i t h o u t  an a u t h o r i z e d  g a t e  pass a n d l o r  
park ing  permit. 

4 .  Members of a c a r  pool park ing more than one veh ic le  
on the park ing  l o t  without permiss ion from the  
Management O f f l c e .  

Park ing p r i v i l e g e  may be suspended o r  cancelled f o r  any 
o f  t he  following reasons: 

a. Repeated occurrence o f  any o f  t h e  major v i o l a t i o n s  i n  
Art ic le  IV, Sect ion IT. 

b. Failure t o  r e g i s t e r  v e h i c l e  and pay p a r k i n g  fee. 

c. Trans fer red  t o  an o f f i c e  away f r o m  the  Prudential 
Bui ld ing .  

d. Obtained g a t e  pass and/or park ing  permi t  by f u r n i s h i n g  
f a l s e  information. 

e .  T r a n s f e r r i n g  gate pass or parking permit w i t h  t h e  
in ten t  of d e f r a u d i n g  the U n i v e r s i t y  o f  payment f o r  
parking fee. 

Increase i n  Anderson-Mayfair Room Rates 

3.  Due t o  increased personnel and mai n tenance cos t s  , i t 1 s necessary t h a t  
t he  r e n t a l  rates for  t h e  permanent residents and the  d a i l y  r a t e s  f o r  accom- 
modations i n  t h e  Anderson-Mayfair be increased. These new rates were 
recommended by the Vice President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and approved by 
t he  Pres ident  and Act ing  Chancel lor of The Un ive rs i t y .  The revised r a t e s  
represent  approximately a ten  percent  increase.  

Permanent Residents 
Type o f  Accomnodation 

Small one-bedroom apartment 
Regul ar one-bedroom apartment 
S m a l l  two- bedroom apartment 
Regul a r  two-bedroom apar tnlent 
Regular three-bedroom apar tmen t  

Type of Room 

Room w i t h  bath  ( S i n g l e )  
(Double) 

One- bedroom apartment 
Two-bedroom apartment (Small ) 

(Large) 
Three- bedroom apartment 
S u i t e s  
Por tab le  beds where author ized 

Present  Recommended 
Month ly  Monthly 

Rate Rate 

Present Recommended 
Maximum Maxi m u m  

D a i l y  Rates  Daily Rates 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - NON-GOVERNMENTAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and a r e  submitted f o r  
formal approval  of the  Board of Regents: 

-- M. D. Anderson -- 

1. Agency: Texas Chest Foundati on 
P r o j e c t  Ti t le :  Subcon tract wi th Texas Chest Founda t i on f o r  

Educational Program for  Tyl  er Asbestos Workers 
and Thei r Fami 1 i es 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  V i ncen tF .  Guinee,M.D. 
Contract  Amount: $231,049 
Prev ious ly  Funded: $176,251 
Increase by Modi f ica t ion:  $ 6,324 
Total Incremental Funding : $182,575 
Current Budget Period: August 1, 1978 through August 31, 1978 
T o t a l  Project Period: April 1, 1976 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1978 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : Th i s  modification provides incremental funding 

f o r  con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research f o r  
one a d d i t i o n a l  month 

County o f  Expendi ture : Harris 

Agency: 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
S u b c o n t r a c t  Amount: 
Increase by Amendment: 
New Subcon t rac t  Amount: 
Current Budget  Period: 
Description: 

County o f  Expenditure 

American Col 1 ege o f  Radi ology 
Subcontract w i  t h  the  Awri can Coll ege o f  Radio1 ogy 
under P r i m e  Contract No. N01-CN-75355 
Amendment No. 1 
Carmaul t  B. Jackson, J r . ,  M.D. 
$35,308 
$ 2,118 
$37,426 
May 1, 1978 through Apr i  1 30, 1979 
The purpose of t h i s  amendment i s  t o  revise t h e  
amount o f  t he  subcontract  and t o  add A r t i c l e  
V l  I I which ou t1  ines  reporting requirements 
H a r r i s  

3. Agency : Uni vers i ty o f  Kansas Medical Center 
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  for t h e  Southwest 
Oncology Group 

Pro, iect T i t l e  : Subcontract  between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
System Cancer Center  and t he  Uni ve rs i  thy o f  Kansas 

P r i  nci pal Invest  i gator  : Edmund A .  Gehan , Ph . D. 
New Funds : $2,475 
Current Budget Per iod  : Apri 1 1, 1978 through December 31, 1978 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : For support for space rental  f o r  Radiotherapy 

D a t a  Manager and Radiotherapy Programmer f o r  
t h e  Southwest Oncology Group 

County of Expenditure: Flarri s 

CC- 13 



The Uni vers i t y  of  Texas Sys tern Cancer Center 
Regents Mect ing October 20, 2978 - C o n t r a c t s  and Grants - Non-Governmental 
4 .  Agency : T ~ x a s  Chest Foundat ion 

Subcont ract  Nn. : NO!-CN-45066, Modi f i c a t i o n  No. 5 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  S u b c o n t r a c t  w i t h  Texas Chest Foundat ion f o r  

Educat ional  Prograrn f o r  T y l e r  Asbestos Workers 
and Their Fami  l i e s  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  V i n c e n t F .  Guinee,Pl.D. 
Contract Amount: $231,049 
Previously Funded : $263,603 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n ;  $ 12,648 
Tota l  I ncrcmental Funding: $176,251 
Current  Budget Per iod:  June 1, 1378 through J u l y  31, 1978 
Tn ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: September 1, 1976 through July 31, 1978 
Desc r i p t i on :  The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  provide 

a d d i t i o n a l  funds t o  ~ l x t e n d  the contract  f o r  two 
months 

County o f  Expendi ture : Harris 

5. Agency : 
Grant  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  Invcsti g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cu r ren t  Budget Pcr iod :  
Desc r i p t i on :  

Cou11t.y o f  Expenditure: 

Agency : 
Grant  No. : 
P r o j c c t  T i t l e :  

Pri tlcipal  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds  : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Description: 
County o f  Expendi ture :  

Agency : 
Grant N O .  : 
Project T i  t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I r ~ v e s t i  gator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget P c r i  od: 
Description : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

National  Science Foundat ion 
PCM78-06097 
Nucleoprote ins i n  Mammanlian Spermatogenesis 
Marv in  C. Meisirich, Ph.D. 
$100,731 
June 15, 1978 t h r o u g h  November 30, 1980 
Fnr  suppor t  f o r  research t o  understartd,  a t  the 
m o l e c u l a r  l e v e l ,  t h e  chromosomal e v e n t s  of 
svermatogenesis 
Harris 

National Science Foundation 
DEB76-10580, Amendment No. 1 
DNA and Chrornosorw Hotnology i n  Rodent Genera Mus 
and Perotxyscus 
T.  C .  Hsu, Ph-D. 
$85,000 
July  1, 1978 through December 31, 1980 
July 1, 1975 through December 31, 1980 
For c o n t i  n t ~ a t i o n  o f  suppor t  for research 
Harris 

Nat ional  Science Foundation 
PCM78-08926 
Structure of  Human Metaohase Chromosomes 
T. Elton S t u b b l e f i e l d ,  ~h .D. 
$60,000 
September 1, 1978 th rough  February 29, 1950 
For suppor t  for research t o  i n v e s t i g a t e  the 
structural and compositional r e l a t i o n s h i p s  of 
inetaphase chro~nosomes 
Ha rri s 

8. Ag~ncy  : George and Mary Josephine Harnrnan Foundat ion 
P r o j e c t  Ti t le :  Alterations of  Glycoproteins during 

Hepatocarc inogenes is  
Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Earl F. Walborg, Ph, D. 
Piew Funds : $5,000 
Description: For suppo r t  f o r  research t o  investigate a1 ter- 

a t i o n s  i n  the  composi t ion,  structure, topography 
and dynamics o f  cel l  -surface glycoprotei ns which 
occur dur ing t h e  chemica l l y  induced carc inogenes is  
i n  thc  rat l i v e r  

County o f  Expendi ture:  Irarri: 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System C d r ~ c e r  Center 
Regerlts Meeti ng October 20, 1973 - Cnnt rnc ts  and Grants - Plon-Governnen t a l  

9 ,  Agency: American Cancer Society, Te:<as D i v i s i o n ,  Inc. 
Research Educat ion Servi ce 

Project T i t l e :  Dial  Access Prngram 
Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Carmau l t  B .  Jackson,  J r . ,  M . D .  
New F u n d s  : $20,000 
D e s c r i  p t i  on: For p a r t i a l  s u p p o r t  n f  t h e  D i ~ l  Access Program 

which has been i n  e x i s t e n c e  f o r  several years a s  
a service t o  phys ic ians  

County of Expenditure: tlarri s 

10. Aqency: The Irlst i t u t e  o f  tlemthcrapy 
Serv icc R~search Educat ion 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Growth Corltrol of Ilemopoieti c Cell s : Condi tions 
for Long-Tcrm Management o f  Human Stem Cells 

Pr inc ipa l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Gary Sp i  t r e r ,  M. D .  
New Furids : $5,000 
Current Budget Peri od : J u l y  1, 1978 t h r o u g h  "opent' 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  For s u p p o r t  for research t o  1)  deve lop  t h e  ideal  

culture c o n d i t i o n s  t o  s u s t a i n  lor~g ter111 pro- 
? i f e r a t i o n  of  human hematopoictic stem c e l l s ,  
2 )  deter~r~irle i f  these cel Is may be frozen w i t h  
m a i  ntcnance of  v i a b i  1 i t y  

County o f  Expendi turc: Harris 

Agency : Paul and Mary Haas Foundation 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  A1 terstions of Glycoprotei ns Duri ng Hepatocarci no- 

genesis 
Principal I n v e s t i g a  E a r l  F. Walborg, Ph.D. 
New Fur~ds  : 5 $1?3000 
Current Budget Period: August 1 ,  1978 through cornp l e t i  on 
Descri p t i  o n :  F o r  suppor t  f o r  research t o  i n v e s t i g a t e  a l t e r a t i o n s  

i n  t h e  cornposi t i o n ,  st.ructure, topography and 
d-ynamics o f  cel l -surface  g l y c o p r o t ~ i n s  which o c c u r  
dur ing  the  chemically induced c a r c i  nogenesi s i n  t he  
rat l i v e r  

C o u ~ i t y  o f  Expendi ture:  H a r r i s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AN9 GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - STATE ANJ LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

The following Interagency Cooperati on Contracts  have been n e g o t i a t e d  
by the  l i c e  President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  and approved by the  Co~aptro l le r  
o f  The  Univers i ty  o f  Texas System, and t h e  S t a t e  Board o f  Control ,  where 
applicable.  I recornend your  approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of signatures: 

1. Ir~terageney Contract  Number IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  -1  668 between Texas Woman ' s 
U n i v e r s i t y  - Houston Center, Rece iv ing  Agency, and The Un lvers i  t y  of Texas 
System Cancer Center, Performing Agency. The Performinq Agency agrees t o  
p rov ide  use o f  i t s  CENTREX tel ephone f a c i  l i t i e s  and tel  ecommunicati on manage- 
ment se rv i ces  f o r  the Receiving Agency. The Receiving Ageccy agrees t o  pay 
the P e r f o r m i n g  Agency f o r  i n s t i t u t i o n a l  services a t  an actual  c o s t  not t o  
exceed $3,200.00 per month for t h e  per iod  September 1 , 1978 t h r o u g h  August 37 , 
1979. 

2. Interagency Contract Number IAC(78-79) -1  686 between The University o f  
Texas H e a l t h  Science Center a t  Dallas, Receiving Agency, and The U n i v e r s i t y  
of Texas Sys tern Cancer Center, Performi ng Agency. The P e r f o r m i  ng Agency 
agrees t o  furnish animal resources, anfmal blood s u p p l  i e s ,  b io log i cs ,  supp? i es ,  
and such o t h e r  s e r v i c e s  as  the Rece iv ing  Agency may consider necessary t o  i t s  
o p e r a t i o n  and the  Performing Agency can provide through i t s  established 
programs. The Receiv ing Agency shall  pay t h e  Performing Agency f o r  these 
resources and services according t o  t h e  established charge schedule f o r  the 
per iod  September 1, 1978 through August 31 , 1979. 

3, Interagency Contract Number IAC(78-79) -1 583 between Texas Department of 
Heal th Resources, Receiv ing Agency, and The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer 
Center, Perfornli ng Agency, whereby the Performing Agency agrees t o  provide 
animal bloods f o r  labora tory  test procedures. The Receiv i ny Agency agrees 
t o  pay t h e  Performing Agency f o r  t h l  s s e r v i c e  i n  accordance w i t h  the establ jshed 
charge schedule for the per iod  September 1 , 1978 through August 31, 1979. 

4. Interagency Contract Number IAC(78-79) -1441 between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  
Texas System Cancer Center, Receiving Agency, and Texas Department of  Correc- 
t i o n s ,  Perfawning Agency, whereby the Performing Agency agreps to  provide 
microfilm serv-jces t o  the  Receiving Agency. The Receiv ing Agency agrees t o  
pay the  Performing Agency i n  accordance w i  t h  the establ i shed charge schedul e 
fo r  t h e  period Ju ly  6 ,  1978 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1978. 

5. Amendment No. 1 t o  Interagency Contract  No. IAC(78-79) -1 042 between 
Texas Woman's University, Rece iv ing  Agency, and The University o f  Texas 
System Cancer Center ,  Performing Agency, which provides t h a t  the Receiving 
Agency w i  11 pay the Performing Agency the amount of $3,000.00 per month for 
Centrex telephone services, T h i s  represents an increase i n  c o s t s  f o r  t h e  
pe r iod  January 6, 1978 through August 31, 1978. 

6 .  Interagency Contract between The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer 
Center/Rio Grande Rad ia t i on  Treatment  Center, Receiving Agency, and Pan 
Anierican Univers i ty ,  Per forming Agency, whereby t h e  P e r f o r m i n g  Agency agrees 
to  prov ide  general stores supplies, equipnent and such other supplies and 
services as can be prov ided t h r o u g h  estab l ished se rv i ce  departments and 
programs. The Receiv ing Agency agrees t o  pay t o  the Performing Agency the 
cos ts  o f  providing such supp l i es  and se rv i ces  f o r  the per iod  September 1 ,  
1978 through August 31, 1979. 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20,  1978 - Contracts and Grants - S t a t e  and Local 
Government 

7. Interagency Cont rac t  IAC(78-79)-1693 between Harl i ngen S t a t e  Chest 
H o s p i t a l  , Receiv ing Agency, and The University o f  Texas Sys,tern Cancer Center, 
Rio Grande Radia t ion  Treatment  Center,  McAl 1 en, Texas,  Performing Agency. 
The Performing Agency agrees t o  provide certain medical services f o r  the 
Receiving Agency. The Receiving Agency w i l l  pay the Performing Agency i n  
accordance w i t h  t h e  Performing Agency's Blue Cross-approved charge schedule, 
f o r  t h e  per iod  September I ,  1978 th rough August 31, 1979. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH . DEVELOPMENT AND 
EDUCATIONAL SERVICES - FEDERAL 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

The f o l l o w i n g  Grants and Cont rac ts  have been awarded and are  s u b m i t t e d  for 
E 

formal approval  o f  t he  Board o f  Regents: 

M. D .  Anderson 

1. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project Tit le:  
Principal I n v e s t i  ga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  
Desc r ip t i on  : 
County of E x p e n d i t u r e :  

Agency : 

Cont rac t  No.: 
P ro jec t  Title:  

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
C u r r e n t  Budget Period: 
Total P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r i p t i on :  

County of E x p e n d i t u r e :  

Department o f  Hea l t h  , Education and We1 f a r e  
PIational Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  v i  sion of Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
2 P30 CA 16672-04 CCS 
Cancer Center S u p p o r t  (CORE)  Gran t  - Comprehensive 
Robert C. Hickey, M . D .  
$341,295 
July 1 ,  1978 through June 30, 1979 
J u l y  1, 1978 through June 30, 1981 
For continuati on o f  s u p p o r t  fd- research 
Harris 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Biology and Diagnosis  
NOI-CB-43993, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5 
A Cornpara t i  ve Study of Xerornamography Versus F i  1 m 
Mammography 
Gerald D. Dodd, M.D. 
None 
June 28, 1978 through December 31,  1978 
June 28, 1974 through December 31, 1978 
The purpose o f  t h i s  modification i s  t o  ex tend the  
p e r i o d  of performance 
Harr-i s 

3. Agency: Depart~~lent o f  Health, Education and We1 fare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Cause and Prevent ion, Viral Oncology 

Cont rac t  No. : NO1-CP-61011, Modi f ica t ion No. 5 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Biosynlhesis o f  O n c o r n a v i r u s  Prote ins  i n  Mouse and  

Human Cells 
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: Ralph 0 .  Arlinghaus, Ph,D. 
Contract Amount: $400,812 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n  : $10,000 
Revised Cont rac t  Amount: $410,812 
Current Budget Period: June 30, 1978 through December 31, 1978 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1978 
Description: The purpose  of t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  increase the 

amount o f  the con t rac t  f o r  con t i nua t i on  o f  support 
for  research 

County o f  Expenditure: Harris 



The Univers i ty  o f  Texas System C a n c e r  Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  

4, Agency : 

Grant No.: 
Project T i t l e :  
P r i  nci pa1 Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Cur rent  Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Peri od: 
Description : 
County o f  Expendi ture  : 

5. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

Pr inc i  pa l  I n v e s t i  ga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total P r o j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expendi t ure : 

Department o f  Heal th  , Education and We1 fare  
Nat ional  Cancer Ins ti tute 
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
5 R01 CA19281-03 SSS 
Cell Cycle Related DNA Repair  Mechanisms 
Ronald M. Humphrey, Ph .D. 
$31,908 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 30, 1979 
For  continuation o f  support for research 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal t h ,  Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Research Resources and 
Centers 
3 P O I  CA12542-0651 SRC 
Develop Neutron Therapy F a c i  1 i t y  i n  Houston, 
Texas 
G i l b e r t  H. F l e t che r ,  M.D. 
$2,023,981 
August 1, 1977 through July 31, 1979 
May 1, 1975 through J u l y  31, 1979 
For c o n t i  nuation o f  support f o r  research 
Ha rri s 

6. Agency : Department o f  Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
Nat l ona l  Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 

Contract No.:  101-CM-57042, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 12 
P r o j e c t  T i  t l  e : Phase I I  and  111 Studies i n  Pat ien ts  w i t h  

D i  ssemi nated S o l i d  Tumrs 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i  gator :  Gerald P. Bodey , M. D. 
Contract Amount: $2,543,581 
Previ ously Funded: $1,960,191 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  $ 176,479 
Total Incremental Funding: $2,136,670 
Current Budget Perjod: June 30, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
T o t a l  Project Period: June 30, 1975 through June 29, 1980 
Oescri p t i o n  : The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  p rov ide  

a d d i t i o n a l  incremental funding f o r  con t i nua t i on  
o f  support f o r  research under t h i s  cont rac t  

County o f  Expendi ture  : Harris 

7 .  Agency : 

Grant  No. : 
Project T i  t l  e : 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur rent  Budget Period: 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County o f  Expendi lure : 

Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion and Nelfare 
National Cancer Ins t i  tute  
D i  v i  s i  on o f  Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
5 KO4 CA00083-04 RAD 
New and Improved Techniques o f  I n t e r v e n t i o n  
Radiology 
James H. Anderson, Ph. D. 
$37,455 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Far c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  support for research career 
development 
Har r i s  

CC- 19 



The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Gran ts  - Federal Cont 'd  

2 .  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

Pr inc ipa l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  Pro jec t  Period: 
Desc r ip t i on :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

9.  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Pro jec t  Ti t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i  ga tor :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Per iod :  
Desc r i p t i on :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

10. Agency: 

G r a n t  No. : 
Pro jec t  T i t l e :  
P r inc ipa l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod :  
D e s c r i p t i  an: 
County of Expenditure: 

Agency : 

Grant No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I nvest i  gator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expendi t ure : 

Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s  t i  t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
5 R0 1 CA18248-03 VR 
Biosynthesis o f  Rauscher Murine Leukemia Viral 
Proteins 
Ralph B, Arlinghaus, Ph.D. 
$31,798 
Ju ly  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 30, 1979 
F o r  cont inuat ion of  support for  research 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 f a r e  
National Cancer Ins t i  t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Research Resources and Center 
2 R01 CA11430-13 SSS 
Hiomathematics and Computing i n  a Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
S t u a r t  0. Zimmerrnan, Ph.D, 
$100,000 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
Ju ly  I ,  1975 through June 30, 1981 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support  f o r  research 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal th ,  Education and Wel fa re  
N a t i  onal Cancer I ns  t i  t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  of Cancer Biology and Diagnos is  
5 R01 CA21062-03 HEM 
Growth Contro l  o f  Human Hemopoietic Cells 
Eva Lotzova, Ph.D. 
$30,377 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 30, 1979 
F o r  c o n t i n u a t i o n  o f  s u p p o r t  f o r  research 
Harris 

Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Education and Welfare 
N a t i  onal Cancer Ins t i t u t e  
D i  v i  s i on o f  Cancer Treatment 
3 R10 CA03713-2lS1 C C I  
Southwest Oncol ogy Group 
Jan van Eys, M.D. 
$11,372 
January I ,  1978 through December 31, 1978 
January 1, 1978 through December 31, 1979 
For supplemental s u p p o r t  f o r  research 
Harris 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Grants - F e d e r a l  Cont 'd  

1 2, Agency : 

Grant  No.: 
P r o j e c t  Title: 
P r i n c i p a l  Investi gator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget P e r i o d :  
Total Project P e r i  od : 
Desc r ip t i on  : 
County o f  Expendi t ure : 

Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Principal I n v e s t i  ga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project  Period: 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
County o f  Expenditure: 

14. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i  tl e : 
Principal  Inves t i  ga to r :  
Mew Funds : 
Current Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  Project Period: 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
Count-y o f  Expenditure: 

15. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Pro ject  T i  t I e : 
Pr inc i  pa1 Inves t igator :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
Tota l  Project  Period: 
D e s c r i p t i o n  : 
County o f  Expendi ture: 

16. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
Pri n c i  pal  Inves  t i  gator: 
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
Total Project  Period: 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal t h  , Educati on and We1 fare 
National Cancer Institute 
Oi v i s i o n  o f  Cancer B io logy  and O i  agnosis 
2 R01 CA16527-04 CTY 
Regulat ion o f  M i  tochondri a l  DNA Rep7 i c a t i o n  
Donald L. Robberson, Ph.D. 
$44,359 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
July 1, 1978 through June 30, 1981 
For con t i nua t i on  o f  support f o r  research 
Harris 

Department of Hea l th ,  Educat ion and We1 f a r e  
National I n s t i t u t e  o f  G e n e r a l  Medica l  Sciences 
5 R O I  GM23252-03 GEN 
The Molecular B a s i s  of Chromosonw Aberrations 
Potu N. Rao, Ph.D. 
$29,851 
June 1, 1978 t h r o u g h  May 31, 1979 
June 1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1979 
For c o n t i  nuat ion o f  suppor t  for research 
Harris 

Department o f  Health, Educat ion and  We1 fare 
Nat i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Bio logy and Diagnosis 
5 R01 CA17769-04 BM 
Ant i tumor  Activity of Corynebacteriurn Parvum 
Lester J .  Peters, M.D. 
$40,676 
August 1, 1978 t h r o u g h  J u l y  31, 1979 
June 1 ,  1975 t h r o u g h  July 31, 1979 
For c o n t i  nua t ion  of s u p p o r t  for research 
Harris 

Oepartment o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 fare 
Nat i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences 
5 R01 GM23067-03 BBC 
A Physical Approach t o  Genomic Analysis 
Allen T .  Ansevin,  Ph.D. 
$31,707 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1979 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
For continuation o f  suppor t  for research 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal th , Education and We1 fare 
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division o f  Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
3 R01 CA11430-1251 COM 
Biornathematics and Computing i n  a Cancer Ins t i tu te  
S t u a r t  0. Z imerman,  Ph .D. 
$43,447 
May 1, 1977 through August 31, 1978 
May 1, 1974 through August 31, 1978 
For suppl  emental and contf  nuat ion of support  for 
research 
Harris 





The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Tcxas S y s t o n ~  Cancer Center 
Regents Mecting October 20, 1978 - Contracts a n d  Grants - Federal Cont 'd  

Contract No.: 
Project  Ti t le :  

Principal T n v e s t i ~ a t o r :  
Contract Amount: 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Revi sed Cont rac t  Amount : 
C u r r e n t  Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  
Description: 
County o f  Expend i tu re :  

2 3 .  Ayency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  
Princ ipa l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
C u r r e n t  Budget  Peri nd: 
T n t a l  P r o j e c t  P c r i o d :  
Description: 
County o f  Expend; ture:  

C o n t r a c t  fin.: 
Project T i t le :  
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
Contract  Amount :  
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Revi sed Con t rac t  Amount : 
Current Budget  Periad: 
T a t a l  Project P e r i o d :  
D ~ s c r i p t i o n :  

County o f  E x p e n d i t u r e :  

25. Agency: 

Con t rac t  No, : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
Principal Inves t i  ga to r :  
New Funds: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period:  
Description: 

County o f  E x p e n d i t u r e  : 

26. Agency: 

Contract  No. : 
Project  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  Project Per iod :  
Descript ion:  

County o f  Expenditure: 

Department o f  Heal t h ,  Education and Ue? fare 
N a t i o n a l  Cance r  I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
N01-CM-77149, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 
Adjuvant Trials i n  Resectable Non-Oat Cell 
Lung Cancer 
Clifton F. Mountain, M.D.  
$140,148 
$167,975 
$308,123 
June 30, 1978 through March 14, 1979 
March 15, 1977 th rough  March 14, 1930 
Fnr cont inuat ion  o f  support for research 
Harris 

D~pr l r tment  uf I lea l  t h  , Education and 'tlcl fare  
Nati onal Cancer Ins t i  tute  
D i  v i  s i  nn o f  Cancer  Research Resources and Centers 
5 R10 CA217E3-02 SRC 
Exploratory Studies on Cancer P a t i e n t  Data Control 
Vincent F. Guinee, M.D. 
$63,448 
J u l y  1, 2978 t h r o u g h  June 30, 1979 
J u l y  1 ,  1977 through June 30, 1980 
For cont i~;uat ian  nf  suppor t  fo r  research 
Harris 

Depart~nerlt o f  Wealth, Education a n d  We1 fare  
Nat ional  Cancer Ins t i  tu te  
Division o f  Cancer Treatment 
NOI-CM-43801, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 10 
Phase I Studies o f  New An t i cance r  Agents 
Gerald P. Bodey, M.D. 
$642,474 
$11,750 
$654,224 
June 24, 1978 through September 30, 1975 
June 24, 1974 t h r o u g h  September 30, 1978 
The purpose of  t h i s  n ~ o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  extend the 
contract  for  an addi t iona7 t h r e e  months w i t h  ad- 
d i  t i  onal funds 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Hea? t h  , Educat ion and We? fare  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
N01-CB-33888, M o d i f i c a t i o n  Nn. 7 
Imrnunu the rapy  o f  Dissemi nated Human Cancer 
Evan M. Hersh, M.D. 
Nonr! 
June 25, 1973 thvough May 24, 1977 
The purpose of t h i s  modificatian i s  t o  correct 
Article I ,  D e s c r i p t i o n  of  Work 
H a r r i s  

Departwnt of Heal th  , Educat ion and  We1 f a r e  
N a t i o n a l  Cancer Tnst i  t u t e  
NO 1-GO- 33888, Modi f i c a t i o n  No. 9 
Immunotherapy o f  Dissemi nated Human Cancer 
Evan M. I iersh, M.D. 
Norle 
May 25, 1978 t h r o ~ g h  J u l y  7 ,  1978 
June 25 ,  1973 t h r o u g h  Ju1.y 7, 1978 
The purpose o f  this m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  continue 
the contract  w i t h o u t  a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Harris 



The Uni vers  i ty o f  Texas Sys tern Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  

27.  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
Principal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per iod :  
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Desc r ip t i on :  
County o f  Expenditure : 

28. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Prcject T i t l e :  
Principal Inves tl ga to r :  
Con t rac t  Price: 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  
Revised Contract Amount : 
Current Budget Period:  
Total Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

29.  Agency: 

Grant  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Per1 od: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
Description: 
County o f  Expend i tu re  : 

30. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i  t l e  : 
P r i  nc i  p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project  Period: 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

31. Agency: 

Contract No,: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current  Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Per iod  : 
Desc r ip t i on  : 

County of Expendi t ure : 

Department o f  Heal t h  , Educat ion and We7 fare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
2 PO1 CA12542-07 SRC 
Fast  Neutron Therapy w i  t h  TAMVEC Cycl otron 
Gilbert H. Fletcher, M . D .  
$472,684 
August 1, 1978 through Ju ly  31, 1979 
August 1, 1978 through July 31, 1981 
For  cont i  nua t i on o f  s u p p o r t  fo r  research 
Harris 

Department of Health , Education and We1 f a r e  
Na t i ona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
NO 1-CB- 33888, Modi f i ca t i on No. 10 
Imunotherapy o f  D i  sseminated Human Cancer 
Evan M. Hersh, M . D .  
$1,940,570 
$ 425,929 
$2,366,499 
J u l y  8, 1978 through July 7 ,  1979 
June 25, 1973 through July 7 ,  1979 
Th is  Supplemental Agreement supersedes a1 1 terms 
and cond i t ions  he re to fo re  a p p l i c a b l e  under t h i s  
contract, for suppor t  for research 
Ha rri s 

Department of Heal th , Educat ion and We1 f a r e  
National Cancer I n s t j  t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
2 R26 CAl6763-05 SRC 
Ant i tumor Agents on Human Colon Carcinoma Cells 
Benjamin Drewinko, Ph.D. 
$55,023 
June 1, 1978 t h r o u g h  May 31, 1979 
June 1, 1978 through May 31, 1981 
For continuation o f  support for  research 
tlarri s 

Department o f  Hea l th  , Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat i ona I Cancer Ins t i t ute  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Research Resources and  
Centers 
3 R O I  CA15495-0351 VR 
G i  osyn thes i s of  Oncortiavi rus Proteins 
Ralph B .  Ar l inghaus,  Ph.D. 
$3,226 
June 1, 1977 through May 31, 1979 
June 1, 1975 through May 31, 1979 
Supplemental f u n d s  f o r  con t i nua t i on  o f  support 
f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Departtwnt o f  Health, Educat ion and We1 fare 
Nat iona l  Hear t ,  Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  
N01-HD-6-2959, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 
Source  o f  Human Ur ina ry  E r y t h r o p o i e t i n  
Raymond Alexanian, M.D. 
None 
June 30, 1978 through December 15,  1978 
June 30, 1976 through December 15, 1978 
The purpose of t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  is t o  extend 
the Period o f  Performance of t h e  c o n t r a c t  
w i t h o u t  a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Harris 



The Un ive rs i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Grants - Federal Con t 'd  

32. Agency: Department of Heal t h  , Education and We1 fare  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Di v i  s i on o f  Cancer Treatment 

Contract No. : M01-CM-77153, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 
P r o j e c t  Ti t l e :  Pathology Support for Non-Oat Cell Lung Cancer 
Principal I nves t iga to r :  C l i f t o n F . M o u n t a i n , M . D .  
Prev ious ly  Funded : $122,968 
Increase by Modiff  cat ion:  $140,525 
T o t a l  Incremental Funding: $263,493 
Current  Budget Per iod:  June 30, 1978 through April 14, 1979 
Total Pro jec t  Period: A p r i l  15, 1977 through A p r i l  14, 1980 
Descr i  p t  i on : The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  p rov ide  

incremental funding for the  c o n t i n u a t i o n  of 
research 

County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  

33. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
Project T i t l e :  
Pri n c i  pal Investi gator: 
Con t r ac t  Amount: 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  
Revised Contract  Amount: 
Current B u d g e t  Period: 
Total Project Period: 
Descripti on: 

County of Expenditure : 

34. Agency: 

Contract No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Cur ren t  Budget Per iod:  
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Desc r ip t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

35. Agency: 

Con t rac t  No. : 
Project T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget P e r i o d :  
Total Project Per iod:  
Descri p t f  on: 

County of Expendi ture:  

Department o f  Heal th , Education and We1 f a r e  
Nat iona l  Cancer Insti tute 
N01-CB-64003, Modification No. 2 
Immunotherapy i n  the  L2C Guinea P i g  Leukemia 
Samuel G. Murphy, M.D. 
$249,346 
$ 51,217 
$300,563 
Ju ly  1, 1978 through Decenaer 31, 1978 
June 30, 1976 through December 31, 1978 
The purpose of t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  p rov ide  
addit ional  funds f o r  the con t i nua t i on  of research  
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal th,  Educat ion and Welfare 
Nat ional  Cancer Ins ti tute 
D i  v i  s i on o f  Cancer Treatment 
N01-CP-65866, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 
Optimal N u t r i t i o n a l  Support as an Adjunct t o  Cancer 
Therapy in t h e  Adu l t  P a t i e n t  
Me lv in  L. Samuels, M.D. 
None 
J u l y  13, 1978 through September 29, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through September 29, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h i s  m o d i f i c a t i o n  i s  t o  amend Article 
VI - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  and Article I - Desc r i p t i on  
o f  Work, Paragraph 0.2d - Repor t ing  Requirements 
Harris 

Department of H e a l t h ,  Education and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer Ins ti t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
N01-CP-65871, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 
O p t i m a l  N u t r i t i o n a l  Support as an Adjunct  t o  Cancer 
Therapy i n  t h e  A d u l t  Patient  
Victor  J. Lanzotti, M.D. 
None 
July 3 I ,  1978 through September 29, 19 79 
September 30, 1976 through September 29, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h i s  mod i f i ca t i on  i s  t o  amend 
Article VI - P r o j e c t  O f f i c e r  and A r t i c l e  I - 
Desc r ip t i on  o f  Work, Paragraph B.3 - Repor t ing  
Requ i rements 
H a r r i s  



The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Systen~ Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Cont rac ts  and Grants - Federal Cont 'd  

36 .  Agency: Department of Hea l th  , Education and Wel f ~ r e  
National Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 

Con t rac t  No. : N01-CM-53773, Y o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 
Project ' t i t le:  Pharmacologic Studies o f  Anti-Tumor Agents 
P r inc iwa l  Investisator: T i  L i  Loo, D . P h . 1 . L .  
c o n t r a c t  Amount: - $1,510,525 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t ion :  $ 33,688 
Revised Contract Amount: $1,544,213 
Current Budget Period: June 21, 1978 through J u l y  20, 1978 
Total  Project Period : June 21, 1975 through Ju ly  20, 1978 
Desc r ip t i on :  The purpose o f  t h i s  modificatjon i s  t o  prov ide  

a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  a short  extension of tlie 
contract 

County o f  Expendi ture : Harris 

37. Agency: Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 fa re  
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i  v i s i  on of Cancer T r e a t w n t  

Contract No. : N01-CM-77149, Modi f ica t ion  Mo. 5 
P r o j e c t  Ti t l e :  Adjuvant Trials i n  Resectable Non-Oat Cell Lung 

Cancer 
P r i n c i p a l  Investigator:  C l i f t o n F .  Mountain, P1.D. 
Previous 1 y Funded: $308,123 
Increase by M o d i f i c a t i o n :  $ 16,042 
T o t a l  Incremental Funding: $324,165 
Current Budget Per iod:  August 10, 1978 t h r o u g h  March 14, 1979 
T o t a l  Project  Period: March 15, 1977 through M a r c h  14, 1980 
Descr ip t ion :  The purpose of t h i s  modification i s  t o  provf de 

-It~cremental funding f o r  t he  contfnuation o f  
research 

County o f  Expenditure: Harris 

38. Agency : Department o f  Heal th  , Education and We1 fare  
National Cancer Inst i  t u i e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment  

Cont rac t  No. : N01-CM-33710, Mod i f i ca t ion  No. I1 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : Chemotherapy o f  Ovarian Carcinoma 
P r i  nc ipa l  I nves t iga to r :  J a w s  T .  Wharton, M.D. 
Previously Funded : $1,014,211 
Increase by Mod i f i ca t i on :  $ 192,831 
Total Incremental Funding: $1,207,042 
Current Budget Peri od : Aug~ls t  9 ,  1978 t h rough  A p r i l  15, 1979 
T o t a l  Project  Period: October 1 5 ,  1972 through A p r i  1 15, 1981 
Description : The purpose of t h i s  mod i f i ca t i on  i s  t o  provide 

i nc rewn ta l  fund ing  f o r  t he  cont inuat ion o f  
research  

County o f  Expenditure: Harris 

Agency : 

Contract No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r  i nc i  pa l  Inves t i  gator : 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r o j e c t  Period: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period: 

County of Expenditure : 

Department o f  Hea l th ,  Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
N01-CM-67026, Modification No. 4 
Therapy o f  P a t i e n t s  w i  t h  O v a r i a n  Carci norna 
H. Stephen Gallager, M.D. 
None 
August 2, 1978 t h r o u g h  June 29, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 29, 1981 
The purpose of this m o d i f i c a t i o n  is t o  r e v i s e  the 
General Prov is ions  o f  the  c o n t r a c t  
Marri s 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Contracts and Grants - Federal Cont ' d 

Agency: 

Con t rac t  No.: 
Pro jec t  T i  t l  e : 

P r i n c i p a l  I nves t iga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  Project Period: 
Description: 

County of Expendf ture: 

41. Agency: 

Contrac t  No. : 
Project  Title: 

P r i n c i p a l  Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Currcnt Budget Peri od: 
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Period : 
Desc r ip t i on :  

County o f  Expenditure: 

42. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
Principal Investigator:  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period: 
Total  Project  Period: 
Description : 

County o f  Expenditure: 

43 .  Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project T i t l e :  
P r f  ncipal I n v e s t i  ga to r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Total  P r o j e c t  Period : 
Descr ip t ion ;  
County o f  Expendi t ure : 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Di v i s i o n  of Cancer Treatment 
NO 1-CP-65794, Modi f i c a t i o n  No, 2 
O p t i m a l  Nutritional Suppor t  as an ad junc t  t o  
Cancer Therapy i n  the Pedi atri c Pat i  en t  
Jan van Eys, M.D. 
None 
July 13, 1978 through June 29, 1979 
June 30, 1976 through June 29, 1979 
The purpose o f  t h t ~  mod i f i ca t i on  I s  t o  amend 
Article I - Description o f  Mark - Paragraph B.3 
and Article  V I  - Project O f f i c e r  
Harris 

Department o f  Health , Educat ion and We1 fare  
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
NOI-CO-65345, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 
Cancer Informatjon Dissemina t ion  and Analysis 
Center - Cancer Therapy 
Eugene McKelvey, M.D. 
None 
June 24 ,  1978 through September 2 9 ,  1978 
June 24, 1976 through September 29, 1978 
The purpose o f  th i s  m d i f d c a t i o n  i s  t o  provide 
a three-month extension t o  t h e  c o n t r a c t  w i t h o u t  
addi t i ona7 funds 
Harris 

Department o f  Health, Education and  Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Bio logy and Diagnosis  
1 R01 CA21927-O ZA1 PTHB 
Chromatin Structure of Normal and Ma1 i gnan t  T-Cells 
Abby L. Mafze l ,  M . D .  
$43,918 
September 1, 1973 through August 31, 1979 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1981 
For support f o r  research t o  examine t h e  nature of 
chromatin structural a1 t e ra t lons  t h a t  occur  upon 
i n t e r a c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  phosphoryl a ted nonhi s tone 
proteins derived f r o m  e i t h e r  normal or ma1 ignant 
T-cells in several phases o f  the cell cycle 
HarrI s 

Department o f  Health, Education and Welfare 
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Division of Cancer Biology and Diagnosis 
5 R01 CA20763-03 PTHB 
Lymphoi d Cell Subpopu7 a t  i ons i n Lymghocyt i c Leukemia 
Ellen S. Rich ie ,  Ph.D. 
$22,9 72 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
September 30, 1976 through August 31, 1979 
For  cont inuat ion  of support for research 
Harris 



The Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 - Contracts  and Grants - Federal  Cont 'd  

44, Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project  Ti t le :  
Pr inc ipa l  Invest igator :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
T o t a l  P r a j e c t  Period: 
Descr ip t ion:  
County o f  Expenditure: 

Agency : 

Grant  No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t  1 e : 

Pri nci pal Inves ti ga t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period : 
Tota l  Project  Period : 
Description: 
County of Expenditure : 

46. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i  ncipal I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project Period: 
Descr ip t ion :  
County o f  Expenditure: 

47. Agency: 

Grant  No. : 
Project Ti t I e : 
Pri nc i  p a l  Investigator:  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Pro jecl Period: 
Description : 
County of Expenditure: 

48. Agency: 

Contract No. : 
Project T i t l e :  

P r i nc i  pa7 Jnves t i  ga tor :  
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Tota l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  
Descr ipt ion:  

County o f  Expenditure : 

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 f a re  
Nat iona l  Cancer In s t i t u t e  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Cancer Treatment 
2 R01 CA17364-04 ET 
Mutagenic Ac t i on  of Cancer Therapy on T e s t i s  Cells 
Marvin 1. Meistrich, Ph.D, 
$59,736 
September 1, 1978 th rough  August 31, 1979 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1981 
For  cont inuat ion o f  support f o r  research 
H a r r i s  

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 f a re  
Nat iona l  Ins t i tu te  of  Ar thr i t i s ,  Metabol ism, 
and D i  gest i  ve Diseases 
5 R O 1  AM20383-02 MET 
I n s  ul i n  Gene Express i on During Pancreas 
Development 
Grady F. Saunders, Ph.D. 
$40,498 
July  1, 1978 through June 30, 1979 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1980 
F o r  cont inuat ion of support f o r  research 
Har r i s  

Departmnt o f  Health, Education and We1 fare  
National Cancer Ins t i  t u t e  
Division of Cancer Treatment 
2 RIO CA10953-11 CCI 
Radi 01 og i  cal Phys f cs Center 
Robert  J. Shalek, Ph.D. 
$257,771 
September 1, 1978 through August 3 1, 1979 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1981 
For cont inuat ion of support  f o r  research 
Harris 

Department o f  Wea 1 t h  , Educat ion and We1 fare  
Nat iona l  Institute o f  A r t h r i t i s  , Metabol i s m  
and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
5 R01 AM09801-14 END 
Chemistry o f  Lute in iz ing  and Related Hormones 
Darrell N.  Ward, Ph.D. 
$93,787 
September 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1980 
For cont inuat ion of support for  research 
Harris 

Department o f  Heal t h  , Education and We1 fare 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
NO 1-CN-55244, Modi f i  cation No. 6 
Comprehens i ve Cancer Centers Communi c a t i  ons 
Network 
Stephen Stuyck 
None 
June 26, 197.8 through Ju ly  31, 1978 
June 30, 1975 through Ju ly  31,  1978 
The purpose o f  t h e  modification i s  t o  extend t h e  
contract for one month a t  no c o s t  t o  the  Govern- 
m n t  
Harris 



TilE U N I V E R S  I T' f  Or TEXAS SYSTEt.1 CAtjCER C E N T E R  

B11S 1 NESS COi4TRACTS T O R  SEKV I C E S  

BOARD OF R E L E N T S  PIELTING OCTOEER 20, 1973 

The following con t rac t s  have been n e g o t i a t e d  by thc  V ice  President f o r  
Business A f - f a i r s .  I reconlnend your dpproval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  siqnatures: 

1 .  Agrccment between 1-erch, h t e s  & A s s o c i a t e s ,  Inc., Elevator  Consulting 
Engineers ,  and The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Cenrcr ,  whereby Lcrch, Uates 
& A s s o c i a t e s ,  Inc. agrees t o  review exi s t i  ny rndi ntenance con t rau  ts , make an 
i n s p e c t i o n  and i r~ventory o f  a 1  1 ver t i ca l  t r anspor td t ion  equipment, make 
performance t e s t s ,  and prov ide  a written repor t  and follow-up. The f e e  for  
t h i s  s e r v i c e  sha7 1 hc $5,G75.00. 

2. Lease bctween Vantage blanagcmcnt Co~:~pany,  as  a g c n t  for  Vantage  F rope r t i e s  , 
Inc . ,  Lessor ,  and The University u f  Texas Systern Cancer Center, M. D. Anderson 
H o s p i t a l  and Turnor Ir-isti t u t e ,  Lessee, for continuation o f  t h e  lease o f  12,000 
square f e e t  of  space loca ted  i n  Houston ,  llarris County ,  Texas,  a t  71500 South 
Mairl S t ree t ,  .Suite 122. Tile ter~n o f  t h i s  lease s h a l l  he an a month-to-month 
b a s i s  bey i r l n ing  June I ,  1978 and s h a l l  terminate no ld te r  than  August 3 1 ,  
7975.  Lessee and/or Lessor may cancel s a i d  Lease Agrccmeni  prior to August 
31 , 1978, w i t h  a t h i  r ty-day wr i t t en  notice. The c o s t  or' t h i  s space i s  
52,330.00 per month. 

3. Lease UH-8451 -L-l lous ton  between E l  gee A s s o c i a t e s  , Lessor, and The 
University o f  Texas System Cancer Center, Lessee, for  o f f i c e  and warehouse 
space loca t ed  a t  3109 & 3111 Cnrdcr S t ree t  i n  Houston,  Harris County, Texas,  
i s  amended t o  add 15,300 square f e e t  o f  space a t  11.5 c e n t s  per  square f o o t  
per month, for  a t o t a l  additional renta l  c o s t  o f  $7,759.50 per month f o r  the  
period Jur~e 1 , 1975 through , 4 u g u s t  31, i979 ,  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1977-78 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING OCTOBER 20, 1978 

General Administration 

O f f i c e  o f  t he  Pres ident  

'1. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Anthony J . Mastromarino, Ph. D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Assistant Director for Scientif ic  operations o f  the 
National Large Bowel Cancer Project 
From: $21,000 per annurn - Grant 5 R26-CA-14140 
To: 20% time ra te  o f  $4,200 p e r  annum - General Funds 

80% t i m e  ra te  of $16,800 per annum - Grant 5 R26-CA-14140 
( t o t a l  compensation $21,000) 

E f fec t j ve :  June 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 241 

Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
R.  Lee C l a r k ,  M,D, (w i thout  tenure)  
From: Presi dent, Surgeon (General Surgery) and Professor of Surgery 

and Pres i dent Uni ve rs  i ty Cancer Foundation 
To: President  Emeritus, Surgeon (General Surgery) and Professor of 

Surgery and President  Emeri tus Uni  vers i ty Cancer Foundati on 
and Consu l tan t  f o r  Physicians Referral Service 

From: 64% time rate  of $38,500 per annum - General Funds 

$16,500 per annurn - Permiss ive Augmentation from Physicians 

'% 
36% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $22,000 pe r  annum - University Cancer Foundation 

Referral Serv i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $77,000) 

To: 60% t i m  rate o f  $38,500 per annum - General Funds 
40% t i m e  rate o f  $26,000 pe r  annum - U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 
$16,500 pe r  annum - Permissive Augrwntat ion from Phys ic ians  
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $81,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Reserve for Professional Salar ies ,  a v a i l a b l e  Unive rs i t y  Cancer 
Foundation funds and Physicians Referral Service - Augmentation 
RBC: 296 

Appointment 
Charles A. LeMais t re ,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
President, I n t e r n i s t  and Professor o f  Medicine and President  
U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation (with House and Utilities) 
64% t ime  rate of $38,500 per annum - General Funds 
36% t i m e  rate o f  $21,300 per  annum - U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation 
$13,700 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physic ians Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $73,500) 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1 ,  1978 
Budgeted posit ion for President,  Surgeon (General Surgery) and 

"+ 
Professor o f  Surgery and President U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundation, 
ava i l ab le  U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundat ion funds and Physicians Referral 
Service Reserve for  Augmentation. Th is  is t o  a c t i v a t e  Dr. LeMaistre's 
appointment as Pres iden t  of The University o f  Texas Sys tern Cancer 
Center e f f e c t i v e  August 1, 1978 as approved by a c t i o n  o f  t he  Board 
of Regents o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System as reflected i n  t h e  
1978-1979 approved budget 
RBC: 302 

CC- 30 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 

4. Appointment 
Judith M. Johns - Other S t a f f  
Assistant t o  the President 
$23,600 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Reserve for Profess i onal Sal aries 
RBC: 303 

Office o f  the Vice President f o r  Business A f f a i r s  

5. Appointment 
Steven C .  Schul t z  - Other S t a f f  
Assistant t o  the Vice President for Business A f f a i r s  
$29,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional Salar ies  
RBC: 226 

Personnel 

6. Resignat ion 
Michael L. Taylor - Other S t a f f  
Assistant Personnel Manager 
$21,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing  day August  4 ,  1978 
RBC: 304 

The Tumor Institute 
D i v i s i o n  o f  ~ e d m  S t a E  

Department o f  Medicine 

7. Resignation 
Keith A. Aldinger, M.D, ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Assistant Internist and Instructor i n  Medicine 
$18,700 pe r  annum - General Funds 
$ 9,300 per annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians Referral 
Serv i  ce 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the last working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 231 

8. Resignation 
A l l a n  N .  Krutchik, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
Faculty Associate and Ins t ruc tor  i n  Medicine 
71% time ra te  o f  $20,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Service 
Facu l t y  Assoc ia tes  F w d  
29% t i m e  ra te  o f  $8,000 p e r  annurn - lorene Ber ing Memorial Fund 
( t o t a l  com~ensat ion $28,000 1 
i f f ec t i  ve with the  last-working day June 16, 1978 
RBC: 232 

9 .  Appointment 
Br ian  C. Barnes, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Faculty Assoc ia te  and Instructor i n  Medicine 
$25,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Service Facul ty Associ a t e s  
Fund 
Effective:  July  1 ,  1978 
Physicians Referral Servi ce Faculty Assoc ia tes  Fund 
RBC: 260 



The Uni versi ty of Texas Sys tern Cancer Center 
Zegents Meeting October 20, 1978 

10. Appointment 
George E l  ha j  , M. D. (without tenure) 
Facu l ty  Assoc ia te and Instructor i n  Medicine 
$26,500 per  annum - Physicians Referral Service Faculty Associates 
Fund 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Phys i c i  ans Referral Service Facul t y  Associates Fund 
RBC: 263 

11. Appoi n t m n t  
Raul L. Echenique, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Facul ty  AssocSate and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Medicine 
89% t i m e  rate o f  $25,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice  
Faculty Associates Fund 
11% t ime rate o f  $3,000 per annum - Var ious Donors for Lung Cancer 
Research 
( t o t a l  compensation $28,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Physicians R e f e r r a l  Serv ice Facul ty Assoc ia tes Fund and available 
g i f t  funds 
RBC: 275 

Appointment 
Roger W. Rodgers, M.D. (w i thout  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and Instructor i n  Medicine 
$19,500 per annum - General Funds 
$ 9,500 per annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Phys ic ians  Referral 
Serv ice 

t o t a l  compensation $29,000) 
Effective: July 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Profess i onal Sal aries and Physi c i  ans R e f e r r a l  Servi ce 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 280 

13. Res igna t ion  
Peter  M. Levine, M.D. {w i thou t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Psychiatry 
13% time rate of $4,000 pe r  annurn - General Funds 
$2,000 p e r  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( f u l l  t i m e  rate $30,000) 
( t o t a l  compensation $6,000) 
E f f ec t i ve  w i t h  the l a s t  working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 282 

14. Appointment 
Chr is topher Nogei re,  M.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Internist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine 
$30,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$4,000 per  annum - Permi ss i ve Augmentation from Physi c i  ans Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $34,000) 
Ef fec t i ve :  July 1, 1978 
Reserve for Professi onal S a l a r i ~ s  and Physicians Re fe r ra l  Service 
Reserve f o r  Augmentation 
RBC: 286 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

15. Appointment 
Fred G. Conrad, M.D. , ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s o c i a t e  I n t e r n i s t  and Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  of Medicine 
$36,000 per annum - General Funds 
$17,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Phys ic ians Referral  
Se rv i  cc 
( t o t a l  compensation $53,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 14, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Salar ies  and Physicians Referral Serv ice  
Reserve f o r  Augmentati on 
RBC: 3 2 1  

Res i gna t i  on 
Herbert D. Kay, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Ass i s tan t  V i r o l o g i s t  and  Imunol ogi  s t and  ( Part-Time) Instructor i n  
Medi c i  ne (Vi rol ogy and Imunol ogy ) 
$25,000 per annum - U .S. C i  v i  I Serv ice Comi ss ion  Assignment Under 
lnterqovernmental Personnel Ac t  1970 
~ f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the las t  working day August 21, 1978 
RBC: 322 

Pa tho l  ogy 

17. Appointment 
David H. Dail , M.D. (w i thout  tenure)  
Facu l ty  Associate  in Pathology 
$25,000 pe r  annum - Physicians Referral Service Facu l ty  Assoc ia tes 
Fund 
Ef fect ive:  July  1, 1978 
Physicians Referral Serv ice  Faculty A s s o c i a t e s  Fund 
RBC: 261 

Appoi n tment 
Harry L. Evans, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Pathol ogi  s t  and Assistant Professor of Pathology 
$23,000 per annum - General Funds 
$10,500 per annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians Referra l  
5e r v i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $33,500) 
E f fec t i ve :  July  1 ,  1978 
Reserve f o r  P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  and Physicians Referral Serv ice  
Reserve f o r  Augmentati on 
RBC: 264 

Appointment 
Mary V. Gres i  k, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Facul ty Associate i n  Pathology 
$25,000 pe r  annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice  f a c u l t y  Assoc ia tes  
Fund 
E f f e c t i v e :  July  1, 1978 
Physic ians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  Facu l ty  Assoc ia tes  Fund 
RBC: 268 

CC- 33 





The University of Texas System Cancer 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

D iagnos t ic  Radiology 

26. Resignat ion 
Masood Granmayeh , M.D. (wi thout tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Radiol og i  s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiology 
$25,400 per annum - General Funds 
$12,600 per annum - Permiss ive  Augnlenta t ion  f r o m  Physicians Referral 
S e r v i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $38,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 236 

Resi gnat i on  
Harvey Y .  Goldstein, F4.D. (Term Appointment) 
Assoc ia te  Radiologist and Associate Professor of Radio logy 
$39,500 per annum - General Funds 
$19,500 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
S e r v i  ce 
( t o t a l  cornpensati on $59,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the  last  working day Ju ly  14, 1978 
RBC: 254 

28. Resignat ion 
L u i s  A. DeSantos, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Assistant Rad io log is t  and Instructor i n  D i a g n o s t i c  Radiol ogy 
$27,000 per annum - General Funds 
$10,500 per annun] - Penni s s i  ve Augmnta t i on from Phys i c i  ans Referral 
Service 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  work ing  day J u l y  28, 1978 
RBC: 255 

D i a g n o s t i c  Radiology 

29. Appointment 
Joan S .  Lee, M.D. (wi thout  tenure) 
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  D iagnos t ic  Radiology 
$20,000 pe r  annurn - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Reserve for Profess i onal Sal ari es 
RBC: 278 

30. Change i n  time s t a t u s  
Margaret N.  Grubb,  Ph .O. (wi thout tenure) 
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  D iagnos t ic  Radiol  ogy (Pharmacobiol ogy) 
From: $15,000 p e r  annum - George R. Cook Memorial Fund 
To: 5 1 % t i m e r a t e o f  8 7 , 6 5 0 p e r a n n u m - G e o r g e R .  CookMemor ia l  
Fund 
( fu l l  t i m e  rate  $15,000) 
Effective: July  1, 1978 
A v a i l a b l e  g i f t  funds 
RBC: 291 

31. Appointment 
Paul D. Kamin, M.D. (without tenure) 
Faculty Associate i n  Diagnostic Radiology 
$25,000 per annum - Phys i c i  ans Referra l  Se rv i ce  Facu l ty  Assoc ia tes  
Fund 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Physicians Referral Service Faculty Assoc ia tes Fund 
RBC: 292 

CC- 35 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center  
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

32. Appointment 
Beth D. Edeiken, M.D. (without tenure) 
Instructor i n  D i a  nost ic  Radiology 
75% t i m e  rate of 3 15,000 per annum - General Funds 
( f u l l  time rate $20,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Reserve for Professional Sal aries 
RBC: 316 

Radiotherapy 

33. Res i gnati  on 
Je r ry  L ,  Barker, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Radiotherapist  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy 
$30,000 per annurn - Grant 5 Pol-CA-06294 
$10,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physic ians R e f e r r a l  
Servi ce 
( t o t a l  compensation$40,000) 
E f f ec t i ve  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  work ing day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 233 

34. Place on leave without pay 
E leanor  D. Montague, M.D. (Term Appointment) 
Rad io the rap i s t  and Professor o f  Radlotherapy 
70% t i m e  ra te  of $30,660 per annurrl - General Funds 
30% t i m e  rate  of $13,140 pe r  annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice  
S t a f f  Sa l a r i e s  
$19,700 per annum - Permiss ive  Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $63,500) 
E f f e c t i v e  f o r  the  p e r i o d  J u l y  I ,  1978 through Ju ly  31, 1978 
RBC: 251 

35. Change in source o f  funds 
Rafael C. Chan, M . D .  (without tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Radiotherapist and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy 
From: $29,400 per annum - General Funds 

$10,600 per annum - Permiss ive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
R e f e r r a l  S e r v i c e  
( to ta7  compensation $40,000) 

To: $29,400 per annurn - Grant  5 POI-CA-06294 
$10,600 per annum - Pertr~issive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral S e r v i c e  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  July 1 ,  1978 
A v a i  1 ab le  g ran t  funds and Physic ians Referral Serv ice  - Augmentation 
RBC: 283 

Rehabilitation Medicine 

36. Res i g n a t  i on 
Chandra P.  Ajmani , M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Phys i a t r i s t  
$23,000 per annurn - General Funds 
$ 9,000 per annum - Perrnissyve Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Servi ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $32,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day A p r i l  30, 1978 
RBC: 222 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Surgery 

37. Appointment 
John M, Daly, K . D .  ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Facu l ty  Associate in Surgery 
$25,000 p e r  annum - Physicians Referral Serv i ce  Faculty Associates  
Fund 
Effective: July 1, 1978 
Physic ians Re fe r ra l  Serv ice  F a c u l t y  Assoc ia tes  Fund 
RBC: 262 

38. Change i n  t i t l e ,  source o f  funds and sa la ry  
John H. Raaf ,  I 11, M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
From: Facul t y  Associate i n Surgery 
To: A s s i s t a n t  Surgeon ( ~ e n e r a l  Surgery) S e c t i o n o f  General Surgery 

and Ass i s  t a n t  Professor o f  Surgery 
From: 74% t ime  rate o f  $20,000 per annum - Physic ians Referral Service 

Facul t y  Assoc i  ates Fund 
26% time rate of $7,000 per annum - V a r i o u s  Donors f o r  Cancer 
Research 
( t o t a l  con~perisati on $27,000) 

To: $23,000 per annum - General Funds 
$ 9,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
Referral Service 

E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  P ro fess i ona l  Salaries and Physicians Referral Service 
Reserve for  Augn~entat ion 
RBC: 290 

39. Res i gnat  i o n  
Raymonde A .  Wende , M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Facul ty Associate i n  Surgery 
$25,000 p e r  annum - Phys i c i ans  Referral Serv i ce  Faculty Assoc ia tes  
Fund 
E f f e c t i v e  wi tkr the l a s t  working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 317 

Anesthesiology 

40. Res ignat ion  
Jonas B. Kahn, M.D. (w i thout  tenure)  
Associate Anes thes io log i s t  and  Assi s t a n t  Professor o f  Anesthesiology 
$33,500 per annum - General Funds 
$16,500 per annum - Permiss ive  Augmentation f r o m  Physic ians R e f e r r a l  
Serv ice 
( t o t a l  compensation $50,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day June 6 ,  1978 
RBC: 230 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

41. Appointment 
Flarshall R. Kessler, M . D .  (w i thou t  tenure)  
Associate  Anes thes io log i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Anesthesiology 
$38,000 per annum - General Funds 
$17,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation f r o m  Physicians R e f e r r a l  
Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $55,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Reserve for Professional Sa1 a r i e s  and Physi c i  ans Referral Serv i  ce 
Reserve for  Augmentation 
RBC: 273 

Denta l  Oncology 

42. Appoi ntment 
Terence J . Fleming, D.D.S. ( w i t h o u t  t enu re )  
A s s i s t a n t  Dental Oncologist (Maxi  11 ofac i  a1 ) 
$27,000 per  annum - Contract NO 1-CN- 75 175 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Ava i l ab le  contract  funds 
RBC: 265 

Urology 

43. Appointment 
David A. Swanson, M.D. (ui thou t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  U r o l o g i s t  and Assistant Professor o f  Urology 
$28,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 
$14,000 per annum - Permissive Agumentation from Physicians Referral 
Service 
(total compensation $42,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  July  1, 1978 
Reserve for  Professional Salaries and Physicians Referral Serv ice  
Reserve for Augmentation 
RBC: 284 

44. Res i gnat i on 
L u i s  H. Rodriguez, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
Ass is tan t  Surgeon (Medical  Oncologist) 
$23,500 per annum - General Funds 
$4,500 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians Referral 
Serv ice  
(total compensation $28,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t he  l a s t - w o r k l n g  day August 11, 1978 
RBC: 315 

D i  v i  s i on o f  Research 

Biochemistry 

45 .  Resignat ion 
Cynth ia R. Chuang, Ph . D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
A s s  i s t a n  t B i  ochemi s t and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Biochemistry 
$21,500 per annum - Grant 1 R01-CA-20124 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t he  last  working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 258 

46. Transfer, change i n  sa la ry  and source of funds 
Richard A .  Montagna, Ph . D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
From: $16,700 per annum - Contract N01-CP-65846 (Pathology)  
To: $17,500 per annum - The KROC Foundation (8iochemistry) 
E f f e c t i v e :  July  1, 1978 
Avai  1 ab le  g i f t  funds 
RBCr 305 

CC- 38 



The Univers i ty  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

47. Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
Chintaman G .  Sahasrabuddhe, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
From: Research Associ a te  
To: A s s i s t a n t  B iochemist  
From: $15,000 per annum - Gran t  1 R01-CA-20124 
To: $18,000 per annum - G r a n t  1 R01-GM-23965 
Effective: July 1, 1978 
Available grant  f u n d s  
RBC: 301 

Biochemist ry  and Science Park, Research Laboratory 

48. Change i n  source o f  funds 
Douglas C .  Hixson, Ph.D. (without tenure) 
Assistant Biochemist 
From: 50% t i m e  rate o f  $10,000 per annum - General Funds 

50% t i m e  r a t e  o f  $10,000 per annum - G r a n t  1 R01-CA-18829 
( t o t a l  compensation $20,000) 

To: 5 0 % t i m e  r a t e o f  $10,000 perannum -General Funds (Biochemist ry)  
50% t i m e  rate of $10,000 er annum - General Funds (Science 
Park, Research Laboratory 7 
( t o t a l  compensation $20,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Budgeted position for Dr. Hixson and t h e  Reserve for Profess ional  
S a l a r i e s  
RBC: 308 

Cell Bio logy  

49. Change i n  t i m e  s t a t u s  
Sen Pathak , Ph . D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Assistant Bi~Togis t  and Assistant Professor o f  Biology 
From; 50% t i m e  rate  of $11,500 per annum - Grant 1 R01-ES-1304 

50% t i m e  ra te  of $11,500 per  annum - G r a n t  1 POI-CA-16672 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,000) 

To:  51% t lw ra te  of  $11,730 per annum - Gran t  2 P30-CA-16672 
(ful l  t i m e  rate $23,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Avai  1 abl  e grant funds 
RBC: 307 

Molecular Biology 

50. Appointment 
Jams E. Hurley, M.D. (wi thout tenure) 
V i s i t i n g  Professor i n  Biology 
$21,600 per annum - Grant 5 ROL-CA-16527 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1978 
Avai  l a b 1  e grant funds 
RBC: 242 

Tumor V i  rol ogy 

51, Change i n  source o f  funds 
Robert  B. Naso, Ph.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Biologist and  A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  B io logy  
From: $23,500 per annum - General Funds 
To : 26% ti me ra te  o f  $6,200 per annum - General Funds 

7 4 % t i m e  rate o f  $17,300 per annum - Leukemia Society o f  
America 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,500) 

Effective: J u l y  1 .  1978 
Budgeted for D r .  Naso and available gran t  funds 
RBC: 310 

CC- 39 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Experimental Radi otherapy 

52. Resignation 
Sara K a f f e ,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$25,000 per annum - Grant 5 Pol-CA-06294 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day May 31, 1978 
RBC: 228 

53. Appoi ntmen t 
Christine J .  Kusyk, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Research Associate 
$18,500 per annum - Grant 5 Pol-CA-06294 
Effect ive:  June 1, 1978 
Ava i l ab le  g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 238 

54 .  Resignation 
Curtis P. Sigdes tad, Ph .D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
V i s i t i n g  Associate Scient is t  
$20,000 per annum - Grant  5 POI-CA-6294 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  work ing day July 21, 1978 
RBC: 295 

55. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
William A. Brock, Ph.D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
From: Research Assoc ia te  
To: Assistant B i o l o g i s t  and Ass i s tan t  Professor o f  Radiotherapy 

(B io logy  ) 
From: 27% t i m e  r a t e  of  $4,500 per  annum - Grant PCM 76-08836 

73% time r a t e  o f  $12,000 per  annum - G r a n t  5 Pol-CA-6294 
( t o t a l  compensation $16,500) 

To: 5 0 % t i m r a t e o f $ 1 0 , 5 0 0 p e r a n n u n i - G e n e r a l  Funds 
50% time ra te  o f  $10,500 per  annurn - G r a n t  5 POI-CA-6294 
( t o t a l  compensation $21,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Pro fess iona l  Sa la r i  es and a v a i l  a b l e  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 312 

Oevel opmental Therapeutics 

56,  Res i gna t i  on 
Kou M. Hwang, M.D. (w i thout  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Pharmacologist and Assis tant  Professor o f  Developmental 
Therapeutics ( Pharmacol ow) 
71% t i m e  rate o f  $15,000 pe r  annurn Grant  5 POZ-CA-5831 
29% time rate o f  $ 6,200 per  annum - Contract  N01-CB-74122 
( t o t a l  compensation $21,200) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day June 30, 1978 
RBC: 243 

57. Appointment 
Pamela R. Roper, Ph-D. (w i thou t  tenure) 
Research Assoc ia te  
$18,000 per  annum - Grant  5 RIO-CA-10376 
E f f e c t i v e  f o r  the  pe r iod  June 1, 1978 through June 30, 1978 
30% t i m e  ra te  of $5,400 per annum - Grant  5 R10-CA-10376 
( f u l l  t ime ra te  $18,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1978 
Available gran t  funds 
R 8 C :  246 



The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October  20, 1978 

58. Change i n  source of funds 
Dah H. Ho, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Associate B iochemis t  and Associate Professor o f  Developmental 
Therapeut ics (Biochemistry and Pharmacology) 
From: 20% time rate o f  $6,900 per annum - General Funds 

802 t i m e  r a t e  of $27,600 per annum - Cont rac t  N01-CM-53773 
( t o t a l  compensation $34,500) 

To: $34,500 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 20, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Dr. Ho and t h e  Reserve f o r  Professional Salar ies  
RBC: 248 

59. Resignation 
William Grose, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Internist 
$26,000 per annum - Contract NOI-CM-57042 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  l a s t  w o r k i n g  day J u l y  26, 1978 
RBC: 253 

60. Resignat ion 
Jean A .  Maroun, M.D. (wi thout  tenure)  
Facul ty  A s s o c i a t e  i n Developmental Therapeut ics 
$25,000 per annum - Grant 1 T32-CA-9189 
E f fec t i ve  w i t h  the las t  work ing  day Ju ly  12, 1978 
RBC: 257 

61. Appoi ntment 
Verena M. Hug, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Advanced Fellow and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
542 time rate of $13,600 p e r  annum - Grant 5 T32-CA-09189 
46% time rate  o f  $11,400 per  annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice 
Facul ty Associates Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Avail able grant funds and Physicians Refe r ra l  S e r v i c e  Facu l t y  
Associates Fund 
RBC: 269 

62, Appointment 
Miche7 R .  Hurtubise , M. D. (w i thout  tenure)  
Faculty Assoc ia te  and Instructor i n  Developmental Therapeut ics 
50% t i m e  rate o f  $12,500 per annum - Grant 5 RIO-CA-10376 
50% time rate of $12,500 per annurn - Grant  5 POI-CA-11520 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 
Effective: J u l y  1, 1978 
Available grant  funds 
RBC: 270 

6 3. Appointment 
W i l l i a m  M. Jordan, M.D, ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Advanced Fellow and Instructor i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
54% titw rate o f  $13,600 per annurn - Grant 5 T32-CA-09189 
461 time ra te  o f  $1 1,400 per annum - Physicians Referral Serv ice 
Facul ty Associates Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Avai lab le  grant  funds and Physicians R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  Faculty 
As s o c i a  tes Fund 
RBC: 271 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 

64. Appointment 
Jean L a t r e i  l l e  , M . D .  (w i thout  tenure)  
Facu l ty  Associate and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
59% t ime rate o f  $14,800 per annum - Grant  5 POI-CA-11520 
41% t ime rate  o f  $10,200 per  annum - Physicians R e f e r r a l  Servjce 
Facul ty  Associates Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
A v a i  1 ab le  g r a n t  funds and Physicians Referral S e r v i  ce Facul ty 
Associates Funds 
RBC: 276 

65. Appoi n tment 
Ronald D, Lawson, M.D. (w i thou t  tenure)  
Advanced Fellow and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Developmental Therapeut ics 
52% t i  me rate o f  $13,600 per annun) - Grant 5 T32-CA-09 189 
48% t ime  ra te  o f  $12,400 pe r  annum - Physicians Referral Serv i ce  
Facul  ty  Associates Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $~6,000} 
Effective: July 1, 1978 
Available gran t  funds and Physicians Referral Serv ice  Faculty 
Associates Fund 
RBC: 277 

Appoi n trnent 
David 3 .  Stewart, M . D .  ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Faculty Associ a te  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Oevel opmen t a l  Therapeut i cs 
$27,000 per annum - Grant 5 R10-CA-10376 
Effective: Ju ly  1 ,  1978 
Avai 1 able g r a n t  funds 
RBC: 281 

67. Appointment 
Dharmvir 5. Verma, M . D .  ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Facu l t y  Associate and Instructor i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
$27,000 per annum - Grant  5 R01-CA-19806 
E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
A v a i l a b l e  g ran t  funds 
RBC: 285 

Devel opnlental Therapeut ics and Molecul ar Carci nogenes i s  and V i  r o logy  

68. Appointment 
George M. Pikler, M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  Internist  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine 
53% t i m e  r a t e  of $17,000 per annum - General Funds (Developmental 
Therapeutics) 
47% time rate o f  $15,000 per  annurn - Grant 5 T32-CA-09189 
( t o t a l  cornpensa t i on $32,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1 ,  1978 
Reserve for Profess iona l  Salar ies  and ava i  l ab1  e grant  funds 
R8C: 287 



The Univers i  ty of Texas System Cancer Cente r  
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

Developmntal Therapeutics 

69. Change i n  time s t a t u s  and source o f  funds 
Stephen P. R i  chrnan , M. D. ( w i  t hou t  tenure)  
A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine 
From: 28% time rate o f  $10,000 pe r  annum - American Cancer Soc ie ty  

Jun ior  Faculty Fel lowship 
27% t i m e  r a t e  of $9,400 per annum - Contract N01-CM-57042 
$4,150 per annurn - Permiss i ve  Augmentation from Phys ic ians  
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $23,550) 
Dr. Richman i s  also p a i d  a t  the 45% t ime ra te  o f  $15,800 per 
annum and $3,350 per annum as MSRDP 
f rom The University of Texas Health Science Center 
( t o t a l  compensation $42,700) . 

To: 7 0 % t i m e r a t e o f $ 2 4 , 3 0 0 p e r a n n u m - C o n t r a c t N 0 1 - C E - 3 3 8 8 8  
301 t ime r a t e  o f  $10,400 per annum - Con t r ac t  N01-CM-57042 
$8,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensati on $42,700) 

E f f e c t i v e :  July 1, 1978 
A v a i l a b l e  contract  funds and Physicians Referral Serv i ce  - Augmentation 
RBC: 293 

70. Change i n  t i m e  s t a t u s  and source of funds 
Stephen W .  Ha1 1 ,  M .  D.  (w i thou t  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  o f  Medicine 
From: 27% t i m e  ra te  o f  $7,000 per annum - G r a n t  5 R10-CA-10379 

272 time r a t e  o f  $7,000 per annum - G r a n t  5 Pol-CA-11520 
462 time ra te  o f  $12,000 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CM-43801 
$8,000 p e r  annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Physic ians 
Referral Serv i ce  
( t o t a l  compensat ion  $34,000) 

To: 3 7 % t i m e r a t e o f $ 9 , 6 0 0 p e r a n n u m - G r a n t 5 R t 0 - C A - 1 0 3 7 9  
23% t i m e  rate o f  $6,000 per annum - American Cancer Society 
Junior Faculty Fellowship 
$3,200 per annum - Permissive Augmenta t ion  f r o m  Physicians 
Referral S e r v i  ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $18,800) 
Dr. Hall i s  a lso  paid  a t  t h e  402 t ime rate of $10,400 p e r  
annum and the rate o f  $4,800 per annum as  MSRDP fro111 The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Health Science Center 
( t o t a l  compensation $34,000). 

E f fec t i ve :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Avai 1 a b l e  grant funds and Physicians Refer ra l  Se rv i ce  - Augmentation 
R8C: 294 

71. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Boh-Seng Yap, M. D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
From: A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  
To: Ass is tant  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r o f M e d i c i n e  
From: $25,000 per  annum - Cont rac t  N01-CM-57042 

$ 2,000 per annurn - P e r m i s s i v e  Augmentation from Physic ians 
Referral S e r v i c e  
( t o t a l  compensation $27,000) 

To: $26,00Operannum-Cont rac tNOl -CM-57042 
$ 6,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Serv ice  
( t o t a l  coalpensation $32,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  July 1, 1978 
Available c o n t r a c t  funds and Physicians Referral Service - 
Augmntati on 
RBC: 297 



The U n i v e r s i l y  of  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October  20, 1978 

72. Change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
Sewa S ,  Legha, M.D. (w i thout  tenure) 
From: Facu l ty  Assoc ia te  i n  Developmental Therapeut i cs  
Tu: A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Vedicine 
From: 20% t i n *  rate  of $5,000 per annum - Contract N01-CM-43801 

80% t i m e  rate o f  $20,000 per annum - Physic ians Referral 
Serv i ce  Faculty Assoc ia tes  Fund 
( t o t a l  compensation $25,000) 

To: $26 ,00Operannum-Cont rac tN01-CM-57042 
$ 6,000 per annunl - Permiss ive  Augmentation from Physicians 
R e f e r r a l  Service 
( t o t a l  compensation $32,000) 

Effective: J u l y  1, 2978 
A v a i l a b l e  c o n t r a c t  f u n d s  and Physicians Referral Service 
Reserve for Augmentation 
RBC: 298 

Change i n  t i t l e  and  sa la ry  
Agop Y .  Bedik ian,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
From: Faculty Associate i n  Devel o p w n t a l  Therapeut ics 
To: Ass is tan t  In tern is t  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of Medicine 
From: $25,000 pe r  annum - Contract  N01-CM-57042 
To: $ 6 , 0 0 ~ l p ~ r a n n u m - P e r m i s s i v e A u g n ~ n t a t i o n f r o m P h y s i c i a n s  

Referral Service 
(total con~pensation $32,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  Ju7.y I ,  2975 
Available con t rac t  funds and Physic ians Referral Service Reserve 
for Augmentation 
RBC: 299 

Appointment 
Michael J , K e a t i n g ,  M . D .  (wi thout tenure) 
Assistant I n t e r n i s t  and Assistant Professor  o f  M e d i c i n e  
$27,000 per  annum - General Funds 
$13,000 p e r  annurn - Permissive Augmentation f rom Physicians Referral 
Serv i ce  
( t o t a l  compensation $40,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Professional Sala r ies  and Physic ians Referral Service 
Re5erve for Augmentation 
RBC: 318 

Chdnge i n  t ime  s t a t u s  and source of f u n d s  
Gary M. D o s i k ,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
Ass is tan t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor o f  Medicine 
From: 50% t ime rate of $13,000 per a n n u m  - Grant 5 POI-CA-11520 

50% t i m e  rate of $13,000 per annum - Grant 5 R10-CA-19806 
$6,000 per annum - Permi s s i  ve Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
Re fe r ra l  Serv ice 
( t o t a l  conipensation $32,000) 

To: 6 0 X t i m e r a t e o f  $15 ,60Operannum-Gran t5R10-CA-19806  
$3,600 per annum - Permiss ive Augmentation from Physicians 
Referral Service 
( t o t a l  compensati an $19,200) 

Dr. Dosik will a l so  be paid  a t  the 406 t i m e  r a t e  o f  $10,400 per annum 
and the ra te  o f  $2,500 wer annllm as MSRDP from The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas 
Heal th  Science Center . 
( t o t a l  compensat ion $32,000) 
E f f e c t i v e :  Ausust 1. 1978 
Avai 1 a b l e  g ran t  fund; and Physicians Referral Serv ice  - Augmentation 
RBC: 320 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

76. Change in t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Gary M. Dosik ,  M.D. ( w i t h o u t  tenure) 
From: Facul t y  Associate i n  Developmental Therapeutics 
To: A s s i s t a n t  I n t e r n i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  Professor  of Yedf cine 
From: 16% t ime  r a t e  o f  $4,000 per annum - Grant 5 Pol-CA-11520 

84% t i w  ra te  of $21,000 pe r  annum - Physicians Referral 
Service Faculty Associates Fund 
(total compensation $25,000) 

To: 27%t imera t eo f$7 ,000pe rannum-Gran t5POI -CA-11523  
73% time r a t e  nf $19,000 per annum - Grant 5 R10-LA-19806 
$6,000 per annum - P e r m i s s i v e  Augmentation f r o m  Physicians 
Referral Serv ice  
(total compensation $32,000) 

E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Avai  1 ab le  grant  funds and Physicians Referral Service Reserve for 
Augmentati on 
RBC: 300 

Epidemiology 

7 7 .  2es i  gnat ion  
Bernard H. E l l i s ,  3r. - Other S t a f f  
Health Education Specialist 
9 18,000 p e r  annum - Contract  200-76-,0607 
E f f e c t i v e  with the last working da,y May 24, 1978 
RBC: 225 

Molecular Carc inog~nes is  and Virology 

78. Change i n  source o f  funds 
James W. D a v i s ,  Ph.D. (w i thout  tenure) 
A s s i s t a n t  Viro log i s t  
From; $21,500 per  annum - Grant I ROI-LA-16789 
TD: 50% t i m e r a t e o f  $10 ,75Operannurn-  General Funds 

50% t i m e  rate  o f  $10,750 per annum - Gran t  1 R01-CA-16783 
( to ta l  compensation $2  1,500) 

t f f ec t i  ve: J u n e  1, 1978 
Reserve f o r  P ro fess iona l  Salaries and a v a i l a b l e  grant  funds 
RBC: 239 

7s. Change i n  source o f  funds 
John E. Knesek, Ph.D. (w i thout  tenure) 
Ass is tant  Virologist 
From: 50% t i m e  rate o f  $8,750 per  annum - Grant 5 R26-CA-15438 

50% t i m e  r a t e  of $8,750 per  annum - Grant 3 ROI-CA-16781 
( t o t a l  compensation $17,500) 

To: 5 G % t i m e r a t e o f $ 8 , 7 5 0 p e r a n n u m - G e n e r a l  Funds 
50% t i m e  rate o f  98,750 per annum - Grant 3 R01-CA-16781 
( t o t a l  corspensation $17,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1978 
Reserve fo r  Profess iona l  Salaries and available gran t  funds 
RBC: 240 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

D i v i s i o n  of Education 

Extramural Program 

80. Change f n sa la ry  
Peter F. Maddox - O t h e r  S t a f f  
Admi n i  s t r a t o r  f a r  Fami ly Prac t i ce  Res f dency Program 
From: $18,500 per annum - Grant I R18-CA- 19460 
To : $19,100 per annum - Grant I R18-CA- 19460 
E f f e c t i v e :  July  1, 1978 
Available grant funds 
RBC: 250 

D i v i s i on  o f  Pat ien t  Care A c t i  v i  t i e s  

Hospital Administration 

82. Appoi n tment 
Rober t  C .  Presley - Other S t a f f  
Assistant Administrator 
$18,000 pe r  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1978 
Reserve for Profess i ona 1 Salaries 
RBC: 234 

Admissions 

82. Appoi ntment 
Jane P. Massey - Other Sta f f  
A d m i t t i n g  Services S u p e r v i s o r  
$15,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  July 25, 1978 
Reserve for  Professional Salaries 
RRC: 309 

Food Serv ice  

83. Appointment 
Bill  J .  Grace - Other S t a f f  
P I  a n t  Manager 
$30,000 per annum - General Funds 
Ef fec t i ve :  May 15, 1978 
Reserve f o r  Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  
RBC:  227 

84. Change i n  t i t l e  and sa la ry  
Helen 3.  Wol l a r d  - Other  S t a f f  
From: Administrative D i e t i  t i a n  ( C l a s s i f i e d )  
To: A s s i s t a n t  Director for  Cl inical Dietetics 
From: $18,180 per annum - General Funds 
To: $19,200 p e r a n n u m -  General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1 ,  1978 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC: 237 



The l l n i v e r s i  ty o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 

85. Appointment 
Ralph M. Fu l  ghum - O t h e r  S t a f f  
P l a n t  Enyineer  
$23,000 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1,  1978 
Reserve f o r  Profess i n n a l  Salar ies  
RBC: 267 

Insurance 

86. Res i g n a t  i on 
Louise R .  Munson - O t h e r  S t a f f  
Assistant t o  the  Director o f  Insurance 
$18,500 per  annum - General Funds 
Effective wi th  the last  working day June 20, 1976 
RBC: 229 

Medical Records 

87. Change i n  name 
From: Carmen 6. Mi l l iarns - Other S t a f f  
To: Carmen B .  Stalling5 - Other S t a f f  
Chief Medical Record Librarian 
$18,500 per  aririurri - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  C h i e f  Medical Record t i  bra r i an  
RBC:  272 

Pha rrna cy 

88. Appointment 
Roger W. Anderson - Other S t a f f  
O i  r ec to r  o f  Pharmacy 
$33,000 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Reserve for Professional Salar ies  
RBC: 306 

N u r s i n g  Serv ice  - H o s p i t a l  

89. Change i n  t i t l e  and s a l a r y  
Constance W .  McAdams - Other S t a f f  
From: A s s i s t a n t  Director of Nursing Serv ice ( C l a s s i f i e d )  
To:  Associate 3 i  rec to r  o f  Nursing Serv i  ce 
From: $21,492 per a n n w  - General Funds 
To: $22,224 per annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  June 1, 1978 
Reserve far Profess ional  Salaries 
RBC: 235 



The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

D i v i s i o n  nf General - Services 

Sys terns Engi neer i  ng 

90. Transfer ,  change i n  t i t l e  and salary 
David A, Howe - Other S t a f f  
From: Personnel A s s i s t a n t  I 1  (Classified) 
To: Systems Engineer 
From: $18,180 per annum - General Funds (Personnel ) 
To: $18,500 per annurn - General Funds (Systems Engineering) 
E f f e c t i v e :  July 1, 1978 
Reserve for Pro fess iona l  Salar ies  
RBC: 252 

9 1. Transfer 
Philip W. Rathbun - Other S t a f f  
Sen io r  Systems Engineer 
Frorn: $30,000 per  annurn - General Funds ( o f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice Pres iden t  

f o r  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n )  
To: $30,000 p e r  annum - General Funds (Systems Engineering) 
E f f e c t i v e :  August 1, 1978 
Budgeted posi t i a n  f o r  Senior  Systems Engineer i n  O f f i c e  o f  t he  
V i c e  Pres ident  for Admin i s t ra t i on  
RBC: 313 

Pol i c e  Department 

92 .  Appointment 
Charlie L. P r i c e  - Other  S t a f f  
A c t i n g  C h i e f  o f  Police 
$22,788 per annurn - General Funds 
Effective:  Ju ly  1, 1978 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC: 266 

D i  v i  s ion  of Science Park  

Yeteri nary Serv i  ce 

93. Appointment 
Pat r ic ia  L .  Alford ,  D . V . M .  ( w i t h o u t  tenure)  
Assistant V e t e r i n a r i a n  
$20,000 per annum - Contract  N01-RS-7-2142 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
A v a i  lable  c o n t r a c t  funds 
RBC: 259 

Anderson-Mayfai r 

94. Appointment 
Douglas L. Thomas - Other S t a f f  
A s s i s t a n t  Manager 
$15,900 per annum - Anderson-Mayfai r Funds 
E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1978 
Anderson-may fa i r funds 
RBC: 256 



The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting October 20, 1978 

95. Change i n  sa lary  
Nancy A .  Sweet - Other Sta f f  
P a t i e n t  Relati on Coordinator 
From: 50% time rate of $7,050 per annum - Anderson-Mayfair 

50% t ime rate o f  $7,050 per annum - Physicians Referral 
Servi c g  
(total compensation $14,100) 

To: 5 0 % t i m r a t e n f $ 7 , 7 5 0 p e r a n n u m - A n d e r s o n - M a y f a i r  
50% tf me r a t e  of $7,750 per  annum - Physicians Referral 
Servi ce 
( t o t a l  compensation $15,500) 

E f f e c t i v e :  July 1, 1918 
Anderson-Yay f a i  r funds and Physicians Referral Service funds 
RBC: 289 

96. Resignation 
Harry P. Lohrke - Other Staf f  
Manager - Food and Beverage 
852 t i m e  rate  o f  $16,320 per annum - Anderson-Mayfair 
( f u l l  t i m e  rate $19,200) 
E f f e c t i v e  w i t h  the l a s t  working day July 31, 1978 
RBC: 319 

Rio Grande Rad i  a t i or1 Treatment Center 

97. Appoi ntmnt 
Ahsen T. Ozarda, M.D, ( w i t h o u t  t enure)  
Radi o therapi s t  
$55,000 - Physi cians Referral Serv ice  S t a f f  Salaries 
Effective: May 15, 1978 
Physic ians Referral Service S t a f f  Salar ies  Funds 
RBC: Revised 244 





The University o f  Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meet ing October 20, 1978 - Budget - Conttd 

Trans fe r  o f  Funds 

T r a n s f e r  To Cont'd: 
Page 

Department App rop r i a t i on  I tern/Tl t l e  No. - Amount 

Pharmacy Maintenance and Opera t 1 on 1 93 
Volunteer  Serv ice  II I I It  

I I I I 
207 

Director o f  Nursing Of f i ce  II 

II I t  I I  

208 
Nursing Service - Ed~ca t ion  27 0 
Nursing Service - Pos l  Operative 

Care U n i t  II \ \  I I  21 5 
H o s p i t a l  I n p a t i e n t  Serv ice  - 

General I I  I I I1 224 
P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  

Travel Fund Trave 1 226 
R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Center - Of f i ce  

of the Medical Director Maintenance and Operation 229 
Special Projects ]I I I I) 242 
Communi c a t i  ans I I 

1 I I I  

I1 

244 
Medical  Comun ica t i  ons I I H 253 
General Services Travel Fund Travel 261 
Sc ience Park - Interpretation 

and Conference Center Maintenance and O p e r a t j o n  264 
Science Park - Research 

Laboratory I I I I Il 265 
Science Park - Business 

O f f i c e  I I 
I I I I  269 

Science Park - Physical P l a n t  !l I I I$ 271 
Science Park  - Travel Fund Travel 272 

Transfer From: 

O f f i c e  o f  Educa t ion  
Residents and Fell ows 

Pharmacy 
Nurs ing S e r v i c e  - Hospital 
Nursing Serv ice - Pos t  

npe ra t i ve  Care U n i t  
Nursing Serv i ce  - Medical 

I n t e n s i v e  Care U n i t  
Nursing Service - Opera t ing  

Room 
Nurs ing  Service - Surgical 

In tens ive  Care Un i t  
Central S t e ~ i l e  Supply 
Rehabilitation Center - 

Nurs ing Service 
Reserve f o r  Maintenance and 

Operation 

Professional Salaries 
C l a s s i f i e d  Salaries 

I t  I I  

Reserves 

R B C :  249 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
P. 0 .  B o x  2 0 0 3 ,  Tyler, Texas  75710 

September 13, 1978 

Mr. E .  D. Walker, P r e s i d e n t  
The University of Texas System 
602 Colorado S t r e e t  
A u s t i n ,  T e x a s  7 8 7 0 1  

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The Docket for t h e  October  20, 1978, 

meeting of t h e  Board of Regents is submitted 

fo r  y o u r  recommendation and presentation to the 

Board. 

I recommend app rova l ,  

Sincere ly ,  

George A.  H u r s t ,  M.D. 
Superintendent 

Enc losu re  
GAH/ DG D / g  h 



THE U N I V E H S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 20, 1978 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Holiday and Vacation S c h e d u l e  

C o n t r a c t s  and Grants  fur Research, Development,  and 
Educational Services:  

S t a t e  and Local Government 

Business C o n t r a c t s  for  Services 

Page No. 

HT-3 

HT- 2 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDULE 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - OCTOBER 2 0 ,  19'8 

The follow.ing seven and one-ha l f  ( 7  1\21 h o l i d a y s  are to be 
observed for t h e  year 1978-79: 

Date 

(1/2 Day) 

Hol i d a y  

Labor Day 
T h a n k s g i v i n g  Day 
C h r i s t m a s  Day 
C h r  istmas H o l i d a y  
New Years Day 
Good Friday  

Memorial Day 
Independence Day 

Day of Week 

Monday 
Thursday 
Monday 
T u e s d a y  
Monday 
F r i d a y  
Afternoon 
Monday 
Wednesday 

The v a c a t i o n  s c h e d u l e  conforms to The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas  System 
pol icy. 



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS HEALTH CENTER AT TYLER 
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS FOR RESEARCH, 

DEVELOPMENT AND EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 
BOARD OF R E G E N T S  M E E T I N G  - OCTOBER 20, 1978 

Approval  is request-ed for t h e  following : 

C o n t r a c t s  and G r a n t s  ( S t a t e )  

I n t e r a g e n c y  Cooperation C o n t r a c t  No. TAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1765 between The 
University of Texas  Health C e n t e r  at Tyler (UTHCT) and The 
U n i v e r s i t . ~  of Texas at A u s t i n  (UTA) prov ides  $ 1 0 , 0 0 0  for t h e  
peribd September 1, 1978 t h r o u g h  August 31, 1 9 7 9 .  The c o n t r a c t  
p rov ides  for  UTA to f u r n i s h  t-o UTHCT stores s u p p l i e s ,  r ep roduc ing  
services, and o t h e r  needed supplies or services which may be 
requested by UTHCT. T h i s  is a new contrac t .  The contrac t  has 
been s i g n e d  on behalf of UTHCT by Mr. David T u m a n ,  A d m i n i s t r a -  
t o r .  The  c o n t r a c t  was s i g n e d  by t h e  Stake Board of C o n t r o l  on 
Sept-ember 1, 1978 .  

2 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  1706 between The 
University of T e x a s  H e a l t h  Center a t  Tyler (UTHCT) and The  U n i -  
versity of Texas H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Center a t  Dallas on b e h a l f  of The 
University of T e x a s  R e g i o n a l  Computer Center in Nor th  Texas 
( U T R C C )  p rov ides  $100,000 f o r  t h e  period September 1, 1978, 
t h r o u g h  A u g u s t  31, 1 9 7 9 ,  fo r  computer services to be provided by 
t h e  UTRCC. T h i s  is a renewal of TAC ( 7 8 - 7 9 )  0501. T h e  c o n t r a c t  
h a s  been s i g n f d  on behalf of the UTHCT by George A .  H u r s t ,  M . D . ,  
S u p e r i - n t e n d e n t .  T h e  contrac t  was s i g n e d  by the Sta te  Board of 
Control on September 1, 1978. 



THE UNIVEESITY OF TMAS HELTU CEYTER A'S TYLER 
BUSINESS CONTIL4CTS FOR SERVTCES 

BOARD UY KEGEIJTS EEETINC - OC'L'OUCR 20, 1978 

The f u  ilowiag contract  has  been n e g o t i a t e d  by the Administrator, Approval 
and ra t  if i c a t  ion is requcsted f o r  t h e  Iollowi ng: 

1. V e n d v g  Machine Contract between A u t o m a t i c  Buffet, Y.D. Box 4358 ,  T y l e r ,  
Texas, and The University of Texas Health Center a t  Tyler  by which 
Automatic B u f f e t  w i l l  o p e r a t e  c e r t a i n  vending ope ra t i ons  on the H e a l t h  
Center premises and will pay the Health Center cornmissions a s  d e t a i l e d  
below Lased on compet it i v e  b i d s  and nego t  ia~ions betwcen the vcndar 
and the Heal t l - t  C e n t e r .  

Product  
7 - Conmiss i on  

S o f t  Drinks 
Snacks 
Pastries 
Nilk 
Icc Creain 
Cof f et! 

This agreeme-nt shall cummenca o n  Sept~mber 1 ,  1978 or a reasonabLe t i m e  
thereafter as m u t u a l l y  agreed upon by bo th  p a r t i e s  and terminates on 
September 1, 1980. The contrac t  has been s i g n e d  on beha1.f o f  the  
Health Cencer by M r .  Dzvid Turman, Administrator. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
C U L T U N S  AT SAN ANTONIO 

September 15, 1978 

Preside-nt E. D. Walker 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, TX 78701 

Dear President Walker: 

The docket for the October 19-20, 1978 meeting of the Board of  Regents 

is submitted to you f o r  recommendation and presentation to the Board .  

I recommend approval. 

Sinceply yours, 

u d e c u t i v e  Director 

TC- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTUUS AT SAN ANTONIO 

DOCKET FOR OCTOBER 19-20 MEETING 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page No. 

Gifts from Private Donors and Foundations t o   he I n s t i t u t e .  . . .  TC3 

Holiday and Vacation Schedule . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TC3 

Contracts and Grants for Research, Developn~ent, 
and Educational Services: 

Other Governmental . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TC4 
S t a t e . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TC5 

F e d e r a l . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  TC6 

TC- 2 



11IE UNIVERSITY 01: TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CULTURES AT SAN ANTONIO 

GIFT: Acceptance is recommended f u r  the f o l l owing  g i f t  which has been received: - 
Donor Purpose and Condi t ions  - Amount 

ThcEx-Students '  Associat ion This g i f t  establishes a d i s -  $20,269.12 
of The University of  a ex as/ cre t ionary  Cund f o r  thc u s e  
Mr. and Mrs. Bruce Clardy  Fund of t h e  Execut ive Director of 
P .  0. Box 7278, University The Inst i tute  of Texan 

Stat ion Cultures. 
Aust in ,  TX 78712 

HOLIDAY AND VACATION SCHEDLTE FOR CLASSIFIED AND ADMINISTRATIVE EMPLOYEES: -- 

Approval is reconmended f o r  t h e  following Hol iday  and ~ a c a t  ion  Schedule far 
1978-79: 

Seprernbcr 4 ,  1978 Monday Labor Day 
November 23, 1978 Thursday Thanksgiving 
December 2 5 ,  1978 Monday Christmas 
January 1, 1979 M~nday New Year's Day 
Apri l  20, 1979 Friday Battle of Flowers (local I ~ o l i d a y )  
July 4 ,  1979 Wednesday Independence Day 

With the  approval of t h i s  rccotmnendation the  a d d i t i - o n a l  s i x  State l e g a l  h o l i d a y s  
n o t  observed  by The I n s t i t u t e  w i l l  be added to t h e  s t a t n t o r y  leave allowance. 
Employees s h a l l  then accrue leave according to the following schedule: 

Maximum Hours t o  Carry 
Forward From One Fiscal 

Employees wirh  T o t a l  Hours Accrued Year t o  the Next Fiscal 
Statc  Employment of: Per M o n t l k  

-- Year 

0 But less t h a n  2 years 11 
2 But less than  5 years 12 
5 But less than 10 years 13 

10 But less than 15 y e a r s  14 
15 But less than  20 years 16 
20 And over years 18 



?YE UNIVERSITY OP TEXAS INSTITIlTE OF TEXM 
CULTURES AT S A N  N T O X I O  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND ACREEFENTS (O11IEH GOVERNMENTAL) - 
OC tober 19-20, 1978 Mee Ling 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested 
for the  f ollowj.ng: 

C i t y  of San Antonio 
P. 0. Box 9066 
San Antonio, TX 78285 

1. Lease Agreement between the C i t y  of San Antonio and Thc University of Texas 
I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cultures at San Antonio, whereby t h e  City of San Antonio 
agrees t o  provide a small meeting room in t he  Convention Center  a t  a rental  
of $200.00 f o r  the per iod  beginning July 30, 1979 and ending August 6 ,  1479. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS INSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
CuL'rums AT SAN ANTONIO 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 
0 c  FAbcr 19-20, 19 78.Mcc t ing 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, -- AND ACREEM!LNTS (S'I'ATE): Approval is r equcs t ed  f o r  the 
fo l lowing:  

1. InLeragency Contract Number (78-79)-1780 betwccn the Southwest Tcxas S t -a te  
University and t h e  University of Tcxas at San Antonio Institute of Texan 
Cultures ,  sigiied by Jack R, Maguire, Executive Direc tor ,  whereby The 
University of Texas X n s ~ i t u t e  of Texatl Cultures a t  San Antonio agrees 
to  f u r n i s h  publications from the "Texian and the Texans" c o l l e c t i o l ~  
publ ished during the year 1978-79. The amount of the c o n t r a c t  shal l  n o t  
exceed $75.00 f o r  the period September 1, 1978 t o  August 31,  1973. 



THE UNIVBKSIIIY OF TEXAS TNSTITUTE OF TEXAN 
ClTLTURES AT SN ANTONTO 

GRANTS , CONTMCTS -7- AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAT,) -- 
October 19-20, 1978 Fleeting 

GRANTS, CONTUCTS,  IWD AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval I s  requested f o r  the 
f ol lowii lg  : 

Nat iona l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Arts 
Washington, DC 20506 

1. Grant  No. R80-54-211 
Folklorist-in-Residence 
This  grant f o r  continued support of a folklorist-in-residence to advisc 
and furnish  guidance to rhc I n s t i t u t e  of Texan C u l t u r e s  on f olklor isti.cs 
f o r  a one-year p e r i o d .  
Joe S. Graham, P r o j e c t  Director 
Septe-mber 1, 1978 through August 31, 1979 
$24,250.00 
Bexar County, Tcxas 

Deparrment of the I n t e r i o r  
National Park Service 
Harpers Ferry Center 
Harpers Ferry, WVA 2 5 4 2 5  

2. Contract  No. PX-1100-8-1915 
Rehabilitation of Exhibits at Lyndon B. Johnson S t a ~ e  Park 
This c o n t r a c t  p r o v i d e s  funds to  rehabilitate spec i f i c  cxh ib i t s  at t h e  
Lyndon B. Johnson S t a t e  Park in Stonewall, Texas on a time and materials 
bas I s .  
Tom R. Stephens, Project  Director 
August 1 4 ,  1978 t o  December 1 3 ,  1978 
$4,500.17 
Bexar County, Texas 

TC- 6 



LAKO AND INVESTMENT REPORT 880 
Meeting - of October 20, 1978 - -.- 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JUNE 30, 1978 

1 .  Report on S e c u r i t i e s  Transactions 

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Ava i  lab1 e Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JULY 31, 1978 

1. Report on Securit ies Transac t i ons  

2.  Cash Statement  - Permanent Fund and 
Avai 1 able Fund 

I I .  TRUST A N D  SPECIAL FUNDS 

A .  INVESTIlIENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JUNE 30, 1978 

1. Report on Securit ies Transactions 

2. Securi t i e s  Transact ions Detai 1 

8. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED JULY 37 1978 

I .  Report on Securities Transacti ons 

2 .  Securi t ies Transact ions Deta i l  

C. ADDIT IONS AND WITHDRAWALS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended June 30, 1978 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERYANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following s e c u r i t i e s  
t r ansac t i ons  have been made for the Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fund i n  June, 1978. 
The Executi ve D i  rector f o r  Investments ,  Trusts and Lands recommends approval 
by the Board of Regents o f  t h e w  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY - 6/ 30/77 6/30/77 - 6/30/78 6/30/78 

DE~~EECUR ITTE 
U. S. Government Obl  i g a t  ions--  

Treasury Bonds $124,424,479.79 6.552 $ 144,084,296.53 6.91% 
Various Government 

Guaranteed b n d s  11 5,316,015.62 8.27 154,083,808.32 8.20 
FHA Mortgages 9,713,591 -19 7.01 0,465,847.66 6.94 

TOTAL - U. S .  Government 
Obligations 249,454,086.60 7 . 3 6  -. 306,633.952-.x 7.56 

Other Government Agencies 
(Non-Guaran teed ) l,OOO,OOO.~J 9,IO 3,000,000.00 .-- 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 292,316.757.21 6.22 292,843,749.89 Up 6.25 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 542,770,843.81 6 .75 
-- 600,477,702,40 6.92 

- ---- 

EQUITY SECURITIES; .- 
Converti b7 e Debentures 8,083,090.00 5.72 6,983,090.00 5.60 
Converti b l  e Preferred S t o c k s  2,434,505.43 4.31 7,434,505.43 4.31 
Common Stocks 326,687,141.97 5.29 -- 356,683,159.04 -- 

TOTAL -EQUITY SECURITIES 337,204,737.40 5.29 366,100.754.47 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS - 879,975,581.21 6 - 1 3  -- 966,578,456 -- -87 6.47 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: -- 
Short ~ e m r S . ~ o v e r n m e n t  

Obl i gat ions 
Short Term Corporate Bonds 
Comerci a1 Paper 
Investment Transact ions--, !  

Accounts Recei v a b l  e 
Cash (Interest Bearing) 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT 

Indicated Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $57,457,125.00 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(June, 1978) 

Yield 
a t  Cost  Cost: 

Purchases: - 
U .  S. Government Obligations 

Guaranteed $ 891,875.00 

Net Comrnerci a1 Paper - 5,600,000.00 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain Y i e l d  
or a t  Sale 

(Loss j Price Proceeds -- 
Sales : -- 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed 

Common Stocks - 244,968.1 1 

TOTAL SALES 

Bond M a t u r i t i e s  and PrePavments: 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Guaranteed 

GMMA Pools  $338,353.81 
FHA Mortgages 48,071.21 
Other  103,000.00 

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS -- $489,365.02 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Increase i n  
Annual Income Par Exchanged 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY  FUND BOOK VALUE 

May 31, 1975 Balance 

Addi t ions  (June,  1978) 
Realized Net  Gain or (Loss )  

on Security Transactions $ 92,700.38 
From General Land Of f ice  6,176,498.46 
From Sul p h u r  Royal t i e s  40,836.30 
From Sale o f  Sand, Gravel, e t c .  40,354.75 
From Water Roya l t i es  and Righ ts  19,266.01 
From Water Lease Rentals 6,717.00 
From Brine Royal t i e s  2,726.98 

June 30, 1978 Balance 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(June, 1978) 

Yield 
Par Val ue - Descr ip t i on  and Fund Price -- ----- To ta l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

O ~ ~ G O V O V E R N N E N T  OBL IGATIOMS ( G u a r a n t e e c  

Various Long Term -- 
$l,ODO,OCQ Farmers HomeAdministration 

7-118% C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  Beneficial 
Ownership, due 12/29/87 89.19 $891,875.00 8.83% 

-- 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: - -- 

1 ',000,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i  1 

WET INCREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 6/30/78: 

American Express Credit Corp. 
Associates  Corp. of Nor th  America 
C . 1 . T .  F i n a n c j a l  Corp. 
Ford Motor  Credit Co. 
General Electric Credit Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp , 
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.  
3 .  C. Penney F inanc ia l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Walter E. Heller & Co.  

Book Value 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(June, 1978) 

Par Value 
or Total Net Gain or 

No. Shares Descri p t i o n  -.-- -- -- 
P r i c e  .- Proceeds (Loss ) 

BOND MATURITIES ANDP~EPAYMENTS~ -- 

U .  - . 5. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 

Var ious Long Term 
$ 338,353.81 -Pass-Throughs, 

Var ious Pools 100.00 $338,353.81 $6,096.49 
19,000.00 Moore-McCormack Bulk 

Transpor t ,  Inc .  
Ship F inanc ing  Bonds, 
Series 0 ,  9%, due 6/30/96 100.00 19,000.00 -0- 

84,000.00 U. S .  T r u s t  Co. (Owner 
Trus tee)  S h i p  Financing 
Bonds, Shi pco t2297, 
Series C, 8.10%, 
due 5/12/2002 100.00 84,000.00 -- -0- 

TOTAL - Var ious Long Term 441,353.81 6,096.49 

FHA Mortgages 
48,011 -21 P r i nc i  pa 1 Payments 

TOTAL - U. S .  Govt. Obligations 
(Guaranteed) $489,365,02 - $6,096.49 

SAL ES 

U. 5. GOVERNMENT OBL IGAT IONS ----- (Guaranteed) : 

Y i e l d  
a t  Sale  

Price 

Various Long Term 
1 7 2 . 2 3  * F  arrners Home Admi ni slra t i on 

8-5/8% Insured Notes, 
due 7/31/85 100.00 --- $172.23 $(1.29) 8.63% --- 

COMMON STOC KS : 
-.up- 

10,833 Shs . F i  r s t  Chicago Co rpo ra t i  on 22.61 - $244,968.11 $86605.18 4.42% - I- -, _._ 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT : ----- 

$1 ,000,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule 
for  Detail 

*Sold under t h e  terms o f  an Exchange 
Of fe r  t o  round an existing hold ing 
t o  the  neares t  $100,000. Under terms 
o f  an offer  by Farmers Home Admin- 
i s t r a t i o n  certain Farmers Home 
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  Insurance Contracts 
were exchanged f o r  C e r t i f i c a t e s  o f  
B e n e f i c i a l  Ownership of l i k e  matur i ty ,  
coupon and government guarantee. 



PAE
VillE

ISSUE
EXChANGED

DESCRIPTION

PERMANENT U~IVERSITY FUND
(June, 1978)

BOND ~XCHANGES

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK VALLIE
ISSUE ISSJE

EXCHANGED RECEIVED

MKT BOOK
V!ITD YIITIT NEW

IN- IN- BOOK
CREASE CRillE YIfCo

Corporate Bonds for U. S. Government Obligations (Guaranteed)

$1 ,000,000 Ford Motor Co. Sedco Maritime Inc. $1,000,000.00
9-1/4% SF Debs .• due 7/15/94 9.20% Ship Financing Bonds,

due 12/15/95

$991,880.00 .06% .05% 9.30%
$455.34*

(Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current invest~ent rates.



RECEIPTS: 

From General L.and O f f i c e  

From Sulphur  Royalties 

From Sale o f  Sand ,  Gravel,  e tc .  

From Water Royalt ies  and R igh ts  

From Water Lease Rental s 

Fro111 Bri ne Royal t i  es 

From Disposition of  Securf t i e s  : 

CASH STATEMENT 
June 30, 1978 

U. S .  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Various Suarantecd Bonds 
GNMA P r i n c i p a l  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Common Stocks 

Bonds Exchanged Out [ ~ e t  Recei p t  ) 

Interest Go1 1 ected: 

U .  S. Government Obligations 
Treasury Securit ies 
Var ious Guaranteed Donds 
GNMA Interest Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Comerci a1 Paper 

D i v i  dends Col lected : 

Common Stocks 

A m o r t i  za t ion  o f  Premi urn 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 6/1/78 (Interest  Bearing) 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fut~d -. -- Fund 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
June 30, 1978 

(Continued) 

Permanent A v a i  lab1 e 
Fund Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS : 

Securities Acquired: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 

Comrnerci a1 Paper (Net) 

Amortization of Discount 

To Clear Out Available Fund 

TOTAL D I SBURSEMENTS 

Cash and Receivables 6/30/78: 

Cash on Hand ( In teres t  Bear ing)  

Accounts Recei vab l  e 

TOTAL CASH AND RECElVABLES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND 
RECEIVABLES 



For Month Ended J u l y  31, 1978 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS. -- 
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. --The following securi t i e s  

t ransact ions  have been made for the Permanent Univers i ty  Fund i n  Ju ly ,  1978. 
The Executive Director for  Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval  
b,y t he  Board of  Regents o f  these t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK Y I E L D  BOOK VALUE BOOK Y IELD 
SECURITY -- -- 7/31 /77 7/31 177 7/31/78 7/31/78 _ 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
-7- 

U . 5. Government Obl i g a t i o n s - -  
Treasury Bonds $124,424,479.79 6.55% $ 149,993,289.33 6.97% 
Varl ous Government 

Guaranteed Bonds 117,043,467.93 8.21 151,949,206.72 8.22 
FHA Mortgages 9,568,437.40 -- . . 7.01 -- 8,347,328.07 6.95 

TOTAL - U. S .  Government 
Obl i g a t i  ons -- 257,036,385. . I 2  -- 7.34 310,289,824.12 - 7.58 

Other Government Agenc i es 
(Nan-Guaran teed)  -- 1,000,000.0O 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corpora te  Bonds 292,299,355.43 -- 6.2 .- 292,836,491 - 8 2  6 .24 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES .- 544,335,740.55 6.74 - 604,126,315.94 6 . 9 3  - - ,---- 

EQU I T Y  SECURITIES : 
Conve r t i b l e  Debentures 8,083,090.00 5.72 6,983,090.00 5.60 
Conver t ib le  Preferred Stocks 2,434,505.43 4.31 2,434,505.43 4 .31  
Common Stocks  331,256,101.97 -. 5 . 3 4  . 356,683,159.04 -- 5.78 

TOTAL - EQUITY  SECURITIES 341,773,697.40 A,L.  - 5.34 366,100,754.47 5.77 ----- -- -- 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 886,709,437.95 - 6.20 970,227,070.41 .- - 6.49 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: ---- 
Shor t  Term U.  S .  Government 

Ob l i ga t i ons  
S h o r t  Term Corporate Bonds 
Commerci a1 Paper 
Investment Transactions-- 

Accounts Receivabl e 
Cash (Interert Bear ing)  

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 

TOTAL - SECURIT IES ,  
CASH & EQUIVALENT 

Indicated Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12  Months $57,907,819.00 

*( lncl udes $3,073.00 d i  sbursen~ent  made i n  July  for t r a n s a c t i o n  s e t t l  i og 
i n  August, ) 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
( J u l y ,  1973) 

Purchases : --  

U. S. Government Obl i gat ions  
Direct 
Guaranteed 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Cost -- 

Gain 
or 

Proweds 
-, - ( L O S S  ) 

Bond Maturities and Prepayments: .- 

U . S .  Government Obl i ga t i ons 
Guaranteed 

GNMA Pool s $ 340,793.61 $ 3,891.80 
FHA Mortgages 118,519.59 -0- 
Farmers Home Notes 20,385.57 389.03 
Other 3,760,966.38- 2,763.75 ." 

TOTAL - U. 5. Government Obl, igations 4,240,665.15 7,045.38 

Corpora te  Bonds 

TOTAL 

Net Commercial Paper 636,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL BOND MATUR [ T I E S  AND PREPAYMENTS $4,932,665.15 $1 3 .I 30.78 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

J.une 30, 1978 Balance 

Addit ions ( Ju ly ,  1978) 
Realized N e t  Gain or (Loss) 

on Security Transactions $ 13,130.70 
From General Land O f f i c e  5,993,184.02 
From S u l p h u r  Royalties 54,952.71 
From Water Royal t i e s  and R i  g h t s  27,331.81 
From Water t e a s e  Rentals 2,080.00 
From Brine Royal t i e s  2 , 6 3 4 . 3 9  

J u l y  31 , 1978 Balance 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost -- 



1 NVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
( Ju ly ,  1978) 

Y i e l d  
Par Val-uz Price Tota l  Net C_os a t  Cost  

I,. -- S . G @ V E R N M ~ ~ : C k ~ P ! ? - d i ' i ~ t  . .- a n i " r - a n t  eed) - : 

Loqg Term Treasuries ( D i r e c t )  --- 
$5,420,000 a / ~ ~  Notes, due 7/31/80 99.803 $ 5,409,372.80 8.61% 

500,000 8-5/8% Bonds, due &/I  5/93 99.924 499,620.00 -- - 8 . 6 3  

TOTAL - Long Term Treasuries ( D i r e c t  ) 5,908,992.80 8.61 

Various Short Term (Guaranteed) 
4,125,000 Farmers Home Admi ni-strat i on 

7.30% Insured Notes, due 12/28/78 99.406 4,100,507.81 8.42 

Various tonq Term (Guaranteed) 
2,000,000 Farmers Home Admi n i  s t r a t i  on 

8-5/8% Certificates o f  
Beneficial Ownership, due 7/31/85 97.632 .- 1,952,640.00 9.09 .- 

TOTAL - U. S .  Govt. Ob l iga t ions  
( ~ i  rect and Guaranteed) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
( Ju ly ,  1978) 

T o t a l  Net Gain or 
Par Value --- Descript ion P r i c e  - Proceeds (Loss ) 

BOND MATURUI ES AND P R E P A Y M E N T S  

U+. 5 .  GOY ERNMENT OBL IGAT I_ONS - (Guaranteed) : 

Various Long T ~ E  
GNMA Pass-Throughs , Var ious Pools 
P a c i f i c  Far East Line, fnc.  

S h i p  Financing Bonds, 8%, 
Thomas E .  Cuf fe  Series 1 9 7 7 ,  
due 7/16/96 

P a c i f i c  Far  East  L ine ,  Inc .  
Ship Financing Bonds, 8X, 
Golden Bear Series 1977, 
due 9120/96 

P a c i f i c  Far  E a s t  Line, I n c .  
Ship F inancing Bonds, 8%, 
Japan Bear S ~ r i e s  1977, 
due 12/15/96 

Intercoastal  Bul k Carriers, I n c .  
Ship Financing Bonds, S e r i e s  A ,  
9-118% SF Ronds, due 6/30/92 

Manufacturers Hanover T r u s t  Co. 
(Owner Trustee) S h i p  Financing 
Bonds, Issue I ,  Series A, 9%, 
due 6/30/2002 

Merchant Marine Bonds, 
653 Leasing Co. 7.85% SF Bonds, 
due 10/31/89 

Blue Ridge Hosp l t a l  System, Inc. 
( H i  11 -Burton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/2000 

Cochise County Hospital Association 
( H i  11 -Bur ton Loan) 9.60% Note, 
due 1 / I  /2000 

Marcus Daly Memori a1 H o s p i t a l  Corp. 
(Hi 11-Burton Loan) 8-1/4% Note, 
due 1/24/99 

Farmers Home A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
6% Insured Notes, due 72/14/91 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 

FHA Mortqages 
118,519.59 Principal Payments 

TOTAL - U, 5, Govt. O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) - $4,240,665.15 $7,045.38 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
34,000.00 The Peoples Gas L i g h t  and Coke Co. 

5-318% 1 s t  & Ref: Mtge.,  Ser ies  K, 
due 7/15/91 100.00 $ 34,000.00 $2,508.60 

72,000.00 Phi 11 i p s  Pe t ro leum Co. 
5-3/82 Notes, due 7/1/91 1 OD. 00 72,000.00 3,576.80 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $106,000.00 $6,085.40 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Conti nued) 
( Ju ly ,  1978) 

To ta l  Net 
Desc r ip t i on  Proceeds 

NET DECREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER: -- - $636,000.00 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 7/31/78 : 

American Express Credit Corp. 
Associates Corp. of Nor th  America 
C.I.T. Financ ia l  Corp. 
Ford Motor Credit Co. 
General Electric Credit Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward Credi t Carp. 
J. C. Penney F inanc ia l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Walter E. Heller & Co. 

Book Value 



CASH STATEMENT 
J u l y  31, 1978 

Permanent Available 
Fund - - .- Fund 

RECEIPTS: 

From General Land O f f i c e  

from Sulphur R o y a l t i e s  

From Water Royal t i e s  and R igh ts  

From Water Lease Renta ls  

From Brine Rayal t i e s  

From D i s p o s i t i o n  o f  Securities: 

U . S . Government Obl i g a t  i ons 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA P r i  ncipal  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate  Bonds 

Commercial Paper (Net  J 

Interest Collected: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Treasury Securi t ies  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Conver t i  b l  e Debentures 

Commerci al  Paper 

Dividends Collected: 

Common Stocks 

Convertible Preferred Stocks 

Amor t i  za t i on o f  Prerni urn 

Accounts Receivab le  Collected 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 

Cash on Hand 7/1/78 ( ~ n t e r e s t  Bearing 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
July  31, 1978 

(Cont inued) 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund - Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS : -- 

Securities Acquired: 

U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
Treasury Securities 
Var ious Guaranteed Bonds 

Amor t iza t ion  of  Discount 

Cash Disbursen~ent  elade in July  for 
Transact ions Settl i ng i n  August 

To Clear Out Available Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Cash and Receivdbl es 7/31 /78: 

Cash on Hand (Interest Bearing) 

Accounts Recei vabl e 

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND 
RECEIVABLES 



For Month Ended June 30, 1978 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITI  ES TRANSACTIONS. --The fo l  lowi  ng securi t ies 
t r ansac t i ons  have been made for  the  Trust and Special Funds i n  June, 1978. 
The Execu t i ve D i  r e c t o r  for  Investments , Trus t s  and Lands recommends approva l  
by t he  Board of Regents of these t ransac t ions .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Yield 
Par Value -- - Descri p t i o n  and Fund Total Net Cost -- a t  Cost 

U. S. GOVERNMENT 3 0 L  IGATIONS ( G u a r a n t g e T  
See Bond Purchase Schedule forxetai l  

$7,440,000 Retirement o f  Indebtedness Accounts 

COMMON STOCKS: 
See Stock Purchase Schedule f o r  Detail 

Ima Hogg Foundation 41.48 7.54% 
Winedale - Varner-Bayou Bend Her i tage Fund 28.67 7.54 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 70.15 7.54% 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER: -- 

1,000,000 FMC 7-1/8% Note, due 7 /6 /78  $1,000,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund) 

5,400 FMC 7 .15% Note, due 7/10/78 5,400.00 
($1,000 - Eugene McDermott U n i v e r s i t y  o f  

Texas System Chair  - Special 
Fund 

1,400 - Texas Union Bui 1 ding Fund 
3,000 - Ofc ,  of Investments, Trus t s  & Lands - 

Suspense Account bouqht from W i  nedal e 
Stagecoach Inn Fund on 6/26/78) 

4,000 GMAC 7.55XNote,  due 7 / 1 9 / 7 8  4,000.00 
(Ima Hogg Foundation) 

200,000 SRAC 7.55% Note, due 7/24/78 200,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund) 

85,000 Montgomery Ward 7,652 Note, due 7/24/78 85,000.00 
( $  5,000 - O f c .  of Investemcnts,  T r u s t s  & 

Lands - Suspense Account 
80,000 - Damage Payments for West Texas 

Lands ) 
46,000 W A C  7-5/8% Note, due 7/31/78 46,000.00 

(Common Trust  Fund) 
15,000 Walter E. Heller 7.552 Note, due 8/11/78 15,000.00 

($6,000 - Murray Case Sel Is Founda t ion  
Student  Loan Fund 

2,000 - Student Property D e p o s i t  
Scholarship  Fund 

7,000 - AH - Ken Muller Professorship i n  
Pigment Ce7 1 Biology) 



INVESTMENTS ACQU 1 RED (Con t i nued) 
(June, 1978) 

Yield 
Par Value , ,  -- Desc r ip t i on  and Fund To ta l  Net Cos t  a t  C o s t  

SHORT TERM PAPER: - K t G d r - -  
,----- 

$ 194,000 American Nat iona l  Bank 7.302 CD, 
due 8/31 /78 $ 194,000.00 7.30% 

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed 
Rece ip ts )  

153,000 City ha t iona l  Bank 7-3/82 CD, due 8/31/78 1 53,000.00 7.38 
[Cornon T r u s t  Fund - Und is t r i bu ted  
ReceSpts) 

100,000 American National Bank 7.70% CD,  
due 8/31 / 78 100,000.00 7.70 

($94,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund - 
Undis t r ibuted  Receipts 

2,500 - Student Property Deposi t  
Scholarsh ip Fund 

1 ,000 - DMS - The W i  1 1 1 am Buchanan Chai r 
in Internal Medic ine 

2,500 - Ruth Maurine Martin T r u s t )  
100,000 American Nat iona l  Bank 8-1/4% CD, 

due 6/13/ 79 
(Damage Payments f o r  West Texas Lands ) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(June, 1978) 

T o t a l  Net Gain  or 
Par Value Descr i  p t i  on and Fund Proceeds _ (Loss)  

U . S . GOVERNYENT O R L  IGATIONS ( G ~ a r a n ~ e d ) :  
GNMA Prepayments-- 

$ 5,839.84 Common Trust Fund $ 5,839.84 $ 140.90 
1,987.19 DMS - The William Buchanan C h a i r  i n  Internal 

Medi cine 1,981 - 1 9  (13.58) 
2,034.41 Student Property  Deposit Scholarship Fund - 

Temporary 2,034.41 45.93 
281.79 Reserve f o r  Possible Fire Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing U n i t s  281.19 2.92 
2,371.31 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 2,377.3'1 12.85 

571.88 Texas Union B u i l d i n g  Fund 57'1.88 44.15 
85,163.93 Ret i rement of Indebtedness Accounts 85,163.93 -1,645.04 

TOTAL - U. 5. Government Obligations 
(Guaranteed)  $98,243.75 $1,881.21 -- - 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Maturities and Prepayntents Schedule for D e t a i  1 

1 ,331 .60 Conlmon Trust Fund 
3,000.00 Tom Slick Memorial Trust 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

SECURITI€S RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: - 

1,000.00 See Bond Maturities Schedule for Detail - $1,000.00 $ -0- 

COMMON STOCKS: -- 

Stocks Received by G i f t  or Bequest $1 95,699.40 - 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

1,000 American National Bank 7.15% C D ,  
due 6/5/78 $1 ,000.00 

(Jack G. Taylor  Endowment F u n d )  
3,000 FMC 7.15% Note, due 7/10/78 3,000.00 

(Winedale Stagecoach Inn Fund sold t o  
Ofc, o f  Investments ,  T rus t s  b Lands - 
Suspense Account on 6/26/78) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(JlIne, 1978)

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
PAR

VALUE

55,839.84

1,331.60
$7,171.44

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools
Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase~Leaseback, due 5/1/96

STOCK RECEIVED

PROCEEDS

$5,839.84

1,331.60
$7,171.44

PROF IT OR {LOSS)

$140.90

$140.90

4.300 Shs. Nabisco, Inc. Common Stock

2,000 II The Standa rd Oil Company (Ohi 0) Common Stock

(Received in 2-for-l stock split)

(Received in 2-for-l stock split)

PAR
VALU-E---

$3,000

TOM SLICK MEMORIAL TRUST
(June, 1978)

BONO MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

ISSUE

Diamondhead Corporation 10% SF Bonds, due 6/30/82

PROCEEDS

$3,000.00

PROF IT OR (LOSS)

-0-



STOCK CONVERSION
(June, 1978)

BOOK VALUE PRINCIPAL NE\~ INCREASE
ISSUE ISSUE CASH BOOK IN ANNUAL

SECURITIES CONVERTED CONVERTED RECEIVED REQUIRED YIELD INCOME

rMA HOGG FOUNDATION:

880 shs. American Telephone &Telegraph Co. $4.00
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock

into
926 shs. + 32/100 sh. American Telephone &

Telegraph Co. Common Stock $50,050.00 $50.050.00 -0- 7.54% $741.07

WINEDALE - VARNER-BAYOU BEND HERITAGE FUND:

1 ,75B shs. American Telephone &Telegraph Co. $4.00
Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock N

0

into
1,850 shs. + 53/100 sh. American Telephone &

Telegraph Co. Common Stock 599,986.25 $99,986.25 -0- 7.54~~ £1.480.44

IMA HOGG FOUNDATION:

68/100 sh. American Telephone &Telegraph Co.
Common Stock

WINEDALE - VARNER-BAYOU BEND HERITAGE FUND:

47/100 sh. American Telephone &Telegraph Co.
Common Stock

STOCK PURCHASES

UNIT

61.00

61.00

COST
TOTAL

$41.48

$28.67



BOND PURCHASES 
(June, 1978) 

PAR 
VALUE I S S U E  

COST 
UNIT  -- 

TOTAL 
Y 1 ELD 

A T C O S T  -- 

U.T.M.B. - GALVESTON - ENDOWFIENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 7973 - 
INTEREST & SINKING FUND: 

$515,000 -- -- U. S. 7-7/8% Treasury Notes, due 3/31!82 98.25 $505,987.50 -- 8.42% 

U .T.M. B. - GALVESTON - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1973 - 

$780,000 -- U. S.  7-7/82 Treasury N o t e s ,  due 3/31/82 

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 
& 1976 - RESERVE FUND: 1 

$145,000 U. S .  8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 98.75 $143,187.50 

PAR 
V ~ E  -- 

SECURITIES RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

ALBERT SCHUEITZER SCHQLARSHP FUND : 

BOND MATURITIES 
(June, 1978) 

ISSUE 

$1,000 F i r s t  Federal Savings & Loan Assoc ia t ion  o f  Aus t i n  
7.50% C e r t i f i c a t e  o f  Deposit, due 6/30178 

PROCEEDS 



STOCK SALES
(June, 1978)NO. OF

SHARES SOLD ISSUE
STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

CHANCELLOR'S COUNCIL - SPECIAL MEMORIAL FUND (GUTENBERG BIBLE):
400 Shs. La Quinta Motor Inns Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - PRESIDENT'S ASSOCIATES:

20 Shs. Houston Natural Gas Corporation Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - RONALD K. DeFORD FIELD SCHOLARSHIP FUND:

1,249 Shs. Houston Oil &Minerals Corporation Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - W. R. WOOLRICH PROFESSORSHIP IN ENGINEERING:

5 Shs. Pennza;l Company Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - V. F. NEUHAUS ENDOWED PRESIDENTIAL SCHOLARSHIP:

575 Shs. First International Bancshares, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - WOLF E. JESSEN UNITRUST:

334 Shs. Austin Bancshares Corporation Common Stock

U. T. ARLINGTON:

500 Shs. MEl Corporation Common Stock

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER:

890 Shs. Mary Kay Cosmetics, Inc. Common Stock
2,91W II Squibb Corporation Common Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$9,6S4.67

$479.98

$30,284.21

$139.99

$25,525.51

$13,360.00

$5,573.85

$ 10,185.52
100,495.67

$110.681.19

N
N



For  Month Ended J u l y  31 , 1978 

11.  TRUST AND S P E C I A L  FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON S E C U R I T I E S  TRANSACTIONS.--The fo l l ow ing  s e c u r i t i e s  
t r a n s a c t i o n s  have been made f o r  t he  T r u s t  and Special Funds i n  J u l y ,  1978. 
The Execu t i ve  Director for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends approval  
by the  Board o f  Regents o f  these t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS AC4U IRED 

Y i e l d  
Par  Value Descr i  p t  i on and Fund T o t a l  Net C o s t  a t  Cost 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OELIGATIONS ( D i  r e c t  ) : 
See Bond Purchase Schedules f o r  Detail 

$ 13,000 Common Trust Fund $ 12,215.94 8.64% 
1,549,000 Retirement o f  Indebtedness Account -. 1,471,792.03 8.54 

TOTAL - U. 5 .  Government Obligations 
(Direct ) 1,484,007.97 --- 8.54% 

MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail 

20,000 W i  11 i am Stamps Fari sh C h a i r  i n  Geology 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $1,503,302.77 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 
~ e & - ~ o n ' t i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ a n - ~ - S c h e d u l e  for Detail 

187,000 Common Trust Fund $164,594.58 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

3,400 Walter E .  Heller 7.65% Note, due 7/27/78 $ 3,400.00 7.68% 
( $  400 - Common T r u s t  Fund 

3,000 - Tom S l i c k  Memorial T r u s t )  
323,900 Alr~erican National Bank 7-3/4% CD, 

due 8/31/78 323,900.00 7.75 
($278,500 - Colr~r~ion T r u s t  Fund - 

U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Receipts 
5,000 - UTEP - Library Endowment Fund 

10,200 - UTEP - William S. S t r a i n  
Geology Fund 

10,200 - UTEP - C. L. Sonnichsen 
Southwest Pub1 i c a t i o n s  Fund 

20,000 - SAMS - The Ewing Halsell 
Annual Lec tu resh ip )  

118,300 American Na t i ona l  Bank 7-7/8% CD, 
due 8/31 /78 118,300.00 7.88 

(Common Trust Fund - Und is t r i bu ted  R e c e i p t s )  
1,364,000 FMC 7-3/4% Note, due 9/1/78 1,364,000.00 7.85 

(Archer  M. Hunt ington Museum Fund) 
47,000 FMC 7.85% Note, due 10/17/78 47,000.00 8.01 

($42,200 - Student Proper ty  Depos i t 
Scho la rsh ip  Fund 

2,400 - William Stamps Far i sh  Cha i r  
i n  Geology 

2,400 - Ruth Maurine Martin Trust) 
13,800 C a p i t a l  Na t iona l  Bank 8-1/2% CD, due 1/8/79 13,800.00 8.50 

(Wolf E. Jessen Unitrust) 



INVESTMLNTS DISPOSED OF 
( J u l y ,  1978) 

Par Val ue D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund 
U . 5 .  GOVERNMENT O B t  IGATIONS .--- - (Guaranteed) : 
GNMA Prepayments-- 

Common Trust Fund 
DM5 - The William Buchanan Cha i r  i n  

Internal Medicine 
Student Praperty Depos i t  Scholarship Fund - 

Temporary 
Reserve for  Poss ib le  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing Uni ts 
Student Property Deposi t Scholarsh ip  Fund 
Texas Union Bu i l d ing  Fund 
Ret i rernent o f  Indebtedness Accounts 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations 
(Guaranteed) 

To ta l  Net 
Proceeds 

Gain o r  
[Loss)  

MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY BONDS : 
See Bond M a t u r i t i e s  Schedule f o r  De ta i  1 

20,000.00 William Stamps Farish Chai r  i n  Geology $20,000.00 $(154.24) 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments Schedule 

for  Deta i  1 

1,341.59 Common Trust Fund $1,341.59 

See Bond Sales Schedule fo r  Detai 1 

10,000.00 Bonds Received by G i f t  or  Bequest 8,345.00 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $9,686.59 

SECURITIES RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

1,000,00 See Bond Maturities Schedule f o r  Detai 1 

COMMON STOCKS : 
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail 

GMB - Cecil H. and Ida  M .  Green Chai r  - 
Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e  $ 2,834.44 $ 382.68 

DMS - Eugene McDermott Chair for  the  
Center f o r  t h e  Study o f  Human Growth 
and Development 3,145.68 542.47 

U.T. Dallas - Cecil H .  and  Ida M. Green 
Honors C h a i r  in the N a t u r a l  Sciences 2,140.36 -. 262.63 

TOTAL - Common S t o c k s  (Excep t  G i f t s )  8,120.48 $1,187.78 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest 198,419.82 

TOTAL - A1 1 Comnlon Stocks $206,540.30 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT: 
See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  

187,000.00 Common T r u s t  Fund 



I NU ESTMENTS Dl SPOSED OF (Cont i  nued) 
( Ju ly ,  1978) 

Tota l  Net  
P a r  Val ue Description and Fund Proceeds 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

$34,700 FMC 7.15% Note, due 7/10/78 $34,700.00 
($31,700 - Common Trust Fund 

3,000 - O f f i c e  o f  Investments, T r u s t s  
& Lands - Suspense Account) 

2,400 Walter E. Heller 6.90% Note, due 7/11/78 2,400.00 
(William Stamps F a r i s h  C h a i r  in Geology) 

30,000 SRAC 7-5/8% Note, due 7/26/78 30,000.00 
(Common Trust  Fund) 

3,000 Walter E. Heller 7.65% Note, due 7/27/78 3,000.00 
(Tom S l i c k  Memoria l  Trust)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CO~MON TRUST FUND
~July, 1978)

Bo:m EXClL!IJ.~GES

MI,:T BOOK
YIELD YIELU NEH
--- ---

I~- T" BOOK....~-
- --

CREASE CREASE YI;.-:LD---

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE

EXCH~~GED RECEIVED
ISSUE
---

RECEIVED

DE 5CRI PTI O:'J
----,----

ISSU:::
EXCrLL\lGED

PA.~

VALL'E

$187,000 Southern [lee. Generating Co.
5-1/4% 1st Mtge., Series 1961,

due 6/1/92

u. S. Treasury
7-1/4% Notes, due 2/15(84

$150,624.28 $164.594.58 1.87% 2.60% 10.12%
$4.125.08*

(Total Income
Improvement)

PAR
VALUE

lli.JJOO

BOND PURCHASES

ISSUE

U. S. Treasury 7-1/4% Notes. due 2/15/84

UNIT

93.97

COST
TOTAL

$12,215.94

YIELD
AT COST

8.64%

N
0'1

BONO MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PROCEEDS
PAR

VALUE

$10.180.48

1,341.59

~11.522.07

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools

Safeway Stores, Inc. 9% Purchase-leaseback. due 5/1/96

$10,180.48

1,341.59

$11,522.07

PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$278.72

$278.72

*Tota1 Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) con$idered at current investment rates.



WILLIAI~ STAr4PS FARISH CHA1R IN GEOLOGY
(July. 1978)

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
PAR

VAlliE

$20.000

PAR
'lAmE

$20.000

ISSUE

City of El Paso, Texas 3.80% General Obligation Bonds,
1960 Series. due 7/1/78

BONO PURCHASES

ISSUE

Richardson, Texas Independent School District
4-1/2% Bonds. due 5/15/86

PROCEEDS

$20.000.00

UNIT

96.47

UNIT

PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$(154.24)

TOTAL

$19.294.80

YIELD
ATCOST

5.05%

U.T.M.B. - GALVESTON - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS. SERIES 1973 - INTEREST &SINKING FUND
(July, 1978)

BOND PURCHASES

$1,549.000 U. S. Treasury 6-3/4% Notes. due 9/30/81 95.02 $1,471,792.03 8.54%



NO. SOLD 

3.0103 
U n i t s  

3,3408 
U n i t s  

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - C E C I L  H .  AND I D A  M .  GREEN CHAIR - MARINE BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE 
( Ju ly ,  1978) 

STOCK SALES 

ISSUE 

The Common Fund 

NET SALES PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - EUGENE McDERb'OTT CHAIR FOR THE CENTER FOR THE STUDY OF HUMAN G R W H  AND D E V E L O P M E  
( J u l y ,  7978) 

STOCK SALES 

The Common Fund 

U .  T .  DALLAS - CECIL H. AND IDA M. GREEN HONORS C H A I R  I N  THE NATURAL SCIENCES 
(July ,  1978) 

STOCK SALES 

2.2731 
Units 

The Common Fund 



BOND MATURIT f ES 
( J u l y ,  1978) 

ISSUE -- 

SECURlTIES RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUES-: 

ALBERT SCHWEITZER SCHOLARSH IPFUND : 

$1,000 F i r s t  Federal Savings & Loan Association of Aust in  
7-1!2% C e r t i f i c a t e  of Deposit, due 7/21/78 

30ND SALES 
( J u l y ,  1978) 

BONDS RECEIVED BY G I F T  OR BEQUEST: 

U. T. AUSTIN - TOM S L I C K  MEMORIAL TRUST: 

$1 0,000 The Nat iona l  Cash Register Company 5.60% SF Debs. ,  due 6/15/91 

NO* OF 
SHARES SOLD ISSUE 

PROCEEDS 

STOCK SALES 
(July ,  1978) 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: - 
U. T .  kUSTIl4 - THE MOODY FOUNDATION GRANT NO. 71-201, ORAL BUSINESS HISTORY PqOJECT: 

100 5hs. AliiedMaintenance Corporation Common Stock $7,180.27 
100 " I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Harvester C ~ m p a n y  Zomrnon Stock 3,563.63 

U . T. AUSTIN  - RONYA AND GEORGE KOZMETSKY ENDOWMENT FUND: 

685 Shs. Tc l  edyne, I n c .  Comrnon Stock $72,124.83 



NO. OF
SHAffESsOLD ISSUE

STOCKS RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

U. T. AUSTIN - ARTHUR YOUNG DISTINGUISHED PROFESSORSHIP FUND:
25 Shs. Keystone International, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - ATHLETIC COUNCIL - VARIOUS DONORS - VARIOUS PURPOSES:

770 Shs. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - L. B. (PREACH) MEADERS PROFESSORSHIP IN ENGINEERING:
10 Shs. Teledyne, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. EL PASO:

23 Shs. First International Bancshares l Inc. Common Stock

U. T. DALLAS:
259 Shs. Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$512.50

$9,957.40

$1,066.83

$971.75

$21,796.43

w
a

U. T. HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS:
38 Shs. International Business Machines Corporation Common Stock

905" Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER:
49 Shs. Alcon Laboratories, Inc. Common Stock

(Q
$ 9,760.92 )'%

75,427.26 C..

$85,188.18

I$2,058.00



THE U N I V E R S I T Y  OF TEXAS SYSTFM COVMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMENDATION R E  
ADDITIONS AND W1THDRAWAtS--She Executi ve Director f o r  Investments ,  T r u s t s  and 
Lands recommends t h a t  the fo l  lowing a d d i t i o n s  and withdrawals made t o  the Common 
T r u s t  Fund endowment account  on June I ,  1978 a t  a market u n i t  value of 
$2.11 3340474 be approved. 

Recommended No. Units 

-- Fund Addi t  inn% Added 
Hsgg Foundation: Thomas E.  Hogg Fund $ 8,232.40 3,895 
(The University of Texas System) 

( $ 2 4 4 , 2 0 0 . 6 4  already in CTF) 

Hngg Foundation: W i l l  C. Hogg Fund 
(The U ~ l i v e r s i t y  of Texas System) 
($11,864,664.70 already in CTF) 

Accounting E d u c a t i ~ n  Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 

( $ 7 5 , 3 2 7 . 4 9  already in CTP) 

Mavis Alexander P i t z g e r a l d  Award 
(College of Business Administration) 

($377 .43  a l r eady  in CTF) 

The Gilbreth Award Fund 
(College of Bucincss Adainistratiun) 

( $ 7 5 6 . 4 5  already in CTF) 

George M. Kozmetsky Memorial Scholarship 
(College of Business Administration) 
($69,092.11 already in CTF) 

C. A~tbrey Smith Accaunting E d u c . a t i n n d  E n d o ~ n ~ e t ~ L  Fund 
(College of Busi-ness Administration) 

($72,767.32 al ready i n  CTF) 

Wayne Franklin Bowman Endowed Presidential Scholarship 
(Endowed Presidential S c h o l a r s h i p )  

($54,001,01 aready in CTF) 

M r .  and Mrs. Marvin K. C o l l i e  Endowed Presidential 
Scholarship 

(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship) 
($2,500.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Robert H. Cuyler  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  Scholarship 
(Endowed Pres.Ldentf a1 Scholnralrip)  

($28,159.32 already in CTF) 

Charles Harritt, Jr. Endowed Presidential Scholarship 
(Endowed Yresidenrfal SchoZarship) 
(NEW FUND) 

V. F. Neuhsus Enrlrlwed Presidential Scholarship 
(Endowed Presidential Scholarship) 

(NEGI FUND) 

Dr. F ,  t. U'hitney Endowed President i.al Scholarship Fund 
(Endowed Presidential Scholarsh ip)  

($28,093.75 already in CTF) 

Additions - June 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUNIl 
(cont inued)  

Recommended No. Unf ts 
Fund Additions Added 

1966 M. E. Class Fund $ 7.36 3 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 

($461.90 already in CTF) 

The E r n e s t  Cockre l l ,  Jr. Fund f o r  College of 
Engineering Chairs 

(College of Engineering Foundation) 
($1 76,621.50 al ready in CTF) 

Bob R. Dorsey ProIevvorvhip in Engineering 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 
($20,000.00 already in CTF) 

C h a i r  of Free Enterprise 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 

($824,923.89 already i n  CTF) 

John J .  McKetta Energy Professorship in Engineering 4,525,27 2,141 
(College of  Engineering Foundation) 
($98,637.25 already in CTF) 

L. B. (Preach) Meaders Professorship in Engineering 2,170.00 1,027 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 

($41,150.00 already i n  CTF) 

Lowber Snow Professional Development Fund 
(College of Engineering Foundation) 
(NEW FUND) 

Lowber Snow A .  S. C.  E. Development Fund 
(College of Engineering Fo~mdatfon)  
(NIW FUND) 

Lowber Snow F a c u l t y  Development Fund in Civil Engineering 10,000.00 4,732 
(College of Engineering Foundatlon) 

(NEW FUND) 

Lowbcr Snow Scholarship/Fcllowship Fund in 
C i v i l  Engineering 

(College of  Engineering Foundation) 
( N E W  FUND) 

R < J ~  Crane Award in t h e  A r t s  
(College of Fine Arts Foundation) 
($11,655.90 already in CTF) 

Marian Royal Kazen Memorial Fund 
{College of Fine Arts Foundation) 
($657.10 already in CTF) 

Music Education Endnwment 
(ColLcge of Fine A r t s  Foundation) 

($43,345.34  alreadv i n  CTF) 

Leonidas T. Barrow Professorship 
(~eology Foundat i on )  

(NEW FUND) 

Additions - June 1, 1978 



TI-IE UNlVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST mTND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Addit ions  Added 

Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund $ 632 .50  299 
(Geology Foundation) 

($288,861.42 a l r eady  in CTF) 

Dorothy Ogden Carsey Memorial Scholarship Fund 
(Geology Foundation) 

($39,030.89 already in CTF) 

Ronald K.  DeFord Field Scholarship Fund 
(Geology Foundation) 

($102,134.69 already in CTF) 

J. Nalle Gregory Professorship in Sedimentary Geology 
(Geology Foundat ion) 

( $ 1 0 2 , 6 6 6 . 4 3  already in CTF) 

J. Hoover Mackin Memorial Scholarship Fund 
(Geology Foundation) 
($13,041.72 already i n  CTF) 

Vertebrate Paleontology Fiind 
(Geology Foundation) 
($31,161.23 already in CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund - Var ious  Donors 
(Geology Foundation) 

($7,270.77 already in CTF) 

DeWitt Reddick Journalism Scholarship Fund 
(Department of Journalism) 
($10,606.23 al-ready in CTF) 

Development Fund 
(Graduate  School, of  Library Science) 

($12,057.00 already in CTF) 

Pharmaceutical Research Fund 
(College of Pharmacy) 

($2,317.87 already i n  CTF) 

Raoul Daniel Rene *'Daddyt' Cline  Memorial Endowment Fund 
(Phamaceut i c a l  Foundation) 
($1,761.52 already in CTF) 

W. F. Gidley App recia t i.on Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceutfcal Foundation) 

($5,054.37 already i s 1  CTF) 

The Senior Class Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceutical Foundat ion)  

($19,048.88 already in CTF) 

E. Bagby Atwood Memorial Graduate Scholarship in English 
($12,228.19 already in CTF) 

Additions - .Tune 1, 1978 



TlIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COWON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Rec-ommended No. Unf ts 

A- 

Fund Additions Added 
William James Bat t l e  Fellowship in Greek $ 239.50 113 

($43 ,185 .00  already in CTF) 

Lloyd M. Bentsen, Jr.  Professorship in Publ ic  Affairs 2,736.14 1,295 
($178,444.31 already in CTF) 

BonhanrDieterich Memorial Fund for Memorial Museum 
($40,128.34 already in CTF) 

Alma Idell Carlson Fund 
($16,639.03 already in CTF) 

Carl Stone Benedict Scholarship Fund 
($32,014.71 already i n  CTF) 

Morgan and H a m a h  Smith Callaway Fund 
($20,012.08 already in CTF) 

Robert T. Clark, J r .  Scholarship 
($2,000.00 already in CTF) 

Edward Louis Dodd and Alice Laidman Dodd 
Fellowship Fund 
($59,231.18 already in CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan Memurial Scholarship Fund 
($10,046.95 a l r eady  in CTF) 

S a l l i e  C a r r u t h  Farlcy Scholarship 
($5,000.00 already in CTF) 

Hinds-Webb Scholarship Fund 
($411.84 already in CTF) 

Richard T. Fleming Library of The University of Texas 
Writer's Fund 

($2,806.39 already in CTF) 

Maud McCain Harding Fund 
($947,463.84 already in CTF) 

Dr. Richard b o r e  and Dr. H.  D. Hoese Graduate 
Student Fuad 
(NEW FUND) 

Archer M. Huat ington Museum Fund 
( $ 4 , 1 6 8 , 5 5 8 . 4 6  already in CTF) 

Jack Josey !?rofcssorship in Energy Studies 
($21,826.79 already in CTF) 

John Lewis Keel Memorial Scholarship Fund 
($3,094.46 already in CTF) 

Additions - June 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TKUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 

.- Fund Additions Added 
W, F. and Marian Michael Scholarships and F e l l o w s h i p s  $ 41.00 19 
($5,305.83 already in CTP) 

Roger Q. Mills Scholarship Fund 
($122.00 already in CTF) 

Harry B s t i l l  Moore D i s a s t e r  Study Col l ec t ion  
($1,709,56 already in CTP) 

S h i e l a  OtGara Scho l a r sh ip  Fund 
($3 ,740.52  already in CTF) 

Lora  Lee Pederson Scholarship Fund, Graduate School 
of Social Work 

($8,028.05 already in CTF) 

Dr. Edward Randall, Jr. Memorial Fund 
($4,156.43 already In CTF) 

Albert Schweitzer Scholarship Fund 
($16,975.38 already i n  CTF) 

Tom Slick Memorial Trust for  The University of Texas 
at Austin 1,076.42 509 

($573,736.92 already in CTF) 

VanderPoel Fund for Research and Pub l i ca t ion  
($6,824.29 already i n  CTF) 

W i t t - W j . l l i a m s  Scholarsh ip  Fund 
(NEW FUND) 

Carolyn F r o e b e l  Fund 
(M. D. Anderson Hospital )  
($1,890.65 already in CTF) 

William Reuerman~l Fund for Cancer Research 
(M. D, Anderson Hospital) 

( $ 3 1 8 , 4 6 4 . 9 2  already i n  CTF) 

Barbara G. Horowitz Fund 
(M. D. Anderson Hosp i ta l . )  

($363,237.37 already in CTF) 

Madeline Kavanagh Fund 
(M. D. Anderson Hospital) 
($11,475.54 already in CTF) 

Carl B. and Florence E, Ring Foundation Endowment Fund 
i n  Support of the High School Summer Student Program 
in Biomedical Sciences 

(M. D. Anderson Hospital) 
( $ 2 5 . 4 4 6 . 9 5  already in CTF) 

Additions - June 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund A d d i t  ions Added 

Mosbacher Pediatrics Professorship $ 12,255.09 5,799 
(M. D. Anderson Hospi ta l )  
($41,241.49 already in CTF) 

Kenneth D. and Janet M. Muller for Cancer Research 
and Education 

(M. D. Anderson Hospital) 
($14,508.40 already in CTF) 

The Hubert L. S t r inger  Professorship 
(M. D. Anderson l i o sp i t a l )  

($538,470.57 already in CTF) 

Various Donors fo r  Volunteer Services Kids Fund 
(M. D. Anderson Hospital) 

($2,576.82 already in CTF) 

Wallace I). Wilson Fund for Urological Education 
and Teaching 

(M. D. Anderson Hospital) 
($21,780.00 already in CTF) 

Dr, Fred Brooksaler Endowed Lectureship 
(Dallas Medical School) 

($14,273.46 already in CTF) 

Distinguished Lectureship in Medical Psychology 
(Dallas Medical School) 

(NEW FUND) 

Lawson and Rogers Lacy Research Fund in 
Cardiovascular Disease 

(Dallas Medical School) 
($100,000.00 already in CTF) 

Estate of Elmer Ellard S t a l c u p  
(Dallas Medical  School) 

($71,162.93 already i n  CTF) 

Frank B. Cotton Trust  - E n d o m e n t  Account 
(U.  T. El Paso) 

($3,252,122.00 already in CTP) 

Judge and Mrs. Robert E. Cunningham Fund 
( U ,  T. El Paso) 

<NEW FUND ) 

Josephine Clazdy Fox Estate Fund 
(U. T. El Paso) 

( $1 ,796 ,994 .90  already in CTF) 

L i b r a r y  Endowment Fund 
(U. T .  Ll Pasu) 
, ($44,742.48 already in CTF) 

Additions - June 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 

- Fund Additions - Added 
Ll.oyd A. Nelson Professorship in rsology $ 235.00 111 
(U. T. El Paso) 
($103,366.31 already in CTF) 

Vincent M. Fave l  Collection of .Judaica 
(U. T. El Paso) 
($2,737.00 already in CTF) 

Katherine I I .  Wl~ire Hernorial Library Fund 
(U. T. El Paso] 
($2,950.50 already in CTF) 

The  B .  Marshall Willis Library Memorial Sndowment 
(U. T. E1 Paso) 

( $ 3 , 9 4 8 . 5 0  already fa CTF) 

Agnes Thelma Anderson Fund f o r  Student Aid 
(Galveston Medical Branch) 
($215,738.81 already in CTF) 

Jamcs E. Beall TT Memorial Award in Arleiumy and 
the Neurosciences 

(Galvea ton Medical  Branch) 
($21,400.00 already in CTF) 

Thc Roh~rt  Cantre11 Feamstcr  Foundation 
(Galveston Medical Branch) 

($5,349.44 already i n  CTF) 

Dr. William Rupert Kerr Lectureship 
(Galventon Medical Bra~ich) 

(NEW FWD) 

James W. McLaughlin Fellowship Fund 
(Galveston Medical Branch) 

( $ 1  ,257,855.72 already i n  CTF) 

John Sealy Chair in Pediatrics 
(Galveston Medical Branch) 

(NEW FUEID) 

The Paul  R. Stalnaker, M.D, Fund 
{Galveston Yedical Branch) 

($230,116.72 already in CTP) 

Willlam N. and Ida Zinn Alpha mega Alpha 
Scholarship Fund 

(Calves ton Medical Branch) 
( $ 4 , 1 3 5 . 0 3  already in CTF) 

John H. Freeman Award for  Faculty Teaching 
(Houston Medical School) 

(NEW FUND) 

AddiLions - June 1, 1978 



'LXE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund A d d i t f  on6 -- Added 

Walter G. Sterling Award for ~ x c e l l e n c e  $ 10,000.00 4 , 7 3 2  
(Houston Medical School) 
(NEW FUND) 

The Holman Taylor, S r . ,  M.D. and 
Hblman T a y l o r ,  Jr., M.D. Scholarship Fund 
i n  Dermatology 

(Houston Medical School)  
($6 6,426.80 already in CTF) 

Kenneth D. and Janet M. Muller Unrestricted Gift 
( U .  T. San ~ntonio) 
($4,164.26 already in CTF) 

Miss Eloise Alexander Memortal Fund 
(San Antonio Medical School) 
($2 71,585.82 a1 ready in CTF) 

Holman Cartwright Fund 
(San Antonio Medical School) 

($4,978.00 already i n  CTF) 

Hector Martinez Memorial Fund 
(San Antonio Medical School) 

(NEW FUND) 

Dr. Witten B. Russ Chair in Surgery 
(San Antonio Medical School) 

($254,023.18 already in CTF) 

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 
ON JUNE 1, 1978 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUNU 
(Continued) 

As of June 1, 1978, the  foilowing monies were withdrawn from the  Common 
Trust Fund endowment account. These munies were added in error and are 
being withdrawn at the same market unit value as when added: 

Cash 
Fund - Withdrawn 

Harry Ransom Memorial Rare Book Fund $ 19-00 

Paul J. Thompson-DeWitt C. Reddick Socie ty  2,741.00 

Total 

Results in Common Trust  Fund endowment accounts after withdrawals: 

Harry Ransom Memorial Rare Baok Fund: 

Book Value p r i o r  Units H e l d  p r i o r  
to withdrawal $35,139.75 to wi thdrawa 1 15,941 

Book Value withdrawn 19.00 Units withdrawn 9 

Baok Value remaining Units remaining 
after withdrawal $35,1,20.75 af te r  withdrawal 15,932 

Paul J .  Thompson - DeWitt C. Reddick Society: 

Book Value p r i o r  Units held  prior 
to withdrawal $50,935 -04 to withdrawal 24,444 

Book Value withdrawn 2,741.00 UnFts wirhdrawn 1,274 

Book Value remaining Units remafning 
a f te r  withdrawal $48,194.04 after withdrawal 

As of June 1, 1978, the following monies were withdrawn from the C o m n  
Trust Fund endowment account at a market unit value of $2.113340474 baaed on 
market valuat5on as of May 32., 1978, 

Cash 
- Fund Withdrawn 
J. C. Dolley Finoncc Educat ion Fund $ 297.98 

Milhelmina Pegram Roberrson Scholarship Fund 126.80 

Rvbrrt A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 

Total 



THE UMT.VEBSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Col'itinued) 

Results i n  Common Trust Fund endowment accounts  a f t e r  w i t h d r a w a l :  

J. C. Dolley Finance E J u c a t l o n  F ~ m d :  

Book V a l ~ l ~  p r i o r  Units h e l d  p r i o r  
to withdrawal $ 258.97 to withdrawal 14 1 

Book Value w i t h d t a m  258.97  Units withdrawn 1i1 - 

Book Value  remining U n i t s  remaining 
a f t e r  withdrawal $ -0- - -0- - after withdrawal 

W-LLhelmina Pcgram Robertson Scholarsh ip  Fund: 

Book Value p r i o r  U n i t s  h e l d  p r i o r  
t o  withdrawal $274,473.50 to withdrawal 134,801 

Book V a l u e  withdrawn 122.17 Units withdrawn - -- 60 

Book Value remining Units remaining 
a f t e r  withdrawal after withdrawal 

Robert A .  Welch Chair i n  Chemistry: 

Book Value prior Units he1 d prior 
to withdrawal $369,668.90 to withdrawal 172 ,733  

Book Value wtthdrawn 321.02 Units withdrawn -- 150 

Book Value remaining Unirs remaining 
after withdrawal $369,347.88  

. -- 
after withdrawal J 

Met r e a l i z e d  profit on sale of investments: 

Real ized  p r o f  it p r i u r  to withdrawal 
Deduction due to withdrawal: 

3 .  C. nnlZcy Finance EducatLon Fund $ (39.01) 
W i l h e L ~ n a P e g r a m R o b c r L s o n  Scholarship Fund ( 4 . 6 3 )  

Additions due t o  ~ithdrawal: 
Robert A. Welch Chair in Chemistry 4.02 (39.62)* 

After withdrawal $1,253,031.98 -- 

*Difference berween book value in thr. amount: o f  $702.15 w r l t r e n  o f f  and cash 
w l t h d r a n  in rhe amount o f  $741.78 based on market unit value of $2.113340474. 

Thc results of t h e  above a d d i t i o n s  and withdrawals wiLL be THE UNIVERSITY OF 
TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND with a t o t a l  book value  o f  $ 6 4 , 6 1 4 , 3 0 6 . 7 3  with 
29,675,979 u n i t s  outstanding as of June  1, 1978. 

Cash Added 6/1/78. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .$L,224,432.66 
Cash Withdrawn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3,501.78 

TOTAL NET COMMON TRUST FUND 




